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Kingdom of Lesotho
Total  for Ministries

Budget Summary -2018/19

Maloti in Thousands

Budget Summary -2018/19

Government of Lesotho

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Recurrent Revenue
 6,392,287  7,129,578  7,251,399  6,877,030  7,343,466  7,563,770 11 Taxes

 1,750,900  2,110,759  1,571,861  1,396,082  2,174,082  2,239,305 14 Other Revenue

 4,518,966  5,538,155  6,154,198  6,154,198  5,704,300  5,875,429 15 SACU Receipts

 8  0  17,193  17,193  0  0 21 Disposal of Financial Assets

 113  0  203  203  0  0 23 Disposal of Non Financial Assets

 14,778,493  12,662,274  14,994,853  14,444,705  15,221,848  15,678,503 Total : Recurrent Revenue

Recurrent Expenditure
 5,802,156  6,709,093  6,209,309  6,215,802  6,910,366  7,117,677 41 Compensation of Employees

 793,669  659,048  588,783  613,106  678,819  699,184 42 Travel and Transport

 2,119,212  2,444,806  2,471,287  2,475,881  2,518,150  2,593,694 43 Operating Costs

 209,762  382,153  357,153  357,153  393,618  405,426 46 Interest

 2,220,185  2,111,521  2,336,588  2,338,530  2,174,866  2,240,112 47 Transfers

 544,244  637,180  699,710  694,127  656,295  675,984 48 Other Expense

 10,561  86  107  107  89  92 49 Losses

 843  3,970  4,411  4,411  4,089  4,212 51 Acquisition of Financial Assets

 0  2,287  2,541  2,541  2,355  2,426 52 Acquisition of Monetary Gold and Special 
Drawing Rights

 43,931  121,353  94,706  110,646  124,993  128,743 53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets

 0  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000 59 Contingencies Fund

 0  207,000  60,000  60,000  213,210  219,606 61 Repayment of Domestic Liabilities

 0  541,529  578,556  578,556  557,774  574,508 62 Repayment of Foreign Liabilities

 13,920,024 Total : Recurrent Expenditure  11,744,564  13,503,151  13,550,859  14,334,625  14,761,664 

Development Expenditure
 402,556  430,159  351,205  373,688  451,667  474,250 41 Compensation of Employees

 80,531  96,258  101,473  110,091  101,071  106,125 42 Travel and Transport

 668,208  787,478  718,845  815,161  826,851  868,194 43 Operating Costs

 7,185  0  1,427  2,421  0  0 44 Other Use of Goods and Services - Own 
Account Capital

 0  42,000  0  0  44,100  46,305 45 Consumption of Fixed Capital

 0  2,000  0  0  2,100  2,205 46 Interest

 28,040  145,339  30,518  39,036  152,606  160,236 47 Transfers

 78,366  46,559  91,479  91,543  48,887  51,331 48 Other Expense

 1,471,431  2,000,590  2,138,185  2,325,179  2,100,619  2,205,650 53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets

 3,550,382 Total : Development Expenditure  2,736,315  3,433,132  3,757,119  3,727,901  3,914,296 

With support from EU PFM Project 1



Budget Summary -2018/19

Donor Grant Funding

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Development Expenditure
 0  83,148  36,974  36,974  87,306  91,671 41 Compensation of Employees

 13,574  74,813  49,382  49,382  78,554  82,481 42 Travel and Transport

 47,502  796,294  738,394  754,735  836,109  877,915 43 Operating Costs

 0  635  686  686  667  700 48 Other Expense

 5,135  186,379  176,725  296,297  195,698  205,483 53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets

 1,141,270 Total : Development Expenditure  66,211  1,002,162  1,138,075  1,198,334  1,258,250 

Donor Loan Funding

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Development Expenditure
 0  12,155  17,083  17,083  12,763  13,401 41 Compensation of Employees

 0  15,338  11,245  11,245  16,105  16,910 42 Travel and Transport

 0  438,226  442,565  539,861  460,137  483,144 43 Operating Costs

 0  8,260  54,599  54,599  8,673  9,107 47 Transfers

 0  595  479  479  625  656 48 Other Expense

 0  743,885  381,320  566,801  781,080  820,134 53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets

 1,218,459 Total : Development Expenditure  907,289  1,190,067  1,279,382  1,343,351 

With support from EU PFM Project 2



Kingdom of Lesotho
Total Recurrent Revenue for Ministries

Budget 2018/19

Maloti in Thousands

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  24,898  19,741  24,178  24,398  25,130  25,884 

02-Ministry of Health  22,113  18,998  22,053  22,707  23,388  24,090 

03-Ministry of Education and Training  14,033  7,677  9,416  5,052  5,204  5,360 

04-Ministry of Finance  13,241,819  11,136,991  13,241,819  12,811,705  13,196,056  13,591,938 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry  11,624  9,793  11,624  10,243  10,550  10,866 

06-Ministry of Development Planning  42  114  42  62  64  66 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services  412  273  0  222  228  235 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs  28,566  38,977  28,566  34,210  35,236  36,293 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and 
Technology

 8,555  6,584  8,555  7,223  7,439  7,662 

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs  741  896  741  1,361  1,402  1,444 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport  15,924  21,094  15,924  18,309  18,858  19,424 

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation  171  89  36  233  240  247 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  225,969  206,435  221,667  312,914  322,302  331,971 

16-Ministry of Labour and Employment  4,674  5,813  0  4,706  4,847  4,992 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture  4,057  4,834  4,057  4,300  4,429  4,562 

18-Auditor General's Office  587  572  0  927  955  983 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security  1,582  3,357  1,582  1,701  1,752  1,804 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship  1,738  2,488  1,738  1,712  1,763  1,816 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation  56  55  56  244  251  258 

44-Ministry of the Public Service  8,537  6,305  8,537  6,113  6,296  6,485 

45-Judiciary  3,422  3,981  3,422  3,980  4,099  4,222 

48-Ministry of Mining  529,498  374,913  0  529,545  545,431  561,794 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety  5,152  5,842  0  5,662  5,832  6,007 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, 
Cooperat

 194  358  194  112  116  119 

51-Ministry of Water  840,489  786,094  840,499  970,853  999,978  1,029,977 

 12,662,274  14,444,705  14,778,493  15,221,848  15,678,503 Total  14,994,853 

With support from EU PFM Project 3



Amount in Maloti

Kingdom of Lesotho
Budget 2018/19

 Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and  Sub Head-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21
Sub Head

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security

14 Other Revenue  19,741,345  24,398,248  24,898,384  24,177,581  25,130,195  25,884,101 

 19,741,345  24,398,248 Total Ministry: 01-Ministry of Agriculture 
and Food Security

 24,898,384  24,177,581  25,130,195  25,884,101 

02-Ministry of Health

11 Taxes  77,175  84,150  40,900  40,900  86,675  89,275 

14 Other Revenue  18,920,668  22,623,104  22,071,608  22,011,608  23,301,797  24,000,851 

 18,997,843  22,707,254 Total Ministry: 02-Ministry of Health  22,112,508  22,052,508  23,388,472  24,090,126 

03-Ministry of Education and Training

14 Other Revenue  7,676,669  5,052,077  14,033,005  9,416,067  5,203,639  5,359,748 

 7,676,669  5,052,077 Total Ministry: 03-Ministry of Education 
and Training

 14,033,005  9,416,067  5,203,639  5,359,748 

04-Ministry of Finance

11 Taxes  5,967,717,691  6,870,224,163  6,698,465,013  6,698,465,013  7,076,330,888  7,288,620,815 

14 Other Revenue  650,269,854  403,325,749  371,962,732  371,962,732  415,425,521  427,888,287 

15 SACU Receipts  4,518,965,827  5,538,155,386  6,154,198,193  6,154,198,193  5,704,300,048  5,875,429,049 

21 Disposal of Financial Assets  7,694  0  17,192,659  17,192,659  0  0 

23 Disposal of Non Financial Assets  30,399  0  0  0  0  0 

 11,136,991,465  12,811,705,298 Total Ministry: 04-Ministry of Finance  13,241,818,597  13,241,818,597  13,196,056,457  13,591,938,151 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry

11 Taxes  9,792,481  0  11,623,960  11,623,960  0  0 

14 Other Revenue  100  10,242,688  0  0  10,549,969  10,866,468 

 9,792,581  10,242,688 Total Ministry: 05-Ministry of Trade and 
Industry

 11,623,960  11,623,960  10,549,969  10,866,468 

06-Ministry of Development Planning

14 Other Revenue  43,395  62,000  42,000  42,000  63,860  65,776 

23 Disposal of Non Financial Assets  70,266  0  0  0  0  0 

 113,661  62,000 Total Ministry: 06-Ministry of Development 
Planning

 42,000  42,000  63,860  65,776 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services

14 Other Revenue  273,137  221,800  411,880  0  228,454  235,308 

 273,137  221,800 Total Ministry: 07-Ministry of Justice and 
Correctional Services

 411,880  0  228,454  235,308 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs

14 Other Revenue  38,976,727  34,210,000  28,566,000  28,566,000  35,236,300  36,293,389 

 38,976,727  34,210,000 Total Ministry: 08-Ministry of Home Affairs  28,566,000  28,566,000  35,236,300  36,293,389 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology

14 Other Revenue  6,584,232  7,222,500  8,554,500  8,554,500  7,439,175  7,662,350 

 6,584,232  7,222,500 Total Ministry: 10-Ministry of 
Communication, Science and Technology

 8,554,500  8,554,500  7,439,175  7,662,350 

With support from EU PFM Project 4



 Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and  Sub Head-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21
Sub Head

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs

11 Taxes  62,066  100,000  57,327  57,327  103,000  106,090 

14 Other Revenue  834,223  1,261,365  683,973  683,973  1,299,206  1,338,182 

 896,289  1,361,365 Total Ministry: 11-Ministry of Law and 
Constitutional Affairs

 741,300  741,300  1,402,206  1,444,272 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport

11 Taxes  7,091,327  6,176,328  5,922,590  5,922,590  6,361,618  6,552,466 

14 Other Revenue  14,003,107  12,132,879  10,001,518  10,001,518  12,496,865  12,871,771 

 21,094,434  18,309,207 Total Ministry: 13-Ministry of Public Works 
and Transport

 15,924,108  15,924,108  18,858,483  19,424,238 

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation

11 Taxes  42,411  0  8,000  35,995  0  0 

14 Other Revenue  46,714  233,000  163,000  0  239,990  247,190 

 89,125  233,000 Total Ministry: 14-Ministry of Forestry and 
Land Reclamation

 171,000  35,995  239,990  247,190 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology

11 Taxes  156,403,508  250,800,000  159,600,000  159,600,000  258,324,000  266,073,720 

14 Other Revenue  50,031,958  62,114,364  66,368,748  62,067,024  63,977,795  65,897,129 

 206,435,466  312,914,364 Total Ministry: 15-Ministry of Energy & 
Meteorology

 225,968,748  221,667,024  322,301,795  331,970,849 

16-Ministry of Labour and Employment

14 Other Revenue  5,813,162  4,705,856  4,674,146  0  4,847,032  4,992,443 

 5,813,162  4,705,856 Total Ministry: 16-Ministry of Labour and 
Employment

 4,674,146  0  4,847,032  4,992,443 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture

11 Taxes  1,454,166  1,302,415  1,171,645  1,171,645  1,341,487  1,381,732 

14 Other Revenue  3,379,520  2,997,560  2,885,276  2,885,276  3,087,487  3,180,111 

 4,833,685  4,299,975 Total Ministry: 17-Ministry of Tourism, 
Environment and Culture

 4,056,921  4,056,921  4,428,974  4,561,843 

18-Auditor General's Office

14 Other Revenue  571,755  926,981  587,000  0  954,790  983,434 

 571,755  926,981 Total Ministry: 18-Auditor General's Office  587,000  0  954,790  983,434 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security

14 Other Revenue  3,356,637  1,700,500  1,582,000  1,582,000  1,751,515  1,804,060 

 3,356,637  1,700,500 Total Ministry: 37-Ministry of Defence and 
National Security

 1,582,000  1,582,000  1,751,515  1,804,060 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship

11 Taxes  110,802  80,000  40,000  40,000  82,400  84,872 

14 Other Revenue  2,364,632  1,632,024  1,495,278  1,495,278  1,680,985  1,731,414 

23 Disposal of Non Financial Assets  12,396  0  202,600  202,600  0  0 

 2,487,830  1,712,024 Total Ministry: 42-Ministry of Local 
Government and Chieftainship

 1,737,878  1,737,878  1,763,385  1,816,286 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation

14 Other Revenue  55,460  243,500  56,134  56,134  250,805  258,329 

 55,460  243,500 Total Ministry: 43-Ministry of Gender, 
Youth, Sports and Recreation

 56,134  56,134  250,805  258,329 

44-Ministry of the Public Service

14 Other Revenue  6,305,341  6,112,800  8,537,458  8,537,458  6,296,184  6,485,070 

With support from EU PFM Project 5



 Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and  Sub Head-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21
Sub Head

 6,305,341  6,112,800 Total Ministry: 44-Ministry of the Public 
Service

 8,537,458  8,537,458  6,296,184  6,485,070 

45-Judiciary

11 Taxes  0  15,000  0  0  15,450  15,914 

14 Other Revenue  3,980,632  3,964,788  3,422,261  3,422,261  4,083,732  4,206,244 

 3,980,632  3,979,788 Total Ministry: 45-Judiciary  3,422,261  3,422,261  4,099,182  4,222,157 

48-Ministry of Mining

11 Taxes  248,785,292  7,000  373,807,002  0  7,210  7,426 

14 Other Revenue  126,127,319  529,538,069  155,691,312  0  545,424,211  561,786,937 

 374,912,611  529,545,069 Total Ministry: 48-Ministry of Mining  529,498,314  0  545,431,421  561,794,364 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety

11 Taxes  670,830  713,000  590,500  0  734,390  756,422 

14 Other Revenue  5,170,699  4,949,100  4,561,900  0  5,097,573  5,250,500 

 5,841,529  5,662,100 Total Ministry: 49-Ministry of Police and 
Public Safety

 5,152,400  0  5,831,963  6,006,922 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat

11 Taxes  79,560  76,150  72,200  72,200  78,435  80,788 

14 Other Revenue  278,598  36,000  121,920  121,920  37,080  38,192 

 358,158  112,150 Total Ministry: 50-Ministry of Small 
Businesses Development, Cooperat

 194,120  194,120  115,515  118,980 

51-Ministry of Water

14 Other Revenue  786,094,478  970,852,526  840,488,528  840,498,525  999,978,102  1,029,977,445 

 786,094,478  970,852,526 Total Ministry: 51-Ministry of Water  840,488,528  840,498,525  999,978,102  1,029,977,445 

With support from EU PFM Project 6



Amount in Maloti

Kingdom of Lesotho
Budget 2018/19

Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security

Cost Centre:03-Livestock Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Livestock Administration

 381,924  370,800  360,000  0  0  0 143214-Importation

 207,936  201,880  196,000  0  0  0 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services

 8,487  8,240  8,000  0  0  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  582,000  599,460  617,444 Total : SCC- 01-Livestock 
Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Animal Production Section

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  111,441 143214-Importation

 0  0  0  0  0  21,340 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 132,781  15,000  15,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 03-Animal 
Production Section

Total: CC - 03-Livestock 
Administration

 132,781  15,000  617,444  599,460  582,000  15,000 

Cost Centre:04-Crops Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Crops Administration

 46,416  45,065  43,752  0  0  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 20,957,205  20,346,801  19,754,176  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 127,308  123,600  120,000  0  0  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 1,066,205  1,035,150  1,005,000  0  0  0 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 0  0  0  20,922,928  21,550,616  22,197,134 Total : SCC- 01-Crops 
Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Agronomy Section

 0  0  0  21,637,497  21,557,457  16,879,367 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  87,377  80,000  858,073 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 17,737,440  21,637,457  21,724,874  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Agronomy 
Section

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Agriculture Engineering

 0  0  0  0  0  206,698 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 0  0  0  35,000  35,000  0 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0  182,500  182,500  137,400 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  190,667  190,667  32,653 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 376,751  408,167  408,167  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 03-Agriculture 
Engineering

Total: CC - 04-Crops 
Administration

 18,114,190  22,045,624  22,197,134  21,550,616  20,922,928  22,133,041 

Cost Centre:05-Research Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Research Admin

 2,122  2,060  2,000  4,500  4,500  5,726 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

With support from EU PFM Project 7



Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 4,244  4,120  4,000  0  0  0 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 5,726  4,500  4,500  6,000  6,180  6,365 Total : SCC- 01-Research 
Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Crops research Section

 0  0  0  0  0  3,600 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 3,600  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 03-Crops 
research Section

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Natural Resources Management

 0  0  0  15,040  15,040  21,205 143553-Sale of Services

 21,205  15,040  15,040  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 04-Natural 
Resources Management

Total: CC - 05-Research 
Admin

 30,531  19,540  6,365  6,180  6,000  19,540 

Cost Centre:06-LAC Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LAC Admin

 212,180  206,000  200,000  0  0  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 371,315  360,500  350,000  10,000  10,000  100,777 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 1,346,282  1,307,070  1,269,000  0  0  0 143558-School Fees

 0  0  0  2,000,000  2,000,000  0 143564-Tuition Fees

 100,777  2,010,000  2,010,000  1,819,000  1,873,570  1,929,777 Total : SCC- 01-LAC Admin

Total: CC - 06-LAC Admin  100,777  2,010,000  1,929,777  1,873,570  1,819,000  2,010,000 

Cost Centre:08-DAO Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Maseru

 42,436  41,200  40,000  0  50,000  2,850 143518-Farmers Training Centre

 42,436  41,200  40,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  10,000  20,755 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 23,605  60,000  0  80,000  82,400  84,872 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Maseru

Total: CC - 08-DAO 
Maseru

 23,605  60,000  84,872  82,400  80,000  0 

Cost Centre:09-DAO Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Butha Buthe

 10,168  9,872  9,584  0  0  2,688 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 26,873  26,090  25,330  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  0  0  32,140 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 34,828  0  0  34,914  35,961  37,040 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Butha 
Buthe

Total: CC - 09-DAO Butha 
Buthe

 34,828  0  37,040  35,961  34,914  0 

Cost Centre:10-DAO Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Leribe

 0  0  0  0  40,000  6,450 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 13,792  13,390  13,000  0  0  0 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 42,436  41,200  40,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  0  57,547 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 15,914  15,450  15,000  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services

 31,827  30,900  30,000  0  0  0 143563-Technical Operations Unit
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 63,997  40,000  0  98,000  100,940  103,968 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Leribe

Total: CC - 10-DAO Leribe  63,997  40,000  103,968  100,940  98,000  0 

Cost Centre:11-DAO Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Berea

 0  0  0  0  237,706  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  0  5,200 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  0  0  152,145 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  0  20,000  0 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 157,345  257,706  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Berea

Total: CC - 11-DAO Berea  157,345  257,706  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:12-DAO Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Mafeteng

 0  0  0  0  0  2,930 143224-Permits

 10,168  9,872  9,584  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  0  24,100 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 26,873  26,090  25,330  0  0  19,913 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  0  0  77,964 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 124,907  0  0  34,914  35,961  37,040 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Mafeteng

Total: CC - 12-DAO 
Mafeteng

 124,907  0  37,040  35,961  34,914  0 

Cost Centre:13-DAO Mohale's Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Mohale's Hoek

 0  0  0  0  50,000  69,366 143518-Farmers Training Centre

 0  0  0  0  0  32,701 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  10,000  31,300 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  0  0  941 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  0  0  675 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 134,983  60,000  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Mohale's Hoek

Total: CC - 13-DAO 
Mohale's Hoek

 134,983  60,000  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:14-DAO Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Quthing

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  34,743  206,106 143214-Importation

 161,787  157,075  152,500  0  50,000  214,436 143518-Farmers Training Centre

 0  0  0  0  7,957  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 0  0  0  0  0  3,464 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0  0  10,000  13,221 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  0  0  8,276 143553-Sale of Services

 1,061  1,030  1,000  0  400  400 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 2,122  2,060  2,000  0  60,000  42,637 143560-Stud Fees

 31,827  30,900  30,000  0  0  11,533 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 500,072  163,100  0  205,500  211,665  218,015 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Quthing
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Total: CC - 14-DAO 
Quthing

 500,072  163,100  218,015  211,665  205,500  0 

Cost Centre:15-DAO Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Qacha's Nek

 13,792  13,390  13,000  0  20,000  20,607 143214-Importation

 227,158  220,542  214,118  0  64,738  57,726 143518-Farmers Training Centre

 13,792  13,390  13,000  0  0  1,220 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  7,376  8,503 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  0  0  33,855 143553-Sale of Services

 121,910  92,114  0  240,118  247,322  254,741 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Qacha's Nek

Total: CC - 15-DAO 
Qacha's Nek

 121,910  92,114  254,741  247,322  240,118  0 

Cost Centre:16-DAO Thaba Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Thaba Tseka

 201,571  195,700  190,000  0  50,000  0 143518-Farmers Training Centre

 0  0  0  0  15,000  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 36,998  35,920  34,874  0  0  0 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0  0  10,000  8,025 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  0  300  200 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 8,225  75,300  0  224,874  231,620  238,569 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Thaba 
Tseka

Total: CC - 16-DAO Thaba 
Tseka

 8,225  75,300  238,569  231,620  224,874  0 

Cost Centre:17-DAO Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Mokhotlong

 53,045  51,500  50,000  0  50,000  45,549 143518-Farmers Training Centre

 106,090  103,000  100,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  10,000  137,270 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  0  0  10,376 143563-Technical Operations Unit

 193,194  60,000  0  150,000  154,500  159,135 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Mokhotlong

Total: CC - 17-DAO 
Mokhotlong

 193,194  60,000  159,135  154,500  150,000  0 

Total :01-Ministry of 
Agriculture and Food Security 

 25,884,101  25,130,195  24,398,248  24,177,581  24,898,384  19,741,345 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

02-Ministry of Health

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 23,446  22,763  22,100  4,400  4,400  14,780 114557-Herbalist Licences

 4,244  4,120  4,000  3,000  3,000  6,645 114562-Registration & Licensing - P Hospital

 1,591  1,545  1,500  1,000  1,000  1,000 114563-Registration & Licensing - Maternity

 41,375  40,170  39,000  18,000  18,000  39,750 114564-Registration & Licensing - Clinic

 1,061  1,030  1,000  750  750  0 114566-Registration & Licensing - Physio

 8,275  8,034  7,800  5,000  5,000  8,000 114567-Registration & Licensing - Lab

 3,183  3,090  3,000  3,000  3,000  3,000 114568-Registration & Licensing - Med Out

 5,305  5,150  5,000  5,000  5,000  4,000 114569-Registration & Licensing - Med Out

 796  773  750  750  750  0 114571-Registration & Licensing - Ambulance

 0  0  0  0  0  1,515 143512-Dental Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  156,705 143540-Out Patient Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  940 143544-Private Patient Fees

 33,684  32,703  31,750  31,640  91,640  29,100 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  0  7,703 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 273,137  132,540  72,540  115,900  119,377  122,958 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Health Services Management- DGHS

 405,476  393,666  382,200  0  0  0 143212-Flight Operations

 10,768  10,455  10,150  10,155  10,155  78,527 143503-Ambulance Fees

 0  0  0  383,321  383,321  185,045 143512-Dental Fees

 2,107,648  2,046,260  1,986,660  1,466,606  1,466,606  1,701,202 143523-In Patient Fees

 2,733  2,653  2,576  2,576  2,576  3,117 143533-Mortuary Fees

 38,988  37,853  36,750  22,137  22,137  20,698 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 413,751  401,700  390,000  38,478  38,478  78,898 143539-Orthopaedic Fees

 4,772,650  4,633,640  4,498,680  3,999,000  3,999,000  2,191,552 143540-Out Patient Fees

 336,012  326,226  316,724  316,723  316,723  106,623 143549-RSA Referrals

 574,223  557,498  541,260  360,839  360,839  151,994 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 2,705,295  2,626,500  2,550,000  2,400,000  2,400,000  128,613 143580-Admission Fee

 461,492  448,050  435,000  2,250,165  2,250,165  12,786 143581-X Ray

 4,659,057  11,250,000  11,250,000  11,150,000  11,484,500  11,829,035 Total : SCC- 02-Health 
Services Management- 

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 4,932,194  11,382,540  11,951,993  11,603,877  11,265,900  11,322,540 

Cost Centre:02-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 0  0  0  0  0  16,521 143503-Ambulance Fees

 0  0  0  120,000  120,000  302,274 143512-Dental Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  1,175,645 143523-In Patient Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  435 143533-Mortuary Fees

 0  0  0  1,230  1,230  23,170 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  28,460 143539-Orthopaedic Fees

 0  0  0  871,760  871,760  3,975,077 143540-Out Patient Fees

 0  0  0  150,000  150,000  179,871 143544-Private Patient Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  74,444 143549-RSA Referrals
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 0  0  0  0  0  130,653 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 0  0  0  0  0  97,384 143580-Admission Fee

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  45,251 143581-X Ray

 6,049,183  1,157,990  1,157,990  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 02-Hospital 
Services

 6,049,183  1,157,990  0  0  0  1,157,990 

Cost Centre:03-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 127,626  123,909  120,300  0  0  0 143512-Dental Fees

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  0 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 958,788  930,863  903,750  0  0  0 143540-Out Patient Fees

 160,726  156,045  151,500  0  0  0 143544-Private Patient Fees

 26,523  25,750  25,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 16,232  15,759  15,300  0  0  0 143581-X Ray

 0  0  0  1,217,650  1,254,180  1,291,805 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 03-Hospital 
Services

 0  0  1,291,805  1,254,180  1,217,650  0 

Cost Centre:04-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 10,609  10,300  10,000  18,600  18,600  18,948 143503-Ambulance Fees

 130,491  126,690  123,000  123,000  123,000  212,527 143512-Dental Fees

 220,805  214,374  208,130  195,000  195,000  303,644 143523-In Patient Fees

 552  536  520  5,080  5,080  5,292 143533-Mortuary Fees

 15,929  15,465  15,015  15,000  15,000  15,945 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 373,012  362,148  351,600  351,000  351,000  390,438 143540-Out Patient Fees

 159,453  154,809  150,300  150,000  150,000  242,900 143544-Private Patient Fees

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  3,500  3,500  3,000 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 6,365  6,180  6,000  6,000  6,000  5,745 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 25,478  24,735  24,015  24,000  24,000  26,600 143580-Admission Fee

 35,965  34,917  33,900  30,900  30,900  50,062 143581-X Ray

 1,275,099  922,080  922,080  927,480  955,304  983,964 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 04-Hospital 
Services

 1,275,099  922,080  983,964  955,304  927,480  922,080 

Cost Centre:05-Hospital  Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital  Services

 10,715  10,403  10,100  10,000  10,000  9,400 143503-Ambulance Fees

 127,308  123,600  120,000  80,010  80,010  30,478 143512-Dental Fees

 552,358  536,270  520,650  520,000  520,000  679,185 143523-In Patient Fees

 2,122  2,060  2,000  2,000  2,000  1,469 143533-Mortuary Fees

 2,148  2,086  2,025  3,000  3,000  2,640 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 424,365  412,005  400,005  298,545  298,545  694,342 143540-Out Patient Fees

 233,419  226,621  220,020  132,000  132,000  350,562 143544-Private Patient Fees

 10,609  10,300  10,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 0  0  0  3,500  3,500  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 19,096  18,540  18,000  12,000  12,000  18,205 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 63,734  61,877  60,075  60,000  60,000  72,966 143580-Admission Fee

 42,775  41,530  40,320  37,320  37,320  30,241 143581-X Ray

 1,889,486  1,158,375  1,158,375  1,403,195  1,445,291  1,488,650 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital  
Services

Total: CC - 05-Hospital  
Services

 1,889,486  1,158,375  1,488,650  1,445,291  1,403,195  1,158,375 

Cost Centre:06-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 530  515  500  2,000  2,000  700 143503-Ambulance Fees

 47,741  46,350  45,000  37,500  37,500  70,950 143512-Dental Fees

 234,459  227,630  221,000  221,000  221,000  85,205 143523-In Patient Fees

 1,430  1,388  1,348  1,344  1,344  1,023 143533-Mortuary Fees

 16,073  15,605  15,150  15,000  15,000  20,033 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 319,861  310,545  301,500  300,000  300,000  435,151 143540-Out Patient Fees

 22,279  21,630  21,000  21,000  21,000  0 143544-Private Patient Fees

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 7,161  6,953  6,750  6,000  6,000  270 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 27,053  26,265  25,500  25,500  25,500  8,933 143580-Admission Fee

 33,021  32,059  31,125  31,050  31,050  2,025 143581-X Ray

 624,288  660,394  660,394  673,873  694,089  714,912 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 06-Hospital 
Services

 624,288  660,394  714,912  694,089  673,873  660,394 

Cost Centre:07-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 1,591  1,545  1,500  1,500  1,500  700 143503-Ambulance Fees

 63,654  61,800  60,000  58,500  58,500  76,285 143512-Dental Fees

 199,980  194,155  188,500  188,370  188,370  236,559 143523-In Patient Fees

 1,294  1,257  1,220  1,200  1,200  4,691 143533-Mortuary Fees

 43,603  42,333  41,100  41,055  41,055  44,236 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 379,537  368,483  357,750  357,000  357,000  522,129 143540-Out Patient Fees

 35,423  34,392  33,390  33,390  33,390  0 143544-Private Patient Fees

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  5,100  5,100  5,100 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 2,658  2,580  2,505  2,500  2,500  0 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 55,697  54,075  52,500  52,500  52,500  0 143580-Admission Fee

 35,169  34,145  33,150 (30,000)(30,000) 23,550 143581-X Ray

 913,249  711,115  711,115  776,615  799,913  823,911 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 07-Hospital 
Services

 913,249  711,115  823,911  799,913  776,615  711,115 

Cost Centre:08-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 5,941  5,768  5,600  5,500  5,500  6,850 143503-Ambulance Fees

 47,741  46,350  45,000  45,000  45,000  61,771 143512-Dental Fees
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Actuals 
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Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
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2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 344,793  334,750  325,000  325,000  325,000  255,062 143523-In Patient Fees

 5,300  5,146  4,996  4,996  4,996  4,202 143533-Mortuary Fees

 4,249  4,125  4,005  4,005  4,005  2,783 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 374,508  363,600  353,010  351,900  351,900  481,889 143540-Out Patient Fees

 7,766  7,540  7,320  7,320  7,320  360 143544-Private Patient Fees

 7,957  7,725  7,500  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  0  0  1,200 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 26,528  25,755  25,005  5,010  5,010  18,226 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 39,816  38,656  37,530  37,515  37,515  12,980 143580-Admission Fee

 8,482  8,235  7,995  7,995  7,995  14,397 143581-X Ray

 859,719  794,241  794,241  822,961  847,650  873,079 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 08-Hospital 
Services

 859,719  794,241  873,079  847,650  822,961  794,241 

Cost Centre:09-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 4,244  4,120  4,000  2,500  2,500  3,500 143503-Ambulance Fees

 27,371  26,574  25,800  25,005  25,005  31,935 143512-Dental Fees

 318  309  300  90  90  85 143514-Disinfestation Fees

 219,288  212,901  206,700  195,000  195,000  124,989 143523-In Patient Fees

 2,334  2,266  2,200  2,000  2,000  2,474 143533-Mortuary Fees

 7,416  7,200  6,990  6,990  6,990  1,223 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 214,832  208,575  202,500  161,910  161,910  294,937 143540-Out Patient Fees

 74,252  72,090  69,990  48,000  48,000  88,825 143544-Private Patient Fees

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  3,500  3,500  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 10,073  9,780  9,495  9,500  9,500  0 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 25,302  24,566  23,850  23,700  23,700  0 143580-Admission Fee

 5,331  5,176  5,025  4,800  4,800  0 143581-X Ray

 547,967  482,995  482,995  561,850  578,706  596,067 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 09-Hospital 
Services

 547,967  482,995  596,067  578,706  561,850  482,995 

Cost Centre:10-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 5,305  5,150  5,000  1,500  1,500  3,430 143503-Ambulance Fees

 44,558  43,260  42,000  42,000  42,000  37,288 143512-Dental Fees

 107,575  104,442  101,400  80,600  80,600  153,651 143523-In Patient Fees

 4,774  4,635  4,500  4,500  4,500  7,931 143533-Mortuary Fees

 12,731  12,360  12,000  7,500  7,500  14,937 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 128,374  124,635  121,005  94,440  94,440  161,832 143540-Out Patient Fees

 84,914  82,441  80,040  80,040  80,040  105,549 143544-Private Patient Fees

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 13,272  12,885  12,510  12,500  12,500  0 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 25,462  24,720  24,000  24,000  24,000  7,455 143580-Admission Fee

 22,279  21,630  21,000  4,005  4,005  11,475 143581-X Ray
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Actuals 
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Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 503,546  351,085  351,085  428,455  441,309  454,548 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 10-Hospital 
Services

 503,546  351,085  454,548  441,309  428,455  351,085 

Cost Centre:12-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 10,609  10,300  10,000  10,000  10,000  8,975 143503-Ambulance Fees

 27,212  26,420  25,650  25,650  25,650  37,289 143512-Dental Fees

 230,046  223,345  216,840  216,580  216,580  200,509 143523-In Patient Fees

 16,402  15,924  15,460  15,460  15,460  18,550 143533-Mortuary Fees

 3,978  3,863  3,750  5,745  5,745  3,380 143538-Ophthalmic Fees

 334,184  324,450  315,000  300,000  300,000  357,302 143540-Out Patient Fees

 11,267  10,939  10,620  10,620  10,620  0 143544-Private Patient Fees

 7,957  7,725  7,500  7,500  7,500  6,915 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 2,705  2,627  2,550  2,500  2,500  460 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 26,544  25,771  25,020  24,990  24,990  16,155 143580-Admission Fee

 16,709  16,223  15,750  15,510  15,510  20,150 143581-X Ray

 669,684  634,555  634,555  648,140  667,584  687,612 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 12-Hospital 
Services

 669,684  634,555  687,612  667,584  648,140  634,555 

Cost Centre:18-Lab and Research

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lab and Research

 106,095  103,005  100,005  100,000  100,000  25,960 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 25,960  100,000  100,000  100,005  103,005  106,095 Total : SCC- 01-Lab and 
Research

Total: CC - 18-Lab and 
Research

 25,960  100,000  106,095  103,005  100,005  100,000 

Cost Centre:19-NHTC

Sub Cost Centre: 01-NHTC

 54,106  52,530  51,000  25,000  25,000  115,450 143504-Application Fees

 2,345,024  2,276,722  2,210,410  2,210,410  2,210,410  337,587 143508-College Fees

 140,039  135,960  132,000  132,000  132,000  0 143512-Dental Fees

 203,162  197,245  191,500  191,500  191,500  25,678 143517-Examination Fees

 1,146,960  1,113,554  1,081,120  1,081,028  1,081,028  157,205 143531-Meals and Accommodation

 53,045  51,500  50,000  30,000  30,000  0 143574-Valuation Fees

 6,365  6,180  6,000  6,000  6,000  0 143582-Remark Examination

 1,167  1,133  1,100  2,200  2,200  0 143583-Graduation Attire

 116,699  113,300  110,000  55,000  55,000  47,600 143584-Caution

 50,923  49,440  48,000  24,000  24,000  23,950 143585-Registration Fee

 707,470  3,757,138  3,757,138  3,881,130  3,997,564  4,117,491 Total : SCC- 01-NHTC

Total: CC - 19-NHTC  707,470  3,757,138  4,117,491  3,997,564  3,881,130  3,757,138 

Total :02-Ministry of Health  24,090,126  23,388,472  22,707,254  22,052,508  22,112,508  18,997,843 

With support from EU PFM Project 15



Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

03-Ministry of Education and Training

Cost Centre:01-Central Administration and Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Central Administration and Management

 0  0  0  0  0  26,566 143561-Sundry

 26,566  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Central 
Administration and 

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Procurement/Stores Section

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  0  0 141110-Interest - Other

 84,872  82,400  80,000  60,000  60,000  153,935 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 153,935  60,000  60,000  100,000  103,000  106,090 Total : SCC- 
06-Procurement/Stores 

Total: CC - 01-Central 
Administration and 

Management

 180,501  60,000  106,090  103,000  100,000  60,000 

Cost Centre:04-Secondary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Secondary Section

 3,413,472  3,314,051  3,217,525  3,217,525  3,217,525  2,933,435 143564-Tuition Fees

 2,933,435  3,217,525  3,217,525  3,217,525  3,314,051  3,413,472 Total : SCC- 01-Secondary 
Section

Total: CC - 04-Secondary 
Section

 2,933,435  3,217,525  3,413,472  3,314,051  3,217,525  3,217,525 

Cost Centre:05-Technical and Vocation Department

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Technical and Vocation Department

 84,872  82,400  80,000  84,000  84,000  76,340 143517-Examination Fees

 10,609  10,300  10,000  10,500  10,500  6,200 143528-Logbook Fees

 159,135  154,500  150,000  157,500  157,500  53,200 143553-Sale of Services

 135,740  252,000  252,000  240,000  247,200  254,616 Total : SCC- 01-Technical 
and Vocation Department

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Thaba Tseka Technical Institute

 300,613  291,858  283,357  269,864  269,864  0 143558-School Fees

 0  269,864  269,864  283,357  291,858  300,613 Total : SCC- 02-Thaba Tseka 
Technical Institute

Total: CC - 05-Technical 
and Vocation Department

 135,740  521,864  555,229  539,058  523,357  521,864 

Cost Centre:06-Teaching Service Management

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Teaching Service Departmet

 1,256,732  1,220,128  1,184,590  7,918,542  7,918,542  1,499,554 143525-Insurance Commission

 7,007  6,803  6,605  6,605  6,605  4,403 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0 (2,308,469) 2,308,469  2,923,036 146002-Missing Description

 4,426,993  10,233,616  5,616,678  1,191,195  1,226,931  1,263,739 Total : SCC- 03-Teaching 
Service Departmet

Total: CC - 06-Teaching 
Service Management

 4,426,993  10,233,616  1,263,739  1,226,931  1,191,195  5,616,678 

Cost Centre:07-Tertiary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Tertiary Section

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  0  0 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  20,000  20,600  21,218 Total : SCC- 01-Tertiary 
Section
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Total: CC - 07-Tertiary 
Section

 0  0  21,218  20,600  20,000  0 

Total :03-Ministry of Education 
and Training 

 5,359,748  5,203,639  5,052,077  9,416,067  14,033,005  7,676,669 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

04-Ministry of Finance

Cost Centre:01-Support Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Support Services

 0  0  0  0  0  362,504,802 142101-Rand Monetary Compensation

 0  0  0  0  0  4,800 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 362,509,602  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Support 
Services

Total: CC - 01-Support 
Services

 362,509,602  0  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:02-Treasury

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Treasury

 662,175  642,888  624,163  354,847  354,847  1,550,893 116201-Stamp Duty

 10,406,589  10,103,484  9,809,208  0  0  184,516,929 141107-Interest - Deposits and Investments

 0  0  0  0  0  19,102,749 141502-Surface Rent

 0  0  0  0  0  3,876 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0  0  0  7,385,360 143561-Sundry

 8,020,404  7,786,800  7,560,000  7,200,000  7,200,000  6,837,063 143578-Payroll Deduction Fee

 0  0  0  0  0  200,951 144005-Missing Description

 0  0  0  0  0  7,594,144 146002-Missing Description

 0  0  0  17,192,659  17,192,659  7,694 211302-Principal Repayments Rec from Extra 
Budget Units

 0  0  0  0  0  5,322 231221-Proceeds from Sale of Other Machinery 
Equipment

 227,204,981  24,747,506  24,747,506  17,993,371  18,533,172  19,089,167 Total : SCC- 01-Treasury

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  18,066  18,066  18,204 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  428 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  48,631  48,631  72,910 143586-Missing Description

 91,542  66,697  66,697  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Berea 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Butha Buthe Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  29,667  29,667  25,988 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  68 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  37,140  37,140  0 143586-Missing Description

 26,056  66,807  66,807  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 03-Butha Buthe 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  87,051  87,051  69,562 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  178 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  84,767  84,767  77,987 143586-Missing Description

 147,726  171,818  171,818  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mafeteng Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  35,656  35,656  31,204 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  1,237 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  48,668  48,668  0 143580-Admission Fee

 0  0  0  0  0  47,554 143586-Missing Description
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 79,995  84,324  84,324  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 05-Mafeteng 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mohale's Hoek Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  21,800  21,800  20,954 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  800 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  0  9,825 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  50,060  50,060  20,585 143586-Missing Description

 52,163  71,860  71,860  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 06-Mohale's 
Hoek Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Mokhotlong Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  12,774  12,774  24,868 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  2,949 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  13,230  13,230  30,826 143586-Missing Description

 58,643  26,004  26,004  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 07-Mokhotlong 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Qacha's Nek Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  6,510  6,510  6,018 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  0  0  3,911 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  11,399  11,399  0 143580-Admission Fee

 0  0  0  0  0  6,917 143586-Missing Description

 16,846  17,909  17,909  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 08-Qacha's Nek 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Quthing Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  14,270  14,270  0 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  16,922  16,922  0 143586-Missing Description

 0  31,192  31,192  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 09-Quthing 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka Sub-Accountancy

 0  0  0  13,800  13,800  0 116201-Stamp Duty

 0  0  0  10,156  10,156  0 143586-Missing Description

 0  23,956  23,956  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka 
Sub-Accountancy

Total: CC - 02-Treasury  227,677,953  25,308,073  19,089,167  18,533,172  17,993,371  25,308,073 

Cost Centre:04-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management

 2,259,610,910  2,193,797,000  2,129,900,000  2,095,263,514  2,095,263,514  3,723,087,000 111101-Personal Income Tax

 1,081,905,820  1,050,394,000  1,019,800,000  1,228,365,750  1,228,365,750  0 111201-Company Tax

 925,741,340  898,778,000  872,600,000  805,131,811  805,131,811  0 111301-Withholding Tax

 3,020,700,570  2,932,719,000  2,847,300,000  2,363,395,513  2,363,395,513  2,242,883,000 114101-Value Added Tax

 246,837,259  239,647,825  232,667,791  213,394,705  213,394,705  0 142101-Rand Monetary Compensation

 5,875,429,049  5,704,300,048  5,538,155,386  6,154,198,193  6,154,198,193  4,518,965,827 151001-SACU Receipt

 10,484,935,827  12,859,749,486  12,859,749,486  12,640,423,177  13,019,635,872  13,410,224,948 Total : SCC- 01-Department 
of Macroeconomic Policy 

Total: CC - 04-Department 
of Macroeconomic Policy 

and Management

 10,484,935,827  12,859,749,486  13,410,224,948  13,019,635,872  12,640,423,177  12,859,749,486 

Cost Centre:06-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 0  0  0  205,713,984  205,713,984  0 114204-Road Maintenance Levy

 124,966,844  121,327,033  117,793,236  0  0  0 141105-Interest Received from Non Financial 
Public Corporations

 620,550  602,476  584,928  0  0  0 141107-Interest - Deposits and Investments

 0  0  0  12,386,150  12,386,150  0 141108-Interest - Loans Consolidated Fund

 0  0  0  113,465,768  113,465,768  32,240,653 141201-Dividends Received from Financial 
Public Corporations

 36,932,872  35,857,157  34,812,774  25,097,324  25,097,324  29,591,953 141502-Surface Rent

 0  0  0  0  0  10,400 143528-Logbook Fees

 103,769  100,746  97,812  97,812  97,812  0 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0  0  0  25,077 231221-Proceeds from Sale of Other Machinery 
Equipment

 61,868,083  356,761,038  356,761,038  153,288,750  157,887,413  162,624,035 Total : SCC- 01-Private 
Sector Development & 

Total: CC - 06-Private 
Sector Development & 

Financial Affairs

 61,868,083  356,761,038  162,624,035  157,887,413  153,288,750  356,761,038 

Total :04-Ministry of Finance  13,591,938,151  13,196,056,457  12,811,705,298  13,241,818,597  13,241,818,597  11,136,991,465 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  0  0  1,110 114561-Trading Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  100 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 1,210  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 1,210  0  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:02-Trade

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Trade

 0  0  0  4,479,460  4,479,460  6,505,806 114561-Trading Licences

 6,505,806  4,479,460  4,479,460  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Trade

Total: CC - 02-Trade  6,505,806  4,479,460  0  0  0  4,479,460 

Cost Centre:03-Industry

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Industry

 0  0  0  1,004,500  1,004,500  778,252 114558-Industrial Licences

 1,028,543  998,585  969,500  0  0  0 143504-Application Fees

 778,252  1,004,500  1,004,500  969,500  998,585  1,028,543 Total : SCC- 01-Industry

Total: CC - 03-Industry  778,252  1,004,500  1,028,543  998,585  969,500  1,004,500 

Cost Centre:07-One Stop Business Facilitation Center

Sub Cost Centre: 01-One Stop Business Facilitation Center

 0  0  0  6,140,000  6,140,000  2,507,312 114571-Registration & Licensing - Ambulance

 9,837,925  9,551,384  9,273,188  0  0  0 143504-Application Fees

 2,507,312  6,140,000  6,140,000  9,273,188  9,551,384  9,837,925 Total : SCC- 01-One Stop 
Business Facilitation Center

Total: CC - 07-One Stop 
Business Facilitation 

Center

 2,507,312  6,140,000  9,837,925  9,551,384  9,273,188  6,140,000 

Total :05-Ministry of Trade and 
Industry 

 10,866,468  10,549,969  10,242,688  11,623,960  11,623,960  9,792,581 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

06-Ministry of Development Planning

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 33,949  32,960  32,000  27,000  27,000  26,250 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  0  70,266 231221-Proceeds from Sale of Other Machinery 
Equipment

 96,516  27,000  27,000  52,000  53,560  55,167 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 96,516  27,000  55,167  53,560  52,000  27,000 

Cost Centre:05-Bureau of Statistics

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Bureau of Statistics

 10,609  10,300  10,000  0  0  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  17,145 143561-Sundry

 17,145  15,000  15,000  10,000  10,300  10,609 Total : SCC- 01-Bureau of 
Statistics

Total: CC - 05-Bureau of 
Statistics

 17,145  15,000  10,609  10,300  10,000  15,000 

Total :06-Ministry of 
Development Planning 

 65,776  63,860  62,000  42,000  42,000  113,661 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 53,045  51,500  50,000  0  50,000  163,500 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  0  5,598 143561-Sundry

 169,098  50,000  0  50,000  51,500  53,045 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 169,098  50,000  53,045  51,500  50,000  0 

Cost Centre:03-Lesotho Correctional Service

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lesotho Correctional Service

 53,045  51,500  50,000  0  60,180  17,800 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 53,045  51,500  50,000  0  77,700  20,749 143566-Prison Industries

 38,549  137,880  0  100,000  103,000  106,090 Total : SCC- 01-Lesotho 
Correctional Service

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Lesotho Correctional Services

 12,731  12,360  12,000  0  0  13,400 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  13,800  1,676 143566-Prison Industries

 15,076  13,800  0  13,800  14,214  14,640 Total : SCC- 02-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Lesotho Correctional Services

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  20,400  15,000 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 15,914  15,450  15,000  0  23,800  0 143566-Prison Industries

 15,000  44,200  0  35,000  36,050  37,132 Total : SCC- 03-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Lesotho Correctional Services

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  70,000  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  9,000  0 143561-Sundry

 4,244  4,120  4,000  0  0  0 143566-Prison Industries

 0  79,000  0  9,000  9,270  9,548 Total : SCC- 04-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Lesotho Correctional Services

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  3,400 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 2,122  2,060  2,000  0  5,000  100 143566-Prison Industries

 3,500  5,000  0  7,000  7,210  7,426 Total : SCC- 05-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Lesotho Correctional Services

 1,061  1,030  1,000  0  15,000  3,733 143566-Prison Industries

 3,733  15,000  0  1,000  1,030  1,061 Total : SCC- 06-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Lesotho Correctional Services

 0  0  0  0  9,100  5,200 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  1,500  1,640 143566-Prison Industries

 6,840  10,600  0  5,000  5,150  5,305 Total : SCC- 07-Lesotho 
Correctional Services
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Approved
Budget 
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Lesotho Correctional Services

 0  0  0  0  3,000  2,768 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  9,100  15,800 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  21,300  2,773 143566-Prison Industries

 21,341  33,400  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 08-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Lesotho Correctional Services

 0  0  0  0  23,000  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 1,061  1,030  1,000  0  0  0 143566-Prison Industries

 0  23,000  0  1,000  1,030  1,061 Total : SCC- 10-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Total: CC - 03-Lesotho 
Correctional Service

 104,039  361,880  182,263  176,954  171,800  0 

Total :07-Ministry of Justice 
and Correctional Services 

 235,308  228,454  221,800  0  411,880  273,137 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

08-Ministry of Home Affairs

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 286,443  278,100  270,000  366,000  366,000  337,180 143227-Regstr. Security C. &Gua.

 337,180  366,000  366,000  270,000  278,100  286,443 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 337,180  366,000  286,443  278,100  270,000  366,000 

Cost Centre:06-Immigration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Immigration

 2,015,710  1,957,000  1,900,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  2,611,780 143206-Citizenship

 3,713,150  3,605,000  3,500,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  7,924,893 143224-Permits

 2,970,520  2,884,000  2,800,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  2,576,772 143231-Visas

 13,113,445  7,700,000  7,700,000  8,200,000  8,446,000  8,699,380 Total : SCC- 01-Immigration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Passport Services

 26,458,846  25,688,200  24,940,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  24,519,387 143221-Passports

 24,519,387  20,000,000  20,000,000  24,940,000  25,688,200  26,458,846 Total : SCC- 02-Passport 
Services

Total: CC - 
06-Immigration

 37,632,831  27,700,000  35,158,226  34,134,200  33,140,000  27,700,000 

Cost Centre:14-Identification and Registration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Identification and Registration

 848,720  824,000  800,000  500,000  500,000  1,006,715 143204-Births and Deaths Registration

 1,006,715  500,000  500,000  800,000  824,000  848,720 Total : SCC- 01-Identification 
and Registration

Total: CC - 
14-Identification and 

Registration

 1,006,715  500,000  848,720  824,000  800,000  500,000 

Total :08-Ministry of Home 
Affairs 

 36,293,389  35,236,300  34,210,000  28,566,000  28,566,000  38,976,727 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology

Cost Centre:

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Radio

 4,935,307  4,791,560  4,652,000  6,000,000  6,000,000  5,222,047 143553-Sale of Services

 5,222,047  6,000,000  6,000,000  4,652,000  4,791,560  4,935,307 Total : SCC- 02-Radio

Total: CC -  5,222,047  6,000,000  4,935,307  4,791,560  4,652,000  6,000,000 

Cost Centre:02-Information

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Information

 2,652,250  2,575,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  1,299,389 143537-Newspaper Advertising & S

 1,299,389  2,500,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  2,575,000  2,652,250 Total : SCC- 01-Information

Total: CC - 02-Information  1,299,389  2,500,000  2,652,250  2,575,000  2,500,000  2,500,000 

Cost Centre:07-Appropriate Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Appropriate Technology

 74,793  72,615  70,500  54,500  54,500  62,796 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 62,796  54,500  54,500  70,500  72,615  74,793 Total : SCC- 01-Appropriate 
Technology

Total: CC - 
07-Appropriate 

Technology

 62,796  54,500  74,793  72,615  70,500  54,500 

Total :10-Ministry of 
Communication, Science and 
Technology 

 7,662,350  7,439,175  7,222,500  8,554,500  8,554,500  6,584,232 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs

Cost Centre:02-Attorney General's Office

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Registar General

 106,090  103,000  100,000  57,327  57,327  62,066 114560-Reservation Name - Society

 286  278  270  13  13  50 143222-Patent Fees

 1,326,862  1,288,216  1,250,695  683,196  683,196  831,283 143229-Trademarks, Births, Deaths

 318  309  300  711  711  10 143513-Design Fees

 106  103  100  53  53  50 143537-Newspaper Advertising & S

 10,609  10,300  10,000  0  0  2,830 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 896,289  741,300  741,300  1,361,365  1,402,206  1,444,272 Total : SCC- 04-Registar 
General

Total: CC - 02-Attorney 
General's Office

 896,289  741,300  1,444,272  1,402,206  1,361,365  741,300 

Total :11-Ministry of Law and 
Constitutional Affairs 

 1,444,272  1,402,206  1,361,365  741,300  741,300  896,289 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  0  0  1,273 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  0  0  1,899,458 143561-Sundry

 1,900,732  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 1,900,732  0  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:02-Building Design Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Building Design Services

 548,963  532,974  517,450  550,000  550,000  424,800 143226-Registr. Of Cat. Construc

 273,182  265,225  257,500  175,000  175,000  114,850 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 539,650  725,000  725,000  774,950  798,199  822,144 Total : SCC- 01-Building 
Design Services

Total: CC - 02-Building 
Design Services

 539,650  725,000  822,144  798,199  774,950  725,000 

Cost Centre:03-Roads

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Roads

 0  0  0  156,800  156,800  0 143226-Registr. Of Cat. Construc

 0  0  0  242,000  242,000  0 143531-Meals and Accommodation

 0  0  0  343,310  343,310  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 0  0  0  100,800  100,800  0 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  474,600  474,600  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  15,750  15,750  0 143577-Laboratory Testing Services

 0  1,333,260  1,333,260  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Roads

Total: CC - 03-Roads  0  1,333,260  0  0  0  1,333,260 

Cost Centre:06-Buildings

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Buildings

 13,792  13,390  13,000  8,000  8,000  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 0  0  0  0  0  6,400 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  2,000  2,000  0 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 6,400  15,000  15,000  13,000  13,390  13,792 Total : SCC- 01-Buildings

Total: CC - 06-Buildings  6,400  15,000  13,792  13,390  13,000  15,000 

Cost Centre:08-Civil Aviation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Civil Aviation

 1,910  1,854  1,800  930  930  3,851 143201-Airworthiness

 1,034  1,004  975  1,500  1,500  1,305 143212-Flight Operations

 19,096  18,540  18,000  27,000  27,000  10,662 143228-Temporary Air Service Permits

 212  206  200  200  200  10 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 15,828  29,630  29,630  20,975  21,604  22,252 Total : SCC- 01-Civil 
Aviation

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Moshoeshoe I International Airport
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 1,407,263  1,366,274  1,326,480  1,324,200  1,324,200  2,998,131 143502-Airport Services Charge

 648,422  629,536  611,200  702,080  702,080  1,222,426 143526-Landing Fees

 676,245  656,549  637,426  527,743  527,743  454,368 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 1,485  1,442  1,400  0  0  400 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 4,675,326  2,554,023  2,554,023  2,576,506  2,653,801  2,733,415 Total : SCC- 02-Moshoeshoe 
I International Airport

Total: CC - 08-Civil 
Aviation

 4,691,154  2,583,653  2,755,668  2,675,405  2,597,481  2,583,653 

Cost Centre:09-Traffic and Transport

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Traffic and Transport

 5,254,536  5,101,491  4,952,904  4,725,788  4,725,788  5,580,363 114511-Drivers Licence Fee

 1,297,931  1,260,127  1,223,424  1,196,802  1,196,802  1,510,964 114512-Motor Registration

 3,549,347  3,445,968  3,345,600  2,632,980  2,632,980  3,539,717 143219-Motor Vehicle Inspection

 2,208,641  2,144,312  2,081,856  1,892,625  1,892,625  2,174,374 143224-Permits

 3,522,180  3,419,592  3,319,992  819,000  819,000  1,151,081 143532-Motor Vehicle Number Plates

 13,956,499  11,267,195  11,267,195  14,923,776  15,371,489  15,832,634 Total : SCC- 01-Traffic and 
Transport

Total: CC - 09-Traffic and 
Transport

 13,956,499  11,267,195  15,832,634  15,371,489  14,923,776  11,267,195 

Total :13-Ministry of Public 
Works and Transport 

 19,424,238  18,858,483  18,309,207  15,924,108  15,924,108  21,094,434 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  0  18,000  46,000 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 46,000  18,000  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 46,000  18,000  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:02-Forest

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Forest

 0  0  0  0  145,000  0 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  145,000  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Forest

Total: CC - 02-Forest  0  145,000  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:05-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  20,000  20,600  21,218 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea

 31,827  30,900  30,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  30,000  30,900  31,827 Total : SCC- 02-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Leribe

 0  0  0  15,600  0  4,376 114403-Guest Houses

 31,827  30,900  30,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 31,827  30,900  30,000  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services

 4,376  0  15,600  60,000  61,800  63,654 Total : SCC- 03-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Butha Buthe

 21,222  20,604  20,004  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  20,004  20,604  21,222 Total : SCC- 04-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mokhotlong

 530  515  500  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  500  515  530 Total : SCC- 05-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Thaba Tseka

 2,652  2,575  2,500  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  0  714 143553-Sale of Services

 714  0  0  2,500  2,575  2,652 Total : SCC- 06-Thaba Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Mafeteng

 0  0  0  4,650  0  13,995 114403-Guest Houses

 10,617  10,308  10,008  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 10,605  10,296  9,996  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services

 13,995  0  4,650  20,004  20,604  21,222 Total : SCC- 07-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Mohale's Hoek

 42,432  41,196  39,996  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 10,609  10,300  10,000  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 0  0  0  49,996  51,496  53,041 Total : SCC- 08-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Quthing

 26,518  25,746  24,996  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  24,996  25,746  26,518 Total : SCC- 09-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Qacha's Nek

 0  0  0  15,745  8,000  24,040 114403-Guest Houses

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 24,040  8,000  15,745  5,000  5,150  5,305 Total : SCC- 10-Qacha's Nek

Total: CC - 05-Maseru  43,125  8,000  247,190  239,990  233,000  35,995 

Total :14-Ministry of Forestry 
and Land Reclamation 

 247,190  239,990  233,000  35,995  171,000  89,125 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  61,200,000  61,200,000  50,031,958 143101-Electricity - Muela

 0  0  0  0  0  0 143102-Water Royalties - LHDA

 50,031,958  61,200,000  61,200,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 50,031,958  61,200,000  0  0  0  61,200,000 

Cost Centre:04-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Project Monitoring

 24,188,520  23,484,000  22,800,000  22,800,000  22,800,000  22,048,765 114201-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 241,885,200  234,840,000  228,000,000  136,800,000  136,800,000  134,354,743 114202-Oil Levy

 938,222  910,895  884,364  867,024  5,168,748  0 143553-Sale of Services

 31,827  30,900  30,000  0  0  0 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 156,403,508  164,768,748  160,467,024  251,714,364  259,265,795  267,043,769 Total : SCC- 02-Project 
Monitoring

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Renewable Energy

 64,927,080  63,036,000  61,200,000  0  0  0 143101-Electricity - Muela

 0  0  0  61,200,000  63,036,000  64,927,080 Total : SCC- 03-Renewable 
Energy

Total: CC - 
04-Administration

 156,403,508  164,768,748  331,970,849  322,301,795  312,914,364  160,467,024 

Total :15-Ministry of Energy & 
Meteorology 

 331,970,849  322,301,795  312,914,364  221,667,024  225,968,748  206,435,466 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

16-Ministry of Labour and Employment

Cost Centre:02-Labour Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Labour Administration

 4,774  4,635  4,500  0  4,500  500 143202-Application of Trade Union

 58,350  56,650  55,000  0  25,000  149,220 143203-Attestation Fees

 4,774,050  4,635,000  4,500,000  0  4,500,000  5,511,326 143215-Issue Of Employment Certificate

 4,774  4,635  4,500  0  15,750  52,885 143216-Labour Agents Permits

 0  0  0  0  0  300 143510-Court Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  2,777 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 96,347  93,540  90,816  0  89,816  0 143561-Sundry

 5,717,008  4,635,066  0  4,654,816  4,794,460  4,938,294 Total : SCC- 01-Labour 
Administration

Total: CC - 02-Labour 
Administration

 5,717,008  4,635,066  4,938,294  4,794,460  4,654,816  0 

Cost Centre:03-Ntlafatso Skills and Training Centre

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Ntlafatso Skills and Training Centre

 424  412  400  0  1,080  1,320 143511-Craft Centre

 34,628  33,619  32,640  0  32,000  23,240 143531-Meals and Accommodation

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  6,000  71,594 143561-Sundry

 96,154  39,080  0  51,040  52,571  54,148 Total : SCC- 01-Ntlafatso 
Skills and Training Centre

Total: CC - 03-Ntlafatso 
Skills and Training Centre

 96,154  39,080  54,148  52,571  51,040  0 

Total :16-Ministry of Labour 
and Employment 

 4,992,443  4,847,032  4,705,856  0  4,674,146  5,813,162 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture

Cost Centre:

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea

 4,732  4,594  4,460  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 35,646  34,608  33,600  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 12,731  12,360  12,000  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 1,485  1,442  1,400  0  0  0 114551-Club Licences

 0  0  0  56,460  58,154  59,898 Total : SCC- 02-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Leribe

 10,397  10,094  9,800  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 21,292  20,672  20,070  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 133,673  129,780  126,000  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 30,554  29,664  28,800  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 4,456  4,326  4,200  0  0  0 114551-Club Licences

 0  0  0  188,870  194,536  200,372 Total : SCC- 03-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Butha Buthe

 1,994  1,936  1,880  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 7,426  7,210  7,000  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 9,766  9,481  9,205  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 1,485  1,442  1,400  0  0  0 114551-Club Licences

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 143531-Meals and Accommodation

 372,376  361,530  351,000  0  0  0 143579-Entry Fees

 0  0  0  550,485  567,000  584,010 Total : SCC- 04-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mokhotlong

 16,338  15,862  15,400  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 9,463  9,188  8,920  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 86,569  84,048  81,600  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 22,067  21,424  20,800  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  126,720  130,522  134,437 Total : SCC- 05-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Qacha's Nek

 11,882  11,536  11,200  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 18,926  18,375  17,840  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 105,666  102,588  99,600  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 34,373  33,372  32,400  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  161,040  165,871  170,847 Total : SCC- 06-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Quthing

 14,853  14,420  14,000  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 4,732  4,594  4,460  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 96,754  93,936  91,200  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 16,126  15,656  15,200  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 1,846  1,792  1,740  0  0  0 143579-Entry Fees

 0  0  0  126,600  130,398  134,310 Total : SCC- 07-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Mohale's Hoek
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 11,882  11,536  11,200  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 4,732  4,594  4,460  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 86,569  84,048  81,600  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 19,521  18,952  18,400  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  115,660  119,130  122,704 Total : SCC- 08-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Mafeteng

 7,426  7,210  7,000  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 11,829  11,485  11,150  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 14,004  13,596  13,200  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 27,583  26,780  26,000  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 1,485  1,442  1,400  0  0  0 114551-Club Licences

 0  0  0  58,750  60,513  62,328 Total : SCC- 09-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 11,882  11,536  11,200  0  0  0 114403-Guest Houses

 16,561  16,078  15,610  0  0  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 85,296  82,812  80,400  0  0  0 114405-Off Sales

 22,491  21,836  21,200  0  0  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  128,410  132,262  136,230 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC -  0  0  1,605,136  1,558,385  1,512,995  0 

Cost Centre:02-Tourism

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Tourism

 58,350  56,650  55,000  55,000  55,000  48,000 114401-Casino Licences

 41,587  40,376  39,200  44,800  44,800  34,558 114403-Guest Houses

 28,390  27,563  26,760  40,140  40,140  34,151 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 86,569  84,048  81,600  155,250  155,250  406,541 114405-Off Sales

 18,672  18,128  17,600  90,000  90,000  131,699 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 12,731  12,360  12,000  13,500  13,500  53,761 114551-Club Licences

 763,848  741,600  720,000  600,000  600,000  552,178 143521-Hire of Buildings and Structures

 1,188,208  1,153,600  1,120,000  1,120,000  1,120,000  1,403,210 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 0  0  0  0  0  40,215 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 21,218  20,600  20,000  20,000  20,000  21,700 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 2,726,013  2,138,690  2,138,690  2,092,160  2,154,925  2,219,573 Total : SCC- 01-Tourism

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Not Defined

 0  0  0  4,460  4,460  0 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  39,200  39,200  16,374 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  12,000  12,000  26,228 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 42,602  60,660  60,660  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Not Defined

 0  0  0  9,800  9,800  9,964 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  20,070  20,070  1,800 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  126,000  126,000  126,390 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  28,800  28,800  40,286 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  0  0  2,168 114551-Club Licences
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 180,608  184,670  184,670  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 03-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Not Defined

 0  0  0  1,880  1,880  2,652 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  7,000  7,000  3,144 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  25,650  25,650  56,828 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  9,205  9,205  20,020 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  149,500  149,500  100,140 143531-Meals and Accommodation

 0  0  0  352,107  352,107  397,636 143579-Entry Fees

 580,420  545,342  545,342  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 04-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Not Defined

 0  0  0  15,400  15,400  192 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  8,920  8,920  11,208 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  30,600  30,600  17,588 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  20,800  20,800  30,593 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 59,581  75,720  75,720  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 05-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Not Defined

 0  0  0  11,200  11,200  1,684 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  17,840  17,840  5,980 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  37,350  37,350  33,072 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  32,400  32,400  44,994 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 85,730  98,790  98,790  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 06-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Not Defined

 0  0  0  14,000  14,000  3,416 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  4,460  4,460  1,472 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  34,200  34,200  2,320 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  15,200  15,200  15,872 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 0  0  0  0  0  46,052 114551-Club Licences

 0  0  0  1,860  1,860  575 143579-Entry Fees

 69,707  69,720  69,720  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 07-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Not Defined

 0  0  0  11,200  11,200  3,424 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  4,460  4,460  26,656 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  30,600  30,600  39,790 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  18,400  18,400  300 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 70,170  64,660  64,660  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 08-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Not Defined

 0  0  0  7,000  7,000  3,908 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  11,150  11,150  4,184 114404-Hotels and Lodges

 0  0  0  58,950  58,950  18,606 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  21,600  21,600  74,707 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 101,405  98,700  98,700  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 09-Not Defined

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Not Defined

 0  0  0  11,200  11,200  3,444 114403-Guest Houses

 0  0  0  15,610  15,610  28,162 114404-Hotels and Lodges

With support from EU PFM Project 36



Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 0  0  0  30,150  30,150  21,978 114405-Off Sales

 0  0  0  21,200  21,200  0 114406-Restaurants and Canteens

 53,584  78,160  78,160  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 10-Not Defined

Total: CC - 02-Tourism  3,969,819  3,415,112  2,219,573  2,154,925  2,092,160  3,415,112 

Cost Centre:04-Culture

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Culture

 2,652  2,575  2,500  2,625  2,625  220 143579-Entry Fees

 220  2,625  2,625  2,500  2,575  2,652 Total : SCC- 01-Culture

Total: CC - 04-Culture  220  2,625  2,652  2,575  2,500  2,625 

Cost Centre:05-Library and Archives

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Library and Archives

 4,244  4,120  4,000  5,200  5,200  2,520 143233-Membership Fee

 730,239  708,970  688,320  633,984  633,984  861,126 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 863,646  639,184  639,184  692,320  713,090  734,482 Total : SCC- 01-Library and 
Archives

Total: CC - 05-Library and 
Archives

 863,646  639,184  734,482  713,090  692,320  639,184 

Total :17-Ministry of Tourism, 
Environment and Culture 

 4,561,843  4,428,974  4,299,975  4,056,921  4,056,921  4,833,685 
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18-Auditor General's Office

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 983,434  954,790  926,981  0  587,000  571,755 143506-Audit Fees

 571,755  587,000  0  926,981  954,790  983,434 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 571,755  587,000  983,434  954,790  926,981  0 

Total :18-Auditor General's 
Office 

 983,434  954,790  926,981  0  587,000  571,755 
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37-Ministry of Defence and National Security

Cost Centre:02-Lesotho Defence Force

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lesotho Defence Force

 7,426  7,210  7,000  15,000  15,000  13,782 143507-Band Hire

 3,713  3,605  3,500  3,000  3,000  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 42,436  41,200  40,000  70,000  70,000  43,800 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 57,582  88,000  88,000  50,500  52,015  53,575 Total : SCC- 01-Lesotho 
Defence Force

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Makoanyane Hospital

 159,135  154,500  150,000  144,000  144,000  187,586 143540-Out Patient Fees

 187,586  144,000  144,000  150,000  154,500  159,135 Total : SCC- 02-Makoanyane 
Hospital

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Air Wing

 1,591,350  1,545,000  1,500,000  1,350,000  1,350,000  3,111,469 143572-Aircraft Hire

 3,111,469  1,350,000  1,350,000  1,500,000  1,545,000  1,591,350 Total : SCC- 03-Air Wing

Total: CC - 02-Lesotho 
Defence Force

 3,356,637  1,582,000  1,804,060  1,751,515  1,700,500  1,582,000 

Total :37-Ministry of Defence 
and National Security 

 1,804,060  1,751,515  1,700,500  1,582,000  1,582,000  3,356,637 
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42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  0  0  282,482 143561-Sundry

 53,045  51,500  50,000  25,000  25,000  64,000 143562-Tender Fees

 346,482  25,000  25,000  50,000  51,500  53,045 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 346,482  25,000  53,045  51,500  50,000  25,000 

Cost Centre:02-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 1,114  1,082  1,050  1,050  1,050  0 143529-Market Fees

 668  649  630  630  630  10,068 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 780  757  735  735  735  0 143545-Public Toilets

 1,671  1,622  1,575  1,575  1,575  150 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 1,061  1,030  1,000  525  525  12,984 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 117,649  114,222  110,895  110,895  110,895  92,680 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 17,823  17,304  16,800  16,800  16,800  81,580 143562-Tender Fees

 197,461  132,210  132,210  132,685  136,666  140,766 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Mafeteng

 16,550  16,068  15,600  15,600  15,600  2,576 143205-Building Permits

 0  0  0  0  0  4,543 143217-Regist of Land, Leases&Other Title Doc

 2,228  2,163  2,100  2,100  2,100  314 143529-Market Fees

 1,061  1,030  1,000  1,000  1,000  125 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 53,045  51,500  50,000  110,000  110,000  11,539 143545-Public Toilets

 4,456  4,326  4,200  4,200  4,200  500 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 3,183  3,090  3,000  100  100  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 19,096  18,540  18,000  18,000  18,000  9,020 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 9,548  9,270  9,000  9,000  9,000  0 143556-Sanitary and Refuse

 3,395  3,296  3,200  3,200  3,200  30,425 143559-Statutory Fees

 6,896  6,695  6,500  6,500  6,500  48,500 143562-Tender Fees

 26,523  25,750  25,000  25,000  25,000  4,500 143576-Sale of Advertising

 112,041  194,700  194,700  137,600  141,728  145,980 Total : SCC- 02-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Berea

 4,774  4,635  4,500  6,500  6,500  4,902 143205-Building Permits

 2,334  2,266  2,200  1,300  1,300  1,270 143501-Abattoir Fees

 4,244  4,120  4,000  5,500  5,500  6,372 143529-Market Fees

 106  103  100  500  500  565 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 3,713  3,605  3,500  7,000  7,000  6,584 143545-Public Toilets

 5,835  5,665  5,500  6,400  6,400  7,200 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 5,305  5,150  5,000  1,000  1,000  700 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  17,408 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 8,487  8,240  8,000  3,000  3,000  1,840 143556-Sanitary and Refuse

 10,609  10,300  10,000  0  0  0 143562-Tender Fees

 1,061  1,030  1,000  550  550  935 143565-Water Kiosks
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 7,426  7,210  7,000  3,000  3,000  7,740 143576-Sale of Advertising

 55,516  49,750  49,750  50,800  52,324  53,894 Total : SCC- 03-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe

 15,914  15,450  15,000  5,000  5,000  19,176 143205-Building Permits

 0  0  0  0  0  40 143501-Abattoir Fees

 31,827  30,900  30,000  30,000  30,000  6,240 143529-Market Fees

 5,145  4,996  4,850  6,000  6,000  7,510 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 74,263  72,100  70,000  90,000  90,000  96,332 143545-Public Toilets

 24,075  23,374  22,693  0  0  20,591 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 9,548  9,270  9,000  25,500  25,500  28,244 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 26,523  25,750  25,000  25,000  25,000  24,259 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 47,741  46,350  45,000  0  0  16,000 143556-Sanitary and Refuse

 0  0  0  30,000  30,000  76,531 143562-Tender Fees

 55,167  53,560  52,000  52,000  52,000  19,200 143576-Sale of Advertising

 314,122  263,500  263,500  273,543  281,749  290,202 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Botha - Bothe

 3,713  3,605  3,500  3,500  3,500  0 143205-Building Permits

 0  0  0  0  0  3,555 143217-Regist of Land, Leases&Other Title Doc

 37,132  36,050  35,000  35,000  35,000  24,535 143529-Market Fees

 1,591  1,545  1,500  1,500  1,500  159 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 53,045  51,500  50,000  60,000  60,000  26,267 143545-Public Toilets

 53,045  51,500  50,000  65,000  65,000  74,533 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 7,426  7,210  7,000  5,000  5,000  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 42,436  41,200  40,000  40,000  40,000  16,310 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 26,523  25,750  25,000  25,000  25,000  29,901 143556-Sanitary and Refuse

 0  0  0  0  0  1,320 143561-Sundry

 0  0  0  25,000  25,000  15,500 143562-Tender Fees

 6,365  6,180  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,886 143565-Water Kiosks

 3,183  3,090  3,000  3,000  3,000  1,190 143576-Sale of Advertising

 200,155  269,000  269,000  221,000  227,630  234,459 Total : SCC- 05-Botha - 
Bothe

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mokhotlong

 127,308  123,600  120,000  0  0  85,523 143217-Regist of Land, Leases&Other Title Doc

 2,122  2,060  2,000  2,000  2,000  160 143501-Abattoir Fees

 7,426  7,210  7,000  10,500  10,500  3,944 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 2,122  2,060  2,000  2,000  2,000  151 143545-Public Toilets

 31,827  30,900  30,000  8,400  8,400  3,400 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 3,183  3,090  3,000  1,000  1,000  1,546 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 37,132  36,050  35,000  35,000  35,000  27,810 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 63,654  61,800  60,000  45,000  45,000  52,916 143562-Tender Fees

 2,122  2,060  2,000  2,000  2,000  135 143565-Water Kiosks

 175,586  105,900  105,900  261,000  268,830  276,895 Total : SCC- 06-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Qacha's Nek

 4,297  4,172  4,050  995  995  351 143205-Building Permits

 0  0  0  0  0  261 143217-Regist of Land, Leases&Other Title Doc
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 637  618  600  600  600  400 143501-Abattoir Fees

 3,965  3,849  3,737  3,737  3,737  4,580 143529-Market Fees

 90  88  85  85  85  45 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 13,171  12,787  12,415  13,942  13,942  30,072 143545-Public Toilets

 23,374  22,693  22,032  22,032  22,032  54,902 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 1,061  1,030  1,000  814  814  330 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 0  0  0  0  0  10,055 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 89,084  86,489  83,970  83,970  83,970  143,265 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 2,951  2,865  2,782  2,782  2,782  0 143565-Water Kiosks

 0  0  0  0  0  27,500 143574-Valuation Fees

 0  0  0  25,000  25,000  0 143576-Sale of Advertising

 271,761  153,957  153,957  130,671  134,591  138,629 Total : SCC- 07-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Thaba - Tseka

 7,798  7,571  7,350  7,000  7,000  10,382 143205-Building Permits

 3,342  3,245  3,150  3,000  3,000  4,520 143501-Abattoir Fees

 8,355  8,111  7,875  7,500  7,500  15,040 143529-Market Fees

 3,342  3,245  3,150  3,000  3,000  11,986 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 2,228  2,163  2,100  2,000  2,000  6,383 143545-Public Toilets

 0  0  0  17,136  17,136  0 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 0  0  0  0  0  250 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 55,697  54,075  52,500  50,000  50,000  115,040 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 5,013  4,867  4,725  4,500  4,500  5,460 143556-Sanitary and Refuse

 0  0  0  0  0  14,126 143559-Statutory Fees

 66,837  64,890  63,000  45,000  45,000  119,700 143562-Tender Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  722 143565-Water Kiosks

 303,609  139,136  139,136  143,850  148,166  152,610 Total : SCC- 08-Thaba - 
Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Quthing

 15,914  15,450  15,000  35,000  35,000  9,232 143205-Building Permits

 1,379  1,339  1,300  1,200  1,200  1,398 143501-Abattoir Fees

 4,244  4,120  4,000  1,000  1,000  6,468 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 4,244  4,120  4,000  3,500  3,500  3,986 143545-Public Toilets

 2,652  2,575  2,500  5,000  5,000  4,150 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

 5,305  5,150  5,000  0  0  0 143550-Sale of Goods or Product

 68,959  66,950  65,000  50,000  50,000  157,891 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 0  0  0  0  0  18,860 143561-Sundry

 10,609  10,300  10,000  5,000  5,000  54,000 143562-Tender Fees

 255,985  100,700  100,700  106,800  110,004  113,304 Total : SCC- 09-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Mohale's Hoek

 15,914  15,450  15,000  3,675  3,675  3,321 143205-Building Permits

 21,218  20,600  20,000  0  0  0 143217-Regist of Land, Leases&Other Title Doc

 1,936  1,880  1,825  700  700  1,062 143529-Market Fees

 2,652  2,575  2,500  600  600  2,669 143543-Pound and Grazing Fees

 5,570  5,408  5,250  5,250  5,250  8,400 143545-Public Toilets

 1,591  1,545  1,500  5,200  5,200  6,775 143547-Rent from Gov Prop - 
Commercial&Indstr

With support from EU PFM Project 42



Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 2,652  2,575  2,500  8,000  8,000  16,406 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 26,523  25,750  25,000  7,000  7,000  59,500 143562-Tender Fees

 0  0  0  202,600  202,600  12,396 235101-Missing Description

 110,529  233,025  233,025  73,575  75,782  78,056 Total : SCC- 10-Mohale's 
Hoek

Total: CC - 02-Maseru  1,996,764  1,641,878  1,624,794  1,577,470  1,531,524  1,641,878 

Cost Centre:04-Land Survey

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Land Survey

 84,872  82,400  80,000  40,000  40,000  110,802 116201-Stamp Duty

 42,436  41,200  40,000  20,000  20,000  23,609 143205-Building Permits

 530  515  500  500  500  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 10,079  9,785  9,500  9,500  9,500  173 143559-Statutory Fees

 0  0  0  0  0  10,000 143562-Tender Fees

 530  515  500  500  500  0 143573-Survey Fees

 0  0  0  500  500  0 143574-Valuation Fees

 144,584  71,000  71,000  130,500  134,415  138,447 Total : SCC- 01-Land Survey

Total: CC - 04-Land 
Survey

 144,584  71,000  138,447  134,415  130,500  71,000 

Total :42-Ministry of Local 
Government and Chieftainship 

 1,816,286  1,763,385  1,712,024  1,737,878  1,737,878  2,487,830 
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43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 17,505  16,995  16,500  1,467  1,467  9,300 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 9,300  1,467  1,467  16,500  16,995  17,505 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 9,300  1,467  17,505  16,995  16,500  1,467 

Cost Centre:03-Youth

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Missing

 0  0  0  48,000  48,000  46,160 143509-Course Fees

 0  0  0  6,667  6,667  0 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 46,160  54,667  54,667  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 06-Missing

Sub Cost Centre: 10-District

 72,141  70,040  68,000  0  0  0 143509-Course Fees

 38,192  37,080  36,000  0  0  0 143521-Hire of Buildings and Structures

 1,061  1,030  1,000  0  0  0 143552-Sale of Fish, Poultry and Produce

 0  0  0  105,000  108,150  111,395 Total : SCC- 10-District

Total: CC - 03-Youth  46,160  54,667  111,395  108,150  105,000  54,667 

Cost Centre:04-Sports and Recreation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Sports and Recreation

 129,430  125,660  122,000  0  0  0 143521-Hire of Buildings and Structures

 0  0  0  122,000  125,660  129,430 Total : SCC- 01-Sports and 
Recreation

Total: CC - 04-Sports and 
Recreation

 0  0  129,430  125,660  122,000  0 

Total :43-Ministry of Gender, 
Youth, Sports and Recreation 

 258,329  250,805  243,500  56,134  56,134  55,460 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

44-Ministry of the Public Service

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 6,485,070  6,296,184  6,112,800  5,534,465  5,534,465  6,003,315 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 0  0  0  0  0  8,000 143580-Admission Fee

 0  0  0  102,993  102,993  43,086 144004-Other Fines, Penalties and Forfeits

 6,054,401  5,637,458  5,637,458  6,112,800  6,296,184  6,485,070 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Assessment Fees

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  43,985 143580-Admission Fee

 43,985  100,000  100,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Assessment 
Fees

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 6,098,386  5,737,458  6,485,070  6,296,184  6,112,800  5,737,458 

Cost Centre:02-LIPAM

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LIPAM

 0  0  0  2,800,000  2,800,000  206,955 143509-Course Fees

 206,955  2,800,000  2,800,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-LIPAM

Total: CC - 02-LIPAM  206,955  2,800,000  0  0  0  2,800,000 

Total :44-Ministry of the Public 
Service 

 6,485,070  6,296,184  6,112,800  8,537,458  8,537,458  6,305,341 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

45-Judiciary

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 2,727  2,647  2,570  2,800  2,800  1,147 143510-Court Fees

 607,447  589,754  572,577  13,400  13,400  0 144001-Judicial Fines

 1,147  16,200  16,200  575,147  592,401  610,173 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 1,147  16,200  610,173  592,401  575,147  16,200 

Cost Centre:03-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 24,379  23,669  22,980  55,000  55,000  86,748 143510-Court Fees

 1,416,221  1,374,972  1,334,924  1,473,461  1,473,461  1,029,448 144001-Judicial Fines

 1,116,196  1,528,461  1,528,461  1,357,904  1,398,641  1,440,600 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Mafeteng

 37,021  35,943  34,896  44,286  44,286  12,291 143510-Court Fees

 310,301  301,263  292,488  359,520  359,520  431,828 144001-Judicial Fines

 444,119  403,806  403,806  327,384  337,206  347,322 Total : SCC- 02-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Berea

 29,750  28,883  28,042  27,813  27,813  35,488 143510-Court Fees

 344,580  334,544  324,800  329,148  329,148  518,578 144001-Judicial Fines

 554,066  356,961  356,961  352,842  363,427  374,330 Total : SCC- 03-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe

 32,727  31,773  30,848  16,741  16,741  31,914 143510-Court Fees

 129,574  125,800  122,136  162,933  162,933  312,117 144001-Judicial Fines

 344,031  179,674  179,674  152,984  157,574  162,301 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Butha Buthe

 6,552  6,361  6,176  8,743  8,743  7,069 143510-Court Fees

 87,570  85,019  82,543  118,958  118,958  103,125 144001-Judicial Fines

 110,194  127,701  127,701  88,719  91,381  94,122 Total : SCC- 05-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mokhotlong

 15,550  15,097  14,657  8,994  8,994  12,093 143510-Court Fees

 179,929  174,688  169,600  110,364  110,364  258,556 144001-Judicial Fines

 270,649  119,358  119,358  184,257  189,785  195,478 Total : SCC- 06-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Qacha's Nek

 3,446  3,345  3,248  11,200  11,200  7,253 143510-Court Fees

 158,755  154,131  149,642  140,000  140,000  157,992 144001-Judicial Fines

 165,245  151,200  151,200  152,890  157,477  162,201 Total : SCC- 07-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Quthing

 28,146  27,326  26,530  0  0  55,253 143510-Court Fees

 276,401  268,350  260,534  0  0  390,586 144001-Judicial Fines

 445,839  0  0  287,064  295,676  304,546 Total : SCC- 08-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Mohale's Hoek

 17,142  16,643  16,158  6,000  6,000  16,158 143510-Court Fees
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 181,396  176,112  170,983  160,000  160,000  170,983 144001-Judicial Fines

 187,141  166,000  166,000  187,141  192,755  198,538 Total : SCC- 09-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 25,281  24,545  23,830  20,900  20,900  12,353 143510-Court Fees

 272,255  264,325  256,626  352,000  352,000  294,965 144001-Judicial Fines

 307,318  372,900  372,900  280,456  288,870  297,536 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC - 03-Maseru  3,944,798  3,406,061  3,576,974  3,472,790  3,371,641  3,406,061 

Cost Centre:04-Master of the High Court

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Master of the High Court

 15,914  15,450  15,000  0  0  0 114559-Master's Fees

 15,914  15,450  15,000  0  0  0 143553-Sale of Services

 0  0  0  0  0  31,475 144001-Judicial Fines

 31,475  0  0  30,000  30,900  31,827 Total : SCC- 01-Master of the 
High Court

Total: CC - 04-Master of 
the High Court

 31,475  0  31,827  30,900  30,000  0 

Cost Centre:05-Judicial Commissioner's Court

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Judicial Commissioner's Court

 3,183  3,090  3,000  0  0  3,212 143510-Court Fees

 3,212  0  0  3,000  3,090  3,183 Total : SCC- 01-Judicial 
Commissioner's Court

Total: CC - 05-Judicial 
Commissioner's Court

 3,212  0  3,183  3,090  3,000  0 

Total :45-Judiciary  4,222,157  4,099,182  3,979,788  3,422,261  3,422,261  3,980,632 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

48-Ministry of Mining

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  0  150,000,000  0 141203-Dividends - Other

 0  0  0  0  1,854,400  0 141501-Royalties

 0  0  0  0  3,824,912  0 141502-Surface Rent

 0  0  0  0  5,000  0 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  0  0  1,800 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 1,800  155,684,312  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 1,800  155,684,312  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:02-Mining

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Mining

 7,426  7,210  7,000  0  0  70,500 114554-Diamond Dealers Licences

 0  0  0  0  373,807,002  248,714,792 115201-Diamond Sales Tax

 0  0  0  0  0  5,257,163 141000-Missing Description

 159,135,000  154,500,000  150,000,000  0  0  114,000,000 141203-Dividends - Other

 398,539,181  386,931,244  375,661,402  0  0  2,036,852 141501-Royalties

 4,112,756  3,992,967  3,876,667  0  0  4,826,384 141502-Surface Rent

 0  0  0  0  0  100 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 0  0  0  0  7,000  0 143554-Sale of Stray Stock

 374,905,791  373,814,002  0  529,545,069  545,431,421  561,794,364 Total : SCC- 01-Mining

Total: CC - 02-Mining  374,905,791  373,814,002  561,794,364  545,431,421  529,545,069  0 

Cost Centre:03-Geological Survey

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Geological Survey

 0  0  0  0  0  5,020 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 5,020  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Geological 
Survey

Total: CC - 03-Geological 
Survey

 5,020  0  0  0  0  0 

Total :48-Ministry of Mining  561,794,364  545,431,421  529,545,069  0  529,498,314  374,912,611 
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Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 0  0  0  0  590,500  356,620 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  490,000  410,850 143524-Identity Photographs

 0  0  0  0  3,973,000  2,702,230 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  98,900  52,680 143546-Road Accident Reports

 3,522,380  5,152,400  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 3,522,380  5,152,400  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:05-LMPS Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LMPS Administration

 756,422  734,390  713,000  0  0  0 114556-Firearm Licences

 456,187  442,900  430,000  0  0  0 143524-Identity Photographs

 4,699,787  4,562,900  4,430,000  0  0  0 143542-Police Outside Service

 94,526  91,773  89,100  0  0  0 143546-Road Accident Reports

 0  0  0  5,662,100  5,831,963  6,006,922 Total : SCC- 01-LMPS 
Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Criminal Investigation Services

 0  0  0  0  0  102,350 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  459,650 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  3,300 143546-Road Accident Reports

 565,300  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 06-Criminal 
Investigation Services

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Police Training College

 0  0  0  0  0  52,080 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  304,269 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  14,840 143546-Road Accident Reports

 371,189  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 08-Police 
Training College

Sub Cost Centre: 09-North - Leribe

 0  0  0  0  0  35,700 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  284,300 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  3,810 143546-Road Accident Reports

 323,810  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 09-North - 
Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Central- Maseru Urban

 0  0  0  0  0  11,890 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  274,940 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  1,400 143546-Road Accident Reports

 288,230  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 10-Central- 
Maseru Urban

Sub Cost Centre: 11-Maseru Rural

 0  0  0  0  0  19,250 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  88,630 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  750 143546-Road Accident Reports
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections
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 108,630  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 11-Maseru 
Rural

Sub Cost Centre: 12-South - Mohale's Hoek

 0  0  0  0  0  37,200 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  217,630 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  5,030 143546-Road Accident Reports

 259,860  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 12-South - 
Mohale's Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 13-Mafeteng

 0  0  0  0  0  29,480 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  161,060 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  2,520 143546-Road Accident Reports

 193,060  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 13-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 14-Quthing

 0  0  0  0  0  4,710 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  97,900 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  1,200 143546-Road Accident Reports

 103,810  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 14-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 15-Qacha's Nek

 0  0  0  0  0  21,550 114556-Firearm Licences

 0  0  0  0  0  82,420 143542-Police Outside Service

 0  0  0  0  0  1,290 143546-Road Accident Reports

 105,260  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 15-Qacha's Nek

Total: CC - 05-LMPS 
Administration

 2,319,149  0  6,006,922  5,831,963  5,662,100  0 

Total :49-Ministry of Police and 
Public Safety 

 6,006,922  5,831,963  5,662,100  0  5,152,400  5,841,529 
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2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 10,609  10,300  10,000  9,000  9,000  11,700 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 11,700  9,000  9,000  10,000  10,300  10,609 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 11,700  9,000  10,609  10,300  10,000  9,000 

Cost Centre:02-Small Business Development

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Small Business Development

 27,583  26,780  26,000  22,920  22,920  13,450 143511-Craft Centre

 13,450  22,920  22,920  26,000  26,780  27,583 Total : SCC- 01-Small 
Business Development

Total: CC - 02-Small 
Business Development

 13,450  22,920  27,583  26,780  26,000  22,920 

Cost Centre:03-Cooperatives

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Lesotho Cooperatives College

 0  0  0  0  0  155,970 143508-College Fees

 0  0  0  90,000  90,000  97,478 143548-Rent from Gov Prop - Resid

 253,448  90,000  90,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Lesotho 
Cooperatives College

Total: CC - 
03-Cooperatives

 253,448  90,000  0  0  0  90,000 

Cost Centre:04-Marketing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Marketing

 80,788  78,435  76,150  72,200  72,200  79,560 114553-Crops and Livestock Licences

 79,560  72,200  72,200  76,150  78,435  80,788 Total : SCC- 01-Marketing

Total: CC - 04-Marketing  79,560  72,200  80,788  78,435  76,150  72,200 

Total :50-Ministry of Small 
Businesses Development, 
Cooperat 

 118,980  115,515  112,150  194,120  194,120  358,158 

With support from EU PFM Project 51



Recurrent Revenue Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19
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Approved
Budget 

2017/18
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

51-Ministry of Water

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 1,028,468,287  998,512,900  969,430,000  0  0  0 141501-Royalties

 0  0  0  839,665,601  839,665,604  784,866,018 143102-Water Royalties - LHDA

 784,866,018  839,665,604  839,665,601  969,430,000  998,512,900  1,028,468,287 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 784,866,018  839,665,604  1,028,468,287  998,512,900  969,430,000  839,665,601 

Cost Centre:02-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Water Rights

 33,949  32,960  32,000  36,000  36,000  29,900 143224-Permits

 0  0  0  0  0  10,000 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 0  0  0  0  0  6,198 143568-Drilling

 10,211  9,914  9,625  1,500  1,500  9,331 143571-Spring and Water Quality

 55,429  37,500  37,500  41,625  42,874  44,160 Total : SCC- 04-Water Rights

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Ground Water

 11,532  11,196  10,870  4,630  4,630  29,510 143551-Sale of Maps, Books and Other Public

 742,630  721,000  700,000  162,000  162,000  13,807 143568-Drilling

 19,792  19,216  18,656  18,656  8,656  0 143569-Pumping Tests

 47,741  46,350  45,000  3,763  3,763  4,514 143570-Consultancy

 47,831  179,049  189,049  774,526  797,762  821,695 Total : SCC- 05-Ground 
Water

Total: CC - 
02-Administration

 103,260  216,549  865,855  840,636  816,151  226,549 

Cost Centre:04-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 292,411  283,894  275,625  330,750  330,750  281,400 143226-Registr. Of Cat. Construc

 350,893  340,673  330,750  275,625  275,625  843,800 143555-Sale of Tender, Bidding and Contract 
Doc

 1,125,200  606,375  606,375  606,375  624,566  643,303 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
04-Administration

 1,125,200  606,375  643,303  624,566  606,375  606,375 

Total :51-Ministry of Water  1,029,977,445  999,978,102  970,852,526  840,498,525  840,488,528  786,094,478 
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Kingdom of Lesotho
Total Recurrent Expenditure for Ministries

Budget 2018/19

Maloti in Thousands

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21Ministry

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  174,485  167,451  174,485  285,285  293,843  302,658 

02-Ministry of Health  1,959,025  1,711,356  1,959,025  2,054,906  2,116,553  2,180,050 

03-Ministry of Education and Training  2,320,140  2,230,896  2,321,006  2,391,350  2,463,090  2,536,983 

04-Ministry of Finance  754,697  934,178  755,916  868,706  894,767  921,610 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry  50,566  38,813  70,566  43,176  44,472  45,806 

06-Ministry of Development Planning  764,147  601,538  764,147  693,599  714,407  735,839 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services  233,901  210,445  235,764  229,710  236,602  243,700 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs  225,309  171,443  230,707  165,763  170,736  175,858 

09-Prime Minister's Office  128,921  116,341  129,330  117,684  121,215  124,851 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and 
Technology

 117,510  113,965  117,510  152,248  156,816  161,520 

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs  74,893  105,040  75,613  65,993  67,972  70,012 

12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela  351,077  325,366  351,077  328,578  338,435  348,588 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport  154,687  148,144  154,687  139,737  143,930  148,247 

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation  56,994  51,858  56,994  193,196  198,992  204,962 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  31,132  26,137  31,132  27,730  28,562  29,419 

16-Ministry of Labour and Employment  58,789  45,985  58,789  53,660  55,270  56,928 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture  90,127  78,453  90,127  87,625  90,254  92,961 

18-Auditor General's Office  29,323  26,642  29,770  27,575  28,403  29,255 

19-His Majesty's Office  7,754  5,317  7,754  6,943  7,152  7,366 

20-Public Service Commission  12,065  7,100  12,556  13,390  13,791  14,205 

21-Principal Repayment  638,556  10,637  638,556  748,529  770,984  794,114 

22-Interest Charges  357,153  209,680  357,153  382,153  393,618  405,426 

23-Pensions and Gratuities  1,679,868  1,507,626  1,679,868  1,829,046  1,883,917  1,940,435 

24-Statutory Salaries and Allowances  47,666  37,190  47,666  35,105  36,158  37,242 

25-Subscriptions to International, Fin  80,231  15,910  80,231  72,207  74,374  76,605 

26-Refund of Erroneous Receipts  3,000  0  0  2,700  2,781  2,864 

30-Centralised Items  9,696  0  385  83,706  86,218  88,804 

31-Contingencies Fund  100,000  0  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security  665,706  593,755  687,533  613,970  632,389  651,361 

38-National Assembly  80,774  74,870  80,774  80,279  82,687  85,168 

39-Senate  22,450  17,716  22,450  18,200  18,746  19,309 

40-Ombudsman  8,434  6,677  9,624  8,403  8,655  8,915 

41-Independent Electoral Commission  274,594  347,456  274,594  70,547  72,664  74,843 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship  479,844  448,245  479,844  480,222  494,628  509,467 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation  85,089  79,130  85,089  90,266  92,974  95,764 

44-Ministry of the Public Service  39,970  34,479  39,970  39,624  40,813  42,037 

45-Judiciary  106,810  101,662  111,752  102,447  105,521  108,687 

46-Ministry of Social Development  228,157  170,596  228,157  248,744  256,206  263,893 

47-Directorate on Corruption and Economic 
Offences

 32,000  22,005  32,245  28,208  29,054  29,925 

48-Ministry of Mining  27,962  21,641  27,962  24,636  25,375  26,136 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety  646,424  590,381  646,824  643,450  662,754  682,636 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, 
Cooperat

 99,924  206,828  99,924  105,436  108,599  111,857 

51-Ministry of Water  193,301  131,613  193,301  165,290  170,249  175,356 

 11,744,564  13,550,859  13,920,024  14,334,625  14,761,664 Total  13,503,151 
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01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security

41 Compensation of Employees  143,762,958  159,180,649  150,191,841  150,191,841  163,956,069  168,874,751 

42 Travel and Transport  7,346,237  14,146,433  10,272,048  10,272,048  14,570,826  15,007,951 

43 Operating Costs  16,322,236  95,448,682  13,223,232  13,223,232  98,312,142  101,261,506 

48 Other Expense  20,000  0  0  0  0  0 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  16,508,792  797,500  797,500  17,004,056  17,514,177 

 167,451,431  285,284,556 Total Ministry: 01-Ministry of Agriculture 
and Food Security

 174,484,621  174,484,621  293,843,092  302,658,385 

02-Ministry of Health

41 Compensation of Employees  319,324,631  363,556,677  351,082,105  351,082,105  374,463,377  385,697,278 

42 Travel and Transport  29,598,157  28,677,931  37,085,930  37,085,930  29,538,269  30,424,417 

43 Operating Costs  1,327,566,966  1,608,631,275  1,537,857,439  1,537,857,439  1,656,890,213  1,706,596,920 

47 Transfers  27,262,792  18,105,145  23,000,000  23,000,000  18,648,300  19,207,749 

48 Other Expense  3,574,465  1,387,393  2,000,000  2,000,000  1,429,015  1,471,885 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  4,028,585  34,547,661  8,000,000  8,000,000  35,584,091  36,651,614 

 1,711,355,596  2,054,906,082 Total Ministry: 02-Ministry of Health  1,959,025,474  1,959,025,474  2,116,553,264  2,180,049,862 

03-Ministry of Education and Training

41 Compensation of Employees  1,762,095,189  1,949,638,493  1,815,967,737  1,816,833,923  2,008,127,648  2,068,371,477 

42 Travel and Transport  26,770,001  23,835,436  32,475,245  32,475,245  24,550,499  25,287,014 

43 Operating Costs  49,375,647  49,386,324  63,523,584  63,523,584  50,867,913  52,393,951 

47 Transfers  391,936,500  368,473,820  407,949,023  407,949,023  379,528,035  390,913,876 

48 Other Expense  20,250  0  74,840  74,840  0  0 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  698,201  15,867  149,504  149,504  16,343  16,833 

 2,230,895,788  2,391,349,940 Total Ministry: 03-Ministry of Education 
and Training

 2,320,139,933  2,321,006,119  2,463,090,438  2,536,983,151 

04-Ministry of Finance

41 Compensation of Employees  102,287,933  153,100,774  115,391,376  115,391,376  157,693,797  162,424,611 

42 Travel and Transport  411,048,275  278,987,420  141,810,625  149,279,478  287,357,042  295,977,753 

43 Operating Costs  27,600,078  38,473,691  46,081,455  46,054,600  39,627,902  40,816,739 

47 Transfers  370,125,810  364,867,458  416,817,873  410,859,875  375,813,482  387,087,887 

48 Other Expense  18,411,851  27,900,000  28,000,000  27,500,000  28,737,000  29,599,110 

49 Losses  0  86,400  96,000  96,000  88,992  91,662 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  4,703,907  5,290,200  6,500,000  6,735,000  5,448,906  5,612,373 

 934,177,854  868,705,943 Total Ministry: 04-Ministry of Finance  754,697,329  755,916,329  894,767,121  921,610,135 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry

41 Compensation of Employees  22,039,118  25,242,003  25,243,460  25,243,460  25,999,263  26,779,241 

42 Travel and Transport  6,940,949  4,749,510  5,350,222  6,281,130  4,891,996  5,038,755 
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43 Operating Costs  9,768,114  13,184,807  19,971,956  18,864,496  13,580,351  13,987,761 

47 Transfers  0  0  0  20,000,000  0  0 

48 Other Expense  64,800  0  0  0  0  0 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  0  0  176,552  0  0 

 38,812,981  43,176,320 Total Ministry: 05-Ministry of Trade and 
Industry

 50,565,638  70,565,638  44,471,610  45,805,758 

06-Ministry of Development Planning

41 Compensation of Employees  56,948,454  68,392,816  60,901,348  60,901,348  70,444,600  72,557,938 

42 Travel and Transport  23,559,906  24,310,432  26,779,937  26,779,937  25,039,745  25,790,937 

43 Operating Costs  17,883,056  19,140,657  30,772,163  30,772,163  19,714,876  20,306,323 

48 Other Expense  496,562,280  577,551,264  641,206,319  641,206,319  594,877,802  612,724,136 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  6,584,382  4,203,900  4,487,000  4,487,000  4,330,017  4,459,918 

 601,538,078  693,599,069 Total Ministry: 06-Ministry of Development 
Planning

 764,146,767  764,146,767  714,407,041  735,839,252 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services

41 Compensation of Employees  169,811,211  193,356,953  179,809,137  179,809,137  199,157,661  205,132,391 

42 Travel and Transport  6,144,005  9,643,576  10,007,054  9,389,115  9,932,883  10,230,870 

43 Operating Costs  33,922,878  26,637,971  42,564,518  41,763,507  27,437,110  28,260,223 

48 Other Expense  15,000  72,000  120,000  0  74,160  76,385 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  551,454  0  1,400,000  4,802,680  0  0 

 210,444,548  229,710,499 Total Ministry: 07-Ministry of Justice and 
Correctional Services

 233,900,709  235,764,439  236,601,814  243,699,868 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs

41 Compensation of Employees  56,706,525  63,151,726  59,566,900  59,566,900  65,046,278  66,997,666 

42 Travel and Transport  6,752,326  7,485,190  10,393,280  11,251,423  7,709,746  7,941,038 

43 Operating Costs  107,686,959  94,924,743  155,349,027  159,888,470  97,772,486  100,705,660 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  297,304  201,240  0  0  207,277  213,496 

 171,443,114  165,762,899 Total Ministry: 08-Ministry of Home Affairs  225,309,207  230,706,793  170,735,786  175,857,860 

09-Prime Minister's Office

41 Compensation of Employees  55,407,964  66,504,879  62,740,613  63,150,163  68,500,025  70,555,026 

42 Travel and Transport  23,996,062  25,048,772  22,419,381  31,406,840  25,800,235  26,574,242 

43 Operating Costs  18,254,010  13,057,459  16,390,158  18,143,457  13,449,182  13,852,658 

47 Transfers  18,109,013  13,073,090  28,254,788  16,154,250  13,465,282  13,869,241 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  574,046  0 (884,268)  475,512  0  0 

 116,341,096  117,684,198 Total Ministry: 09-Prime Minister's Office  128,920,672  129,330,222  121,214,724  124,851,166 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology

41 Compensation of Employees  48,493,047  54,821,537  51,734,316  51,734,316  56,466,183  58,160,169 

42 Travel and Transport  11,080,816  10,739,505  10,252,800  10,252,800  11,061,690  11,393,540 

43 Operating Costs  34,249,168  64,895,099  33,991,214  33,991,214  66,841,951  68,847,210 

47 Transfers  20,141,726  20,347,124  21,531,278  21,531,278  20,957,538  21,586,264 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  1,444,893  0  0  1,488,240  1,532,887 

 113,964,756  152,248,158 Total Ministry: 10-Ministry of 
Communication, Science and Technology

 117,509,608  117,509,608  156,815,603  161,520,071 

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs

41 Compensation of Employees  41,742,491  48,321,142  45,579,869  46,300,325  49,770,776  51,263,899 
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42 Travel and Transport  4,209,230  4,419,179  6,875,025  8,972,194  4,551,755  4,688,307 

43 Operating Costs  59,088,253  13,252,360  22,437,657  20,111,693  13,649,931  14,059,429 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  0  0  228,795  0  0 

 105,039,974  65,992,681 Total Ministry: 11-Ministry of Law and 
Constitutional Affairs

 74,892,551  75,613,007  67,972,462  70,011,636 

12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela

41 Compensation of Employees  209,575,009  248,697,840  239,044,809  239,044,809  256,158,776  263,843,539 

42 Travel and Transport  37,004,234  28,373,646  37,574,680  37,574,680  29,224,855  30,101,601 

43 Operating Costs  76,614,188  49,378,584  72,004,000  72,004,000  50,859,942  52,385,740 

48 Other Expense  2,172,069  2,127,524  2,311,189  2,311,189  2,191,350  2,257,090 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  0  142,000  142,000  0  0 

 325,365,500  328,577,594 Total Ministry: 12-Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Rela

 351,076,678  351,076,678  338,434,922  348,587,970 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport

41 Compensation of Employees  100,936,845  105,469,424  106,906,719  106,906,719  108,633,506  111,892,512 

42 Travel and Transport  12,836,176  8,453,621  12,863,193  12,863,193  8,707,230  8,968,447 

43 Operating Costs  32,152,801  12,721,598  33,434,831  33,434,831  13,103,246  13,496,344 

47 Transfers  0  13,092,768  0  0  13,485,551  13,890,118 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  2,218,628  0  1,482,500  1,482,500  0  0 

 148,144,450  139,737,411 Total Ministry: 13-Ministry of Public Works 
and Transport

 154,687,243  154,687,243  143,929,533  148,247,419 

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation

41 Compensation of Employees  41,326,440  145,913,497  45,713,042  45,713,042  150,290,901  154,799,628 

42 Travel and Transport  4,716,870  8,507,812  5,939,888  5,939,888  8,763,047  9,025,938 

43 Operating Costs  5,307,413  32,167,591  5,253,160  5,253,160  33,132,618  34,126,597 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  507,301  6,607,350  88,200  88,200  6,805,571  7,009,738 

 51,858,024  193,196,249 Total Ministry: 14-Ministry of Forestry and 
Land Reclamation

 56,994,290  56,994,290  198,992,137  204,961,901 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology

41 Compensation of Employees  15,107,251  18,616,935  18,374,376  18,374,376  19,175,443  19,750,706 

42 Travel and Transport  5,591,319  4,277,645  6,401,229  6,401,229  4,405,974  4,538,153 

43 Operating Costs  5,166,915  4,835,538  6,356,298  6,356,298  4,980,605  5,130,023 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  271,213  0  0  0  0  0 

 26,136,698  27,730,118 Total Ministry: 15-Ministry of Energy & 
Meteorology

 31,131,903  31,131,903  28,562,022  29,418,882 

16-Ministry of Labour and Employment

41 Compensation of Employees  23,003,229  27,111,546  27,103,268  27,103,268  27,924,892  28,762,639 

42 Travel and Transport  5,273,374  4,585,090  6,452,000  6,452,000  4,722,643  4,864,322 

43 Operating Costs  6,537,405  8,463,167  10,233,852  10,233,852  8,717,062  8,978,573 

47 Transfers  11,170,800  13,500,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  13,905,000  14,322,150 

 45,984,808  53,659,803 Total Ministry: 16-Ministry of Labour and 
Employment

 58,789,120  58,789,120  55,269,597  56,927,685 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture

41 Compensation of Employees  28,152,500  34,305,639  32,348,493  32,348,493  35,334,808  36,394,853 

42 Travel and Transport  6,932,524  5,927,344  8,252,226  8,252,226  6,105,164  6,288,319 

43 Operating Costs  19,257,825  22,634,958  24,820,629  24,820,629  23,314,007  24,013,427 

47 Transfers  22,614,777  23,626,651  23,427,259  23,427,259  24,335,451  25,065,514 

With support from EU PFM Project 56



 Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and  Sub Head-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21
Sub Head

48 Other Expense  710,444  1,130,400  994,409  994,409  1,164,312  1,199,241 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  784,601  0  283,809  283,809  0  0 

 78,452,671  87,624,992 Total Ministry: 17-Ministry of Tourism, 
Environment and Culture

 90,126,825  90,126,825  90,253,742  92,961,354 

18-Auditor General's Office

41 Compensation of Employees  23,315,246  24,810,342  24,864,240  25,311,482  25,554,652  26,321,291 

42 Travel and Transport  1,600,126  1,591,792  2,157,297  2,157,297  1,639,546  1,688,732 

43 Operating Costs  1,726,326  1,173,223  1,983,000  1,983,000  1,208,419  1,244,672 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  0  318,700  318,700  0  0 

 26,641,697  27,575,356 Total Ministry: 18-Auditor General's Office  29,323,237  29,770,479  28,402,617  29,254,696 

19-His Majesty's Office

41 Compensation of Employees  4,713,538  5,455,132  5,360,129  5,360,129  5,618,786  5,787,350 

42 Travel and Transport  339,715  874,029  926,995  926,995  900,250  927,258 

43 Operating Costs  264,128  614,196  467,188  467,188  632,622  651,601 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  0  0 

 5,317,382  6,943,358 Total Ministry: 19-His Majesty's Office  7,754,312  7,754,312  7,151,659  7,366,208 

20-Public Service Commission

41 Compensation of Employees  4,040,042  4,897,580  4,617,074  5,108,177  5,044,507  5,195,843 

42 Travel and Transport  303,531  3,622,587  1,135,000  1,414,195  3,731,264  3,843,202 

43 Operating Costs  2,708,026  4,822,623  6,734,686  5,753,921  4,967,301  5,116,320 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  48,221  46,890 (421,450)  280,120  48,297  49,746 

 7,099,820  13,389,679 Total Ministry: 20-Public Service 
Commission

 12,065,310  12,556,413  13,791,369  14,205,111 

21-Principal Repayment

43 Operating Costs  0  0  0  0  0  0 

49 Losses  10,637,389  0  0  0  0  0 

61 Repayment of Domestic Liabilities  0  207,000,000  60,000,000  60,000,000  213,210,000  219,606,300 

62 Repayment of Foreign Liabilities  0  541,528,548  578,556,144  578,556,144  557,774,405  574,507,637 

 10,637,389  748,528,548 Total Ministry: 21-Principal Repayment  638,556,144  638,556,144  770,984,405  794,113,937 

22-Interest Charges

46 Interest  209,762,215  382,153,243  357,152,565  357,152,565  393,617,840  405,426,375 

49 Losses (82,608)  0  0  0  0  0 

 209,679,606  382,153,243 Total Ministry: 22-Interest Charges  357,152,565  357,152,565  393,617,840  405,426,375 

23-Pensions and Gratuities

41 Compensation of Employees  910,169,224  1,026,366,242  970,730,058  970,730,058  1,057,157,230  1,088,871,947 

47 Transfers  597,456,450  802,679,547  709,137,720  709,137,720  826,759,933  851,562,731 

 1,507,625,674  1,829,045,789 Total Ministry: 23-Pensions and Gratuities  1,679,867,778  1,679,867,778  1,883,917,163  1,940,434,678 

24-Statutory Salaries and Allowances

41 Compensation of Employees  13,906,626  16,489,351  16,166,032  16,166,032  16,984,032  17,493,552 

42 Travel and Transport  16,194,397  13,975,001  22,472,600  22,472,600  14,394,251  14,826,079 

43 Operating Costs  5,174,845  4,542,552  7,377,400  7,377,400  4,678,829  4,819,193 

48 Other Expense  46,574  63,000  50,000  50,000  64,890  66,837 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  1,867,806  34,650  1,600,000  1,600,000  35,690  36,760 

 37,190,249  35,104,554 Total Ministry: 24-Statutory Salaries and 
Allowances

 47,666,032  47,666,032  36,157,691  37,242,422 
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25-Subscriptions to International, Fin

43 Operating Costs  10,089,407  30,269,703  33,633,003  33,633,003  31,177,794  32,113,128 

47 Transfers  4,978,544  35,681,247  39,645,830  39,645,830  36,751,684  37,854,235 

49 Losses  0  0  0  0  0  0 

51 Acquisition of Financial Assets  842,538  3,969,917  4,411,019  4,411,019  4,089,015  4,211,685 

52 Acquisition of Monetary Gold and Special Drawing Rights 0  2,286,585  2,540,650  2,540,650  2,355,183  2,425,838 

 15,910,489  72,207,452 Total Ministry: 25-Subscriptions to 
International, Fin

 80,230,502  80,230,502  74,373,675  76,604,886 

26-Refund of Erroneous Receipts

48 Other Expense  0  2,700,000  3,000,000  0  2,781,000  2,864,430 

 0  2,700,000 Total Ministry: 26-Refund of Erroneous 
Receipts

 3,000,000  0  2,781,000  2,864,430 

30-Centralised Items

41 Compensation of Employees  0  40,000,000  9,696,050  384,824  41,200,000  42,436,000 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  0  43,706,339  0  0  45,017,529  46,368,055 

 0  83,706,339 Total Ministry: 30-Centralised Items  9,696,050  384,824  86,217,529  88,804,055 

31-Contingencies Fund

59 Contingencies Fund  0  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000 

 0  100,000,000 Total Ministry: 31-Contingencies Fund  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security

41 Compensation of Employees  434,998,750  483,213,893  461,624,182  469,694,081  497,710,310  512,641,620 

42 Travel and Transport  52,360,778  43,845,427  51,328,412  63,763,824  45,160,790  46,515,614 

43 Operating Costs  77,227,357  66,882,704  89,145,568  98,248,028  68,889,185  70,955,861 

48 Other Expense  19,385,507  18,772,358  18,389,619  16,426,598  19,335,528  19,915,594 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  9,782,296  1,255,858  45,218,000  39,400,884  1,293,534  1,332,340 

 593,754,689  613,970,240 Total Ministry: 37-Ministry of Defence and 
National Security

 665,705,781  687,533,415  632,389,348  651,361,028 

38-National Assembly

41 Compensation of Employees  61,924,241  69,877,523  67,118,201  67,118,201  71,973,848  74,133,064 

42 Travel and Transport  6,019,766  4,361,275  6,206,190  6,206,190  4,492,114  4,626,877 

43 Operating Costs  6,740,502  5,007,543  5,749,647  5,749,647  5,157,770  5,312,503 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  185,598  1,032,543  1,700,000  1,700,000  1,063,519  1,095,425 

 74,870,107  80,278,884 Total Ministry: 38-National Assembly  80,774,038  80,774,038  82,687,251  85,167,868 

39-Senate

41 Compensation of Employees  11,428,447  12,040,032  13,553,631  13,553,631  12,401,233  12,773,270 

42 Travel and Transport  2,910,730  3,495,124  5,107,434  5,107,434  3,599,978  3,707,977 

43 Operating Costs  2,671,299  2,530,250  3,789,296  3,789,296  2,606,158  2,684,342 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  705,529  135,000  0  0  139,050  143,222 

 17,716,006  18,200,406 Total Ministry: 39-Senate  22,450,361  22,450,361  18,746,418  19,308,811 

40-Ombudsman

41 Compensation of Employees  3,728,939  5,036,265  4,881,941  6,072,038  5,187,353  5,342,973 

42 Travel and Transport  661,886  822,944  980,300  980,300  847,632  873,061 

43 Operating Costs  2,272,441  2,543,894  2,572,115  2,572,115  2,620,211  2,698,817 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  14,090  0  0  0  0  0 

 6,677,356  8,403,102 Total Ministry: 40-Ombudsman  8,434,356  9,624,453  8,655,195  8,914,851 
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41-Independent Electoral Commission

41 Compensation of Employees  14,613,364  17,303,292  16,324,106  16,324,106  17,822,391  18,357,063 

42 Travel and Transport  2,105,403  2,373,465  5,003,155  5,003,155  2,444,669  2,518,009 

43 Operating Costs  12,701,049  16,310,246  20,122,313  20,122,313  16,799,554  17,303,541 

47 Transfers  318,036,180  34,560,104  233,144,400  233,144,400  35,596,907  36,664,814 

 347,455,995  70,547,108 Total Ministry: 41-Independent Electoral 
Commission

 274,593,974  274,593,974  72,663,521  74,843,427 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship

41 Compensation of Employees  357,978,694  400,080,922  383,676,841  383,676,841  412,083,350  424,445,850 

42 Travel and Transport  14,706,930  14,879,243  23,397,250  23,397,250  15,325,620  15,785,389 

43 Operating Costs  23,268,495  24,239,605  27,169,663  27,169,663  24,966,793  25,715,797 

47 Transfers  50,499,999  40,995,000  45,550,000  45,550,000  42,224,850  43,491,596 

48 Other Expense  100,000  27,000  50,000  50,000  27,810  28,644 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  1,691,218  0  0  0  0  0 

 448,245,336  480,221,770 Total Ministry: 42-Ministry of Local 
Government and Chieftainship

 479,843,754  479,843,754  494,628,423  509,467,276 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation

41 Compensation of Employees  29,594,638  34,349,717  32,531,890  32,531,890  35,380,209  36,441,615 

42 Travel and Transport  7,797,903  9,891,820  8,653,710  8,653,710  10,188,575  10,494,232 

43 Operating Costs  16,229,364  14,647,059  21,496,691  21,496,691  15,086,471  15,539,065 

47 Transfers  25,463,011  31,094,090  21,007,168  21,007,168  32,026,913  32,987,720 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  45,009  283,678  1,400,000  1,400,000  292,189  300,954 

 79,129,925  90,266,365 Total Ministry: 43-Ministry of Gender, 
Youth, Sports and Recreation

 85,089,459  85,089,459  92,974,356  95,763,587 

44-Ministry of the Public Service

41 Compensation of Employees  22,879,014  27,875,052  26,296,903  26,296,903  28,711,303  29,572,642 

42 Travel and Transport  1,925,646  2,029,983  2,102,353  2,102,353  2,090,883  2,153,609 

43 Operating Costs  8,343,197  9,717,459  10,173,563  10,173,563  10,008,983  10,309,252 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  1,330,810  1,620  1,397,484  1,397,484  1,669  1,719 

 34,478,668  39,624,114 Total Ministry: 44-Ministry of the Public 
Service

 39,970,303  39,970,303  40,812,837  42,037,222 

45-Judiciary

41 Compensation of Employees  79,765,870  86,506,758  86,727,910  90,092,608  89,101,961  91,775,020 

42 Travel and Transport  6,599,160  5,374,772  7,865,916  7,835,357  5,536,016  5,702,096 

43 Operating Costs  15,290,637  10,565,968  12,105,046  13,712,993  10,882,947  11,209,436 

48 Other Expense  0  0  100,000  100,000  0  0 

49 Losses  6,698  0  11,463  11,463  0  0 

 101,662,364  102,447,499 Total Ministry: 45-Judiciary  106,810,335  111,752,421  105,520,924  108,686,551 

46-Ministry of Social Development

41 Compensation of Employees  31,987,036  37,772,297  38,290,982  38,290,982  38,905,466  40,072,630 

42 Travel and Transport  7,399,258  8,351,348  6,473,587  6,473,587  8,601,888  8,859,945 

43 Operating Costs  12,278,600  15,139,865  11,934,266  11,934,266  15,594,061  16,061,883 

47 Transfers  115,087,089  182,283,821  168,164,063  168,164,063  187,752,336  193,384,906 

48 Other Expense  3,160,993  5,196,841  3,294,482  3,294,482  5,352,746  5,513,329 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  682,814  0  0  0  0  0 
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 170,595,789  248,744,172 Total Ministry: 46-Ministry of Social 
Development

 228,157,380  228,157,380  256,206,497  263,892,692 

47-Directorate on Corruption and Economic Offences

41 Compensation of Employees  10,128,045  13,446,458  12,675,771  12,920,276  13,849,851  14,265,347 

42 Travel and Transport  2,255,442  2,417,251  2,854,286  3,489,560  2,489,768  2,564,461 

43 Operating Costs  9,320,535  9,545,061  12,268,640  10,656,681  9,831,413  10,126,355 

48 Other Expense  0  251,910  0  0  259,467  267,251 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  300,609  2,546,861  4,201,303  5,177,988  2,623,266  2,701,964 

 22,004,631  28,207,540 Total Ministry: 47-Directorate on 
Corruption and Economic Offences

 32,000,000  32,244,505  29,053,766  29,925,379 

48-Ministry of Mining

41 Compensation of Employees  12,754,212  15,656,700  16,548,563  16,548,563  16,126,401  16,610,194 

42 Travel and Transport  4,349,893  2,963,512  4,162,671  4,162,671  3,052,417  3,143,989 

43 Operating Costs  3,933,674  6,015,586  6,989,614  6,989,614  6,196,054  6,381,936 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  602,972  0  261,607  261,607  0  0 

 21,640,751  24,635,798 Total Ministry: 48-Ministry of Mining  27,962,455  27,962,455  25,374,872  26,136,118 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety

41 Compensation of Employees  513,744,914  588,140,970  561,112,129  561,112,129  605,785,199  623,958,755 

42 Travel and Transport  27,690,761  24,681,128  31,011,772  22,290,664  25,421,562  26,184,209 

43 Operating Costs  44,849,066  29,395,963  40,016,747  34,461,989  30,277,842  31,186,177 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  4,096,656  1,232,126  14,283,144  28,959,141  1,269,090  1,307,163 

 590,381,396  643,450,187 Total Ministry: 49-Ministry of Police and 
Public Safety

 646,423,792  646,823,923  662,753,693  682,636,304 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat

41 Compensation of Employees  25,472,768  28,817,147  27,182,590  27,182,590  29,681,662  30,572,112 

42 Travel and Transport  2,845,683  4,352,892  5,619,224  5,619,224  4,483,478  4,617,983 

43 Operating Costs  7,925,245  8,297,863  11,240,676  11,240,676  8,546,799  8,803,203 

47 Transfers  170,363,739  63,968,196  55,800,000  55,800,000  65,887,242  67,863,859 

48 Other Expense  0  0  80,000  80,000  0  0 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  220,574  0  1,050  1,050  0  0 

 206,828,009  105,436,098 Total Ministry: 50-Ministry of Small 
Businesses Development, Cooperat

 99,923,540  99,923,540  108,599,181  111,857,157 

51-Ministry of Water

41 Compensation of Employees  38,291,491  45,574,782  41,630,500  41,630,500  46,942,025  48,350,286 

42 Travel and Transport  5,801,438  16,975,794  10,120,181  10,120,181  17,485,068  18,009,620 

43 Operating Costs  9,444,126  15,309,668  12,052,380  12,052,380  15,768,958  16,242,027 

47 Transfers  76,938,572  85,172,698  128,158,895  128,158,895  87,727,879  90,359,715 

48 Other Expense  0  0  39,000  39,000  0  0 

53 Acquisition of Non Financial Assets  1,137,496  2,257,354  1,300,000  1,300,000  2,325,075  2,394,827 

 131,613,124  165,290,296 Total Ministry: 51-Ministry of Water  193,300,956  193,300,956  170,249,004  175,356,475 
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01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 10,800,139  10,485,572  10,180,167  9,611,384  9,611,384  9,217,325 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 327,147  317,618  308,367  297,062  297,062  608,634 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 115,600  112,233  108,964  3,902,500  3,902,500  298,149 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 2,946,926  2,861,093  2,777,760  3,000,000  3,000,000  2,824,250 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 5,508,662  5,348,215  5,192,442  583,100  583,100  225,816 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 427,850  415,389  403,290  448,100  448,100  361,731 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 381,924  370,800  360,000  300,000  300,000  740,870 421011-Fares (International)

 862,259  837,145  812,762  800,000  800,000  1,290,617 421012-Subsistence (International)

 288,735  280,325  272,160  315,300  315,300  468,454 431001-Power

 366,647  355,968  345,600  360,400  360,400  619,389 431002-Communications

 20,590  19,990  19,408  22,900  22,900  2,037 431004-Printing

 91,662  88,992  86,400  110,120  110,120  84,320 431005-Stationery

 76,385  74,160  72,000  92,000  92,000  58,248 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 401,022  389,342  378,002  370,876  370,876  610,148 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 47,741  46,350  45,000  138,800  138,800  90,437 431010-Minor Works

 143,222  139,050  135,000  136,309  136,309  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 132,337  128,482  124,740  103,800  103,800  163,839 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  44,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  20,000 482122-Legal Compensation

 0  0  0  677,500  677,500  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 0  0  0  20,000  20,000  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 17,728,263  21,390,151  21,390,151  21,622,061  22,270,723  22,938,845 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 17,728,263  21,390,151  22,938,845  22,270,723  21,622,061  21,390,151 

Cost Centre:02-Planning and Policy Analysis

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Planning and Policy Analysis

 3,598,192  3,493,390  3,391,641  3,115,630  3,115,630  3,418,590 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 19,008  18,455  17,917  16,664  16,664  200 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  1,701  1,701  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 174,597  169,511  164,574  182,860  182,860  43,435 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  779 421009-Freight Charges

 80,238  77,901  75,632  99,876  99,876  53,870 431001-Power

 67,371  65,409  63,504  88,200  88,200  50,351 431002-Communications

 20,166  19,578  19,008  26,400  26,400  9,424 431004-Printing

 3,223  3,130  3,038  4,320  4,320  1,375 431005-Stationery

 3,819  3,708  3,600  91,932  91,932  5,633 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 95,477  92,696  89,996  115,571  115,571  32,074 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 3,615,730  3,743,154  3,743,154  3,828,910  3,943,778  4,062,091 Total : SCC- 01-Planning 
and Policy Analysis

Total: CC - 02-Planning 
and Policy Analysis

 3,615,730  3,743,154  4,062,091  3,943,778  3,828,910  3,743,154 

Cost Centre:03-Livestock Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Livestock Administration

 10,190,917  9,894,094  9,605,916  8,348,115  8,348,115  7,427,115 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 48,654  47,237  45,861  35,904  35,904  33,008 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 77,340  75,087  72,900  81,000  81,000  28,336 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 190,962  185,400  180,000  133,200  133,200  193,829 431001-Power

 34,375  33,373  32,401  39,000  39,000  20,538 431002-Communications

 152,770  148,320  144,000  125,000  125,000  15,868 431004-Printing

 67,914  65,936  64,016  130,138  130,138  44,050 431005-Stationery

 24,443  23,731  23,040  33,000  33,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 245,386  238,239  231,300  285,000  285,000  203,059 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 171,866  166,860  162,000  204,000  204,000  63,302 431031-Water Supply

 8,029,104  9,414,357  9,414,357  10,561,435  10,878,278  11,204,626 Total : SCC- 01-Livestock 
Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Animal Health Section

 42,728  41,483  40,275  112,000  112,000  89,304 431011-Drugs

 2,506  2,433  2,363  0  0  0 431012-Dressings

 16,709  16,223  15,750  0  0  9,212 431013-Vaccines

 24,777  24,056  23,355  0  0  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 98,516  112,000  112,000  81,743  84,195  86,721 Total : SCC- 02-Animal 
Health Section

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Animal Production Section

 5,041  4,895  4,752  70,000  70,000  43,355 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 43,355  70,000  70,000  4,752  4,895  5,041 Total : SCC- 03-Animal 
Production Section

Total: CC - 03-Livestock 
Administration

 8,170,975  9,596,357  11,296,388  10,967,367  10,647,929  9,596,357 

Cost Centre:04-Crops Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Crops Administration

 12,190,373  11,835,314  11,490,596  10,583,224  10,583,224  9,898,717 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  105,567  105,567  102,082 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 21,373  20,750  20,146  1,280  1,280  40,688 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 59,103  57,381  55,710  61,900  61,900  36,116 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,930  9,641  9,360  13,000  13,000  9,600 431001-Power

 54,997  53,395  51,840  33,000  33,000  30,288 431002-Communications

 22,885  22,218  21,571  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 23,905  23,209  22,533  13,196  13,196  9,712 431005-Stationery

 137,493  133,488  129,600  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 243,286  236,200  229,320  307,500  307,500  366,644 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 24,825  24,102  23,400  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 4,075  3,956  3,841  0  0  0 431011-Drugs

 9,548  9,270  9,000  7,000  7,000  1,248 431031-Water Supply
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 10,495,095  11,125,667  11,125,667  12,066,918  12,428,925  12,801,793 Total : SCC- 01-Crops 
Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Agronomy Section

 3,579,105  3,474,860  3,373,650  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 305,539  296,640  288,000  0  0  0 431001-Power

 152,617  148,172  143,856  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 88,148  85,581  83,088  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 220,445  214,024  207,791  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 508,417  493,609  479,232  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 80,490,101  78,145,729  75,869,640  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 4,774,050  4,635,000  4,500,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  84,945,257  87,493,614  90,118,423 Total : SCC- 02-Agronomy 
Section

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Agriculture Engineering

 15,276,960  14,832,000  14,400,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  14,400,000  14,832,000  15,276,960 Total : SCC- 03-Agriculture 
Engineering

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Horticulture Section

 229,154  222,480  216,000  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 429,665  417,150  405,000  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,237,217  2,172,056  2,108,792  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  2,729,792  2,811,686  2,896,036 Total : SCC- 04-Horticulture 
Section

Total: CC - 04-Crops 
Administration

 10,495,095  11,125,667  121,093,212  117,566,225  114,141,966  11,125,667 

Cost Centre:05-Research Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Research Admin

 11,066,987  10,744,648  10,431,697  9,676,806  9,676,806  9,061,290 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 295,831  287,214  278,849  295,201  295,201  156,257 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 15,823  15,362  14,915  16,572  16,572  14,400 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  1,410  1,410  693 421009-Freight Charges

 76,353  74,130  71,970  80,060  80,060  215,341 431001-Power

 53,393  51,838  50,328  17,250  17,250  19,795 431002-Communications

 3,055  2,966  2,880  2,000  2,000  1,950 431004-Printing

 30,551  29,661  28,797  9,231  9,231  12,197 431005-Stationery

 37,624  36,528  35,464  5,050  5,050  4,580 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 12,985  12,607  12,240  8,150  8,150  7,889 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 420,666  408,414  396,518  206,425  206,425  137,064 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 16,766  16,278  15,804  1,425  1,425  1,279 431010-Minor Works

 1,709  1,659  1,611  700  700  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 11,458  11,124  10,800  6,000  6,000  5,999 431031-Water Supply

 9,548  9,270  9,000  1,760  1,760  1,750 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 9,640,484  10,328,040  10,328,040  11,364,474  11,705,408  12,056,571 Total : SCC- 01-Research 
Admin

Total: CC - 05-Research 
Admin

 9,640,484  10,328,040  12,056,571  11,705,408  11,364,474  10,328,040 

Cost Centre:06-LAC Admin
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Sub Cost Centre: 01-LAC Admin

 15,653,755  15,197,820  14,755,165  13,467,334  13,467,334  12,822,896 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 191,909  186,320  180,893  176,426  176,426  165,152 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 18,714  18,169  17,640  19,600  19,600  44,020 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 272,052  264,128  256,435  168,000  168,000  1,725,331 431001-Power

 69,205  67,189  65,232  43,200  43,200  17,349 431002-Communications

 19,431  18,865  18,316  12,000  12,000  6,544 431004-Printing

 15,326  14,879  14,446  9,469  9,469  9,244 431005-Stationery

 51,862  50,352  48,885  32,000  32,000  59,367 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,044,910  1,014,475  984,928  516,212  516,212  1,205,424 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 15,181  14,739  14,310  7,500  7,500  28,400 431010-Minor Works

 4,308  4,183  4,061  2,600  2,600  8,644 431011-Drugs

 170,047  165,094  160,286  84,000  84,000  492,549 431031-Water Supply

 16,584,920  14,538,341  14,538,341  16,520,597  17,016,215  17,526,701 Total : SCC- 01-LAC Admin

Total: CC - 06-LAC Admin  16,584,920  14,538,341  17,526,701  17,016,215  16,520,597  14,538,341 

Cost Centre:07-Extension Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Extension Admin

 5,793,772  5,625,021  5,461,186  5,196,145  5,196,145  5,196,385 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 110,876  107,646  104,511  84,021  84,021  55,889 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 67,009  65,057  63,162  70,180  70,180  74,734 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 76,382  74,157  71,997  120,675  120,675  96,564 431001-Power

 90,901  88,253  85,683  87,850  87,850  88,909 431002-Communications

 76,382  74,157  71,997  88,200  88,200  45,139 431004-Printing

 25,207  24,473  23,760  41,456  41,456  37,545 431005-Stationery

 114,577  111,240  108,000  170,000  170,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 458,309  444,960  432,000  334,571  334,571  367,164 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  30,000  30,000  125,913 431010-Minor Works

 44,304  43,014  41,761  38,660  38,660  29,964 431031-Water Supply

 6,118,205  6,261,758  6,261,758  6,464,056  6,657,978  6,857,718 Total : SCC- 01-Extension 
Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Nutrition

 54,825  53,228  51,678  57,420  57,420  221,816 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 45,831  44,496  43,200  40,225  40,225  32,250 431001-Power

 38,956  37,822  36,720  37,650  37,650  75,129 431002-Communications

 38,192  37,080  36,000  58,800  58,800  43,010 431004-Printing

 9,166  8,899  8,640  22,322  22,322  15,397 431005-Stationery

 15,277  14,832  14,400  60,000  60,000  138,523 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 47,741  46,350  45,000  143,388  143,388  206,610 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 732,735  419,805  419,805  235,638  242,707  249,988 Total : SCC- 03-Nutrition

Total: CC - 07-Extension 
Admin

 6,850,940  6,681,563  7,107,706  6,900,685  6,699,694  6,681,563 

Cost Centre:08-DAO Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Maseru

 11,614,285  11,276,005  10,947,578  11,164,207  11,164,207  10,591,785 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 445,693  432,711  420,108  195,820  195,820  192,303 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts
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 92,731  90,030  87,408  97,120  97,120  65,476 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 125,271  121,622  118,080  128,000  128,000  101,940 431001-Power

 41,202  40,002  38,837  44,600  44,600  29,880 431002-Communications

 8,841  8,583  8,333  10,512  10,512  16,279 431005-Stationery

 49,665  48,219  46,814  79,620  79,620  76,975 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 342,544  332,567  322,880  259,008  259,008  257,077 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 12,031  11,680  11,340  12,000  12,000  12,405 431010-Minor Works

 4,291  4,166  4,045  4,280  4,280  15,773 431011-Drugs

 20,051  19,467  18,900  13,734  13,734  0 431012-Dressings

 0  0  0  20,000  20,000  0 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  7,100  7,100  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 14,370  13,951  13,545  14,350  14,350  7,621 431031-Water Supply

 4,679  4,542  4,410  4,750  4,750  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 11,367,514  12,055,101  12,055,101  12,042,278  12,403,547  12,775,653 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Maseru

Total: CC - 08-DAO 
Maseru

 11,367,514  12,055,101  12,775,653  12,403,547  12,042,278  12,055,101 

Cost Centre:09-DAO Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Butha Buthe

 10,023,506  9,731,560  9,448,116  8,792,268  8,792,268  8,933,031 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 192,920  187,301  181,846  266,704  266,704  84,419 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 92,292  89,604  86,994  96,660  96,660  24,918 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 53,469  51,912  50,400  49,300  49,300  32,854 431001-Power

 46,442  45,089  43,776  37,400  37,400  12,323 431002-Communications

 16,614  16,130  15,660  24,150  24,150  5,830 431005-Stationery

 75,010  72,825  70,704  54,000  54,000  1,285 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 293,986  285,423  277,110  244,900  244,900  155,205 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10,026  9,734  9,450  6,500  6,500  4,919 431010-Minor Works

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  49,873 431011-Drugs

 14,322  13,905  13,500  18,800  18,800  25,000 431031-Water Supply

 9,329,658  9,640,682  9,640,682  10,242,556  10,549,833  10,866,328 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Butha 
Buthe

Total: CC - 09-DAO Butha 
Buthe

 9,329,658  9,640,682  10,866,328  10,549,833  10,242,556  9,640,682 

Cost Centre:10-DAO Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Leribe

 11,034,285  10,712,898  10,400,872  9,874,802  9,874,802  9,201,397 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 74,369  72,203  70,100  199,320  199,320  152,065 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 11,458  11,124  10,800  12,000  12,000  8,130 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 84,943  82,469  80,067  63,200  63,200  53,153 431001-Power

 44,532  43,235  41,976  15,200  15,200  9,300 431002-Communications

 23,458  22,775  22,111  17,359  17,359  19,815 431005-Stationery

 21,388  20,765  20,160  12,500  12,500  9,211 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 190,943  185,381  179,982  167,975  167,975  126,047 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 44,126  42,840  41,593  0  0  13,081 431010-Minor Works

 17,593  17,081  16,583  15,000  15,000  49,434 431011-Drugs

 97,009  94,183  91,440  43,200  43,200  35,990 431031-Water Supply
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 9,677,623  10,420,556  10,420,556  10,975,684  11,304,954  11,644,103 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Leribe

Total: CC - 10-DAO Leribe  9,677,623  10,420,556  11,644,103  11,304,954  10,975,684  10,420,556 

Cost Centre:11-DAO Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Berea

 11,092,469  10,769,387  10,455,716  9,478,716  9,478,716  8,945,971 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 162,177  157,453  152,867  159,674  159,674  169,716 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,864  2,781  2,700  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 57,289  55,620  54,000  60,000  60,000  107,196 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  0 421010-Equine Hire

 61,169  59,387  57,658  72,600  72,600  66,186 431001-Power

 61,108  59,328  57,600  31,200  31,200  90,700 431002-Communications

 2,702  2,623  2,547  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 23,690  23,000  22,330  40,014  40,014  48,308 431005-Stationery

 53,588  52,027  50,512  50,000  50,000  76,180 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 201,465  195,597  189,900  208,000  208,000  254,601 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 85,933  83,430  81,000  38,849  38,849  88,526 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  50,000  50,000  49,872 431011-Drugs

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 4,789  4,650  4,514  0  0  2,960 431016-Official Gifts

 28,740  27,903  27,090  21,000  21,000  21,500 431031-Water Supply

 9,921,716  10,210,053  10,210,053  11,162,034  11,496,895  11,841,801 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Berea

Total: CC - 11-DAO Berea  9,921,716  10,210,053  11,841,801  11,496,895  11,162,034  10,210,053 

Cost Centre:12-DAO Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Mafeteng

 9,971,397  9,680,968  9,398,998  8,828,034  8,828,034  8,412,448 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 53,345  51,791  50,283  143,688  143,688  93,740 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 37,524  36,431  35,370  39,300  39,300  55,566 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 53,521  51,962  50,449  69,586  69,586  50,476 431001-Power

 30,095  29,218  28,367  41,810  41,810  51,394 431002-Communications

 1,341  1,302  1,264  0  0  3,989 431004-Printing

 7,965  7,733  7,507  8,030  8,030  12,897 431005-Stationery

 48,229  46,824  45,460  12,415  12,415  20,545 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 339,478  329,590  319,991  282,200  282,200  290,242 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 14,800  14,369  13,950  12,666  12,666  20,201 431010-Minor Works

 47,849  46,456  45,103  50,075  50,075  49,873 431011-Drugs

 37,031  35,953  34,906  38,400  38,400  50,400 431031-Water Supply

 9,111,771  9,526,204  9,526,204  10,031,648  10,332,597  10,642,575 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Mafeteng

Total: CC - 12-DAO 
Mafeteng

 9,111,771  9,526,204  10,642,575  10,332,597  10,031,648  9,526,204 

Cost Centre:13-DAO Mohale's Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Mohale's Hoek

 10,694,069  10,382,591  10,080,185  9,499,343  9,499,343  9,225,523 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 232,197  225,434  218,868  212,011  212,011  249,751 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 19,096  18,540  18,000  7,500  7,500  0 421007-Fares (Local)
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 96,431  93,622  90,896  100,995  100,995  143,589 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,432  1,391  1,350  21,500  21,500  1,500 421010-Equine Hire

 234,718  227,882  221,244  126,120  126,120  166,556 431001-Power

 57,441  55,768  54,144  86,400  86,400  63,571 431002-Communications

 39,785  38,626  37,501  45,805  45,805  32,457 431005-Stationery

 34,755  33,743  32,760  42,200  42,200  58,365 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 167,359  162,485  157,752  376,199  376,199  401,621 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 520,992  505,818  491,085  427,250  427,250  414,048 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 7,638  7,416  7,200  98,000  98,000  66,235 431010-Minor Works

 28,644  27,810  27,000  40,000  40,000  49,868 431011-Drugs

 28,644  27,810  27,000  12,000  12,000  1,830 431012-Dressings

 14,322  13,905  13,500  12,000  12,000  2,000 431013-Vaccines

 12,603  12,236  11,880  12,550  12,550  3,674 431015-Official Entertainment

 28,644  27,810  27,000  33,000  33,000  63,839 431031-Water Supply

 10,944,427  11,152,873  11,152,873  11,517,366  11,862,887  12,218,773 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Mohale's Hoek

Total: CC - 13-DAO 
Mohale's Hoek

 10,944,427  11,152,873  12,218,773  11,862,887  11,517,366  11,152,873 

Cost Centre:14-DAO Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Quthing

 8,506,396  8,258,637  8,018,094  7,424,029  7,424,029  7,109,254 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 308,618  299,629  290,902  191,376  191,376  220,809 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,910  1,854  1,800  1,000  1,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 72,203  70,100  68,058  75,620  75,620  137,166 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 955  927  900  0  0  0 421010-Equine Hire

 156,742  152,176  147,744  153,675  153,675  100,693 431001-Power

 39,873  38,712  37,584  72,000  72,000  86,907 431002-Communications

 29,905  29,034  28,188  38,216  38,216  32,607 431005-Stationery

 177,159  171,999  166,990  95,000  95,000  77,169 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 38,715  37,587  36,492  110,690  110,690  130,320 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 306,494  297,567  288,900  277,583  277,583  218,422 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 27,689  26,883  26,100  55,000  55,000  78,697 431010-Minor Works

 57,289  55,620  54,000  50,000  50,000  49,872 431011-Drugs

 23,870  23,175  22,500  25,000  25,000  14,000 431031-Water Supply

 19,096  18,540  18,000  30,000  30,000  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 8,255,917  8,599,189  8,599,189  9,206,252  9,482,440  9,766,913 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Quthing

Total: CC - 14-DAO 
Quthing

 8,255,917  8,599,189  9,766,913  9,482,440  9,206,252  8,599,189 

Cost Centre:15-DAO Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Qacha's Nek

 6,745,597  6,549,123  6,358,372  6,815,307  6,815,307  6,100,129 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 372,893  362,032  351,487  364,745  364,745  387,099 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 103,119  100,116  97,200  108,000  108,000  371,446 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 148,187  143,870  139,680  99,000  99,000  220,322 431001-Power

 48,122  46,721  45,360  64,500  64,500  63,082 431002-Communications

 40,719  39,533  38,382  57,039  57,039  45,299 431005-Stationery
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 38,192  37,080  36,000  50,000  50,000  29,665 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 62,385  60,568  58,804  137,250  137,250  99,777 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 401,841  390,137  378,774  324,700  324,700  609,448 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  55,000  55,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 42,966  41,715  40,500  50,000  50,000  49,873 431011-Drugs

 34,373  33,372  32,400  47,995  47,995  36,000 431031-Water Supply

 3,437  3,337  3,240  0  0  13,200 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 8,025,339  8,173,536  8,173,536  7,580,198  7,807,604  8,041,832 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Qacha's Nek

Total: CC - 15-DAO 
Qacha's Nek

 8,025,339  8,173,536  8,041,832  7,807,604  7,580,198  8,173,536 

Cost Centre:16-DAO Thaba Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Thaba Tseka

 8,425,786  8,180,375  7,942,112  7,743,157  7,743,157  7,979,402 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 506,803  492,041  477,710  532,614  532,614  587,946 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 24,825  24,102  23,400  26,000  26,000  82,476 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 100,629  97,698  94,853  110,915  110,915  134,105 431001-Power

 31,929  30,999  30,096  21,840  21,840  31,395 431002-Communications

 6,111  5,933  5,760  7,000  7,000  19,922 431005-Stationery

 12,985  12,607  12,240  9,500  9,500  24,721 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 113,025  109,733  106,537  122,311  122,311  231,626 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 275,900  267,864  260,062  190,800  190,800  188,290 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 8,593  8,343  8,100  0  0  14,756 431010-Minor Works

 47,741  46,350  45,000  14,000  14,000  49,873 431011-Drugs

 57,289  55,620  54,000  50,000  50,000  54,000 431031-Water Supply

 9,398,511  8,828,137  8,828,137  9,059,870  9,331,666  9,611,616 Total : SCC- 01-DAO Thaba 
Tseka

Total: CC - 16-DAO Thaba 
Tseka

 9,398,511  8,828,137  9,611,616  9,331,666  9,059,870  8,828,137 

Cost Centre:17-DAO Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DAO Mokhotlong

 7,683,958  7,460,154  7,242,868  6,825,933  6,825,933  6,449,116 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 425,056  412,676  400,656  469,330  469,330  472,828 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,866  2,783  2,702  0  0  4,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 95,491  92,709  90,009  100,010  100,010  139,013 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 106,878  103,765  100,742  108,200  108,200  207,838 431001-Power

 30,554  29,664  28,800  91,000  91,000  90,958 431002-Communications

 45,831  44,496  43,200  66,369  66,369  66,147 431005-Stationery

 76,385  74,160  72,000  74,200  74,200  74,163 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 241,950  234,903  228,061  308,475  308,475  325,840 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 305,539  296,640  288,000  307,250  307,250  306,979 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 66,837  64,890  63,000  34,250  34,250  33,692 431010-Minor Works

 47,741  46,350  45,000  0  0  49,873 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  0  0  2,100 431015-Official Entertainment

 38,192  37,080  36,000  90,000  90,000  110,000 431031-Water Supply

 8,332,547  8,475,017  8,475,017  8,641,038  8,900,270  9,167,278 Total : SCC- 01-DAO 
Mokhotlong
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Total: CC - 17-DAO 
Mokhotlong

 8,332,547  8,475,017  9,167,278  8,900,270  8,641,038  8,475,017 

Total :01-Ministry of 
Agriculture and Food Security 

 302,658,385  293,843,092  285,284,556  174,484,621  174,484,621  167,451,431 

With support from EU PFM Project 69



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

02-Ministry of Health

Cost Centre:

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Mohlomi Hospital

 15,726,488  15,268,435  14,823,723  13,006,238  13,006,238  13,840,107 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 435,248  422,571  410,263  264,035  264,035  163,911 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 45,928  44,591  43,292  130,000  130,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 138,295  134,267  130,356  68,640  68,640  55,835 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 150,383  146,003  141,750  157,500  157,500  64,594 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 840,328  815,852  792,089  1,190,000  1,190,000  620,937 431001-Power

 62,834  61,004  59,227  100,000  100,000  36,934 431002-Communications

 31,519  30,601  29,710  15,000  15,000  0 431004-Printing

 23,004  22,334  21,684  67,072  67,072  62,295 431005-Stationery

 140,065  135,986  132,025  117,539  117,539  28,250 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 4,066,409  3,947,970  3,832,980  5,600,000  5,600,000  2,328,221 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 491,410  477,097  463,201  872,000  872,000  397,909 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 291,102  282,624  274,392  350,000  350,000  166,590 431010-Minor Works

 2,361,593  2,292,808  2,226,028  2,700,000  2,700,000  2,416,928 431011-Drugs

 153,384  148,917  144,580  193,000  193,000  217,055 431012-Dressings

 150,841  146,447  142,182  160,000  160,000  139,276 431031-Water Supply

 630,853  612,478  594,639  0  0  17,940 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 20,556,782  24,991,024  24,991,024  24,262,121  24,989,985  25,739,684 Total : SCC- 02-Mohlomi 
Hospital

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Community

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  15,843 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  10,800  10,800  0 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  41,035 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 56,878  45,800  45,800  13,500  13,905  14,322 Total : SCC- 03-Community

Total: CC -  20,613,660  25,036,824  25,754,006  25,003,890  24,275,621  25,036,824 

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 12,560,540  12,194,699  11,839,514  14,238,168  14,238,168  26,316,974 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 12,864,888  12,490,183  12,126,391  10,300,000  10,300,000  5,191,634 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 533,398  517,862  502,779  826,059  826,059  670,432 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 10,163,426  9,867,404  9,580,004  7,164,540  7,164,540  3,924,323 411703-Doctors Housing

 443,476  430,560  418,019  272,710  272,710  138,765 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 608,585  590,860  573,650  334,000  334,000  303,278 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 734,774  713,373  692,595  769,550  769,550  242,788 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,909,620  1,854,000  1,800,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  2,449,162 421011-Fares (International)

 2,291,544  2,224,800  2,160,000  3,000,000  3,000,000  7,179,337 421012-Subsistence (International)

 5,913,982  5,741,730  5,574,496  3,750,754  3,750,754  2,792,519 431001-Power

 1,181,147  1,146,744  1,113,344  869,829  869,829  596,583 431002-Communications

 5,388  5,231  5,079  50,000  50,000  2,450 431004-Printing

 38,690  37,564  36,469  100,000  100,000  10,139 431005-Stationery

 475,537  461,687  448,240  814,706  814,706  452,576 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 1,788,108  1,736,027  1,685,463  2,900,046  2,900,046  1,423,193 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,105,697  1,073,492  1,042,225  2,181,538  2,181,538  0 431010-Minor Works

 5,729  5,562  5,400  20,000  20,000  17,802 431015-Official Entertainment

 4,297  4,172  4,050  10,000  10,000  5,080 431016-Official Gifts

 954,924  927,110  900,107  1,500,000  1,500,000  854,723 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 493,152  478,788  464,843  529,998  529,998  242,023 431031-Water Supply

 38,242,884  37,129,013  36,047,586  34,775,339  34,775,339  31,399,946 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  43,827,051 431034-Purchase of Health Services

 1,471,885  1,429,015  1,387,393  2,000,000  2,000,000  3,574,465 482122-Legal Compensation

 0  0  0  0  0  608,000 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  74,600 531221-Office Equipment

 132,297,843  88,907,237  88,907,237  88,407,646  91,059,876  93,791,672 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Health Services Management- DGHS

 8,066,807  7,831,852  7,603,740  4,659,396  4,659,396  8,086,567 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 18,924  18,373  17,838  3,021  3,021  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 69,244  67,227  65,269  199,410  199,410  26,572 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 114,195  110,869  107,640  143,520  143,520  59,339 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 286,515  278,170  270,068  300,075  300,075  239,998 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,360,245  1,320,626  1,282,162  1,785,321  1,785,321  805,948 431001-Power

 106,161  103,069  100,067  146,948  146,948  86,428 431002-Communications

 1,473  1,431  1,389  15,000  15,000  6,678 431004-Printing

 27,314  26,519  25,746  72,700  72,700  13,021 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  3,474 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,085,328  1,053,716  1,023,026  2,376,709  2,376,709  27,259,925 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,250,307,626  1,213,890,899  1,178,534,853  985,244,000  985,244,000  800,832,442 431034-Purchase of Health Services

 954,810  927,000  900,000  8,000,000  8,000,000  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 837,420,390  1,002,946,100  1,002,946,100  1,189,931,797  1,225,629,750  1,262,398,643 Total : SCC- 02-Health 
Services Management- 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Human Resources

 4,276,961  4,152,389  4,031,446  17,692,871  17,692,871  3,612,130 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106,741  103,632  100,614  870,092  870,092  83,075 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 159,071  154,438  149,940  166,600  166,600  149,465 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 41,083  39,886  38,724  55,200  55,200  34,799 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  20,000  20,000  0 431004-Printing

 7,743  7,518  7,299  14,740  14,740  7,771 431005-Stationery

 7,638  7,416  7,200  50,000  50,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 24,391  23,680  22,991  67,209  67,209  19,938 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 3,907,177  18,936,712  18,936,712  4,365,413  4,496,376  4,631,267 Total : SCC- 03-Human 
Resources

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Financial Management

 3,820,223  3,708,954  3,600,926  2,611,113  2,611,113  2,635,248 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 71,853  69,760  67,728  67,174  67,174  34,653 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 39,003  37,867  36,764  110,400  110,400  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 51,560  50,058  48,600  54,000  54,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 1,069,387  1,038,240  1,008,000  1,120,000  1,120,000  215,375 421008-Subsistence (Local)
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 37,603  36,507  35,444  54,960  54,960  25,787 431002-Communications

 3,845  3,733  3,624  5,000  5,000  0 431004-Printing

 9,492  9,215  8,947  40,000  40,000  24,488 431005-Stationery

 28,676  27,841  27,030  47,300  47,300  28,940 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 227,523  220,896  214,462  555,360  555,360  450,273 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  118,229 531221-Office Equipment

 3,532,993  4,665,307  4,665,307  5,051,526  5,203,071  5,359,164 Total : SCC- 04-Financial 
Management

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Planning Unit

 3,691,022  3,583,516  3,479,142  2,992,804  2,992,804  3,180,763 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 13,355  12,966  12,588  5,629  5,629  390 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 91,114  88,461  85,884  60,000  60,000  22,358 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 107,233  104,110  101,077  33,600  33,600  296,358 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 200,510  194,670  189,000  210,000  210,000  144,719 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 67,779  65,804  63,888  55,200  55,200  27,478 431002-Communications

 43,171  41,914  40,693  108,400  108,400  6,954 431004-Printing

 196,407  190,686  185,132  372,000  372,000  101,603 431005-Stationery

 26,088  25,329  24,591  11,650  11,650  2,234 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 224,136  217,608  211,270  1,000,000  1,000,000  477,413 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,387,025  2,317,500  2,250,000  4,000,000  4,000,000  966,245 431019-Consultancies

 5,226,516  8,849,283  8,849,283  6,643,265  6,842,563  7,047,840 Total : SCC- 05-Planning 
Unit

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 982,384,919  1,124,304,639  1,373,228,586  1,333,231,636  1,294,399,647  1,124,304,639 

Cost Centre:02-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 0  0  0  28,402,208  28,402,208  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  233,811  233,811  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  66,945 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  145,600  145,600  127,992 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  289,757 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  500,000  500,000  1,182,180 431001-Power

 0  0  0  78,000  78,000  131,863 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  38,000  38,000  7,990 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  50,000  50,000  120,708 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  153,889 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  0  0  3,998,096 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 0  0  0  1,604,500  1,604,500  2,057,810 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  150,000  150,000  216,012 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  2,200,000  2,200,000  3,363,097 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  330,000  330,000  434,665 431012-Dressings

 0  0  0  190,000  190,000  141,157 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  11,600 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  182,000  182,000  173,368 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  119,840 531223-Non-Office Equipment
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 12,596,970  34,369,119  34,369,119  135,000  139,050  143,222 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Total: CC - 02-Hospital 
Services

 12,596,970  34,369,119  143,222  139,050  135,000  34,369,119 

Cost Centre:03-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 19,497,812  18,929,914  18,378,558  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 337,630  327,796  318,248  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 65,789  63,872  62,012  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 138,925  134,879  130,950  0  0  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 366,977  356,288  345,911  0  0  0 431001-Power

 57,124  55,460  53,844  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 33,703  32,721  31,768  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 31,286  30,374  29,490  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 163,027  158,278  153,668  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 727,351  706,166  685,598  0  0  39,203 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 131,218  127,396  123,685  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 7,640,222  7,417,691  7,201,642  0  0  0 431011-Drugs

 422,045  409,753  397,818  0  0  0 431012-Dressings

 156,402  151,846  147,424  0  0  0 431013-Vaccines

 125,267  121,619  118,076  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 477,405  463,500  450,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 39,203  0  0  28,628,692  29,487,553  30,372,180 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 13,960,496  13,553,880  13,159,106  16,562,046  16,562,046  25,015,966 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 206,897  200,871  195,020  621,068  621,068  394,279 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 93,571  90,846  88,200  400,000  400,000  108,915 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 280,073  271,915  263,995  320,000  320,000  312,065 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 238,703  231,750  225,000  250,000  250,000  296,683 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 549,971  533,952  518,400  720,000  720,000  718,540 431001-Power

 95,163  92,391  89,700  130,000  130,000  191,080 431002-Communications

 84,775  82,306  79,908  50,000  50,000  84,750 431004-Printing

 103,993  100,964  98,024  150,000  150,000  167,952 431005-Stationery

 76,580  74,350  72,184  80,000  80,000  194,625 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 868,066  842,782  818,235  1,920,400  1,920,400  1,562,845 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 121,230  117,699  114,271  50,000  50,000  87,000 431010-Minor Works

 3,644,907  3,538,745  3,435,674  2,091,200  2,091,200  4,080,275 431011-Drugs

 436,596  423,880  411,534  263,030  263,030  304,403 431012-Dressings

 336,170  326,378  316,872  70,000  70,000  193,900 431013-Vaccines

 143,222  139,050  135,000  0  0  17,000 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 192,868  187,250  181,796  202,000  202,000  157,014 431031-Water Supply

 1,145,772  1,112,400  1,080,000  1,080,000  1,080,000  700,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,677,164  3,570,062  3,466,080  4,471,200  4,471,200  4,471,200 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 954,810  927,000  900,000  0  0  207,200 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 39,265,692  29,430,944  29,430,944  25,667,002  26,437,012  27,230,122 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT
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Total: CC - 03-Hospital 
Services

 39,304,895  29,430,944  57,602,302  55,924,565  54,295,694  29,430,944 

Cost Centre:04-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 16,581,737  16,098,773  15,629,877  14,736,069  14,736,069  13,292,599 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 221,635  215,179  208,912  148,914  148,914  145,448 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 114,993  111,644  108,392  340,515  340,515  17,954 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 123,148  119,561  116,078  154,771  154,771  55,865 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 156,163  151,615  147,199  163,554  163,554  49,475 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 272,492  264,555  256,850  481,900  481,900  360,000 431001-Power

 55,666  54,045  52,471  30,500  30,500  28,966 431002-Communications

 43,439  42,173  40,945  38,000  38,000  5,597 431004-Printing

 11,065  10,743  10,430  28,000  28,000  24,827 431005-Stationery

 62,750  60,922  59,148  128,501  128,501  28,900 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 936,875  909,587  883,094  2,200,000  2,200,000  1,215,574 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 661,960  642,680  623,961  2,180,742  2,180,742  1,215,339 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 109,810  106,611  103,506  199,809  199,809  39,198 431010-Minor Works

 1,782,775  1,730,850  1,680,437  2,027,624  2,027,624  1,419,773 431011-Drugs

 234,150  227,330  220,709  322,363  322,363  229,066 431012-Dressings

 77,706  75,443  73,246  110,000  110,000  96,000 431031-Water Supply

 24,825  24,102  23,400  26,000  26,000  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,909,620  1,854,000  1,800,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 18,224,581  23,317,262  23,317,262  22,038,654  22,699,814  23,380,809 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 8,415,675  8,170,559  7,932,581  5,793,217  5,793,217  6,110,654 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 285,647  277,328  269,250  257,850  257,850  119,583 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,820  45,456  44,132  180,000  180,000  20,735 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 70,408  68,357  66,366  100,000  100,000  35,220 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 47,741  46,350  45,000  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 260,644  253,052  245,682  272,980  272,980  238,290 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 365,721  355,069  344,727  400,000  400,000  366,672 431001-Power

 54,025  52,452  50,924  94,000  94,000  139,033 431002-Communications

 16,143  15,673  15,216  35,000  35,000  44,226 431004-Printing

 26,660  25,883  25,129  50,000  50,000  119,169 431005-Stationery

 62,926  61,093  59,314  90,000  90,000  130,771 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 165,948  161,114  156,422  600,000  600,000  177,688 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 210,073  203,955  198,014  300,000  300,000  189,948 431010-Minor Works

 1,013,202  983,692  955,040  1,500,000  1,500,000  1,640,608 431011-Drugs

 232,829  226,047  219,463  228,748  228,748  99,461 431012-Dressings

 25,055  24,325  23,617  100,000  100,000  62,978 431013-Vaccines

 2,028  1,969  1,912  5,000  5,000  7,200 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 53,473  51,916  50,404  80,000  80,000  64,000 431031-Water Supply

 547,133  531,197  515,725  0  0  1,684,642 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 238,703  231,750  225,000  0  0  179,772 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 11,430,651  10,086,795  10,086,795  11,443,919  11,787,237  12,140,854 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT
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Total: CC - 04-Hospital 
Services

 29,655,232  33,404,057  35,521,663  34,487,051  33,482,574  33,404,057 

Cost Centre:05-Hospital  Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital  Services

 32,379,103  31,436,022  30,520,410  24,054,522  24,054,522  24,504,229 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 422,608  410,299  398,349  127,860  127,860  318,020 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  276,000  276,000  332,750 411703-Doctors Housing

 128,237  124,502  120,876  450,000  450,000  36,080 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 216,952  210,633  204,498  330,560  330,560  77,319 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 303,843  294,993  286,401  318,223  318,223  185,830 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,026,548  996,648  967,620  1,620,192  1,620,192  847,526 431001-Power

 76,602  74,371  72,204  119,598  119,598  200,000 431002-Communications

 58,193  56,498  54,852  50,000  50,000  34,430 431004-Printing

 89,877  87,260  84,718  170,142  170,142  96,183 431005-Stationery

 353,796  343,491  333,487  566,120  566,120  119,369 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 3,049,385  2,960,568  2,874,338  3,665,894  3,665,894  1,403,997 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,068,031  1,036,924  1,006,722  3,000,000  3,000,000  2,085,563 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 629,015  610,695  592,907  825,190  825,190  153,650 431010-Minor Works

 5,875,355  5,704,228  5,538,085  7,219,751  7,219,751  3,968,158 431011-Drugs

 1,814,361  1,761,515  1,710,209  1,212,978  1,212,978  379,000 431012-Dressings

 133,666  129,773  125,993  280,000  280,000  179,990 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  10,309 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 735,723  714,294  693,490  450,000  450,000  200,000 431031-Water Supply

 3,819,240  3,708,000  3,600,000  0  0  296,063 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 35,428,465  44,737,030  44,737,030  49,185,159  50,660,713  52,180,535 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital  
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 10,371,951  10,069,855  9,776,558  8,475,106  8,475,106  9,003,493 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 74,475  72,306  70,200  152,136  152,136  61,929 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 26,124  25,363  24,624  153,000  153,000  30,131 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 112,435  109,160  105,980  203,780  203,780  125,181 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 19,427  18,861  18,311  1,380  1,380  9,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  333,600 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 292,199  283,689  275,426  220,000  220,000  511,998 431001-Power

 50,982  49,497  48,056  85,929  85,929  115,000 431002-Communications

 22,915  22,248  21,600  35,000  35,000  68,454 431004-Printing

 10,488  10,183  9,886  25,000  25,000  166,899 431005-Stationery

 44,659  43,358  42,096  20,000  20,000  194,726 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 461,164  447,732  434,691  1,200,000  1,200,000  793,374 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 53,945  52,374  50,848  80,000  80,000  265,740 431010-Minor Works

 1,301,028  1,263,134  1,226,344  1,548,847  1,548,847  2,248,902 431011-Drugs

 261,557  253,939  246,542  350,000  350,000  348,243 431012-Dressings

 68,967  66,958  65,008  150,000  150,000  115,569 431013-Vaccines

 9,882  9,594  9,315  31,050  31,050  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 46,427  45,074  43,762  100,000  100,000  77,500 431031-Water Supply

 2,903,149  2,818,592  2,736,497  4,957,200  4,957,200  4,481,100 473213-Public Assistance in Cash
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 763,848  741,600  720,000  0  0  150,000 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 19,100,839  17,938,428  17,938,428  16,060,744  16,542,566  17,038,843 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 05-Hospital  
Services

 54,529,304  62,675,458  69,219,378  67,203,280  65,245,903  62,675,458 

Cost Centre:06-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 19,431,838  18,865,862  18,316,371  18,227,864  18,227,864  17,160,616 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 85,361  82,875  80,461  71,607  71,607  226,899 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 95,693  92,906  90,200  397,440  397,440  21,816 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 78,371  76,088  73,872  126,000  126,000  66,646 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 290,262  281,808  273,600  304,000  304,000  217,329 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 720,150  699,175  678,810  534,400  534,400  442,972 431001-Power

 66,070  64,145  62,277  103,800  103,800  103,671 431002-Communications

 48,993  47,566  46,181  35,000  35,000  42,606 431004-Printing

 40,805  39,616  38,462  92,650  92,650  20,607 431005-Stationery

 517,528  502,455  487,820  105,000  105,000  103,523 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 3,050,513  2,961,663  2,875,401  2,033,000  2,033,000  1,648,038 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,200,763  1,165,790  1,131,835  2,730,000  2,730,000  1,524,828 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 622,910  604,767  587,153  50,000  50,000  142,055 431010-Minor Works

 2,108,904  2,047,480  1,987,844  1,900,000  1,900,000  2,577,844 431011-Drugs

 510,900  496,019  481,572  600,000  600,000  419,578 431012-Dressings

 67,755  65,782  63,866  180,000  180,000  110,385 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  8,000 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 214,832  208,575  202,500  210,000  210,000  180,000 431031-Water Supply

 1,185,607  1,151,074  1,117,548  0  0  147,392 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 25,164,804  27,700,761  27,700,761  28,595,773  29,453,646  30,337,255 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 4,945,434  4,801,393  4,661,546  3,344,522  3,344,522  4,641,721 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  11,375  11,375  2,475 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 51,437  49,939  48,484  249,600  249,600  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 136,633  132,654  128,790  180,000  180,000  227,027 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 10,439  10,135  9,840  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 252,070  244,728  237,600  264,000  264,000  269,689 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 282,327  274,104  266,121  475,200  475,200  567,194 431001-Power

 76,382  74,157  71,997  96,000  96,000  190,326 431002-Communications

 43,530  42,262  41,031  35,000  35,000  60,430 431004-Printing

 40,670  39,486  38,336  73,600  73,600  143,361 431005-Stationery

 231,538  224,794  218,246  70,000  70,000  113,385 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 477,770  463,854  450,344  910,000  910,000  701,973 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 2,292,033  2,225,275  2,160,461  2,700,000  2,700,000  2,678,490 431011-Drugs

 317,539  308,291  299,311  452,760  452,760  405,484 431012-Dressings

 41,607  40,395  39,218  140,000  140,000  87,151 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  15,900 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 88,843  86,255  83,743  112,000  112,000  98,500 431031-Water Supply
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 3,863,268  3,750,746  3,641,501  3,000,000  3,000,000  3,110,055 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 238,703  231,750  225,000  0  0  151,489 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 13,464,650  12,114,057  12,114,057  12,711,569  13,092,916  13,485,704 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 06-Hospital 
Services

 38,629,454  39,814,818  43,822,959  42,546,562  41,307,342  39,814,818 

Cost Centre:07-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 18,362,339  17,827,513  17,308,266  14,174,047  14,174,047  14,937,067 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 215,731  209,447  203,347  174,464  174,464  149,004 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 86,803  84,275  81,820  300,000  300,000  46,538 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 202,320  196,428  190,706  230,560  230,560  130,328 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 193,709  188,067  182,589  202,877  202,877  155,870 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 805,469  782,008  759,231  1,041,670  1,041,670  408,166 431001-Power

 75,126  72,938  70,813  103,500  103,500  157,827 431002-Communications

 21,009  20,397  19,803  35,000  35,000  39,364 431004-Printing

 32,464  31,518  30,600  45,994  45,994  78,856 431005-Stationery

 404,836  393,045  381,597  260,371  260,371  80,087 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,903,817  2,819,240  2,737,126  3,661,500  3,661,500  2,436,397 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 980,729  952,164  924,431  3,258,000  3,258,000  1,260,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 442,321  429,438  416,930  235,889  235,889  76,058 431010-Minor Works

 2,897,317  2,812,930  2,731,000  2,187,186  2,187,186  2,461,420 431011-Drugs

 669,196  649,705  630,781  342,958  342,958  339,490 431012-Dressings

 114,486  111,151  107,914  120,000  120,000  119,903 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  7,874 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 190,966  185,404  180,004  200,000  200,000  105,000 431031-Water Supply

 3,055,392  2,966,400  2,880,000  0  0  98,731 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 23,087,980  26,574,016  26,574,016  29,836,959  30,732,068  31,654,030 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 8,966,639  8,705,474  8,451,917  6,652,549  6,652,549  6,532,091 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 45,029  43,717  42,444  58,828  58,828  45,600 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 25,120  24,388  23,678  121,900  121,900  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 81,831  79,448  77,134  114,264  114,264  220,152 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 10,159  9,863  9,576  3,000  3,000  878 421007-Fares (Local)

 108,695  105,529  102,455  113,839  113,839  193,751 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 197,476  191,724  186,140  222,171  222,171  270,753 431001-Power

 48,517  47,103  45,732  69,000  69,000  92,000 431002-Communications

 17,342  16,837  16,347  35,000  35,000  58,210 431004-Printing

 24,727  24,007  23,308  53,768  53,768  80,794 431005-Stationery

 95,518  92,736  90,035  43,089  43,089  33,839 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 375,804  364,858  354,231  901,477  901,477  552,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  78,180 431010-Minor Works

 1,161,087  1,127,269  1,094,436  1,388,134  1,388,134  2,030,015 431011-Drugs

 314,396  305,239  296,348  373,750  373,750  342,502 431012-Dressings

 96,134  93,334  90,616  132,076  132,076  119,868 431013-Vaccines

 151,998  147,571  143,273  110,000  110,000  100,000 431031-Water Supply
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 2,936,934  2,851,393  2,768,342  3,159,000  3,159,000  2,618,295 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 486,701  472,525  458,762  0  0  46,294 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 13,415,223  13,551,845  13,551,845  14,274,773  14,703,016  15,144,107 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 07-Hospital 
Services

 36,503,203  40,125,861  46,798,136  45,435,084  44,111,732  40,125,861 

Cost Centre:08-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 16,835,379  16,345,028  15,868,960  14,455,987  14,455,987  13,492,378 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 133,833  129,935  126,150  178,048  178,048  244,776 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  216,000  216,000  201,244 411703-Doctors Housing

 109,014  105,839  102,756  360,000  360,000  57,501 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 135,499  131,552  127,721  240,000  240,000  72,269 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 181,414  176,130  171,000  190,000  190,000  160,573 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,983,340  1,925,573  1,869,489  2,000,000  2,000,000  302,440 431001-Power

 61,111  59,331  57,603  50,000  50,000  74,840 431002-Communications

 35,710  34,670  33,660  50,000  50,000  39,956 431004-Printing

 51,176  49,686  48,239  80,000  80,000  80,215 431005-Stationery

 233,420  226,621  220,020  230,000  230,000  91,131 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,977,804  1,920,198  1,864,270  3,000,000  3,000,000  1,317,891 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,434,466  1,392,686  1,352,122  3,000,000  3,000,000  1,460,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 238,703  231,750  225,000  0  0  128,478 431010-Minor Works

 3,030,876  2,942,598  2,856,892  7,000,000  7,000,000  2,065,451 431011-Drugs

 1,302,567  1,264,628  1,227,794  900,000  900,000  297,549 431012-Dressings

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  1,881 431013-Vaccines

 171,866  166,860  162,000  180,000  180,000  130,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,864,430  2,781,000  2,700,000  0  0  133,699 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 20,352,270  32,230,035  32,230,035  29,103,675  29,976,785  30,876,089 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 8,621,234  8,370,130  8,126,340  6,915,764  6,915,764  6,764,725 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 225,908  219,328  212,940  164,688  164,688  96,339 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 59,941  58,195  56,500  240,000  240,000  6,650 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 131,535  127,704  123,984  100,800  100,800  109,552 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 8,012  7,778  7,552  2,000  2,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  198,995 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 251,028  243,716  236,618  332,000  332,000  323,270 431001-Power

 79,443  77,129  74,883  104,000  104,000  116,318 431002-Communications

 16,060  15,592  15,138  35,000  35,000  49,803 431004-Printing

 37,590  36,496  35,433  60,000  60,000  99,524 431005-Stationery

 104,302  101,264  98,315  50,000  50,000  52,206 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 520,979  505,805  491,072  942,000  942,000  499,264 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 143,222  139,050  135,000  0  0  86,423 431010-Minor Works

 933,915  906,714  880,304  1,504,405  1,504,405  1,930,648 431011-Drugs

 221,012  214,575  208,325  345,000  345,000  145,123 431012-Dressings

 95,481  92,700  90,000  150,000  150,000  100,000 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  9,970 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics
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 0  0  0  0  0  70,000 431031-Water Supply

 481,224  467,208  453,600  444,000  444,000  400,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,217,710  3,123,990  3,033,000  2,002,320  2,002,320  2,035,035 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 334,184  324,450  315,000  0  0  164,413 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 13,258,259  13,541,977  13,541,977  14,729,003  15,170,873  15,625,999 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 08-Hospital 
Services

 33,610,529  45,772,012  46,502,088  45,147,659  43,832,678  45,772,012 

Cost Centre:09-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 13,679,026  13,280,608  12,893,794  11,451,761  11,451,761  10,698,987 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 74,475  72,306  70,200  263,377  263,377  182,794 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 88,398  85,824  83,324  350,000  350,000  15,810 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 152,388  147,949  143,640  280,000  280,000  115,327 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  147,268 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 382,266  371,132  360,323  500,000  500,000  204,000 431001-Power

 64,952  63,060  61,223  81,768  81,768  59,371 431002-Communications

 50,958  49,474  48,033  35,000  35,000  0 431004-Printing

 44,047  42,764  41,518  88,340  88,340  79,845 431005-Stationery

 84,854  82,383  79,983  211,225  211,225  66,835 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,650,709  1,602,630  1,555,952  1,500,000  1,500,000  164,551 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 311,005  301,946  293,152  1,004,518  1,004,518  490,873 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 166,557  161,706  156,996  282,666  282,666  63,450 431010-Minor Works

 1,982,243  1,924,508  1,868,454  1,714,065  1,714,065  2,161,131 431011-Drugs

 701,423  680,993  661,158  378,500  378,500  296,448 431012-Dressings

 0  0  0  0  0  93,157 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  9,771 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 154,553  150,052  145,681  223,287  223,287  125,000 431031-Water Supply

 668,367  648,900  630,000  0  0  80,020 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 15,054,636  18,514,507  18,514,507  19,228,430  19,805,283  20,399,442 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 6,166,128  5,986,532  5,812,167  4,488,732  4,488,732  4,247,251 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 285,806  277,482  269,400  154,906  154,906  173,360 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 57,777  56,094  54,460  117,300  117,300  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 86,277  83,764  81,324  80,730  80,730  217,713 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  500 421007-Fares (Local)

 190,962  185,400  180,000  200,000  200,000  209,990 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 226,340  219,748  213,348  400,000  400,000  49,050 431001-Power

 48,984  47,557  46,172  30,000  30,000  49,803 431002-Communications

 18,633  18,091  17,564  35,000  35,000  52,477 431004-Printing

 18,560  18,019  17,495  46,135  46,135  99,987 431005-Stationery

 76,385  74,160  72,000  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 311,031  301,972  293,177  719,190  719,190  599,231 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  171,080 431010-Minor Works

 1,894,312  1,839,138  1,785,571  1,500,000  1,500,000  1,970,223 431011-Drugs

 563,621  547,204  531,266  298,431  298,431  292,818 431012-Dressings
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 0  0  0  0  0  53,702 431013-Vaccines

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  75,000 431031-Water Supply

 381,924  370,800  360,000  0  0  101,000 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 8,363,186  8,220,424  8,220,424  9,868,943  10,165,011  10,469,962 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 09-Hospital 
Services

 23,417,822  26,734,931  30,869,403  29,970,295  29,097,373  26,734,931 

Cost Centre:10-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 13,050,977  12,670,851  12,301,797  11,678,420  11,678,420  10,596,632 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 745,295  723,587  702,512  560,712  560,712  514,056 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 87,325  84,781  82,312  310,500  310,500  16,303 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 63,396  61,549  59,756  94,760  94,760  73,566 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 4,774  4,635  4,500  5,000  5,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 214,832  208,575  202,500  225,000  225,000  112,238 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 186,188  180,765  175,500  0  0  18,609 421009-Freight Charges

 1,252,888  1,216,396  1,180,967  257,600  257,600  203,961 431001-Power

 53,695  52,132  50,613  25,000  25,000  58,182 431002-Communications

 55,538  53,920  52,350  35,000  35,000  7,663 431004-Printing

 12,730  12,360  12,000  50,000  50,000  22,986 431005-Stationery

 84,283  81,828  79,445  38,000  38,000  29,188 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,494,737  1,451,201  1,408,933  2,783,506  2,783,506  1,026,958 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 309,290  300,281  291,535  584,000  584,000  250,327 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 90,974  88,325  85,752  60,000  60,000  37,470 431010-Minor Works

 1,899,235  1,843,918  1,790,212  1,123,500  1,123,500  1,305,898 431011-Drugs

 582,736  565,763  549,284  500,000  500,000  397,342 431012-Dressings

 73,284  71,149  69,077  53,500  53,500  50,000 431013-Vaccines

 6,445  6,257  6,075  3,500  3,500  3,065 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 73,834  71,683  69,595  82,000  82,000  65,000 431031-Water Supply

 591,982  574,740  558,000  0  0  22,940 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 14,812,384  18,469,998  18,469,998  19,732,715  20,324,697  20,934,438 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 4,997,379  4,851,825  4,710,509  2,641,262  2,641,262  2,799,187 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 239,657  232,677  225,900  363,078  363,078  178,850 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 74,912  72,730  70,612  106,375  106,375  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 252,070  244,728  237,600  288,000  288,000  142,434 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 4,774  4,635  4,500  5,000  5,000  2,625 421007-Fares (Local)

 203,375  197,451  191,700  213,000  213,000  110,199 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  120,000  120,000  33,391 421009-Freight Charges

 445,577  432,599  419,999  250,000  250,000  200,000 431001-Power

 48,709  47,290  45,913  50,000  50,000  45,000 431002-Communications

 40,577  39,395  38,248  25,000  25,000  29,674 431004-Printing

 60,894  59,120  57,398  30,000  30,000  59,348 431005-Stationery

 48,339  46,931  45,564  25,000  25,000  63,613 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 374,862  363,944  353,344  800,000  800,000  448,831 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 124,125  120,510  117,000  90,000  90,000  54,957 431010-Minor Works
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 2,964,299  2,877,960  2,794,136  1,200,000  1,200,000  1,030,698 431011-Drugs

 480,949  466,941  453,341  270,000  270,000  209,922 431012-Dressings

 57,250  55,583  53,964  60,000  60,000  49,991 431013-Vaccines

 21,324  20,703  20,100  7,000  7,000  5,935 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 12,730  12,359  11,999  40,000  40,000  35,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  1,205,501 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 238,703  231,750  225,000  0  0  98,913 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 6,804,069  6,583,715  6,583,715  10,076,827  10,379,132  10,690,506 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 10-Hospital 
Services

 21,616,454  25,053,713  31,624,944  30,703,829  29,809,543  25,053,713 

Cost Centre:11-DHMT

Sub Cost Centre: 01-DHMT

 8,919,836  8,660,035  8,407,801  7,802,587  7,802,587  7,322,476 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  136,563 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 467,844  454,218  440,988  374,380  374,380  283,368 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 55,689  54,067  52,492  183,000  183,000  32,425 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 180,138  174,892  169,798  102,350  102,350  129,600 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 9,458  9,183  8,915  20,000  20,000  1,800 421007-Fares (Local)

 134,057  130,153  126,362  140,402  140,402  108,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  100,000 421009-Freight Charges

 497,384  482,897  468,832  500,000  500,000  272,502 431001-Power

 50,414  48,946  47,520  36,000  36,000  63,000 431002-Communications

 15,827  15,366  14,918  20,000  20,000  27,000 431004-Printing

 52,878  51,338  49,843  70,000  70,000  54,000 431005-Stationery

 86,266  83,753  81,314  15,000  15,000  62,999 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 477,405  463,500  450,000  900,000  900,000  564,801 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 84,795  82,325  79,927  0  0  86,400 431010-Minor Works

 1,237,487  1,201,444  1,166,450  1,525,909  1,525,909  1,206,806 431011-Drugs

 310,252  301,216  292,442  234,774  234,774  111,212 431012-Dressings

 66,669  64,727  62,842  86,448  86,448  59,921 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  5,300 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 82,702  80,293  77,954  88,507  88,507  60,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  1,282,104 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 381,924  370,800  360,000  0  0  89,144 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 12,059,422  12,099,357  12,099,357  12,358,399  12,729,151  13,111,025 Total : SCC- 01-DHMT

Total: CC - 11-DHMT  12,059,422  12,099,357  13,111,025  12,729,151  12,358,399  12,099,357 

Cost Centre:12-Hospital Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Hospital Services

 14,690,451  14,262,574  13,847,159  11,842,649  11,842,649  10,894,089 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 437,940  425,184  412,800  460,048  460,048  529,224 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 95,952  93,157  90,444  300,000  300,000  19,425 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 283,579  275,319  267,300  324,000  324,000  78,126 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 9,548  9,270  9,000  20,000  20,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 219,606  213,210  207,000  230,000  230,000  65,105 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 343,142  333,148  323,445  150,104  150,104  129,340 421009-Freight Charges

 493,342  478,973  465,022  743,592  743,592  245,004 431001-Power
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 95,319  92,543  89,847  103,500  103,500  60,000 431002-Communications

 26,759  25,980  25,223  35,000  35,000  14,820 431004-Printing

 57,252  55,584  53,965  100,000  100,000  32,553 431005-Stationery

 196,501  190,778  185,221  346,200  346,200  37,978 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,554,137  2,479,744  2,407,519  3,220,500  3,220,500  936,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 867,388  842,124  817,596  2,147,300  2,147,300  368,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 280,409  272,241  264,312  126,357  126,357  52,054 431010-Minor Works

 2,166,437  2,103,337  2,042,075  1,500,000  1,500,000  1,246,720 431011-Drugs

 844,919  820,310  796,417  516,970  516,970  172,161 431012-Dressings

 47,652  46,264  44,916  100,000  100,000  29,944 431013-Vaccines

 218,419  212,057  205,880  0  0  5,000 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  305,008  305,008  60,000 431031-Water Supply

 954,810  927,000  900,000  0  0  54,255 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 15,029,799  22,571,228  22,571,228  23,455,143  24,158,797  24,883,561 Total : SCC- 01-Hospital 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-DHMT

 4,620,158  4,485,590  4,354,942  4,070,997  4,070,997  3,593,690 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 332,592  322,905  313,500  275,600  275,600  154,760 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 51,814  50,305  48,840  200,000  200,000  10,775 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 208,805  202,724  196,819  162,000  162,000  181,074 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 5,960  5,786  5,618  15,000  15,000  3,600 421007-Fares (Local)

 214,832  208,575  202,500  225,000  225,000  150,895 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  247,585 421009-Freight Charges

 531,394  515,916  500,890  540,000  540,000  289,807 431001-Power

 55,382  53,769  52,203  70,000  70,000  49,500 431002-Communications

 32,438  31,493  30,576  30,000  30,000  37,649 431004-Printing

 47,148  45,775  44,441  69,000  69,000  75,447 431005-Stationery

 185,001  179,613  174,381  56,757  56,757  87,495 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 158,117  153,511  149,040  207,000  207,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 287,444  279,071  270,943  804,950  804,950  576,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 190,962  185,400  180,000  0  0  120,649 431010-Minor Works

 1,193,998  1,159,221  1,125,457  1,200,000  1,200,000  1,207,147 431011-Drugs

 357,263  346,857  336,755  211,536  211,536  178,570 431012-Dressings

 64,658  62,775  60,946  111,500  111,500  59,103 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  5,500 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 59,672  57,934  56,246  70,000  70,000  60,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  2,187,000 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 381,924  370,800  360,000  0  0  119,360 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 9,395,604  8,319,340  8,319,340  8,464,097  8,718,020  8,979,560 Total : SCC- 02-DHMT

Total: CC - 12-Hospital 
Services

 24,425,403  30,890,568  33,863,121  32,876,817  31,919,239  30,890,568 

Cost Centre:13-LFDS

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LFDS

 9,046,456  8,782,967  8,527,152  7,008,553  7,008,553  8,141,940 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 771,537  749,065  727,248  302,862  302,862  333,790 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  216,000  216,000  0 411703-Doctors Housing
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 56,228  54,590  53,000  200,000  200,000  16,654 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 85,933  83,430  81,000  120,000  120,000  81,248 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 10,060  9,767  9,482  9,000  9,000  838 421007-Fares (Local)

 197,168  191,426  185,850  206,500  206,500  81,980 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 8,593,290  8,343,000  8,100,000  7,869,896  7,869,896  6,931,277 421009-Freight Charges

 0  0  0  6,100  6,100  0 421010-Equine Hire

 335,510  325,737  316,250  490,000  490,000  269,979 431001-Power

 88,875  86,287  83,773  108,000  108,000  74,850 431002-Communications

 55,018  53,416  51,860  35,000  35,000  67,889 431004-Printing

 42,077  40,852  39,662  60,000  60,000  42,696 431005-Stationery

 190,962  185,400  180,000  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 76,385  74,160  72,000  100,000  100,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 416,727  404,589  392,805  983,602  983,602  440,919 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 109,509  106,319  103,223  90,000  90,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 1,403,888  1,362,998  1,323,299  1,007,379  1,007,379  758,770 431011-Drugs

 438,899  426,116  413,705  1,475,202  1,475,202  1,179,459 431012-Dressings

 34,969  33,950  32,962  43,200  43,200  41,035 431031-Water Supply

 2,062,390  2,002,320  1,944,000  5,410,280  5,410,280  4,187,861 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 0  0  0  0  0  65,000 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  78,822 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 12,998,211  12,619,623  12,252,061  0  0  111,342 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 22,906,348  25,741,574  25,741,574  34,889,332  35,936,012  37,014,092 Total : SCC- 01-LFDS

Total: CC - 13-LFDS  22,906,348  25,741,574  37,014,092  35,936,012  34,889,332  25,741,574 

Cost Centre:15-Health Education

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Health Education

 221  214  208  992,330  992,330  1,465,006 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,265,346  1,228,491  1,192,710  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 23,662  22,973  22,304  96,000  96,000  14,100 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 12,730  12,359  11,999  30,000  30,000  79,117 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 85,933  83,430  81,000  90,000  90,000  36,166 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 10,660  10,350  10,048  10,800  10,800  24,441 431002-Communications

 55,813  54,187  52,609  122,600  122,600  76,940 431004-Printing

 15,425  14,976  14,540  45,000  45,000  44,024 431005-Stationery

 10,593  10,285  9,985  56,900  56,900  536 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,744  31,791  30,865  75,000  75,000  57,806 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,798,135  1,518,830  1,518,830  1,426,267  1,469,055  1,513,127 Total : SCC- 01-Health 
Education

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Family Health

 3,491,343  3,389,654  3,290,926  2,301,715  2,301,715  3,787,487 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 166,888  162,027  157,308  648,000  648,000  25,896 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 224,354  217,819  211,475  282,000  282,000  237,353 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 305,539  296,640  288,000  320,000  320,000  180,998 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  995,904 421009-Freight Charges

 64,163  62,294  60,480  12,000  12,000  22,241 431002-Communications

 34,477  33,473  32,498  100,000  100,000  73,000 431004-Printing
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 30,691  29,797  28,930  63,000  63,000  76,200 431005-Stationery

 61,108  59,328  57,600  80,000  80,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 242,648  235,580  228,719  918,000  918,000  570,649 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 60,436  58,676  56,967  208,000  208,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 9,585,880  9,306,680  9,035,611  6,000,000  6,000,000  5,377,178 431011-Drugs

 3,212,103  3,118,547  3,027,715  7,676,476  7,676,476  2,624,792 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  173,152 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 14,144,850  18,609,391  18,609,391  16,476,429  16,970,721  17,479,843 Total : SCC- 02-Family 
Health

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Disease Control

 1,509,172  1,465,215  1,422,539  2,915,713  2,915,713  3,052,369 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 229,636  222,948  216,454  110,958  110,958  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  114,300  114,300  0 411703-Doctors Housing

 25,464  24,722  24,002  78,200  78,200  13,101 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 75,030  72,845  70,723  43,056  43,056  59,338 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 343,206  333,210  323,505  359,450  359,450  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 190,962  185,400  180,000  200,000  200,000  163,212 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 63,998  62,134  60,324  54,000  54,000  31,378 431002-Communications

 9,098  8,833  8,576  30,000  30,000  78,630 431004-Printing

 55,655  54,034  52,461  83,124  83,124  39,050 431005-Stationery

 15,426  14,977  14,540  40,000  40,000  3,350 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 147,558  143,260  139,088  355,691  355,691  275,359 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 7,634,223  7,411,867  7,195,988  6,800,000  6,800,000  6,524,334 431011-Drugs

 2,196,063  2,132,100  2,070,000  2,300,000  2,300,000  0 431013-Vaccines

 0  0  0  0  0  148,869 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 10,388,989  13,484,492  13,484,492  11,778,200  12,131,546  12,495,492 Total : SCC- 03-Disease 
Control

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Environmental Health

 2,833,158  2,750,639  2,670,523  4,571,933  4,571,933  3,865,256 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  5,234  5,234  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 20,349  19,756  19,181  86,400  86,400  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 33,434  32,460  31,514  48,384  48,384  39,559 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  86,556 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 22,915  22,248  21,600  14,400  14,400  29,241 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  5,000  5,000  0 431004-Printing

 20,335  19,743  19,168  56,800  56,800  27,636 431005-Stationery

 26,489  25,717  24,968  52,000  52,000  10,775 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 72,961  70,836  68,773  243,000  243,000  85,673 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  41,420 431010-Minor Works

 260,098  252,522  245,167  60,000  60,000  93,000 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  0  0  68,804 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 4,347,920  5,293,151  5,293,151  3,250,395  3,347,906  3,448,344 Total : SCC- 
04-Environmental Health

Total: CC - 15-Health 
Education

 30,679,894  38,905,864  34,936,806  33,919,229  32,931,290  38,905,864 

Cost Centre:16-HIV/AIDS and STI
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Sub Cost Centre: 01-HIV/AIDS and STI

 2,333,240  2,265,282  2,199,303  1,825,654  1,825,654  2,736,468 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  45,260 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 48,810  47,388  46,008  207,250  207,250  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 132,990  129,116  125,356  249,135  249,135  189,882 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 171,866  166,860  162,000  180,000  180,000  138,832 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,934  15,470  15,019  28,200  28,200  10,028 431002-Communications

 47,399  46,019  44,678  110,000  110,000  73,026 431004-Printing

 19,395  18,830  18,282  50,000  50,000  12,969 431005-Stationery

 9,642  9,361  9,089  40,000  40,000  6,314 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 3,346,512  3,249,040  3,154,408  7,535,900  7,535,900  3,318,102 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 212,055,752  205,879,371  199,882,885  260,000,000  260,000,000  248,651,467 431011-Drugs

 255,182,347  270,226,139  270,226,139  205,657,026  211,826,737  218,181,539 Total : SCC- 01-HIV/AIDS 
and STI

Total: CC - 16-HIV/AIDS 
and STI

 255,182,347  270,226,139  218,181,539  211,826,737  205,657,026  270,226,139 

Cost Centre:17-Botsabelo Hospital

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Botsabelo Hospital

 11,304,551  10,975,292  10,655,624  7,469,518  7,469,518  7,921,018 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 19,525  18,956  18,404  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 63,590  61,738  59,940  180,000  180,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 47,103  45,731  44,399  72,450  72,450  75,953 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 85,933  83,430  81,000  90,000  90,000  28,219 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 377,335  366,344  355,674  494,000  494,000  597,934 431001-Power

 41,889  40,669  39,485  60,000  60,000  13,549 431002-Communications

 12,933  12,557  12,191  30,000  30,000  11,222 431004-Printing

 15,532  15,080  14,640  30,450  30,450  27,294 431005-Stationery

 173,369  168,319  163,417  47,350  47,350  34,019 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 744,614  722,927  701,870  975,000  975,000  618,820 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 287,831  279,448  271,309  550,000  550,000  342,692 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 381,924  370,800  360,000  400,000  400,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 620,077  602,016  584,482  800,000  800,000  719,708 431011-Drugs

 162,799  158,057  153,454  200,000  200,000  1,237,490 431012-Dressings

 105,388  102,319  99,338  120,000  120,000  258,550 431031-Water Supply

 190,962  185,400  180,000  0  0  30,238 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 11,916,707  11,518,768  11,518,768  13,795,227  14,209,083  14,635,356 Total : SCC- 01-Botsabelo 
Hospital

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Senkatana

 57,297  55,628  54,008  200,000  200,000  18,825 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 76,687  74,453  72,284  119,440  119,440  107,088 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 38,670  37,544  36,450  40,500  40,500  30,438 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 343,732  333,720  324,000  556,000  556,000  514,748 431001-Power

 60,350  58,592  56,886  114,800  114,800  63,566 431002-Communications

 15,810  15,350  14,903  30,000  30,000  122,465 431005-Stationery

 104,647  101,599  98,640  215,000  215,000  49,795 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  0  0  566,871 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 335,654  325,878  316,386  700,000  700,000  99,408 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 624,692  606,497  588,832  1,160,000  1,160,000  126,015 431010-Minor Works

 806,627  783,133  760,324  700,000  700,000  596,828 431011-Drugs

 119,351  115,875  112,500  0  0  0 431012-Dressings

 190,530  184,981  179,593  219,800  219,800  208,914 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  49,655 531221-Office Equipment

 363,996  353,394  343,101  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,554,616  4,055,540  4,055,540  2,957,906  3,046,643  3,138,043 Total : SCC- 02-Senkatana

Total: CC - 17-Botsabelo 
Hospital

 14,471,323  15,574,308  17,773,399  17,255,727  16,753,133  15,574,308 

Cost Centre:18-Lab and Research

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lab and Research

 13,656,153  13,258,401  12,872,234  12,457,445  12,457,445  10,455,495 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 376,476  365,511  354,865  774,635  774,635  105,000 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 82,411  80,010  77,680  300,000  300,000  11,832 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 73,203  71,071  69,001  160,000  160,000  47,559 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 190,962  185,400  180,000  200,000  200,000  137,637 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,007,564  978,218  949,726  750,000  750,000  650,812 431001-Power

 26,252  25,487  24,745  40,800  40,800  36,448 431002-Communications

 12,367  12,007  11,657  30,000  30,000  12,400 431004-Printing

 95,026  92,258  89,571  162,051  162,051  100,482 431005-Stationery

 394,256  382,772  371,624  417,800  417,800  73,465 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 10,529,729  10,223,038  9,925,279  20,278,000  20,278,000  19,617,371 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 286,443  278,100  270,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 99,522  96,623  93,809  122,000  122,000  107,242 431031-Water Supply

 238,703  231,750  225,000  0  0  4,551 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 31,360,294  35,692,731  35,692,731  25,515,190  26,280,646  27,069,066 Total : SCC- 01-Lab and 
Research

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Blood Transfusion

 43,730  42,457  41,220  132,000  132,000  25,626 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 154,164  149,673  145,314  288,000  288,000  156,956 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 214,832  208,575  202,500  225,000  225,000  129,200 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 155,330  150,806  146,413  205,200  205,200  172,783 431001-Power

 162,855  158,112  153,507  199,200  199,200  142,305 431002-Communications

 156,060  151,515  147,102  110,000  110,000  6,763 431004-Printing

 12,506  12,142  11,789  35,000  35,000  26,136 431005-Stationery

 406,853  395,003  383,498  352,000  352,000  134,880 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 113,551  110,243  107,032  181,500  181,500  150,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 2,648,540  2,571,398  2,496,503  6,245,200  6,245,200  1,655,833 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 477,405  463,500  450,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 60,646  58,879  57,164  70,200  70,200  139,276 431031-Water Supply

 104,552  101,507  98,550  0  0  29,800 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,769,558  8,043,300  8,043,300  4,440,592  4,573,810  4,711,024 Total : SCC- 02-Blood 
Transfusion

Total: CC - 18-Lab and 
Research

 34,129,852  43,736,031  31,780,090  30,854,456  29,955,783  43,736,031 
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2016/17

Approved
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Cost Centre:19-NHTC

Sub Cost Centre: 01-NHTC

 17,127,523  16,628,663  16,144,333  13,917,550  13,917,550  13,486,028 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 50,794  49,314  47,878  181,106  181,106  90,138 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 69,701  67,671  65,700  140,000  140,000  8,144 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 261,290  253,680  246,291  280,800  280,800  378,994 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 329,409  319,815  310,500  345,000  345,000  169,510 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,527,696  1,483,200  1,440,000  2,040,000  2,040,000  1,007,801 431001-Power

 90,269  87,640  85,087  82,668  82,668  56,143 431002-Communications

 105,960  102,874  99,878  70,000  70,000  26,880 431004-Printing

 151,085  146,684  142,412  300,000  300,000  50,386 431005-Stationery

 230,294  223,586  217,074  281,492  281,492  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 7,785,616  7,558,851  7,338,690  10,872,100  10,872,100  6,585,363 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,217,860  1,182,388  1,147,950  2,866,802  2,866,802  975,674 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 254,291  246,884  239,693  160,551  160,551  346,127 431010-Minor Works

 695,971  675,700  656,019  840,000  840,000  821,245 431031-Water Supply

 1,241,253  1,205,100  1,170,000  0  0  47,139 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 24,049,571  32,378,069  32,378,069  29,351,505  30,232,050  31,139,012 Total : SCC- 01-NHTC

Total: CC - 19-NHTC  24,049,571  32,378,069  31,139,012  30,232,050  29,351,505  32,378,069 

Cost Centre:22-Pharmaceutical Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Pharmaceutical Services

 21,838  21,202  20,584  80,000  80,000  3,216 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 56,636  54,986  53,384  64,800  64,800  44,306 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  52,513 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 11,119  10,795  10,480  10,800  10,800  6,769 431002-Communications

 8,391  8,146  7,909  10,000  10,000  0 431004-Printing

 19,276  18,715  18,170  33,434  33,434  13,310 431005-Stationery

 4,196  4,074  3,955  6,000  6,000  3,755 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 73,681  71,535  69,451  159,954  159,954  27,554 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  70,618 531221-Office Equipment

 222,042  465,988  465,988  274,834  283,079  291,571 Total : SCC- 
01-Pharmaceutical Services

Total: CC - 
22-Pharmaceutical 

Services

 222,042  465,988  291,571  283,079  274,834  465,988 

Cost Centre:23-Oral Health

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Oral Health

 0  0  0  300,000  300,000  0 411703-Doctors Housing

 9,007  8,745  8,490  20,000  20,000  3,400 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 23,339  22,660  22,000  30,000  30,000  62,730 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 191,344  185,771  180,360  200,400  200,400  83,888 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 11,806  11,462  11,128  10,800  10,800  10,853 431002-Communications

 6,592  6,400  6,214  15,000  15,000  23,160 431004-Printing

 9,800  9,515  9,238  25,000  25,000  5,095 431005-Stationery

 11,650  11,311  10,981  20,000  20,000  11,971 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 608,980  591,242  574,022  1,664,000  1,664,000  94,556 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  71,300 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 366,953  2,285,200  2,285,200  822,432  847,105  872,518 Total : SCC- 01-Oral Health

Total: CC - 23-Oral Health  366,953  2,285,200  872,518  847,105  822,432  2,285,200 

Total :02-Ministry of Health  2,180,049,862  2,116,553,264  2,054,906,082  1,959,025,474  1,959,025,474  1,711,355,596 
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03-Ministry of Education and Training

Cost Centre:01-Central Administration and Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Central Administration and Management

 6,872,667  6,672,492  6,478,148  7,108,383  6,242,197  6,074,790 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 741,717  720,113  699,139  631,834  631,834  520,690 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 660,969  641,718  623,027  1,870,958  1,870,958  403,807 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,379,108  1,338,940  1,299,942  1,444,380  1,444,380  1,044,873 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 93,601  90,875  88,228  38,031  38,031  35,117 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 815,408  791,658  768,600  854,000  854,000  572,340 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 672,186  652,608  633,600  880,000  880,000  854,728 421011-Fares (International)

 763,848  741,600  720,000  1,758,675  1,758,675  2,366,632 421012-Subsistence (International)

 485,199  471,067  457,347  581,204  581,204  2,299,304 431001-Power

 648,995  630,092  611,740  909,189  909,189  866,721 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  26,291  26,291  70,761 431004-Printing

 30,554  29,664  28,800  20,000  20,000  84,620 431005-Stationery

 224,800  218,253  211,896  334,300  334,300  309,293 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 319,301  310,001  300,972  686,003  686,003  1,251,263 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 62,063  60,255  58,500  75,000  75,000  60,891 431010-Minor Works

 19,096  18,540  18,000  74,000  74,000  89,465 431015-Official Entertainment

 5,729  5,562  5,400  6,000  6,000  3,000 431016-Official Gifts

 1,029,094  999,121  970,020  1,077,800  1,077,800  749,800 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 130,432  126,633  122,945  136,604  136,604  136,080 431031-Water Supply

 144,693  140,479  136,387  151,541  151,541  151,896 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  39,504  39,504  428,233 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  73,000  73,000  148,018 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 16,833  16,343  15,867  37,000  37,000  121,949 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 18,644,271  17,947,511  18,813,697  14,262,957  14,690,846  15,131,572 Total : SCC- 01-Central 
Administration and 

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Human Resource Section

 2,152,710  2,090,010  2,029,136  1,953,432  1,953,432  1,944,914 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 118,473  115,022  111,672  58,596  58,596  6,441 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 14,838  14,406  13,986  42,000  42,000  6,482 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 14,918  14,483  14,062  15,624  15,624  8,333 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 68,594  66,596  64,656  71,840  71,840  49,156 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 29,057  28,210  27,389  38,040  38,040  22,330 431001-Power

 38,956  37,822  36,720  51,000  51,000  37,800 431002-Communications

 3,819  3,708  3,600  5,000  5,000  2,827 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  0  0  3,430 431005-Stationery

 81,419  79,047  76,745  170,544  170,544  43,534 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,125,247  2,406,076  2,406,076  2,377,965  2,449,304  2,522,783 Total : SCC- 02-Human 
Resource Section

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Accounts Section

 7,557,045  7,336,937  7,123,240  5,922,269  5,922,269  1,691,762 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 126,264  122,586  119,016  120,132  120,132  74,869 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,774  4,635  4,500  13,131  13,131  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 259,653  252,090  244,748  271,942  271,942  297,951 421008-Subsistence (Local)
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 38,192  37,080  36,000  0  0  259,100 421011-Fares (International)

 84,346  81,890  79,505  0  0  833,212 421012-Subsistence (International)

 36,460  35,398  34,367  47,732  47,732  41,990 431001-Power

 52,706  51,170  49,680  69,000  69,000  69,000 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  27,684 431005-Stationery

 47,741  46,350  45,000  150,832  150,832  232,235 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  22,200  22,200  21,334 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 3,549,135  6,617,238  6,617,238  7,743,255  7,975,553  8,214,819 Total : SCC- 03-Accounts 
Section

Sub Cost Centre: 04-HIV/AIDS Coordination Unit

 905,084  878,722  853,129  795,662  795,662  757,224 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 15,423  14,974  14,538  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 12,294  11,936  11,588  34,800  34,800  5,280 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 30,626  29,734  28,868  32,076  32,076  32,100 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  28,215 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,919  15,455  15,005  18,840  18,840  18,864 431001-Power

 9,747  9,463  9,187  11,760  11,760  11,760 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  100,000  100,000  2,382 431004-Printing

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  7,330 431005-Stationery

 85,809  83,309  80,883  112,740  112,740  161,388 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  15,984  15,984  16,000 431031-Water Supply

 15,262  14,818  14,386  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,040,543  1,151,862  1,151,862  1,068,984  1,101,054  1,134,085 Total : SCC- 04-HIV/AIDS 
Coordination Unit

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Information, Communication and Public Relation Section

 435,023  422,353  410,051  463,043  463,043  476,271 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 100,699  97,766  94,918  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 32,464  31,518  30,600  34,000  34,000  14,590 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 16,041  15,574  15,120  21,000  21,000  22,200 431002-Communications

 77,912  75,643  73,440  102,000  102,000  110,000 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  0  0  2,190 431005-Stationery

 37,480  36,388  35,329  78,508  78,508  10,630 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 635,881  698,551  698,551  659,458  679,242  699,619 Total : SCC- 05-Information, 
Communication and Public 

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Procurement/Stores Section

 2,261,345  2,195,480  2,131,534  2,340,447  2,340,447  1,577,097 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 66,709  64,766  62,880  32,754  32,754  3,821 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 48,924  47,499  46,116  51,240  51,240  80,905 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 18,782  18,235  17,704  24,589  24,589  40,789 431001-Power

 35,901  34,855  33,840  47,000  47,000  47,000 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 47,741  46,350  45,000  99,196  99,196  101,816 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,851,429  2,595,226  2,595,226  2,351,474  2,422,018  2,494,679 Total : SCC- 
06-Procurement/Stores 

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Legal

 448,958  435,882  423,186  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts
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 31,381  30,467  29,580  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 45,067  43,754  42,480  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 43,998  42,716  41,472  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 2,597  2,521  2,448  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 3,426  3,326  3,229  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  549,596  566,083  583,066 Total : SCC- 09-Legal

Total: CC - 01-Central 
Administration and 

Management

 27,846,505  31,416,464  30,780,623  29,884,100  29,013,689  32,282,650 

Cost Centre:02-ECCD Unit

Sub Cost Centre: 01-ECCD Unit

 1,933,668  1,877,348  1,822,668  1,087,482  1,087,482  843,000 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,695  11,355  11,024  200  200  3,450 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 31,371  30,457  29,570  88,800  88,800  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 57,289  55,620  54,000  60,000  60,000  40,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 70,656  68,598  66,600  74,000  74,000  57,185 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 22,915  22,248  21,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 25,733  24,983  24,255  33,688  33,688  22,085 431001-Power

 11,075  10,752  10,439  14,499  14,499  21,034 431002-Communications

 20,624  20,023  19,440  37,000  37,000  27,000 431004-Printing

 4,583  4,450  4,320  0  0  12,610 431005-Stationery

 11,410  11,078  10,755  23,900  23,900  20,774 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 5,728,860  5,562,000  5,400,000  6,000,000  6,000,000  5,153,600 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 6,200,738  7,419,569  7,419,569  7,474,671  7,698,911  7,929,879 Total : SCC- 01-ECCD Unit

Total: CC - 02-ECCD Unit  6,200,738  7,419,569  7,929,879  7,698,911  7,474,671  7,419,569 

Cost Centre:03-Primary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Primary Section

 568,249  551,698  535,629  886,508  886,508  732,965 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 37,265  36,180  35,126  105,483  105,483  6,772 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 5,527  5,366  5,210  5,789  5,789  5,789 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  5,785 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 7,333  7,119  6,912  9,600  9,600  9,778 431002-Communications

 229  222  216  300  300  0 431004-Printing

 5,347  5,191  5,040  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 5,013  4,867  4,725  105,105  105,105  11,901 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 6,683,670  6,489,000  6,300,000  6,680,000  6,680,000  3,455,563 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 4,228,553  7,802,885  7,802,885  6,901,858  7,108,914  7,322,181 Total : SCC- 01-Primary 
Section

Sub Cost Centre: 02-School Self-Reliance and Feeding Unit

 643,046  624,317  606,133  547,202  547,202  565,080 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  100  100  1,650 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 26,143  25,381  24,642  74,000  74,000  8,683 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 18,896  18,345  17,811  19,790  19,790  20,520 421002-Fuel and Lubricants
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 32,540  31,592  30,672  34,080  34,080  38,786 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,166  8,899  8,640  12,000  12,000  12,000 431002-Communications

 2,211  2,146  2,084  22,894  22,894  2,676 431005-Stationery

 1,382  1,341  1,302  4,341  4,341  4,869 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 654,265  714,407  714,407  691,484  712,228  733,595 Total : SCC- 02-School 
Self-Reliance and Feeding 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-School Suppy Unit

 2,631,361  2,554,720  2,480,311  2,352,206  2,352,206  2,223,319 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,695  11,355  11,024  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 38,154  37,043  35,964  108,000  108,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 40,789  39,601  38,448  42,720  42,720  38,448 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 54,863  53,265  51,714  57,460  57,460  32,190 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 156,925  152,354  147,917  194,000  194,000  97,344 431001-Power

 38,154  37,043  35,964  36,000  36,000  22,140 431002-Communications

 18,416  17,880  17,359  0  0  13,709 431005-Stationery

 120,001  116,505  113,112  0  0  26,915 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 162,258  157,532  152,944  243,466  243,466  274,452 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 123,897  120,288  116,785  0  0  44,422 431010-Minor Works

 8,593,290  8,343,000  8,100,000  9,406,010  9,406,010  0 431026-Books and Publications

 14,895  14,461  14,040  14,400  14,400  14,400 431031-Water Supply

 2,787,339  12,454,262  12,454,262  11,315,581  11,655,049  12,004,700 Total : SCC- 03-School 
Suppy Unit

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Free Primary Education

 396,777  385,220  374,000  420,240  420,240  330,699 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  448,276 411302-Wages – New Posts

 2,758,291  2,677,953  2,599,954  2,938,838  2,938,838  4,141,705 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 3,342  3,245  3,150  1,222,249  1,222,249  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 750,481  728,622  707,400  786,000  786,000  960,680 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,444  2,373  2,304  2,200  2,200  2,200 431002-Communications

 22,915  22,248  21,600  21,616  21,616  22,500 431004-Printing

 12,919,423  12,543,129  12,177,795  16,901,270  16,901,270  17,400,450 431005-Stationery

 45,831  44,496  43,200  0  0  60,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 555,643  539,459  523,747  862,111  862,111  2,501,485 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  3,000 431010-Minor Works

 186,081,351  180,661,506  175,399,520  0  0  0 472201-School Feeding Program

 0  0  0  194,888,356  194,888,356  177,291,384 473251-School Feeding Program

 203,162,379  218,042,880  218,042,880  191,852,670  197,608,250  203,536,498 Total : SCC- 04-Free Primary 
Education

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Primary Field Inspectorate

 393,876  382,403  371,265  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  371,365  382,506  393,982 Total : SCC- 05-Primary 
Field Inspectorate

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Primary Teachers Remuneration

 1,169,948,290  1,135,872,126  1,102,788,472  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 4,423,597  4,294,754  4,169,664  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts
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 15,596,959  15,142,679  14,701,630  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  1,121,659,766  1,155,309,559  1,189,968,846 Total : SCC- 08-Primary 
Teachers Remuneration

Total: CC - 03-Primary 
Section

 210,832,536  239,014,434  1,413,959,802  1,372,776,507  1,332,792,725  239,014,434 

Cost Centre:04-Secondary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Secondary Section

 673,984  654,353  635,294  5,157,590  5,157,590  5,164,941 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  2,200  2,200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 40,698  39,513  38,362  892,000  892,000  99,535 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 30,936  30,035  29,160  301,200  301,200  186,617 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 559,328  543,037  527,220  585,800  585,800  560,362 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  264,000  264,000  209,640 431001-Power

 3,819  3,708  3,600  201,000  201,000  125,905 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  140,000  140,000  0 431004-Printing

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  9,473 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  76,942  76,942  250,255 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 3,819,240  3,708,000  3,600,000  3,418,400  3,418,400  4,046,627 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 10,653,354  11,039,132  11,039,132  4,840,836  4,986,061  5,135,643 Total : SCC- 01-Secondary 
Section

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Secondary Edu/Secondary High School/Inspectorate

 5,646,393  5,481,935  5,322,267  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 22,312  21,662  21,031  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 274,427  266,434  258,674  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 256,653  249,178  241,920  0  0  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 201,656  195,782  190,080  0  0  0 431001-Power

 153,533  149,062  144,720  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 106,939  103,824  100,800  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 22,915  22,248  21,600  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 36,732  35,663  34,624  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  6,342,915  6,533,203  6,729,199 Total : SCC- 02-Secondary 
Edu/Secondary High 

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Secondary Teachers Remuneration

 753,281,029  731,340,804  710,039,616  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 6,941,981  6,739,787  6,543,483  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  716,583,099  738,080,592  760,223,010 Total : SCC- 08-Secondary 
Teachers Remuneration

Total: CC - 04-Secondary 
Section

 10,653,354  11,039,132  772,087,852  749,599,856  727,766,851  11,039,132 

Cost Centre:05-Technical and Vocation Department

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Technical and Vocation Department

 3,729,467  3,620,841  3,515,380  3,242,109  3,242,109  2,668,943 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 5,851  5,680  5,515  100  100  275 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 40,771  39,584  38,431  115,409  115,409  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 57,289  55,620  54,000  60,000  60,000  77,400 421002-Fuel and Lubricants
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 1,222,777  1,187,163  1,152,585  1,280,650  1,280,650  567,210 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 219,988  213,581  207,360  288,000  288,000  172,800 431001-Power

 62,376  60,559  58,795  81,660  81,660  93,041 431002-Communications

 141,999  137,863  133,848  285,000  285,000  82,297 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  0  0  30,993 431005-Stationery

 168,349  163,446  158,685  503,534  503,534  575,050 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 716,108  695,250  675,000  500,000  500,000  154,582 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  0  0  10,560 431031-Water Supply

 4,433,150  6,356,462  6,356,462  5,999,599  6,179,587  6,364,975 Total : SCC- 01-Technical 
and Vocation Department

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Thaba Tseka Technical Institute

 3,697,705  3,590,005  3,485,441  3,538,262  3,538,262  3,217,861 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 126,141  122,467  118,900  122,200  122,200  110,825 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 66,991  65,039  63,145  189,624  189,624  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 106,912  103,798  100,775  111,972  111,972  111,972 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 139,211  135,157  131,220  145,800  145,800  90,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 96,245  93,442  90,720  154,600  154,600  159,600 431001-Power

 54,997  53,395  51,840  72,000  72,000  72,000 431002-Communications

 217,697  211,356  205,200  213,750  213,750  29,226 431004-Printing

 57,289  55,620  54,000  75,000  75,000  55,000 431005-Stationery

 27,880  27,068  26,280  36,500  36,500  80,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 763,848  741,600  720,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  850,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 350,417  340,211  330,302  800,004  800,004  1,017,794 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  79,915 431010-Minor Works

 64,736  62,851  61,020  67,800  67,800  67,800 431031-Water Supply

 61,108  59,328  57,600  69,250  69,250  84,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 6,025,993  6,626,762  6,626,762  5,523,443  5,689,146  5,859,821 Total : SCC- 02-Thaba Tseka 
Technical Institute

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Lerotholi Polytechnic

 27,508,076  26,706,870  25,929,000  29,391,600  29,391,600  28,810,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 28,810,000  29,391,600  29,391,600  25,929,000  26,706,870  27,508,076 Total : SCC- 03-Lerotholi 
Polytechnic

Total: CC - 05-Technical 
and Vocation Department

 39,269,143  42,374,824  39,732,872  38,575,604  37,452,042  42,374,824 

Cost Centre:06-Teaching Service Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Teaching Service Management

 607,479  589,786  572,607  539,502  539,502  478,271 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212,180  206,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  29,800 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 13,566  13,171  12,787  38,400  38,400  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 14,322  13,905  13,500  0  0  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 189,052  183,546  178,200  198,000  198,000  130,515 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 45,831  44,496  43,200  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 118,396  114,948  111,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 18,030  17,505  16,995  33,604  33,604  33,600 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  12,000  12,000  0 431004-Printing

 22,915  22,248  21,600  0  0  2,102 431005-Stationery
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 25,065  24,335  23,626  80,503  80,503  67,155 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 506,049  491,310  477,000  830,000  830,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 114,577  111,240  108,000  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 240,612  233,604  226,800  252,000  252,000  202,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 943,443  2,184,009  2,184,009  2,020,316  2,080,925  2,143,353 Total : SCC- 01-Teaching 
Service Management

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Teaching Service Commission

 3,198,633  3,105,469  3,015,018  2,861,908  2,861,908  2,883,190 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 350,521  340,312  330,400  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 233,890  227,078  220,464  683,329  683,329  29,230 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 68,746  66,744  64,800  86,724  86,724  43,390 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 31,079  30,174  29,295  32,550  32,550  30,478 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,166  8,899  8,640  0  0  0 431001-Power

 76,385  74,160  72,000  99,600  99,600  149,500 431002-Communications

 3,306  3,210  3,116  11,328  11,328  0 431004-Printing

 5,347  5,191  5,040  0  0  20,519 431005-Stationery

 23,393  22,712  22,050  49,400  49,400  57,289 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 6,684  6,489  6,300  5,000  5,000  9,899 431015-Official Entertainment

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 3,223,495  3,829,839  3,829,839  3,787,923  3,901,561  4,018,608 Total : SCC- 02-Teaching 
Service Commission

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Teaching Service Departmet

 13,113,052  12,731,119  12,360,310  1,708,550,001  1,708,550,001  1,677,228,329 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  3,101,015  3,101,015  0 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 97,941  95,089  92,319  13,434,990  13,434,990  9,317,086 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 35,752  34,711  33,700  121,200  121,200  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 76,579  74,348  72,183  80,203  80,203  80,203 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 397,108  385,542  374,313  415,903  415,903  279,800 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 30,554  29,664  28,800  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 66,378  64,445  62,568  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 77,398  75,144  72,955  151,327  151,327  188,136 431001-Power

 13,176  12,793  12,420  108,200  108,200  158,850 431002-Communications

 798  775  752  2,495  2,495  1,442 431004-Printing

 66,837  64,890  63,000  25,000  25,000  119,125 431005-Stationery

 30,554  29,664  28,800  0  0  10,500 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 92,602  89,905  87,287  218,970  218,970  301,943 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 14,322  13,905  13,500  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  60,000  60,000  12,000 431031-Water Supply

 1,687,697,414  1,726,269,304  1,726,269,304  13,302,906  13,701,993  14,113,053 Total : SCC- 03-Teaching 
Service Departmet

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Government Schools Supervision

 523,709  508,456  493,646  463,043  463,043  260,316 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 16,677  16,192  15,720  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 18,976  18,424  17,887  53,715  53,715  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 60,821  59,050  57,330  63,700  63,700  70,628 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 71,214  69,139  67,126  74,584  74,584  97,900 421008-Subsistence (Local)

With support from EU PFM Project 95



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 11,458  11,124  10,800  30,000  30,000  30,000 431002-Communications

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  5,956 431005-Stationery

 464,800  685,042  685,042  673,309  693,508  714,314 Total : SCC- 04-Government 
Schools Supervision

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Lesotho College of Education

 30,458,439  29,571,300  28,710,000  31,900,000  31,900,000  41,542,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 41,542,000  31,900,000  31,900,000  28,710,000  29,571,300  30,458,439 Total : SCC- 05-Lesotho 
College of Education

Total: CC - 06-Teaching 
Service Management

 1,733,871,152  1,764,868,194  51,447,767  49,949,288  48,494,454  1,764,868,194 

Cost Centre:07-Tertiary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Tertiary Section

 835,463  811,129  787,504  750,462  750,462  409,222 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 36,267  35,211  34,185  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 12,365  12,005  11,655  100,000  100,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 20,527  19,930  19,349  26,499  26,499  26,499 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  4,966 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,277  14,832  14,400  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 30,554  29,664  28,800  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 2,722  2,643  2,566  3,564  3,564  3,060 431001-Power

 17,232  16,730  16,243  22,560  22,560  23,800 431002-Communications

 3,819  3,708  3,600  5,000  5,000  1,790 431004-Printing

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  4,210 431005-Stationery

 10,026  9,734  9,450  11,000  11,000  35,950 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 945  918  891  990  990  0 431026-Books and Publications

 6,072,592  5,895,720  5,724,000  0  0  0 471101-Subsidies - Non Financial Public 
Corporations

 118,940,682  115,476,390  112,113,000  0  0  0 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 509,497  950,075  950,075  118,799,843  122,363,838  126,034,753 Total : SCC- 01-Tertiary 
Section

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Institute of Development Management

 0  0  0  6,360,000  6,360,000  6,150,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 6,150,000  6,360,000  6,360,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Institute of 
Development Management

Sub Cost Centre: 03-National University Lesotho

 0  0  0  110,330,000  110,330,000  109,545,326 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 109,545,326  110,330,000  110,330,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 03-National 
University Lesotho

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Council on Higher Education

 0  0  0  12,240,000  12,240,000  9,240,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 9,240,000  12,240,000  12,240,000  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 04-Council on 
Higher Education

Total: CC - 07-Tertiary 
Section

 125,444,823  129,880,075  126,034,753  122,363,838  118,799,843  129,880,075 

Cost Centre:08-Curriculum Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Curriculum Services

 614,337  596,444  579,072  532,333  532,333  474,202 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,325  10,024  9,732  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts
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 34,763  33,750  32,767  98,400  98,400  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 24,034  23,334  22,654  25,171  25,171  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,257,239  3,162,368  3,070,260  3,411,400  3,411,400  448,432 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 168,047  163,152  158,400  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 55,455  53,840  52,272  72,600  72,600  71,048 431002-Communications

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  6,719 431005-Stationery

 27,451  26,651  25,875  57,500  57,500  78,158 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 15,276,960  14,832,000  14,400,000  16,000,000  16,000,000  8,998,273 431026-Books and Publications

 10,076,830  20,197,404  20,197,404  18,361,832  18,912,687  19,480,067 Total : SCC- 01-Curriculum 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 02-National Curriculum Development Cntr

 7,509,893  7,291,158  7,078,794  6,946,855  6,946,855  5,567,290 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 103,153  100,149  97,232  158,364  158,364  46,167 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 23,351  22,671  22,011  66,100  66,100  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 68,746  66,744  64,800  72,000  72,000  3,034 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 190,962  185,400  180,000  226,438  226,438  9,742 421007-Fares (Local)

 4,010,441  3,893,632  3,780,225  4,200,250  4,200,250  8,191,646 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 152,770  148,320  144,000  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 47,664  46,276  44,928  62,400  62,400  83,199 431001-Power

 27,040  26,253  25,488  35,400  35,400  35,399 431002-Communications

 775,046  752,472  730,555  1,134,660  1,134,660  301,978 431004-Printing

 23,775  23,082  22,410  31,125  31,125  17,875 431005-Stationery

 37,581  36,487  35,424  49,200  49,200  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 356,505  346,121  336,040  777,464  777,464  752,571 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,096  18,540  18,000  20,000  20,000  20,000 431031-Water Supply

 15,028,901  13,780,256  13,780,256  12,579,907  12,957,304  13,346,024 Total : SCC- 02-National 
Curriculum Development 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Examinations Council Lesotho

 5,380,354  5,223,645  5,071,500  6,488,667  6,488,667  6,500,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 6,500,000  6,488,667  6,488,667  5,071,500  5,223,645  5,380,354 Total : SCC- 
03-Examinations Council 

Total: CC - 08-Curriculum 
Services

 31,605,732  40,466,327  38,206,445  37,093,636  36,013,239  40,466,327 

Cost Centre:09-EFU

Sub Cost Centre: 01-EFU

 2,255,853  2,190,149  2,126,358  6,222,116  6,222,116  4,749,229 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  850,780  850,780  572,813 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  414,207 411302-Wages – New Posts

 18,732  18,187  17,657  20,484  20,484  36,782 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 63,590  61,738  59,940  343,624  343,624  123,724 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 187,938  182,464  177,150  368,316  368,316  373,412 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 603,473  585,896  568,832  632,035  632,035  581,091 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 30,694  29,800  28,932  0  0  633,664 421012-Subsistence (International)

 61,108  59,328  57,600  271,820  271,820  219,929 431001-Power

 46,289  44,941  43,632  175,128  175,128  291,589 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  278,060  278,060  111,155 431004-Printing

 29,320  28,466  27,637  0  0  84,460 431005-Stationery
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 31,119  30,213  29,333  0  0  54,059 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 55,725  54,102  52,526  553,298  553,298  663,846 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 6,684  6,489  6,300  157,000  157,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 0  0  0  116,000  116,000  114,165 431019-Consultancies

 42,966  41,715  40,500  700,000  700,000  450,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 23,870  23,175  22,500  33,553  33,553  48,204 431031-Water Supply

 2,419  2,348  2,280  3,355  3,355  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 9,522,327  10,725,569  10,725,569  3,261,177  3,359,012  3,459,782 Total : SCC- 01-EFU

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Planning

 2,572,155  2,497,238  2,424,503  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 13,461  13,069  12,688  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 24,487  23,773  23,081  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 61,872  60,070  58,320  0  0  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 38,214  37,101  36,020  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 145,131  140,904  136,800  0  0  0 431001-Power

 57,289  55,620  54,000  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 23,446  22,763  22,100  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 16,957  16,464  15,984  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 160,687  156,007  151,463  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 668,367  648,900  630,000  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 0  0  0  3,654,959  3,764,608  3,877,546 Total : SCC- 02-Planning

Sub Cost Centre: 03-DevPlan/Gen Admin Mgt/ITS

 869,870  844,534  819,936  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 410,865  398,898  387,280  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 15,691  15,234  14,790  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 18,332  17,798  17,280  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 23,870  23,175  22,500  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 113,722  110,409  107,194  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 47,741  46,350  45,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  1,417,580  1,460,107  1,503,910 Total : SCC- 03-DevPlan/Gen 
Admin Mgt/ITS

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Dev Plan/Gen Admin Mgt/Stats

 1,288,114  1,250,596  1,214,171  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 67,677  65,706  63,792  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 120,734  117,217  113,803  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 20,929  20,320  19,728  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 10,449  10,145  9,850  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  1,421,343  1,463,984  1,507,903 Total : SCC- 04-Dev 
Plan/Gen Admin Mgt/Stats

Total: CC - 09-EFU  9,522,327  10,725,569  10,349,142  10,047,710  9,755,058  10,725,569 

Cost Centre:10-Special Education Unit

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Special Education Unit
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 1,382,776  1,342,501  1,303,399  1,181,937  1,181,937  1,131,089 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 16,890  16,398  15,920  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 24,730  24,009  23,310  96,000  96,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 47,741  46,350  45,000  63,000  63,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 42,012  40,788  39,600  44,000  44,000  15,270 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,930  9,641  9,360  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 19,860  19,282  18,720  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 2,887  2,803  2,722  3,780  3,780  3,529 431001-Power

 18,332  17,798  17,280  36,000  36,000  17,049 431002-Communications

 72,566  70,452  68,400  71,250  71,250  0 431004-Printing

 9,166  8,899  8,640  0  0  3,694 431005-Stationery

 6,371  6,186  6,006  13,346  13,346  10,603 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,181,233  1,509,513  1,509,513  1,558,356  1,605,107  1,653,260 Total : SCC- 01-Special 
Education Unit

Sub Cost Centre: 02-UNESCOM

 1,707,527  1,657,793  1,609,508  1,155,252  1,155,252  1,080,446 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 33,639  32,659  31,708  95,220  95,220  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 23,981  23,283  22,604  25,116  25,116  16,563 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 34,564  33,557  32,580  36,200  36,200  43,198 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 76,336  74,113  71,954  99,936  99,936  26,000 431001-Power

 25,207  24,473  23,760  33,000  33,000  26,625 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  0  0  4,823 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  100,488 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 81,477  79,104  76,800  155,865  155,865  192,270 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,458  11,124  10,800  12,000  12,000  5,000 431031-Water Supply

 6,783  6,586  6,394  7,104  7,104  2,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,497,413  1,619,793  1,619,793  1,886,209  1,942,795  2,001,079 Total : SCC- 02-UNESCOM

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Lesotho Distance Teaching Centre

 8,142,928  7,905,755  7,675,490  7,424,384  7,424,384  7,188,778 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 2,428,340  2,357,611  2,288,943  1,704,965  1,704,965  2,113,785 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 29,404  28,547  27,716  9,494  9,494  16,500 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 30,464  29,576  28,715  344,928  344,928  21,949 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 32,397  31,453  30,537  135,720  135,720  67,525 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 51,187  49,696  48,249  33,174  33,174  28,851 421007-Fares (Local)

 368,533  357,799  347,378  385,975  385,975  356,974 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,432  1,391  1,350  3,000  3,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 3,294  3,198  3,105  4,000  4,000  4,500 421010-Equine Hire

 27,807  26,997  26,211  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 68,270  66,281  64,351  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 145,956  141,705  137,578  191,080  191,080  240,050 431001-Power

 116,875  113,471  110,166  151,000  151,000  121,000 431002-Communications

 223,426  216,918  210,600  261,250  261,250  275,606 431004-Printing

 61,108  59,328  57,600  0  0  41,052 431005-Stationery

 66,547  64,609  62,727  0  0  11,620 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 252,534  245,179  238,038  528,973  528,973  546,264 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 48,122  46,721  45,360  50,400  50,400  30,000 431031-Water Supply

 95,672  92,885  90,180  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  74,840  74,840  20,250 481301-Rent and Lease of Land for Government 
Use

 11,084,705  11,303,183  11,303,183  11,494,293  11,839,121  12,194,295 Total : SCC- 03-Lesotho 
Distance Teaching Centre

Total: CC - 10-Special 
Education Unit

 13,763,351  14,432,489  15,848,634  15,387,023  14,938,857  14,432,489 

Cost Centre:11-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Butha Buthe

 2,558,678  2,484,154  2,411,800  2,343,616  2,343,616  1,974,219 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,620  131,620  8,465 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  68,580 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,800 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  95,698 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,777  11,434  11,101  12,334  12,334  11,250 431031-Water Supply

 2,295,811  2,787,760  2,787,760  2,703,464  2,784,568  2,868,105 Total : SCC- 01-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Leribe

 3,590,685  3,486,101  3,384,565  2,988,648  2,988,648  2,435,269 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  3,575 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  12,601 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  64,180 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,800 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  109,940 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,777  11,434  11,101  12,334  12,334  11,250 431031-Water Supply

 2,774,415  3,432,793  3,432,793  3,676,229  3,786,516  3,900,111 Total : SCC- 02-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Berea

 2,994,302  2,907,089  2,822,416  2,521,711  2,521,711  2,076,269 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  54,300 431001-Power
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 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,680 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  97,020 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,778  11,435  11,102  12,335  12,335  11,075 431031-Water Supply

 2,376,144  2,965,857  2,965,857  3,114,081  3,207,504  3,303,729 Total : SCC- 03-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Maseru

 2,535,412  2,461,565  2,389,869  2,336,695  2,336,695  1,721,438 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 89,529  86,922  84,390  253,422  253,422  51,703 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  46,570 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  95,020 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  53,480 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  18,608 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  8,280 431005-Stationery

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  100,416 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,778  11,435  11,102  12,335  12,335  11,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,106,515  2,902,642  2,902,642  2,722,094  2,803,757  2,887,870 Total : SCC- 04-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mafeteng

 2,810,504  2,728,644  2,649,169  2,644,422  2,644,422  2,144,313 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  5,052  5,052  825 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  54,360 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  16,800 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  109,440 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,778  11,435  11,102  12,335  12,335  11,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,454,538  3,093,420  3,093,420  2,940,834  3,029,059  3,119,931 Total : SCC- 05-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mohale's Hoek

 1,867,377  1,812,988  1,760,182  2,066,023  2,066,023  1,479,602 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  275 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  54,360 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,608 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  109,940 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10,742  10,429  10,125  11,250  11,250  15,250 431031-Water Supply

 1,796,835  2,509,084  2,509,084  2,050,871  2,112,397  2,175,769 Total : SCC- 06-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Quthing

 2,735,211  2,655,544  2,578,198  2,158,167  2,158,167  1,962,854 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 212  206  200  200  200  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  54,360 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,608 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  99,690 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,777  11,434  11,101  12,334  12,334  11,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,265,312  2,602,312  2,602,312  2,869,863  2,955,958  3,044,637 Total : SCC- 07-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Qacha's Nek

 3,180,347  3,087,716  2,997,782  2,492,345  2,492,345  1,464,276 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 77,234  74,984  72,800  72,800  72,800  35,475 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  54,360 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,608 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  104,650 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,777  11,434  11,101  12,334  12,334  11,000 431031-Water Supply

 1,807,169  3,009,090  3,009,090  3,362,046  3,462,908  3,566,795 Total : SCC- 08-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Mokhotlong

 2,105,617  2,044,289  1,984,746  1,849,995  1,849,995  1,295,775 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 63,230  61,388  59,600  62,900  62,900  33,000 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  89,245 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,608 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  104,650 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,777  11,434  11,101  12,334  12,334  11,000 431031-Water Supply
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 1,671,078  2,356,840  2,356,840  2,335,810  2,405,885  2,478,061 Total : SCC- 09-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 2,873,928  2,790,221  2,708,952  2,332,913  2,332,913  1,980,503 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 77,234  74,984  72,800  66,200  66,200  50,857 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,499  45,145  43,830  131,621  131,621  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,469  51,912  50,400  56,000  56,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 96,436  93,627  90,900  101,000  101,000  100,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 41,706  40,491  39,312  54,600  54,600  54,360 431001-Power

 15,124  14,684  14,256  19,800  19,800  19,608 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  12,800 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  3,750 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 32,745  31,791  30,866  68,590  68,590  105,433 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,777  11,434  11,101  12,334  12,334  11,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,338,311  2,843,058  2,843,058  3,073,217  3,165,413  3,260,375 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC - 11-Butha 
Buthe

 21,886,128  28,502,856  30,605,383  29,713,964  28,848,509  28,502,856 

Total :03-Ministry of Education 
and Training 

 2,536,983,151  2,463,090,438  2,391,349,940  2,321,006,119  2,320,139,933  2,230,895,788 
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04-Ministry of Finance

Cost Centre:01-Support Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Support Services

 26,555,199  25,781,747  25,030,822  23,111,665  23,111,665  23,509,901 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  213,210  213,210  88,655 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 16,891,553  16,399,566  15,921,909  676,742  676,742  650,643 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 76,461,185  74,234,160  72,072,000  4,000,000  4,000,000  277,044 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 2,747,561  2,667,535  2,589,840  2,900,000  2,900,000  2,435,767 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 205,162,255  199,186,655  193,385,102  127,776,980  127,776,980  397,506,050 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 1,623,177  1,575,900  1,530,000  1,700,000  731,000  1,154,109 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 4,774  4,635  4,500  5,000  5,000  1,387 421009-Freight Charges

 1,065,568  1,034,532  1,004,400  1,654,000  1,254,000  1,325,718 421011-Fares (International)

 1,331,580  1,292,796  1,255,141  2,037,220  870,365  2,246,618 421012-Subsistence (International)

 1,443,673  1,401,624  1,360,800  1,870,320  1,870,320  947,238 431001-Power

 750,710  728,844  707,616  982,800  982,800  1,137,966 431002-Communications

 30,363  29,479  28,620  39,750  39,750  0 431004-Printing

 317,344  308,101  299,128  409,413  409,413  209,376 431005-Stationery

 1,637,690  1,589,990  1,543,680  1,760,680  1,760,680  1,335,658 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,552,870  1,507,640  1,463,729  4,197,231  3,147,231  1,475,875 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,909,620  1,854,000  1,800,000  1,500,000  2,000,000  147,473 431010-Minor Works

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  126,907 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  487,858 431017-Training Costs

 4,012,327  3,895,464  3,782,003  4,200,000  4,200,000  179,995 431018-Software Licenses

 1,670,918  1,622,250  1,575,000  3,200,000  4,166,855  3,326,280 431019-Consultancies

 83,574  81,139  78,776  137,429  137,429  33,208 431026-Books and Publications

 194,781  189,108  183,600  316,790  116,790  257,972 431031-Water Supply

 9,166  8,899  8,640  9,600  9,600  4,800 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  14,300,000  14,300,000  10,065,085 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 14,799,555  14,368,500  13,950,000  0  0  0 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 15,276,960  14,832,000  14,400,000  12,000,000  12,000,000  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  189,000  0  2,168,279 531221-Office Equipment

 5,251,455  5,098,500  4,950,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 451,099,860  207,739,830  210,247,830  358,979,306  369,748,685  380,841,146 Total : SCC- 01-Support 
Services

Total: CC - 01-Support 
Services

 451,099,860  207,739,830  380,841,146  369,748,685  358,979,306  210,247,830 

Cost Centre:02-Treasury

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Treasury

 23,197,797  22,522,133  21,866,149  22,054,679  22,540,679  18,625,955 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 767,986  745,617  723,900  0  0  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 6,365,400  6,180,000  6,000,000  0  0  0 411103-Salaries – Vacant Posts

 1,295,677  1,257,939  1,221,300  1,640,790  1,640,790  269,707 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 251,992  244,653  237,527  334,775 (151,225) 160,796 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  0 (300,000) 0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 4,297  4,172  4,050  4,500  4,500  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance
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 873,651  848,205  823,500  915,000  150,000  1,112,271 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  4,000  4,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 129,854  126,072  122,400  209,000  59,000  0 421011-Fares (International)

 632,647  614,221  596,331  390,000 (210,000) 381,795 421012-Subsistence (International)

 649,653  630,731  612,360  610,984  760,984  477,448 431002-Communications

 5,574,888  5,412,513  5,254,867  2,705,000  2,885,000  1,942,620 431004-Printing

 1,782,172  1,730,264  1,679,868  2,380,440  2,380,440  700,400 431005-Stationery

 234,119  227,300  220,680  344,223  344,223  483,640 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,021,621  1,962,738  1,905,571  600,000  300,000  307,991 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 216,074  209,780  203,670  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 2,320  2,253  2,187  2,430  2,430  0 431026-Books and Publications

 9,548,100  9,270,000  9,000,000  0  0  0 471101-Subsidies - Non Financial Public 
Corporations

 0  0  0  7,152,232  8,150,000  7,300,000 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 14,322,150  13,905,000  13,500,000  15,500,000  16,000,000  18,411,851 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 91,662  88,992  86,400  96,000  96,000  0 493001-Exchange Rate Losses - Foreign Bank 
Accounts

 0  0  0  0  0  2,519,738 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  65,000  0  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 360,918  350,406  340,200  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 52,694,211  54,656,821  55,009,053  64,404,559  66,336,696  68,326,797 Total : SCC- 01-Treasury

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea Sub-Accountancy

 1,772,103  1,720,489  1,670,377  1,865,550  1,865,550  1,348,590 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  5,749  5,749  160 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,965  4,820  4,680  5,200  5,200  2,373 421007-Fares (Local)

 42,966  41,715  40,500  45,000  45,000  41,760 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 60,341  58,583  56,877  100,000  100,000  22,400 431001-Power

 51,865  50,355  48,888  67,900  67,900  28,780 431002-Communications

 31,480  30,564  29,673  40,303  40,303  47,072 431005-Stationery

 20,624  20,023  19,440  26,570  26,570  7,989 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 45,819  44,484  43,189  90,000  90,000  81,325 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 7,448  7,231  7,020  9,690  9,690  0 431031-Water Supply

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 95,386  92,607  89,910  79,000  79,000  111,864 431035-Bank Charges

 1,692,313  2,334,962  2,334,962  2,012,455  2,072,828  2,135,013 Total : SCC- 02-Berea 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Butha Buthe Sub-Accountancy

 1,278,314  1,241,082  1,204,934  1,151,755  1,165,755  940,811 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,321  3,224  3,130  19,749  5,749  11,398 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  1,200 421007-Fares (Local)

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  39,287 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 65,685  63,772  61,914  130,000  130,000  82,480 431001-Power

 23,019  22,348  21,697  30,135  30,135  30,135 431002-Communications

 31,380  30,466  29,579  41,042  41,042  25,553 431005-Stationery

 27,499  26,698  25,920  23,617  23,617  25,900 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 47,146  45,773  44,440  90,000  90,000  79,105 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms
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 7,448  7,231  7,020  9,690  9,690  9,690 431031-Water Supply

 1,719  1,669  1,620  0  0  1,800 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 124,125  120,510  117,000  86,000  86,000  130,005 431035-Bank Charges

 1,377,365  1,613,188  1,613,188  1,545,334  1,591,694  1,639,445 Total : SCC- 03-Butha Buthe 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe Sub-Accountancy

 1,844,936  1,791,200  1,739,029  1,656,828  1,656,828  1,420,504 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,321  3,224  3,130  5,749  5,749  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 3,724  3,615  3,510  3,900  3,900  3,900 421007-Fares (Local)

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  98,545 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 107,473  104,343  101,304  190,000  190,000  120,854 431001-Power

 41,351  40,147  38,977  54,135  54,135  48,180 431002-Communications

 76,025  73,811  71,661  98,003  98,003  101,520 431005-Stationery

 32,082  31,147  30,240  13,875  13,875  39,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 53,102  51,555  50,054  100,000  100,000  76,887 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 6,875  6,674  6,480  9,690  9,690  9,690 431031-Water Supply

 2,292  2,225  2,160  0  0  2,310 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 375,240  364,311  353,700  243,000  243,000  359,310 431035-Bank Charges

 2,280,699  2,445,180  2,445,180  2,463,244  2,537,142  2,613,256 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mafeteng Sub-Accountancy

 1,304,580  1,266,583  1,229,692  1,661,329  1,675,329  1,269,123 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,321  3,224  3,130  19,749  5,749  11,398 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,169  1,135  1,102  1,224  1,224  1,218 421007-Fares (Local)

 62,063  60,255  58,500  65,000  65,000  93,642 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 91,463  88,799  86,213  120,000  120,000  46,780 431001-Power

 34,450  33,446  32,472  45,100  45,100  45,135 431002-Communications

 15,222  14,779  14,348  21,121  21,121  24,896 431005-Stationery

 14,360  13,942  13,536  34,762  34,762  24,300 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 34,778  33,766  32,782  70,000  70,000  67,540 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,548  9,270  9,000  9,690  9,690  9,618 431031-Water Supply

 2,673  2,596  2,520  0  0  2,800 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 114,577  111,240  108,000  120,000  120,000  142,188 431035-Bank Charges

 1,738,638  2,167,975  2,167,975  1,591,294  1,639,033  1,688,204 Total : SCC- 05-Mafeteng 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mohale's Hoek Sub-Accountancy

 1,046,581  1,016,099  986,503  1,181,398  1,195,398  985,027 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,321  3,224  3,130  19,749  5,749  11,398 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 5,080  4,932  4,788  5,320  5,320  1,330 421007-Fares (Local)

 57,289  55,620  54,000  60,000  60,000  77,393 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 105,136  102,074  99,101  138,000  138,000  40,208 431001-Power

 40,408  39,231  38,088  52,900  52,900  54,135 431002-Communications

 40,188  39,018  37,881  52,860  52,860  42,300 431005-Stationery

 35,977  34,929  33,912  34,762  34,762  43,223 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 49,347  47,910  46,515  70,000  70,000  93,462 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 5,729  5,562  5,400  9,690  9,690  10,608 431031-Water Supply
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 2,578  2,503  2,430  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 114,577  111,240  108,000  120,000  120,000  179,790 431035-Bank Charges

 1,538,873  1,744,679  1,744,679  1,419,748  1,462,341  1,506,211 Total : SCC- 06-Mohale's 
Hoek Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Mokhotlong Sub-Accountancy

 898,737  872,560  847,146  1,069,668  1,069,668  814,420 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 34,723  33,712  32,730  68,449  68,449  49,355 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 20,318  19,727  19,152  27,360  27,360  27,340 421007-Fares (Local)

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  35,000  53,030 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 65,685  63,772  61,914  205,000  250,000  158,052 431001-Power

 36,768  35,697  34,657  48,135  48,135  26,755 431002-Communications

 36,926  35,850  34,806  59,652  49,652  51,167 431005-Stationery

 20,624  20,023  19,440  19,927  19,927  27,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 52,032  50,517  49,046  90,000  70,000  83,977 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 7,448  7,231  7,020  9,690  9,690  15,150 431031-Water Supply

 1,719  1,669  1,620  0  0  1,890 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 135,010  131,078  127,260  86,000  86,000  81,264 431035-Bank Charges

 1,389,400  1,733,881  1,733,881  1,279,791  1,318,184  1,357,730 Total : SCC- 07-Mokhotlong 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Qacha's Nek Sub-Accountancy

 1,126,790  1,093,970  1,062,107  1,078,749  1,090,749  901,204 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 45,332  44,012  42,730  71,749  71,749  57,796 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 14,050  13,641  13,244  18,304  18,304  18,304 421007-Fares (Local)

 42,966  41,715  40,500  45,000  45,000  76,400 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 73,329  71,194  69,120  170,000  170,000  98,980 431001-Power

 33,075  32,111  31,176  43,300  43,300  50,535 431002-Communications

 24,760  24,039  23,339  32,753  32,753  44,091 431005-Stationery

 17,569  17,057  16,560  16,975  16,975  30,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 50,285  48,820  47,399  70,000  70,000  88,704 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 12,833  12,459  12,096  9,690  9,690  9,546 431031-Water Supply

 158,307  153,697  149,220  96,000  96,000  141,984 431035-Bank Charges

 1,517,544  1,664,520  1,652,520  1,507,490  1,552,715  1,599,296 Total : SCC- 08-Qacha's Nek 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Quthing Sub-Accountancy

 1,371,718  1,331,765  1,292,976  1,195,626  1,209,326  1,028,361 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,321  3,224  3,130  19,449 (6,251) 11,398 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 6,050  5,873  5,702  17,070  17,070  17,070 421007-Fares (Local)

 23,870  23,175  22,500  25,000  25,000  55,399 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 72,559  70,446  68,394  200,000  200,000  74,600 431001-Power

 38,601  37,477  36,385  50,535  50,535  45,735 431002-Communications

 36,597  35,531  34,496  48,638  48,638  31,220 431005-Stationery

 59,580  57,845  56,160  101,850  101,850  22,977 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 70,773  68,712  66,711  70,000  70,000  75,635 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10,931  10,612  10,303  9,690  9,690  11,748 431031-Water Supply

 181,586  176,297  171,162  95,000  95,000  132,783 431035-Bank Charges
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 1,506,926  1,820,858  1,832,858  1,767,920  1,820,957  1,875,586 Total : SCC- 09-Quthing 
Sub-Accountancy

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka Sub-Accountancy

 1,205,809  1,170,689  1,136,591  1,083,779  1,083,779  782,134 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 41,831  40,613  39,430  68,449  68,449  52,846 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 9,873  9,585  9,306  20,422  20,422  15,206 421007-Fares (Local)

 23,870  23,175  22,500  25,000  25,000  55,588 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 57,747  56,065  54,432  231,680  231,680  77,400 431001-Power

 50,471  49,001  47,574  66,075  66,075  60,132 431002-Communications

 33,392  32,419  31,475  44,565  44,565  49,574 431005-Stationery

 49,429  47,989  46,591  47,759  47,759  50,636 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 58,860  57,146  55,481  70,000  70,000  82,772 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 7,619  7,397  7,182  9,690  9,690  14,260 431031-Water Supply

 160,981  156,292  151,740  75,000  75,000  112,799 431035-Bank Charges

 1,353,348  1,742,419  1,742,419  1,602,302  1,650,372  1,699,883 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka 
Sub-Accountancy

Total: CC - 02-Treasury  67,089,317  71,924,483  84,441,421  81,981,962  79,594,138  72,276,715 

Cost Centre:03-Department of Budget

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Department of Budget

 6,339,173  6,154,537  5,975,278  5,820,491  5,820,491  4,614,733 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,469,860  1,427,049  1,385,484  0  0  0 411103-Salaries – Vacant Posts

 150,351  145,972  141,720  145,812  145,812  127,348 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  0 (500,000) 0 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 61,872  60,070  58,320  62,000  72,000  41,400 421011-Fares (International)

 280,522  272,351  264,419  755,000  300,000  495,219 421012-Subsistence (International)

 121,452  117,914  114,480  159,000  159,000  90,050 431002-Communications

 246,341  239,166  232,200  155,000  85,000  57,837 431004-Printing

 17,161  16,661  16,176  22,559  22,559  285 431005-Stationery

 30,554  29,664  28,800  24,000  24,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 91,662  88,992  86,400  65,000  150,000  190,209 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 0  0  0  0  0  119,750 431017-Training Costs

 0  0  0  70,000  0  0 531221-Office Equipment

 5,736,830  6,278,862  7,278,862  8,303,276  8,552,375  8,808,946 Total : SCC- 01-Department 
of Budget

Total: CC - 03-Department 
of Budget

 5,736,830  6,278,862  8,808,946  8,552,375  8,303,276  7,278,862 

Cost Centre:04-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management

 9,634,853  9,354,226  9,081,773  4,413,054  4,413,054  3,580,208 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 147,983  143,673  139,488  34,194  34,194  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 63,972  62,109  60,300  67,000  67,000  57,784 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  2,800  2,800  0 421009-Freight Charges

 549,207  533,210  517,680  498,254  498,254  701,916 421011-Fares (International)

 913,626  887,016  861,180  496,594  496,594  957,590 421012-Subsistence (International)

 104,647  101,599  98,640  114,000  114,000  52,107 431002-Communications

 30,554  29,664  28,800  40,000  40,000  0 431004-Printing

 19,478  18,911  18,360  21,000  21,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 5,863  5,693  5,527  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 352,237,322  341,977,982  332,017,458  379,390,643  379,390,643  338,623,163 472311-Current Grants Paid to Central 
Government

 0  0  0  700,000  0  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  5,611,000  6,500,000  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 343,972,768  391,577,539  391,388,539  342,832,807  353,117,791  363,711,325 Total : SCC- 01-Department 
of Macroeconomic Policy 

Total: CC - 04-Department 
of Macroeconomic Policy 

and Management

 343,972,768  391,577,539  363,711,325  353,117,791  342,832,807  391,388,539 

Cost Centre:06-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs

 34,712,301  33,701,263  32,719,673  29,881,905  29,931,905  26,447,817 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 364,924  354,295  343,976  120,536  70,536  221,962 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 22,291,397  21,642,133  21,011,780  14,700,000  14,700,000  14,294,286 412302-Gratuities

 687,463  667,440  648,000  700,000  700,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 1,129,540  1,096,641  1,064,700  1,183,000  1,183,000  612,176 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,017  8,755  8,500  3,200  3,200  0 421009-Freight Charges

 326,774  317,256  308,016  926,746  466,746  328,989 421011-Fares (International)

 1,448,953  1,406,751  1,365,777  2,474,184  776,186  733,455 421012-Subsistence (International)

 326,164  316,664  307,441  425,001  425,001  255,530 431002-Communications

 118,587  115,133  111,780  150,250  150,250  0 431004-Printing

 579,493  562,615  546,228  758,650  758,650  400,230 431005-Stationery

 22,915  22,248  21,600  30,000  30,000  20,180 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 4,836,023  4,695,168  4,558,416  9,271,770  9,021,770  7,188,605 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,814,139  1,761,300  1,710,000  1,900,000  1,900,000  130,218 431010-Minor Works

 2,648,643  2,571,498  2,496,600  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 5,866  5,695  5,530  6,141  6,141  0 431026-Books and Publications

 1,982,186  1,924,452  1,868,400  2,076,000  2,076,000  1,492,178 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 10,502,910  10,197,000  9,900,000  0  0  0 471101-Subsidies - Non Financial Public 
Corporations

 0  0  0  10,017,000  14,977,230  14,137,562 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 0  0  0  100,000  0  15,890 531221-Office Equipment

 66,279,078  77,176,615  74,724,383  78,996,416  81,366,309  83,807,298 Total : SCC- 01-Private 
Sector Development & 

Total: CC - 06-Private 
Sector Development & 

Financial Affairs

 66,279,078  77,176,615  83,807,298  81,366,309  78,996,416  74,724,383 

Total :04-Ministry of Finance  921,610,135  894,767,121  868,705,943  755,916,329  754,697,329  934,177,854 
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Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 9,847,476  9,560,656  9,282,190  8,361,800  8,361,800  10,337,266 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 168,460  163,554  158,790  282,828  282,828  55,427 411302-Wages – New Posts

 183,892  178,536  173,336  381,143  381,143  157,982 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 79,135  76,830  74,592  637,025  1,000,000  101,316 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 541,950  526,165  510,840  476,000  576,000  388,172 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 143,222  139,050  135,000  150,000  150,000  221,661 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 472,325  458,568  445,212  400,000  400,000  960,720 421011-Fares (International)

 824,445  800,432  777,118  855,588  111,103  1,338,469 421012-Subsistence (International)

 229,154  222,480  216,000  673,448  950,000  662,100 431001-Power

 1,130,791  1,097,855  1,065,879  775,720  775,720  480,200 431002-Communications

 74,513  72,343  70,236  100,000  150,000  0 431004-Printing

 87,075  84,539  82,076  145,000  185,391  84,588 431005-Stationery

 30,554  29,664  28,800  37,800  37,800  177,528 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 767,919  745,552  723,837  1,183,353  1,383,353  501,618 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 138,610  134,573  130,653  0 (90,391) 0 431010-Minor Works

 54,424  52,839  51,300  20,000  20,000  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  7,500  7,500  0 431016-Official Gifts

 305,539  296,640  288,000  80,000  80,000  0 431026-Books and Publications

 582,434  565,470  549,000  612,078  612,078  14,100 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 189,052  183,546  178,200  96,800  196,800  8,116 431031-Water Supply

 9,548  9,270  9,000  9,000  9,000  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 7,227,026  7,016,530  6,812,165  10,777,027  10,877,027  4,516,454 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  20,000,000  0  0 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  0  0  64,800 481301-Rent and Lease of Land for Government 
Use

 0  0  0  147,380  0  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  29,172  0  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 20,070,517  27,457,152  47,238,661  21,780,225  22,433,631  23,106,640 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 20,070,517  27,457,152  23,106,640  22,433,631  21,780,225  47,238,661 

Cost Centre:02-Trade

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Trade

 3,625,718  3,520,114  3,417,587  3,093,028  3,093,028  2,610,788 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  19,900 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 242,646  235,579  228,717  254,130  300,000  167,294 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 47,741  46,350  45,000  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 292,982  284,448  276,163  600,000  600,000  528,322 421011-Fares (International)

 512,487  497,561  483,069  1,107,388  556,327  1,071,326 421012-Subsistence (International)

 84,023  81,576  79,200  138,400  138,400  333,500 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  0  0  9,681 431004-Printing

 9,097  8,832  8,575  10,000  10,000  54,694 431005-Stationery
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 0  0  0  0  0  9,078 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 22,677  22,016  21,375  87,010  41,140  249,819 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0 (30,000) 0 431019-Consultancies

 422,026  409,734  397,800  423,000  453,000  317,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 5,371,403  5,161,895  5,712,956  4,957,486  5,106,210  5,259,396 Total : SCC- 01-Trade

Total: CC - 02-Trade  5,371,403  5,161,895  5,259,396  5,106,210  4,957,486  5,712,956 

Cost Centre:03-Industry

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Industry

 2,524,376  2,450,851  2,379,467  2,773,072  2,773,072  2,147,539 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  44,865 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 292,172  283,662  275,400  200,000  200,000  232,900 421011-Fares (International)

 355,063  344,722  334,681  300,000  140,792  269,784 421012-Subsistence (International)

 62,788  60,960  59,184  146,700  146,700  143,954 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  10,000  10,000  0 431004-Printing

 9,537  9,259  8,990  10,000  10,000  7,262 431005-Stationery

 8,402  8,158  7,920  104,200  184,200  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 38,192  37,080  36,000  30,000  30,000  15,200 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 16,788  16,299  15,825  45,192  45,192  89,977 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  371,759 431019-Consultancies

 3,323,240  3,639,956  3,719,164  3,207,467  3,303,691  3,402,801 Total : SCC- 01-Industry

Total: CC - 03-Industry  3,323,240  3,639,956  3,402,801  3,303,691  3,207,467  3,719,164 

Cost Centre:06-Standards and Quality Assurance

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Standards and Quality Assurance

 2,368,090  2,299,117  2,232,152  2,058,837  2,058,837  2,065,246 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 190,962  185,400  180,000  200,000  200,000  159,038 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 5,729  5,562  5,400  66,000  66,000  406 421009-Freight Charges

 103,798  100,775  97,839  150,000  150,000  219,656 421011-Fares (International)

 238,751  231,797  225,046  200,000  200,000  839,047 421012-Subsistence (International)

 11,458  11,124  10,800  10,000  10,000  7,000 431001-Power

 10,999  10,679  10,368  32,880  32,880  359,232 431002-Communications

 2,444  2,373  2,304  40,000  40,000  10,050 431004-Printing

 98,511  95,641  92,856  10,000  10,000  31,275 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  42,400  42,400  228 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 99,482  96,584  93,771  445,100  527,326  198,484 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,241  1,205  1,170  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 61,070  59,291  57,564  0  0  0 431016-Official Gifts

 14,991  14,554  14,130  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 179,072  173,856  168,792  204,188  250,952  201,189 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 286  278  270  9,600  9,600  5,954 431031-Water Supply

 4,096,804  3,597,995  3,469,005  3,192,462  3,288,236  3,386,883 Total : SCC- 01-Standards 
and Quality Assurance

Total: CC - 06-Standards 
and Quality Assurance

 4,096,804  3,597,995  3,386,883  3,288,236  3,192,462  3,469,005 

Cost Centre:07-One Stop Business Facilitation Center

Sub Cost Centre: 01-One Stop Business Facilitation Center
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 7,928,769  7,697,834  7,473,625  7,292,752  7,292,752  4,608,837 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 93,618  90,891  88,244  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 38,842  37,710  36,612  0  0  24,956 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 224,380  217,845  211,500  235,000  250,000  51,940 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 123,820  120,213  116,712  150,000  150,000  100,000 421011-Fares (International)

 232,571  225,797  219,221  200,000  200,000  246,032 421012-Subsistence (International)

 54,997  53,395  51,840  55,000  40,000  34,869 431001-Power

 285,068  276,765  268,704  206,300  206,300  75,000 431002-Communications

 97,779  94,931  92,166  150,000  150,000  19,626 431004-Printing

 159,553  154,905  150,394  125,000  125,000  39,744 431005-Stationery

 553,026  536,918  521,280  1,015,600  1,298,389  150,962 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 15,949  15,485  15,034  85,215  85,215  49,815 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  16,000  16,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 3,342  3,245  3,150  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 51,560  50,058  48,600  54,000  54,000  40,085 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 11,458  11,124  10,800  12,000  12,000  4,363 431031-Water Supply

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 763,848  741,600  720,000  828,985  828,985  493,610 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 5,939,840  10,708,641  10,425,852  10,038,681  10,339,841  10,650,036 Total : SCC- 01-One Stop 
Business Facilitation Center

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Missing Description

 0  0  0  0  0  11,177 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,177  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Missing 
Description

Total: CC - 07-One Stop 
Business Facilitation 

Center

 5,951,017  10,708,641  10,650,036  10,339,841  10,038,681  10,425,852 

Total :05-Ministry of Trade and 
Industry 

 45,805,758  44,471,610  43,176,320  70,565,638  50,565,638  38,812,981 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

06-Ministry of Development Planning

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 12,887,808  12,512,435  12,147,995  10,734,051  10,734,051  9,917,684 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 299,779  291,047  282,570  191,544  191,544  197,806 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,019,799  990,096  961,258  2,349,848  2,349,848  235,006 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,807,146  1,754,511  1,703,408  1,473,080  1,473,080  1,070,658 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 76,385  74,160  72,000  100,000  100,000  4,250 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 806,024  782,547  759,755  844,172  844,172  1,294,383 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 4,583  4,450  4,320  3,000  3,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 1,975,311  1,917,778  1,861,920  1,668,090  1,668,090  2,206,385 421011-Fares (International)

 1,808,719  1,756,038  1,704,891  2,005,791  2,005,791  2,782,013 421012-Subsistence (International)

 511,473  496,575  482,112  653,167  653,167  649,120 431001-Power

 757,336  735,278  713,862  1,583,000  1,583,000  867,212 431002-Communications

 10,694  10,382  10,080  63,385  63,385  31,955 431004-Printing

 516,465  501,422  486,818  788,223  788,223  226,706 431005-Stationery

 617,189  599,213  581,760  2,752,510  2,752,510  452,678 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 637,095  618,539  600,523  1,395,693  1,395,693  1,438,500 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 133,673  129,780  126,000  95,000  95,000  858,609 431010-Minor Works

 47,931  46,535  45,180  50,000  50,000  154,261 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,553  9,275  9,005  10,000  10,000  4,510 431016-Official Gifts

 85,933  83,430  81,000  350,000  350,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 390,409  379,038  367,998  510,000  510,000  9,333 431019-Consultancies

 8,593  8,343  8,100  60,000  60,000  0 431026-Books and Publications

 610,009  592,242  574,992  302,887  302,887  745,497 431031-Water Supply

 68,746  66,744  64,800  144,000  144,000  88,752 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 551,219  535,165  519,577  60,000  60,000  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  0  0  2,849,922 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  97,350 531221-Office Equipment

 448,761  435,690  423,000  508,170  508,170  3,369,533 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 29,552,125  28,695,611  28,695,611  24,592,924  25,330,712  26,090,633 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 29,552,125  28,695,611  26,090,633  25,330,712  24,592,924  28,695,611 

Cost Centre:02-Policy and Strategic Planning

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Policy and Strategic Planning

 3,496,358  3,394,523  3,295,653  2,645,707  2,645,707  2,241,607 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 82,471  80,069  77,737  54,509  54,509  25,848 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,913,604  1,857,868  1,803,756  2,004,173  2,004,173  251,229 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 321,580  312,214  303,120  192,905  192,905  206,095 421011-Fares (International)

 576,314  559,528  543,231  359,494  359,494  313,283 421012-Subsistence (International)

 1,428,396  1,386,792  1,346,400  1,185,450  1,185,450  83,950 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  300,000  300,000  0 431005-Stationery

 357,099  346,698  336,600  539,918  539,918  3,885 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 381,924  370,800  360,000  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 3,437,316  3,337,200  3,240,000  5,525,928  5,525,928  687,570 431019-Consultancies
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 189,052  183,546  178,200  198,000  198,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 3,813,466  13,006,084  13,006,084  11,484,697  11,829,238  12,184,115 Total : SCC- 01-Policy and 
Strategic Planning

Total: CC - 02-Policy and 
Strategic Planning

 3,813,466  13,006,084  12,184,115  11,829,238  11,484,697  13,006,084 

Cost Centre:03-Project Cycle Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Project Cycle Management

 2,912,004  2,827,188  2,744,843  3,126,952  3,126,952  3,178,441 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 66,675  64,733  62,848  83,738  83,738  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 303,830  294,981  286,389  318,210  318,210  231,899 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 46,595  45,238  43,920  135,395  135,395  26,300 421011-Fares (International)

 94,887  92,123  89,440  176,860  176,860  105,410 421012-Subsistence (International)

 18,141  17,613  17,100  80,000  80,000  0 431004-Printing

 5,896  5,724  5,558  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  75,000 431019-Consultancies

 3,617,051  3,921,155  3,921,155  3,250,097  3,347,600  3,448,028 Total : SCC- 01-Project 
Cycle Management

Total: CC - 03-Project 
Cycle Management

 3,617,051  3,921,155  3,448,028  3,347,600  3,250,097  3,921,155 

Cost Centre:04-Aid Coordination

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Aid Coordination

 3,267,510  3,172,340  3,079,942  2,218,604  2,218,604  1,366,799 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 71,980  69,883  67,848  82,772  82,772  72,416 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 66,055  64,131  62,263  69,181  69,181  52,784 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 166,213  161,372  156,672  125,041  125,041  47,057 421011-Fares (International)

 483,830  469,738  456,057  139,436  139,436  145,935 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  140,000  140,000  0 431004-Printing

 1,684,991  2,775,034  2,775,034  3,822,782  3,937,465  4,055,589 Total : SCC- 01-Aid 
Coordination

Total: CC - 04-Aid 
Coordination

 1,684,991  2,775,034  4,055,589  3,937,465  3,822,782  2,775,034 

Cost Centre:05-Bureau of Statistics

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Bureau of Statistics

 34,627,624  33,619,053  32,639,857  29,225,810  29,225,810  28,023,362 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 575,480  558,718  542,445  664,877  664,877  638,898 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,324,765  1,286,180  1,248,719  1,380,000  1,380,000  1,262,846 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,000  2,000  70 421007-Fares (Local)

 10,074,292  9,780,866  9,495,986  10,551,096  10,551,096  11,119,812 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 32,464  31,518  30,600  72,500  72,500  21,000 421010-Equine Hire

 182,942  177,613  172,440  157,144  157,144  132,388 421011-Fares (International)

 336,719  326,912  317,390  395,310  395,310  587,854 421012-Subsistence (International)

 419,123  406,916  395,064  551,266  551,266  473,531 431001-Power

 577,775  560,946  544,608  884,200  884,200  583,039 431002-Communications

 230,491  223,778  217,260  425,000  425,000  123,250 431004-Printing

 305,616  296,714  288,072  401,497  401,497  127,032 431005-Stationery

 237,175  230,267  223,560  362,250  362,250  106,437 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 936,164  908,897  882,424  1,792,524  1,792,524  2,708,903 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms
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 324,635  315,180  306,000  515,700  515,700  97,868 431010-Minor Works

 76,385  74,160  72,000  40,000  40,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 229,154  222,480  216,000  251,113  251,113  158,136 431031-Water Supply

 2,347,687  2,279,308  2,212,920  2,469,600  2,469,600  2,387,764 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 191,917  186,327  180,900  205,128  205,128  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 48,552,188  50,347,015  50,347,015  50,078,046  51,580,387  53,127,799 Total : SCC- 01-Bureau of 
Statistics

Total: CC - 05-Bureau of 
Statistics

 48,552,188  50,347,015  53,127,799  51,580,387  50,078,046  50,347,015 

Cost Centre:06-National Manpower Development Secretariat

Sub Cost Centre: 01-National Manpower Development Secretariat

 9,567,966  9,289,288  9,018,726  8,235,300  8,235,300  7,646,955 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,676,277  1,627,454  1,580,052  1,578,961  1,578,961  1,219,322 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 430,999  418,446  406,258  423,846  423,846  257,359 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 735,603  714,177  693,376  770,418  770,418  525,086 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 189,969  184,436  179,064  89,170  89,170  102,670 421011-Fares (International)

 327,188  317,658  308,406  221,904  221,904  443,848 421012-Subsistence (International)

 293,318  284,774  276,480  295,567  295,567  507,330 431001-Power

 239,696  232,714  225,936  265,800  265,800  534,769 431002-Communications

 368,786  358,044  347,616  325,800  325,800  546,616 431004-Printing

 298,448  289,755  281,316  210,280  210,280  302,802 431005-Stationery

 482,989  468,921  455,263  805,240  805,240  781,041 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 574,788  558,047  541,793  1,271,865  1,271,865  964,471 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 316,107  306,900  297,961  989,300  989,300  64,057 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  20,000  20,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 954,810  927,000  900,000  1,275,000  1,275,000  352,800 431018-Software Licenses

 477,405  463,500  450,000  500,000  500,000  225,000 431019-Consultancies

 152,770  148,320  144,000  160,000  160,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 17,187  16,686  16,200  18,000  18,000  10,672 431031-Water Supply

 612,172,917  594,342,638  577,031,687  641,146,319  641,146,319  496,562,280 482121-Student Grants - National Manpower 
Development

 0  0  0  0  0  100,221 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  99,516 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 3,819,240  3,708,000  3,600,000  3,773,702  3,773,702  67,840 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 511,314,654  662,376,472  662,376,472  596,754,135  614,656,759  633,096,461 Total : SCC- 01-National 
Manpower Development 

Total: CC - 06-National 
Manpower Development 

Secretariat

 511,314,654  662,376,472  633,096,461  614,656,759  596,754,135  662,376,472 

Cost Centre:07-Monitoring and Evaluation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Monitoring and Evaluation

 2,595,006  2,519,423  2,446,042  1,634,677  1,634,677  2,161,957 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 748,332  726,536  705,375  783,750  783,750  5,670 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 134,666  130,744  126,936  131,175  131,175  124,761 421011-Fares (International)

 231,212  224,478  217,940  260,794  260,794  261,214 421012-Subsistence (International)

 127,410  123,699  120,096  215,000  215,000  0 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  0  0  450,000 431019-Consultancies
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 3,003,602  3,025,396  3,025,396  3,616,389  3,724,880  3,836,627 Total : SCC- 01-Monitoring 
and Evaluation

Total: CC - 07-Monitoring 
and Evaluation

 3,003,602  3,025,396  3,836,627  3,724,880  3,616,389  3,025,396 

Total :06-Ministry of 
Development Planning 

 735,839,252  714,407,041  693,599,069  764,146,767  764,146,767  601,538,078 
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07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 8,918,956  8,659,180  8,406,971  8,672,176  8,672,176  7,663,067 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 268,171  260,360  252,777  200,150  200,150  310,379 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 241,643  234,605  227,772  689,510  1,177,510  12,379 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 378,105  367,092  356,400  426,770  426,770  535,714 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 429,270  416,767  404,628  449,587  419,587  488,806 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0 (16,946) 0 421009-Freight Charges

 915,289  888,630  862,747  1,133,768  833,768  426,486 421011-Fares (International)

 1,439,596  1,397,666  1,356,957  1,844,677  571,308  1,005,258 421012-Subsistence (International)

 236,857  229,958  223,260  188,703  188,703  259,343 431001-Power

 348,811  338,652  328,788  428,082  307,328  438,971 431002-Communications

 11,725  11,384  11,052  38,157  68,157  3,412 431004-Printing

 76,385  74,160  72,000  145,458  155,458  146,676 431005-Stationery

 53,469  51,912  50,400  97,843  107,843  77,888 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 72,527  70,415  68,364  97,000  97,000  158,032 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 190,007  184,473  179,100  398,741  398,741  1,707,063 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 47,741  46,350  45,000  43,971  53,971  29,390 431010-Minor Works

 16,996  16,501  16,020  17,812  17,812  10,470 431011-Drugs

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,490  10,490  9,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 1,433  1,392  1,351  1,500  1,500  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  0  40,150  0 431017-Training Costs

 47,741  46,350  45,000  43,010  50,000  37,802 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 105,182  102,118  99,144  90,415  100,415  26,306 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  1,238,889 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 47,741  46,350  45,000  0  100,000  0 482122-Legal Compensation

 0  0  0  4,579,370  1,400,000  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  223,310  0  119,103 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 14,704,434  15,381,891  19,820,500  13,061,732  13,453,584  13,857,191 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Probation unit

 2,384,269  2,314,825  2,247,403  2,420,607  2,420,607  2,341,812 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 26,646  25,869  25,116  5,700  5,700  2,200 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 139,899  135,824  131,868  183,965  283,965  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 84,023  81,576  79,200  105,375  105,375  135,269 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 12,890  12,515  12,150  26,825  26,825  4,565 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 9,548  9,270  9,000  128  37,805  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 267,572  259,779  252,212  280,236  340,236  234,184 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  13,964  0 421010-Equine Hire

 72,871  70,749  68,688  40,190  57,032  58,640 421011-Fares (International)

 146,188  141,930  137,796  164,489  97,489  138,073 421012-Subsistence (International)

 76,385  74,160  72,000  179,148  179,148  76,866 431001-Power

 123,510  119,912  116,420  165,202  165,202  160,750 431002-Communications

 554  538  522  2,043  2,043  0 431004-Printing

 12,623  12,255  11,898  26,624  26,624  0 431005-Stationery
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 1,910  1,854  1,800  42,864  72,864  59,928 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  12,000  12,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 53,403  51,848  50,337  132,253  132,253  66,262 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,458  11,124  10,800  75,718  75,718  83,800 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  1,985  1,985  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  0  32,960  0 431017-Training Costs

 78,199  75,921  73,710  78,000  78,000  66,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,428,349  4,167,795  3,943,352  3,300,920  3,399,947  3,501,946 Total : SCC- 03-Probation 
unit

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Legal Aid

 4,100,290  3,980,864  3,864,917  3,621,225  3,674,745  2,864,233 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 78,002  75,730  73,524  107,140  53,620  37,022 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 111,563  108,314  105,159  262,210  362,210  7,657 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 132,337  128,482  124,740  194,945  194,945  76,151 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 22,438  21,785  21,150  23,175  23,175  23,471 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 10,828  10,512  10,206  11,340  11,340  3,580 421007-Fares (Local)

 326,223  316,722  307,497  341,663  343,068  241,563 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 52,935  51,393  49,896  0  56,527  0 421011-Fares (International)

 368,230  357,505  347,093  162,628  162,628  174,349 421012-Subsistence (International)

 27,369  26,572  25,798  0  35,830  0 431001-Power

 170,899  165,921  161,088  223,734  223,734  202,842 431002-Communications

 16,451  15,972  15,507  21,992  21,992  0 431004-Printing

 22,863  22,198  21,551  7,432  49,932  18,552 431005-Stationery

 30,550  29,660  28,796  39,955  39,955  10,941 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 27,308  26,512  25,740  30,750  30,750  34,059 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 234,125  227,306  220,685  443,406  443,406  454,049 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 38,165  37,053  35,974  0  19,989  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  0  85,890  0 431017-Training Costs

 28,081  27,263  26,469  0  16,000  0 431026-Books and Publications

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  20,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 10,894  10,577  10,269  0  11,410  0 431031-Water Supply

 1,091,285  1,059,500  1,028,641  1,440,000  1,440,000  656,569 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 4,805,039  7,321,146  6,931,595  6,522,699  6,718,380  6,919,932 Total : SCC- 04-Legal Aid

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 22,937,822  26,870,832  24,279,069  23,571,912  22,885,351  30,695,447 

Cost Centre:03-Lesotho Correctional Service

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lesotho Correctional Service

 179,143,192  173,925,429  168,859,640  162,034,323  162,034,323  154,005,497 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 7,426,300  7,210,000  7,000,000  0  0  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 2,786,566  2,705,404  2,626,606  2,747,816  2,747,816  2,587,000 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,249,896  1,213,491  1,178,147  835,493  2,176,315  5,371 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,845,991  1,792,225  1,740,024  669,793  1,072,910  681,016 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,151  3,059  2,970  3,255  3,255  90 421007-Fares (Local)

 680,884  661,052  641,798  713,109  513,109  770,572 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 188,670  183,175  177,840  88,673  52,673  149,008 421011-Fares (International)

 633,450  615,000  597,087  245,675  168,575  524,301 421012-Subsistence (International)
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 1,909,620  1,854,000  1,800,000  2,564,759  2,564,759  3,393,905 431001-Power

 391,472  380,070  369,000  503,736  503,736  617,768 431002-Communications

 50,796  49,316  47,880  53,808  53,808  467 431004-Printing

 98,958  96,076  93,277  126,986  126,986  79,058 431005-Stationery

 236,793  229,896  223,200  305,338  322,284  302,136 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 4,735,858  4,597,920  4,464,000  6,181,250  6,181,250  9,351,030 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 2,466,031  2,394,205  2,324,471  8,139,600  8,139,600  1,719,418 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 99,127  96,240  93,437  59,322  59,322  52,723 431010-Minor Works

 241,517  234,483  227,653  213,188  213,188  186,358 431011-Drugs

 49,173  47,741  46,350  37,525  37,525  132,190 431015-Official Entertainment

 14,537  14,114  13,703  8,200  8,200  950 431016-Official Gifts

 572,886  556,200  540,000  204,000  204,000  0 431020-Ammunition

 90,230  87,602  85,050  0  90,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 764,230  741,971  720,360  956,480  656,480  690,495 431031-Water Supply

 7,218  7,008  6,804  4,000  7,100  3,900 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 2,360,019  2,291,281  2,224,544  2,584,872  3,284,872  2,990,172 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  20,000  15,000 482122-Legal Compensation

 0  0  0  0  0  432,350 531221-Office Equipment

 178,690,777  191,242,086  189,281,201  196,130,841  202,014,766  208,075,209 Total : SCC- 01-Lesotho 
Correctional Service

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Lesotho Correctional Services

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  43,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 229,154  222,480  216,000  320,000  320,000  169,500 431001-Power

 15,277  14,832  14,400  15,000  15,000  13,500 431005-Stationery

 534,694  519,120  504,000  580,000  580,000  395,500 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 95,481  92,700  90,000  340,000  340,000  80,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 14,322  13,905  13,500  10,000  10,000  7,600 431010-Minor Works

 50,128  48,668  47,250  52,500  52,500  54,095 431031-Water Supply

 5,729  5,562  5,400  5,520  5,520  5,386 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 768,581  1,373,020  1,373,020  935,550  963,617  992,525 Total : SCC- 02-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Lesotho Correctional Services

 76,385  74,160  72,000  80,000  80,000  95,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 534,694  519,120  504,000  620,000  620,000  380,250 431001-Power

 30,554  29,664  28,800  30,000  30,000  29,000 431005-Stationery

 1,451,311  1,409,040  1,368,000  1,700,000  1,700,000  1,120,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 94,280  91,534  88,868  380,000  380,000  110,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  46,000 431010-Minor Works

 58,212  56,516  54,870  65,000  65,000  65,000 431011-Drugs

 153,495  149,025  144,684  160,760  160,760  115,366 431031-Water Supply

 1,960,616  3,045,760  3,045,760  2,270,223  2,338,329  2,408,479 Total : SCC- 03-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Lesotho Correctional Services

 38,192  37,080  36,000  40,000  40,000  29,990 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 221,516  215,064  208,800  320,000  320,000  149,950 431001-Power

 27,926  27,112  26,322  20,000  20,000  18,278 431005-Stationery
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 473,586  459,792  446,400  550,000  550,000  366,400 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 65,140  63,242  61,400  240,000  240,000  79,973 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 21,961  21,321  20,700  10,000  10,000  7,932 431010-Minor Works

 57,289  55,620  54,000  55,520  55,520  62,450 431031-Water Supply

 4,010  3,893  3,780  4,200  4,200  2,050 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 717,023  1,239,720  1,239,720  857,403  883,125  909,619 Total : SCC- 04-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Lesotho Correctional Services

 2,864  2,781  2,700  3,000  3,000  2,970 421007-Fares (Local)

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  38,970 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 244,049  236,941  230,040  420,000  420,000  195,141 431001-Power

 22,915  22,248  21,600  27,000  27,000  26,951 431005-Stationery

 534,694  519,120  504,000  580,000  580,000  356,518 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 47,741  46,350  45,000  240,000  240,000  63,628 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,096  18,540  18,000  10,000  10,000  10,498 431010-Minor Works

 46,786  45,423  44,100  47,250  47,250  50,000 431031-Water Supply

 3,055  2,966  2,880  3,240  3,240  3,080 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 747,755  1,380,490  1,380,490  913,320  940,720  968,941 Total : SCC- 05-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Lesotho Correctional Services

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,300  1,300  1,300 421007-Fares (Local)

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  36,500 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 334,565  324,821  315,360  420,000  420,000  221,500 431001-Power

 22,915  22,248  21,600  27,000  27,000  16,500 431005-Stationery

 537,199  521,552  506,362  590,000  590,000  326,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 57,289  55,620  54,000  240,000  240,000  77,999 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,458  11,124  10,800  10,000  10,000  5,500 431010-Minor Works

 57,289  55,620  54,000  52,600  52,600  41,400 431031-Water Supply

 2,864  2,781  2,700  2,940  2,940  3,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 730,299  1,393,840  1,393,840  1,010,902  1,041,229  1,072,466 Total : SCC- 06-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Lesotho Correctional Services

 38,192  37,080  36,000  40,000  40,000  29,930 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 305,539  296,640  288,000  360,000  360,000  165,455 431001-Power

 15,277  14,832  14,400  18,000  18,000  18,405 431005-Stationery

 496,501  482,040  468,000  550,000  550,000  290,993 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 57,289  55,620  54,000  240,000  240,000  64,999 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 13,367  12,978  12,600  10,000  10,000  2,640 431010-Minor Works

 85,933  83,430  81,000  84,985  84,985  79,400 431031-Water Supply

 651,822  1,302,985  1,302,985  954,000  982,620  1,012,099 Total : SCC- 07-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Lesotho Correctional Services

 101,210  98,262  95,400  106,000  106,000  91,984 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 334,565  324,821  315,360  861,560  861,560  422,500 431001-Power

 26,735  25,956  25,200  35,000  35,000  34,993 431005-Stationery

 1,909,620  1,854,000  1,800,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  1,246,206 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 71,611  69,525  67,500  580,000  580,000  148,498 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,096  18,540  18,000  40,000  40,000  8,166 431010-Minor Works

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  98,509 431011-Drugs

 85,933  83,430  81,000  90,000  90,000  32,500 431031-Water Supply

 61,108  59,328  57,600  64,000  64,000  57,496 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 2,140,852  4,376,560  4,376,560  2,550,060  2,626,562  2,705,359 Total : SCC- 08-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Lesotho Correctional Services

 23,870  23,175  22,500  25,000  25,000  26,995 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 106,939  103,824  100,800  130,000  130,000  126,000 431001-Power

 11,458  11,124  10,800  18,000  18,000  18,266 431005-Stationery

 9,548  9,270  9,000  20,000  20,000  49,995 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  14,998 431010-Minor Works

 36,283  35,226  34,200  38,480  38,480  40,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  2,940 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,337  1,298  1,260  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 279,194  231,480  231,480  178,560  183,917  189,434 Total : SCC- 09-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Lesotho Correctional Services

 1,241  1,205  1,170  1,300  1,300  3,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 41,057  39,861  38,700  43,000  43,000  45,964 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  2,036  2,036  1,900 421010-Equine Hire

 374,286  363,384  352,800  480,000  480,000  275,000 431001-Power

 19,860  19,282  18,720  26,000  26,000  25,994 431005-Stationery

 534,694  519,120  504,000  590,000  590,000  327,418 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 57,289  55,620  54,000  240,000  240,000  100,431 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  7,599 431010-Minor Works

 46,786  45,423  44,100  49,600  49,600  30,500 431031-Water Supply

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,000  2,000  2,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 819,806  1,443,936  1,443,936  1,024,290  1,055,019  1,086,669 Total : SCC- 10-Lesotho 
Correctional Services

Total: CC - 03-Lesotho 
Correctional Service

 187,506,726  207,029,877  219,420,800  213,029,902  206,825,148  205,068,992 

Total :07-Ministry of Justice 
and Correctional Services 

 243,699,868  236,601,814  229,710,499  235,764,439  233,900,709  210,444,548 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

08-Ministry of Home Affairs

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 18,680,763  18,136,663  17,608,411  16,384,603  16,384,603  11,287,541 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 302,431  293,622  285,070  285,070  285,070  226,486 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 95,386  92,607  89,910  4,000,000  4,000,000  410,055 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 3,467,874  3,366,868  3,268,804  2,800,000  2,800,000  1,491,189 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  39,000  39,000  32,680 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 477,405  463,500  450,000  500,000  500,000  967,096 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 393,000  381,553  370,440  785,237  601,000  328,861 421011-Fares (International)

 759,053  736,945  715,481  877,976  204,070  1,563,527 421012-Subsistence (International)

 317,150  307,912  298,944  200,000  200,000  220,000 431001-Power

 744,370  722,689  701,640  860,000  860,000  583,717 431002-Communications

 38,116  37,006  35,928  52,992  52,992  0 431004-Printing

 163,937  159,162  154,526  19,397  19,397  0 431005-Stationery

 131,076  127,259  123,552  66,300  66,300  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 575,355  558,597  542,327  424,340  424,340  3,538,635 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 205,762  199,769  193,950  72,000  72,000  46,916 431010-Minor Works

 9,519,456  9,242,190  8,973,000  17,277,774  11,880,188  10,656,239 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  2,399 431016-Official Gifts

 33,418  32,445  31,500  700  700  0 431026-Books and Publications

 113,431  110,128  106,920  112,900  112,900  83,116 431031-Water Supply

 57,289  55,620  54,000  120,000  120,000  30,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 176,449  171,310  166,320  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  295,206 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 31,763,664  38,632,560  44,888,289  34,206,723  35,232,925  36,289,912 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Livestock Registration and Marking

 12,287,459  11,929,572  11,582,109  10,962,732  10,962,732  10,742,846 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 185,551  180,147  174,900  174,900  174,900  134,620 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 95  93  90  29,040  29,040  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 477,405  463,500  450,000  500,000  500,000  624,104 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 38,192  37,080  36,000  92,000  184,000  128,267 431001-Power

 76,538  74,308  72,144  135,000  180,000  203,306 431002-Communications

 267  260  252  14,700  14,700  0 431004-Printing

 1,151  1,118  1,085  4,109  160,000  134,693 431005-Stationery

 2,703,399  2,624,659  2,548,212  1,642,815  1,344,000  10,342 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 470,339  456,640  443,340  493,905  493,905  1,303,257 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 955  927  900  64,000  64,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  8,700  8,700  20,034 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 10,312  10,012  9,720  19,276  25,200  14,151 431031-Water Supply

 334  324  315  2,800  2,800  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 409,556  397,627  386,046  949,500  949,500  279,365 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 13,594,984  15,093,477  15,093,477  15,705,113  16,176,267  16,661,555 Total : SCC- 02-Livestock 
Registration and Marking

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 45,358,648  53,726,037  52,951,467  51,409,191  49,911,836  59,981,766 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Cost Centre:06-Immigration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Immigration

 12,737,473  12,366,479  12,006,290  12,566,301  12,566,301  13,244,182 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,520,430  1,476,146  1,433,151  880,000  880,000  1,007,260 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 191,707  186,123  180,702  189,684  189,684  63,683 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 148,376  144,054  139,858  155,398  200,000  225,340 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 521,708  506,513  491,760  100,000  100,000  29,829 421011-Fares (International)

 538,895  523,199  507,960  84,602  40,000  29,429 421012-Subsistence (International)

 727,611  706,418  685,843  400,000  400,000  289,144 431001-Power

 175,734  170,615  165,646  100,000  100,000  99,982 431002-Communications

 14,055  13,645  13,248  0  110,000  21,237 431004-Printing

 112,778  109,494  106,304  100,000  100,000  100,000 431005-Stationery

 10,133,492  9,838,341  9,551,788  23,656,970  23,656,970  10,925,713 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 267,402  259,613  252,052  149,255  149,255  190,969 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 653,718  634,678  616,192  263,800  153,800  153,800 431031-Water Supply

 114,577  111,240  108,000  130,200  130,200  130,199 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,081,134  1,049,645  1,019,073  1,200,000  1,200,000  1,085,581 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 141,885  137,752  133,740  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 27,596,346  39,976,210  39,976,210  27,411,608  28,233,956  29,080,975 Total : SCC- 01-Immigration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Passport Services

 14,916,570  14,482,107  14,060,298  12,217,486  12,217,486  14,265,655 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 121,869  118,319  114,873  114,873  114,873  55,275 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 57,289  55,620  54,000  28,960  28,960  2,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 381,924  370,800  360,000  400,000  400,000  250,184 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  200,000  200,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 30,554  29,664  28,800  40,000  40,000  35,100 421011-Fares (International)

 22,915  22,248  21,600  40,000  40,000  127,695 421012-Subsistence (International)

 349,460  339,282  329,400  250,000  250,000  546,899 431001-Power

 159,491  154,846  150,336  200,000  200,000  174,068 431002-Communications

 37,764,191  36,664,263  35,596,372  47,842,042  49,643,385  43,456,160 431004-Printing

 229,185  222,510  216,029  57,699  57,699  14,232 431005-Stationery

 10,134,775  9,839,587  9,552,997  23,656,670  23,656,670  16,591,627 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 746,990  725,233  704,110  1,350,700  407,500  1,274,083 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 42,966  41,715  40,500  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 56,200  54,563  52,974  73,100  73,100  413,897 431031-Water Supply

 52,634  51,101  49,613  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 183,003  177,673  172,498  191,664  191,664  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 42,966  41,715  40,500  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 77,206,874  87,521,337  86,663,194  61,544,899  63,391,246  65,292,983 Total : SCC- 02-Passport 
Services

Total: CC - 
06-Immigration

 104,803,220  127,497,547  94,373,958  91,625,202  88,956,506  126,639,404 

Cost Centre:14-Identification and Registration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Identification and Registration

 6,032,407  5,856,706  5,686,122  5,726,559  5,771,451  5,661,029 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 21,006  20,394  19,800  64,692  19,800  17,949 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts
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Approved
Budget
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2019/20
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 0  0  0  30,000  30,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 381,924  370,800  360,000  400,000  400,000  594,197 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  2,500  2,500  0 421010-Equine Hire

 54,632  53,041  51,496  137,150  137,150  15,650 421011-Fares (International)

 132,604  128,742  124,992  101,560  101,560  25,390 421012-Subsistence (International)

 1,491,031  1,447,603  1,405,440  766,000  1,466,000  358,903 431001-Power

 416,603  404,469  392,688  160,000  160,000  137,297 431002-Communications

 95,481  92,700  90,000  181,000  181,000  10,250 431004-Printing

 279,377  271,240  263,340  662,904  662,904  222,130 431005-Stationery

 14,492,989  14,070,863  13,661,032  29,579,060  29,579,060  8,100,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 282,046  273,831  265,856  1,225,000  525,000  1,544,915 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 358,054  347,625  337,500  564,000  564,000  180,149 431010-Minor Works

 28,644  27,810  27,000  240,000  240,000  60,000 431031-Water Supply

 7,638  7,416  7,200  90,000  90,000  22,500 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 4,457,998  4,328,154  4,202,091  4,155,198  4,155,198  4,328,790 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  2,098 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 21,281,245  44,085,623  44,085,623  26,894,557  27,701,393  28,532,435 Total : SCC- 01-Identification 
and Registration

Total: CC - 
14-Identification and 

Registration

 21,281,245  44,085,623  28,532,435  27,701,393  26,894,557  44,085,623 

Total :08-Ministry of Home 
Affairs 

 175,857,860  170,735,786  165,762,899  230,706,793  225,309,207  171,443,114 
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Approved
Budget 
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2018/19
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2019/20
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2020/21

09-Prime Minister's Office

Cost Centre:01-Prime Minister's Office

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Prime Minister's Office

 19,781,515  19,205,354  18,645,975  12,769,544  12,359,994  11,765,592 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  4,179,213  4,179,213  3,929,313 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 419,639  407,417  395,550  270,000  270,000  310,032 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 423,936  411,588  399,600  4,930,116  5,802,284  756,714 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 4,396,375  4,268,325  4,144,005  838,176  838,176  1,211,845 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 145,131  140,904  136,800  200,000  200,000  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 143,603  139,421  135,360  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 0  0  0  20,000  20,000  10,260 421007-Fares (Local)

 862,574  837,451  813,059  903,399  903,399  1,116,266 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 5,350,911  5,195,059  5,043,747  4,172,109  3,172,109  5,157,134 421011-Fares (International)

 4,487,059  4,356,368  4,229,483  8,437,017 (497,157) 4,770,086 421012-Subsistence (International)

 18,332  17,798  17,280  494,455  494,455  516,231 431001-Power

 549,971  533,952  518,400  789,379  789,379  2,160,192 431002-Communications

 18,332  17,798  17,280  72,876  72,876  22,000 431004-Printing

 336,093  326,304  316,800  103,818  103,818  41,020 431005-Stationery

 2,860,382  2,777,070  2,696,185  1,521,318  171,318  2,599,136 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 152,770  148,320  144,000  409,562  409,562  448,119 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 28,644  27,810  27,000  136,090  136,090  175,913 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  600,000  600,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  130,852  140,000  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  25,000  25,000  7,746 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  20,500  20,500  0 431026-Books and Publications

 0  0  0  184,800  184,800  257,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  150,000  0  0 431034-Purchase of Health Services

 7,901,087  7,670,958  7,447,532  10,954,250  23,054,788  9,870,075 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  0 (872,168) 0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  110,045  0  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  316,041 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 0  0  0  365,467  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 45,440,716  52,578,436  52,787,986  45,128,056  46,481,898  47,876,355 Total : SCC- 01-Prime 
Minister's Office

Sub Cost Centre: 02-The First Lady's Office

 3,408,977  3,309,687  3,213,288  2,789,992  2,789,992  2,286,360 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 551,269  535,213  519,624  503,440  505,640  188,517 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 63,124  61,285  59,500  178,709  178,709  54,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 74,189  72,028  69,930  77,721  77,721  97,311 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 77,340  75,087  72,900  81,000  81,000  68,525 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 232,210  225,446  218,880  29,181  29,181  151,330 421011-Fares (International)

 769,959  747,533  725,760  46,872  46,872  405,140 421012-Subsistence (International)

 55,914  54,285  52,704  73,200  73,200  86,151 431001-Power

 85,355  82,869  80,456  111,760  111,760  101,828 431002-Communications

 14,263  13,847  13,444  18,668  18,668  40,990 431004-Printing

 34,043  33,052  32,089  44,568  44,568  47,753 431005-Stationery
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 14,831  14,399  13,980  19,423  19,423  25,022 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 125,271  121,622  118,080  32,662  32,662  45,517 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 32,655  31,703  30,780  268,410  68,410  82,215 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 477,405  463,500  450,000  500,000  500,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 0  0  0  872,088  872,088  790,890 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 190,962  185,400  180,000  0  0  0 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  200,000  200,000  107,415 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  0  0  18,055 531221-Office Equipment

 4,597,019  5,649,894  5,847,694  5,851,414  6,026,957  6,207,765 Total : SCC- 02-The First 
Lady's Office

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Smart Partnership Hub

 2,978,537  2,891,784  2,807,557  2,631,865  2,766,490  1,708,805 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  100  100  100 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 42,090  40,864  39,674  238,279  238,279  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 34,717  33,706  32,724  36,357  36,357  88,212 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 127,661  123,943  120,333  133,703  133,703  0 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 43,519  42,251  41,021  11,275  11,275  0 421011-Fares (International)

 43,519  42,251  41,021  16,118  16,118  174,855 421012-Subsistence (International)

 52,568  51,037  49,550  68,821  68,821  95,737 431002-Communications

 7,379  7,164  6,955  9,664  9,664  2,667 431004-Printing

 13,404  13,014  12,635  17,546  17,546  19,169 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  42,578 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 8,637  8,386  8,141  18,092  18,092  3,588 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 229,154  222,480  216,000  240,000  240,000  236,288 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 2,371,999  3,556,445  3,421,820  3,375,610  3,476,878  3,581,185 Total : SCC- 04-Smart 
Partnership Hub

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Poverty Reduction

 712,711  691,952  671,798  716,330  394,881  625,610 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  500,000  500,000  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 0  0  0  10,048  10,048  38,573 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 33,915  32,927  31,968  119,139  119,139  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 57,289  55,620  54,000  41,551  41,551  102,276 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 40,102  38,934  37,800  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 18,407  17,871  17,350  19,278  19,278  626,338 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 146,659  142,387  138,240  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 64,163  62,294  60,480  0  0  54,145 421012-Subsistence (International)

 15,582  15,129  14,688  20,408  20,408  103,570 431001-Power

 22,915  22,248  21,600  30,000  30,000  40,519 431002-Communications

 5,830  5,660  5,495  7,636  7,636  50,950 431004-Printing

 4,611  4,476  4,346  6,034  6,034  0 431005-Stationery

 1,992  1,934  1,877  12,519  12,519  21,643 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 11,458  11,124  10,800  12,000  12,000  12,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  54,450 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 1,003,142  973,924  945,557  0  0  0 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units
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 0  0  0  0  0  39,950 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 1,770,025  1,173,494  1,494,943  2,016,000  2,076,480  2,138,774 Total : SCC- 05-Poverty 
Reduction

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Administration

 16,431,040  15,952,466  15,487,831  13,175,893  13,362,717  11,946,412 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  500,000  500,000  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 282,395  274,170  266,184  181,396  182,496  130,923 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 340,208  330,299  320,679  963,045  963,045  2,110 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 542,752  526,944  511,596  568,717  568,717  449,313 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 152,896  148,442  144,119  160,132  160,132  235,991 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 532,665  517,150  502,088  697,350  697,350  2,089,381 421011-Fares (International)

 67,463  65,498  63,590  88,323  88,323  1,085,157 421012-Subsistence (International)

 744,752  723,060  702,000  947,512  947,512  891,696 431001-Power

 560,530  544,204  528,353  733,594  733,594  731,005 431002-Communications

 15,274  14,829  14,397  220,916  220,916  162,589 431004-Printing

 240,456  233,453  226,653  314,794  314,794  259,234 431005-Stationery

 1,045,622  1,015,167  985,599  1,368,898  1,368,898  514,853 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 160,234  155,567  151,036  209,776  209,776  234,950 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 364,676  354,055  343,742  763,870  763,870  842,500 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 80,204  77,868  75,600  84,000  84,000  65,937 431010-Minor Works

 319,098  309,803  300,780  334,200  334,200  334,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  200,000 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 20,176,052  21,500,340  21,312,416  20,624,248  21,242,975  21,880,264 Total : SCC- 
06-Administration

Total: CC - 01-Prime 
Minister's Office

 74,355,811  84,458,609  81,684,343  79,305,188  76,995,328  84,864,859 

Cost Centre:08-Food Management Unit

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Food Management Unit

 13,503,523  13,110,216  12,728,366  12,493,298  12,493,298  11,320,408 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  8,837 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 0  0  0  618,000  618,000  505,055 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 53,469  51,912  50,400  317,600  317,600  316,741 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 462,497  449,026  435,948  1,667,954  1,667,954  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 547,404  531,460  515,981  572,231  572,231  353,302 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,440,104  3,339,907  3,242,628  3,583,040  3,583,040  2,750,280 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 3,724  3,615  3,510  3,800  3,800  1,510 421007-Fares (Local)

 355,892  345,526  335,462  372,736  447,283  264,822 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 148,183  143,867  139,676  36,794  36,794  53,610 421011-Fares (International)

 341,470  331,524  321,868  109,530  109,530  285,810 421012-Subsistence (International)

 328,195  318,636  309,355  427,615  427,615  390,115 431001-Power

 186,028  180,609  175,349  239,402  287,202  221,586 431002-Communications

 8,115  7,878  7,649  9,152  9,152  0 431004-Printing

 130,807  126,998  123,299  151,863  151,863  190,508 431005-Stationery

 56,018  54,386  52,802  56,276  56,276  39,839 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 7,638  7,416  7,200  0  0  11,106 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 456,738  443,435  430,520  492,719  382,472  401,334 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 42,966  41,715  40,500  55,000  55,000  0 431010-Minor Works

With support from EU PFM Project 127



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
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2020/21

 0  0  0  204,000  204,000  234,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0 (12,100) 0 531221-Office Equipment

 17,348,863  21,411,010  21,411,010  18,920,512  19,488,128  20,072,771 Total : SCC- 01-Food 
Management Unit

Total: CC - 08-Food 
Management Unit

 17,348,863  21,411,010  20,072,771  19,488,128  18,920,512  21,411,010 

Cost Centre:11-Disaster Management Authority

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Disaster Management Authority

 8,708,054  8,454,421  8,208,176  8,257,061  8,259,261  7,604,266 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 28,963  28,119  27,300  45,412  43,212  44,200 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 270,081  262,214  254,577  764,479  764,479  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 544,761  528,894  513,490  540,163  540,163  557,293 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 136,427  132,453  128,596  142,884  142,884  63,142 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 78,753  76,459  74,232  32,295  32,295  85,845 421011-Fares (International)

 305,539  296,640  288,000  58,849  58,849  381,083 421012-Subsistence (International)

 173,319  168,271  163,369  189,386  189,386  190,670 431001-Power

 190,051  184,516  179,142  248,813  248,813  243,989 431002-Communications

 15,610  15,155  14,714  20,435  20,435  10,200 431004-Printing

 48,251  46,845  45,481  63,171  63,171  78,517 431005-Stationery

 14,329  13,912  13,506  56,276  56,276  608,869 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  0  0  44,938 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 94,526  91,773  89,100  271,371  271,371  254,725 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10,503  10,197  9,900  11,000  11,000  15,503 431010-Minor Works

 12,031  11,680  11,340  12,600  12,600  6,000 431031-Water Supply

 3,118,998  3,028,153  2,939,954  3,266,617  3,266,617  2,652,095 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 4,774,050  4,635,000  4,500,000  5,000,000  5,000,000  8,131,523 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 20,972,858  18,980,812  18,980,812  17,460,877  17,984,704  18,524,245 Total : SCC- 01-Disaster 
Management Authority

Total: CC - 11-Disaster 
Management Authority

 20,972,858  18,980,812  18,524,245  17,984,704  17,460,877  18,980,812 

Cost Centre:12-F.N.C.O

Sub Cost Centre: 01-F.N.C.O

 3,694,934  3,587,315  3,482,830  3,181,071  3,183,271  2,656,111 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  9,900  4,400  22,110 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 48,854  47,432  46,050  138,279  138,279  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 119,435  115,957  112,579  125,084  125,084  182,168 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 178,423  173,227  168,181  186,868  186,868  121,621 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 92,423  89,731  87,117  20,996  20,996  48,100 421011-Fares (International)

 185,838  180,425  175,170  43,291  43,291  141,086 421012-Subsistence (International)

 36,225  35,170  34,145  47,424  47,424  47,890 431001-Power

 59,763  58,023  56,333  78,231  78,231  62,553 431002-Communications

 21,122  20,507  19,909  27,653  27,653  20,774 431004-Printing

 29,185  28,335  27,510  38,206  38,206  70,406 431005-Stationery

 36,518  35,454  34,422  47,809  47,809  49,351 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  0  0  37,803 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 55,818  54,192  52,614  116,929  116,929  109,672 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms
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 0  0  0  0  0  80,570 431010-Minor Works

 11,267  10,939  10,620  11,800  11,800  13,350 431026-Books and Publications

 3,663,564  4,070,241  4,073,541  4,307,481  4,436,705  4,569,806 Total : SCC- 01-F.N.C.O

Total: CC - 12-F.N.C.O  3,663,564  4,070,241  4,569,806  4,436,705  4,307,481  4,073,541 

Total :09-Prime Minister's 
Office 

 124,851,166  121,214,724  117,684,198  129,330,222  128,920,672  116,341,096 
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10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology

Cost Centre:

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Radio

 15,166,880  14,725,127  14,296,239  14,244,407  14,244,407  13,553,363 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 955,485  927,655  900,636  0  0  0 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 200,790  194,942  189,264  0  0  75,921 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 320,816  311,472  302,400  336,000  336,000  297,873 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 25,505  24,762  24,041  21,200  21,200  27,879 421009-Freight Charges

 478,887  464,939  451,397  597,086  597,086  674,924 421011-Fares (International)

 907,488  881,056  855,395  1,131,472  1,131,472  1,674,828 421012-Subsistence (International)

 3,408,993  3,309,701  3,213,302  4,250,400  4,250,400  2,696,396 431001-Power

 835,726  811,385  787,752  1,042,000  1,042,000  1,145,250 431002-Communications

 5,614  5,451  5,292  7,000  7,000  10,000 431004-Printing

 16,041  15,574  15,120  20,000  20,000  14,307 431005-Stationery

 1,422,484  1,381,052  1,340,827  1,773,582  1,773,582  2,573,852 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 964,554  936,460  909,185  1,924,200  1,924,200  2,042,224 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 80,204  77,868  75,600  80,000  80,000  20,342 431010-Minor Works

 3,910  3,796  3,686  3,900  3,900  3,729 431011-Drugs

 185,071  179,680  174,447  184,600  184,600  31,824 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 24,842,712  25,615,847  25,615,847  23,544,582  24,250,920  24,978,447 Total : SCC- 02-Radio

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Lesotho Television

 4,434,893  4,305,722  4,180,312  8,862,837  8,862,837  7,039,404 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 2,877  2,793  2,712  0  0  112,094 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 72,184  70,081  68,040  72,000  72,000  57,481 421007-Fares (Local)

 309,358  300,348  291,600  324,000  324,000  751,302 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 4,812  4,672  4,536  4,000  4,000  4,000 421009-Freight Charges

 421,076  408,811  396,904  525,008  525,008  937,173 421011-Fares (International)

 368,948  358,202  347,769  460,012  460,012  1,670,139 421012-Subsistence (International)

 457,087  443,773  430,848  569,900  569,900  570,061 431001-Power

 6,009,689  5,834,649  5,664,708  7,493,000  7,493,000  7,160,258 431002-Communications

 3,208  3,115  3,024  4,000  4,000  168,000 431004-Printing

 40,102  38,934  37,800  50,000  50,000  35,684 431005-Stationery

 608,749  591,018  573,804  759,000  759,000  1,288,578 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,300,567  2,233,560  2,168,505  3,637,051  3,637,051  5,335,313 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,101  2,039  1,980  2,100  2,100  2,200 431011-Drugs

 300,765  292,005  283,500  300,000  300,000  38,631 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 22,027  21,385  20,762  36,000  36,000  36,000 431031-Water Supply

 25,206,319  23,098,908  23,098,908  14,476,804  14,911,108  15,358,442 Total : SCC- 03-Lesotho 
Television

Total: CC -  50,049,031  48,714,755  40,336,889  39,162,028  38,021,386  48,714,755 

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 8,781,482  8,525,710  8,277,389  8,448,228  8,448,228  10,756,338 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  857,747  857,747  306,439 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 256,156  248,696  241,452  335,664  335,664  210,912 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts
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 1,448,447  1,406,259  1,365,300  2,000,000  2,000,000  152,593 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 3,714,211  3,606,030  3,501,000  1,800,000  1,800,000  1,893,206 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 990,898  962,037  934,016  36,000  36,000  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 120,325  116,821  113,418  126,020  126,020  125,971 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 7,519  7,300  7,088  7,500  7,500  10,000 421009-Freight Charges

 392,198  380,775  369,684  489,000  489,000  432,988 421011-Fares (International)

 688,485  668,432  648,963  858,416  858,416  913,043 421012-Subsistence (International)

 240,612  233,604  226,800  300,000  300,000  291,600 431001-Power

 613,080  595,223  577,886  764,400  764,400  767,126 431002-Communications

 48,122  46,721  45,360  60,000  60,000  59,600 431005-Stationery

 133,941  130,040  126,252  167,000  167,000  167,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 186,957  181,511  176,225  372,963  372,963  372,941 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 25,064  24,334  23,625  25,000  25,000  25,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 10,026  9,734  9,450  10,000  10,000  10,000 431016-Official Gifts

 1,404  1,363  1,323  1,400  1,400  0 431026-Books and Publications

 216,597  210,288  204,163  216,046  216,046  115,080 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 30,077  29,201  28,350  30,000  30,000  30,000 431031-Water Supply

 4,570,839  4,437,708  4,308,454  4,559,210  4,559,210  3,437,396 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 21,586,264  20,957,538  20,347,124  21,531,278  21,531,278  20,141,726 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 40,218,959  42,995,872  42,995,872  41,533,322  42,779,321  44,062,701 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 40,218,959  42,995,872  44,062,701  42,779,321  41,533,322  42,995,872 

Cost Centre:02-Information

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Information

 3,875,847  3,762,958  3,653,358  3,022,709  3,022,709  2,800,564 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 138,944  134,897  130,968  145,520  145,520  143,278 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 42,485  41,248  40,046  52,976  52,976  6,300 421011-Fares (International)

 79,920  77,592  75,332  99,645  99,645  56,088 421012-Subsistence (International)

 91,662  88,992  86,400  0  0  0 431001-Power

 98,651  95,778  92,988  123,000  123,000  123,000 431002-Communications

 1,534,601  1,489,904  1,446,509  1,521,000  1,521,000  1,288,400 431004-Printing

 12,089  11,737  11,395  15,073  15,073  15,073 431005-Stationery

 3,208  3,115  3,024  4,000  4,000  3,710 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 60,153  58,401  56,700  120,000  120,000  119,993 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 4,556,406  5,103,923  5,103,923  5,596,721  5,764,622  5,937,561 Total : SCC- 01-Information

Total: CC - 02-Information  4,556,406  5,103,923  5,937,561  5,764,622  5,596,721  5,103,923 

Cost Centre:04-Lesotho News Agency (LENA)

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lesotho News Agency (LENA)

 4,002,175  3,885,607  3,772,434  3,352,674  3,352,674  3,049,129 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 54,004  52,431  50,904  0  0  84,600 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 58,138  56,445  54,801  60,890  60,890  60,404 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 81,739  79,359  77,047  101,910  101,910  101,900 421011-Fares (International)

 167,474  162,596  157,860  208,810  208,810  209,055 421012-Subsistence (International)

 159,812  155,158  150,638  199,260  199,260  199,200 431001-Power
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 260,182  252,604  245,246  324,400  324,400  333,000 431002-Communications

 20,853  20,246  19,656  26,000  26,000  29,911 431004-Printing

 24,099  23,397  22,716  30,048  30,048  29,246 431005-Stationery

 11,588  11,250  10,922  14,450  14,450  13,780 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 20,051  19,467  18,900  20,000  20,000  20,000 431010-Minor Works

 86,219  83,708  81,270  86,004  86,004  86,004 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 36,092  35,041  34,020  36,000  36,000  396,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 4,612,228  4,460,446  4,460,446  4,696,415  4,837,307  4,982,427 Total : SCC- 01-Lesotho 
News Agency (LENA)

Total: CC - 04-Lesotho 
News Agency (LENA)

 4,612,228  4,460,446  4,982,427  4,837,307  4,696,415  4,460,446 

Cost Centre:05-Information Communication Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Information Communication Technology

 5,981,754  5,807,528  5,638,377  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 17,187  16,686  16,200  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 10,026  9,734  9,450  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 71,397  69,317  67,298  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 73,146  71,016  68,947  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 71,863  69,770  67,738  0  0  0 431001-Power

 12,283,165  11,925,403  11,578,061  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 11,229  10,902  10,584  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 8,020  7,787  7,560  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 4,742,213  4,604,090  4,469,990  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 25,465,928  24,724,202  24,004,080  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 883,199  857,475  832,500  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  46,770,785  48,173,909  49,619,126 Total : SCC- 01-Information 
Communication Technology

Total: CC - 05-Information 
Communication 

Technology

 0  0  49,619,126  48,173,909  46,770,785  0 

Cost Centre:06-Science and Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Science and Technology

 3,092,272  3,002,206  2,914,763  2,617,994  2,617,994  2,409,823 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 95,643  92,858  90,153  100,170  100,170  95,032 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  85,000  85,000  84,716 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  93,450  93,450  93,478 421012-Subsistence (International)

 112,419  109,144  105,965  140,166  140,166  136,919 431001-Power

 39,942  38,778  37,649  49,800  49,800  49,800 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  12,000  12,000  159 431004-Printing

 9,624  9,344  9,072  16,962  16,962  16,454 431005-Stationery

 44,308  43,017  41,765  100,000  100,000  100,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 3,609  3,504  3,402  3,600  3,600  0 431026-Books and Publications

 23,410  22,728  22,066  23,350  23,350  17,061 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 30,496  29,607  28,745  500,004  500,004  500,004 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,503,447  3,742,496  3,742,496  3,253,580  3,351,188  3,451,723 Total : SCC- 01-Science and 
Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Information Communication and Technology

 5,809,223  5,640,022  5,475,750  5,197,728  5,197,728  3,409,851 411101-Salaries – Established Posts
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 17,187  16,686  16,200  0  0  4,950 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 101,401  98,447  95,580  106,200  106,200  153,016 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  1,000  1,000  1,000 421009-Freight Charges

 0  0  0  89,020  89,020  148,846 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  91,195  91,195  90,155 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  89,600  89,600  55,308 431001-Power

 0  0  0  76,800  76,800  80,226 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  14,000  14,000  14,812 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  10,000  10,000  6,360 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  762,400  762,400  20,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  0  0  1,116,593 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 5,101,117  6,437,943  6,437,943  5,587,530  5,755,156  5,927,810 Total : SCC- 02-Information 
Communication and 

Total: CC - 06-Science 
and Technology

 8,604,563  10,180,439  9,379,534  9,106,343  8,841,110  10,180,439 

Cost Centre:07-Appropriate Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Appropriate Technology

 5,471,473  5,312,110  5,157,388  4,794,328  4,794,328  4,639,316 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 40,484  39,305  38,160  0  0  40,343 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 11,630  11,291  10,962  11,600  11,600  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 87,079  84,542  82,080  91,200  91,200  87,648 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,524  9,247  8,978  9,500  9,500  9,500 421009-Freight Charges

 48,122  46,721  45,360  60,000  60,000  60,000 421011-Fares (International)

 45,716  44,385  43,092  57,000  57,000  57,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 120,847  117,327  113,910  150,674  150,674  180,400 431001-Power

 101,538  98,581  95,710  126,600  126,600  126,600 431002-Communications

 12,833  12,459  12,096  16,000  16,000  0 431004-Printing

 32,817  31,861  30,933  40,917  40,917  40,026 431005-Stationery

 40,557  39,376  38,229  50,568  50,568  50,567 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 404,350  392,573  381,139  520,786  520,786  510,262 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 100,255  97,335  94,500  100,000  100,000  97,934 431010-Minor Works

 15,038  14,600  14,175  15,000  15,000  14,972 431012-Dressings

 7,018  6,813  6,615  7,000  7,000  6,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,864  2,781  2,700  3,000  3,000  3,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 649,688  630,765  612,393  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 5,923,568  6,054,173  6,054,173  6,788,420  6,992,072  7,201,834 Total : SCC- 01-Appropriate 
Technology

Total: CC - 
07-Appropriate 

Technology

 5,923,568  6,054,173  7,201,834  6,992,072  6,788,420  6,054,173 

Total :10-Ministry of 
Communication, Science and 
Technology 

 161,520,071  156,815,603  152,248,158  117,509,608  117,509,608  113,964,756 
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Approved
Budget 
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2017/18
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2018/19
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2019/20
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11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 10,191,091  9,894,263  9,606,081  9,015,952  8,295,496  7,517,529 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 251,034  243,723  236,624  160,756  160,756  163,806 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 388,635  377,316  366,326  864,500  864,500  125,300 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 478,933  464,983  451,440  284,166  484,166  211,903 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 369,893  359,120  348,660  711,900  387,400  236,475 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 256,653  249,178  241,920  230,000  230,000  310,000 421011-Fares (International)

 217,834  211,489  205,330  257,995  257,995  518,511 421012-Subsistence (International)

 66,913  64,964  63,072  105,211  125,211  41,040 431001-Power

 158,575  153,956  149,472  304,200  304,200  319,799 431002-Communications

 687  667  648  4,600  4,600  12,573 431004-Printing

 87,029  84,494  82,033  148,530  148,530  189,555 431005-Stationery

 30,371  29,486  28,627  712,481  305,885  6,850 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 45,856  44,520  43,223  126,401  126,401  318,680 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 23,393  22,712  22,050  19,500  19,500  81,906 431010-Minor Works

 2,864  2,781  2,700  3,000  3,000  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,000  2,000  2,000 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  0  12,500  0 431017-Training Costs

 17,187  16,686  16,200  24,000  24,000  17,584 431026-Books and Publications

 32,082  31,147  30,240  43,200  43,200  30,639 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  228,795  0  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 10,104,152  11,799,340  13,247,187  11,896,446  12,253,339  12,620,940 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 10,104,152  11,799,340  12,620,940  12,253,339  11,896,446  13,247,187 

Cost Centre:02-Attorney General's Office

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Attorney General's Office

 1,334,831  1,295,953  1,258,207  1,275,131  1,275,131  757,263 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 43,584  42,314  41,082  32,976  32,976  7,494 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,633  45,275  43,956  204,000  204,000  2,865 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 78,142  75,866  73,656  708  81,408  105,564 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 119,351  115,875  112,500  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 26,448  25,678  24,930  27,700  27,700  107,767 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 604,968  587,347  570,240  874,467  556,500  388,320 421011-Fares (International)

 286,671  278,321  270,215  2,778,922  1,385,845  345,859 421012-Subsistence (International)

 50,414  48,946  47,520  966,000  516,000  25,800 431001-Power

 145,742  141,497  137,376  190,800  190,800  225,600 431002-Communications

 477  464  450  625  625  0 431004-Printing

 32,622  31,672  30,749  42,617  42,617  62,248 431005-Stationery

 6,722  6,526  6,336  8,800  8,800  8,629 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,465,345  6,277,034  6,094,207  8,785,561  11,868,296  49,292,026 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,574  19,004  18,450  20,500  20,500  10,500 431010-Minor Works

 43,205  41,947  40,725  45,250  45,250  24,490 431026-Books and Publications

 38,956  37,822  36,720  40,800  40,800  22,748 431031-Water Supply
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
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2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 51,387,172  16,297,248  15,294,857  8,807,319  9,071,538  9,343,684 Total : SCC- 01-Attorney 
General's Office

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Civil Litigation

 4,818,797  4,678,444  4,542,178  5,284,894  5,284,894  5,271,492 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 107,745  104,607  101,560  69,408  69,408  85,534 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  40,200  40,200  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  30,528  30,528  48,322 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 86,219  83,708  81,270  85,300  90,300  92,356 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  14,459 421012-Subsistence (International)

 123,285  119,694  116,208  101,400  101,400  109,402 431001-Power

 75,621  73,418  71,280  88,020  88,020  123,428 431002-Communications

 4,812  4,672  4,536  6,300  6,300  2,760 431004-Printing

 55,952  54,322  52,740  66,921  76,921  156,410 431005-Stationery

 9,166  8,899  8,640  15,000  25,000  30,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 41,229  40,028  38,862  67,259  49,008  175,970 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 4,633  4,498  4,367  0  18,251  0 431010-Minor Works

 17,786  17,268  16,765  19,328  19,328  9,000 431026-Books and Publications

 14,895  14,461  14,040  15,600  15,600  7,564 431031-Water Supply

 859,329  834,300  810,000  900,000  900,000  800,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 6,926,696  6,815,158  6,790,158  5,862,446  6,038,320  6,219,469 Total : SCC- 02-Civil 
Litigation

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Registar General

 3,934,488  3,819,892  3,708,633  3,320,072  3,320,072  3,213,637 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 40,102  38,934  37,800  31,824  31,824  44,502 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  60,000  60,000  12,345 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  30,528  30,528  57,778 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  10,329 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 102,432  99,449  96,552  107,280  107,280  79,149 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,292  2,225  2,160  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 21,388  20,765  20,160  28,000  28,000  39,066 421011-Fares (International)

 96,838  94,018  91,279  88,342  88,342  68,036 421012-Subsistence (International)

 1,526  1,482  1,439  2,000  2,000  1,310 431001-Power

 45,959  44,621  43,321  55,668  55,668  81,168 431002-Communications

 34,190  33,194  32,227  44,760  44,760  45,522 431004-Printing

 48,122  46,721  45,360  64,600  64,600  50,582 431005-Stationery

 20,960  20,350  19,757  29,240  29,240  33,840 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 29,127  28,279  27,455  74,480  74,480  71,841 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 15,468  15,017  14,580  16,200  16,200  41,840 431010-Minor Works

 8,593  8,343  8,100  9,000  9,000  8,964 431026-Books and Publications

 13,749  13,349  12,960  14,400  14,400  13,694 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 15,277  14,832  14,400  0  0  1,500 431031-Water Supply

 1,719  1,669  1,620  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 3,875,102  3,976,394  3,976,394  4,177,803  4,303,137  4,432,231 Total : SCC- 04-Registar 
General

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Drafting

 4,589,838  4,456,153  4,326,363  3,914,973  3,914,973  3,755,027 411101-Salaries – Established Posts
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Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
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 81,146  78,783  76,488  43,896  43,896  30,977 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  60,000  60,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  36,634  36,634  12,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 15,072  14,633  14,207  15,785  15,785  121,430 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 71,802  69,710  67,680  129,010  129,010  8,062 421011-Fares (International)

 182,502  177,186  172,025  248,907  201,582  98,085 421012-Subsistence (International)

 45,831  44,496  43,200  102,478  62,478  62,000 431001-Power

 77,454  75,198  73,008  101,400  101,400  101,400 431002-Communications

 105,136  102,074  99,101  6,000  6,000  0 431004-Printing

 51,598  50,095  48,636  50,050  50,050  50,024 431005-Stationery

 82,679  80,271  77,933  70,632  70,632  62,095 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 43,083  41,828  40,610  146,645  233,970  292,357 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10,503  10,197  9,900  4,000  4,000  41,067 431010-Minor Works

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  2,646  2,646  0 431026-Books and Publications

 17,425  16,918  16,425  18,250  18,250  20,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 5,013  4,867  4,725  3,991  3,991  4,200 431031-Water Supply

 4,201  4,079  3,960  1,764  1,764  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 4,658,723  4,957,061  4,957,061  5,101,260  5,254,298  5,411,927 Total : SCC- 05-Drafting

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Human Rights

 523,709  508,456  493,646  443,127  443,127  438,534 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 6,696  6,501  6,312  6,312  6,312  6,412 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 46,595  45,238  43,920  48,800  48,800  43,644 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 44,303  43,013  41,760  28,000  28,000  0 421011-Fares (International)

 47,609  46,222  44,876  27,440  27,440  109,253 421012-Subsistence (International)

 35,281  34,253  33,255  77,808  77,808  0 431001-Power

 7,791  7,564  7,344  10,200  10,200  15,087 431002-Communications

 2,444  2,373  2,304  3,000  3,000  1,931 431004-Printing

 4,997  4,852  4,710  6,226  6,226  6,548 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  3,636 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,881  1,827  1,773  3,720  3,720  6,717 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,008  979  950  1,040  1,040  4,000 431026-Books and Publications

 9,029  8,766  8,510  9,000  9,000  9,000 431031-Water Supply

 422,022  409,730  397,796  420,088  420,088  420,088 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 1,064,849  1,089,761  1,089,761  1,087,159  1,119,774  1,153,367 Total : SCC- 06-Human 
Rights

Total: CC - 02-Attorney 
General's Office

 67,912,543  33,135,622  26,560,678  25,787,066  25,035,986  32,108,231 

Cost Centre:03-Government Printer

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Government Printer

 7,563,076  7,342,792  7,128,924  6,720,582  6,720,582  5,829,587 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 42,020  40,796  39,608  17,282  17,282  30,310 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  192,000  192,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  165,504  165,504  46,808 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 52,849  51,309  49,815  55,350  55,350  106,128 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 27,499  26,698  25,920  0  0  19,980 421011-Fares (International)
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 117,419  113,999  110,678  0  0  91,520 421012-Subsistence (International)

 152,773  148,323  144,003  360,000  360,000  303,424 431001-Power

 221,302  214,856  208,598  177,000  177,000  165,286 431002-Communications

 2,704  2,625  2,549  3,544  3,544  3,586 431004-Printing

 67,814  65,839  63,922  81,252  81,252  74,949 431005-Stationery

 76,385  74,160  72,000  85,570  85,570  90,115 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 303,904  295,053  286,459  454,020  454,020  524,712 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 100,255  97,335  94,500  25,000  25,000  19,000 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  7,970  7,970  4,995 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  2,374  2,374  7,967 431012-Dressings

 71,565  69,481  67,457  142,128  142,128  128,842 431031-Water Supply

 32,586  31,637  30,715  108,000  108,000  143,689 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 7,590,899  8,597,576  8,597,576  8,325,148  8,574,903  8,832,150 Total : SCC- 01-Government 
Printer

Total: CC - 
03-Government Printer

 7,590,899  8,597,576  8,832,150  8,574,903  8,325,148  8,597,576 

Cost Centre:04-Criminal

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Criminal

 14,862,662  14,429,769  14,009,484  13,441,771  13,441,771  12,199,699 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 195,265  189,578  184,056  226,956  226,956  220,645 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 50,872  49,391  47,952  119,300  119,300  2,116 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 63,017  61,182  59,400  40,704  40,704  25,717 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 19,478  18,911  18,360  220,400  20,400  112,800 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 402,739  391,009  379,620  469,800  421,800  337,545 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 5,729  5,562  5,400  8,547  8,547  859 421009-Freight Charges

 52,274  50,751  49,273  68,435  68,435  35,306 421011-Fares (International)

 111,537  108,288  105,134  115,476  63,476  158,521 421012-Subsistence (International)

 35,015  33,995  33,005  37,680  37,680  10,774 431001-Power

 124,431  120,807  117,288  146,576  146,576  143,045 431002-Communications

 19,272  18,711  18,166  25,230  25,230  53,942 431004-Printing

 119,710  116,224  112,838  157,394  157,394  211,173 431005-Stationery

 37,261  36,175  35,122  48,780  48,780  39,369 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 619,481  601,438  583,920  1,334,358  1,334,358  1,320,699 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 63,183  61,342  59,556  95,600  95,600  45,988 431010-Minor Works

 9,118  8,853  8,595  13,200  13,200  0 431026-Books and Publications

 57,289  55,620  54,000  60,000  60,000  32,380 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 8,020  7,787  7,560  8,400  8,400  0 431031-Water Supply

 429,665  417,150  405,000  450,000  450,000  332,715 431036-Witness Expense

 15,283,292  16,788,607  17,088,607  16,293,729  16,782,541  17,286,017 Total : SCC- 01-Criminal

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea

 6,233  6,051  5,875  8,160  8,160  7,000 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 2,292  2,225  2,160  2,400  2,400  200 431031-Water Supply

 61,872  60,070  58,320  52,800  52,800  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 76,385  74,160  72,000  80,000  80,000  59,245 431036-Witness Expense

 70,045  146,960  146,960  140,947  145,176  149,531 Total : SCC- 02-Berea
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Sub Cost Centre: 03-Leribe

 6,233  6,051  5,875  8,160  8,160  7,000 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 47,424  46,042  44,701  5,604  5,604  6,840 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  44,067  44,067  41,400 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 76,385  74,160  72,000  80,000  80,000  54,326 431036-Witness Expense

 113,166  141,431  141,431  125,168  128,923  132,791 Total : SCC- 03-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Butha Buthe

 6,233  6,051  5,875  8,160  8,160  6,000 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 2,292  2,225  2,160  2,400  2,400  200 431031-Water Supply

 42,073  40,847  39,658  44,067  44,067  39,600 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  37,271 431036-Witness Expense

 86,671  128,227  128,227  113,285  116,683  120,184 Total : SCC- 04-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mafeteng

 8,066  7,831  7,603  10,560  10,560  10,000 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 2,292  2,225  2,160  200  200  200 431031-Water Supply

 115,410  112,048  108,785  40,871  40,871  73,256 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  80,000  80,000  74,968 431036-Witness Expense

 162,024  135,231  135,231  121,140  124,774  128,517 Total : SCC- 05-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mohale's Hoek

 6,233  6,051  5,875  8,160  8,160  7,000 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  8,689 431031-Water Supply

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  34,277 431036-Witness Expense

 53,566  96,760  96,760  84,967  87,516  90,142 Total : SCC- 06-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Quthing

 8,066  7,831  7,603  9,760  9,760  10,000 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 6,531  6,341  6,156  6,840  6,840  6,840 431031-Water Supply

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  74,959 431036-Witness Expense

 95,399  90,200  90,200  79,351  81,732  84,184 Total : SCC- 07-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Thaba Tseka

 8,983  8,721  8,467  11,760  11,760  11,500 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 2,292  2,225  2,160  2,400  2,400  200 431031-Water Supply

 61,872  60,070  58,320  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  69,914 431036-Witness Expense

 85,214  87,760  87,760  134,539  138,575  142,733 Total : SCC- 08-Thaba Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Qacha's Nek

 8,983  8,721  8,467  11,760  11,760  11,500 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 2,292  2,225  2,160  6,840  6,840  6,840 431031-Water Supply
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 0  0  0  52,800  52,800  63,470 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  72,937 431036-Witness Expense

 158,347  145,000  145,000  76,219  78,506  80,861 Total : SCC- 09-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Mokhotlong

 8,983  8,721  8,467  11,760  11,760  11,500 431001-Power

 2,750  2,670  2,592  3,600  3,600  3,600 431002-Communications

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  1,000 431031-Water Supply

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  34,984 431036-Witness Expense

 51,084  100,360  100,360  87,559  90,186  92,892 Total : SCC- 10-Mokhotlong

Total: CC - 04-Criminal  16,158,808  17,860,536  18,307,851  17,774,613  17,256,905  18,160,536 

Cost Centre:07-Law Reform

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Law Reform

 2,650,162  2,572,973  2,498,032  2,268,349  2,268,349  2,150,496 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 27,651  26,846  26,064  26,064  26,064  19,548 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  60,000  60,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  30,528  30,528  746 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 59,664  57,926  56,239  62,488  62,488  59,182 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,528  1,483  1,440  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 46,854  45,490  44,165  30,230  30,230  40,126 421011-Fares (International)

 85,637  83,142  80,721  34,320  34,320  5,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 84,023  81,576  79,200  90,400  90,400  108,399 431002-Communications

 6,278  6,096  5,918  7,430  7,430  0 431004-Printing

 37,338  36,250  35,194  53,766  53,766  53,520 431005-Stationery

 24,161  23,457  22,774  11,930  11,930  26,430 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 20,773  20,168  19,580  54,992  54,992  121,715 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  10,900  10,900  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  0  0  5,564 431015-Official Entertainment

 19,096  18,540  18,000  70,000  70,000  20,700 431019-Consultancies

 9,548  9,270  9,000  6,000  6,000  5,000 431026-Books and Publications

 63,972  62,109  60,300  52,500  52,500  31,336 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 553,331  537,215  521,568  629,580  629,580  625,810 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,273,572  3,499,477  3,499,477  3,478,195  3,582,541  3,690,017 Total : SCC- 01-Law Reform

Total: CC - 07-Law 
Reform

 3,273,572  3,499,477  3,690,017  3,582,541  3,478,195  3,499,477 

Total :11-Ministry of Law and 
Constitutional Affairs 

 70,011,636  67,972,462  65,992,681  75,613,007  74,892,551  105,039,974 
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12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 25,618,010  24,871,854  24,147,431  21,002,846  21,002,846  14,887,685 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 291,306  282,822  274,584  152,385  152,385  108,366 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 817,425  793,616  770,501  1,354,843  1,354,843  827,276 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 456,187  442,900  430,000  526,733  526,733  312,141 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 1,256,689  1,220,087  1,184,550  500,000  500,000  400,489 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 530,450  515,000  500,000  504,083  504,083  498,138 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 167,622  162,740  158,000  517,606  517,606  249,155 421009-Freight Charges

 3,288,790  3,193,000  3,100,000  7,440,000  7,440,000  6,373,659 421011-Fares (International)

 6,153,220  5,974,000  5,800,000  7,007,000  7,007,000  8,679,706 421012-Subsistence (International)

 318,270  309,000  300,000  526,454  526,454  53,700 431001-Power

 601,530  584,010  567,000  1,040,125  1,040,125  1,304,799 431002-Communications

 115,638  112,270  109,000  153,436  153,436  33,808 431004-Printing

 62,593  60,770  59,000  182,703  182,703  118,119 431005-Stationery

 212,180  206,000  200,000  704,000  704,000  186,915 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 450,883  437,750  425,000  900,000  900,000  1,057,720 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  44,000  44,000  29,282 431010-Minor Works

 74,263  72,100  70,000  242,397  242,397  132,505 431015-Official Entertainment

 31,827  30,900  30,000  10,000  10,000  4,208 431016-Official Gifts

 33,418  32,445  31,500  75,000  75,000  21,988 431026-Books and Publications

 38,192  37,080  36,000  44,706  44,706  16,277 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  6,000  6,000  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  62,000  62,000  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  80,000  80,000  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 35,295,934  43,076,317  43,076,317  38,192,566  39,338,343  40,518,494 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 35,295,934  43,076,317  40,518,494  39,338,343  38,192,566  43,076,317 

Cost Centre:02-United Nations Mission

Sub Cost Centre: 01-United Nations Mission

 11,011,845  10,691,112  10,379,720  11,056,440  11,056,440  10,734,408 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 4,916,469  4,773,271  4,634,244  4,634,244  4,634,244  4,379,266 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 2,752,054  2,671,897  2,594,075  2,594,075  2,594,075  2,218,710 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 7,870,237  7,641,007  7,418,453  7,418,453  7,418,453  6,918,124 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 116,699  113,300  110,000  98,225  98,225  84,224 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 103,968  100,940  98,000  101,154  101,154  160,753 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 47,741  46,350  45,000  51,955  51,955  51,953 421007-Fares (Local)

 169,744  164,800  160,000  130,238  130,238  181,237 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 318,270  309,000  300,000  306,228  306,228  556,228 421009-Freight Charges

 244,007  236,900  230,000  420,000  420,000  329,000 421011-Fares (International)

 291,748  283,250  275,000  295,000  295,000  150,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 331,001  321,360  312,000  480,538  480,538  585,537 431001-Power

 188,840  183,340  178,000  300,383  300,383  260,381 431002-Communications

 27,583  26,780  26,000  40,194  40,194  44,193 431004-Printing
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 38,192  37,080  36,000  30,288  30,288  31,288 431005-Stationery

 164,440  159,650  155,000  140,642  140,642  130,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 346,914  336,810  327,000  540,000  540,000  440,545 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 30,660  29,767  28,900  47,880  47,880  65,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 188,840  183,340  178,000  154,196  154,196  151,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,949,939  2,864,018  2,780,600  2,004,357  2,004,357  3,904,356 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 184,597  179,220  174,000  174,216  174,216  114,216 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 31,490,419  31,018,706  31,018,706  30,439,992  31,353,192  32,293,788 Total : SCC- 01-United 
Nations Mission

Total: CC - 02-United 
Nations Mission

 31,490,419  31,018,706  32,293,788  31,353,192  30,439,992  31,018,706 

Cost Centre:03-Washington Mission

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Washington Mission

 9,242,621  8,973,419  8,712,057  5,318,889  5,318,889  4,961,622 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  2,621,867  2,621,867  2,045,502 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,784,747  1,732,764  1,682,295  1,921,550  1,921,550  1,207,467 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,921,020  1,865,068  1,810,746  1,810,746  1,810,746  1,448,059 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 164,864  160,062  155,400  127,433  127,433  96,500 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 142,330  138,185  134,160  141,593  141,593  141,592 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 95,481  92,700  90,000  113,274  113,274  84,955 421007-Fares (Local)

 86,994  84,460  82,000  92,800  92,800  121,769 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 318,270  309,000  300,000  302,064  302,064  226,548 421009-Freight Charges

 212,180  206,000  200,000  258,906  258,906  280,000 421011-Fares (International)

 297,052  288,400  280,000  280,000  280,000  97,500 421012-Subsistence (International)

 297,052  288,400  280,000  335,988  335,988  146,749 431001-Power

 132,613  128,750  125,000  311,504  311,504  233,628 431002-Communications

 21,218  20,600  20,000  28,419  28,419  26,161 431004-Printing

 31,827  30,900  30,000  37,895  37,895  37,895 431005-Stationery

 636,540  618,000  600,000  535,000  535,000  176,250 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 424,360  412,000  400,000  400,000  400,000  300,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 26,523  25,750  25,000  56,000  56,000  56,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 159,135  154,500  150,000  210,431  210,431  157,823 431031-Water Supply

 1,166,990  1,133,000  1,100,000  1,719,370  1,719,370  1,719,370 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 277,744  269,654  261,800  145,420  145,420  142,420 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 13,707,810  16,769,149  16,769,149  16,438,458  16,931,612  17,439,560 Total : SCC- 01-Washington 
Mission

Total: CC - 
03-Washington Mission

 13,707,810  16,769,149  17,439,560  16,931,612  16,438,458  16,769,149 

Cost Centre:04-London High Commission

Sub Cost Centre: 01-London High Commission

 5,989,764  5,815,305  5,645,927  4,907,220  4,907,220  4,907,647 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,597,151  3,492,380  3,390,660  3,595,540  3,595,540  2,990,816 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,575,329  1,529,446  1,484,899  1,484,899  1,484,899  1,333,713 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,657,436  1,609,161  1,562,292  1,813,025  1,813,025  1,511,264 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 127,308  123,600  120,000  141,593  141,593  121,592 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 127,308  123,600  120,000  163,770  163,770  283,769 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

With support from EU PFM Project 141



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 106,090  103,000  100,000  124,159  124,159  174,158 421007-Fares (Local)

 36,071  35,020  34,000  54,306  54,306  264,305 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 212,180  206,000  200,000  285,067  285,067  285,068 421009-Freight Charges

 159,135  154,500  150,000  157,141  157,141  330,000 421011-Fares (International)

 190,962  185,400  180,000  247,000  247,000  130,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 371,315  360,500  350,000  466,370  466,370  566,369 431001-Power

 159,135  154,500  150,000  320,383  320,383  320,382 431002-Communications

 26,523  25,750  25,000  56,637  56,637  56,637 431004-Printing

 21,218  20,600  20,000  39,646  39,646  39,646 431005-Stationery

 318,270  309,000  300,000  650,000  650,000  549,999 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 212,180  206,000  200,000  400,000  400,000  400,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 26,523  25,750  25,000  56,000  56,000  56,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 63,654  61,800  60,000  88,712  88,712  75,516 431031-Water Supply

 954,810  927,000  900,000  1,146,627  1,146,627  1,946,626 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 159,135  154,500  150,000  246,966  246,966  246,966 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 16,590,473  16,445,061  16,445,061  15,167,778  15,622,811  16,091,496 Total : SCC- 01-London High 
Commission

Total: CC - 04-London 
High Commission

 16,590,473  16,445,061  16,091,496  15,622,811  15,167,778  16,445,061 

Cost Centre:05-Addis Ababa

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Addis Ababa

 11,080,693  10,757,954  10,444,616  10,678,626  10,678,626  9,360,849 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,569,503  1,523,789  1,479,407  1,479,407  1,479,407  1,436,316 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 2,991,401  2,904,272  2,819,682  2,819,682  2,819,682  2,640,408 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 3,041,870  2,953,272  2,867,254  2,867,254  2,867,254  2,367,254 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 106,090  103,000  100,000  125,395  125,395  75,395 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 169,744  164,800  160,000  188,979  188,979  188,977 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 47,741  46,350  45,000  85,004  85,004  31,150 421007-Fares (Local)

 53,045  51,500  50,000  120,826  120,826  70,825 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 244,007  236,900  230,000  460,289  460,289  360,288 421009-Freight Charges

 190,962  185,400  180,000  297,000  297,000  347,000 421011-Fares (International)

 238,703  231,750  225,000  250,000  250,000  280,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 175,049  169,950  165,000  350,507  350,507  72,506 431001-Power

 135,795  131,840  128,000  256,566  256,566  226,565 431002-Communications

 15,383  14,935  14,500  27,818  27,818  27,818 431004-Printing

 20,688  20,085  19,500  14,626  14,626  14,626 431005-Stationery

 36,919  35,844  34,800  90,000  90,000  90,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 190,962  185,400  180,000  287,000  287,000  187,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 15,914  15,450  15,000  70,000  70,000  70,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 44,558  43,260  42,000  138,136  138,136  38,136 431031-Water Supply

 4,622,076  4,487,453  4,356,750  4,075,953  4,075,953  5,622,953 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 42,436  41,200  40,000  121,534  121,534  41,534 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 23,549,600  24,804,602  24,804,602  23,596,509  24,304,404  25,033,536 Total : SCC- 01-Addis Ababa

Total: CC - 05-Addis 
Ababa

 23,549,600  24,804,602  25,033,536  24,304,404  23,596,509  24,804,602 

Cost Centre:06-Ottawa
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Sub Cost Centre: 01-Ottawa

 5,362,789  5,206,591  5,054,943  4,825,653  4,825,653  4,188,909 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,221,635  3,127,801  3,036,700  3,036,700  3,036,700  2,413,547 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,508,122  1,464,197  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,421,550  815,056 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,085,807  1,054,181  1,023,477  1,023,477  1,023,477  951,369 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 108,689  105,524  102,450  115,565  115,565  98,173 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 103,438  100,425  97,500  175,752  175,752  90,441 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 35,084  34,062  33,070  32,478  32,478  42,478 421007-Fares (Local)

 45,194  43,878  42,600  75,156  75,156  87,624 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 197,115  191,374  185,800  229,630  229,630  274,728 421009-Freight Charges

 173,988  168,920  164,000  200,000  200,000  218,562 421011-Fares (International)

 207,247  201,211  195,350  240,000  240,000  123,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 83,387  80,958  78,600  395,028  395,028  392,750 431001-Power

 52,515  50,985  49,500  287,952  287,952  163,589 431002-Communications

 19,308  18,746  18,200  42,105  42,105  42,101 431004-Printing

 24,401  23,690  23,000  44,649  44,649  44,648 431005-Stationery

 47,316  45,938  44,600  19,321  19,321  19,321 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 80,947  78,589  76,300  285,330  285,330  226,312 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 12,328  11,969  11,620  17,120  17,120  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 91,121  88,467  85,890  120,321  120,321  113,407 431031-Water Supply

 1,558,568  1,513,173  1,469,100  1,137,798  1,137,798  1,479,368 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 28,726  27,889  27,077  105,912  105,912  94,633 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 11,927,016  13,831,497  13,831,497  13,241,327  13,638,567  14,047,724 Total : SCC- 01-Ottawa

Total: CC - 06-Ottawa  11,927,016  13,831,497  14,047,724  13,638,567  13,241,327  13,831,497 

Cost Centre:09-Berlin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Berlin

 5,453,540  5,294,700  5,140,485  4,928,468  4,928,468  5,000,916 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 5,088,838  4,940,620  4,796,718  4,796,718  4,796,718  4,657,008 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,575,329  1,529,446  1,484,899  1,484,899  1,484,899  1,233,709 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,079,232  2,018,672  1,959,876  1,959,876  1,959,876  2,359,876 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 92,192  89,507  86,900  169,156  169,156  109,156 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 65,776  63,860  62,000  235,988  235,988  235,988 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 57,607  55,929  54,300  93,433  93,433  141,592 421007-Fares (Local)

 48,589  47,174  45,800  71,706  71,706  181,238 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 188,840  183,340  178,000  325,567  325,567  325,566 421009-Freight Charges

 91,662  88,992  86,400  230,000  230,000  437,000 421011-Fares (International)

 105,453  102,382  99,400  260,000  260,000  150,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 67,898  65,920  64,000  670,839  670,839  761,200 431001-Power

 84,448  81,988  79,600  208,141  208,141  208,140 431002-Communications

 22,703  22,042  21,400  31,716  31,716  31,716 431004-Printing

 30,501  29,613  28,750  37,758  37,758  37,758 431005-Stationery

 90,177  87,550  85,000  157,829  157,829  157,828 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 135,795  131,840  128,000  584,082  584,082  300,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 13,261  12,875  12,500  47,000  47,000  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment
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 90,919  88,271  85,700  188,790  188,790  188,790 431031-Water Supply

 1,485,790  1,442,515  1,400,500  2,681,969  2,681,969  3,181,968 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 110,228  107,017  103,900  165,191  165,191  145,189 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 19,891,638  19,329,126  19,329,126  16,004,128  16,484,252  16,978,779 Total : SCC- 01-Berlin

Total: CC - 09-Berlin  19,891,638  19,329,126  16,978,779  16,484,252  16,004,128  19,329,126 

Cost Centre:10-Brussels

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Brussels

 5,853,473  5,682,984  5,517,460  4,756,563  4,756,563  4,728,094 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  6,989,816  6,989,816  7,186,228 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 7,415,496  7,199,510  6,989,816  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 1,508,122  1,464,197  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,280,112 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,378,227  1,338,084  1,299,111  1,299,111  1,299,111  1,699,110 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 90,177  87,550  85,000  149,424  149,424  189,424 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 73,096  70,967  68,900  124,184  124,184  184,184 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 27,265  26,471  25,700  31,717  31,717  31,717 421007-Fares (Local)

 69,807  67,774  65,800  90,664  90,664  104,663 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 196,267  190,550  185,000  249,149  249,149  209,509 421009-Freight Charges

 93,996  91,258  88,600  250,000  250,000  280,000 421011-Fares (International)

 109,697  106,502  103,400  230,000  230,000  130,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 246,129  238,960  232,000  697,768  697,768  697,767 431001-Power

 162,572  157,837  153,240  237,120  237,120  237,120 431002-Communications

 18,023  17,498  16,988  39,186  39,186  39,186 431004-Printing

 40,314  39,140  38,000  28,319  28,319  28,319 431005-Stationery

 291,026  282,550  274,320  503,725  503,725  503,724 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 169,792  164,846  160,045  300,725  300,725  299,999 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 8,752  8,498  8,250  47,000  47,000  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 91,237  88,580  86,000  118,899  118,899  92,506 431031-Water Supply

 131,552  127,720  124,000  136,118  136,118  136,117 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 18,104,779  17,701,038  17,701,038  16,943,180  17,451,475  17,975,020 Total : SCC- 01-Brussels

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Geneva Mission

 8,490,022  8,242,739  8,002,660  7,743,582  7,743,582  7,478,983 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 5,693,788  5,527,949  5,366,941  5,185,690  5,185,690  5,034,649 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 2,851,038  2,767,998  2,687,377  2,340,272  2,340,272  2,046,120 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 10,385,702  10,083,206  9,789,520  5,980,517  5,980,517  5,380,516 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 297,052  288,400  280,000  283,827  283,827  223,824 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 193,084  187,460  182,000  202,987  202,987  202,986 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 31,827  30,900  30,000  47,227  47,227  33,227 421007-Fares (Local)

 53,045  51,500  50,000  95,598  95,598  135,597 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 275,834  267,800  260,000  299,135  299,135  379,516 421009-Freight Charges

 509,232  494,400  480,000  280,000  280,000  350,000 421011-Fares (International)

 657,758  638,600  620,000  350,000  350,000  130,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 461,492  448,050  435,000  518,023  518,023  618,021 431001-Power

 159,135  154,500  150,000  309,213  309,213  329,212 431002-Communications

 37,132  36,050  35,000  42,337  42,337  52,336 431004-Printing

 25,992  25,235  24,500  43,252  43,252  43,252 431005-Stationery
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 122,004  118,450  115,000  145,000  145,000  145,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 530,450  515,000  500,000  335,000  335,000  300,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  37,000  37,000  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 90,177  87,550  85,000  128,963  128,963  128,961 431031-Water Supply

 2,885,648  2,801,600  2,720,000  5,625,019  5,625,019  6,299,999 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 175,049  169,950  165,000  211,618  211,618  181,616 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 29,540,815  30,204,260  30,204,260  32,004,998  32,965,148  33,954,102 Total : SCC- 02-Geneva 
Mission

Total: CC - 10-Brussels  47,645,594  47,905,298  51,929,122  50,416,623  48,948,178  47,905,298 

Cost Centre:11-Rome Mission

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Rome Mission

 5,334,294  5,178,926  5,028,084  4,793,371  4,793,371  4,703,388 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 4,753,975  4,615,509  4,481,077  4,481,077  4,481,077  4,850,560 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 2,038,572  1,979,197  1,921,550  1,921,550  1,921,550  1,280,112 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,592,191  2,516,691  2,443,389  2,443,389  2,443,389  2,543,388 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 159,135  154,500  150,000  149,144  149,144  149,144 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 97,603  94,760  92,000  117,776  117,776  197,776 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 21,218  20,600  20,000  33,227  33,227  33,227 421007-Fares (Local)

 67,898  65,920  64,000  84,578  84,578  84,577 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 187,143  181,692  176,400  265,360  265,360  175,360 421009-Freight Charges

 159,135  154,500  150,000  240,000  240,000  217,000 421011-Fares (International)

 201,571  195,700  190,000  217,000  217,000  130,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 265,225  257,500  250,000  323,453  323,453  583,813 431001-Power

 127,308  123,600  120,000  168,392  168,392  198,343 431002-Communications

 10,609  10,300  10,000  36,625  36,625  36,625 431004-Printing

 26,523  25,750  25,000  33,220  33,220  33,220 431005-Stationery

 49,862  48,410  47,000  47,000  47,000  394,478 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 212,180  206,000  200,000  330,001  330,001  200,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 31,827  30,900  30,000  47,000  47,000  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 63,654  61,800  60,000  90,600  90,600  77,404 431031-Water Supply

 1,060,900  1,030,000  1,000,000  1,314,950  1,314,950  1,700,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 201,571  195,700  190,000  176,689  176,689  176,688 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 17,812,103  17,314,402  17,314,402  16,648,500  17,147,955  17,662,393 Total : SCC- 01-Rome 
Mission

Total: CC - 11-Rome 
Mission

 17,812,103  17,314,402  17,662,393  17,147,955  16,648,500  17,314,402 

Cost Centre:12-Beijing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Beijing

 6,395,695  6,209,412  6,028,556  5,337,111  5,337,111  4,831,036 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 2,438,385  2,367,364  2,298,412  2,298,412  2,298,412  2,123,601 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,508,122  1,464,197  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,280,112 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 3,083,370  2,993,563  2,906,372  2,906,372  2,906,372  2,577,779 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 140,039  135,960  132,000  187,091  187,091  140,358 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 169,744  164,800  160,000  192,566  192,566  192,565 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 106,090  103,000  100,000  114,666  114,666  141,592 421007-Fares (Local)
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 84,872  82,400  80,000  81,622  81,622  191,621 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 169,744  164,800  160,000  264,307  264,307  264,307 421009-Freight Charges

 184,597  179,220  174,000  230,000  230,000  340,000 421011-Fares (International)

 159,135  154,500  150,000  230,000  230,000  150,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 148,526  144,200  140,000  301,109  301,109  169,911 431001-Power

 191,174  185,606  180,200  203,138  203,138  203,137 431002-Communications

 48,759  47,339  45,960  48,160  48,160  48,160 431004-Printing

 29,493  28,634  27,800  38,653  38,653  38,652 431005-Stationery

 151,709  147,290  143,000  169,911  169,911  131,679 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 191,386  185,812  180,400  250,000  250,000  250,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 26,523  25,750  25,000  33,842  33,842  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 47,741  46,350  45,000  99,784  99,784  50,962 431031-Water Supply

 2,971,050  2,884,515  2,800,500  2,913,936  2,913,936  3,815,734 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 106,090  103,000  100,000  94,035  94,035  44,035 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 17,032,241  17,416,265  17,416,265  17,298,750  17,817,712  18,352,243 Total : SCC- 01-Beijing

Total: CC - 12-Beijing  17,032,241  17,416,265  18,352,243  17,817,712  17,298,750  17,416,265 

Cost Centre:13-Pretoria

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Pretoria

 3,215,175  3,121,529  3,030,611  3,017,562  3,017,562  1,974,230 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 777,088  754,454  732,480  732,480  732,480  598,920 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 2,820,436  2,738,287  2,658,531  2,658,531  2,658,531  1,843,828 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,578,281  1,532,311  1,487,681  1,487,681  1,487,681  1,433,133 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 154,425  149,927  145,560  188,932  188,932  262,901 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 127,308  123,600  120,000  156,595  156,595  218,718 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 36,071  35,020  34,000  59,011  59,011  31,135 421007-Fares (Local)

 63,654  61,800  60,000  95,516  95,516  146,516 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 53,045  51,500  50,000  100,249  100,249  100,248 421009-Freight Charges

 106,090  103,000  100,000  157,000  157,000  156,412 421011-Fares (International)

 148,526  144,200  140,000  180,000  180,000  230,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 318,270  309,000  300,000  438,884  438,884  439,314 431001-Power

 159,135  154,500  150,000  237,120  237,120  180,322 431002-Communications

 8,487  8,240  8,000  10,383  10,383  10,383 431004-Printing

 31,827  30,900  30,000  35,455  35,455  35,454 431005-Stationery

 212,180  206,000  200,000  316,138  316,138  516,137 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 371,315  360,500  350,000  264,167  264,167  1,037,499 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 5,570  5,408  5,250  47,000  47,000  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 3,819  3,708  3,600  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 161,257  156,560  152,000  318,376  318,376  250,773 431031-Water Supply

 848,720  824,000  800,000  1,250,000  1,250,000  704,269 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 95,481  92,700  90,000  151,221  151,221  151,220 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 10,368,413  11,902,301  11,902,301  10,647,713  10,967,144  11,296,159 Total : SCC- 01-Pretoria

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Johannesburg

 2,425,803  2,355,149  2,286,552  2,747,625  2,747,625  1,887,157 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,488,954  1,445,586  1,403,482  1,403,482  1,403,482  1,362,604 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 928,931  901,875  875,607  2,995,000  2,995,000  2,131,990 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts
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 1,532,825  1,488,180  1,444,835  1,444,835  1,444,835  1,202,769 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 132,613  128,750  125,000  138,310  138,310  148,231 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 13,261  12,875  12,500  201,190  201,190  401,179 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 82,750  80,340  78,000  81,092  81,092  190,092 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 90,813  88,168  85,600  78,134  78,134  118,134 421009-Freight Charges

 82,750  80,340  78,000  97,000  97,000  27,000 421011-Fares (International)

 127,308  123,600  120,000  150,000  150,000  150,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 445,578  432,600  420,000  531,568  531,568  631,929 431001-Power

 159,135  154,500  150,000  279,695  279,695  283,700 431002-Communications

 29,705  28,840  28,000  42,478  42,478  42,478 431004-Printing

 28,593  27,761  26,952  25,913  25,913  25,913 431005-Stationery

 257,311  249,816  242,540  10,000  10,000  371,610 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 503,928  489,250  475,000  600,000  600,000  350,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10,397  10,094  9,800  10,000  10,000  10,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,244  8,974  8,713  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 174,836  169,744  164,800  184,137  184,137  229,940 431031-Water Supply

 1,601,496  1,554,851  1,509,564  1,050,000  1,050,000  1,198,652 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 328,879  319,300  310,000  130,000  130,000  134,891 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 10,898,269  12,200,459  12,200,459  9,854,945  10,150,594  10,455,111 Total : SCC- 
02-Johannesburg

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Durban

 898,588  872,415  847,005  893,035  893,035  823,689 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 415,881  403,768  392,008  392,008  392,008  288,958 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,273,080  1,236,000  1,200,000  1,200,000  1,200,000  691,241 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 661,197  641,939  623,242  623,242  623,242  767,431 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 58,350  56,650  55,000  35,310  35,310  33,982 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 51,719  50,213  48,750  46,637  46,637  56,637 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 39,465  38,316  37,200  47,953  47,953  32,094 421007-Fares (Local)

 37,132  36,050  35,000  22,084  22,084  93,215 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 68,959  66,950  65,000  25,000  25,000  47,953 421009-Freight Charges

 77,976  75,705  73,500  98,000  98,000  25,000 421011-Fares (International)

 95,481  92,700  90,000  93,000  93,000  60,656 421012-Subsistence (International)

 145,343  141,110  137,000  120,527  120,527  95,745 431001-Power

 58,350  56,650  55,000  108,690  108,690  117,532 431002-Communications

 26,523  25,750  25,000  30,584  30,584  30,584 431004-Printing

 33,949  32,960  32,000  27,081  27,081  27,080 431005-Stationery

 15,914  15,450  15,000  13,038  13,038  33,037 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 62,593  60,770  59,000  57,785  57,785  190,450 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 5,899  5,727  5,560  9,000  9,000  9,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 46,467  45,114  43,800  71,533  71,533  43,620 431031-Water Supply

 1,448,129  1,405,950  1,365,000  1,969,081  1,969,081  1,374,020 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 42,436  41,200  40,000  56,826  56,826  56,825 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 4,898,749  5,940,414  5,940,414  5,244,065  5,401,387  5,563,429 Total : SCC- 03-Durban

Total: CC - 13-Pretoria  26,165,430  30,043,174  27,314,699  26,519,125  25,746,723  30,043,174 

Cost Centre:14-Libya
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Sub Cost Centre: 01-Libya

 0  0  0  0  0  10,336 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,336  0  0  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 01-Libya

Total: CC - 14-Libya  10,336  0  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre:15-Dublin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Dublin

 5,472,168  5,312,785  5,158,043  4,949,572  4,949,572  5,324,722 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 2,612,968  2,536,862  2,462,973  2,462,973  2,462,973  1,853,066 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,575,329  1,529,446  1,484,899  1,484,899  1,484,899  1,466,828 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 457,646  444,316  431,375  431,375  431,375  604,873 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 23,340  22,660  22,000  18,500  18,500  17,500 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 67,367  65,405  63,500  97,612  97,612  109,896 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 14,030  13,622  13,225  49,850  49,850  45,196 421007-Fares (Local)

 25,462  24,720  24,000  87,625  87,625  104,400 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 307,661  298,700  290,000  160,458  160,458  170,300 421009-Freight Charges

 159,591  154,943  150,430  165,297  165,297  110,000 421011-Fares (International)

 77,446  75,190  73,000  148,410  148,410  220,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 94,420  91,670  89,000  466,173  466,173  518,117 431001-Power

 68,959  66,950  65,000  205,608  205,608  194,076 431002-Communications

 14,216  13,802  13,400  22,274  22,274  22,278 431004-Printing

 19,096  18,540  18,000  27,785  27,785  18,879 431005-Stationery

 72,141  70,040  68,000  94,622  94,622  97,410 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 249,312  242,050  235,000  357,910  357,910  310,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 13,049  12,669  12,300  39,189  39,189  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 10,609  10,300  10,000  70,369  70,369  37,002 431031-Water Supply

 1,939,325  1,882,840  1,828,000  3,550,000  3,550,000  3,259,031 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 66,306  64,375  62,500  56,657  56,657  66,608 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 14,597,181  14,947,158  14,947,158  12,574,645  12,951,885  13,340,441 Total : SCC- 01-Dublin

Total: CC - 15-Dublin  14,597,181  14,947,158  13,340,441  12,951,885  12,574,645  14,947,158 

Cost Centre:19-New Delhi

Sub Cost Centre: 01-New Delhi

 6,111,114  5,933,121  5,760,311  5,048,452  5,048,452  3,123,026 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,034,145  1,004,024  974,781  974,781  974,781  593,194 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,508,122  1,464,197  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,421,550  669,086 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,334,534  1,295,664  1,257,926  1,257,926  1,257,926  1,128,963 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 84,872  82,400  80,000  83,516  83,516  37,758 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,045  51,500  50,000  84,595  84,595  78,498 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 63,654  61,800  60,000  81,357  81,357  30,678 421007-Fares (Local)

 57,289  55,620  54,000  72,153  72,153  66,076 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 265,225  257,500  250,000  210,864  210,864  125,432 421009-Freight Charges

 137,917  133,900  130,000  218,758  218,758  126,785 421011-Fares (International)

 159,135  154,500  150,000  151,000  151,000  94,500 421012-Subsistence (International)

 212,180  206,000  200,000  448,389  448,389  231,291 431001-Power

 106,090  103,000  100,000  151,032  151,032  151,032 431002-Communications
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 21,218  20,600  20,000  41,132  41,132  41,132 431004-Printing

 74,263  72,100  70,000  99,032  99,032  57,572 431005-Stationery

 42,436  41,200  40,000  63,245  63,245  63,244 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 275,834  267,800  260,000  260,000  260,000  200,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 21,218  20,600  20,000  47,572  47,572  47,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 42,436  41,200  40,000  60,502  60,502  47,668 431031-Water Supply

 1,506,478  1,462,600  1,420,000  3,819,005  3,819,005  3,251,943 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 106,090  103,000  100,000  134,985  134,985  255,310 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 10,420,188  14,729,846  14,729,846  12,458,568  12,832,325  13,217,295 Total : SCC- 01-New Delhi

Total: CC - 19-New Delhi  10,420,188  14,729,846  13,217,295  12,832,325  12,458,568  14,729,846 

Cost Centre:20-Tokyo

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Tokyo

 5,256,755  5,103,646  4,954,996  4,705,524  4,705,524  4,569,440 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,900,710  3,787,097  3,676,793  3,676,793  3,676,793  3,435,625 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,566,213  1,520,595  1,476,306  1,476,306  1,476,306  1,226,444 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,437,088  1,395,231  1,354,593  1,354,593  1,354,593  1,954,592 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 190,962  185,400  180,000  197,639  197,639  177,636 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 127,308  123,600  120,000  139,068  139,068  189,068 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 74,263  72,100  70,000  95,645  95,645  95,644 421007-Fares (Local)

 68,959  66,950  65,000  91,203  91,203  151,032 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 238,703  231,750  225,000  243,828  243,828  213,828 421009-Freight Charges

 212,180  206,000  200,000  215,578  215,578  360,241 421011-Fares (International)

 196,267  190,550  185,000  285,232  285,232  150,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 350,097  339,900  330,000  414,198  414,198  532,652 431001-Power

 159,135  154,500  150,000  352,536  352,536  302,536 431002-Communications

 21,218  20,600  20,000  26,430  26,430  26,430 431004-Printing

 36,071  35,020  34,000  73,671  73,671  48,324 431005-Stationery

 137,917  133,900  130,000  115,699  115,699  65,698 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 291,748  283,250  275,000  300,000  300,000  350,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 23,785  23,093  22,420  57,000  57,000  51,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 100,786  97,850  95,000  151,000  151,000  169,075 431031-Water Supply

 2,991,738  2,904,600  2,820,000  5,216,406  5,216,406  7,216,404 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 100,786  97,850  95,000  102,736  102,736  102,736 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 21,388,405  19,291,085  19,291,085  16,479,108  16,973,481  17,482,685 Total : SCC- 01-Tokyo

Total: CC - 20-Tokyo  21,388,405  19,291,085  17,482,685  16,973,481  16,479,108  19,291,085 

Cost Centre:21-Malaysia

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Malaysia

 6,224,948  6,043,639  5,867,610  4,927,417  4,927,417  4,731,893 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 950,381  922,700  895,825  895,825  895,825  875,260 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,508,122  1,464,197  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,421,550  1,239,506 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,098,265  1,066,277  1,035,220  1,035,220  1,035,220  1,452,516 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 137,917  133,900  130,000  113,383  113,383  85,036 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 53,045  51,500  50,000  54,950  54,950  41,212 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 42,436  41,200  40,000  43,044  43,044  59,333 421007-Fares (Local)
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 84,872  82,400  80,000  78,500  78,500  157,432 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 275,834  267,800  260,000  227,047  227,047  223,509 421009-Freight Charges

 159,135  154,500  150,000  180,000  180,000  190,500 421011-Fares (International)

 185,658  180,250  175,000  154,147  154,147  97,500 421012-Subsistence (International)

 265,225  257,500  250,000  308,956  308,956  347,271 431001-Power

 95,481  92,700  90,000  123,701  123,701  149,025 431002-Communications

 21,218  20,600  20,000  21,605  21,605  21,605 431004-Printing

 25,992  25,235  24,500  15,439  15,439  15,439 431005-Stationery

 42,436  41,200  40,000  51,276  51,276  51,880 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 297,052  288,400  280,000  284,000  284,000  238,400 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 21,218  20,600  20,000  42,000  42,000  63,240 431015-Official Entertainment

 42,754  41,509  40,300  60,545  60,545  47,348 431031-Water Supply

 1,453,433  1,411,100  1,370,000  2,400,695  2,400,695  1,917,801 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 53,045  51,500  50,000  52,955  52,955  52,955 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 12,058,661  12,492,255  12,492,255  12,290,005  12,658,705  13,038,467 Total : SCC- 01-Malaysia

Total: CC - 21-Malaysia  12,058,661  12,492,255  13,038,467  12,658,705  12,290,005  12,492,255 

Cost Centre:22-Kuwait

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Kuwait

 5,395,889  5,238,727  5,086,143  4,825,653  4,825,653  2,273,027 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 861,649  836,553  812,187  812,187  812,187  394,264 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,440,917  1,398,948  1,358,202  1,358,202  1,358,202  563,253 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,073,113  2,012,731  1,954,108  1,954,108  1,954,108  977,494 411704-School & Medical Fees-Foreign 
Missions

 169,744  164,800  160,000  122,714  122,714  61,357 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 84,872  82,400  80,000  47,871  47,871  31,914 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 79,992  77,662  75,400  70,250  70,250  70,797 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 509,232  494,400  480,000  350,018  350,018  193,004 421009-Freight Charges

 299,174  290,460  282,000  270,000  270,000  160,000 421011-Fares (International)

 371,315  360,500  350,000  98,211  98,211  75,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 2,994  2,907  2,822  5,228  5,228  2,228 431001-Power

 159,135  154,500  150,000  198,701  198,701  99,350 431002-Communications

 14,853  14,420  14,000  15,481  15,481  15,481 431004-Printing

 21,218  20,600  20,000  24,615  24,615  24,615 431005-Stationery

 50,923  49,440  48,000  31,554  31,554  15,857 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 297,052  288,400  280,000  264,000  264,000  157,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 16,179  15,708  15,250  47,000  47,000  31,333 431015-Official Entertainment

 1,952,056  1,895,200  1,840,000  1,118,834  1,118,834  608,388 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 46,942  45,574  44,247  48,110  48,110  28,110 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 5,782,472  11,662,737  11,662,737  13,052,359  13,443,930  13,847,248 Total : SCC- 01-Kuwait

Total: CC - 22-Kuwait  5,782,472  11,662,737  13,847,248  13,443,930  13,052,359  11,662,737 

Total :12-Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Rela 

 348,587,970  338,434,922  328,577,594  351,076,678  351,076,678  325,365,500 
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13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 15,722,262  15,264,332  14,819,740  14,748,454  14,748,454  13,255,409 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 14,548,053  14,124,323  13,712,935  2,508,256  2,508,256  2,556,771 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 767,578  745,221  723,516  749,289  749,289  248,191 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 497,983  483,479  469,397  1,008,712  1,008,712  129,401 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 358,627  348,181  338,040  533,695  533,695  394,223 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  266,223 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 527,934  512,557  497,628  552,920  552,920  737,271 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  1,000  1,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 377,341  366,350  355,680  800,441  800,441  1,143,903 421011-Fares (International)

 490,927  476,629  462,746  982,705  982,705  932,301 421012-Subsistence (International)

 57,212  55,546  53,928  71,494  71,494  76,820 431001-Power

 282,777  274,540  266,544  414,614  414,614  640,940 431002-Communications

 92,808  90,104  87,480  145,310  145,310  202,458 431004-Printing

 106,969  103,854  100,829  142,154  142,154  107,932 431005-Stationery

 185,707  180,298  175,046  155,428  155,428  172,348 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 171,302  166,313  161,469  306,000  306,000  626,360 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 3,819  3,708  3,600  1,838  1,838  2,495 431011-Drugs

 95,481  92,700  90,000  50,000  50,000  79,946 431015-Official Entertainment

 4,774  4,635  4,500  10,000  10,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  72,125  72,125  0 431017-Training Costs

 35,901  34,855  33,840  37,200  37,200  26,067 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0 (15,500)431035-Bank Charges

 13,890,118  13,485,551  13,092,768  0  0  0 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  1,400,000  1,400,000  1,697,707 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  7,500  7,500  295,920 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  142,000 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 23,719,187  24,699,135  24,699,135  45,449,686  46,813,177  48,217,572 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 23,719,187  24,699,135  48,217,572  46,813,177  45,449,686  24,699,135 

Cost Centre:02-Building Design Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Building Design Services

 15,008,673  14,571,527  14,147,114  12,048,592  12,048,592  11,400,994 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 155,702  151,167  146,764  85,964  85,964  68,541 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 156,856  152,288  147,852  273,982  273,982  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 163,273  158,517  153,900  110,070  110,070  214,729 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 39,649  38,495  37,373  41,526  41,526  51,556 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 39,720  38,563  37,440  62,047  62,047  34,090 421011-Fares (International)

 297,206  288,549  280,145  64,007  64,007  71,153 421012-Subsistence (International)

 276,971  268,904  261,072  301,970  301,970  472,837 431001-Power

 140,548  136,454  132,480  195,765  195,765  178,750 431002-Communications

 15,156  14,714  14,286  20,521  20,521  17,848 431004-Printing

 261,328  253,716  246,326  259,522  259,522  119,312 431005-Stationery
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 323,490  314,068  304,920  201,025  201,025  273,945 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 127,372  123,662  120,060  528,224  528,224  434,209 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  20,000  20,000  6,404 431010-Minor Works

 1,996  1,937  1,881  1,161  1,161  3,145 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  0  0  5,700 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  51,800  51,800  0 431017-Training Costs

 60,153  58,401  56,700  157,000  157,000  123,399 431018-Software Licenses

 3,762  3,652  3,546  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 16,996  16,501  16,020  29,900  29,900  7,514 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 22,915  22,248  21,600  36,000  36,000  54,532 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  6,000  6,000  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 13,538,658  14,495,076  14,495,076  16,129,479  16,613,363  17,111,764 Total : SCC- 01-Building 
Design Services

Total: CC - 02-Building 
Design Services

 13,538,658  14,495,076  17,111,764  16,613,363  16,129,479  14,495,076 

Cost Centre:03-Roads

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Roads

 0  0  0  13,901,934  13,901,934  13,199,583 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  12,755,982  12,755,982  13,081,956 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 0  0  0  1,938,546  1,938,546  1,876,974 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  1,040,267  1,040,267  2,299,201 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  922,084  922,084  1,750,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  68,000  68,000  68,000 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 0  0  0  0  0  20,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 1,370,022  1,330,118  1,291,377  1,434,863  1,434,863  673,673 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  26,800  26,800  145,000 421009-Freight Charges

 0  0  0  232,130  232,130  143,367 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  354,778  354,778  242,565 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  1,901,968  1,901,968  2,363,150 431001-Power

 0  0  0  983,987  983,987  800,000 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  83,947  83,947  399,174 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  569,318  569,318  595,499 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  2,537,078  2,537,078  3,000,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  31,550  31,550  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 0  0  0  2,887,122  2,887,122  1,349,929 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  885,000  885,000  1,486,000 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  12,866  12,866  3,000 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  253,462  253,462  0 431017-Training Costs

 0  0  0  425,000  425,000  691,000 431018-Software Licenses

 0  0  0  728,900  728,900  575,000 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  82,000  82,000  59,000 431026-Books and Publications

 0  0  0  650,000  650,000  390,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 0  0  0  730,000  730,000  509,400 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  113,200  113,200  120,800 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  88,200  88,200  0 431035-Bank Charges
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 45,842,271  45,643,982  45,643,982  1,291,377  1,330,118  1,370,022 Total : SCC- 01-Roads

Total: CC - 03-Roads  45,842,271  45,643,982  1,370,022  1,330,118  1,291,377  45,643,982 

Cost Centre:06-Buildings

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Buildings

 20,185,473  19,597,546  19,026,744  12,747,274  12,747,274  11,523,098 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 190,436  184,889  179,504  103,604  103,604  85,246 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 144,138  139,940  135,864  182,229  182,229  75,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 126,035  122,364  118,800  32,173  32,173  120,225 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 102,903  99,906  96,996  107,774  107,774  71,379 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 40,331  39,156  38,016  6,317  6,317  8,905 421011-Fares (International)

 47,015  45,645  44,316  116,052  116,052  13,560 421012-Subsistence (International)

 188,900  183,398  178,056  219,409  219,409  150,000 431001-Power

 108,161  105,011  101,952  123,355  123,355  100,000 431002-Communications

 57,747  56,065  54,432  37,065  37,065  35,211 431004-Printing

 57,938  56,250  54,612  50,780  50,780  32,986 431005-Stationery

 1,150,332  1,116,827  1,084,298  998,610  998,610  1,033,990 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 80,777  78,424  76,140  108,000  108,000  13,989 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 133,912  130,012  126,225  115,450  115,450  127,079 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 4,774  4,635  4,500  4,135  4,135  5,000 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  69,171  69,171  0 431017-Training Costs

 1,528  1,483  1,440  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 190,198  184,658  179,280  184,800  184,800  198,560 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  75,000  75,000  0 531221-Office Equipment

 13,594,229  15,281,198  15,281,198  21,501,176  22,146,211  22,810,597 Total : SCC- 01-Buildings

Total: CC - 06-Buildings  13,594,229  15,281,198  22,810,597  22,146,211  21,501,176  15,281,198 

Cost Centre:08-Civil Aviation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Civil Aviation

 6,782,826  6,585,268  6,393,464  5,141,508  5,141,508  4,684,599 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 2,854,003  2,770,877  2,690,172  2,646,536  2,646,536  2,049,011 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 175,341  170,234  165,276  123,890  123,890  118,854 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 42,394  41,159  39,960  129,696  129,696  100 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 137,493  133,488  129,600  7,754  7,754  64,579 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 51,560  50,058  48,600  53,337  53,337  59,280 421007-Fares (Local)

 108,715  105,548  102,474  113,860  113,860  102,763 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 180  174  169  0  0  814 421009-Freight Charges

 81,732  79,351  77,040  151,679  151,679  162,610 421011-Fares (International)

 177,946  172,763  167,731  398,650  398,650  452,645 421012-Subsistence (International)

 57,075  55,412  53,798  71,246  71,246  90,430 431001-Power

 144,978  140,756  136,656  155,050  155,050  131,620 431002-Communications

 6,111  5,933  5,760  7,488  7,488  73 431004-Printing

 37,734  36,635  35,568  18,544  18,544  29,052 431005-Stationery

 65,691  63,778  61,920  175,844  175,844  185,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 64,851  62,962  61,128  67,450  67,450  184,399 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 113,622  110,313  107,100  142,670  142,670  152,411 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  3,569 431010-Minor Works
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 3,724  3,615  3,510  0  0  0 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  9,000  9,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 28,644  27,810  27,000  36,000  36,000  25,734 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  83,000 531221-Office Equipment

 8,580,543  9,450,202  9,450,202  10,306,927  10,616,135  10,934,619 Total : SCC- 01-Civil 
Aviation

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Moshoeshoe I International Airport

 9,819,223  9,533,226  9,255,559  6,987,631  6,987,631  6,545,330 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 87,953  85,391  82,904  32,904  32,904  5,100 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 245,883  238,721  231,768  364,809  364,809  275,812 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 623,873  605,702  588,060  251,782  251,782  216,483 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 286,443  278,100  270,000  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 17,717  17,201  16,700  18,556  18,556  25,622 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 13,749  13,349  12,960  20,000  20,000  3,577 421009-Freight Charges

 137,493  133,488  129,600  158,959  158,959  73,059 421011-Fares (International)

 152,153  147,722  143,419  259,008  259,008  222,618 421012-Subsistence (International)

 916,618  889,920  864,000  2,464,033  2,464,033  1,475,650 431001-Power

 147,652  143,351  139,176  140,291  140,291  126,699 431002-Communications

 3,414  3,315  3,218  44,875  44,875  892 431004-Printing

 54,310  52,728  51,192  72,937  72,937  144,741 431005-Stationery

 701,546  681,112  661,274  1,053,244  1,053,244  682,060 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 26,124  25,363  24,624  0  0  58,836 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 721,431  700,418  680,018  1,329,360  1,329,360  1,073,705 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 186,188  180,765  175,500  55,000  55,000  295,100 431010-Minor Works

 76,385  74,160  72,000  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  93,763  93,763  0 431017-Training Costs

 4,373  4,246  4,122  100,724  100,724  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 870,787  845,424  820,800  730,000  730,000  1,172,000 431031-Water Supply

 12,397,284  14,177,876  14,177,876  14,226,894  14,653,701  15,093,312 Total : SCC- 02-Moshoeshoe 
I International Airport

Total: CC - 08-Civil 
Aviation

 20,977,827  23,628,078  26,027,931  25,269,836  24,533,821  23,628,078 

Cost Centre:09-Traffic and Transport

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Traffic and Transport

 20,210,890  19,622,223  19,050,702  16,629,427  16,629,427  16,343,524 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 237,014  230,110  223,408  287,488  287,488  326,377 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 415,457  403,356  391,608  478,556  478,556  285,142 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 617,571  599,584  582,120  58,522  58,522  116,268 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 153,008  148,552  144,225  160,250  160,250  246,802 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 50,261  48,797  47,376  25,619  25,619  32,729 421011-Fares (International)

 189,816  184,288  178,920  316,568  316,568  284,177 421012-Subsistence (International)

 1,521,585  1,477,267  1,434,240  871,244  871,244  1,129,991 431001-Power

 272,694  264,751  257,040  189,108  189,108  203,915 431002-Communications

 240,612  233,604  226,800  873,599  873,599  1,069,041 431004-Printing

 62,636  60,811  59,040  150,412  150,412  136,292 431005-Stationery

 129,854  126,072  122,400  67,498  67,498  200,579 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 164,991  160,186  155,520  20,000  20,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 1,513,660  1,469,573  1,426,770  5,536,174  5,536,174  4,932,087 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 235,838  228,969  222,300  65,000  65,000  80,890 431010-Minor Works

 33,418  32,445  31,500  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,716  2,637  2,561  0  0  0 431016-Official Gifts

 297,901  289,224  280,800  216,000  216,000  276,538 431031-Water Supply

 12,222  11,866  11,520  10,800  10,800  1,200 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 25,665,551  25,956,265  25,956,265  24,848,850  25,594,315  26,362,145 Total : SCC- 01-Traffic and 
Transport

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Road Safety

 5,059,242  4,911,886  4,768,821  3,362,640  3,362,640  3,565,254 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 87,843  85,284  82,800  106,800  106,800  2,034 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 55,112  53,506  51,948  283,974  283,974  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 91,662  88,992  86,400  70,095  70,095  68,966 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 159,638  154,988  150,474  167,193  167,193  171,306 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 56,448  54,804  53,208  103,189  103,189  53,724 421011-Fares (International)

 322,185  312,801  303,690  311,566  311,566  311,376 421012-Subsistence (International)

 36,665  35,597  34,560  18,636  18,636  0 431001-Power

 90,861  88,215  85,645  88,683  88,683  132,000 431002-Communications

 67,410  65,446  63,540  137,195  137,195  101,485 431004-Printing

 76,004  73,791  71,641  135,618  135,618  112,926 431005-Stationery

 46,335  44,985  43,675  22,920  22,920  45,015 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 14,920  14,486  14,064  0  0  11,947 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 59,487  57,754  56,072  100,000  100,000  119,842 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 52,515  50,985  49,500  55,000  55,000  99,921 431010-Minor Works

 10,146  9,850  9,563  0  0  10,930 431011-Drugs

 1,528  1,483  1,440  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,101  2,039  1,980  0  0  0 431016-Official Gifts

 57,289  55,620  54,000  20,000  20,000  0 431031-Water Supply

 4,806,726  4,983,509  4,983,509  5,983,022  6,162,513  6,347,388 Total : SCC- 02-Road Safety

Total: CC - 09-Traffic and 
Transport

 30,472,277  30,939,774  32,709,533  31,756,828  30,831,872  30,939,774 

Total :13-Ministry of Public 
Works and Transport 

 148,247,419  143,929,533  139,737,411  154,687,243  154,687,243  148,144,450 
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14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 8,568,891  8,319,312  8,077,002  7,746,475  7,746,475  6,338,025 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 243,432  236,342  229,458  110,831  110,831  89,843 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 52,109  50,592  49,118  148,000  148,000  2,923 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 274,756  266,754  258,984  289,200  289,200  22,335 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  90,000  90,000  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 512,065  497,150  482,670  536,300  536,300  709,225 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 955  927  900  1,000  1,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 507,883  493,090  478,728  554,900  554,900  368,621 421011-Fares (International)

 1,167,410  1,133,408  1,100,396  566,204  566,204  805,407 421012-Subsistence (International)

 159,232  154,594  150,091  145,460  145,460  217,529 431001-Power

 142,076  137,938  133,920  186,000  186,000  188,700 431002-Communications

 1,528  1,483  1,440  2,000  2,000  1,777 431004-Printing

 88,765  86,180  83,670  90,294  90,294  53,887 431005-Stationery

 39,033  37,896  36,792  60,900  60,900  69,870 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 91,662  88,992  86,400  110,000  110,000  59,876 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 8,941,956  8,681,511  8,428,651  414,239  414,239  610,769 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 66,837  64,890  63,000  40,000  40,000  54,987 431010-Minor Works

 14,321  13,904  13,499  15,000  15,000  1,265 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,864  2,781  2,700  3,000  3,000  3,885 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  25,000  25,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 0  0  0  500  500  0 431026-Books and Publications

 30,936  30,035  29,160  36,000  36,000  98,412 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 51,903  50,392  48,924  92,700  92,700  94,199 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  507,301 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  53,900  53,900  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  25,300  25,300  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 2,482,506  2,410,200  2,340,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 10,298,837  11,343,203  11,343,203  22,095,503  22,758,368  23,441,119 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 10,298,837  11,343,203  23,441,119  22,758,368  22,095,503  11,343,203 

Cost Centre:02-Forest

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Forest

 3,489,028  3,387,405  3,288,743  3,097,441  3,097,441  3,044,095 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 25,457  24,716  23,996  3,700  3,700  2,750 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 16,957  16,464  15,984  80,000  80,000  121,865 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 91,662  88,992  86,400  96,000  96,000  20,414 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 107,176  104,054  101,023  112,248  112,248  187,983 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 186,379  180,950  175,680  54,000  54,000  69,860 421011-Fares (International)

 202,799  196,892  191,157  150,000  150,000  149,303 421012-Subsistence (International)

 17,874  17,353  16,848  29,100  29,100  63,115 431001-Power

 44,548  43,250  41,990  39,000  39,000  196,845 431002-Communications

 9,893  9,605  9,325  7,050  7,050  6,587 431004-Printing

 20,123  19,537  18,968  26,343  26,343  22,223 431005-Stationery
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 21,922  21,284  20,664  20,980  20,980  8,250 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,448,962  1,406,760  1,365,786  171,605  171,605  59,929 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 38,192  37,080  36,000  15,000  15,000  39,511 431010-Minor Works

 9,166  8,899  8,640  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 480  466  452  500  500  1,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 3,993,729  3,902,967  3,902,967  5,401,657  5,563,707  5,730,618 Total : SCC- 01-Forest

Total: CC - 02-Forest  3,993,729  3,902,967  5,730,618  5,563,707  5,401,657  3,902,967 

Cost Centre:03-Soil and Water Conservation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Soil and Water Conservation

 5,109,541  4,960,720  4,816,233  4,698,984  4,698,984  3,595,077 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,335,075  3,237,937  3,143,628  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 8,429  8,183  7,945  400  400  3,850 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 456,560  443,263  430,352  80,000  80,000  31,471 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,157,001  1,123,302  1,090,584  72,000  72,000  20,414 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 122,980  119,398  115,920  128,800  128,800  182,028 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 430,810  418,262  406,080  47,000  47,000  21,458 421011-Fares (International)

 839,597  815,143  791,401  150,000  150,000  149,999 421012-Subsistence (International)

 143,237  139,065  135,014  52,700  52,700  59,872 431001-Power

 45,831  44,496  43,200  39,675  39,675  49,337 431002-Communications

 134,055  130,151  126,360  6,550  6,550  15,000 431004-Printing

 10,755  10,442  10,138  20,030  20,030  22,659 431005-Stationery

 73,711  71,564  69,480  13,000  13,000  9,285 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 334,806  325,054  315,587  65,984  65,984  57,093 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 103,169  100,164  97,247  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 57,289  55,620  54,000  216,000  216,000  378,400 431031-Water Supply

 4,317,173  4,191,431  4,069,350  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 4,595,943  5,591,123  5,591,123  15,722,518  16,194,194  16,680,020 Total : SCC- 01-Soil and 
Water Conservation

Total: CC - 03-Soil and 
Water Conservation

 4,595,943  5,591,123  16,680,020  16,194,194  15,722,518  5,591,123 

Cost Centre:04-Range Resource Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Range Resource Management

 4,694,331  4,557,603  4,424,857  3,519,901  3,519,901  3,212,660 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 787,612  764,672  742,400  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 20,694  20,091  19,506  144,531  144,531  91,139 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 52,144  50,626  49,151  80,000  80,000  18,098 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 114,314  110,984  107,752  54,000  54,000  21,657 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 189,196  183,685  178,335  198,150  198,150  138,901 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,548  9,270  9,000  4,000  4,000  6,900 421010-Equine Hire

 194,900  189,224  183,712  42,684  42,684  47,500 421011-Fares (International)

 407,767  395,890  384,359  150,000  150,000  149,999 421012-Subsistence (International)

 66,494  64,558  62,677  40,000  40,000  53,500 431001-Power

 52,247  50,725  49,248  52,500  52,500  105,406 431002-Communications

 59,391  57,661  55,981  3,645  3,645  6,460 431004-Printing

 20,343  19,750  19,175  26,215  26,215  22,492 431005-Stationery

 43,616  42,345  41,112  12,300  12,300  8,892 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 399,974  388,324  377,014  37,389  37,389  59,813 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 57,289  55,620  54,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 23,870  23,175  22,500  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 6,684  6,489  6,300  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 2,387  2,318  2,250  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 11,458  11,124  10,800  12,000  12,000  12,000 431031-Water Supply

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 3,955,417  4,377,315  4,377,315  6,819,929  7,024,527  7,235,263 Total : SCC- 01-Range 
Resource Management

Total: CC - 04-Range 
Resource Management

 3,955,417  4,377,315  7,235,263  7,024,527  6,819,929  4,377,315 

Cost Centre:05-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 4,092,361  3,973,166  3,857,443  3,679,989  3,679,989  3,684,465 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 18,902,692  18,352,128  17,817,600  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 87,997  85,434  82,946  71,946  71,946  41,234 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 22,610  21,951  21,312  170,000  170,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 75,621  73,418  71,280  96,000  96,000  40,829 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 4,010  3,893  3,780  1,200  1,200  5,994 421007-Fares (Local)

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  79,797 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 6,493  6,304  6,120  3,300  3,300  12,600 421010-Equine Hire

 78,462  76,177  73,958  61,440  61,440  44,800 431001-Power

 50,872  49,391  47,952  31,800  31,800  33,540 431002-Communications

 28,073  27,255  26,461  10,000  10,000  14,638 431004-Printing

 24,816  24,093  23,391  30,797  30,797  17,030 431005-Stationery

 45,754  44,422  43,128  19,500  19,500  9,233 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,770,492  2,689,798  2,611,454  102,144  102,144  59,983 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 115,631  112,263  108,994  10,000  10,000  22,411 431010-Minor Works

 48,122  46,721  45,360  80,000  80,000  94,000 431031-Water Supply

 48,122  46,721  45,360  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 4,160,553  4,418,116  4,418,116  24,951,340  25,699,881  26,470,877 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea

 3,330,874  3,233,859  3,139,668  3,017,976  3,017,976  2,852,611 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,908,696  11,561,841  11,225,088  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 7,320  7,107  6,900  6,900  6,900  14,504 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 31,089  30,183  29,304  76,000  76,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 109,994  106,790  103,680  81,720  81,720  40,829 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 5,729  5,562  5,400  4,400  4,400  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 38,538  37,416  36,326  40,362  40,362  72,212 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 4,297  4,172  4,050  4,500  4,500  6,615 421010-Equine Hire

 57,289  55,620  54,000  45,050  45,050  43,200 431001-Power

 38,098  36,988  35,911  30,275  30,275  33,563 431002-Communications

 24,596  23,880  23,184  14,000  14,000  15,000 431004-Printing

 38,064  36,955  35,879  23,260  23,260  19,262 431005-Stationery

 38,192  37,080  36,000  12,300  12,300  9,241 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 2,139,393  2,077,081  2,016,583  107,570  107,570  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 103,505  100,491  97,564  25,300  25,300  27,300 431010-Minor Works

 30,936  30,035  29,160  13,200  13,200  15,120 431031-Water Supply

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 3,216,956  3,502,813  3,502,813  16,898,497  17,405,452  17,927,615 Total : SCC- 02-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Leribe

 3,582,384  3,478,043  3,376,741  3,104,901  3,104,901  2,977,544 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 17,201,450  16,700,436  16,214,016  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 24,507  23,793  23,100  23,300  23,300  20,075 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 61,882  60,080  58,330  96,000  96,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 65,137  63,240  61,398  13,440  13,440  40,830 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 2,005  1,947  1,890  5,000  5,000  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 64,354  62,480  60,660  67,400  67,400  102,326 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,453  9,177  8,910  7,500  7,500  8,000 421010-Equine Hire

 64,515  62,636  60,811  80,960  80,960  80,700 431001-Power

 68,823  66,818  64,872  32,475  32,475  33,563 431002-Communications

 38,657  37,531  36,438  2,900  2,900  15,000 431004-Printing

 51,049  49,563  48,119  28,141  28,141  17,619 431005-Stationery

 60,918  59,144  57,421  21,600  21,600  9,241 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,747,134  2,667,120  2,589,437  173,204  173,204  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 112,053  108,789  105,620  20,000  20,000  83,342 431010-Minor Works

 22,915  22,248  21,600  28,800  28,800  60,000 431031-Water Supply

 10,312  10,012  9,720  1,800  1,800  10,800 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 3,526,539  3,707,421  3,707,421  22,818,883  23,503,450  24,208,553 Total : SCC- 03-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Butha Buthe

 2,613,367  2,537,250  2,463,349  1,806,243  1,806,243  1,428,456 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 6,615,942  6,423,245  6,236,160  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 125,769  122,105  118,549  66,157  66,157  94,227 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 38,154  37,043  35,964  92,040  92,040  42,332 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 45,831  44,496  43,200  72,000  72,000  40,879 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 7,161  6,953  6,750  4,000  4,000  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 54,997  53,395  51,840  57,600  57,600  79,396 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,819  3,708  3,600  3,200  3,200  1,500 421010-Equine Hire

 21,082  20,468  19,872  50,600  50,600  31,200 431001-Power

 23,355  22,675  22,015  32,375  32,375  34,238 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 431004-Printing

 11,500  11,166  10,840  18,822  18,822  17,619 431005-Stationery

 11,986  11,637  11,298  12,300  12,300  9,241 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,905,946  1,850,433  1,796,537  176,766  176,766  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 97,635  94,791  92,030  12,900  12,900  0 431010-Minor Works

 22,915  22,248  21,600  42,000  42,000  26,400 431031-Water Supply

 5,156  5,006  4,860  1,800  1,800  1,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  4,000  4,000  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

With support from EU PFM Project 159



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 1,874,587  2,462,803  2,462,803  10,958,265  11,287,013  11,625,623 Total : SCC- 04-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mokhotlong

 2,404,516  2,334,481  2,266,487  2,292,360  2,292,360  2,394,242 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 5,292,754  5,138,596  4,988,928  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 94,526  91,773  89,100  80,978  80,978  100,225 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 42,394  41,159  39,960  80,000  80,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 110,452  107,235  104,112  72,000  72,000  40,879 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 22,915  22,248  21,600  6,000  6,000  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 41,248  40,046  38,880  43,200  43,200  79,986 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 14,322  13,905  13,500  13,400  13,400  15,000 421010-Equine Hire

 79,135  76,830  74,592  90,960  90,960  63,696 431001-Power

 35,864  34,820  33,805  35,875  35,875  33,563 431002-Communications

 33,991  33,001  32,040  15,000  15,000  15,000 431004-Printing

 27,373  26,576  25,802  22,264  22,264  17,619 431005-Stationery

 33,609  32,630  31,680  12,300  12,300  9,241 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  76,400  76,400  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 93,243  90,527  87,890  5,000  5,000  22,000 431010-Minor Works

 34,373  33,372  32,400  12,000  12,000  12,000 431031-Water Supply

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,870,950  2,857,737  2,857,737  7,900,576  8,137,594  8,381,721 Total : SCC- 05-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Thaba Tseka

 2,802,253  2,720,634  2,641,392  2,412,180  2,412,180  2,306,086 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 6,615,942  6,423,245  6,236,160  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 174,934  169,839  164,892  92,600  92,600  145,394 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 42,394  41,159  39,960  80,000  80,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 75,621  73,418  71,280  96,000  96,000  40,879 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 39,873  38,712  37,584  6,000  6,000  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 46,404  45,052  43,740  48,600  48,600  82,826 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 14,322  13,905  13,500  5,000  5,000  16,000 421010-Equine Hire

 58,755  57,044  55,382  68,940  68,940  78,480 431001-Power

 48,122  46,721  45,360  31,800  31,800  26,563 431002-Communications

 23,603  22,915  22,248  10,600  10,600  15,000 431004-Printing

 39,106  37,967  36,861  23,591  23,591  17,619 431005-Stationery

 100,565  97,636  94,792  38,088  38,088  9,241 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,538,508  1,493,697  1,450,192  90,900  90,900  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 112,190  108,923  105,750  40,000  40,000  22,000 431010-Minor Works

 11,458  11,124  10,800  20,400  20,400  25,200 431031-Water Supply

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,852,787  3,064,699  3,064,699  11,089,693  11,422,384  11,765,056 Total : SCC- 06-Thaba Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Mafeteng

 2,951,033  2,865,081  2,781,632  2,653,072  2,653,072  2,042,996 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,585,507  10,277,192  9,977,856  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 424  412  400  15,661  15,661  49,115 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 23,478  22,794  22,130  96,000  96,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs
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 64,274  62,402  60,584  54,000  54,000  81,757 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,819  3,708  3,600  2,000  2,000  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 52,161  50,642  49,167  54,630  54,630  72,136 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,548  9,270  9,000  4,000  4,000  10,800 421010-Equine Hire

 58,777  57,065  55,403  55,290  55,290  61,000 431001-Power

 39,415  38,267  37,152  35,000  35,000  34,563 431002-Communications

 2,368  2,299  2,232  0  0  2,481 431004-Printing

 24,345  23,636  22,948  20,014  20,014  17,619 431005-Stationery

 120,987  117,464  114,042  26,300  26,300  9,241 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,873,410  1,818,844  1,765,868  147,448  147,448  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 108,711  105,545  102,470  22,000  22,000  7,500 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  0  0  3,000 431018-Software Licenses

 1,623  1,576  1,530  1,500  1,500  1,500 431031-Water Supply

 668  649  630  700  700  700 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 2,461,908  3,187,615  3,187,615  15,006,645  15,456,844  15,920,549 Total : SCC- 07-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Mohale's Hoek

 2,366,985  2,298,043  2,231,110  1,945,383  1,945,383  2,233,421 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,585,507  10,277,192  9,977,856  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 205,472  199,487  193,677  198,286  198,286  20,554 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 60,058  58,308  56,610  82,000  82,000  19,240 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 88,866  86,278  83,765  72,000  72,000  40,879 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 6,321  6,137  5,958  4,800  4,800  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 43,453  42,188  40,959  45,510  45,510  79,436 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 8,020  7,787  7,560  4,800  4,800  13,200 421010-Equine Hire

 71,038  68,969  66,960  65,560  65,560  72,960 431001-Power

 32,027  31,094  30,188  31,875  31,875  34,793 431002-Communications

 26,674  25,897  25,142  7,400  7,400  15,000 431004-Printing

 46,088  44,745  43,442  25,873  25,873  17,619 431005-Stationery

 53,240  51,690  50,184  13,400  13,400  9,240 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,861,234  1,807,023  1,754,392  112,395  112,395  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 113,817  110,502  107,284  10,000  10,000  40,000 431010-Minor Works

 22,915  22,248  21,600  24,000  24,000  57,600 431031-Water Supply

 4,297  4,172  4,050  1,000  1,000  4,500 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,725,942  2,644,282  2,644,282  14,720,536  15,162,152  15,617,017 Total : SCC- 08-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Quthing

 3,146,483  3,054,837  2,965,862  2,669,510  2,669,510  2,419,404 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 6,615,942  6,423,245  6,236,160  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 42,118  40,891  39,700  101,580  101,580  58,198 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 42,394  41,159  39,960  96,000  96,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 93,201  90,486  87,851  72,000  72,000  40,879 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 30,248  29,367  28,512  6,000  6,000  7,500 421007-Fares (Local)

 43,501  42,234  41,004  45,560  45,560  54,826 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 14,895  14,461  14,040  4,200  4,200  1,500 421010-Equine Hire

 64,958  63,066  61,229  41,060  41,060  26,460 431001-Power
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 41,324  40,121  38,952  39,475  39,475  37,163 431002-Communications

 16,957  16,464  15,984  13,100  13,100  6,680 431004-Printing

 46,023  44,683  43,381  26,136  26,136  17,619 431005-Stationery

 23,527  22,841  22,176  12,300  12,300  8,555 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,233,129  1,197,213  1,162,343  91,503  91,503  60,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 113,485  110,180  106,970  10,000  10,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 19,478  18,911  18,360  9,600  9,600  12,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,292  2,225  2,160  800  800  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,750,784  3,238,824  3,238,824  10,944,444  11,272,777  11,610,960 Total : SCC- 09-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Qacha's Nek

 1,955,015  1,898,073  1,842,790  1,941,962  1,941,962  1,969,407 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,969,565  3,853,947  3,741,696  0  0  0 411302-Wages – New Posts

 214,803  208,546  202,472  209,795  209,795  96,845 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 42,394  41,159  39,960  80,000  80,000  3,100 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 82,496  80,093  77,760  72,000  72,000  43,522 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 5,729  5,562  5,400  4,600  4,600  7,380 421007-Fares (Local)

 52,935  51,393  49,896  55,440  55,440  74,449 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 14,322  13,905  13,500  4,000  4,000  17,700 421010-Equine Hire

 58,175  56,480  54,835  65,880  65,880  80,676 431001-Power

 35,519  34,484  33,480  29,875  29,875  36,392 431002-Communications

 12,222  11,866  11,520  16,000  16,000  13,683 431004-Printing

 32,375  31,432  30,516  23,220  23,220  17,605 431005-Stationery

 122,210  118,650  115,194  22,500  22,500  9,116 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,589,885  1,543,577  1,498,619  135,700  135,700  160,817 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 109,902  106,701  103,594  12,000  12,000  19,800 431010-Minor Works

 27,499  26,698  25,920  21,600  21,600  21,600 431031-Water Supply

 859  834  810  800  800  1,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 21,006  20,394  19,800  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,573,092  2,695,372  2,695,372  7,867,762  8,103,795  8,346,909 Total : SCC- 10-Qacha's Nek

Total: CC - 05-Maseru  29,014,098  31,779,682  151,874,881  147,451,341  143,156,642  31,779,682 

Total :14-Ministry of Forestry 
and Land Reclamation 

 204,961,901  198,992,137  193,196,249  56,994,290  56,994,290  51,858,024 
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15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 6,203,534  6,022,849  5,847,426  6,686,029  6,686,029  5,086,979 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 233,075  226,287  219,696  258,699  258,699  153,305 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 433,086  420,472  408,225  920,000  920,000  75,976 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 490,772  476,478  462,600  700,491  700,491  229,141 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 19,096  18,540  18,000  20,000  20,000  37,724 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 0  0  0  0  0  7,700 421005-Private Hire of Vehicles

 9,548  9,270  9,000  15,000  15,000  10,093 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 955  927  900  14,000  14,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 450,814  437,683  424,935  472,150  472,150  392,066 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 534,694  519,120  504,000  700,000  700,000  1,182,692 421011-Fares (International)

 802,040  778,680  756,000  1,086,800  1,086,800  1,393,779 421012-Subsistence (International)

 76,385  74,160  72,000  62,093  62,093  42,700 431001-Power

 381,924  370,800  360,000  532,990  532,990  481,073 431002-Communications

 22,915  22,248  21,600  49,000  49,000  11,478 431004-Printing

 91,662  88,992  86,400  154,935  154,935  65,625 431005-Stationery

 94,717  91,958  89,280  224,300  224,300  99,541 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 240,784  233,770  226,962  494,850  494,850  361,884 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 82,114  79,722  77,400  106,000  106,000  106,425 431010-Minor Works

 66,837  64,890  63,000  30,000  30,000  69,170 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,292  2,225  2,160  2,400  2,400  0 431016-Official Gifts

 4,201  4,079  3,960  59,200  59,200  76,140 431031-Water Supply

 1,910  1,854  1,800  12,000  12,000  18,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  0  0  173,833 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  97,380 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 10,172,704  12,600,937  12,600,937  9,655,344  9,945,004  10,243,354 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 10,172,704  12,600,937  10,243,354  9,945,004  9,655,344  12,600,937 

Cost Centre:04-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 1,392,815  1,352,248  1,312,862  1,229,054  1,229,054  1,139,553 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 39,313  38,168  37,056  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 63,590  61,738  59,940  144,000  144,000  27,786 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 39,071  37,933  36,828  103,749  103,749  64,735 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 6,684  6,489  6,300  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 88,702  86,118  83,610  92,900  92,900  80,918 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 917  890  864  1,200  1,200  0 431001-Power

 84,329  81,873  79,488  100,600  100,600  133,266 431002-Communications

 3,819  3,708  3,600  4,967  4,967  0 431004-Printing

 15,277  14,832  14,400  32,680  32,680  32,226 431005-Stationery

 3,055  2,966  2,880  12,300  12,300  8,450 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 8,240  8,000  7,767  17,200  17,200  11,788 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  14,931 431015-Official Entertainment
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 1,910  1,854  1,800  15,600  15,600  16,800 431031-Water Supply

 1,042,653  1,012,284  982,800  876,000  876,000  681,308 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 2,211,760  2,640,250  2,640,250  2,639,195  2,718,371  2,799,922 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Project Monitoring

 372,544  361,693  351,158  505,186  505,186  521,558 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 66,709  64,766  62,880  65,508  65,508  16,377 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  162,004 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 35,527  34,492  33,487  48,310  48,310  55,740 431002-Communications

 9,166  8,899  8,640  18,863  18,863  0 431004-Printing

 5,958  5,784  5,616  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  4,000  4,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 4,659  4,524  4,392  9,300  9,300  8,962 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 764,641  701,167  701,167  511,173  526,508  542,304 Total : SCC- 02-Project 
Monitoring

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Renewable Energy

 1,024,692  994,847  965,871  1,020,349  1,020,349  516,159 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  71,962  71,962  226 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 86,697  84,172  81,720  90,800  90,800  91,867 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 18,332  17,798  17,280  25,000  25,000  27,636 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  15,000  15,000  0 431004-Printing

 3,915  3,801  3,690  4,830  4,830  0 431005-Stationery

 19,096  18,540  18,000  46,000  46,000  37,512 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 238,703  231,750  225,000  435,000  435,000  102,395 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 775,794  1,708,941  1,708,941  1,318,761  1,358,324  1,399,073 Total : SCC- 03-Renewable 
Energy

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Energy Planning

 807,563  784,041  761,205  663,389  663,389  655,187 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  50,182  50,182  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 76,337  74,114  71,955  79,950  79,950  159,328 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 114,577  111,240  108,000  150,000  150,000  193,519 421011-Fares (International)

 178,278  173,085  168,044  200,000  200,000  316,447 421012-Subsistence (International)

 53,469  51,912  50,400  70,000  70,000  52,425 431002-Communications

 5,347  5,191  5,040  7,000  7,000  0 431004-Printing

 3,819  3,708  3,600  5,220  5,220  0 431005-Stationery

 148,377  144,056  139,860  146,871  146,871  185,599 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 30,697  29,803  28,935  63,150  63,150  69,906 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,632,412  1,435,762  1,435,762  1,337,039  1,377,150  1,418,464 Total : SCC- 04-Energy 
Planning

Total: CC - 
04-Administration

 5,384,608  6,486,120  6,159,763  5,980,353  5,806,168  6,486,120 

Cost Centre:05-Meteorology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Meteorology

 8,654,026  8,401,967  8,157,249  6,831,247  6,831,247  5,892,428 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  61,320 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 541,640  525,864  510,548  538,690  538,690  696,550 411301-Wages – Established Posts
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 414,795  402,714  390,984  454,081  454,081  367,609 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 182,292  176,983  171,828  336,000  336,000  48,349 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 252,070  244,728  237,600  395,760  395,760  60,527 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 4,774  4,635  4,500  10,000  10,000  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 0  0  0  0  0  52,000 421005-Private Hire of Vehicles

 9,548  9,270  9,000  22,000  22,000  69,718 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 376,386  365,423  354,780  394,200  394,200  583,119 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 76,385  74,160  72,000  150,000  150,000  43,257 421011-Fares (International)

 194,017  188,366  182,880  253,429  253,429  308,574 421012-Subsistence (International)

 114,577  111,240  108,000  187,707  187,707  177,360 431001-Power

 172,251  167,234  162,363  393,100  393,100  290,390 431002-Communications

 16,262  15,789  15,329  21,170  21,170  0 431004-Printing

 46,851  45,487  44,162  61,335  61,335  31,405 431005-Stationery

 26,811  26,030  25,272  35,100  35,100  12,500 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 103,692  100,672  97,740  267,500  267,500  253,102 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 23,249  22,572  21,914  24,000  24,000  23,950 431010-Minor Works

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  15,884 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,196  2,132  2,070  2,300  2,300  0 431026-Books and Publications

 387,653  376,362  365,400  406,000  406,000  433,250 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 18,332  17,798  17,280  9,400  9,400  11,673 431031-Water Supply

 10,503  10,197  9,900  11,000  11,000  9,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,377,905  1,337,772  1,298,808  1,230,827  1,230,827  1,136,822 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 10,579,386  12,044,846  12,044,846  12,268,607  12,636,665  13,015,765 Total : SCC- 01-Meteorology

Total: CC - 
05-Meteorology

 10,579,386  12,044,846  13,015,765  12,636,665  12,268,607  12,044,846 

Total :15-Ministry of Energy & 
Meteorology 

 29,418,882  28,562,022  27,730,118  31,131,903  31,131,903  26,136,698 
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16-Ministry of Labour and Employment

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 9,394,909  9,121,271  8,855,603  8,752,740  8,752,740  8,048,465 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  41,284  41,284  29,309 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 380,228  369,153  358,401  283,990  283,990  239,502 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 90,440  87,805  85,248  1,100,000  1,100,000  89,241 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 739,882  718,332  697,410  700,000  700,000  632,351 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 1,314,296  1,276,016  1,238,850  600,000  600,000  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 10,026  9,734  9,450  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 375,288  364,357  353,745  393,050  393,050  182,086 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 763,848  741,600  720,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,257,396 421011-Fares (International)

 1,036,852  1,006,652  977,332  2,100,000  2,100,000  2,781,471 421012-Subsistence (International)

 57,774  56,092  54,458  75,600  75,600  30,000 431001-Power

 380,885  369,791  359,021  448,404  448,404  404,005 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  35,000  35,000  0 431004-Printing

 76,385  74,160  72,000  100,000  100,000  0 431005-Stationery

 652,475  633,471  615,020  1,069,837  1,069,837  314,034 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 62,110  60,301  58,545  40,000  40,000  10,302 431010-Minor Works

 19,096  18,540  18,000  20,000  20,000  23,875 431015-Official Entertainment

 7,925  7,694  7,470  8,500  8,500  0 431016-Official Gifts

 1,523,032  1,478,672  1,435,604  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 143,222  139,050  135,000  130,000  130,000  117,165 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 50,414  48,946  47,520  52,290  52,290  20,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  14,400  14,400  5,200 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 2,318,561  2,251,030  2,185,466  2,656,880  2,656,880  2,229,295 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 14,322,150  13,905,000  13,500,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  11,170,800 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 27,584,497  34,621,975  34,621,975  31,784,144  32,737,668  33,719,798 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 27,584,497  34,621,975  33,719,798  32,737,668  31,784,144  34,621,975 

Cost Centre:02-Labour Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Labour Administration

 9,800,086  9,514,647  9,237,521  9,075,679  9,075,679  8,147,374 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 452,557  439,375  426,578  438,195  438,195  228,582 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 344,610  334,573  324,828  360,920  360,920  187,504 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 238,871  231,913  225,158  334,545  334,545  300,000 431001-Power

 205,207  199,230  193,427  248,304  248,304  249,982 431002-Communications

 54,750  53,155  51,607  75,000  75,000  66,162 431004-Printing

 114,577  111,240  108,000  150,006  150,006  184,522 431005-Stationery

 76,385  74,160  72,000  100,000  100,000  130,355 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 74,189  72,028  69,930  0  0  0 431008-Minor Works

 475,315  461,471  448,030  1,250,783  1,250,783  544,136 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 66,455  64,519  62,640  69,660  69,660  45,000 431031-Water Supply

 605,323  587,692  570,575  474,072  474,072  406,190 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use
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 10,489,808  12,577,164  12,577,164  11,790,294  12,144,003  12,508,323 Total : SCC- 01-Labour 
Administration

Total: CC - 02-Labour 
Administration

 10,489,808  12,577,164  12,508,323  12,144,003  11,790,294  12,577,164 

Cost Centre:03-Ntlafatso Skills and Training Centre

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Ntlafatso Skills and Training Centre

 2,234,455  2,169,374  2,106,188  2,090,156  2,090,156  2,070,130 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 62,897  61,065  59,286  58,223  58,223  34,564 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,000  2,000  1,778 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 19,501  18,933  18,382  20,424  20,424  19,844 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 174,891  169,797  164,851  229,555  229,555  156,214 431001-Power

 19,249  18,688  18,144  25,200  25,200  30,000 431002-Communications

 11,458  11,124  10,800  15,000  15,000  9,436 431004-Printing

 15,277  14,832  14,400  20,002  20,002  11,775 431005-Stationery

 61,564  59,771  58,030  80,000  80,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 477,405  463,500  450,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  522,204 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,096  18,540  18,000  20,000  20,000  20,000 431010-Minor Works

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  40,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,915,945  3,590,560  3,590,560  2,946,881  3,035,287  3,126,346 Total : SCC- 01-Ntlafatso 
Skills and Training Centre

Total: CC - 03-Ntlafatso 
Skills and Training Centre

 2,915,945  3,590,560  3,126,346  3,035,287  2,946,881  3,590,560 

Cost Centre:04-Labour Court and Labour Appeal Court

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Labour Court and Labour Appeal Court

 1,908,445  1,852,859  1,798,892  2,296,950  2,296,950  1,663,417 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 53,549  51,989  50,475  3,914  3,914  0 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,133,627  1,100,609  1,068,552  772,470  772,470  140,866 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 8,784  8,528  8,280  9,200  9,200  7,223 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 275,159  267,145  259,364  360,300  360,300  139,217 431001-Power

 136,209  132,242  128,390  150,311  150,311  120,000 431002-Communications

 34,373  33,372  32,400  45,000  45,000  0 431004-Printing

 15,266  14,822  14,390  29,992  29,992  0 431005-Stationery

 15,277  14,832  14,400  20,000  20,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 76,384  74,159  71,999  200,000  200,000  76,245 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  12,990 431010-Minor Works

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  5,150 431026-Books and Publications

 47,856  46,462  45,109  48,050  48,050  15,000 431031-Water Supply

 2,180,108  3,936,187  3,936,187  3,510,252  3,615,559  3,724,026 Total : SCC- 01-Labour 
Court and Labour Appeal 

Total: CC - 04-Labour 
Court and Labour Appeal 

Court

 2,180,108  3,936,187  3,724,026  3,615,559  3,510,252  3,936,187 

Cost Centre:05-National Employment Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-National Employment Services

 1,746,765  1,695,888  1,646,494  1,928,271  1,928,271  1,470,942 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 13,889  13,485  13,092  25,815  25,815  48,364 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 32,693  31,740  30,816  34,240  34,240  17,443 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 77,414  75,160  72,971  101,348  101,348  206,547 431002-Communications
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 22,915  22,248  21,600  30,000  30,000  0 431004-Printing

 155,634  151,101  146,700  326,000  326,000  75,256 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,818,552  2,445,674  2,445,674  1,931,672  1,989,622  2,049,311 Total : SCC- 01-National 
Employment Services

Total: CC - 05-National 
Employment Services

 1,818,552  2,445,674  2,049,311  1,989,622  1,931,672  2,445,674 

Cost Centre:06-Occupational Safety and Health

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Occupational Safety and Health

 1,553,870  1,508,612  1,464,672  1,305,323  1,305,323  881,714 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 27,363  26,566  25,792  30,258  30,258  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 126,193  122,518  118,949  132,166  132,166  97,037 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 20,166  19,578  19,008  26,433  26,433  12,000 431002-Communications

 72,289  70,183  68,139  123,380  123,380  5,147 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 995,899  1,617,560  1,617,560  1,696,560  1,747,457  1,799,880 Total : SCC- 
01-Occupational Safety and 

Total: CC - 
06-Occupational Safety 

and Health

 995,899  1,617,560  1,799,880  1,747,457  1,696,560  1,617,560 

Total :16-Ministry of Labour 
and Employment 

 56,927,685  55,269,597  53,659,803  58,789,120  58,789,120  45,984,808 
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17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture

Cost Centre:

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Berea

 18,562  18,021  17,496  19,440  19,440  19,410 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 20,624  20,023  19,440  27,000  27,000  27,000 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  2,250 431002-Communications

 12,030  11,679  11,339  15,749  15,749  15,749 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  0  0  5,239 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  0 431026-Books and Publications

 69,648  69,889  69,889  54,035  55,656  57,326 Total : SCC- 02-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Leribe

 20,166  19,578  19,008  21,120  21,120  21,120 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,277  14,832  14,400  20,000  20,000  20,000 431001-Power

 9,548  9,270  9,000  12,500  12,500  8,489 431002-Communications

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  1,196 431026-Books and Publications

 117,442  114,021  110,700  123,000  123,000  98,771 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 149,575  177,820  177,820  154,188  158,814  163,578 Total : SCC- 03-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Butha Buthe

 22,228  21,581  20,952  23,280  23,280  23,001 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 17,569  17,057  16,560  23,000  23,000  22,300 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  4,225 431002-Communications

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  0 431026-Books and Publications

 8,020  7,787  7,560  8,400  8,400  0 431031-Water Supply

 72,178  70,076  68,035  75,594  75,594  75,594 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  44,120 531221-Office Equipment

 169,240  137,974  137,974  118,867  122,433  126,106 Total : SCC- 04-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mokhotlong

 0  0  0  500  500  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 22,457  21,803  21,168  23,520  23,520  20,402 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 27,048  26,260  25,495  35,410  35,410  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 16,041  15,574  15,120  21,000  21,000  15,000 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  1,946 431002-Communications

 4,297  4,172  4,050  9,000  9,000  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  0 431026-Books and Publications

 8,020  7,787  7,560  8,400  8,400  7,666 431031-Water Supply

 45,014  105,530  105,530  79,153  81,528  83,974 Total : SCC- 05-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Qacha's Nek

 0  0  0  500  500  320 421007-Fares (Local)

 19,249  18,688  18,144  20,160  20,160  17,031 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 16,041  15,574  15,120  21,000  21,000  17,130 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  3,250 431002-Communications

 12,568  12,202  11,847  16,454  16,454  14,520 431005-Stationery

 4,297  4,172  4,050  9,000  9,000  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  0 431026-Books and Publications
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 65,309  63,407  61,560  68,400  68,400  62,058 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 114,309  143,214  143,214  116,481  119,975  123,575 Total : SCC- 06-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Quthing

 0  0  0  500  500  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 20,624  20,023  19,440  21,600  21,600  21,595 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 3,786  3,675  3,568  4,956  4,956  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 17,569  17,057  16,560  23,000  23,000  11,296 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  2,783 431002-Communications

 4,297  4,172  4,050  9,000  9,000  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 35,674  65,556  65,556  48,298  49,747  51,240 Total : SCC- 07-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Mohale's Hoek

 0  0  0  500  500  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 24,176  23,472  22,788  25,320  25,320  24,570 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,277  14,832  14,400  20,000  20,000  20,000 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  6,500 431002-Communications

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  0 431026-Books and Publications

 55,379  53,766  52,200  58,000  58,000  58,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 109,070  111,520  111,520  95,148  98,002  100,943 Total : SCC- 08-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Mafeteng

 0  0  0  500  500  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 20,968  20,357  19,764  21,960  21,960  20,407 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,277  14,832  14,400  20,000  20,000  20,000 431001-Power

 4,965  4,820  4,680  6,500  6,500  2,404 431002-Communications

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  434 431026-Books and Publications

 43,245  50,160  50,160  39,924  41,122  42,355 Total : SCC- 09-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 0  0  0  500  500  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 23,259  22,582  21,924  24,360  24,360  19,103 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 17,569  17,057  16,560  23,000  23,000  20,369 431001-Power

 9,548  9,270  9,000  12,500  12,500  7,829 431002-Communications

 4,297  4,172  4,050  9,000  9,000  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,146  1,112  1,080  1,200  1,200  0 431026-Books and Publications

 56,716  55,064  53,460  59,400  59,400  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 47,301  129,960  129,960  106,074  109,256  112,534 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC -  783,076  991,623  861,629  836,533  812,168  991,623 

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 14,230,426  13,815,948  13,413,541  10,832,585  10,832,585  10,321,840 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 44,564  43,266  42,006  1,693,022  1,693,022  179,687 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 635,903  617,382  599,400  1,800,000  1,800,000  612,223 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 810,781  787,166  764,239  882,420  882,420  635,242 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 57,289  55,620  54,000  50,000  50,000  0 421005-Private Hire of Vehicles

 805,802  782,332  759,546  843,940  843,940  1,000,814 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 419,675  407,451  395,584  715,690  715,690  573,385 421011-Fares (International)
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 916,681  889,982  864,060  846,872  846,872  1,404,666 421012-Subsistence (International)

 571,053  554,420  538,272  747,600  747,600  783,600 431001-Power

 835,414  811,082  787,458  827,352  827,352  811,528 431002-Communications

 101,630  98,670  95,796  123,078  123,078  14,988 431004-Printing

 473,639  459,844  446,450  596,500  596,500  313,531 431005-Stationery

 898,944  872,761  847,341  90,000  90,000  124,373 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 223,670  217,155  210,830  423,590  423,590  655,420 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  114,733  114,733  97,201 431010-Minor Works

 45,831  44,496  43,200  50,000  50,000  59,997 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  9,958 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  76,000  76,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 2,917,899  2,832,912  2,750,400  60,000  60,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 7,734  7,509  7,290  9,567  9,567  12,328 431026-Books and Publications

 20,624  20,023  19,440  27,598  27,598  24,424 431031-Water Supply

 6,875  6,674  6,480  7,200  7,200  479 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 8,461,131  8,214,690  7,975,427  8,641,812  8,641,812  5,107,072 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 46,786  45,423  44,100  0  0  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  49,000  49,000  0 482142-Non Life Insurance Premiums

 0  0  0  0  0  535,498 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  72,939  72,939  157,785 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  45,870  45,870  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 23,436,039  29,637,368  29,637,368  30,700,861  31,621,887  32,570,544 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 23,436,039  29,637,368  32,570,544  31,621,887  30,700,861  29,637,368 

Cost Centre:02-Tourism

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Tourism

 6,490,661  6,301,613  6,118,070  5,531,149  5,531,149  4,622,652 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 146,136  141,879  137,747  147,666  147,666  201,226 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  1,000  1,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 329,409  319,815  310,500  345,000  345,000  414,344 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 131,764  127,926  124,200  200,000  200,000  95,000 421011-Fares (International)

 195,911  190,205  184,665  222,019  222,019  298,469 421012-Subsistence (International)

 229,154  222,480  216,000  241,900  241,900  99,915 431001-Power

 38,956  37,822  36,720  51,000  51,000  33,000 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  10,000  10,000  0 431004-Printing

 38,498  37,377  36,288  50,400  50,400  50,400 431005-Stationery

 61,108  59,328  57,600  80,000  80,000  50,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 209,878  203,765  197,830  436,000  436,000  611,316 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,548  9,270  9,000  0  0  39,400 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  10,000  10,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 238,703  231,750  225,000  250,000  250,000  274,400 431019-Consultancies

 2,287,924  2,221,286  2,156,588  1,466,000  1,466,000  1,264,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 137,493  133,488  129,600  180,000  180,000  68,400 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  78,073 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 18,648,733  18,105,566  17,578,219  18,031,354  18,031,354  17,940,547 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp
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 54,424  52,839  51,300  38,000  38,000  0 481301-Rent and Lease of Land for Government 
Use

 620,627  602,550  585,000  650,000  650,000  510,785 482142-Non Life Insurance Premiums

 26,651,927  27,941,488  27,941,488  28,161,528  29,006,373  29,876,565 Total : SCC- 01-Tourism

Total: CC - 02-Tourism  26,651,927  27,941,488  29,876,565  29,006,373  28,161,528  27,941,488 

Cost Centre:03-Environment

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Environment

 6,023,460  5,848,019  5,677,689  4,889,406  4,889,406  4,151,521 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  128,934  128,934  92,166 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  17,580  17,580  3,795 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  15,800 421005-Private Hire of Vehicles

 0  0  0  400  400  660 421007-Fares (Local)

 381,924  370,800  360,000  400,000  400,000  409,280 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  4,500  4,500  0 421010-Equine Hire

 30,554  29,664  28,800  35,000  35,000  68,180 421011-Fares (International)

 260,930  253,331  245,952  477,853  477,853  325,520 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  167,040  167,040  405,583 431001-Power

 0  0  0  88,075  88,075  75,108 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  50,000  50,000  49,659 431004-Printing

 0  0  0  71,000  71,000  78,820 431005-Stationery

 38,662  37,536  36,443  30,000  30,000  26,816 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 580,524  563,616  547,200  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,196,319 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 401,020  389,340  378,000  675,200  675,200  430,453 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  19,884  19,884  0 431017-Training Costs

 0  0  0  180,000  180,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 523,761  508,506  493,695  548,550  548,550  588,550 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 0  0  0  2,400  2,400  1,228 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  2,000  2,000  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 4,442,001  4,312,622  4,187,012  3,611,660  3,611,660  2,935,377 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 477,405  463,500  450,000  257,409  257,409  199,659 482142-Non Life Insurance Premiums

 11,054,496  12,656,891  12,656,891  12,404,790  12,776,934  13,160,242 Total : SCC- 01-Environment

Total: CC - 
03-Environment

 11,054,496  12,656,891  13,160,242  12,776,934  12,404,790  12,656,891 

Cost Centre:04-Culture

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Culture

 5,523,040  5,362,174  5,205,995  5,076,215  5,076,215  4,743,279 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 28,008  27,192  26,400  153,900  153,900  66,240 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 6,301  6,117  5,939  13,200  13,200  11,250 421007-Fares (Local)

 218,184  211,829  205,659  228,510  228,510  198,196 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 190,962  185,400  180,000  150,000  150,000  58,335 421011-Fares (International)

 394,998  383,493  372,324  517,117  517,117  416,944 421012-Subsistence (International)

 30,340  29,456  28,598  50,400  50,400  32,400 431001-Power

 47,893  46,498  45,144  46,200  46,200  50,865 431002-Communications

 82,190  79,796  77,472  73,800  73,800  68,475 431005-Stationery

 134,846  130,918  127,105  255,360  255,360  133,628 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 744,752  723,060  702,000  2,498,668  2,498,668  1,393,598 431010-Minor Works
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Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections
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 95,481  92,700  90,000  165,593  165,593  94,918 431019-Consultancies

 7,724  7,499  7,281  108,930  108,930  8,930 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,040  2,040  0 431031-Water Supply

 1,974,781  1,917,263  1,861,421  1,784,245  1,784,245  1,738,853 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  0  0  16,621 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  165,000  165,000  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 9,032,532  11,289,178  11,289,178  8,937,137  9,205,251  9,481,409 Total : SCC- 01-Culture

Total: CC - 04-Culture  9,032,532  11,289,178  9,481,409  9,205,251  8,937,137  11,289,178 

Cost Centre:05-Library and Archives

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Library and Archives

 3,871,557  3,758,794  3,649,314  3,543,105  3,543,105  3,621,300 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  168,683  168,683  145,988 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 37,001  35,923  34,877  183,828  183,828  6,600 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 114,577  111,240  108,000  120,000  120,000  44,189 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 53,469  51,912  50,400  70,000  70,000  68,626 421011-Fares (International)

 110,683  107,459  104,329  67,000  67,000  90,648 421012-Subsistence (International)

 152,770  148,320  144,000  200,000  200,000  300,000 431001-Power

 101,020  98,078  95,221  132,252  132,252  81,296 431002-Communications

 11,458  11,124  10,800  15,000  15,000  16,204 431004-Printing

 137,493  133,488  129,600  180,000  180,000  163,886 431005-Stationery

 611,078  593,280  576,000  800,000  800,000  222,053 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 299,961  291,224  282,742  549,050  549,050  508,770 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  1,345,688 431010-Minor Works

 859,329  834,300  810,000  900,000  900,000  388,000 431019-Consultancies

 494,592  480,186  466,200  518,000  518,000  316,387 431026-Books and Publications

 24,214  23,509  22,824  25,360  25,360  12,052 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 103,119  100,116  97,200  108,000  108,000  132,339 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  30,576 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 7,494,601  7,610,278  7,610,278  6,608,508  6,806,763  7,010,966 Total : SCC- 01-Library and 
Archives

Total: CC - 05-Library and 
Archives

 7,494,601  7,610,278  7,010,966  6,806,763  6,608,508  7,610,278 

Total :17-Ministry of Tourism, 
Environment and Culture 

 92,961,354  90,253,742  87,624,992  90,126,825  90,126,825  78,452,671 
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Budget 
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Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

18-Auditor General's Office

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 26,078,411  25,318,846  24,581,404  25,216,709  24,769,467  23,261,947 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 242,880  235,806  228,938  94,773  94,773  53,299 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 21,197  20,579  19,980  300,000  300,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 216,150  209,854  203,742  126,552  146,552  65,549 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 408,659  396,756  385,200  50,000  30,000  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 274,556  266,559  258,795  287,550  287,550  184,609 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 248,251  241,020  234,000  510,300  510,300  529,226 421011-Fares (International)

 519,921  504,777  490,075  882,895  882,895  820,742 421012-Subsistence (International)

 185,080  179,690  174,456  363,750  363,750  419,934 431002-Communications

 170,529  165,562  160,740  272,750  272,750  235,767 431004-Printing

 254,138  246,736  239,549  254,500  254,500  170,421 431005-Stationery

 91,662  88,992  86,400  153,100  153,100  79,914 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 30,554  29,664  28,800  41,400  41,400  54,801 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 202,873  196,964  191,228  437,500  437,500  352,999 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 42,489  41,252  40,050  51,000  51,000  33,153 431010-Minor Works

 57,289  55,620  54,000  50,000  50,000  59,975 431015-Official Entertainment

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 431016-Official Gifts

 76,385  74,160  72,000  233,000  233,000  220,734 431018-Software Licenses

 5,729  5,562  5,400  12,000  12,000  13,050 431026-Books and Publications

 108,848  105,678  102,600  114,000  114,000  85,578 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 0  0  0  132,000  132,000  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  186,700  186,700  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 26,641,697  29,323,237  29,770,479  27,575,356  28,402,617  29,254,696 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 26,641,697  29,323,237  29,254,696  28,402,617  27,575,356  29,770,479 

Total :18-Auditor General's 
Office 

 29,254,696  28,402,617  27,575,356  29,770,479  29,323,237  26,641,697 
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19-His Majesty's Office

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 5,693,331  5,527,506  5,366,510  5,253,209  5,253,209  4,683,598 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 94,019  91,281  88,622  106,920  106,920  29,940 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 259,448  251,892  244,555  400,000  400,000  25,761 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 182,464  177,150  171,990  134,000  134,000  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 32,013  31,080  30,175  16,975  16,975  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 90,917  88,269  85,698  95,220  95,220  61,644 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 42,775  41,530  40,320  40,000  40,000  24,460 421011-Fares (International)

 319,640  310,330  301,291  240,800  240,800  227,850 421012-Subsistence (International)

 100,828  97,891  95,040  130,080  130,080  19,714 431001-Power

 83,046  80,627  78,278  97,608  97,608  57,844 431002-Communications

 61,108  59,328  57,600  34,000  34,000  27,508 431005-Stationery

 102,412  99,429  96,533  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 21,999  21,358  20,736  24,000  24,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 112,225  108,956  105,782  109,500  109,500  99,095 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 169,984  165,033  160,226  72,000  72,000  59,967 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 5,317,382  7,754,312  7,754,312  6,943,358  7,151,659  7,366,208 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 5,317,382  7,754,312  7,366,208  7,151,659  6,943,358  7,754,312 

Total :19-His Majesty's Office  7,366,208  7,151,659  6,943,358  7,754,312  7,754,312  5,317,382 
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20-Public Service Commission

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 5,190,230  5,039,059  4,892,290  5,062,423  4,587,040  4,006,415 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 5,612  5,449  5,290  45,754  30,034  33,627 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 94,113  91,372  88,711  900,000  900,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 210,536  204,404  198,450  159,266  200,000  57,875 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 412,478  400,464  388,800  2,734  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 2,784,226  2,703,132  2,624,400  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 19,096  18,540  18,000  30,000  30,000  31,704 421007-Fares (Local)

 64,841  62,953  61,119  67,910  1,032  41,169 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 113,050  109,757  106,560  101,000  48,000  0 421011-Fares (International)

 144,862  140,643  136,547  153,285 (44,032) 172,782 421012-Subsistence (International)

 174,157  169,085  164,160  133,800  190,800  107,539 431001-Power

 339,607  329,715  320,112  358,856  201,656  360,436 431002-Communications

 24,604  23,887  23,191  32,210 (23,812) 43,717 431004-Printing

 121,395  117,859  114,426  158,925  158,925  149,839 431005-Stationery

 51,025  49,539  48,096  43,750  39,330  23,512 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 54,997  53,395  51,840  55,000  44,500  48,396 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 282,477  274,250  266,262  122,300  64,416  55,973 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  1,703,000  1,143,791  0 431010-Minor Works

 10,312  10,012  9,720  10,000  10,000  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 4,488  4,357  4,230  2,000  2,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  31,400  31,400  0 431017-Training Costs

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 26,735  25,956  25,200  26,000  26,000  26,969 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 4,026,524  3,909,247  3,795,386  2,976,680  4,745,680  1,891,646 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0 (211,890) 26,531 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  280,120 (199,570) 9,270 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 49,746  48,297  46,890  0 (9,990) 12,420 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 7,099,820  12,065,310  12,556,413  13,389,679  13,791,369  14,205,111 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 7,099,820  12,065,310  14,205,111  13,791,369  13,389,679  12,556,413 

Total :20-Public Service 
Commission 

 14,205,111  13,791,369  13,389,679  12,556,413  12,065,310  7,099,820 
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21-Principal Repayment

Cost Centre:01-Bilateral

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Bilateral

 0  0  0  0  0  0 431035-Bank Charges

 0  0  0  0  0  10,637,389 493001-Exchange Rate Losses - Foreign Bank 
Accounts

 5,485,202  5,325,439  5,170,329  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 10,029,625  9,737,500  9,453,884  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 6,957,703  6,755,052  6,558,303  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 4,764,072  4,625,313  4,490,595  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 7,607,258  7,385,687  7,170,570  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 2,757,613  2,677,294  2,599,314  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 615,576  597,646  580,239  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 8,249  8,008  7,775  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 32,073  31,139  30,232  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 294,239  285,669  277,349  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 24,775  24,054  23,353  79,631,812  79,631,812  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 7,453,891  7,236,788  7,026,008  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 2,436,042  2,365,089  2,296,203  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 27,566,930  26,764,009  25,984,475  0  0  0 623001-Bilateral Loan Repayments

 10,637,389  79,631,812  79,631,812  71,668,628  73,818,687  76,033,248 Total : SCC- 01-Bilateral

Total: CC - 01-Bilateral  10,637,389  79,631,812  76,033,248  73,818,687  71,668,628  79,631,812 

Cost Centre:02-Multilateral

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Multilateral

 1,241,253  1,205,100  1,170,000  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,434,103  3,334,081  3,236,972  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 4,432,104  4,303,013  4,177,683  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 620,817  602,735  585,180  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 12,478,759  12,115,300  11,762,428  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 5,035,950  4,889,271  4,746,866  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 5,026,144  4,879,751  4,737,623  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 4,270,106  4,145,734  4,024,985  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 4,033,761  3,916,273  3,802,207  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 5,139,999  4,990,290  4,844,942  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,038,563  2,950,062  2,864,138  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,489,860  3,388,214  3,289,528  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 8,022,273  7,788,614  7,561,761  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,757,047  3,647,619  3,541,378  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,273,503  3,178,158  3,085,591  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 4,845,021  4,703,904  4,566,897  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,422,738  2,352,173  2,283,663  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 797,457  774,230  751,680  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 1,890,216  1,835,162  1,781,710  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 1,620,047  1,572,861  1,527,050  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 1,138,753  1,105,586  1,073,384  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 1,484,860  1,441,612  1,399,623  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 687,750  667,718  648,270  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments
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 7,780,450  7,553,835  7,333,820  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 11,974,826  11,626,045  11,287,422  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 4,427,393  4,298,440  4,173,242  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,993,225  3,876,917  3,763,997  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 10,090,771  9,796,865  9,511,520  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 1,872,537  1,817,997  1,765,046  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,491,560  3,389,864  3,291,130  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,941,883  2,856,197  2,773,007  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 6,131,107  5,952,531  5,779,157  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,939,780  2,854,155  2,771,024  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,184,202  3,091,458  3,001,415  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,028,444  1,969,363  1,912,003  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,650,519  2,573,320  2,498,369  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,880,987  2,797,075  2,715,607  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 6,053,626  5,877,307  5,706,123  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 10,424,758  10,121,124  9,826,334  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 7,180,080  6,970,951  6,767,914  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,322,594  2,254,946  2,189,268  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 5,813,354  5,644,033  5,479,644  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,238,734  2,173,529  2,110,222  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 7,245,088  7,034,066  6,829,190  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 16,131,083  15,661,246  15,205,093  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 11,767,267  11,424,532  11,091,778  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 6,176,197  5,996,308  5,821,658  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,921,169  3,806,960  3,696,078  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 6,122,613  5,944,285  5,771,150  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 15,946,485  15,482,024  15,031,092  421,894,142  421,894,142  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,561,518  2,486,911  2,414,477  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 14,174,145  13,761,306  13,360,491  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 5,912,728  5,740,512  5,573,313  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 8,163,626  7,925,850  7,695,000  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,573,538  2,498,580  2,425,806  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,150,873  3,059,100  2,970,000  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 6,989,209  6,785,640  6,588,000  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 85,179,126  82,698,181  80,289,496  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 216,783  210,469  204,339  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 841,217  816,716  792,928  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 9,204,529  8,936,436  8,676,151  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 3,334,421  3,237,302  3,143,012  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 6,442,186  6,254,550  6,072,378  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 9,841,607  9,554,958  9,276,658  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,797,524  2,716,042  2,636,934  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,082,887  2,022,220  1,963,320  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 2,631,197  2,554,560  2,480,155  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 1,704,742  1,655,089  1,606,883  0  0  0 623002-Multilateral Loan Repayments

 0  421,894,142  421,894,142  393,735,199  405,547,255  417,713,672 Total : SCC- 01-Multilateral

Total: CC - 02-Multilateral  0  421,894,142  417,713,672  405,547,255  393,735,199  421,894,142 
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Cost Centre:03-Financial Institutions

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Financial Institutions

 197,646  191,889  186,300  199,872  199,872  0 623003-Financial Institution Loan Repayments

 0  199,872  199,872  186,300  191,889  197,646 Total : SCC- 01-Financial 
Institutions

Total: CC - 03-Financial 
Institutions

 0  199,872  197,646  191,889  186,300  199,872 

Cost Centre:04-Export Credit

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Export Credit

 17,397,507  16,890,784  16,398,819  0  0  0 623004- Export Credit Repayments

 26,251,301  25,486,700  24,744,369  0  0  0 623004- Export Credit Repayments

 36,914,264  35,839,091  34,795,234  76,830,318  76,830,318  0 623004- Export Credit Repayments

 0  76,830,318  76,830,318  75,938,422  78,216,574  80,563,071 Total : SCC- 01-Export 
Credit

Total: CC - 04-Export 
Credit

 0  76,830,318  80,563,071  78,216,574  75,938,422  76,830,318 

Cost Centre:05-Domestic Debt

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Domestic Debt

 0  0  0  60,000,000  60,000,000  0 613006-Other Repayments

 7,426,300  7,210,000  7,000,000  0  0  0 612003-Redemption of Bonds

 212,180,000  206,000,000  200,000,000  0  0  0 612003-Redemption of Bonds

 0  60,000,000  60,000,000  207,000,000  213,210,000  219,606,300 Total : SCC- 01-Domestic 
Debt

Total: CC - 05-Domestic 
Debt

 0  60,000,000  219,606,300  213,210,000  207,000,000  60,000,000 

Total :21-Principal Repayment  794,113,937  770,984,405  748,528,548  638,556,144  638,556,144  10,637,389 
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22-Interest Charges

Cost Centre:01-Bilateral

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Bilateral

 0  0  0  0  0 (82,608)493001-Exchange Rate Losses - Foreign Bank 
Accounts

 1,666,152  1,617,623  1,570,508  0  0  714,470 462001-Bilateral Interest

 7,079,046  6,872,860  6,672,680  0  0  6,154,714 462001-Bilateral Interest

 46,737  45,376  44,054  0  0  197,580 462001-Bilateral Interest

 335,888  326,105  316,607  0  0  136,263 462001-Bilateral Interest

 753,865  731,908  710,590  27,653,754  27,653,754  0 462001-Bilateral Interest

 6,170,489  5,990,766  5,816,278  0  0  5,196,008 462001-Bilateral Interest

 1,337,435  1,298,481  1,260,661  0  0  0 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  56,686 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  11,150 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  101 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  388 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  8,390 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  597 462001-Bilateral Interest

 491,433  477,120  463,223  0  0  366,312 462001-Bilateral Interest

 244,847  237,716  230,792  0  0  118,654 462001-Bilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  9,196,768 462001-Bilateral Interest

 12,385,489  12,024,746  11,674,511  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 22,075,472  27,653,754  27,653,754  28,759,904  29,622,701  30,511,382 Total : SCC- 01-Bilateral

Total: CC - 01-Bilateral  22,075,472  27,653,754  30,511,382  29,622,701  28,759,904  27,653,754 

Cost Centre:02-Multilateral

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Multilateral

 1,029,144  999,169  970,067  0  0  170,152 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,393,171  1,352,593  1,313,197  0  0  994,456 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,299,815  1,261,956  1,225,200  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,788,276  1,736,191  1,685,622  0  0  1,319,745 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,007,950  978,593  950,090  0  0  467,089 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,522,240  1,477,903  1,434,857  0  0  132,629 462002-Multilateral Interest

 471,846  458,103  444,760  0  0  231,541 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,809  1,756  1,705  0  0  378 462002-Multilateral Interest

 320,031  310,710  301,660  0  0  187,644 462002-Multilateral Interest

 486,981  472,797  459,026  0  0  208,598 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,437,457  1,395,589  1,354,941  0  0  2,977,075 462002-Multilateral Interest

 792,767  769,677  747,259  0  0  453,663 462002-Multilateral Interest

 801,025  777,694  755,043  0  0  492,513 462002-Multilateral Interest

 665,483  646,100  627,282  0  0  487,628 462002-Multilateral Interest

 608,075  590,364  573,169  0  0  464,282 462002-Multilateral Interest

 855,231  830,321  806,137  0  0  650,572 462002-Multilateral Interest

 545,437  529,551  514,127  0  0  386,550 462002-Multilateral Interest

 534,333  518,770  503,660  0  0  385,871 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,315,335  1,277,024  1,239,829  0  0  894,226 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,166,124  1,132,160  1,099,184  0  0  805,995 462002-Multilateral Interest

 710,628  689,930  669,835  0  0  396,906 462002-Multilateral Interest
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 1,155,846  1,122,181  1,089,496  0  0  823,993 462002-Multilateral Interest

 517,011  501,952  487,332  0  0  351,721 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,387,372  1,346,963  1,307,731  0  0  1,319,900 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,288,753  1,251,216  1,214,773  0  0  1,223,453 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,176,727  1,142,453  1,109,178  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,034,470  1,004,340  975,087  0  0  659,185 462002-Multilateral Interest

 547,594  531,645  516,160  0  0  266,229 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,014,471  984,923  956,236  0  0  492,778 462002-Multilateral Interest

 374,126  363,230  352,650  0  0  12,939 462002-Multilateral Interest

 311,656  302,579  293,766  0  0  160,586 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,366,162  1,326,371  1,287,739  0  0  932,485 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,428,122  1,386,526  1,346,142  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 625,896  607,666  589,967  0  0  123,833 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,626,200  2,549,708  2,475,445  0  0  1,960,862 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,588,043  2,512,663  2,439,479  0  0  1,988,724 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,685,076  1,635,996  1,588,346  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 732,522  711,186  690,472  0  0  375,489 462002-Multilateral Interest

 3,003,315  2,915,839  2,830,912  0  0  2,025,321 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,104,293  1,072,129  1,040,902  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,141,235  2,078,869  2,018,319  0  0  1,536,126 462002-Multilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  92,739 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,627,860  1,580,446  1,534,414  0  0  1,175,147 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,886,587  2,802,512  2,720,885  0  0  2,805,819 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,687,600  2,609,321  2,533,321  0  0  678,846 462002-Multilateral Interest

 3,708,350  3,600,340  3,495,476  0  0  2,666,037 462002-Multilateral Interest

 365,977  355,317  344,968  0  0  143,919 462002-Multilateral Interest

 146,222  141,963  137,828  0  0  113,377 462002-Multilateral Interest

 496,336  481,879  467,844  0  0  233,706 462002-Multilateral Interest

 218,538  212,173  205,993  0  0  82,189 462002-Multilateral Interest

 301,568  292,785  284,257  0  0  238,636 462002-Multilateral Interest

 191,515  185,937  180,521  0  0  144,663 462002-Multilateral Interest

 269,573  261,721  254,098  0  0  332,654 462002-Multilateral Interest

 243,503  236,411  229,525  0  0  274,927 462002-Multilateral Interest

 735,338  713,921  693,127  0  0  633,246 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,284,560  1,247,146  1,210,821  0  0  1,053,398 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,055,784  1,025,033  995,178  0  0  719,194 462002-Multilateral Interest

 361,335  350,811  340,593  0  0  154,513 462002-Multilateral Interest

 996,946  967,909  939,717  0  0  404,211 462002-Multilateral Interest

 254,806  247,384  240,179  0  0  184,634 462002-Multilateral Interest

 790,495  767,471  745,117  0  0  531,327 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,178,054  2,114,616  2,053,025  0  0  1,739,129 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,308,110  1,270,010  1,233,019  0  0  914,315 462002-Multilateral Interest

 819,244  795,382  772,216  0  0  545,380 462002-Multilateral Interest

 369,258  358,503  348,061  0  0  267,567 462002-Multilateral Interest

 905,140  878,776  853,181  0  0  615,977 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,274,575  2,208,325  2,144,005  0  0  1,869,919 462002-Multilateral Interest

 876,142  850,623  825,848  0  0  631,159 462002-Multilateral Interest
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 4,536,690  4,404,553  4,276,265  0  0  4,158,159 462002-Multilateral Interest

 4,892,188  4,749,697  4,611,356  0  0  2,905,073 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,089,104  1,057,383  1,026,585  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,270,428  1,233,425  1,197,500  0  0  1,914,418 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,182,756  2,119,181  2,057,457  0  0  1,144,502 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,233,527  2,168,472  2,105,313  0  0  529,339 462002-Multilateral Interest

 920,771  893,952  867,915  0  0  375,448 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,520,523  1,476,236  1,433,239  0  0  45,716 462002-Multilateral Interest

 908,374  881,917  856,230  0  0  684,196 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,391,346  2,321,695  2,254,073  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,701,751  2,623,059  2,546,659  0  0  3,540,134 462002-Multilateral Interest

 610,353  592,575  575,316  0  0  183,784 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,244,309  1,208,067  1,172,881  0  0  507,136 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,761,565  2,681,131  2,603,040  0  0  2,373,563 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,779,036  2,698,093  2,619,508  0  0  2,007,739 462002-Multilateral Interest

 1,413,321  1,372,157  1,332,191  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 107,779,364  104,640,160  101,592,388  0  0  99,199,270 462002-Multilateral Interest

 12,150,782  11,796,875  11,453,277  0  0  4,793,405 462002-Multilateral Interest

 104,678  101,629  98,669  0  0  63,802 462002-Multilateral Interest

 180,480  175,224  170,120  0  0  140,757 462002-Multilateral Interest

 0  0  0  0  0  207,828 462002-Multilateral Interest

 363,553  352,965  342,684  0  0  165,047 462002-Multilateral Interest

 323,157  313,744  304,606  0  0  12,856 462002-Multilateral Interest

 2,183,814  2,120,208  2,058,454  0  0  1,378,927 462002-Multilateral Interest

 589,137  571,978  555,318  200,223,255  200,223,255  548,397 462002-Multilateral Interest

 344,483  334,449  324,708  0  0  163,270 462002-Multilateral Interest

 354,865  344,529  334,494  0  0  362,772 462002-Multilateral Interest

 521,591  506,400  491,650  0  0  677,172 462002-Multilateral Interest

 385,995  374,752  363,837  0  0  191,384 462002-Multilateral Interest

 662,527  643,230  624,495  0  0  384,347 462002-Multilateral Interest

 201,274  195,412  189,720  0  0  0 462002-Multilateral Interest

 174,266,212  200,223,255  200,223,255  218,509,947  225,065,245  231,817,203 Total : SCC- 01-Multilateral

Total: CC - 02-Multilateral  174,266,212  200,223,255  231,817,203  225,065,245  218,509,947  200,223,255 

Cost Centre:03-Financial Institutions

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Financial Institutions

 227,003  220,391  213,972  205,743  205,743  72,467 462003-Financial Institutions Interest

 72,467  205,743  205,743  213,972  220,391  227,003 Total : SCC- 01-Financial 
Institutions

Total: CC - 03-Financial 
Institutions

 72,467  205,743  227,003  220,391  213,972  205,743 

Cost Centre:04-Export Credit

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Export Credit

 1,765,263  1,713,848  1,663,930  0  0  1,121,682 462004-Export Credit Interest

 8,099,763  7,863,847  7,634,803  0  0  3,710,270 462004-Export Credit Interest

 6,405,474  6,218,907  6,037,774  21,477,411  21,477,411  4,240,200 462004-Export Credit Interest

 9,072,152  21,477,411  21,477,411  15,336,507  15,796,602  16,270,500 Total : SCC- 01-Export 
Credit
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Total: CC - 04-Export 
Credit

 9,072,152  21,477,411  16,270,500  15,796,602  15,336,507  21,477,411 

Cost Centre:05-Domestic

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Domestic

 7,150,466  6,942,200  6,740,000  107,592,402  107,592,402  3,207,268 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,060,900  1,030,000  1,000,000  0  0  480,106 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,033,127  1,973,910  1,916,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,967,756  2,881,317  2,797,395  0  0  505,930 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,899,950  2,815,485  2,733,481  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 3,070,653  2,981,217  2,894,385  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 848,720  824,000  800,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 972,227  943,910  916,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 601,973  584,440  567,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,185,468  1,150,940  1,117,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 172,994  167,955  163,063  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 174,341  169,263  164,333  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,607,136  1,560,326  1,514,880  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,033,127  1,973,910  1,916,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,291,558  1,253,940  1,217,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,121,800  2,060,000  2,000,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,429,532  2,358,769  2,290,067  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,729,592  2,650,089  2,572,902  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 424,360  412,000  400,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 972,227  943,910  916,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 655,017  635,938  617,416  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,291,557  1,253,938  1,217,416  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 172,994  167,955  163,063  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 889,004  863,111  837,972  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 318,270  309,000  300,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 972,227  943,910  916,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 708,062  687,438  667,416  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,291,557  1,253,938  1,217,416  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 177,501  172,331  167,312  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 5,920,950  5,748,495  5,581,063  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 530,450  515,000  500,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 866,137  840,910  816,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,132,423  1,099,440  1,067,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 1,185,468  1,150,940  1,117,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 531,130  515,660  500,641  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 531,130  515,660  500,641  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,121,800  2,060,000  2,000,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 3,836,926  3,725,171  3,616,671  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,197,006  2,133,016  2,070,889  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 3,438,057  3,337,919  3,240,698  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 31,305,431  30,393,622  29,508,371  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 24,098,039  23,396,154  22,714,713  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 530,450  515,000  500,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest
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 494,822  480,410  466,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 548,928  532,940  517,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 389,792  378,438  367,416  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 2,121,797  2,059,997  1,999,997  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 318,270  309,000  300,000  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 497,607  483,113  469,042  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 389,792  378,438  367,416  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 389,793  378,440  367,417  0  0  0 461007-Other Domestic Interest

 4,193,304  107,592,402  107,592,402  119,332,913  122,912,900  126,600,287 Total : SCC- 01-Domestic

Total: CC - 05-Domestic  4,193,304  107,592,402  126,600,287  122,912,900  119,332,913  107,592,402 

Total :22-Interest Charges  405,426,375  393,617,840  382,153,243  357,152,565  357,152,565  209,679,606 
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23-Pensions and Gratuities

Cost Centre:01-Pensions and Gratuities

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Pensions and Gratuities

 538,855,831  523,161,001  507,923,302  477,460,792  477,460,792  393,424,766 412101-GoL Pension Contribution

 326,378,396  316,872,229  307,642,941  297,574,004  297,574,004  340,265,196 412301-Civil Pensions

 223,637,720  217,124,000  210,800,000  195,695,262  195,695,262  176,479,262 412302-Gratuities

 840,691,265  816,205,111  792,432,147  697,574,520  697,574,520  589,074,900 473211-Old Age Pension

 5,499,706  5,339,520  5,184,000  5,657,600  5,657,600  5,380,050 473212-APC Pension

 2,984,736  2,897,802  2,813,400  3,405,600  3,405,600  3,001,500 473254-LLA Pensions

 2,387,025  2,317,500  2,250,000  2,500,000  2,500,000  0 473311-Compensation

 1,507,625,674  1,679,867,778  1,679,867,778  1,829,045,789  1,883,917,163  1,940,434,678 Total : SCC- 01-Pensions 
and Gratuities

Total: CC - 01-Pensions 
and Gratuities

 1,507,625,674  1,679,867,778  1,940,434,678  1,883,917,163  1,829,045,789  1,679,867,778 

Total :23-Pensions and 
Gratuities 

 1,940,434,678  1,883,917,163  1,829,045,789  1,679,867,778  1,679,867,778  1,507,625,674 
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24-Statutory Salaries and Allowances

Cost Centre:01-The Kings Civil List

Sub Cost Centre: 01-The Kings Civil List

 751,690  729,796  708,540  708,537  708,537  687,900 411201-Privy Purse

 375,526  364,588  353,969  118,090  118,090  0 411202-Regent

 601,352  583,837  566,832  566,830  566,830  550,318 411501-Queen's Allowance

 76,385  74,160  72,000  72,000  72,000  72,000 411503-King's Allowance

 876,813  851,274  826,480  2,598,800  2,598,800  657,027 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,126,122  1,093,322  1,061,478  1,040,800  1,040,800  795,804 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 152,770  148,320  144,000  160,000  160,000  53,608 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 137,493  133,488  129,600  144,000  144,000  34,292 421007-Fares (Local)

 481,224  467,208  453,600  504,000  504,000  387,193 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 171,866  166,860  162,000  125,000  125,000  121,864 421009-Freight Charges

 6,532,856  6,342,578  6,157,843  7,500,000  7,500,000  4,791,477 421011-Fares (International)

 5,346,936  5,191,200  5,040,000  10,400,000  10,400,000  9,353,132 421012-Subsistence (International)

 938,846  911,501  884,952  761,100  761,100  575,781 431001-Power

 824,956  800,928  777,600  1,080,000  1,080,000  785,474 431002-Communications

 359,009  348,552  338,400  470,000  470,000  323,706 431004-Printing

 572,886  556,200  540,000  1,114,800  1,114,800  483,440 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 477,405  463,500  450,000  1,291,500  1,291,500  1,615,134 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 381,924  370,800  360,000  380,000  380,000  243,105 431010-Minor Works

 477,405  463,500  450,000  600,000  600,000  507,654 431015-Official Entertainment

 190,962  185,400  180,000  200,000  200,000  7,200 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  334,449 431017-Training Costs

 595,801  578,448  561,600  480,000  480,000  298,901 431031-Water Supply

 66,837  64,890  63,000  50,000  50,000  46,574 482142-Non Life Insurance Premiums

 0  0  0  1,600,000  1,600,000  1,176,642 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  1,170 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  46,558 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 36,760  35,690  34,650  0  0  643,436 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 24,593,840  32,965,457  32,965,457  20,316,544  20,926,041  21,553,822 Total : SCC- 01-The Kings 
Civil List

Total: CC - 01-The Kings 
Civil List

 24,593,840  32,965,457  21,553,822  20,926,041  20,316,544  32,965,457 

Cost Centre:02-Contract Officers

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Contract Officers

 584,562  567,536  551,006  614,855  614,855  551,006 411203-Chief Justice

 6,316,618  6,132,639  5,954,018  6,602,649  6,602,649  5,235,890 411204-Judges

 473,707  459,909  446,514  453,276  453,276  446,514 411205-Chairman PSC

 2,585,893  2,510,576  2,437,452  1,630,775  1,630,775  1,330,991 411207-Members PSC

 7,564,401  9,301,555  9,301,555  9,388,990  9,670,660  9,960,779 Total : SCC- 01-Contract 
Officers

Total: CC - 02-Contract 
Officers

 7,564,401  9,301,555  9,960,779  9,670,660  9,388,990  9,301,555 

Cost Centre:03-Continuous Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Continuous Services

 482,872  468,808  455,153  462,049  462,049  455,156 411209-Attorney-General
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 473,707  459,909  446,514  453,276  453,276  446,514 411210-Director Public Prosecutions

 473,707  459,909  446,514  453,276  453,276  446,514 411211-Auditor-General

 473,707  459,909  446,514  453,276  453,276  446,514 411216-Ombudsman

 473,707  459,909  446,514  453,276  453,276  446,514 411217-Chairman IEC

 901,055  874,811  849,331  815,387  815,387  803,223 411218-Members IEC

 3,044,435  3,090,540  3,090,540  3,090,540  3,183,256  3,278,754 Total : SCC- 01-Continuous 
Services

Total: CC - 03-Continuous 
Services

 3,044,435  3,090,540  3,278,754  3,183,256  3,090,540  3,090,540 

Cost Centre:04-Allowances

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Allowances

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  60,000 411203-Chief Justice

 0  0  0  1,041,000  1,041,000  816,971 411204-Judges

 0  0  0  60,000  60,000  63,300 411205-Chairman PSC

 0  0  0  600,000  600,000  580,425 411207-Members PSC

 0  0  0  107,310  107,310  90,000 411209-Attorney-General

 0  0  0  80,000  80,000  70,976 411210-Director Public Prosecutions

 0  0  0  50,000  50,000  66,000 411211-Auditor-General

 106,090  103,000  100,000  0  0  0 411504-Allowances Chief Justice

 1,109,882  1,077,555  1,046,170  0  0  0 411505-Allowances Judges

 63,654  61,800  60,000  0  0  0 411508-Allowances Chairman PSC

 68,959  66,950  65,000  65,000  65,000  65,000 411510-Allowances Ombudsman

 113,845  110,529  107,310  0  0  0 411511-Allowances Attorney General

 53,045  51,500  50,000  0  0  0 411512-Allowances Auditor General

 84,872  82,400  80,000  0  0  0 411513-Allowances Director Of Public 
Prosecutions

 63,654  61,800  60,000  65,000  65,000  48,900 411514-Allowances Chairman IEC

 148,526  144,200  140,000  140,170  140,170  126,000 411515-Allowances Members IEC

 636,540  618,000  600,000  0  0  0 411516-Allowances Members PSC

 1,987,572  2,308,480  2,308,480  2,308,480  2,377,734  2,449,066 Total : SCC- 01-Allowances

Total: CC - 04-Allowances  1,987,572  2,308,480  2,449,066  2,377,734  2,308,480  2,308,480 

Total :24-Statutory Salaries and 
Allowances 

 37,242,422  36,157,691  35,104,554  47,666,032  47,666,032  37,190,249 
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25-Subscriptions to International, Fin

Cost Centre:01-Subscriptions to International Organisations

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Subscriptions to International Organisations

 626,620  608,369  590,649  656,277  656,277  674,501 431021-Fitch

 2,529,987  2,456,298  2,384,755  2,649,728  2,649,728  80,505 431022-MEFMI

 595,032  577,701  560,875  623,194  623,194  612,797 431023-ESAAMLG

 1,824,514  1,771,373  1,719,779  1,910,866  1,910,866  0 431025-UNDP Lesotho

 26,316,593  25,550,090  24,805,913  27,562,125  27,562,125  8,721,604 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 220,383  213,964  207,732  230,813  230,813  0 431030-IDEP Subscription

 4,170,629  4,049,155  3,931,218  4,368,020  4,368,020  4,231,589 472211-Commonwealth Secretariat

 994,215  965,257  937,143  1,041,270  1,041,270  746,956 472212-ACP

 111,872  108,614  105,450  117,167  117,167  0 472213-Group Of 77

 32,551,265  31,603,170  30,682,689  34,091,877  34,091,877  0 472214-SADC

 26,253  25,489  24,746  27,496  27,496  0 472215-UNFPA

 0  0  0  0  0  0 493001-Exchange Rate Losses - Foreign Bank 
Accounts

 2,041,954  1,982,479  1,924,737  88,758  88,758  0 512101-IDA

 981,461  952,874  925,121  2,049,839  2,049,839  0 512102-IBRD

 1,188,271  1,153,661  1,120,059  1,027,912  1,027,912  188,169 512103-ADB

 0  0  0  1,244,510  1,244,510  654,369 512104-IFC

 2,425,838  2,355,183  2,286,585  2,540,650  2,540,650  0 522001-IMF

 15,910,489  80,230,502  80,230,502  72,207,452  74,373,675  76,604,886 Total : SCC- 
01-Subscriptions to 

Total: CC - 
01-Subscriptions to 

International 
Organisations

 15,910,489  80,230,502  76,604,886  74,373,675  72,207,452  80,230,502 

Total :25-Subscriptions to 
International, Fin 

 76,604,886  74,373,675  72,207,452  80,230,502  80,230,502  15,910,489 
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26-Refund of Erroneous Receipts

Cost Centre:01-Refund of Erraneous Receipt

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Refund of Erraneous Receipt

 2,864,430  2,781,000  2,700,000  0  3,000,000  0 482131-Maseru City Council - Government 
Housing Property Expense

 0  3,000,000  0  2,700,000  2,781,000  2,864,430 Total : SCC- 01-Refund of 
Erraneous Receipt

Total: CC - 01-Refund of 
Erraneous Receipt

 0  3,000,000  2,864,430  2,781,000  2,700,000  0 

Total :26-Refund of Erroneous 
Receipts 

 2,864,430  2,781,000  2,700,000  0  3,000,000  0 
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30-Centralised Items

Cost Centre:01-Centralised Items

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Centralised Items

 42,436,000  41,200,000  40,000,000  384,824  9,696,050  0 411103-Salaries – Vacant Posts

 46,368,055  45,017,529  43,706,339  0  0  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  9,696,050  384,824  83,706,339  86,217,529  88,804,055 Total : SCC- 01-Centralised 
Items

Total: CC - 01-Centralised 
Items

 0  9,696,050  88,804,055  86,217,529  83,706,339  384,824 

Total :30-Centralised Items  88,804,055  86,217,529  83,706,339  384,824  9,696,050  0 
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31-Contingencies Fund

Cost Centre:01-Contingencies

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Contingencies

 100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  0 591001-Contingencies Fund

 0  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000 Total : SCC- 
01-Contingencies

Total: CC - 
01-Contingencies

 0  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000 

Total :31-Contingencies Fund  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  0 
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37-Ministry of Defence and National Security

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 7,809,503  7,582,041  7,361,205  7,079,703  7,079,703  7,496,731 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 281,176  272,986  265,035  423,568  423,568  174,089 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 136,014  132,052  128,206  917,000  367,000  310,677 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 363,210  352,631  342,360  895,000  345,000  306,519 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 285,557  277,240  269,165  377,000  158,000  14,675 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 589,452  572,283  555,615  1,409,350  617,350  588,509 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,356  1,316  1,278  750  750  0 421009-Freight Charges

 845,580  820,951  797,040  1,100,000  1,100,000  1,360,831 421011-Fares (International)

 1,534,208  1,489,522  1,446,138  2,050,000  2,050,000  3,550,367 421012-Subsistence (International)

 499,740  485,184  471,053  480,640  460,640  407,571 431001-Power

 611,353  593,547  576,259  1,110,120  888,120  863,511 431002-Communications

 22,304  21,655  21,024  29,200  29,200  49,923 431004-Printing

 154,068  149,581  145,224  201,700  201,700  253,223 431005-Stationery

 215,255  208,986  202,899  212,504  212,504  90,863 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 222,478  215,998  209,707  334,660  334,660  206,339 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 221,651  215,195  208,927  5,709,530  620,138  459,338 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 260,663  253,071  245,700  95,500  105,500  137,860 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  1,051,859  0  0 431011-Drugs

 99,491  96,593  93,780  28,200  28,200  5,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 17,903  17,381  16,875  4,000  4,000  10,350 431016-Official Gifts

 11,458  11,124  10,800  26,000  26,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 0  0  0  6,000  6,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 192,631  187,020  181,573 (44,600) 15,400  0 431026-Books and Publications

 0  0  0  24,920  24,920  487,445 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 307,067  298,123  289,440  1,458,600  183,600  85,200 431031-Water Supply

 194,781  189,108  183,600  259,000  204,000  219,889 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  2,809,600  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 96,579  93,766  91,035  0  0  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  0  0  1,881,451 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  1,128,734  79,000  50,747 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  400,000  0  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 77,244  74,994  72,810  809,150  0  76,679 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 19,087,786  15,564,953  30,387,688  14,186,749  14,612,351  15,050,722 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 19,087,786  15,564,953  15,050,722  14,612,351  14,186,749  30,387,688 

Cost Centre:02-Lesotho Defence Force

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lesotho Defence Force

 360,514,841  350,014,408  339,819,814  329,468,171  321,398,272  320,061,472 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  1,362,800  3,133,800  2,192,325 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 6,390,195  6,204,073  6,023,372  7,042,256  5,567,256  7,086,968 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,093,896  1,062,035  1,031,102  3,266,200  3,266,200  3,589,033 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 3,018,362  2,930,448  2,845,095  4,300,000  2,800,000  3,616,956 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 262,573  254,925  247,500  69,000  369,000  215,603 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles
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 4,875,096  4,733,103  4,595,245  5,105,828  5,105,828  4,023,810 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 938,884  911,538  884,988  3,100,000  1,400,000  1,698,751 421011-Fares (International)

 1,302,388  1,264,454  1,227,625  3,250,000  1,450,000  3,635,530 421012-Subsistence (International)

 5,728,860  5,562,000  5,400,000  7,473,960  7,473,960  6,995,443 431001-Power

 913,120  886,524  860,703  1,406,442  1,195,421  3,131,650 431002-Communications

 165,671  160,846  156,161  170,145  170,145  52,303 431004-Printing

 89,004  86,411  83,894  150,781  150,781  209,284 431005-Stationery

 657,421  638,273  619,682  790,241  790,241  741,375 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 25,206,984  24,472,800  23,760,000  33,000,000  33,000,000  25,006,361 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 4,399,371  4,271,234  4,146,829  9,033,316  9,033,316  9,593,464 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,115,859  2,054,232  1,994,400  3,186,642  3,186,642  4,054,299 431010-Minor Works

 15,945  15,481  15,030  10,000  10,000  18,269 431015-Official Entertainment

 50,796  49,316  47,880  4,000  4,000  4,988 431016-Official Gifts

 286,443  278,100  270,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  200,538 431020-Ammunition

 6,684  6,489  6,300  0  0  6,134 431026-Books and Publications

 69,701  67,671  65,700  106,440  54,440  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 8,072,346  7,837,229  7,608,960  8,173,200  8,173,200  3,380,305 431031-Water Supply

 471,183  457,460  444,136  64,200  64,200  52,500 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 103,119  100,116  97,200  189,000  189,000  326,394 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  3,459,888 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  191,530 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  212,838 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 215,123  208,858  202,775  0  0  250,518 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 404,008,528  408,985,702  421,722,622  402,454,392  414,528,023  426,963,864 Total : SCC- 01-Lesotho 
Defence Force

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Makoanyane Hospital

 24,883,599  24,158,834  23,455,178  24,766,321  24,766,321  15,854,310 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 278,932  270,808  262,920  290,220  290,220  215,765 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 68,143  66,158  64,231  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  0 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 167,807  162,920  158,175  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 31,471  30,555  29,665  39,215  39,215  28,604 431004-Printing

 124,597  120,968  117,444  155,288  155,288  99,311 431005-Stationery

 379,010  367,971  357,253  472,549  472,549  326,507 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 198,816  193,025  187,403  339,971  339,971  307,199 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 643,286  624,550  606,359  1,995,871  1,995,871  1,315,951 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 72,231  70,128  68,085  15,000  15,000  49,987 431010-Minor Works

 4,035,600  3,918,058  3,803,940  3,000,000  3,000,000  2,354,782 431011-Drugs

 762,358  740,154  718,596  519,800  519,800  419,293 431012-Dressings

 230,827  224,104  217,577  230,240  230,240  113,613 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  624,000 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  230,844 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 21,940,166  31,924,475  31,924,475  30,136,826  31,040,930  31,972,158 Total : SCC- 02-Makoanyane 
Hospital

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Air Wing

 20,261,359  19,671,222  19,098,274  19,943,157  19,943,157  16,006,697 411101-Salaries – Established Posts
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 3,962,507  3,847,094  3,735,043  3,662,414  3,366,414  3,874,594 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 17,120,871  16,622,205  16,138,063  22,642,743  20,142,743  12,842,506 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 5,236,130  5,083,622  4,935,555  7,555,000  5,155,000  6,371,002 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 1,386,753  1,346,362  1,307,147  1,199,250  1,199,250  1,198,935 421009-Freight Charges

 161,936  157,219  152,640  100,000  100,000  666,710 421011-Fares (International)

 277,855  269,762  261,905  350,000  50,000  898,055 421012-Subsistence (International)

 763,848  741,600  720,000  1,318,000  1,318,000  2,218,000 431001-Power

 346,385  336,296  326,501  453,460  453,460  322,249 431002-Communications

 20,578  19,979  19,397  26,940  26,940  82,609 431004-Printing

 55,712  54,089  52,514  72,936  72,936  70,103 431005-Stationery

 1,422,507  1,381,075  1,340,850  1,053,206  1,053,206  988,869 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 964,853  936,751  909,467  1,768,786  1,818,786  1,878,952 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 393,372  381,915  370,791  289,150  289,150  103,118 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  140,000  140,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 57,403  55,731  54,108  2,000  2,000  18,040 431026-Books and Publications

 19,819,015  19,241,762  18,681,323  16,426,598  18,389,619  19,385,507 482142-Non Life Insurance Premiums

 0  0  0  34,785,000  44,000,000  680,160 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  293,398 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 67,899,503  117,520,661  111,788,640  68,103,577  70,146,684  72,251,085 Total : SCC- 03-Air Wing

Total: CC - 02-Lesotho 
Defence Force

 493,848,196  558,430,838  531,187,107  515,715,638  500,694,794  565,435,737 

Cost Centre:03-National Security Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-National Security Services

 86,562,229  84,040,999  81,593,203  74,201,063  74,201,063  60,918,937 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,697,280  1,647,844  1,599,849  1,454,408  1,454,408  1,116,864 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 924,010  897,097  870,968  1,324,057  1,324,057  1,587,162 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 2,864,430  2,781,000  2,700,000  1,800,000  1,800,000  2,453,172 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 526,064  510,742  495,866  810,824  386,412  151,918 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  8,810 421007-Fares (Local)

 1,123,641  1,090,914  1,059,140  1,176,822  1,176,822  1,634,327 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  123,388 421009-Freight Charges

 488,099  473,882  460,080  400,000  400,000  677,380 421011-Fares (International)

 813,498  789,804  766,800  450,000  450,000  836,154 421012-Subsistence (International)

 1,145,772  1,112,400  1,080,000  1,267,400  1,167,400  1,062,346 431001-Power

 1,848,924  1,795,072  1,742,788  1,168,020  1,168,020  1,534,066 431002-Communications

 45,678  44,348  43,056  34,500  34,500  49,835 431004-Printing

 381,924  370,800  360,000  409,295  409,295  498,067 431005-Stationery

 381,924  370,800  360,000  471,500  471,500  532,252 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 2,576,436  2,501,394  2,428,538  1,802,545  3,063,957  3,288,319 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 693,616  673,414  653,800  1,452,889  1,452,889  1,180,824 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 313,178  304,056  295,200  303,708  303,708  375,977 431010-Minor Works

 19,048  18,494  17,955  10,800  10,800  14,966 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,548  9,270  9,000  2,000  2,000  2,500 431016-Official Gifts

 102,260  99,282  96,390  90,000  90,000  124,886 431018-Software Licenses

 47,741  46,350  45,000 (389,000) 111,000  0 431020-Ammunition

 11,935  11,588  11,250  2,600  2,600  19,380 431026-Books and Publications
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 509,023  494,197  479,803  3,600  3,600  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 144,114  139,917  135,842  299,200  201,200  145,007 431031-Water Supply

 286,443  278,100  270,000  378,500  378,500  274,700 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 552,089  536,009  520,397  492,259  492,259  377,228 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  2,278,000  1,139,000  715,142 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  264,385 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  239,304 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 1,039,972  1,009,682  980,274  0  0  611,414 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 80,818,707  91,709,990  91,709,990  99,088,697  102,061,358  105,123,199 Total : SCC- 01-National 
Security Services

Total: CC - 03-National 
Security Services

 80,818,707  91,709,990  105,123,199  102,061,358  99,088,697  91,709,990 

Total :37-Ministry of Defence 
and National Security 

 651,361,028  632,389,348  613,970,240  687,533,415  665,705,781  593,754,689 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

38-National Assembly

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 63,661,646  61,807,424  60,007,208  56,767,124  56,767,124  54,085,128 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,471,417  10,166,424  9,870,315  10,351,077  10,351,077  7,839,112 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 154,502  150,002  145,633  754,100  754,100  51,934 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 383,251  372,089  361,251  400,000  400,000  364,406 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 28,644  27,810  27,000  187,000  187,000  25,511 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 380,969  369,873  359,100  248,000  248,000  256,988 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 4,774  4,635  4,500  2,400  2,400  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 401,593  389,896  378,540  420,600  420,600  329,039 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,129  2,067  2,007  2,200  2,200  361 421009-Freight Charges

 1,615,111  1,568,069  1,522,397  1,900,000  1,900,000  2,109,292 421011-Fares (International)

 1,655,903  1,607,673  1,560,848  2,291,890  2,291,890  2,882,235 421012-Subsistence (International)

 525,222  509,924  495,072  900,000  900,000  1,337,102 431001-Power

 628,800  610,485  592,704  700,000  700,000  1,062,996 431002-Communications

 105,338  102,270  99,291  300,000  300,000  249,139 431004-Printing

 103,651  100,632  97,701  200,000  200,000  106,450 431005-Stationery

 741,238  719,649  698,688  300,000  300,000  646,273 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 378,945  367,908  357,192  740,000  740,000  580,509 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 80,204  77,868  75,600  200,000  200,000  99,170 431010-Minor Works

 30,554  29,664  28,800  0  0  9,865 431011-Drugs

 43,138  41,882  40,662  40,000  40,000  18,421 431015-Official Entertainment

 6,875  6,674  6,480  10,000  10,000  7,663 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  52,000  52,000  31,200 431017-Training Costs

 133,673  129,780  126,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 2,389,352  2,319,759  2,252,193  2,174,447  2,174,447  2,480,733 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 118,015  114,577  111,240  90,000  90,000  101,764 431031-Water Supply

 27,499  26,698  25,920  43,200  43,200  9,217 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  400,000  400,000  185,598 531221-Office Equipment

 1,095,425  1,063,519  1,032,543  1,300,000  1,300,000  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 74,870,107  80,774,038  80,774,038  80,278,884  82,687,251  85,167,868 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 74,870,107  80,774,038  85,167,868  82,687,251  80,278,884  80,774,038 

Total :38-National Assembly  85,167,868  82,687,251  80,278,884  80,774,038  80,774,038  74,870,107 
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Projections

2019/20
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2020/21

39-Senate

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 12,013,674  11,663,761  11,324,040  11,956,829  11,956,829  10,521,480 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  16,689 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 759,596  737,472  715,992  1,596,802  1,596,802  890,278 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 266,074  258,324  250,800  930,000  930,000  182,419 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 265,225  257,500  250,000  200,000  200,000  264,894 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 106,090  103,000  100,000  85,000  85,000  22,000 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 106,098  103,008  100,008  343,800  343,800  161,172 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 311,310  302,243  293,440  392,740  392,740  166,636 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,910  1,854  1,800  3,000  3,000  1,703 421009-Freight Charges

 1,577,028  1,531,095  1,486,500  1,628,588  1,628,588  1,036,785 421011-Fares (International)

 1,074,242  1,042,953  1,012,576  1,524,306  1,524,306  1,075,122 421012-Subsistence (International)

 583,495  566,500  550,000  554,900  554,900  506,175 431001-Power

 742,630  721,000  700,000  635,836  635,836  619,306 431002-Communications

 137,917  133,900  130,000  173,000  173,000  97,299 431004-Printing

 212,180  206,000  200,000  343,576  343,576  218,395 431005-Stationery

 190,962  185,400  180,000  406,500  406,500  249,053 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 53,310  51,758  50,250  331,300  331,300  229,865 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 318,270  309,000  300,000  679,684  679,684  441,155 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 53,045  51,500  50,000  40,000  40,000  89,967 431015-Official Entertainment

 5,305  5,150  5,000  10,000  10,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 47,741  46,350  45,000  356,000  356,000  31,940 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  0  0  3,625 431026-Books and Publications

 21,218  20,600  20,000  54,500  54,500  30,024 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 318,270  309,000  300,000  204,000  204,000  120,480 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  34,014 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 143,222  139,050  135,000  0  0  705,529 531221-Office Equipment

 17,716,006  22,450,361  22,450,361  18,200,406  18,746,418  19,308,811 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 17,716,006  22,450,361  19,308,811  18,746,418  18,200,406  22,450,361 

Total :39-Senate  19,308,811  18,746,418  18,200,406  22,450,361  22,450,361  17,716,006 
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40-Ombudsman

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 5,237,832  5,085,273  4,937,159  6,015,417  4,825,910  3,719,527 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 105,142  102,079  99,106  56,621  56,031  9,412 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 18,908  18,358  17,823  250,000  461,625  3,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 86,105  83,597  81,162  70,000  70,000  68,136 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 355,059  344,718  334,678  150,000  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 203,833  197,896  192,132  213,480  213,480  145,842 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 50,261  48,797  47,376  97,450  76,910  117,730 421011-Fares (International)

 158,894  154,266  149,773  199,370  158,285  327,178 421012-Subsistence (International)

 91,662  88,992  86,400  120,300  120,300  107,539 431001-Power

 171,438  166,445  161,597  213,540  213,540  184,586 431002-Communications

 27,499  26,698  25,920  108,000  108,000  26,054 431004-Printing

 34,423  33,420  32,447  45,000  45,000  26,018 431005-Stationery

 32,845  31,889  30,960  44,000  44,000  58,500 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 35,232  34,206  33,210  33,658  33,658  49,688 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 15,993  15,527  15,075  30,100  30,100  28,279 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 4,297  4,172  4,050  5,000  5,000  1,250 431015-Official Entertainment

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,000  2,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  24,000  24,000  29,450 431017-Training Costs

 1,289  1,251  1,215  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 33,418  32,445  31,500  60,000  60,000  32,490 431019-Consultancies

 4,044  3,926  3,812  4,996  4,996  1,812 431026-Books and Publications

 26,257  25,493  24,750  24,250  24,250  37,209 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 2,218,511  2,153,894  2,091,159  1,857,271  1,857,271  1,689,566 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  14,090 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 6,677,356  8,434,356  9,624,453  8,403,102  8,655,195  8,914,851 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 6,677,356  8,434,356  8,914,851  8,655,195  8,403,102  9,624,453 

Total :40-Ombudsman  8,914,851  8,655,195  8,403,102  9,624,453  8,434,356  6,677,356 
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41-Independent Electoral Commission

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 18,096,643  17,569,557  17,057,822  16,116,706  16,116,706  14,235,671 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 260,419  252,834  245,470  207,400  207,400  377,693 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 743,635  721,975  700,947  2,000,000  2,000,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 678,205  658,452  639,274  900,000  900,000  650,961 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 954,810  927,000  900,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  819,690 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,864  2,781  2,700  5,000  5,000  733 421009-Freight Charges

 54,997  53,395  51,840  238,000  238,000  185,945 421011-Fares (International)

 83,498  81,066  78,705  860,155  860,155  448,073 421012-Subsistence (International)

 559,137  542,851  527,040  691,200  691,200  702,004 431001-Power

 2,412,538  2,342,269  2,274,048  3,472,000  3,472,000  1,658,496 431002-Communications

 266,751  258,982  251,438  526,000  526,000  102,007 431004-Printing

 93,988  91,250  88,592  314,345  314,345  92,789 431005-Stationery

 173,259  168,213  163,313  216,216  216,216  90,270 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 62,898  61,066  59,287  82,343  82,343  76,694 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,455,632  1,413,235  1,372,073  3,000,000  3,000,000  2,314,321 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 37,238  36,153  35,100  48,000  48,000  374,907 431010-Minor Works

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  9,889 431011-Drugs

 28,644  27,810  27,000  50,000  50,000  9,922 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  4,235 431016-Official Gifts

 837,368  812,979  789,300  1,488,000  1,488,000  288,454 431018-Software Licenses

 11,458  11,124  10,800  12,000  12,000  4,186 431026-Books and Publications

 668  649  630  23,300  23,300  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 80,204  77,868  75,600  84,000  84,000  41,248 431031-Water Supply

 11,264,662  10,936,565  10,618,025  10,094,909  10,094,909  6,931,628 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 36,664,814  35,596,907  34,560,104  233,144,400  233,144,400  318,036,180 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 347,455,995  274,593,974  274,593,974  70,547,108  72,663,521  74,843,427 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 347,455,995  274,593,974  74,843,427  72,663,521  70,547,108  274,593,974 

Total :41-Independent Electoral 
Commission 

 74,843,427  72,663,521  70,547,108  274,593,974  274,593,974  347,455,995 
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42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 19,608,148  19,037,037  18,482,560  20,745,584  20,745,584  17,916,325 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,143,151  3,051,603  2,962,721  834,556  834,556  1,037,388 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,847,356  1,793,549  1,741,310  6,123,142  6,123,142  715,445 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 2,387,025  2,317,500  2,250,000  2,784,998  2,784,998  1,721,575 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 14,322  13,905  13,500  33,750  33,750  1,100 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 4,774  4,635  4,500  10,000  10,000  5,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 930,226  903,132  876,827  974,252  974,252  769,047 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,161,049  1,127,232  1,094,400  2,000,000  2,000,000  1,469,579 421011-Fares (International)

 1,158,375  1,124,636  1,091,880  2,000,000  2,000,000  1,277,150 421012-Subsistence (International)

 242,115  235,063  228,217  313,212  313,212  642,345 431001-Power

 917,381  890,662  864,720  1,420,201  1,420,201  922,513 431002-Communications

 9,576  9,297  9,027  24,350  24,350  9,355 431004-Printing

 117,008  113,600  110,291  210,280  210,280  194,011 431005-Stationery

 80,419  78,077  75,803  304,970  304,970  303,479 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 73,417  71,279  69,203  105,802  105,802  97,367 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 594,594  577,276  560,462  1,438,512  1,438,512  1,204,489 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 15,285  14,839  14,407  14,300  14,300  0 431010-Minor Works

 25,896  25,142  24,410  28,600  28,600  12,803 431015-Official Entertainment

 7,632  7,410  7,194  11,250  11,250  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  27,500  27,500  0 431017-Training Costs

 94,210  91,466  88,802  96,696  96,696  130,061 431031-Water Supply

 5,687  5,521  5,360  5,400  5,400  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 9,658,919  9,377,591  9,104,458  7,078,201  7,078,201  5,371,712 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 22,438,035  21,784,500  21,150,000  23,500,000  23,500,000  25,499,999 472313-Current Grants Paid to Local 
Governments

 28,644  27,810  27,000  50,000  50,000  100,000 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  0  0  1,420,733 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  110,858 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  97,627 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 61,029,961  70,135,556  70,135,556  60,857,051  62,682,763  64,563,245 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 61,029,961  70,135,556  64,563,245  62,682,763  60,857,051  70,135,556 

Cost Centre:02-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 25,567,878  24,823,182  24,100,177  22,527,651  22,527,651  22,260,611 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 28,825,404  27,985,829  27,170,708  29,278,572  29,278,572  23,953,054 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 26,761  25,982  25,225  76,500  76,500  90,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 58,052  56,362  54,720  110,200  110,200  143,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 14,017  13,608  13,212  13,780  13,780  33,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 257,881  250,370  243,077  270,086  270,086  350,551 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,292  2,225  2,160  0  0  0 421010-Equine Hire

 178,817  173,609  168,552  167,780  167,780  162,505 431001-Power

 145,421  141,186  137,074  190,060  190,060  176,699 431002-Communications
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 43,578  42,308  41,076  57,050  57,050  128,174 431004-Printing

 112,333  109,061  105,885  148,657  148,657  112,137 431005-Stationery

 75,357  73,163  71,032  99,260  99,260  123,078 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 44,884  43,576  42,307  59,660  59,660  60,687 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 84,263  81,809  79,426  176,103  176,103  170,837 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 63,030  61,194  59,412  54,748  54,748  136,838 431010-Minor Works

 59,198  57,474  55,800  62,000  62,000  51,600 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  19,000  19,000  26,400 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 205,544  199,557  193,745  215,832  215,832  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  15,500 531221-Office Equipment

 47,994,671  53,526,939  53,526,939  52,563,587  54,140,495  55,764,710 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Mafeteng

 20,804,302  20,198,351  19,610,050  20,178,335  20,178,335  20,141,076 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 26,570,759  25,796,854  25,045,489  22,768,818  22,768,818  21,024,425 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 14,131  13,720  13,320  76,500  76,500  90,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 92,120  89,437  86,832  110,200  110,200  150,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 6,875  6,674  6,480  7,200  7,200  7,200 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 33,193  32,226  31,288  53,502  53,502  39,020 421007-Fares (Local)

 216,413  210,110  203,990  226,656  226,656  379,402 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 120,268  116,765  113,364  138,100  138,100  288,408 431001-Power

 182,407  177,094  171,936  260,520  260,520  190,672 431002-Communications

 12,470  12,107  11,754  19,105  19,105  66,423 431004-Printing

 101,609  98,649  95,776  117,492  117,492  43,913 431005-Stationery

 55,379  53,766  52,200  73,000  73,000  97,997 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 144,925  140,704  136,606  213,700  213,700  65,250 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 116,361  112,972  109,681  220,716  220,716  203,854 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 53,374  51,819  50,310  50,000  50,000  79,596 431010-Minor Works

 37,547  36,453  35,392  41,400  41,400  65,760 431031-Water Supply

 17,187  16,686  16,200  22,570  22,570  14,874 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  0  0  10,200 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  46,500 531221-Office Equipment

 43,004,571  44,577,814  44,577,814  45,790,667  47,164,387  48,579,319 Total : SCC- 02-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Berea

 19,991,203  19,408,935  18,843,626  18,003,620  18,003,620  18,248,781 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 293,086  284,550  276,262  0  0  0 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 20,417,014  19,822,344  19,244,994  19,379,912  19,379,912  16,352,952 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 22,610  21,951  21,312  76,500  76,500  90,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 80,836  78,482  76,196  110,200  110,200  150,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 2,573  2,498  2,426  5,005  5,005  5,425 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 1,490  1,446  1,404  42,472  42,472  50,424 421007-Fares (Local)

 238,836  231,880  225,126  250,140  250,140  371,529 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 156,910  152,339  147,902  235,913  235,913  223,035 431001-Power

 158,384  153,771  149,292  357,178  357,178  179,200 431002-Communications

 21,267  20,648  20,046  67,536  67,536  11,550 431004-Printing

 229,917  223,221  216,719  209,045  209,045  103,800 431005-Stationery
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 74,093  71,935  69,840  88,000  88,000  75,074 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 116,785  113,383  110,081  141,890  141,890  55,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 77,989  75,717  73,512  177,920  177,920  152,632 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 62,063  60,255  58,500  60,000  60,000  45,761 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  4,000  4,000  0 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  1,890  1,890  0 431026-Books and Publications

 94,526  91,773  89,100  87,600  87,600  31,381 431031-Water Supply

 25,780  25,029  24,300  22,020  22,020  16,216 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 27,499  26,698  25,920  29,000  29,000  108,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 36,270,759  39,349,841  39,349,841  39,676,558  40,866,855  42,092,860 Total : SCC- 03-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe

 25,838,783  25,086,197  24,355,531  23,539,984  23,539,984  21,232,776 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 25,526,543  24,783,051  24,061,215  22,403,645  22,403,645  20,577,335 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 45,785  44,452  43,157  93,500  93,500  110,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 201,656  195,782  190,080  169,360  169,360  222,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 110,662  107,439  104,310  107,150  107,150  108,166 421007-Fares (Local)

 295,975  287,354  278,985  309,983  309,983  485,243 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 247,594  240,382  233,381  310,880  310,880  385,791 431001-Power

 141,732  137,604  133,596  266,800  266,800  258,100 431002-Communications

 99,428  96,532  93,720  132,532  132,532  92,900 431004-Printing

 106,409  103,309  100,300  139,724  139,724  145,225 431005-Stationery

 83,259  80,834  78,480  104,363  104,363  128,500 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 38,956  37,822  36,720  82,172  82,172  86,650 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 139,912  135,837  131,881  324,400  324,400  343,787 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 101,210  98,262  95,400  115,000  115,000  226,735 431010-Minor Works

 955  927  900  750  750  1,500 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 131,993  128,148  124,416  130,569  130,569  118,287 431031-Water Supply

 7,228  7,017  6,813  29,160  29,160  28,010 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 39,720  38,563  37,440  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 44,551,005  48,259,972  48,259,972  50,106,325  51,609,514  53,157,800 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Botha - Bothe

 17,981,720  17,457,981  16,949,496  15,224,268  15,224,268  14,813,715 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,576,153  11,238,983  10,911,634  10,143,579  10,143,579  9,372,369 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 10,902  10,584  10,276  76,500  76,500  90,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 148,664  144,334  140,130  110,200  110,200  150,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,705  3,597  3,492  0  0  3,880 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 27,777  26,968  26,183  12,540  12,540  24,092 421007-Fares (Local)

 263,456  255,782  248,332  275,925  275,925  438,093 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,196  2,132  2,070  3,400  3,400  2,300 421010-Equine Hire

 267,498  259,707  252,143  150,106  150,106  252,819 431001-Power

 252,375  245,025  237,888  350,192  350,192  183,960 431002-Communications

 113,050  109,757  106,560  52,900  52,900  40,700 431004-Printing

 179,566  174,336  169,258  138,328  138,328  108,270 431005-Stationery

 66,292  64,361  62,487  83,200  83,200  76,530 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 80,962  78,604  76,314  45,708  45,708  57,550 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 84,978  82,503  80,100  269,649  269,649  217,924 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 54,424  52,839  51,300  38,124  38,124  102,931 431010-Minor Works

 2,387  2,318  2,250  1,000  1,000  2,500 431011-Drugs

 4,297  4,172  4,050  4,500  4,500  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  3,644  3,644  0 431026-Books and Publications

 15,392  14,943  14,508  38,500  38,500  48,012 431031-Water Supply

 56,143  54,508  52,920  20,000  20,000  10,090 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 25,995,735  27,042,263  27,042,263  29,401,391  30,283,433  31,191,936 Total : SCC- 05-Botha - 
Bothe

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mokhotlong

 19,173,057  18,614,619  18,072,445  17,776,922  17,776,922  16,465,130 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,990,533  10,670,420  10,359,631  9,321,165  9,321,165  9,121,867 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 10,952  10,633  10,323  93,500  93,500  110,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 6,875  6,674  6,480  127,600  127,600  170,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  2,250 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 26,926  26,141  25,380  14,693  14,693  28,224 421007-Fares (Local)

 217,983  211,634  205,470  228,300  228,300  305,040 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  484  484  1,450 421010-Equine Hire

 238,779  231,824  225,072  304,518  304,518  438,670 431001-Power

 116,105  112,723  109,440  218,690  218,690  191,950 431002-Communications

 18,180  17,650  17,136  25,755  25,755  16,099 431004-Printing

 155,760  151,223  146,819  198,878  198,878  94,460 431005-Stationery

 9,777  9,492  9,216  37,767  37,767  56,417 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 352,008  341,755  331,801  38,573  38,573  62,850 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 25,661  24,913  24,188  202,740  202,740  189,246 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 71,611  69,525  67,500  18,500  18,500  57,047 431010-Minor Works

 65,211  63,311  61,467  57,122  57,122  55,415 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  3,180  3,180  1,925 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 11,458  11,124  10,800  14,996  14,996  17,800 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 27,385,840  28,683,383  28,683,383  29,683,168  30,573,663  31,490,873 Total : SCC- 06-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Qacha's Nek

 19,741,471  19,166,477  18,608,230  16,298,412  16,298,412  16,936,794 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,383,797  10,081,357  9,787,725  8,949,420  8,949,420  8,619,360 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 8,832  8,575  8,325  93,500  93,500  110,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 40,102  38,934  37,800  127,600  127,600  170,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  2,000  2,000  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 44,025  42,743  41,498  20,525  20,525  28,788 421007-Fares (Local)

 232,012  225,255  218,694  242,993  242,993  307,793 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 5,729  5,562  5,400  0  0  9,813 421010-Equine Hire

 197,394  191,644  186,062  325,620  325,620  312,857 431001-Power

 164,781  159,982  155,322  239,400  239,400  184,400 431002-Communications

 43,412  42,147  40,920  69,743  69,743  29,455 431004-Printing

 82,095  79,704  77,383  145,255  145,255  110,000 431005-Stationery

 63,323  61,479  59,688  92,600  92,600  61,525 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 232,897  226,114  219,528  170,600  170,600  55,900 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 74,182  72,021  69,923  173,476  173,476  240,246 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,883  28,042  27,225  31,000  31,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  0  0  6,000 431011-Drugs

 2,387  2,318  2,250  0  0  750 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 3,680  3,573  3,469  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 1,146  1,112  1,080  0  0  0 431016-Official Gifts

 64,622  62,739  60,912  41,120  41,120  81,000 431031-Water Supply

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  681 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 105,029  101,970  99,000  70,000  70,000  49,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 27,314,362  27,093,264  27,093,264  29,712,233  30,603,600  31,521,708 Total : SCC- 07-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Thaba - Tseka

 19,099,413  18,543,120  18,003,029  16,451,149  16,451,149  14,942,132 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,810,523  11,466,528  11,132,551  11,102,563  11,102,563  9,989,638 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 61,373  59,586  57,850  93,500  93,500  110,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 121,834  118,285  114,840  127,600  127,600  170,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  1,845 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 20,485  19,889  19,310  43,118  43,118  34,044 421007-Fares (Local)

 278,288  270,182  262,313  291,459  291,459  393,800 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 11,458  11,124  10,800  4,716  4,716  2,037 421010-Equine Hire

 188,183  182,702  177,381  280,002  280,002  280,405 431001-Power

 74,584  72,412  70,303  262,125  262,125  162,416 431002-Communications

 21,092  20,478  19,881  26,642  26,642  26,674 431004-Printing

 97,516  94,676  91,918  152,604  152,604  104,771 431005-Stationery

 133,582  129,691  125,914  119,900  119,900  116,800 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 65,584  63,674  61,819  104,750  104,750  71,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 68,033  66,051  64,127  204,225  204,225  200,626 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 63,101  61,263  59,478  70,000  70,000  129,770 431010-Minor Works

 1,146  1,112  1,080  3,000  3,000  3,600 431011-Drugs

 2,635  2,559  2,484  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 955  927  900  0  0  0 431016-Official Gifts

 167,684  162,800  158,058  30,212  30,212  54,461 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  4,800  4,800  12,469 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 24,061  23,360  22,680  120,000  120,000  275,961 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 27,082,449  29,492,365  29,492,365  30,456,716  31,370,417  32,311,530 Total : SCC- 08-Thaba - 
Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Quthing

 17,100,002  16,601,944  16,118,392  14,292,321  14,292,321  15,094,265 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 12,491,962  12,128,118  11,774,872  11,929,231  11,929,231  10,779,215 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 26,990  26,204  25,441  76,500  76,500  90,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 105,010  101,951  98,982  110,200  110,200  190,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 4,344  4,218  4,095  4,550  4,550  3,892 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 35,366  34,336  33,336  37,200  37,200  28,184 421007-Fares (Local)

 239,535  232,558  225,785  250,872  250,872  363,262 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,337  1,298  1,260  1,400  1,400  2,000 421010-Equine Hire

 134,035  130,131  126,341  175,674  175,674  257,320 431001-Power

 215,275  209,005  202,918  282,630  282,630  190,920 431002-Communications
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 14,300  13,883  13,479  19,025  19,025  23,585 431004-Printing

 99,277  96,385  93,578  187,687  187,687  121,518 431005-Stationery

 76,538  74,308  72,144  93,000  93,000  44,758 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 155,035  150,520  146,136  204,299  204,299  51,432 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 60,024  58,276  56,579  171,843  171,843  172,728 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 45,640  44,311  43,020  49,000  49,000  111,878 431010-Minor Works

 2,005  1,947  1,890  3,000  3,000  2,998 431011-Drugs

 25,264  24,528  23,814  46,200  46,200  27,300 431031-Water Supply

 1,504  1,460  1,418  4,380  4,380  2,100 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 145,132  140,905  136,801  152,000  152,000  144,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 27,701,355  28,091,012  28,091,012  29,200,278  30,076,287  30,978,575 Total : SCC- 09-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Mohale's Hoek

 19,194,437  18,635,376  18,092,598  18,326,269  18,326,269  19,443,018 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 21,136,119  20,520,504  19,922,819  18,548,980  18,548,980  16,251,543 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 25,577  24,832  24,109  76,500  76,500  90,000 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 85,933  83,430  81,000  110,200  110,200  190,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 5,466  5,307  5,153  2,245  2,245  1,500 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 19,096  18,540  18,000  23,020  23,020  28,680 421007-Fares (Local)

 259,175  251,626  244,297  271,441  271,441  421,844 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 135,171  131,234  127,411  216,760  216,760  281,760 431001-Power

 121,742  118,196  114,754  160,204  160,204  189,341 431002-Communications

 8,402  8,158  7,920  31,000  31,000  26,625 431004-Printing

 107,922  104,778  101,727  147,206  147,206  121,778 431005-Stationery

 35,137  34,114  33,120  52,600  52,600  100,700 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 342,891  332,904  323,208  245,000  245,000  58,200 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 35,447  34,415  33,413  159,240  159,240  170,886 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 71,611  69,525  67,500  90,000  90,000  76,000 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  600  600  750 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 4,392  4,264  4,140  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 74,189  72,028  69,930  180,200  180,200  125,417 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  3,200 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  95,143 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 37,676,386  38,641,465  38,641,465  39,281,897  40,460,354  41,674,165 Total : SCC- 10-Mohale's 
Hoek

Total: CC - 02-Maseru  344,977,132  364,758,318  398,763,476  387,149,006  375,872,821  364,758,318 

Cost Centre:03-Decentralisation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Decentralisation

 3,725,970  3,617,447  3,512,084  3,545,416  3,545,416  3,190,869 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 72,675  70,558  68,503  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,035,369  3,917,834  3,803,722  4,226,358  4,226,358  736,857 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  74,245 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  0  0  92,255 421012-Subsistence (International)

 73,329  71,194  69,120  96,000  96,000  22,350 431002-Communications

 63,399  61,553  59,760  109,000  109,000  93,990 431004-Printing

 25,207  24,473  23,760  33,000  33,000  684 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 13,749  13,349  12,960  18,000  18,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 49,889  48,436  47,025  104,500  104,500  90,714 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 38,192  37,080  36,000  100,000  100,000  29,096 431010-Minor Works

 1,527,696  1,483,200  1,440,000  0  0  196,800 431019-Consultancies

 76,385  74,160  72,000  80,000  80,000  66,809 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 4,594,670  8,312,274  8,312,274  9,144,934  9,419,282  9,701,861 Total : SCC- 
01-Decentralisation

Total: CC - 
03-Decentralisation

 4,594,670  8,312,274  9,701,861  9,419,282  9,144,934  8,312,274 

Cost Centre:04-Land Survey

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Land Survey

 8,119,868  7,883,367  7,653,754  6,908,961  6,908,961  6,257,535 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 62,718  60,892  59,118  140,248  140,248  106,004 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 65,778  63,862  62,002  68,891  68,891  36,151 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  96,300 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  0  0  115,271 421012-Subsistence (International)

 38,928  37,794  36,693  50,963  50,963  31,000 431001-Power

 79,593  77,275  75,024  104,200  104,200  30,485 431002-Communications

 13,719  13,319  12,931  17,960  17,960  0 431004-Printing

 64,680  62,796  60,967  134,677  134,677  10,621 431005-Stationery

 126,509  122,825  119,247  126,000  126,000  30,198 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 9,927  9,638  9,357  13,000  13,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 48,425  47,014  45,645  310,563  310,563  196,804 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 80,204  77,868  75,600  84,000  84,000  5,274 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  95,000  95,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 477,405  463,500  450,000  503,780  503,780  733,271 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 90,707  88,065  85,500  94,000  94,000  77,973 431031-Water Supply

 300,303  291,556  283,064  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 21,053,561  20,440,350  19,845,000  22,050,000  22,050,000  25,000,000 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 32,726,887  30,702,243  30,702,243  28,873,903  29,740,120  30,632,324 Total : SCC- 01-Land Survey

Total: CC - 04-Land 
Survey

 32,726,887  30,702,243  30,632,324  29,740,120  28,873,903  30,702,243 

Cost Centre:05-Housing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Housing

 1,827,208  1,773,989  1,722,319  2,055,597  2,055,597  1,505,957 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 80,089  77,757  75,492  0  0  24,360 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 23,870  23,175  22,500  25,000  25,000  24,482 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  117,390 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  0  0  286,469 421012-Subsistence (International)

 25,207  24,473  23,760  35,400  35,400  16,750 431002-Communications

 49,650  48,204  46,800  15,000  15,000  0 431004-Printing

 12,756  12,385  12,024  18,000  18,000  4,179 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 49,411  47,972  46,575  154,000  154,000  132,093 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 39,386  38,239  37,125  41,250  41,250  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 2,111,679  2,344,247  2,344,247  1,986,595  2,046,193  2,107,579 Total : SCC- 01-Housing

Total: CC - 05-Housing  2,111,679  2,344,247  2,107,579  2,046,193  1,986,595  2,344,247 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18
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Budget 

2017/18

Approved
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2018/19
Projections

2019/20
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2020/21

Cost Centre:06-Chieftainship Affairs

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Chieftainship Affairs

 2,073,543  2,013,148  1,954,513  1,906,674  1,906,674  1,350,707 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 169,257  164,327  159,541  155,382  155,382  150,224 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 48,928  47,503  46,120  51,244  51,244  45,973 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  61,650 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  0  0  59,743 421012-Subsistence (International)

 20,166  19,578  19,008  26,400  26,400  2,000 431002-Communications

 1,512  1,468  1,426  1,980  1,980  0 431004-Printing

 10,694  10,382  10,080  14,000  14,000  9,920 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 76,385  74,160  72,000  120,000  120,000  33,750 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 14,636  14,210  13,796  30,658  30,658  15,961 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,729,928  2,306,338  2,306,338  2,276,483  2,344,778  2,415,121 Total : SCC- 
01-Chieftainship Affairs

Total: CC - 
06-Chieftainship Affairs

 1,729,928  2,306,338  2,415,121  2,344,778  2,276,483  2,306,338 

Cost Centre:07-Infrastructure and Engineering

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Infrastructure and Engineering

 971,080  942,796  915,336  929,250  929,250  810,594 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 77,984  75,712  73,507  10,357  10,357  8,676 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 34,755  33,743  32,760  36,400  36,400  14,589 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  38,888 421012-Subsistence (International)

 26,776  25,996  25,239  34,420  34,420  34,000 431001-Power

 57,930  56,243  54,605  64,000  64,000  27,800 431002-Communications

 9,223  8,955  8,694  14,422  14,422  0 431004-Printing

 5,025  4,879  4,737  5,167  5,167  0 431005-Stationery

 40,110  38,941  37,807  20,340  20,340  33,215 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 21,912  21,274  20,655  38,830  38,830  27,811 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,812  19,235  18,675  112,328  112,328  69,916 431010-Minor Works

 10,393  10,090  9,797  10,534  10,534  9,590 431031-Water Supply

 8,669  8,416  8,171  8,730  8,730  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,075,078  1,284,778  1,284,778  1,209,982  1,246,281  1,283,670 Total : SCC- 
01-Infrastructure and 

Total: CC - 
07-Infrastructure and 

Engineering

 1,075,078  1,284,778  1,283,670  1,246,281  1,209,982  1,284,778 

Total :42-Ministry of Local 
Government and Chieftainship 

 509,467,276  494,628,423  480,221,770  479,843,754  479,843,754  448,245,336 
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43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 11,887,431  11,541,196  11,205,044  10,778,474  10,778,474  9,304,651 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 198,359  192,581  186,972  121,812  121,812  146,389 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 96,092  93,293  90,576  2,000,000  2,000,000  222,714 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,399,308  1,358,552  1,318,982  1,200,000  1,200,000  894,528 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 2,658,191  2,580,768  2,505,600  20,280  20,280  6,000 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 405,451  393,641  382,176  424,640  424,640  261,332 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 640,105  621,461  603,360  475,200  475,200  563,723 421011-Fares (International)

 786,224  763,324  741,092  362,248  362,248  700,053 421012-Subsistence (International)

 720,507  699,522  679,147  813,500  813,500  720,182 431001-Power

 405,145  393,345  381,888  672,000  672,000  570,943 431002-Communications

 22,915  22,248  21,600  35,000  35,000  0 431004-Printing

 290,261  281,807  273,599  409,426  409,426  257,591 431005-Stationery

 112,307  109,036  105,860  88,383  88,383  71,018 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 76,385  74,160  72,000  85,770  85,770  80,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 182,130  176,825  171,675  200,250  200,250  298,865 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 45,731  44,399  43,106  28,397  28,397  18,257 431010-Minor Works

 38,192  37,080  36,000  50,000  50,000  38,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 6,445  6,257  6,075  6,750  6,750  4,860 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  32,000  32,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 286,443  278,100  270,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 2,864  2,781  2,700  5,000  5,000  0 431026-Books and Publications

 34,373  33,372  32,400  47,700  47,700  51,416 431031-Water Supply

 5,590,275  5,427,452  5,269,370  5,385,850  5,385,850  4,565,900 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  1,400,000  1,400,000  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  45,009 531221-Office Equipment

 300,954  292,189  283,678  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 18,821,428  24,642,680  24,642,680  24,682,900  25,423,387  26,186,089 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 18,821,428  24,642,680  26,186,089  25,423,387  24,682,900  24,642,680 

Cost Centre:02-Gender

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Gender

 5,484,499  5,324,756  5,169,666  5,024,891  5,024,891  3,998,817 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 62,941  61,108  59,328  31,551  31,551  8,479 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 106,939  103,824  100,800  40,000  40,000  10,140 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 457,370  444,049  431,115  479,017  479,017  313,904 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 346,787  336,686  326,880  137,000  137,000  421,293 421011-Fares (International)

 520,631  505,467  490,745  271,446  271,446  804,171 421012-Subsistence (International)

 87,843  85,284  82,800  31,000  31,000  24,230 431001-Power

 133,368  129,483  125,712  120,600  120,600  113,456 431002-Communications

 51,674  50,169  48,708  67,650  67,650  0 431004-Printing

 119,238  115,765  112,393  33,093  33,093  8,349 431005-Stationery

 15,277  14,832  14,400  20,000  20,000  97,550 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 137,493  133,488  129,600  60,000  60,000  59,915 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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 327,840  318,291  309,021  231,083  231,083  87,418 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 13,367  12,978  12,600  14,000  14,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 76,385  74,160  72,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 33,418  32,445  31,500  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 57,289  55,620  54,000  60,000  60,000  127,000 431031-Water Supply

 22,915  22,248  21,600  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 6,074,723  6,621,331  6,621,331  7,592,869  7,820,655  8,055,274 Total : SCC- 01-Gender

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Districts

 191,344  185,771  180,360  200,400  200,400  277,539 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 109,994  106,790  103,680  78,000  78,000  11,200 431001-Power

 917  890  864  0  0  9,000 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  0  0  1,606 431004-Printing

 24,913  24,187  23,483  24,000  24,000  0 431005-Stationery

 38,192  37,080  36,000  52,000  52,000  29,296 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 229,154  222,480  216,000  115,200  115,200  34,625 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 363,266  469,600  469,600  560,387  577,198  594,514 Total : SCC- 04-Districts

Total: CC - 02-Gender  6,437,989  7,090,931  8,649,789  8,397,853  8,153,256  7,090,931 

Cost Centre:03-Youth

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Youth

 8,454,192  8,207,953  7,968,887  7,711,401  7,711,401  7,144,324 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  10,430  10,430  4,400 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 3,714,269  3,606,087  3,501,055  3,000,000  3,000,000  3,584,690 411302-Wages – New Posts

 241,961  234,913  228,071  176,719  176,719  235,731 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 71,611  69,525  67,500  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 424,224  411,868  399,872  444,302  444,302  548,004 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 98,536  95,666  92,880  116,800  116,800  114,000 421011-Fares (International)

 122,598  119,027  115,560  110,977  110,977  363,465 421012-Subsistence (International)

 60,497  58,735  57,024  78,000  78,000  80,075 431001-Power

 76,079  73,863  71,712  104,400  104,400  116,800 431002-Communications

 13,367  12,978  12,600  25,200  25,200  0 431004-Printing

 36,458  35,397  34,366  49,380  49,380  50,086 431005-Stationery

 3,819  3,708  3,600  7,500  7,500  20,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,329,096  1,290,384  1,252,800  1,599,000  1,599,000  1,043,000 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,502,563  1,458,800  1,416,310  3,405,206  3,405,206  2,746,991 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,096  18,540  18,000  16,964  16,964  29,998 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  150,000  150,000  96,250 431019-Consultancies

 71,611  69,525  67,500  75,000  75,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 34,373  33,372  32,400  18,000  18,000  8,029 431031-Water Supply

 9,071  8,807  8,550  9,000  9,000  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  0  0  22,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 16,207,842  17,108,279  17,108,279  15,348,686  15,809,147  16,283,421 Total : SCC- 01-Youth

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Youth Council

 0  0  0  0  0  4,125 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,297  4,172  4,050  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles
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 203,375  197,451  191,700  213,000  213,000  159,298 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 53,164  51,615  50,112  71,000  71,000  65,700 421011-Fares (International)

 102,730  99,738  96,833  133,852  133,852  206,767 421012-Subsistence (International)

 32,540  31,592  30,672  40,200  40,200  28,664 431002-Communications

 9,349  9,077  8,813  15,197  15,197  10,750 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  19,000  19,000  22,100 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 38,192  37,080  36,000  40,000  40,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 497,403  532,249  532,249  418,180  430,725  443,647 Total : SCC- 02-Youth 
Council

Sub Cost Centre: 10-District

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  12,120 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 27,010  26,223  25,459  34,500  34,500  25,000 431001-Power

 0  0  0  1,200  1,200  6,803 431002-Communications

 22,915  22,248  21,600  30,480  30,480  18,464 431005-Stationery

 12,413  12,051  11,700  41,136  41,136  38,687 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 6,875  6,674  6,480  3,456  3,456  500 431031-Water Supply

 101,574  140,772  140,772  92,239  95,006  97,857 Total : SCC- 10-District

Total: CC - 03-Youth  16,806,819  17,781,300  16,824,925  16,334,878  15,859,105  17,781,300 

Cost Centre:04-Sports and Recreation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Sports and Recreation

 6,368,953  6,183,450  6,003,349  5,645,341  5,645,341  5,025,917 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 29,010  28,165  27,345  31,271  31,271  137,115 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 30,554  29,664  28,800  139,720  139,720  14,860 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 628,495  610,189  592,417  658,241  658,241  736,667 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 253,168  245,794  238,635  200,000  200,000  472,900 421011-Fares (International)

 338,867  328,997  319,415  375,187  375,187  423,919 421012-Subsistence (International)

 871,351  845,972  821,332  1,282,130  1,282,130  612,737 431001-Power

 52,247  50,725  49,248  75,724  75,724  52,554 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  50,000  50,000  30,358 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  75,000  75,000  100,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 72,327  70,220  68,175  2,871,290  2,871,290  2,080,800 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  25,000  25,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  200,000  200,000  100,000 431019-Consultancies

 581,854  564,906  548,453  553,711  553,711  508,300 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 1,089,188  1,057,464  1,026,664  1,284,307  1,284,307  344,440 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  17,200 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 32,987,720  32,026,913  31,094,090  0  0  18,445,811 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 29,103,578  13,466,922  13,466,922  40,832,323  42,057,293  43,319,012 Total : SCC- 01-Sports and 
Recreation

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Sports and Recreation Commission

 0  0  0  21,007,168  21,007,168  7,000,000 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 7,000,000  21,007,168  21,007,168  0  0  0 Total : SCC- 02-Sports and 
Recreation Commission

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Districts
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 525,527  510,221  495,360  550,400  550,400  204,807 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 76,385  74,160  72,000  100,000  100,000  125,589 431001-Power

 38,237  37,123  36,042  50,058  50,058  41,069 431002-Communications

 143,623  139,440  135,379  400,000  400,000  588,645 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 960,110  1,100,458  1,100,458  738,781  760,944  783,772 Total : SCC- 04-Districts

Total: CC - 04-Sports and 
Recreation

 37,063,688  35,574,548  44,102,784  42,818,237  41,571,104  35,574,548 

Total :43-Ministry of Gender, 
Youth, Sports and Recreation 

 95,763,587  92,974,356  90,266,365  85,089,459  85,089,459  79,129,925 

With support from EU PFM Project 211



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

44-Ministry of the Public Service

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 19,966,562  19,385,012  18,820,400  17,358,529  17,358,529  16,583,270 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 446,896  433,879  421,242  653,618  653,618  274,705 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 148,731  144,399  140,193  367,530  367,530  185,847 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 395,005  383,500  372,330  300,000  300,000  335,147 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 157,114  152,538  148,095  164,550  164,550  128,899 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 277,277  269,201  261,360  374,851  374,851  393,283 421011-Fares (International)

 485,659  471,514  457,780  524,472  524,472  559,467 421012-Subsistence (International)

 339,607  329,715  320,112  452,800  452,800  486,900 431001-Power

 303,706  294,860  286,272  390,490  390,490  570,541 431002-Communications

 32,731  31,778  30,852  17,500  17,500  17,246 431004-Printing

 73,189  71,057  68,988  134,016  134,016  118,263 431005-Stationery

 230,300  223,592  217,080  209,000  209,000  130,445 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 99,804  96,897  94,075  0  0  221,713 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 0  0  0  339,819  339,819  307,074 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 17,664  17,150  16,650  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 19,096  18,540  18,000  20,000  20,000  14,960 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,864  2,781  2,700  2,000  2,000  678 431016-Official Gifts

 238,710  231,757  225,007  356,751  356,751  164,228 431018-Software Licenses

 190,962  185,400  180,000  0  0  40,888 431019-Consultancies

 8,593  8,343  8,100  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 145,131  140,904  136,800  417,520  417,520  46,359 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 46,595  45,238  43,920  74,800  74,800  29,500 431031-Water Supply

 6,090,005  5,912,626  5,740,414  4,660,978  4,660,978  4,020,390 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  1,336,084  1,336,084  1,310,933 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  19,877 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  61,400  61,400  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 1,719  1,669  1,620  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 25,960,611  28,216,708  28,216,708  28,011,990  28,852,349  29,717,920 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Assessment Fees

 825,482  801,439  778,096  897,223  897,223  327,936 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 119,160  115,690  112,320  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 119,160  115,690  112,320  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 30,554  29,664  28,800  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  119,900  119,900  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 46,308  44,960  43,650  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  105,000  105,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 327,936  1,122,123  1,122,123  1,085,986  1,118,565  1,152,122 Total : SCC- 02-Assessment 
Fees

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 26,288,547  29,338,831  30,870,042  29,970,915  29,097,976  29,338,831 

Cost Centre:02-LIPAM
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LIPAM

 8,231,503  7,991,751  7,758,981  7,342,721  7,342,721  5,658,654 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 102,200  99,223  96,333  44,812  44,812  34,450 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 52,285  50,763  49,284  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 60,153  58,401  56,700  0  0  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 32,273  31,333  30,420  33,800  33,800  26,095 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 74,093  71,935  69,840  109,000  109,000  85,440 421011-Fares (International)

 232,699  225,921  219,341  228,150  228,150  211,469 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  177,600  177,600  123,232 431002-Communications

 36,665  35,597  34,560  38,500  38,500  28,550 431004-Printing

 34,411  33,409  32,436  38,235  38,235  9,329 431005-Stationery

 70,198  68,153  66,168  91,900  91,900  68,444 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 514,452  499,468  484,920  719,850  719,850  204,581 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 76,719  74,484  72,315  196,370  196,370  179,472 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 4,297  4,172  4,050  4,500  4,500  4,920 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  30,000  30,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 34,087  33,094  32,130  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 4,774  4,635  4,500  12,034  12,034  18,204 431026-Books and Publications

 78,294  76,014  73,800  34,000  34,000  36,400 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 1,528,078  1,483,571  1,440,360  1,530,000  1,530,000  1,500,881 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 8,190,121  10,631,472  10,631,472  10,526,138  10,841,922  11,167,180 Total : SCC- 01-LIPAM

Total: CC - 02-LIPAM  8,190,121  10,631,472  11,167,180  10,841,922  10,526,138  10,631,472 

Total :44-Ministry of the Public 
Service 

 42,037,222  40,812,837  39,624,114  39,970,303  39,970,303  34,478,668 
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Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

45-Judiciary

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 19,703,101  19,129,224  18,572,062  23,148,395  18,206,309  16,611,080 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  0 411103-Salaries – Vacant Posts

 749,971  728,128  706,920  1,768,204  1,768,204  1,362,562 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 213,716  207,491  201,448  499,076  499,076  113,570 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 775,115  752,539  730,620  706,552  989,552  383,281 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 15,812  15,351  14,904  25,000  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  166,358 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,719  1,669  1,620  1,600  1,600  0 421009-Freight Charges

 135,666  131,714  127,878  279,000  266,000  308,637 421011-Fares (International)

 215,551  209,273  203,178  588,842  338,842  520,437 421012-Subsistence (International)

 973,614  945,257  917,725  348,812 (244,591) 1,910,450 431001-Power

 649,798  630,872  612,497  468,801  64,602  552,146 431002-Communications

 99,434  96,538  93,726  129,067  129,067  128,546 431004-Printing

 43,114  41,858  40,639  56,376  56,376  56,244 431005-Stationery

 134,405  130,490  126,690  275,000  275,000  240,191 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 357,481  347,069  336,960  99,000  99,000  113,566 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 247,534  240,325  233,325  602,371  533,000  770,459 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  96,321 431010-Minor Works

 13,606  13,210  12,825  25,000  25,000  16,510 431015-Official Entertainment

 11,267  10,939  10,620  21,000  21,000  0 431026-Books and Publications

 20,528  19,931  19,350  38,174  38,174  36,262 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 204,329  198,378  192,600  145,000 (132,643) 37,166 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  648,921 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 137,493  133,488  129,600  370,200  370,200  352,200 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  0 482122-Legal Compensation

 24,424,907  24,503,768  30,795,470  23,375,186  24,076,441  24,798,735 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 24,424,907  24,503,768  24,798,735  24,076,441  23,375,186  30,795,470 

Cost Centre:02-Court of Appeal

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Court of Appeal

 5,156,043  5,005,867  4,860,065  4,948,638  6,538,968  5,425,911 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  94,653 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 477,405  463,500  450,000  500,000  540,000  1,111,000 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 561,161  544,816  528,948  587,720  587,720  28,639 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 955  927  900  27,000  27,000  27,607 421009-Freight Charges

 763  741  719  77,000  37,000  83,761 421011-Fares (International)

 37,151  36,068  35,018  37,190  37,190  101,407 421012-Subsistence (International)

 27,499  26,698  25,920  36,246  36,246  37,610 431001-Power

 16,041  15,574  15,120  82,622  82,622  85,761 431002-Communications

 9,561  9,282  9,012  12,600  12,600  12,580 431004-Printing

 19,870  19,291  18,729  25,904  25,904  25,887 431005-Stationery

 22,915  22,248  21,600  50,000 (252,143) 190,859 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 12,222  11,866  11,520  16,000  16,000  20,351 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies
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Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 27,570  26,767  25,988  107,796  107,796  149,279 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 39,323  38,178  37,066  52,000  52,000  6,900 431026-Books and Publications

 0  0  0  0  0  19,624 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  20,604  20,604  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 7,421,830  7,869,507  6,581,320  6,040,604  6,221,823  6,408,477 Total : SCC- 01-Court of 
Appeal

Total: CC - 02-Court of 
Appeal

 7,421,830  7,869,507  6,408,477  6,221,823  6,040,604  6,581,320 

Cost Centre:03-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 19,258,099  18,697,183  18,152,605  53,086,952  53,357,709  49,946,715 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 346,462  336,371  326,574  808,500  537,743  1,122,282 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 79,559  77,242  74,992  587,472  587,472  230,542 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 490,390  476,107  462,240  497,993  591,952  234,965 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 548,000  532,039  516,542  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 8,593  8,343  8,100  19,250  19,250  9,777 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 9,548  9,270  9,000  28,800  28,800  18,388 421007-Fares (Local)

 245,637  238,483  231,537  257,263  284,240  270,810 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 101,592  98,633  95,760  197,650  215,096  173,642 421011-Fares (International)

 90,096  87,472  84,924  291,968  152,727  321,539 421012-Subsistence (International)

 548,443  532,469  516,960  387,000  387,000  463,842 431001-Power

 49,345  47,907  46,512  154,880  154,880  147,882 431002-Communications

 91,659  88,989  86,397  200,030  200,030  205,672 431004-Printing

 76,196  73,977  71,822  150,783  150,783  134,723 431005-Stationery

 61,108  59,328  57,600  284,296  284,296  288,439 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 25,849  25,096  24,365  205,067  247,200  205,614 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 143,747  139,560  135,495  327,025  276,941  336,643 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 286,443  278,100  270,000  312,860  321,670  349,768 431010-Minor Works

 19,096  18,540  18,000  8,333  8,333  12,903 431015-Official Entertainment

 47,741  46,350  45,000  57,000  57,000  39,696 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 50,529  49,057  47,628  120,000  120,000  58,500 431031-Water Supply

 4,774  4,635  4,500  32,000  32,000  35,134 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 173,186  168,142  163,245  181,383  181,383  196,416 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 54,803,892  58,196,505  58,196,505  21,449,798  22,093,292  22,756,091 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Mafeteng

 6,094,613  5,917,100  5,744,757  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 20,076  19,492  18,924  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 7,829  7,601  7,380  11,234  11,234  4,668 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 4,679  4,542  4,410  48,661  48,661  44,188 421007-Fares (Local)

 87,652  85,099  82,620  91,800  91,800  53,688 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 81,078  78,716  76,424  106,282  106,282  106,909 431001-Power

 11,465  11,131  10,807  68,600  68,600  70,966 431002-Communications

 23,698  23,007  22,337  31,024  31,024  23,750 431005-Stationery

 19,290  18,728  18,183  44,230  44,230  43,375 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 15,124  14,684  14,256  33,200  33,200  19,097 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 35,500  34,466  33,462  92,931  92,931  91,769 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 9,564  9,285  9,015  103,170  103,170  54,508 431010-Minor Works

 26,353  25,585  24,840  27,600  27,600  19,500 431031-Water Supply

 324,788  315,328  306,144  325,724  325,724  289,449 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 821,866  984,456  984,456  6,373,559  6,564,766  6,761,709 Total : SCC- 02-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Berea

 4,859,343  4,717,809  4,580,397  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 97,575  94,733  91,974  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,152  2,089  2,029  15,234 (742) 20,333 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 7,669  7,446  7,229  9,389  15,370  15,321 421007-Fares (Local)

 58,816  57,103  55,440  61,600  61,600  54,768 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 80,250  77,912  75,643  104,245  104,245  104,194 431001-Power

 16,805  16,315  15,840  66,500  73,700  51,422 431002-Communications

 15,176  14,734  14,305  20,361  20,361  8,476 431005-Stationery

 35,083  34,061  33,069  62,516  67,747  41,819 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,138  5,959  5,786  21,200  24,069  16,209 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 37,238  36,153  35,100  76,904  83,388  42,587 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,241,253  1,205,100  1,170,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 9,548  9,270  9,000  17,689  9,600  0 431031-Water Supply

 1,432  1,391  1,350  1,500  1,500  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 195,923  190,217  184,676  151,615  151,615  137,833 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 492,961  612,453  608,753  6,281,838  6,470,293  6,664,402 Total : SCC- 03-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe

 6,926,260  6,724,524  6,528,664  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 51,560  50,058  48,600  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,774  4,635  4,500  17,500  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 4,774  4,635  4,500  19,442  8,932  12,271 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 21,006  20,394  19,800  17,061  17,061  15,985 421007-Fares (Local)

 98,107  95,249  92,475  102,750  98,750  77,023 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 54,997  53,395  51,840  99,533  142,086  140,878 421011-Fares (International)

 37,092  36,011  34,962  142,575  90,247  193,692 421012-Subsistence (International)

 129,854  126,072  122,400  233,220  236,480  183,111 431001-Power

 31,012  30,109  29,232  101,100  101,100  102,871 431002-Communications

 80,204  77,868  75,600  104,131  104,131  104,059 431004-Printing

 23,145  22,470  21,816  26,334  30,334  20,313 431005-Stationery

 32,803  31,848  30,920  92,320  95,580  72,630 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 12,222  11,866  11,520  29,968  29,968  21,785 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 44,888  43,581  42,312  134,026  134,026  87,586 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  376,425  400,000  500,626 431010-Minor Works

 19,096  18,540  18,000  9,259  9,259  11,077 431015-Official Entertainment

 31,623  30,702  29,808  29,130  33,120  113,036 431031-Water Supply

 2,387  2,318  2,250  2,500  2,500  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,656,943  1,533,574  1,537,274  7,169,200  7,384,276  7,605,804 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Butha Buthe

 2,746,773  2,666,770  2,589,097  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 6,696  6,501  6,312  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts
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 4,478  4,348  4,221  5,425  5,425  5,247 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 7,959  7,727  7,502  11,808  11,808  10,342 421007-Fares (Local)

 59,609  57,873  56,187  62,430  62,430  48,639 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 75,636  73,433  71,294  104,300  104,300  111,053 431001-Power

 15,277  14,832  14,400  58,500  58,500  70,625 431002-Communications

 15,491  15,040  14,602  20,360  20,360  15,972 431005-Stationery

 35,263  34,236  33,239  50,000  50,000  67,336 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 4,663  4,527  4,396  24,720  24,720  21,576 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 28,164  27,344  26,547  62,906  62,906  71,731 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,510  9,233  8,964  9,996  9,996  0 431031-Water Supply

 422,520  410,445  410,445  2,836,761  2,921,864  3,009,519 Total : SCC- 05-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mokhotlong

 2,934,661  2,849,185  2,766,199  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 157,238  152,658  148,212  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 2,045  1,986  1,928  6,328  6,328  7,362 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 6,638  6,445  6,257  15,864  15,864  20,516 421007-Fares (Local)

 66,636  64,695  62,811  69,790  69,790  56,384 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 83,920  81,476  79,103  120,280  120,280  102,554 431001-Power

 18,409  17,873  17,352  56,915  56,915  57,847 431002-Communications

 15,609  15,155  14,713  20,360  20,360  20,279 431005-Stationery

 37,086  36,006  34,957  81,585  81,585  32,979 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 5,924  5,751  5,584  24,100  24,100  18,330 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 33,595  32,617  31,667  65,113  65,113  57,713 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  298,857  298,857  0 431010-Minor Works

 13,749  13,349  12,960  15,000  15,000  0 431031-Water Supply

 373,964  774,192  774,192  3,181,743  3,277,195  3,375,511 Total : SCC- 06-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Qacha's Nek

 3,907,400  3,793,593  3,683,100  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 234,259  227,436  220,812  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,983  4,838  4,697  10,164  10,164  12,444 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 4,347  4,221  4,098  20,040  20,040  10,936 421007-Fares (Local)

 56,830  55,175  53,568  59,520  59,520  30,258 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 121,223  117,692  114,264  161,400  161,400  154,786 431001-Power

 15,582  15,129  14,688  36,300  36,300  31,070 431002-Communications

 22,927  22,259  21,611  29,722  29,722  10,533 431005-Stationery

 15,277  14,832  14,400  48,000  48,000  52,070 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 8,112  7,876  7,646  20,784  20,784  17,158 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 35,959  34,911  33,894  68,960  68,960  45,940 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  115,336  115,336  108,953 431010-Minor Works

 9,548  9,270  9,000  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 3,342  3,245  3,150  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 220,939  214,504  208,256  210,360  210,360  304,795 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 778,943  780,586  780,586  4,420,185  4,552,790  4,689,374 Total : SCC- 07-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Quthing

 3,233,807  3,139,619  3,048,173  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts
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 48,708  47,289  45,912  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 11,429  11,096  10,773  6,523  6,523  5,320 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 7,351  7,137  6,929  15,263  15,263  3,560 421007-Fares (Local)

 55,780  54,155  52,578  58,420  58,420  49,588 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 58,977  57,259  55,591  61,668  61,668  119,080 431001-Power

 17,110  16,612  16,128  24,259  24,259  38,476 431002-Communications

 15,094  14,654  14,227  28,233  28,233  17,151 431005-Stationery

 33,300  32,330  31,388  27,574  17,478  43,430 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,218  6,037  5,861  25,516  25,516  25,150 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 27,745  26,937  26,153  63,385  73,481  71,904 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 36,764  35,694  34,654  70,000  70,000  122,638 431010-Minor Works

 6,303  6,119  5,941  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 2,005  1,947  1,890  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 496,298  380,841  380,841  3,356,199  3,456,885  3,560,591 Total : SCC- 08-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Mohale's Hoek

 4,712,121  4,574,875  4,441,626  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 50,923  49,440  48,000  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 4,774  4,635  4,500  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 5,922  5,749  5,582  9,345  9,345  6,275 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 4,344  4,218  4,095  20,661  20,661  16,680 421007-Fares (Local)

 85,207  82,725  80,316  89,240  89,240  82,612 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 54,516  52,928  51,386  84,015  105,018  99,516 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  125,136  104,133  181,824 421012-Subsistence (International)

 75,716  73,511  71,370  105,000  105,000  83,668 431001-Power

 31,050  30,146  29,268  37,300  37,300  38,574 431002-Communications

 61,108  59,328  57,600  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 21,709  21,076  20,462  38,557  38,557  20,358 431005-Stationery

 13,413  13,022  12,643  50,000  50,000  51,680 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 7,379  7,164  6,955  40,992  40,992  32,212 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 36,524  35,460  34,427  59,830  59,830  50,523 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 19,096  18,540  18,000  100,967  100,967  95,384 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  7,408  7,408  11,041 431015-Official Entertainment

 2,292  2,225  2,160  22,884  22,884  28,500 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  6,000  6,000  9,184 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 808,031  797,335  797,335  4,888,391  5,035,043  5,186,094 Total : SCC- 09-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 3,599,971  3,495,118  3,393,318  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 209,753  203,643  197,712  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 9,533  9,255  8,986  17,472  17,472  9,706 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 10,364  10,062  9,769  14,472  14,472  11,428 421007-Fares (Local)

 72,795  70,674  68,616  76,240  76,240  43,677 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  20,214 421012-Subsistence (International)

 104,313  101,274  98,325  157,400  157,400  104,195 431001-Power

 15,659  15,203  14,760  38,100  38,100  36,866 431002-Communications

 17,240  16,738  16,250  22,421  22,421  12,642 431005-Stationery
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 34,301  33,302  32,332  59,600  59,600  52,117 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 15,582  15,129  14,688  40,320  40,320  21,810 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 44,975  43,665  42,394  104,719  104,719  43,395 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 16,041  15,574  15,120  16,800  16,800  11,119 431031-Water Supply

 52,935  51,393  49,896  72,600  72,600  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 367,168  620,144  620,144  3,962,165  4,081,030  4,203,461 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC - 03-Maseru  61,022,585  65,090,531  67,812,556  65,837,433  63,919,838  65,090,531 

Cost Centre:04-Master of the High Court

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Master of the High Court

 4,363,639  4,236,542  4,113,148  3,230,752  3,230,828  3,272,391 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 54,930  53,330  51,777  38,832  25,814  48,014 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 13,081  12,700  12,330  74,052  113,607  42,088 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 74,475  72,306  70,200  50,484  100,968  55,955 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 10,026  9,734  9,450  11,000  12,424  3,920 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 153,409  148,941  144,603  160,670  160,670  185,936 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  1,400  2,800  0 421009-Freight Charges

 21,333  20,711  20,108  107,480  89,480  99,690 421011-Fares (International)

 53,469  51,912  50,400  214,876  138,839  139,613 421012-Subsistence (International)

 91,662  88,992  86,400  44,400  44,400  165,819 431001-Power

 33,036  32,074  31,140  118,967  118,967  65,310 431002-Communications

 18,216  17,685  17,170  30,322  37,392  0 431004-Printing

 30,554  29,664  28,800  39,390  39,390  35,837 431005-Stationery

 15,231  14,788  14,357  41,000  47,105  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 11,458  11,124  10,800  10,000  10,000  12,495 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 101,235  98,286  95,423  240,000  227,999  240,686 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 6,684  6,489  6,300  190,000  190,000  111,154 431010-Minor Works

 1,719  1,669  1,620  43,000  43,000  21,675 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,909,620  1,854,000  1,800,000  1,773,632  1,773,632  1,607,565 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  11,463  11,463  6,698 491001-Cash Losses

 6,114,845  6,418,778  6,431,720  6,564,026  6,760,947  6,963,776 Total : SCC- 01-Master of the 
High Court

Total: CC - 04-Master of 
the High Court

 6,114,845  6,418,778  6,963,776  6,760,947  6,564,026  6,431,720 

Cost Centre:05-Judicial Commissioner's Court

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Judicial Commissioner's Court

 1,866,897  1,812,522  1,759,730  1,732,643  1,732,643  1,654,222 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 11,458  11,124  10,800  10,800  10,800  11,730 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  0  39,400  5,561 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 0  0  0  0  29,971  21,848 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 9,548  9,270  9,000  5,000  10,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 212,388  206,202  200,196  222,440  271,440  238,071 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 16,772  16,283  15,809  44,520  33,520  105,261 421011-Fares (International)

 24,443  23,731  23,040  64,322  41,322  43,686 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  26,487  26,487  21,926 431001-Power

 15,277  14,832  14,400  75,602  75,602  65,335 431002-Communications

 5,691  5,525  5,364  7,450  7,450  0 431004-Printing
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 22,915  22,248  21,600  34,250  34,250  23,754 431005-Stationery

 7,638  7,416  7,200  34,000  34,000  13,735 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,424  6,237  6,055  4,000  15,000  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 28,650  27,815  27,005  86,000  60,000  51,979 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,257,107  2,421,885  2,347,514  2,100,199  2,163,205  2,228,101 Total : SCC- 01-Judicial 
Commissioner's Court

Total: CC - 05-Judicial 
Commissioner's Court

 2,257,107  2,421,885  2,228,101  2,163,205  2,100,199  2,347,514 

Cost Centre:06-Community Service

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Community Service

 372,680  361,826  351,287  318,892  318,892  310,962 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  30,000  30,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 84,157  81,706  79,326  88,140  88,140  46,989 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  16,000  16,000  15,307 421011-Fares (International)

 0  0  0  20,663  20,663  30,883 421012-Subsistence (International)

 4,583  4,450  4,320  9,554  9,554  8,790 431002-Communications

 6,493  6,304  6,120  8,383  8,383  0 431005-Stationery

 6,994  6,790  6,593  14,234  14,234  8,158 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 421,089  505,866  505,866  447,646  461,075  474,907 Total : SCC- 01-Community 
Service

Total: CC - 06-Community 
Service

 421,089  505,866  474,907  461,075  447,646  505,866 

Total :45-Judiciary  108,686,551  105,520,924  102,447,499  111,752,421  106,810,335  101,662,364 
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46-Ministry of Social Development

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 14,897,042  14,463,148  14,041,891  12,578,444  12,578,444  9,628,178 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 380,115  369,044  358,295  198,384  198,384  169,372 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,409,425  1,368,374  1,328,518  850,000  850,000  804,845 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 727,029  705,854  685,295  388,920  388,920  553,719 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 47,741  46,350  45,000  56,000  56,000  27,900 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 704,492  683,973  664,051  280,820  280,820  663,740 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 195,736  190,035  184,500  567,550  567,550  1,177,281 421011-Fares (International)

 62,063  60,255  58,500  333,692  333,692  1,260,551 421012-Subsistence (International)

 139,240  135,184  131,247  267,600  267,600  208,000 431001-Power

 321,652  312,284  303,188  713,700  713,700  744,735 431002-Communications

 21,908  21,270  20,650  42,600  42,600  34,190 431004-Printing

 106,159  103,067  100,065  294,302  294,302  242,126 431005-Stationery

 74,598  72,425  70,316  144,950  144,950  41,980 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 302,317  293,512  284,963  388,150  388,150  984,386 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 189,255  183,743  178,391  178,391  178,391  296,719 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  0  0  50,000 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  56,400  56,400  0 431018-Software Licenses

 0  0  0  91,800  91,800  42,914 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  12,000  12,000  3,850 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 4,974,475  4,829,588  4,688,920  2,086,997  2,086,997  1,866,309 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 66,837  64,890  63,000  20,000  20,000  2,700 482122-Legal Compensation

 615,936  597,996  580,579  1  1  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  0  0  477,614 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  99,998 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  105,202 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 19,486,310  19,550,701  19,550,701  23,787,369  24,500,990  25,236,020 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 19,486,310  19,550,701  25,236,020  24,500,990  23,787,369  19,550,701 

Cost Centre:02-Child Welfare Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Child Welfare Services

 1,711,007  1,661,172  1,612,788  1,989,239  1,989,239  1,220,946 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 192,628  187,017  181,570  261,655  261,655  196,940 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 13,261  12,875  12,500  9,000  9,000  9,000 431002-Communications

 2,917  2,833  2,750  2,750  2,750  49,250 431004-Printing

 81,721  79,341  77,030  77,030  77,030  67,932 431005-Stationery

 219,606  213,210  207,000  1,300,000  1,300,000  346,373 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  60,853,681  60,853,681  33,000,000 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  65,000,000  65,000,000  40,753,411 473252-Safety Net

 1,400,388  1,359,600  1,320,000  1,320,000  1,320,000  1,356,800 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 77,000,653  130,813,355  130,813,355  3,413,638  3,516,047  3,621,529 Total : SCC- 01-Child 
Welfare Services
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Total: CC - 02-Child 
Welfare Services

 77,000,653  130,813,355  3,621,529  3,516,047  3,413,638  130,813,355 

Cost Centre:03-Elderly Care Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Elderly Care Services

 365,336  354,695  344,364  357,244  357,244  326,177 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 390,358  378,989  367,950  173,460  173,460  93,017 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,548  9,270  9,000  9,000  9,000  8,971 431002-Communications

 5,121  4,972  4,827  12,000  12,000  36,608 431004-Printing

 30,729  29,834  28,965  28,965  28,965  0 431005-Stationery

 502,867  488,220  474,000  45,600  45,600  92,536 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  350,000 431019-Consultancies

 254,616  247,200  240,000  180,000  180,000  179,200 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 1,086,509  806,269  806,269  1,469,106  1,513,179  1,558,575 Total : SCC- 01-Elderly Care 
Services

Total: CC - 03-Elderly 
Care Services

 1,086,509  806,269  1,558,575  1,513,179  1,469,106  806,269 

Cost Centre:04-Social Assistance Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Social Assistance Services

 106,090  103,000  100,000  0  0  0 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,548  9,270  9,000  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 57,289  55,620  54,000  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 1,273,080  1,236,000  1,200,000  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 67,649,892  65,679,506  63,766,511  0  0  0 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 82,482,026  80,079,637  77,747,220  0  0  0 473252-Safety Net

 0  0  0  142,876,731  147,163,033  151,577,924 Total : SCC- 01-Social 
Assistance Services

Total: CC - 04-Social 
Assistance Services

 0  0  151,577,924  147,163,033  142,876,731  0 

Cost Centre:05-Ithuseng Vocational Rehabilition Centre

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Ithuseng Vocational Rehabilition Centre

 2,602,002  2,526,215  2,452,636  3,320,236  3,320,236  3,159,655 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 254,616  247,200  240,000  230,000  230,000  225,561 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 248,874  241,626  234,588  164,100  164,100  56,216 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  8,400 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 242,034  234,984  228,140  89,740  89,740  108,957 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 159,135  154,500  150,000  177,248  177,248  324,000 431001-Power

 113,304  110,004  106,800  73,800  73,800  120,000 431002-Communications

 16,974  16,480  16,000  16,000  16,000  5,293 431004-Printing

 62,169  60,358  58,600  58,600  58,600  82,989 431005-Stationery

 58,668  56,959  55,300  37,800  37,800  35,744 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 494,974  480,557  466,560  594,520  594,520  931,183 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,544,616  1,499,627  1,455,949  1,161,840  1,161,840  1,362,949 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 121,927  118,376  114,928  144,000  144,000  244,850 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  144,000  144,000  178,548 431031-Water Supply

 1,955,660  1,898,699  1,843,397  1,516,500  1,516,500  976,337 473253-Public Assistance in Kind
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 1,196,695  1,161,840  1,128,000  1,008,000  1,008,000  1,056,000 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 8,876,682  8,736,384  8,736,384  8,550,898  8,807,425  9,071,648 Total : SCC- 01-Ithuseng 
Vocational Rehabilition 

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Community Base Rehabilition

 827,684  803,577  780,172  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 367,071  356,380  346,000  82,700  82,700  48,300 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 17,070  16,573  16,090  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 203,534  197,606  191,850  86,510  86,510  117,223 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 165,523  169,210  169,210  1,361,112  1,401,945  1,444,004 Total : SCC- 02-Community 
Base Rehabilition

Total: CC - 05-Ithuseng 
Vocational Rehabilition 

Centre

 9,042,205  8,905,594  10,515,651  10,209,370  9,912,010  8,905,594 

Cost Centre:06-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

 2,844,187  2,761,347  2,680,919  3,446,890  3,446,890  2,983,835 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 10,609  10,300  10,000  13,300  13,300  12,100 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 124,448  120,823  117,304  88,000  88,000  43,857 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 142,165  138,024  134,004  80,280  80,280  51,124 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 4,774  4,635  4,500  4,500  4,500  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 151,666  147,249  142,960  78,820  78,820  125,231 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 42,436  41,200  40,000  35,200  35,200  21,000 431001-Power

 43,921  42,642  41,400  43,400  43,400  49,877 431002-Communications

 40,219  39,047  37,910  38,410  38,410  21,244 431004-Printing

 76,942  74,701  72,525  72,525  72,525  41,571 431005-Stationery

 24,189  23,484  22,800  11,400  11,400  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 337,826  327,986  318,433  174,490  174,490  206,656 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  14,400  14,400  8,015 431031-Water Supply

 308,284  299,305  290,587  282,838  282,838  256,490 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 335,711  325,933  316,440  171,840  171,840  0 431035-Bank Charges

 7,214,120  7,004,000  6,800,000  8,790,000  8,790,000  8,714,565 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 1,230,334  1,194,499  1,159,708  934,830  934,830  1,002,755 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 163,209  158,455  153,840  60,480  60,480  34,402 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 13,572,722  14,341,603  14,341,603  12,343,330  12,713,630  13,095,039 Total : SCC- 01-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Butha Buthe

 1,427,096  1,385,530  1,345,175  1,341,636  1,341,636  1,310,345 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 91,662  88,992  86,400  86,400  86,400  109,012 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 143,400  139,223  135,168  75,600  75,600  52,553 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 2,546  2,472  2,400  2,400  2,400  5,493 421007-Fares (Local)

 174,359  169,281  164,350  73,800  73,800  94,955 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 26,523  25,750  25,000  32,400  32,400  33,000 431001-Power

 43,921  42,642  41,400  30,000  30,000  30,000 431002-Communications

 6,365  6,180  6,000  6,000  6,000  850 431004-Printing

 21,282  20,662  20,060  20,060  20,060  59,884 431005-Stationery
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 27,583  26,780  26,000  20,500  20,500  6,595 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 80,766  78,414  76,130  38,680  38,680  56,294 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 97,603  94,760  92,000  92,000  92,000  104,950 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  6,000  6,000  2,671 431031-Water Supply

 2,758,340  2,678,000  2,600,000  2,640,000  2,640,000  2,608,500 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 318,270  309,000  300,000  252,320  252,320  255,076 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 170,805  165,830  161,000  60,000  60,000  60,480 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 4,790,657  4,777,896  4,777,896  5,081,183  5,233,618  5,390,627 Total : SCC- 02-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Leribe

 2,459,769  2,388,125  2,318,568  2,373,980  2,373,980  2,038,876 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 53,045  51,500  50,000  100,000  100,000  138,504 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 186,379  180,950  175,680  97,200  97,200  71,908 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 5,305  5,150  5,000  8,000  8,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 197,009  191,271  185,700  83,830  83,830  111,335 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,122  2,060  2,000  4,000  4,000  0 421010-Equine Hire

 13,261  12,875  12,500  18,000  18,000  17,550 431001-Power

 44,558  43,260  42,000  25,800  25,800  18,000 431002-Communications

 11,882  11,536  11,200  11,200  11,200  7,500 431004-Printing

 31,132  30,225  29,345  29,345  29,345  30,018 431005-Stationery

 21,642  21,012  20,400  9,400  9,400  12,450 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 191,938  186,348  180,920  114,850  114,850  81,193 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 165,500  160,680  156,000  10,000  10,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  145,200  145,200  121,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,607,060  3,502,000  3,400,000  3,474,000  3,474,000  3,406,959 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 318,270  309,000  300,000  228,850  228,850  194,998 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 163,209  158,455  153,840  60,480  60,480  54,658 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 6,304,948  6,794,235  6,794,235  7,043,253  7,254,551  7,472,187 Total : SCC- 03-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Berea

 1,803,605  1,751,073  1,700,071  1,977,469  1,977,469  1,758,778 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 91,301  88,642  86,060  120,000  120,000  61,622 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 54,339  52,757  51,220  86,060  86,060  44,766 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 10,609  10,300  10,000  17,280  17,280  1,916 421007-Fares (Local)

 106,345  103,247  100,240  81,600  81,600  97,937 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,061  1,030  1,000  4,000  4,000  0 421010-Equine Hire

 23,340  22,660  22,000  21,000  21,000  21,000 431001-Power

 25,462  24,720  24,000  24,000  24,000  24,000 431002-Communications

 6,365  6,180  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000 431004-Printing

 26,713  25,935  25,180  25,180  25,180  20,522 431005-Stationery

 2,334  2,266  2,200  2,200  2,200  550 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 150,605  146,219  141,960  79,000  79,000  39,697 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 133,037  129,162  125,400  0  0  16,660 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  7,200  7,200  1,572 431031-Water Supply
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 0  0  0  112,200  112,200  114,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,182,700  3,090,000  3,000,000  3,000,000  3,000,000  2,964,930 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 212,180  206,000  200,000  156,840  156,840  154,575 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 163,209  158,455  153,840  60,480  60,480  54,223 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 5,382,748  5,780,609  5,780,609  5,649,271  5,818,749  5,993,312 Total : SCC- 04-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Mafeteng

 2,052,055  1,992,287  1,934,259  1,914,209  1,914,209  1,652,953 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106  103  100  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 90,813  88,168  85,600  150,000  150,000  33,392 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 168,810  163,894  159,120  131,040  131,040  43,745 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,183  3,090  3,000  3,000  3,000  14,655 421007-Fares (Local)

 159,984  155,324  150,800  66,840  66,840  150,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 31,827  30,900  30,000  36,600  36,600  36,000 431001-Power

 36,919  35,844  34,800  34,000  34,000  25,000 431002-Communications

 18,778  18,231  17,700  17,700  17,700  10,000 431004-Printing

 42,227  40,997  39,803  39,803  39,803  34,999 431005-Stationery

 10,609  10,300  10,000  7,500  7,500  2,192 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 181,578  176,290  171,155  148,830  148,830  107,285 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 21,218  20,600  20,000  20,000  20,000  42,750 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  2,400  2,400  2,671 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  1,500  1,500  2,033 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 3,872,285  3,759,500  3,650,000  3,723,000  3,723,000  3,706,249 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 318,270  309,000  300,000  214,532  214,532  214,531 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 212,180  206,000  200,000  63,721  63,721  60,480 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 6,138,935  6,574,775  6,574,775  6,806,337  7,010,527  7,220,843 Total : SCC- 05-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mohale's Hoek

 1,856,874  1,802,790  1,750,282  1,967,367  1,967,367  1,525,196 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 14,004  13,596  13,200  13,300  13,300  14,125 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 87,524  84,975  82,500  135,000  135,000  42,771 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 84,405  81,947  79,560  88,200  88,200  46,339 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 8,487  8,240  8,000  10,000  10,000  9,429 421007-Fares (Local)

 140,675  136,578  132,600  125,750  125,750  87,930 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,270  2,204  2,140  0  0  0 421010-Equine Hire

 26,523  25,750  25,000  24,000  24,000  23,000 431001-Power

 57,289  55,620  54,000  30,000  30,000  24,000 431002-Communications

 14,853  14,420  14,000  21,000  21,000  0 431004-Printing

 30,490  29,602  28,740  28,740  28,740  39,953 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  6,200  6,200  6,590 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 91,661  88,991  86,399  105,923  105,923  49,562 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 61,532  59,740  58,000  58,000  58,000  188,996 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  20,000  20,000  2,825 431031-Water Supply

 4,303,488  4,178,144  4,056,450  3,900,000  3,900,000  3,886,500 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 0  0  0  206,450  206,450  156,549 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 255,403  247,964  240,742  170,000  170,000  60,239 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans
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 6,164,004  6,909,930  6,909,930  6,631,613  6,830,561  7,035,478 Total : SCC- 06-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Quthing

 1,601,370  1,554,728  1,509,445  1,499,488  1,499,488  1,461,099 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,501  3,399  3,300  100  100  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 95,481  92,700  90,000  160,000  160,000  32,740 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 132,613  128,750  125,000  105,000  105,000  32,352 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,713  3,605  3,500  4,050  4,050  2,705 421007-Fares (Local)

 196,054  190,344  184,800  70,420  70,420  94,909 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 2,122  2,060  2,000  4,000  4,000  0 421010-Equine Hire

 26,523  25,750  25,000  24,400  24,400  22,000 431001-Power

 33,949  32,960  32,000  24,000  24,000  24,000 431002-Communications

 5,941  5,768  5,600  5,600  5,600  9,999 431004-Printing

 20,580  19,981  19,399  19,399  19,399  29,970 431005-Stationery

 4,456  4,326  4,200  4,200  4,200  6,600 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 212,970  206,767  200,745  108,400  108,400  93,236 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 114,577  111,240  108,000  1,500  1,500  7,760 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  7,800  7,800  2,671 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  21,600  21,600  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  108,000  108,000  190,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,872,285  3,759,500  3,650,000  3,710,000  3,710,000  3,698,521 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 191,530  185,951  180,535  180,535  180,535  116,393 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 215,363  209,090  203,000  90,000  90,000  60,480 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 5,885,435  6,148,492  6,148,492  6,346,524  6,536,920  6,733,027 Total : SCC- 07-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Qacha's Nek

 2,000,941  1,942,661  1,886,079  1,819,700  1,819,700  1,799,267 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 59,516  57,783  56,100  56,200  56,200  46,200 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 90,177  87,550  85,000  86,000  86,000  65,797 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 125,271  121,622  118,080  114,000  114,000  57,037 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 3,713  3,605  3,500  6,000  6,000  6,050 421007-Fares (Local)

 115,903  112,528  109,250  95,160  95,160  89,993 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 4,244  4,120  4,000  4,000  4,000  7,200 421010-Equine Hire

 42,436  41,200  40,000  32,800  32,800  31,999 431001-Power

 30,554  29,664  28,800  27,000  27,000  27,000 431002-Communications

 5,305  5,150  5,000  5,000  5,000  0 431004-Printing

 32,039  31,106  30,200  30,200  30,200  24,000 431005-Stationery

 11,139  10,815  10,500  8,000  8,000  6,200 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 102,276  99,297  96,405  44,305  44,305  96,735 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 267,347  259,560  252,000  25,000  25,000  41,970 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  6,600  6,600  2,680 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  233,100  233,100  180,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 2,811,385  2,729,500  2,650,000  2,700,000  2,700,000  2,683,500 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 212,180  206,000  200,000  169,925  169,925  152,271 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 172,927  167,890  163,000  60,480  60,480  60,372 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 5,378,272  5,523,470  5,523,470  5,737,914  5,910,051  6,087,353 Total : SCC- 08-Qacha's Nek
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Sub Cost Centre: 09-Mokhotlong

 1,244,653  1,208,401  1,173,205  1,567,604  1,567,604  1,192,224 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 45,513  44,187  42,900  43,000  43,000  34,725 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 94,484  91,732  89,060  140,000  140,000  78,388 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 167,283  162,410  157,680  75,600  75,600  38,033 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 1,061  1,030  1,000  2,530  2,530  4,724 421007-Fares (Local)

 52,833  51,294  49,800  46,230  46,230  63,994 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 27,583  26,780  26,000  24,000  24,000  18,998 431001-Power

 28,008  27,192  26,400  20,000  20,000  24,000 431002-Communications

 22,544  21,888  21,250  21,250  21,250  39,961 431004-Printing

 27,817  27,007  26,220  26,220  26,220  13,395 431005-Stationery

 9,251  8,982  8,720  10,200  10,200  10,000 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 209,846  203,734  197,800  54,555  54,555  107,294 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  56,999 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  3,000  3,000  2,671 431031-Water Supply

 179,250  174,029  168,960  169,200  169,200  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 3,341,835  3,244,500  3,150,000  3,210,000  3,210,000  3,164,250 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 297,052  288,400  280,000  259,000  259,000  255,119 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 172,927  167,890  163,000  60,840  60,840  60,480 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 5,165,255  5,733,229  5,733,229  5,581,995  5,749,455  5,921,938 Total : SCC- 09-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 1,809,310  1,756,611  1,705,448  1,759,892  1,759,892  1,610,232 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 56,016  54,384  52,800  52,900  52,900  42,753 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 91,301  88,642  86,060  104,600  104,600  24,551 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 115,002  111,652  108,400  94,000  94,000  46,884 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 12,943  12,566  12,200  2,240  2,240  9,616 421007-Fares (Local)

 312,011  302,923  294,100  75,520  75,520  74,685 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 6,896  6,695  6,500  4,000  4,000  5,700 421010-Equine Hire

 28,644  27,810  27,000  25,200  25,200  28,000 431001-Power

 45,831  44,496  43,200  26,000  26,000  24,000 431002-Communications

 5,305  5,150  5,000  5,000  5,000  1,900 431004-Printing

 17,314  16,810  16,320  16,320  16,320  14,988 431005-Stationery

 214,461  208,215  202,150  33,790  33,790  76,176 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 23,340  22,660  22,000  22,000  22,000  21,000 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  6,360  6,360  2,353 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  1,800  1,800  720 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 169,447  164,512  159,720  144,000  144,000  132,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 2,970,520  2,884,000  2,800,000  2,853,000  2,853,000  2,853,000 473213-Public Assistance in Cash

 265,225  257,500  250,000  190,600  190,600  168,100 473253-Public Assistance in Kind

 289,626  281,190  273,000  80,000  80,000  60,479 482111-Transfer to Institutions Caring for 
Orphans

 5,197,137  5,497,222  5,497,222  6,063,898  6,245,815  6,433,189 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC - 06-Maseru  63,980,113  68,081,461  71,382,994  69,303,878  67,285,318  68,081,461 

Total :46-Ministry of Social 
Development 

 263,892,692  256,206,497  248,744,172  228,157,380  228,157,380  170,595,789 
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47-Directorate on Corruption and Economic Offences

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 14,265,347  13,849,851  13,446,458  12,281,363  12,036,858  9,947,045 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  403,416  403,416  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 0  0  0  235,497  235,497  181,000 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 281,917  273,706  265,734  700,000  1,071,351  4,969 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 198,177  192,405  186,801  110,000  170,000  139,675 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 30,077  29,201  28,350  5,600  6,400  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 598,666  581,229  564,300  627,000  355,649  441,030 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 12,422  12,060  11,709  6,960  6,960  1,600 421009-Freight Charges

 331,510  321,854  312,480  640,000  400,000  373,429 421011-Fares (International)

 1,111,692  1,079,313  1,047,876  1,400,000  843,926  1,294,739 421012-Subsistence (International)

 378,563  367,537  356,832  308,600  183,600  201,125 431001-Power

 331,052  321,409  312,048  570,344  103,800  480,572 431002-Communications

 20,242  19,652  19,080  26,500  26,500  13,207 431004-Printing

 18,191  17,661  17,147  25,735  25,735  64,105 431005-Stationery

 94,175  91,432  88,769  138,020  138,020  234,688 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 548,413  532,440  516,932  2,004,458  3,287,632  1,236,266 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 561,428  545,076  529,200  315,000  315,000  2,300,000 431010-Minor Works

 33,199  32,232  31,293  29,210  35,284  15,933 431015-Official Entertainment

 22,343  21,692  21,060  10,000  20,000  4,985 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  78,500  78,500  80,000 431017-Training Costs

 223,426  216,918  210,600  422,945  942,000  5,928 431018-Software Licenses

 6,206,265  6,025,500  5,850,000  5,320,269  5,320,269  3,479,611 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  10,000  20,000  6,600 431026-Books and Publications

 99,109  96,223  93,420  42,900  179,900  42,602 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 122,598  119,027  115,560  20,200  120,400  128,250 431031-Water Supply

 73,329  71,194  69,120  16,000  62,000  7,683 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,260,349  1,223,640  1,188,000  1,188,000  1,155,000  1,018,980 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 133,673  129,780  126,000  130,000  255,000  0 431036-Witness Expense

 267,251  259,467  251,910  0  0  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  5,177,988  3,081,303  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  233,327 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0 (180,000) 67,282 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 2,701,964  2,623,266  2,546,861  0  1,300,000  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 22,004,631  32,000,000  32,244,505  28,207,540  29,053,766  29,925,379 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 22,004,631  32,000,000  29,925,379  29,053,766  28,207,540  32,244,505 

Total :47-Directorate on 
Corruption and Economic 
Offences 

 29,925,379  29,053,766  28,207,540  32,244,505  32,000,000  22,004,631 
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48-Ministry of Mining

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 8,956,487  8,695,618  8,442,348  8,023,928  8,023,928  7,338,627 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  570,288  570,288  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 632,366  613,948  596,066  403,920  403,920  205,635 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 138,840  134,796  130,870  363,293  363,293  110,759 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 356,335  345,956  335,880  236,550  236,550  269,866 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 13,462  13,070  12,689  9,375  9,375  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 1,604  1,557  1,512  2,800  2,800  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 4,774  4,635  4,500  11,250  11,250  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 216,246  209,948  203,833  226,481  226,481  75,222 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 330,561  320,933  311,586  965,000  965,000  1,527,355 421011-Fares (International)

 457,728  444,396  431,453  896,937  896,937  1,854,143 421012-Subsistence (International)

 68,746  66,744  64,800  90,000  90,000  92,150 431001-Power

 388,799  377,474  366,480  505,400  505,400  500,569 431002-Communications

 30,592  29,701  28,836  58,750  58,750  7,259 431004-Printing

 58,878  57,163  55,498  73,766  73,766  52,898 431005-Stationery

 34,755  33,743  32,760  25,500  25,500  17,734 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 37,115  36,034  34,985  79,960  79,960  48,267 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 250,521  243,224  236,140  572,756  572,756  384,114 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 42,966  41,715  40,500  2,375  2,375  0 431010-Minor Works

 202,773  196,867  191,133  0  0  0 431012-Dressings

 0  0  0  19,250  19,250  11,323 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 955  927  900  14,614  14,614  0 431026-Books and Publications

 3,819  3,708  3,600  3,000  3,000  980 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 65,882  63,963  62,100  69,000  69,000  45,151 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  4,000  4,000  1,860 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,386,384  1,346,004  1,306,800  1,320,000  1,320,000  1,320,000 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 67,962  65,983  64,061  0  0  0 431034-Purchase of Health Services

 0  0  0  0  0  536,579 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  50,239  50,239  66,393 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  159,124  159,124  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 0  0  0  52,244  52,244  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 14,466,884  14,814,800  14,814,800  12,959,330  13,348,110  13,748,553 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 14,466,884  14,814,800  13,748,553  13,348,110  12,959,330  14,814,800 

Cost Centre:02-Mining

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Mining

 4,369,779  4,242,504  4,118,936  4,222,304  4,222,304  3,221,007 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  137,760  137,760  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 66,187  64,260  62,388  140,468  140,468  10,539 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 101,745  98,781  95,904  390,707  390,707  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 113,947  110,628  107,406  140,342  140,342  122,489 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 386,595  375,335  364,403  404,892  404,892  259,069 421008-Subsistence (Local)
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 147,423  143,129  138,960  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 244,075  236,966  230,064  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 38,192  37,080  36,000  20,000  20,000  0 431001-Power

 76,385  74,160  72,000  105,000  105,000  113,400 431002-Communications

 1,910  1,854  1,800  2,500  2,500  0 431004-Printing

 186  181  176  31,104  31,104  0 431005-Stationery

 5,729  5,562  5,400  52,500  52,500  45,515 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,798  6,600  6,408  0  0  14,797 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 57,651  55,972  54,342  177,453  177,453  256,900 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 10  9  9  0  0  0 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  100,000  100,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 955  927  900  49,000  49,000  4,295 431018-Software Licenses

 3,341,835  3,244,500  3,150,000  3,302,900  3,302,900  0 431019-Consultancies

 993  964  936  9,500  9,500  0 431026-Books and Publications

 3,151  3,059  2,970  13,800  13,800  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 4,048,010  9,300,230  9,300,230  8,449,002  8,702,472  8,963,546 Total : SCC- 01-Mining

Total: CC - 02-Mining  4,048,010  9,300,230  8,963,546  8,702,472  8,449,002  9,300,230 

Cost Centre:03-Geological Survey

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Geological Survey

 2,484,635  2,412,267  2,342,007  2,130,642  2,130,642  1,966,527 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  881,892  881,892  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 100,739  97,805  94,956  37,361  37,361  11,878 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 98,209  95,348  92,571  296,000  296,000  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 113,431  110,128  106,920  103,118  103,118  56,414 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 96,365  93,558  90,833  100,926  100,926  74,575 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 59,580  57,845  56,160  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 263,068  255,406  247,967  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 9,854  9,567  9,288  12,900  12,900  0 431001-Power

 55,089  53,484  51,926  72,120  72,120  75,575 431002-Communications

 1,910  1,854  1,800  4,600  4,600  0 431004-Printing

 3,805  3,694  3,586  5,130  5,130  0 431005-Stationery

 23,985  23,286  22,608  29,200  29,200  764,372 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  0  0  13,990 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 44,804  43,499  42,233  36,650  36,650  88,000 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 8,116  7,880  7,650  8,500  8,500  37,026 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  50,000  50,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 47,741  46,350  45,000  50,000  50,000  37,500 431018-Software Licenses

 5,528  5,367  5,211  5,886  5,886  0 431026-Books and Publications

 7,161  6,953  6,750  7,500  7,500  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 3,125,858  3,847,425  3,847,425  3,227,467  3,324,291  3,424,020 Total : SCC- 01-Geological 
Survey

Total: CC - 03-Geological 
Survey

 3,125,858  3,847,425  3,424,020  3,324,291  3,227,467  3,847,425 

Total :48-Ministry of Mining  26,136,118  25,374,872  24,635,798  27,962,455  27,962,455  21,640,751 
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49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 5,865,181  5,694,350  5,528,495  5,069,824  5,000,824  4,692,387 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 191,609  186,028  180,610  147,412  147,412  145,619 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 347,407  337,288  327,464  837,805  983,402  10,587 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 556,845  540,626  524,880 (13,305) 292,695  165,428 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  531,200  265,600  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 438,947  426,162  413,750  459,722  459,722  550,340 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 374,286  363,384  352,800  1,043,902  725,436  728,865 421011-Fares (International)

 288,398  279,998  271,842  1,135,885  733,639  1,419,394 421012-Subsistence (International)

 84,023  81,576  79,200  112,480  112,480  100,435 431001-Power

 219,988  213,581  207,360  406,063  350,265  391,770 431002-Communications

 42,012  40,788  39,600  57,951  57,951  25,150 431004-Printing

 41,248  40,046  38,880  53,899  53,899  42,332 431005-Stationery

 41,248  40,046  38,880  51,891  51,891  168,967 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 334,184  324,450  315,000  707,250  707,250  1,464,927 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 38,192  37,080  36,000  40,000  40,000  30,432 431015-Official Entertainment

 9,730  9,446  9,171  10,000  10,000  10,000 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  472,230  198,250  0 431017-Training Costs

 76,385  74,160  72,000  80,000  80,000  58,820 431018-Software Licenses

 22,629  21,970  21,330  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 177,228  172,066  167,054 (1,272) 73,837  65,966 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  36,797  36,797  7,776 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 3,724,057  3,615,589  3,510,281  2,683,990  3,311,995  2,823,249 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  335,304  167,652  0 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  120,798  60,399  0 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 0  0  0  8,600  4,300  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 12,902,442  13,940,696  14,403,426  12,134,598  12,498,636  12,873,595 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 12,902,442  13,940,696  12,873,595  12,498,636  12,134,598  14,403,426 

Cost Centre:02-Inspector of Police

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Inspector of Police

 3,555,728  3,452,163  3,351,614  2,686,964  2,705,964  2,690,514 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 106,219  103,126  100,122  186,900  186,900  132,138 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 36,617  35,550  34,515 (65,945) 72,055  3,270 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 93,094  90,383  87,750  60,639  98,639  92,590 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 250,108  242,823  235,751  239,945  261,945  286,377 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 30,554  29,664  28,800  54,155  23,155  0 421011-Fares (International)

 72,688  70,571  68,515  128,898  61,898  204,362 421012-Subsistence (International)

 15,964  15,499  15,048  19,000  24,000  10,565 431001-Power

 70,580  68,524  66,528  92,577  87,577  98,400 431002-Communications

 12,222  11,866  11,520  17,985  17,985  18,798 431004-Printing

 10,694  10,382  10,080  14,715  14,715  14,574 431005-Stationery

With support from EU PFM Project 231



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 59,580  57,845  56,160  112,400  112,400  197,619 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 5,156  5,006  4,860  4,500  4,500  4,219 431031-Water Supply

 3,753,426  3,671,733  3,552,733  4,071,263  4,193,401  4,319,203 Total : SCC- 01-Inspector of 
Police

Total: CC - 02-Inspector 
of Police

 3,753,426  3,671,733  4,319,203  4,193,401  4,071,263  3,552,733 

Cost Centre:03-Police Directorate

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Police Directorate

 2,423,522  2,352,934  2,284,402  1,958,238  2,078,793  1,993,681 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 16,115  15,646  15,190  189,416  86,501  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 21,197  20,579  19,980 (85,035) 143,965  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 50,569  49,096  47,666  145,165  145,165  166,585 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 223,301  216,797  210,483  193,870  233,870  334,360 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 22,946  22,278  21,629  39,464  30,464  15,955 421011-Fares (International)

 120,306  116,802  113,400  406,687  205,687  323,783 421012-Subsistence (International)

 13,787  13,386  12,996  3,000  12,000  1,949 431001-Power

 15,277  14,832  14,400  96,765  96,765  58,994 431002-Communications

 22,915  22,248  21,600 (4,481) 45,519  16,745 431004-Printing

 22,915  22,248  21,600  47,667  47,667  41,573 431005-Stationery

 15,280  14,835  14,403  45,683  45,683  68,400 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 1,289,896  1,252,326  1,215,851  2,143,511  2,143,511  2,708,338 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  34,996  34,996  29,650 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  120,000  120,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 9,586  9,307  9,036  18,000  18,000  70,680 431018-Software Licenses

 5,830,691  5,488,586  5,352,946  4,022,635  4,143,314  4,267,613 Total : SCC- 01-Police 
Directorate

Total: CC - 03-Police 
Directorate

 5,830,691  5,488,586  4,267,613  4,143,314  4,022,635  5,352,946 

Cost Centre:04-Police Complaints

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Police Complaints

 4,749,065  4,610,743  4,476,449  4,093,526  4,125,886  3,814,091 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 258,652  251,118  243,804  244,334  244,334  134,980 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 52,255  50,733  49,255 (99,997) 54,755  4,900 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 116,852  113,448  110,144 (67,008) 27,692  130,115 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 188,979  183,475  178,131  169,775  197,923  212,134 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 34,373  33,372  32,400  45,443  45,443  13,000 421011-Fares (International)

 63,602  61,749  59,951  318,122  163,422  258,614 421012-Subsistence (International)

 8,708  8,454  8,208  11,650  11,650  10,029 431001-Power

 79,929  77,601  75,341  104,975  104,975  119,400 431002-Communications

 18,332  17,798  17,280  24,978  24,978  15,472 431004-Printing

 20,043  19,460  18,893  26,486  26,486  17,478 431005-Stationery

 9,166  8,899  8,640  10,092  10,092  11,594 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 47,741  46,350  45,000  124,392  101,492  199,073 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 2,005  1,947  1,890  2,025  2,025  0 431031-Water Supply

 4,940,878  5,141,153  5,008,793  5,325,385  5,485,147  5,649,701 Total : SCC- 01-Police 
Complaints
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Total: CC - 04-Police 
Complaints

 4,940,878  5,141,153  5,649,701  5,485,147  5,325,385  5,008,793 

Cost Centre:05-LMPS Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LMPS Administration

 162,352,279  157,623,572  153,032,594  158,079,274  158,079,274  140,367,636 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  6,315,600  6,315,600  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 1,945,073  1,888,421  1,833,418  2,361,660  2,361,660  1,594,782 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 6,091,785  5,914,355  5,742,092 (982,177) 8,681,823  1,449,170 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 8,626,747  8,375,482  8,131,536  9,035,109  9,035,109  8,632,148 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  100  100  970 421007-Fares (Local)

 2,388,852  2,319,273  2,251,722  2,566,438  2,501,913  2,698,054 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 347,551  337,428  327,600  769,546  361,126  1,222,598 421011-Fares (International)

 592,173  574,925  558,180  788,660  498,977  3,528,662 421012-Subsistence (International)

 384,979  373,766  362,880  591,600  641,600  822,956 431001-Power

 598,093  580,673  563,760  917,798  917,798  900,551 431002-Communications

 710,379  689,688  669,600  471,567  704,067  477,643 431004-Printing

 331,510  321,854  312,480  334,602  384,602  241,181 431005-Stationery

 534,489  518,921  503,807  238,135  468,939  195,175 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 606,022  588,371  571,234  1,858,789  3,235,868  2,383,709 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 1,007,676  978,326  949,831  1,860,558  1,768,758  5,361,408 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 143,222  139,050  135,000  146,048  298,156  153,738 431010-Minor Works

 727,221  706,040  685,476  159,600  639,800  418,835 431011-Drugs

 0  0  0  500  236,750  0 431020-Ammunition

 76,687  74,453  72,284  80,333  80,333  95,584 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  9,000  9,000  9,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  6,300,000  3,150,000  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  20,524,902  10,262,451  354,604 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  1,276,684  638,342  3,714,052 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 36,480  35,418  34,386  392,853  0  28,000 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 174,651,057  211,272,046  214,097,179  176,737,880  182,040,017  187,501,217 Total : SCC- 01-LMPS 
Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-General Operations

 63,641  61,787  59,988  66,653  66,653  71,785 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  124,866  11,968  43,312 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  100,070  100,070  51,064 431001-Power

 63,247  61,404  59,616  97,749  97,749  91,620 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  166,076  286,076  183,342 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 553,270  537,156  521,510  0  0  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 165,106  160,297  155,628  316,140  456,140  227,922 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  15,000  15,000  7,500 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  5,000  5,000  1,381 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 677,926  1,038,656  891,554  796,742  820,644  845,264 Total : SCC- 02-General 
Operations

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Special Operations

 95  93  90  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 88,391  85,816  83,317  92,574  92,574  94,451 421008-Subsistence (Local)
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 146,347  142,085  137,946  70,000  70,000  180,474 431001-Power

 40,313  39,139  37,999  20,525  20,525  54,960 431002-Communications

 836,722  812,352  788,691  200,966  200,966  313,010 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 106,366  103,268  100,260  3,600  210,300  69,510 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 451,625  438,471  425,700  0  0  0 431020-Ammunition

 0  0  0  10,000  10,000  0 431031-Water Supply

 8,853  8,595  8,345  10,000  10,000  2,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 763,843  741,595  719,996  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 715,005  614,365  407,665  2,302,343  2,371,413  2,442,555 Total : SCC- 03-Special 
Operations

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Crime Scenes

 0  0  0  9,200  14,600  9,917 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 148,258  143,940  139,748  139,526  155,275  400,349 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  92,000  2,000  90,277 421009-Freight Charges

 9,168  8,901  8,641  207,174  130,474  395,035 421012-Subsistence (International)

 76,437  74,210  72,049  20,000  30,000  28,505 431001-Power

 74,649  72,475  70,364  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 180,326  175,074  169,975  10,036  10,036  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  130,342  170,342  178,801 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 207,184  201,150  195,291  1,322,257  1,322,257  816,357 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  40,000  40,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 0  0  0  622,725  712,725  567,720 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 14,322  13,905  13,500  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 4,812  4,672  4,536  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,486,960  2,587,709  2,593,260  764,104  787,027  810,638 Total : SCC- 04-Crime 
Scenes

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Disaster and Emergency Responses

 0  0  0  0  0  105 421007-Fares (Local)

 26,517  25,745  24,995  27,772  27,772  14,752 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  27,367  27,367  37,374 421012-Subsistence (International)

 53,433  51,876  50,365  503,830  503,830  553,403 431001-Power

 15,656  15,200  14,757  75,418  75,418  77,160 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  73,302  73,302  52,473 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  168,049  168,049  74,877 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 153,491  149,020  144,680  1,087,700  2,687,700  4,422,557 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 175,166  170,064  165,110  182,338  182,338  200,357 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  65,292  65,292  64,350 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  78,755  78,755  70,758 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  51,000  100,000  0 431019-Consultancies

 9,548  9,270  9,000  250,600  200,000  149,802 431031-Water Supply

 9,548  9,270  9,000  1,400  3,000  3,000 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 5,720,966  4,192,823  2,592,823  417,907  430,445  443,358 Total : SCC- 05-Disaster and 
Emergency Responses

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Criminal Investigation Services

 0  0  0  122,291,092  122,291,092  116,633,056 411101-Salaries – Established Posts
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 0  0  0  2,619,000  2,619,000  2,264,668 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 534,849  519,271  504,147  560,163  560,163  517,990 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 41,074  39,877  38,716  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 30,551  29,661  28,797  520,113  520,113  778,030 431001-Power

 0  0  0  225,349  225,349  278,200 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  215,605  215,605  185,802 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  299,486  299,486  368,071 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 53,729  52,164  50,645  520,113  520,113  591,020 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 348,555  338,403  328,547  301,192  301,192  197,350 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  58,794  58,794  50,010 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  0  0  15,020 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  38,172  38,172  105,175 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  21,920  21,920  41,920 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 95,476  92,695  89,996  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 122,026,313  127,670,999  127,670,999  1,058,847  1,090,612  1,123,331 Total : SCC- 06-Criminal 
Investigation Services

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Interpol Services

 0  0  0  149,987,526  149,987,526  142,795,723 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  2,791,744  2,791,744  2,698,902 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 0  0  0  6,170  6,170  5,530 421007-Fares (Local)

 815,305  791,558  768,503  522,892  853,892  1,138,623 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 0  0  0  682,400  782,400  751,789 431001-Power

 0  0  0  323,100  323,100  325,867 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  198,105  198,105  238,357 431005-Stationery

 7,666  7,443  7,226  217,430  330,328  330,009 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 0  0  0  1,007,636  907,636  1,235,460 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 23,870  23,175  22,500  490,074  632,927  710,258 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  196,667  196,667  104,181 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  21,000  21,000  20,405 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 680,516  660,695  641,452  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 0  0  0  272,333  212,333  323,686 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  69,000  69,000  33,007 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 191,325  185,752  180,342  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 150,711,797  157,312,828  156,786,077  1,639,822  1,689,017  1,739,687 Total : SCC- 07-Interpol 
Services

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Police Training College

 0  0  0  99,994,119  99,994,119  91,767,110 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  2,095,500  2,095,500  2,019,627 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 493,264  478,897  464,949  516,610  516,610  369,367 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 97,849  94,999  92,232  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 387,271  375,991  365,040  212,370  238,100  464,800 431001-Power

 90,333  87,702  85,147  221,760  221,760  178,613 431002-Communications

 60,488  58,726  57,015  122,516  122,516  117,779 431005-Stationery
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 80,928  78,571  76,283  97,964  97,964  68,088 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 3,960,242  3,844,895  3,732,908  468,805  468,805  517,954 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 87,050  84,515  82,053  156,599  156,599  172,984 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 62,353  60,537  58,774  106,300  106,300  106,140 431010-Minor Works

 116,277  112,890  109,602  49,245  49,245  94,984 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 190,966  185,404  180,004  88,334  88,334  79,925 431031-Water Supply

 5,109  4,960  4,816  18,000  18,000  7,700 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 95,965,070  104,173,852  104,148,122  5,398,822  5,560,787  5,727,611 Total : SCC- 08-Police 
Training College

Sub Cost Centre: 09-North - Leribe

 145,258,534  141,027,703  136,920,100  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 2,375,394  2,306,208  2,239,037  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 225,555  218,985  212,607  236,230  236,230  196,829 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 19,241  18,681  18,137  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 81,541  79,166  76,860  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 330,326  320,705  311,364  231,600  231,600  254,399 431001-Power

 133,382  129,497  125,725  63,465  63,465  68,963 431002-Communications

 164,616  159,821  155,166  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 181,887  176,589  171,446  34,987  34,987  56,983 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 396,704  385,150  373,932  262,334  262,334  248,891 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 143,794  139,606  135,540  123,605  123,605  157,826 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 56,114  54,480  52,893  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 14,274  13,859  13,455  16,850  16,850  42,900 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 35,290  34,262  33,264  38,400  38,400  50,400 431031-Water Supply

 19,516  18,948  18,396  9,500  9,500  9,499 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,086,690  1,016,971  1,016,971  140,857,922  145,083,659  149,436,169 Total : SCC- 09-North - 
Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Central- Maseru Urban

 174,058,098  168,988,445  164,066,451  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 3,114,658  3,023,940  2,935,864  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 5,866  5,695  5,530  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 228,312  221,662  215,206  239,118  239,118  267,249 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 61,108  59,328  57,600  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 50,915  49,432  47,992  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 493,067  478,706  464,763  243,200  243,200  260,560 431001-Power

 164,527  159,735  155,082  74,643  74,643  76,440 431002-Communications

 100,865  97,927  95,075  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 98,775  95,898  93,105  130,452  130,452  72,864 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 118,097  114,657  111,318  253,461  253,461  282,150 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 73,811  71,661  69,574  81,709  81,709  83,870 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 125,164  121,519  117,979  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  18,950  18,950  52,324 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 100,645  97,713  94,867  30,000  30,000  42,000 431031-Water Supply

 43,906  42,627  41,386  700  700  5,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 80,937  78,580  76,291  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

With support from EU PFM Project 236



Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 1,143,056  1,072,233  1,072,233  168,648,082  173,707,525  178,918,750 Total : SCC- 10-Central- 
Maseru Urban

Sub Cost Centre: 11-Maseru Rural

 2,578  2,503  2,430  0  0  39,800 421007-Fares (Local)

 337,298  327,474  317,936  353,262  353,262  222,080 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 224,681  218,137  211,784  342,000  342,000  409,704 431001-Power

 82,239  79,844  77,518  135,978  135,978  146,460 431002-Communications

 50,414  48,946  47,520  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 84,100  81,650  79,272  139,448  139,448  106,300 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 205,689  199,698  193,882  439,840  439,840  466,184 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 100,713  97,780  94,932  182,612  182,612  349,126 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 57,117  55,453  53,838  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 20,028  19,445  18,878  0  0  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 48,443  47,032  45,662  40,000  40,000  28,000 431031-Water Supply

 22,171  21,525  20,898  2,000  2,000  1,500 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,769,154  1,635,140  1,635,140  1,164,550  1,199,486  1,235,471 Total : SCC- 11-Maseru 
Rural

Sub Cost Centre: 12-South - Mohale's Hoek

 115,824,017  112,450,502  109,175,245  0  0  0 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,864,611  1,810,302  1,757,575  0  0  0 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 239,096  232,132  225,371  250,412  250,412  261,000 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 15,582  15,129  14,688  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 38,192  37,080  36,000  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 174,157  169,085  164,160  222,432  222,432  197,989 431001-Power

 169,391  164,457  159,667  77,411  77,411  86,400 431002-Communications

 93,571  90,846  88,200  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 74,827  72,647  70,531  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 358,086  347,656  337,530  211,000  211,000  230,500 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 66,837  64,890  63,000  136,585  136,585  152,985 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 101,496  98,540  95,670  42,494  42,494  60,500 431010-Minor Works

 47,015  45,645  44,316  21,165  21,165  31,825 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 84,329  81,873  79,488  54,000  54,000  64,000 431031-Water Supply

 17,187  16,686  16,200  14,400  14,400  21,600 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  86,400  86,400  84,480 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 43,620  42,349  41,116  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 1,191,279  1,116,299  1,116,299  112,368,757  115,739,820  119,212,014 Total : SCC- 12-South - 
Mohale's Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 13-Mafeteng

 282,716  274,482  266,487  296,097  296,097  295,050 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 161,630  156,923  152,352  287,426  287,426  324,331 431001-Power

 48,397  46,988  45,619  87,934  87,934  89,966 431002-Communications

 26,738  25,959  25,203  33,889  33,889  96,547 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 274,985  266,976  259,200  391,025  391,025  361,705 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 28,644  27,810  27,000  162,744  162,744  137,544 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  23,508  23,508  23,508 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  17,483  17,483  34,965 431031-Water Supply
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 0  0  0  17,483  17,483  36,383 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,399,999  1,317,589  1,317,589  775,861  799,137  823,111 Total : SCC- 13-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 14-Quthing

 0  0  0  0  0  47,670 421007-Fares (Local)

 480,437  466,443  452,858  503,175  503,175  286,522 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 178,129  172,941  167,904  309,404  309,404  383,292 431001-Power

 57,014  55,353  53,741  35,776  35,776  143,240 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  84,980  84,980  95,310 431005-Stationery

 92,028  89,348  86,746  0  0  509,982 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 193,590  187,951  182,477  346,500  346,500  226,840 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 36,617  35,550  34,515  220,663  220,663  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  68,493  68,493  0 431010-Minor Works

 14,227  13,812  13,410  20,025  20,025  23,944 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 28,644  27,810  27,000  36,920  36,920  29,812 431031-Water Supply

 668  649  630  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,746,612  1,625,936  1,625,936  1,019,280  1,049,858  1,081,354 Total : SCC- 14-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 15-Qacha's Nek

 0  0  0  4,170  4,170  4,815 421007-Fares (Local)

 341,984  332,024  322,353  358,170  358,170  428,620 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 261,236  253,627  246,240  279,080  279,080  357,366 431001-Power

 103,853  100,828  97,891  59,310  59,310  112,399 431002-Communications

 0  0  0  49,123  49,123  51,773 431005-Stationery

 91,203  88,547  85,968  179,876  179,876  131,761 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 335,940  326,156  316,656  423,928  423,928  286,809 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 82,352  79,954  77,625  81,355  111,355  170,364 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 21,531  20,904  20,295  10,166  10,166  19,400 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 38,192  37,080  36,000  89,000  59,000  57,781 431031-Water Supply

 1,910  1,854  1,800  0  0  40,985 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,662,073  1,534,178  1,534,178  1,204,828  1,240,973  1,278,202 Total : SCC- 15-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 16-Berea

 60,955  59,180  57,456  0  0  0 431001-Power

 30,019  29,145  28,296  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 160,943  156,255  151,704  0  0  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 65,404  63,500  61,650  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 21,775  21,141  20,525  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 20,242  19,652  19,080  0  0  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 32,448  31,503  30,586  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 13,749  13,349  12,960  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 82,496  80,093  77,760  0  0  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  460,017  473,817  488,032 Total : SCC- 16-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 17-Butha-Buthe

 219,609  213,213  207,003  0  0  0 431001-Power

 67,219  65,261  63,360  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 25,826  25,073  24,343  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets
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 298,665  289,966  281,520  0  0  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 77,702  75,439  73,242  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 22,442  21,788  21,154  0  0  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 16,709  16,223  15,750  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 16,697  16,210  15,738  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 0  0  0  702,110  723,173  744,868 Total : SCC- 17-Butha-Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 18-Mokhotlong

 236,290  229,408  222,726  0  0  0 431001-Power

 27,279  26,484  25,713  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 64,897  63,006  61,171  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 264,780  257,068  249,581  0  0  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 105,344  102,276  99,297  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 65,404  63,500  61,650  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 19,048  18,494  17,955  0  0  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 35,304  34,276  33,278  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  771,370  794,511  818,347 Total : SCC- 18-Mokhotlong

Sub Cost Centre: 19-Thaba Tseka

 3,941  3,827  3,715  0  0  0 421007-Fares (Local)

 213,169  206,960  200,932  0  0  0 431001-Power

 45,281  43,962  42,682  0  0  0 431002-Communications

 37,508  36,416  35,355  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 137,383  133,381  129,496  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 323,786  314,355  305,199  0  0  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 67,463  65,498  63,590  0  0  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 27,682  26,876  26,093  0  0  0 431014-Dips and Anthelmintics

 0  0  0  807,062  831,274  856,213 Total : SCC- 19-Thaba Tseka

Total: CC - 05-LMPS 
Administration

 562,953,958  618,181,624  655,526,192  636,433,196  617,896,307  618,506,025 

Total :49-Ministry of Police and 
Public Safety 

 682,636,304  662,753,693  643,450,187  646,823,923  646,423,792  590,381,396 
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50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 7,668,025  7,444,685  7,227,849  7,162,314  7,162,314  6,570,596 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 481,203  467,187  453,580  211,482  211,482  134,013 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 474,808  460,979  447,552  755,605  755,605  117,073 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 560,848  544,512  528,653  500,000  500,000  374,305 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 335,165  325,403  315,925  351,028  351,028  79,005 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 4,774  4,635  4,500  6,000  6,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 487,029  472,844  459,072  562,113  562,113  245,751 421011-Fares (International)

 452,198  439,027  426,240  506,346  506,346  408,440 421012-Subsistence (International)

 64,163  62,294  60,480  202,510  202,510  99,219 431001-Power

 451,856  438,695  425,917  388,150  388,150  408,442 431002-Communications

 7,426  7,210  7,000  41,840  41,840  1,482 431004-Printing

 246,375  239,199  232,232  297,670  297,670  196,032 431005-Stationery

 78,774  76,480  74,252  274,350  274,350  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 87,418  84,872  82,400  0  0  0 431007-Food, Fodder and Beverage Supplies

 338,247  328,395  318,830  746,797  746,797  914,534 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 30,435  29,549  28,688  100,000  100,000  0 431010-Minor Works

 41,248  40,046  38,880  40,000  40,000  19,800 431015-Official Entertainment

 4,583  4,450  4,320  2,700  2,700  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  178,950  178,950  0 431017-Training Costs

 47,741  46,350  45,000  250,000  250,000  0 431018-Software Licenses

 21,770  21,136  20,520  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 28,465  27,636  26,831  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 30,936  30,035  29,160  53,600  53,600  50,367 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  3,600  3,600  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 5,738,026  5,570,899  5,408,640  5,688,000  5,688,000  4,966,624 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  0  0  1,600 431035-Bank Charges

 3,819,240  3,708,000  3,600,000  0  0  0 473311-Compensation

 0  0  0  80,000  80,000  0 482122-Legal Compensation

 0  0  0  0  0  220,574 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  1,050  1,050  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 14,807,857  18,404,105  18,404,105  20,266,521  20,874,517  21,500,753 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 14,807,857  18,404,105  21,500,753  20,874,517  20,266,521  18,404,105 

Cost Centre:02-Small Business Development

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Small Business Development

 1,776,485  1,724,742  1,674,507  1,806,808  1,806,808  2,280,912 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  14,772  14,772  10,075 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 445,896  432,909  420,300  467,000  467,000  339,977 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 76,385  74,160  72,000  82,324  82,324  52,307 421011-Fares (International)

 38,192  37,080  36,000  208,874  208,874  193,679 421012-Subsistence (International)

 0  0  0  166,008  166,008  4,493 431001-Power

 79,135  76,830  74,592  90,600  90,600  33,741 431002-Communications

 84,023  81,576  79,200  91,500  91,500  21,906 431004-Printing
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 26,735  25,956  25,200  26,632  26,632  43,600 431005-Stationery

 30,554  29,664  28,800  35,550  35,550  70,849 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 38,192  37,080  36,000  46,271  46,271  170,182 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  60,000  60,000  0 431017-Training Costs

 0  0  0  35,000  35,000  129,474 431019-Consultancies

 0  0  0  0  0  2,500 431026-Books and Publications

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  5,800,000  5,800,000  0 471151-Subsidies - Financial Public 
Corporations

 20,123,359  19,537,242  18,968,196  16,000,000  16,000,000  15,346,313 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 18,700,008  24,931,339  24,931,339  21,441,795  22,085,049  22,747,600 Total : SCC- 01-Small 
Business Development

Total: CC - 02-Small 
Business Development

 18,700,008  24,931,339  22,747,600  22,085,049  21,441,795  24,931,339 

Cost Centre:03-Cooperatives

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Cooperatives

 8,220,357  7,980,930  7,748,475  7,338,904  7,338,904  6,394,953 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  14,772  14,772  44,690 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 384,766  373,560  362,679  402,977  402,977  564,791 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 63,939  62,077  60,269  83,707  83,707  61,696 421011-Fares (International)

 78,471  76,185  73,966  125,754  125,754  77,022 421012-Subsistence (International)

 152,135  147,704  143,402  199,169  199,169  30,311 431001-Power

 76,385  74,160  72,000  130,100  130,100  60,494 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  0  0  6,213 431004-Printing

 72,323  70,216  68,171  94,682  94,682  93,105 431005-Stationery

 40,101  38,933  37,799  52,499  52,499  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 38,942  37,808  36,707  80,372  80,372  161,710 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 0  0  0  22,500  22,500  0 431017-Training Costs

 19,096  18,540  18,000  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 68,746  66,744  64,800  72,000  72,000  23,480 431031-Water Supply

 7,518,465  8,717,436  8,717,436  8,817,669  9,082,199  9,354,665 Total : SCC- 
01-Cooperatives

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Lesotho Cooperatives College

 4,488,119  4,357,397  4,230,483  3,481,911  3,481,911  3,618,243 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 631,893  613,489  595,620  661,800  661,800  0 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 31,706  30,782  29,886  41,508  41,508  0 421011-Fares (International)

 88,033  85,469  82,979  335,115  335,115  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 95,481  92,700  90,000  190,604  190,604  0 431001-Power

 55,089  53,484  51,926  135,366  135,366  0 431002-Communications

 15,277  14,832  14,400  31,000  31,000  0 431004-Printing

 26,438  25,668  24,921  34,612  34,612  0 431005-Stationery

 0  0  0  111,100  111,100  7,700 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 71,611  69,525  67,500  263,291  263,291  0 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 955  927  900  360,000  360,000  0 431031-Water Supply
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 0  0  0  0  0  3,973,320 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 7,599,262  5,646,307  5,646,307  5,188,615  5,344,273  5,504,602 Total : SCC- 02-Lesotho 
Cooperatives College

Total: CC - 
03-Cooperatives

 15,117,728  14,363,743  14,859,267  14,426,472  14,006,284  14,363,743 

Cost Centre:04-Marketing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Marketing

 7,937,922  7,706,721  7,482,253  7,081,859  7,081,859  6,343,816 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  69,768  69,768  75,472 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 333,991  324,263  314,818  349,798  349,798  196,852 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 53,503  51,945  50,432  70,044  70,044  6,197 421011-Fares (International)

 76,385  74,160  72,000  109,231  109,231  128,587 421012-Subsistence (International)

 77,690  75,427  73,230  61,709  61,709  38,448 431001-Power

 76,385  74,160  72,000  138,400  138,400  94,547 431002-Communications

 40,988  39,794  38,635  53,660  53,660  16,092 431004-Printing

 66,000  64,077  62,211  35,404  35,404  67,210 431005-Stationery

 48,122  46,721  45,360  43,000  43,000  36,822 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 46,540  45,185  43,869  143,418  143,418  145,269 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  12,500  12,500  0 431017-Training Costs

 0  0  0  31,462  31,462  0 431019-Consultancies

 9,262  8,992  8,730  9,700  9,700  0 431026-Books and Publications

 61,490  59,699  57,960  14,400  14,400  9,000 431031-Water Supply

 43,921,260  42,642,000  41,400,000  34,000,000  34,000,000  151,044,106 471111-Subsidies-Non Financial Public Corp

 158,202,417  42,224,353  42,224,353  49,721,498  51,213,143  52,749,537 Total : SCC- 01-Marketing

Total: CC - 04-Marketing  158,202,417  42,224,353  52,749,537  51,213,143  49,721,498  42,224,353 

Total :50-Ministry of Small 
Businesses Development, 
Cooperat 

 111,857,157  108,599,181  105,436,098  99,923,540  99,923,540  206,828,009 
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51-Ministry of Water

Cost Centre:01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 6,146,202  5,967,186  5,793,384  4,917,903  4,917,903  4,940,204 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  0 411102-Salaries – New Posts

 99,088  96,202  93,400  1,121,497  1,121,497  17,050 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  3,424,338 411302-Wages – New Posts

 211,968  205,794  199,800  280,164  280,164  76,773 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 536,984  521,344  506,159  4,000,000  4,000,000  55,868 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 1,524,289  1,479,892  1,436,789  2,500,000  2,500,000  493,133 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  37,000 421004-Short Term Hire of Vehicles

 229,154  222,480  216,000  540,000  540,000  0 421005-Private Hire of Vehicles

 0  0  0  49,500  49,500  3,000 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 0  0  0  0  0  25,000 421007-Fares (Local)

 422,026  409,734  397,800  442,000  442,000  284,848 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  0  0  4,600 421009-Freight Charges

 0  0  0  0  0  12,000 421010-Equine Hire

 775,688  753,095  731,160  495,000  495,000  505,418 421011-Fares (International)

 1,413,730  1,372,553  1,332,576  650,000  650,000  1,397,892 421012-Subsistence (International)

 89,874  87,257  84,715  87,460  87,460  86,610 431001-Power

 431,727  419,152  406,944  737,400  737,400  520,811 431002-Communications

 180,650  175,388  170,280  38,000  38,000  0 431004-Printing

 104,631  101,584  98,625  30,000  30,000  113,359 431005-Stationery

 87,079  84,542  82,080  229,176  229,176  101,710 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 461,238  447,804  434,761  760,000  760,000  282,580 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 135,220  131,282  127,458  48,500  48,500  39,686 431015-Official Entertainment

 22,724  22,063  21,420  3,000  3,000  0 431016-Official Gifts

 0  0  0  157,600  157,600  0 431017-Training Costs

 286,443  278,100  270,000  200,000  200,000  300,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 139,784  135,713  131,760  62,400  62,400  26,697 431031-Water Supply

 14,800  14,369  13,950  15,500  15,500  14,796 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 1,836,047  1,782,570  1,730,651  2,611,400  2,611,400  957,609 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 0  0  0  128,158,895  128,158,895  76,938,572 472312-Current Grants Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 90,359,715  87,727,879  85,172,698  0  0  0 472315-Grants in Aid Paid to Extra Budgetary 
Units

 0  0  0  39,000  39,000  0 482141-Motor Vehicle Assurance

 0  0  0  1,300,000  1,300,000  0 531211-Vehicles, Cycles & Equine

 0  0  0  0  0  681,625 531221-Office Equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  455,871 531222-Office/Res. Furniture

 91,797,050  150,474,395  150,474,395  99,452,410  102,435,982  105,509,061 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Total: CC - 
01-Administration

 91,797,050  150,474,395  105,509,061  102,435,982  99,452,410  150,474,395 

Cost Centre:02-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 2,662,265  2,584,723  2,509,440  9,790,928  9,790,928  2,841,132 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  1,840,815  1,840,815  1,352 411301-Wages – Established Posts
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 15,251  14,807  14,376  574,592  574,592  29,965 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 93,998  91,260  88,602  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 284,601  276,312  268,264  0  0  137,433 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 1,432  1,391  1,350  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 19,096  18,540  18,000  20,000  20,000  46,580 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 0  0  0  80,000  80,000  0 421011-Fares (International)

 205,606  199,617  193,803  230,830  230,830  70,000 431001-Power

 259,304  251,752  244,419  60,920  60,920  95,817 431002-Communications

 123,438  119,843  116,352  0  0  3,000 431004-Printing

 83,415  80,986  78,627  107,000  107,000  2,281 431005-Stationery

 131,764  127,926  124,200  231,514  231,514  39,952 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 212,723  206,527  200,511  200,583  200,583  192,531 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 248,251  241,020  234,000  140,000  140,000  13,123 431010-Minor Works

 131,764  127,926  124,200  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 0  0  0  38,280  38,280  0 431018-Software Licenses

 32,464  31,518  30,600  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 3,628  3,523  3,420  0  0  0 431026-Books and Publications

 110,562  107,342  104,216  39,102  39,102  0 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  5,411  5,411  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 237,175  230,267  223,560  245,723  245,723  0 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 7,829  7,601  7,380  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 3,473,165  13,605,698  13,605,698  4,585,320  4,722,879  4,864,566 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Hydrology

 3,498,930  3,397,019  3,298,077  0  0  3,187,178 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 1,595,430  1,548,961  1,503,846  0  0  1,577,800 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  1,983 411302-Wages – New Posts

 844,544  819,946  796,064  0  0  207,415 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 755,883  733,867  712,492  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 459,331  445,953  432,964  0  0  231,000 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 28,644  27,810  27,000  30,000  30,000  46,580 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 6,493  6,304  6,120  0  0  0 421010-Equine Hire

 135,201  131,263  127,440  0  0  0 421011-Fares (International)

 290,456  281,996  273,783  107,500  107,500  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 198,487  192,706  187,093  0  0  94,144 431001-Power

 181,636  176,346  171,210  45,000  45,000  39,964 431002-Communications

 20,700  20,097  19,512  15,000  15,000  0 431004-Printing

 23,442  22,759  22,096  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 12,000  11,651  11,311  0  0  15,219 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 133,616  129,724  125,946  0  0  53,287 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  0 431010-Minor Works

 76,385  74,160  72,000  0  0  60,102 431018-Software Licenses

 286,443  278,100  270,000  800,000  800,000  102,096 431019-Consultancies

 2,387  2,318  2,250  22,440  22,440  0 431026-Books and Publications

 2,292  2,225  2,160  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions
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 2,023,477  1,964,541  1,907,321  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 5,616,769  1,019,940  1,019,940  10,006,485  10,306,679  10,615,880 Total : SCC- 02-Hydrology

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Water Resources

 1,804,235  1,751,684  1,700,664  0  0  1,263,593 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 0  0  0  0  0  380,694 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 18,205  17,675  17,160  0  0  9,466 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 132,370  128,514  124,771  0  0  88,415 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 190,075  184,539  179,164  0  0  71,670 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 14,322  13,905  13,500  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 95,481  92,700  90,000  100,000  100,000  46,564 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 97,448  94,610  91,854  0  0  0 421012-Subsistence (International)

 22,518  21,862  21,226  0  0  4,968 431001-Power

 140,205  136,121  132,157  95,000  95,000  32,603 431002-Communications

 5,809  5,640  5,476  0  0  3,160 431004-Printing

 3,044  2,955  2,869  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 21,770  21,136  20,520  0  0  15,260 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 115,247  111,891  108,632  150,000  150,000  87,635 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 76,385  74,160  72,000  0  0  32,281 431010-Minor Works

 33,418  32,445  31,500  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 95  93  90  0  0  587,166 431019-Consultancies

 28,644  27,810  27,000  0  0  24,000 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 24,985  24,257  23,550  0  0  0 431031-Water Supply

 2,457  2,385  2,316  0  0  0 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 573  556  540  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 2,647,473  345,000  345,000  2,664,988  2,744,938  2,827,286 Total : SCC- 03-Water 
Resources

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Water Rights

 1,256,748  1,220,144  1,184,606  0  0  1,258,398 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 7,002  6,798  6,600  0  0  4,280 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 288,248  279,852  271,701  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 222,729  216,242  209,944  0  0  19,800 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 0  0  0  0  0  43,930 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,548  9,270  9,000  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 16,071  15,603  15,149  0  0  4,968 431001-Power

 145,185  140,957  136,851  0  0  36,000 431002-Communications

 21,273  20,654  20,052  0  0  0 431004-Printing

 2,929  2,843  2,760  0  0  0 431005-Stationery

 23,679  22,990  22,320  0  0  11,133 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 146,836  142,559  138,407  0  0  130,945 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 9,548  9,270  9,000  0  0  0 431019-Consultancies

 2,864  2,781  2,700  0  0  3,557 431026-Books and Publications

 11,458  11,124  10,800  0  0  12,000 431031-Water Supply

 0  0  0  0  0  1,988 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 95,481  92,700  90,000  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 1,527,000  0  0  2,129,890  2,193,787  2,259,600 Total : SCC- 04-Water Rights
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Sub Cost Centre: 05-Ground Water

 2,262,470  2,196,573  2,132,595  0  0  2,428,242 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 141,687  137,561  133,554  0  0  12,180 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,302,684  1,264,742  1,227,905  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 3,520,767  3,418,221  3,318,661  0  0  0 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 43,444  42,179  40,950  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 66,837  64,890  63,000  70,000  70,000  122,330 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 13,367  12,978  12,600  0  0  0 421009-Freight Charges

 64,927  63,036  61,200  0  0  3,510 421011-Fares (International)

 258,641  251,108  243,794  0  0  238,396 421012-Subsistence (International)

 30,592  29,701  28,836  0  0  9,936 431001-Power

 14,666  14,239  13,824  53,000  53,000  19,200 431002-Communications

 16,117  15,648  15,192  0  0  2,507 431005-Stationery

 6,804  6,605  6,413  100,000  100,000  88,435 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 217,533  211,197  205,046  0  0  208,551 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 1,194  1,159  1,125  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 3,188  3,095  3,005  0  0  3,179 431031-Water Supply

 2,710  2,631  2,554  0  0  2,520 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 267,466  259,676  252,113  0  0  0 531223-Non-Office Equipment

 3,138,985  223,000  223,000  7,762,367  7,995,238  8,235,095 Total : SCC- 05-Ground 
Water

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Lowlands Water Supply

 5,781,462  5,613,069  5,449,582  4,358,040  4,358,040  0 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 1,874,201  1,819,612  1,766,614  0  0  0 412302-Gratuities

 295,322  286,720  278,369  0  0  0 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 848,199  823,494  799,509  0  0  133,433 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 6,922  6,721  6,525  0  0  1,878 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 39,147  38,007  36,900  41,000  41,000  65,075 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 80,280  77,942  75,672  16,250  16,250  14,800 421011-Fares (International)

 194,496  188,831  183,331  267,150  267,150  130,000 421012-Subsistence (International)

 68,533  66,537  64,599  89,721  89,721  92,000 431001-Power

 256,958  249,474  242,208  95,000  95,000  98,507 431002-Communications

 15,124  14,684  14,256  10,000  10,000  19,942 431004-Printing

 21,723  21,090  20,476  8,000  8,000  27,569 431005-Stationery

 107,971  104,827  101,773  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 581,085  564,161  547,729  121,168  121,168  170,485 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 12,031  11,680  11,340  1,500  1,500  1,767 431015-Official Entertainment

 3,132  3,041  2,952  0  0  0 431018-Software Licenses

 17,187  16,686  16,200  0  0  0 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 15,124  14,684  14,256  15,840  15,840  9,072 431031-Water Supply

 4,583  4,450  4,320  4,800  4,800  3,500 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 945,450  917,913  891,177  947,199  947,199  1,235,192 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 2,003,219  5,975,668  5,975,668  10,527,788  10,843,622  11,168,930 Total : SCC- 06-Lowlands 
Water Supply

Total: CC - 
02-Administration

 18,406,611  21,169,306  39,971,357  38,807,143  37,676,838  21,169,306 

Cost Centre:03-Water Commission
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Sub Cost Centre: 01-Water Commission

 3,060,367  2,971,230  2,884,690  2,659,524  2,659,524  2,492,880 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 103,591  100,573  97,644  200,000  200,000  294,096 411301-Wages – Established Posts

 387,695  376,403  365,440  116,652  116,652  59,249 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 184,739  179,358  174,134  0  0  21,419 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 232,821  226,040  219,456  0  0  96,854 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 32,845  31,889  30,960  0  0  0 421006-Motor Mileage Allowance

 33,418  32,445  31,500  35,000  35,000  97,573 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 22,915  22,248  21,600  3,000  3,000  0 421009-Freight Charges

 61,108  59,328  57,600  80,000  80,000  20,772 421011-Fares (International)

 288,007  279,619  271,475  139,910  139,910  98,506 421012-Subsistence (International)

 98,811  95,933  93,139  65,868  65,868  65,868 431001-Power

 164,533  159,741  155,088  106,400  106,400  203,153 431002-Communications

 61,108  59,328  57,600  0  0  19,973 431004-Printing

 39,117  37,977  36,871  30,000  30,000  5,900 431005-Stationery

 382,445  371,306  360,491  0  0  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 358,090  347,660  337,534  91,514  91,514  6,175 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 67,028  65,075  63,180  0  0  0 431015-Official Entertainment

 1,519,553  1,475,295  1,432,325  808,000  808,000  585,600 431027-Membership Subscriptions

 920,871  894,050  868,010  947,199  947,199  947,199 431033-Rent&Lease of Build for Gov Use

 5,015,216  5,283,067  5,283,067  7,558,736  7,785,498  8,019,063 Total : SCC- 01-Water 
Commission

Total: CC - 03-Water 
Commission

 5,015,216  5,283,067  8,019,063  7,785,498  7,558,736  5,283,067 

Cost Centre:04-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

 16,410,054  15,932,092  15,468,050  14,637,737  14,637,737  13,755,909 411101-Salaries – Established Posts

 168,891  163,972  159,196  132,648  132,648  27,314 411401-Allowances - Non Statutory Posts

 1,154,200  1,120,582  1,087,944  0  0  23,417 421001-Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

 642,592  623,876  605,705  0  0  606,496 421002-Fuel and Lubricants

 106,939  103,824  100,800  112,000  112,000  129,622 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 72,566  70,452  68,400  20,000  20,000  58,198 421011-Fares (International)

 274,851  266,845  259,073  186,871  186,871  236,144 421012-Subsistence (International)

 203,083  197,168  191,425  51,868  51,868  48,475 431001-Power

 159,194  154,558  150,056  91,411  91,411  106,631 431002-Communications

 7,638  7,416  7,200  12,000  12,000  7,457 431004-Printing

 20,777  20,172  19,584  25,000  25,000  26,432 431005-Stationery

 947,172  919,584  892,800  87,000  87,000  0 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 375,339  364,406  353,793  325,549  325,549  286,206 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 253,025  245,655  238,500  115,000  115,000  7,642 431010-Minor Works

 2,626  2,549  2,475  0  0  2,686 431015-Official Entertainment

 228,983  222,313  215,838  122,036  122,036  83,449 431031-Water Supply

 4,774  4,635  4,500  5,000  5,000  4,905 431032-Sewerage and Sanitation

 15,410,982  15,924,120  15,924,120  19,825,338  20,420,099  21,032,701 Total : SCC- 
01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Khubetsoana
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Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  15,590 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  11,000  11,000  12,063 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  11,000  11,000  14,775 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  0  0  51,529 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  11,891 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 0  0  0  0  0  6,805 431031-Water Supply

 112,654  47,000  47,000  77,105  79,419  81,801 Total : SCC- 
02-Khubetsoana

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Butha Buthe

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  15,024 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  13,000  13,000  12,188 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  11,000  11,000  14,397 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  1,505  1,505  49,724 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  10,842 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 102,175  50,505  50,505  77,105  79,419  81,801 Total : SCC- 03-Butha Buthe

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Leribe

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  15,750 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  7,000  7,000  12,188 431001-Power

 11,915  11,567  11,231  7,000  7,000  11,752 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  0  0  27,564 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  11,969 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 79,223  39,000  39,000  76,846  79,152  81,526 Total : SCC- 04-Leribe

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Berea

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  15,290 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  8,000  8,000  12,180 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  9,500  9,500  15,190 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  2,500  2,500  30,070 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  12,150 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 84,880  40,000  40,000  72,605  74,784  77,027 Total : SCC- 05-Berea

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Mafeteng

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  15,031 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  0  0  12,188 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  18,500  18,500  14,536 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  3,000  3,000  27,094 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  12,187 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 81,036  46,500  46,500  77,105  79,419  81,801 Total : SCC- 06-Mafeteng

Sub Cost Centre: 07-Mohale's Hoek

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  15,250 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  8,500  8,500  12,188 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  8,000  8,000  13,763 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  2,500  2,500  41,914 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  10,753 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms
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Recurrent Expenditure Budget by Ministry and Item-2018/19

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

 93,868  39,000  39,000  72,605  74,784  77,027 Total : SCC- 07-Mohale's 
Hoek

Sub Cost Centre: 08-Quthing

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  15,600 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 9,775  9,490  9,214  8,500  8,500  12,033 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  12,000  12,000  15,190 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  1,975  1,975  49,717 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  12,192 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 104,732  47,475  47,475  77,105  79,419  81,801 Total : SCC- 08-Quthing

Sub Cost Centre: 09-Qacha's Nek

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  14,918 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 16,734  16,247  15,774  13,000  13,000  20,865 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  11,000  11,000  14,560 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  1,588  1,588  48,490 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  11,659 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 110,492  50,588  50,588  83,665  86,175  88,760 Total : SCC- 09-Qacha's Nek

Sub Cost Centre: 10-Thaba Tseka

 9,548  9,270  9,000  10,000  10,000  15,552 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 16,734  16,247  15,774  8,000  8,000  19,566 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  10,000  10,000  15,198 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  3,000  3,000  50,757 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  9,672 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 110,745  41,000  41,000  79,165  81,540  83,986 Total : SCC- 10-Thaba Tseka

Sub Cost Centre: 11-Mokhotlong

 14,322  13,905  13,500  15,000  15,000  14,281 421008-Subsistence (Local)

 16,734  16,247  15,774  11,000  11,000  20,859 431001-Power

 12,189  11,834  11,490  10,000  10,000  15,194 431002-Communications

 39,405  38,257  37,143  3,000  3,000  41,111 431006-Maintenance of Public Assets

 6,110  5,932  5,759  10,000  10,000  12,015 431009-Purch/Prod of Mat, Goods or 
Serv&Uniforms

 103,459  49,000  49,000  83,665  86,175  88,760 Total : SCC- 11-Mokhotlong

Total: CC - 
04-Administration

 16,394,247  16,374,188  21,856,993  21,220,382  20,602,312  16,374,188 

Total :51-Ministry of Water  175,356,475  170,249,004  165,290,296  193,300,956  193,300,956  131,613,124 
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Kingdom of Lesotho
Donor List

Code Description

100 GOL-Government of Lesotho

101 ADF-African Development Fund

102 BADEA-Banque Arabe de Développement Economique en Afrique

107 EDF-European Development Fund

108 EU-European Union

110 GF-Global Fund

111 GEF-Global Environmental Foundation

112 DGTZ-Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Technische Zusammenarbeit (German Technical Cooperation)

114 IFRD-International Fund for Reconstruction and Development

115 IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)

118 GK-Government of Kuwait

121 OPEC-Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries

122 PRC-Peoples Republic of China

123 RSA-Republic of South Africa

125 UNDP-United Nations Development Programme

127 UNFPA-United Nations Fund for Population Activities

128 UNCF-United Nations Children’s Fund

130 WHO-World Health Organization

132 EIB-European Investment Bank

133 SF-Saudi Fund

142 FT-French Treasury

144 IFAD-International Food and Agricultural Development (IFAD)

145 DBSA-Development Bank for Southern Africa (DBSA)

153 EXIM-Import Export Bank of India

159 EIC-Export Import Bank of China

163 GAVI- (Global Alliance for Vaccine Immunisation)

165 UNOPS-United Nations Office for Project Services

169 USAID-United States Aid for International Development

170 Private Individual Investor

171 Private Society

172 Insurance Companies

173 Parastatal Bodies

174 Private Organisation Investor

175 Non-Bank Financial Institution

176 Commercial Banks

177 The Public

178 Other

179 Abu Dhabi

180 HRITF-Health Results Innovation Trust Fund

185 UNEP-United Nations Environmental Programme

187 ADFD-ABU DHABI

188 VODA-Vodafone Consortium

189 World Bank-
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GOL Financing Donor Grant Donor Loans All Sources

GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO
Approved Capital Budget - Summary by Ministry and Type of Funding

Budget 2018/19

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  49,834,787  41,665,000  32,258,900  123,758,687 

02-Ministry of Health  188,792,188  240,211,636  32,909,698  461,913,522 

03-Ministry of Education and Training  19,345,000  83,500,000  116,153,789  218,998,789 

04-Ministry of Finance  429,478,225  399,151,889  50,898,011  879,528,125 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry  175,584,196  74,123,642  0  249,707,838 

06-Ministry of Development Planning  100,000,000  8,679,912  0  108,679,912 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services  100,000,000  0  0  100,000,000 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs  285,788,417  0  0  285,788,417 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology 10,000,000  93,836,603  64,930,803  168,767,406 

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs  20,000,000  0  0  20,000,000 

12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela 20,000,000  0  0  20,000,000 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport  480,360,000  0  487,000,000  967,360,000 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  181,000,000  15,706,100  21,530,937  218,237,037 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture  93,631,339  17,509,000  0  111,140,339 

19-His Majesty's Office  300,000,000  0  0  300,000,000 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security  47,000,000  0  0  47,000,000 

39-Senate  42,000,000  0  0  42,000,000 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship 391,865,125  0  0  391,865,125 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation 65,000,000  973,462  0  65,973,462 

44-Ministry of the Public Service  5,000,000  0  0  5,000,000 

45-Judiciary  10,000,000  0  0  10,000,000 

46-Ministry of Social Development  3,000,000  30,000,000  130,000,000  163,000,000 

48-Ministry of Mining  21,238,100  0  0  21,238,100 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety  72,500,000  0  0  72,500,000 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat 88,500,000  0  0  88,500,000 

51-Ministry of Water  350,464,809  135,912,803  282,777,104  769,154,716 

 1,141,270,047  3,550,382,186  1,218,459,242  5,910,111,475 Total
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Kingdom of Lesotho
Total Development Expenditure for Ministries( Funding Source: Government of Lesotho)

Budget 2018/19

Maloti in Thousands

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21Ministry

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  155,932  125,167  155,932  49,835  52,327  54,943 

02-Ministry of Health  79,300  83,007  79,300  188,792  198,232  208,143 

03-Ministry of Education and Training  19,100  18,173  19,100  19,345  20,312  21,328 

04-Ministry of Finance  298,028  335,094  304,809  429,478  450,952  473,500 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry  84,461  45,132  84,461  175,584  184,363  193,582 

06-Ministry of Development Planning  6,970  77,238  6,970  100,000  105,000  110,250 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services  45,000  27,942  45,065  100,000  105,000  110,250 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs  150,000  164,263  150,000  285,788  300,078  315,082 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and 
Technology

 155,000  117,444  155,000  10,000  10,500  11,025 

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs  20,000  1,011  20,000  20,000  21,000  22,050 

12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela  0  0  0  20,000  21,000  22,050 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport  799,200  638,006  799,200  480,360  504,378  529,597 

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation  157,000  130,000  157,000  0  0  0 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  248,500  137,148  248,500  181,000  190,050  199,553 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture  118,670  57,008  118,670  93,631  98,313  103,229 

19-His Majesty's Office  100,000  26,445  100,000  300,000  315,000  330,750 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security  56,816  6,100  56,816  47,000  49,350  51,818 

39-Senate  40,000  0  40,000  42,000  44,100  46,305 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship  395,400  355,221  395,400  391,865  411,458  432,031 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation  18,266  16,000  18,266  65,000  68,250  71,663 

44-Ministry of the Public Service  3,000  0  3,000  5,000  5,250  5,513 

45-Judiciary  26,000  9,993  26,000  10,000  10,500  11,025 

46-Ministry of Social Development  6,000  4,911  6,000  3,000  3,150  3,308 

48-Ministry of Mining  8,221  1,994  16,442  21,238  22,300  23,415 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety  50,000  28,286  50,000  72,500  76,125  79,931 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, 
Cooperat

 112,000  17,228  112,000  88,500  92,925  97,571 

51-Ministry of Water  280,267  313,506  589,188  350,465  367,988  386,387 

 2,736,315  3,757,119  3,550,382  3,727,901  3,914,296 Total  3,433,132 
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Kingdom of Lesotho
Total Development Expenditure for Ministries( Funding Source: Donor Grant Funding)

Budget 2018/19

Maloti in Thousands

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21Ministry

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  41,665  0  41,665  41,665  43,748  45,936 

02-Ministry of Health  167,868  16,848  167,868  240,212  252,222  264,833 

03-Ministry of Education and Training  13,500  8,136  13,500  83,500  87,675  92,059 

04-Ministry of Finance  399,152  15,138  399,152  399,152  419,109  440,065 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry  59,259  0  59,259  74,124  77,830  81,721 

06-Ministry of Development Planning  5,478  2,052  5,478  8,680  9,114  9,570 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and 
Technology

 93,837  5,810  93,837  93,837  98,528  103,455 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  15,330  3,695  15,330  15,706  16,491  17,316 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture  11,986  1,237  11,986  17,509  18,384  19,304 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation  973  0  973  973  1,022  1,073 

46-Ministry of Social Development  57,200  13,294  57,200  30,000  31,500  33,075 

51-Ministry of Water  135,913  0  271,826  135,913  142,708  149,844 

 66,211  1,138,075  1,141,270  1,198,334  1,258,250 Total  1,002,162 
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Kingdom of Lesotho
Total Development Expenditure for Ministries( Funding Source: Donor Loan Funding)

Budget 2018/19

Maloti in Thousands

Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21Ministry

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  107,493  0  107,493  32,259  33,872  35,565 

02-Ministry of Health  32,910  0  32,910  32,910  34,555  36,283 

03-Ministry of Education and Training  70,000  0  70,000  116,154  121,961  128,060 

04-Ministry of Finance  50,898  0  50,898  50,898  53,443  56,115 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and 
Technology

 64,931  0  64,931  64,931  68,177  71,586 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport  146,750  0  146,750  487,000  511,350  536,918 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  21,531  0  21,531  21,531  22,607  23,738 

46-Ministry of Social Development  130,000  0  130,000  130,000  136,500  143,325 

51-Ministry of Water  282,777  0  565,554  282,777  296,916  311,762 

 0  1,190,067  1,218,459  1,279,382  1,343,351 Total  907,289 
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Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO
Capital Project Budget

Budget 2018/19

Ministry/Cost Centre/Sub Cost Centre/Project/Donor

01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security
Cost Centre: 03-Livestock Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Animal Production Section

0397-Wool Sheds

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,449,438  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0397-Wool Sheds  1,449,438 

0478- Climate Resilient Wool and Mohair Product

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,991,743  5,000,000  5,000,000  16,134,787  16,941,526  17,788,603 

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  0  17,564,000  17,564,000  18,529,500  36,397,501  20,428,774 

121-OPEC-Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries(Loan)  0  8,157,900  8,157,900  3,963,200  40,558,861  4,369,428 

144-IFAD-International Food and Agricultural Development (IFAD)(Loan)  0  48,202,000  48,202,000  51,431,200  94,561,621  56,702,898 

 99,289,702  94,561,621  90,058,687  78,923,900  78,923,900 Total Project 0478- Climate Resilient Wool and Mohair Product  2,991,743 

0483- Piggery Sub-Sector Value Chain

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,856,210  5,000,000  5,000,000  0  0  0 

 99,289,702  0  0  5,000,000  5,000,000 Total Project 0483- Piggery Sub-Sector Value Chain  1,856,210 

0484- Intensive Broiler Production Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,696,014  3,000,000  3,000,000  0  0  0 

 99,289,702  0  0  3,000,000  3,000,000 Total Project 0484- Intensive Broiler Production Project  1,696,014 

 7,993,404 03-Animal Production Section Sub Cost Centre- Total  86,923,900  86,923,900  90,058,687  0  99,289,702 

 7,993,404 03-Livestock Administration Cost Centre Total  86,923,900  86,923,900  90,058,687  0  0 

Cost Centre: 04-Crops Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Agronomy Section

0424- Summer Cropping Programme

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  111,390,875  128,000,000  128,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  128,000,000  128,000,000 Total Project 0424- Summer Cropping Programme  111,390,875 

 111,390,875 02-Agronomy Section Sub Cost Centre- Total  128,000,000  128,000,000  0  0  0 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Agriculture Engineering

0005- Irrigated Crop Production

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  10,600,000  11,130,000  11,686,500 

 11,686,500  11,130,000  10,600,000  0  0 Total Project 0005- Irrigated Crop Production  0 

 0 03-Agriculture Engineering Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  10,600,000  11,130,000  11,686,500 
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Sub Cost Centre: 04-Horticulture Section

0564-Mushroom project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  17,500,000  18,375,000  19,293,750 

 19,293,750  18,375,000  17,500,000  0  0 Total Project 0564-Mushroom project  0 

 0 04-Horticulture Section Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  17,500,000  18,375,000  19,293,750 

 111,390,875 04-Crops Administration Cost Centre Total  128,000,000  128,000,000  28,100,000  18,375,000  19,293,750 

Cost Centre: 06-LAC Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LAC Admin

0004- Recapitilisation of LAC

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  10,767,400  10,767,400  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  10,767,400  10,767,400 Total Project 0004- Recapitilisation of LAC  0 

 0 01-LAC Admin Sub Cost Centre- Total  10,767,400  10,767,400  0  0  0 

 0 06-LAC Admin Cost Centre Total  10,767,400  10,767,400  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 07-Extension Admin

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Extension Admin

0122- Rehabilitation of Farmers Training Centres

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  247,060  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0122- Rehabilitation of Farmers Training Centres  247,060 

0336- Small Holder Agric Development

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  5,536,118  4,165,050  4,165,050  5,600,000  5,880,000  6,174,000 

114-IFRD-International Fund for Reconstruction and Development(Loan)  0  75,234,040  75,234,040  0  5,880,000  0 

 6,174,000  5,880,000  5,600,000  79,399,090  79,399,090 Total Project 0336- Small Holder Agric Development  5,536,118 

 5,783,178 01-Extension Admin Sub Cost Centre- Total  79,399,090  79,399,090  5,600,000  5,880,000  6,174,000 

 5,783,178 07-Extension Admin Cost Centre Total  79,399,090  79,399,090  5,600,000  5,880,000  6,174,000 

Total :01-Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security  6,174,000  129,946,621  123,758,687  305,090,390  305,090,390  125,167,457 
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02-Ministry of Health
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 05-Planning Unit

0009- Health Sector Reform Project II

128-UNCF-United Nations Children’s Fund(Grant)  1,262,225  4,500,000  4,500,000  3,864,000  4,057,200  4,260,060 

130-WHO-World Health Organization(Grant)  0  13,146,900  13,146,900  9,886,000  14,437,500  10,899,315 

 15,159,375  14,437,500  13,750,000  17,646,900  17,646,900 Total Project 0009- Health Sector Reform Project II  1,262,225 

0449- Perfomance Based Financing

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,180,139  3,000,000  3,000,000  14,631,699  15,363,284  16,131,448 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Grant)  0  0  0  85,497,275  105,135,423  94,260,746 

180-HRITF-Health Results Innovation Trust Fund(Grant)  9,800,438  16,430,102  16,430,102  0  105,135,423  0 

 125,551,569  105,135,423  100,128,974  19,430,102  19,430,102 Total Project 0449- Perfomance Based Financing  11,980,577 

0497- Construction of Maseru District Hospital

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  5,000,000  5,000,000  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 136,576,569  10,500,000  10,000,000  5,000,000  5,000,000 Total Project 0497- Construction of Maseru District Hospital  0 

0539- Construction of NDSO Warehouse

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  20,000,000  20,000,000  107,253,489  112,616,163  118,246,972 

 254,823,540  112,616,163  107,253,489  20,000,000  20,000,000 Total Project 0539- Construction of NDSO Warehouse  0 

 13,242,802 05-Planning Unit Sub Cost Centre- Total  62,077,002  62,077,002  231,132,463  112,616,163  254,823,540 

 13,242,802 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  62,077,002  62,077,002  231,132,463  112,616,163  118,246,972 

Cost Centre: 15-Health Education

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Family Health

0332- Support to Immunisation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  4,586,900  13,000,000  13,000,000  13,000,000  13,650,000  14,332,500 

163-GAVI- (Global Alliance for Vaccine Immunisation)(Grant)  0  23,914,731  23,914,731  20,990,850  35,690,393  23,142,412 

 37,474,912  35,690,393  33,990,850  36,914,731  36,914,731 Total Project 0332- Support to Immunisation  4,586,900 

0338- Support to Reproductive Health

127-UNFPA-United Nations Fund for Population Activities(Grant)  522,191  11,829,752  11,829,752  11,829,752  12,421,240  13,042,302 

 50,517,214  12,421,240  11,829,752  11,829,752  11,829,752 Total Project 0338- Support to Reproductive Health  522,191 

0501- Maternal, Newborn and Child Health Care Programme

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,080,784  4,600,000  4,600,000  0  0  0 

188-VODA-Vodafone Consortium(Grant)  0  12,549,648  12,549,648  0  0  0 

02-Ministry of Health
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 50,517,214  0  0  17,149,648  17,149,648 Total Project 0501- Maternal, Newborn and Child Health Care Programme  2,080,784 

 7,189,875 02-Family Health Sub Cost Centre- Total  65,894,131  65,894,131  45,820,602  0  50,517,214 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Disease Control

0012- Support to TB control Programme

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  59,493,739  6,700,000  6,700,000  8,407,000  8,827,350  9,268,718 

110-GF-Global Fund(Grant)  8,145,698  36,943,852  36,943,852  24,454,708  34,504,793  26,961,316 

 36,230,033  34,504,793  32,861,708  43,643,852  43,643,852 Total Project 0012- Support to TB control Programme  67,639,437 

0538- Southern African TB and Health Systems

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  0  0  32,909,698  34,555,183  36,282,942 

189-World Bank-(Loan)  0  32,909,697  32,909,697  0  34,555,183  0 

 72,512,975  34,555,183  32,909,698  32,909,697  32,909,697 Total Project 0538- Southern African TB and Health Systems  0 

 67,639,437 03-Disease Control Sub Cost Centre- Total  76,553,549  76,553,549  65,771,406  34,555,183  72,512,975 

 74,829,312 15-Health Education Cost Centre Total  142,447,680  142,447,680  111,592,008  34,555,183  36,282,942 

Cost Centre: 16-HIV/AIDS and STI

Sub Cost Centre: 01-HIV/AIDS and STI

0309-HIV & AIDS Tech Assistance

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Grant)  6,918,135  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0309-HIV & AIDS Tech Assistance  6,918,135 

 6,918,135 01-HIV/AIDS and STI Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  0  0  0 

 6,918,135 16-HIV/AIDS and STI Cost Centre Total  0  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 18-Lab and Research

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lab and Research

0337- Support to Laboratory Services

169-USAID-United States Aid for International Development(Grant)  4,418,902  48,553,316  48,553,316  83,689,051  87,873,504  92,267,179 

 92,267,179  87,873,504  83,689,051  48,553,316  48,553,316 Total Project 0337- Support to Laboratory Services  4,418,902 

0498- Construction of Cancer Treatment Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  445,550  27,000,000  27,000,000  35,500,000  37,275,000  39,138,750 

 131,405,929  37,275,000  35,500,000  27,000,000  27,000,000 Total Project 0498- Construction of Cancer Treatment Centre  445,550 

 4,864,452 01-Lab and Research Sub Cost Centre- Total  75,553,316  75,553,316  119,189,051  37,275,000  131,405,929 

 4,864,452 18-Lab and Research Cost Centre Total  75,553,316  75,553,316  119,189,051  37,275,000  39,138,750 
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Total :02-Ministry of Health  39,138,750  485,009,198  461,913,522  280,077,998  280,077,998  99,854,700 
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03-Ministry of Education and Training
Cost Centre: 03-Primary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Primary Section

0016- Free Primary Education (classrooms)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  7,657,303  10,000,000  10,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  10,000,000  10,000,000 Total Project 0016- Free Primary Education (classrooms)  7,657,303 

0027- Eduaids

128-UNCF-United Nations Children’s Fund(Grant)  3,301,934  6,000,000  6,000,000  6,000,000  6,300,000  6,615,000 

 6,615,000  6,300,000  6,000,000  6,000,000  6,000,000 Total Project 0027- Eduaids  3,301,934 

0519- Basic Education Quality and Equity Improvement

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,382,654  500,000  500,000  500,000  525,000  551,250 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  4,833,934  70,000,000  70,000,000  186,153,789  195,986,478  205,234,552 

 212,400,802  195,986,478  186,653,789  70,500,000  70,500,000 Total Project 0519- Basic Education Quality and Equity Improvement  6,216,589 

 17,175,825 01-Primary Section Sub Cost Centre- Total  86,500,000  86,500,000  192,653,789  195,986,478  212,400,802 

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Free Primary Education

0016- Free Primary Education (classrooms)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 11,025,000  10,500,000  10,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0016- Free Primary Education (classrooms)  0 

 0 04-Free Primary Education Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 17,175,825 03-Primary Section Cost Centre Total  86,500,000  86,500,000  202,653,789  10,500,000  11,025,000 

Cost Centre: 04-Secondary Section

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Secondary Section

0018- Construction of Secondary Schools

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  6,863,399  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,610,000  9,040,500 

 9,040,500  8,610,000  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,200,000 Total Project 0018- Construction of Secondary Schools  6,863,399 

 6,863,399 01-Secondary Section Sub Cost Centre- Total  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,610,000  9,040,500 

 6,863,399 04-Secondary Section Cost Centre Total  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,200,000  8,610,000  9,040,500 

Cost Centre: 05-Technical and Vocation Department

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Technical and Vocation Department

0486- Establishment of a TVET Institution in Leribe

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  400,000  400,000  645,000  677,250  711,113 

03-Ministry of Education and Training
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122-PRC-Peoples Republic of China(Grant)  0  7,500,000  7,500,000  7,500,000  8,552,250  8,268,750 

 8,979,863  8,552,250  8,145,000  7,900,000  7,900,000 Total Project 0486- Establishment of a TVET Institution in Leribe  0 

 0 01-Technical and Vocation Department Sub Cost Centre- Total  7,900,000  7,900,000  8,145,000  8,552,250  8,979,863 

 0 05-Technical and Vocation Department Cost Centre Total  7,900,000  7,900,000  8,145,000  8,552,250  8,979,863 

Cost Centre: 09-EFU

Sub Cost Centre: 01-EFU

0310- Education Quality Enhancement Project III

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,269,504  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0310- Education Quality Enhancement Project III  2,269,504 

 2,269,504 01-EFU Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  0  0  0 

 2,269,504 09-EFU Cost Centre Total  0  0  0  0  0 

Total :03-Ministry of Education and Training  0  229,948,728  218,998,789  102,600,000  102,600,000  26,308,728 
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04-Ministry of Finance
Cost Centre: 01-Support Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Support Services

0039- Public Financial Mngt /PSIRP

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  14,993,532  23,000,000  23,000,000  21,456,969  22,529,817  23,656,308 

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Grant)  10,061,477  3,475,295  3,475,295  0  22,529,817  0 

108-EU-European Union(Grant)  0  4,626,752  4,626,752  0  22,529,817  0 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Grant)  5,076,582  2,975,141  2,975,141  11,077,188  34,160,865  12,212,600 

 35,868,908  34,160,865  32,534,157  34,077,188  34,077,188 Total Project 0039- Public Financial Mngt /PSIRP  30,131,591 

0390- Records Management

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,905,870  3,000,000  3,000,000  0  0  0 

 35,868,908  0  0  3,000,000  3,000,000 Total Project 0390- Records Management  1,905,870 

0478- Climate Resilient Wool and Mohair Product

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,000,000  0  0  0  0  0 

 35,868,908  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0478- Climate Resilient Wool and Mohair Product  1,000,000 

0530-Public Sector Modernisation Programme

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  38,843,190  38,843,190  38,843,190  40,785,350  42,824,617 

 78,693,525  40,785,350  38,843,190  38,843,190  38,843,190 Total Project 0530-Public Sector Modernisation Programme  0 

 33,037,462 01-Support Services Sub Cost Centre- Total  75,920,378  75,920,378  71,377,347  40,785,350  78,693,525 

 33,037,462 01-Support Services Cost Centre Total  75,920,378  75,920,378  71,377,347  40,785,350  42,824,617 

Cost Centre: 02-Treasury

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Treasury

0046- IFMIS

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  9,000,000  51,900,000  51,900,000  26,738,998  28,075,948  29,479,745 

 29,479,745  28,075,948  26,738,998  51,900,000  51,900,000 Total Project 0046- IFMIS  9,000,000 

0393- Upgrading of Payroll and Human Resource Info System

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  3,879,106  2,000,000  2,000,000  0  0  0 

 29,479,745  0  0  2,000,000  2,000,000 Total Project 0393- Upgrading of Payroll and Human Resource Info System  3,879,106 

 12,879,106 01-Treasury Sub Cost Centre- Total  53,900,000  53,900,000  26,738,998  0  29,479,745 

 12,879,106 02-Treasury Cost Centre Total  53,900,000  53,900,000  26,738,998  0  0 

Cost Centre: 03-Department of Budget

04-Ministry of Finance
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Sub Cost Centre: 01-Department of Budget

0031- Consultancies & Studies

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  811,710  1,000,000  1,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000 Total Project 0031- Consultancies & Studies  811,710 

 811,710 01-Department of Budget Sub Cost Centre- Total  1,000,000  1,000,000  0  0  0 

 811,710 03-Department of Budget Cost Centre Total  1,000,000  1,000,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 04-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management

0035- Border Post Infrastructure Refurbishment

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  20,000,000  20,000,000  10,835,000  11,376,750  11,945,588 

 11,945,588  11,376,750  10,835,000  20,000,000  20,000,000 Total Project 0035- Border Post Infrastructure Refurbishment  0 

0341- Integrated Revenue Management System

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  7,523,272  0  0  0  0  0 

 11,945,588  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0341- Integrated Revenue Management System  7,523,272 

0528- Tax Modernisation Programme

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  14,993,951  15,743,649  16,530,831 

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Loan)  0  30,711,200  30,711,200  39,790,880  57,524,073  43,869,445 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  9,079,680  9,079,680  0  57,524,073  0 

 72,345,864  57,524,073  54,784,831  39,790,880  39,790,880 Total Project 0528- Tax Modernisation Programme  0 

0553- LRA Offices/Headquaters

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  28,552,200  29,979,810  31,478,801 

 103,824,664  29,979,810  28,552,200  0  0 Total Project 0553- LRA Offices/Headquaters  0 

 7,523,272 01-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management Sub Cost C  59,790,880  59,790,880  94,172,031  29,979,810  103,824,664 

 7,523,272 04-Department of Macroeconomic Policy and Management Co  59,790,880  59,790,880  94,172,031  29,979,810  31,478,801 

Cost Centre: 06-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs

0036- Support for HIV/AIDS

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  7,800,000  10,000,000  10,000,000  9,321,107  9,787,162  10,276,520 

110-GF-Global Fund(Grant)  0  357,538,642  357,538,642  357,538,642  385,202,736  394,186,353 

 404,462,873  385,202,736  366,859,749  367,538,642  367,538,642 Total Project 0036- Support for HIV/AIDS  7,800,000 

0040- Lesotho Millennium Development Agency (LMDA)

04-Ministry of Finance

With support from EU PFM Project 263



Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO
Capital Project Budget

Budget 2018/19

Ministry/Cost Centre/Sub Cost Centre/Project/Donor

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  288,180,037  185,628,120  192,408,700  315,000,000  330,750,000  347,287,499 

 751,750,373  330,750,000  315,000,000  192,408,700  185,628,120 Total Project 0040- Lesotho Millennium Development Agency (LMDA)  288,180,037 

0536- Lesotho SIMM Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  1,500,000  1,500,000  2,580,000  2,709,000  2,844,450 

125-UNDP-United Nations Development Programme(Grant)  0  2,800,000  2,800,000  2,800,000  5,649,000  3,087,000 

 757,681,823  5,649,000  5,380,000  4,300,000  4,300,000 Total Project 0536- Lesotho SIMM Project  0 

 295,980,037 01-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs Sub Cost Centre- To  557,466,762  564,247,342  687,239,749  5,649,000  757,681,823 

 295,980,037 06-Private Sector Development & Financial Affairs Cost Centre  557,466,762  564,247,342  687,239,749  5,649,000  5,931,450 

Total :04-Ministry of Finance  5,931,450  923,504,531  879,528,125  754,858,600  748,078,020  350,231,587 

04-Ministry of Finance
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05-Ministry of Trade and Industry
Cost Centre: 02-Trade

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Trade

0473- Enhanced Integrated Framework (EIF) Tier I: Phase II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  984,644  1,920,000  1,920,000  1,496,600  1,571,430  1,650,002 

165-UNOPS-United Nations Office for Project Services(Grant)  0  5,476,012  5,476,012  6,866,426  8,781,177  7,570,235 

 9,220,236  8,781,177  8,363,026  7,396,012  7,396,012 Total Project 0473- Enhanced Integrated Framework (EIF) Tier I: Phase II  984,644 

0474- Agricultural Production and Trade Development (EIF) Tier II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  712,681  0  0  0  0  0 

 9,220,236  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0474- Agricultural Production and Trade Development (EIF) Tier II  712,681 

0475- Private Sector Competitiveness and Economic Diversification II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  18,433,896  19,355,591  20,323,370 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Grant)  0  0  0  38,772,948  60,067,186  42,747,175 

 72,290,782  60,067,186  57,206,844  0  0 Total Project 0475- Private Sector Competitiveness and Economic Diversification II  0 

0547- Economic Diversification Support Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  3,978,478  4,177,402  4,386,272 

 76,677,054  4,177,402  3,978,478  0  0 Total Project 0547- Economic Diversification Support Project  0 

 1,697,325 01-Trade Sub Cost Centre- Total  7,396,012  7,396,012  69,548,348  4,177,402  76,677,054 

 1,697,325 02-Trade Cost Centre Total  7,396,012  7,396,012  69,548,348  4,177,402  4,386,272 

Cost Centre: 03-Industry

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Industry

0049- 2nd Private Sec. Competitiveness and Econ. Divers. Prj.

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  256,970  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0049- 2nd Private Sec. Competitiveness and Econ. Divers. Prj.  256,970 

0407- Skills Training Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,068,030  1,194,124  1,194,124  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  1,194,124  1,194,124 Total Project 0407- Skills Training Centre  1,068,030 

0475- Private Sector Competitiveness and Economic Diversification II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  941,707  1,190,000  1,190,000  0  0  0 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Grant)  0  39,149,320  39,149,320  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  40,339,320  40,339,320 Total Project 0475- Private Sector Competitiveness and Economic Diversification II  941,707 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry
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0507- Tikoe Industrial Infrastructure phase 3

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  37,675,218  39,558,979  41,536,928 

 41,536,928  39,558,979  37,675,218  0  0 Total Project 0507- Tikoe Industrial Infrastructure phase 3  0 

0521- Belo Industrial Infrastructure

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  20,000,000  50,000,000  50,000,000  100,000,004  105,000,004  110,250,004 

 151,786,932  105,000,004  100,000,004  50,000,000  50,000,000 Total Project 0521- Belo Industrial Infrastructure  20,000,000 

0522-Tikoe Industrial Infrastructure Phase 3

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  0  0  0 

 151,786,932  0  0  20,000,000  20,000,000 Total Project 0522-Tikoe Industrial Infrastructure Phase 3  20,000,000 

0547- Economic Diversification Support Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  1,557,000  1,557,000  0  0  0 

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Grant)  0  14,634,000  14,634,000  28,484,268  29,908,481  31,403,905 

 183,190,838  29,908,481  28,484,268  16,191,000  16,191,000 Total Project 0547- Economic Diversification Support Project  0 

 42,266,707 01-Industry Sub Cost Centre- Total  127,724,444  127,724,444  166,159,490  29,908,481  183,190,838 

 42,266,707 03-Industry Cost Centre Total  127,724,444  127,724,444  166,159,490  29,908,481  31,403,905 

Cost Centre: 06-Standards and Quality Assurance

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Standards and Quality Assurance

0452- Standard & Quality Infrastracture

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 11,025,000  10,500,000  10,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0452- Standard & Quality Infrastracture  0 

0523-Establishment of Lesotho Standards Institution

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  13,838  0  0  0  0  0 

 11,025,000  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0523-Establishment of Lesotho Standards Institution  13,838 

 13,838 01-Standards and Quality Assurance Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  10,000,000  0  11,025,000 

 13,838 06-Standards and Quality Assurance Cost Centre Total  0  0  10,000,000  0  0 

Cost Centre: 07-One Stop Business Facilitation Center

Sub Cost Centre: 01-One Stop Business Facilitation Center

0505- Rollout of OneStop Business Facilitation Centre to Districts

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  980,078  6,000,000  6,000,000  4,000,000  4,200,000  4,410,000 

 4,410,000  4,200,000  4,000,000  6,000,000  6,000,000 Total Project 0505- Rollout of OneStop Business Facilitation Centre to Districts  980,078 

0508- Lesotho Trade and Tariff and Administration Body

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry
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100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  174,189  2,600,000  2,600,000  0  0  0 

 4,410,000  0  0  2,600,000  2,600,000 Total Project 0508- Lesotho Trade and Tariff and Administration Body  174,189 

 1,154,267 01-One Stop Business Facilitation Center Sub Cost Centre- Total  8,600,000  8,600,000  4,000,000  0  4,410,000 

 1,154,267 07-One Stop Business Facilitation Center Cost Centre Total  8,600,000  8,600,000  4,000,000  0  0 

Total :05-Ministry of Trade and Industry  0  262,193,230  249,707,838  143,720,456  143,720,456  45,132,138 

05-Ministry of Trade and Industry
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06-Ministry of Development Planning
Cost Centre: 02-Policy and Strategic Planning

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Policy and Strategic Planning

0043- Population Policy Management

127-UNFPA-United Nations Fund for Population Activities(Grant)  0  974,490  974,490  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  974,490  974,490 Total Project 0043- Population Policy Management  0 

 0 01-Policy and Strategic Planning Sub Cost Centre- Total  974,490  974,490  0  0  0 

 0 02-Policy and Strategic Planning Cost Centre Total  974,490  974,490  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 03-Project Cycle Management

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Project Cycle Management

0560- Consultancies and Studies

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  100,000,000  105,000,000  110,250,000 

 110,250,000  105,000,000  100,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0560- Consultancies and Studies  0 

 0 01-Project Cycle Management Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  100,000,000  105,000,000  110,250,000 

 0 03-Project Cycle Management Cost Centre Total  0  0  100,000,000  105,000,000  110,250,000 

Cost Centre: 05-Bureau of Statistics

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Bureau of Statistics

0034- Population Census

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  77,237,594  6,969,945  6,969,945  0  0  0 

125-UNDP-United Nations Development Programme(Grant)  0  0  0  760,000  798,000  837,900 

127-UNFPA-United Nations Fund for Population Activities(Grant)  0  4,503,490  4,503,490  0  798,000  0 

 837,900  798,000  760,000  11,473,435  11,473,435 Total Project 0034- Population Census  77,237,594 

0506- Lesotho Continuous Survey Methodology

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Grant)  2,052,321  0  0  0  0  0 

 837,900  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0506- Lesotho Continuous Survey Methodology  2,052,321 

0561-Lesotho Data for Sustainable Development

125-UNDP-United Nations Development Programme(Grant)  0  0  0  7,919,912  8,315,908  8,731,703 

 9,569,603  8,315,908  7,919,912  0  0 Total Project 0561-Lesotho Data for Sustainable Development  0 

 79,289,915 01-Bureau of Statistics Sub Cost Centre- Total  11,473,435  11,473,435  8,679,912  8,315,908  9,569,603 

 79,289,915 05-Bureau of Statistics Cost Centre Total  11,473,435  11,473,435  8,679,912  8,315,908  8,731,703 

06-Ministry of Development Planning
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Total :06-Ministry of Development Planning  8,731,703  114,113,908  108,679,912  12,447,925  12,447,925  79,289,915 

06-Ministry of Development Planning
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07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services
Cost Centre: 03-Lesotho Correctional Service

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Lesotho Correctional Service

0053- Renovation of Central Correctional Institution

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  15,681,850  22,000,000  22,065,000  19,000,000  19,950,000  20,947,500 

 20,947,500  19,950,000  19,000,000  22,065,000  22,000,000 Total Project 0053- Renovation of Central Correctional Institution  15,681,850 

0129- Renovation of Leribe Correctional Institution

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  11,238,157  10,000,000  10,000,000  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 31,972,500  10,500,000  10,000,000  10,000,000  10,000,000 Total Project 0129- Renovation of Leribe Correctional Institution  11,238,157 

0455- Construction of Mafeteng Correctional Institution

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  935,587  10,000,000  10,000,000  58,000,000  60,900,000  63,945,000 

 95,917,500  60,900,000  58,000,000  10,000,000  10,000,000 Total Project 0455- Construction of Mafeteng Correctional Institution  935,587 

0503- Refurbishment of Correctional Institutions

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  86,000  3,000,000  3,000,000  13,000,000  13,650,000  14,332,500 

 110,250,000  13,650,000  13,000,000  3,000,000  3,000,000 Total Project 0503- Refurbishment of Correctional Institutions  86,000 

 27,941,593 01-Lesotho Correctional Service Sub Cost Centre- Total  45,000,000  45,065,000  100,000,000  13,650,000  110,250,000 

 27,941,593 03-Lesotho Correctional Service Cost Centre Total  45,000,000  45,065,000  100,000,000  13,650,000  14,332,500 

Total :07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services  14,332,500  105,000,000  100,000,000  45,065,000  45,000,000  27,941,593 

07-Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services
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08-Ministry of Home Affairs
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Livestock Registration and Marking

0451- Livestock Registration

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  21,203,655  50,000,000  50,000,000  140,180,000  147,189,000  154,548,450 

 154,548,450  147,189,000  140,180,000  50,000,000  50,000,000 Total Project 0451- Livestock Registration  21,203,655 

 21,203,655 02-Livestock Registration and Marking Sub Cost Centre- Total  50,000,000  50,000,000  140,180,000  147,189,000  154,548,450 

 21,203,655 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  50,000,000  50,000,000  140,180,000  147,189,000  154,548,450 

Cost Centre: 14-Identification and Registration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Identification and Registration

0000-

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  131,250  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0000-  131,250 

0420- National ID and Civil Registry

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  142,928,387  100,000,000  100,000,000  145,608,417  152,888,838  160,533,280 

 160,533,280  152,888,838  145,608,417  100,000,000  100,000,000 Total Project 0420- National ID and Civil Registry  142,928,387 

 143,059,637 01-Identification and Registration Sub Cost Centre- Total  100,000,000  100,000,000  145,608,417  152,888,838  160,533,280 

 143,059,637 14-Identification and Registration Cost Centre Total  100,000,000  100,000,000  145,608,417  152,888,838  160,533,280 

Total :08-Ministry of Home Affairs  160,533,280  300,077,838  285,788,417  150,000,000  150,000,000  164,263,292 

08-Ministry of Home Affairs
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10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology
Cost Centre: 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Lesotho Television

0348- Transforming Broadcasting Mode

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  11,988,623  25,000,000  25,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  25,000,000  25,000,000 Total Project 0348- Transforming Broadcasting Mode  11,988,623 

0490- Broadcasting Building

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  106,272  5,000,000  5,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  5,000,000  5,000,000 Total Project 0490- Broadcasting Building  106,272 

 12,094,895 03-Lesotho Television Sub Cost Centre- Total  30,000,000  30,000,000  0  0  0 

 12,094,895  Cost Centre Total  30,000,000  30,000,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0418- Re-capitalization of Post Bank

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  35,000,000  35,000,000  35,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  35,000,000  35,000,000 Total Project 0418- Re-capitalization of Post Bank  35,000,000 

 35,000,000 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  35,000,000  35,000,000  0  0  0 

 35,000,000 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  35,000,000  35,000,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 05-Information Communication Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Information Communication Technology

0480- E-Government

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Loan)  0  0  0  126,281,122  143,095,178  139,224,937 

 150,249,937  143,095,178  136,281,122  0  0 Total Project 0480- E-Government  0 

 0 01-Information Communication Technology Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  136,281,122  143,095,178  150,249,937 

 0 05-Information Communication Technology Cost Centre Total  0  0  136,281,122  143,095,178  150,249,937 

Cost Centre: 06-Science and Technology

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Information Communication and Technology

0279- Data Network

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  66,074,739  80,000,000  80,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  80,000,000  80,000,000 Total Project 0279- Data Network  66,074,739 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology
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0480- E-Government

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  4,273,969  10,000,000  10,000,000  0  0  0 

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Loan)  5,810,442  158,767,405  158,767,405  32,486,284  34,110,599  35,816,129 

 35,816,129  34,110,599  32,486,284  168,767,405  168,767,405 Total Project 0480- E-Government  10,084,410 

 76,159,149 02-Information Communication and Technology Sub Cost Centre- Tota  248,767,405  248,767,405  32,486,284  34,110,599  35,816,129 

 76,159,149 06-Science and Technology Cost Centre Total  248,767,405  248,767,405  32,486,284  34,110,599  35,816,129 

Total :10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology  35,816,129  177,205,777  168,767,406  313,767,405  313,767,405  123,254,044 

10-Ministry of Communication, Science and Technology
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11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs
Cost Centre: 04-Criminal

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Criminal

0532- Integrated Case Management System

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,011,028  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

 22,050,000  21,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000 Total Project 0532- Integrated Case Management System  1,011,028 

 1,011,028 01-Criminal Sub Cost Centre- Total  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

 1,011,028 04-Criminal Cost Centre Total  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

Total :11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs  22,050,000  21,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  1,011,028 

11-Ministry of Law and Constitutional Affairs
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12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0554- Indent House

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

 22,050,000  21,000,000  20,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0554- Indent House  0 

 0 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

 0 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  0  0  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

Total :12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela  22,050,000  21,000,000  20,000,000  0  0  0 

12-Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Rela
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13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0065- Integrated Transport Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  22,513,937  1,500,000  1,500,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  1,500,000  1,500,000 Total Project 0065- Integrated Transport Project  22,513,937 

0334- Maseru Container Terminal

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  388,793  2,000,000  2,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  2,000,000  2,000,000 Total Project 0334- Maseru Container Terminal  388,793 

0517- Transporrt Infrastructure Connectivity Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  15,000,000  15,000,000  5,360,000  5,628,000  5,909,400 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  70,000,000  70,000,000  82,000,000  91,728,000  90,405,000 

 96,314,400  91,728,000  87,360,000  85,000,000  85,000,000 Total Project 0517- Transporrt Infrastructure Connectivity Project  0 

 22,902,731 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  88,500,000  88,500,000  87,360,000  91,728,000  96,314,400 

 22,902,731 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  88,500,000  88,500,000  87,360,000  91,728,000  96,314,400 

Cost Centre: 02-Building Design Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Building Design Services

0067- New State House Designs

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  19,806,304  92,000,000  92,000,000  15,000,000  15,750,000  16,537,500 

 16,537,500  15,750,000  15,000,000  92,000,000  92,000,000 Total Project 0067- New State House Designs  19,806,304 

0558- DPM's Residential House

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  5,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

 22,050,000  5,250,000  5,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0558- DPM's Residential House  0 

 19,806,304 01-Building Design Services Sub Cost Centre- Total  92,000,000  92,000,000  20,000,000  5,250,000  22,050,000 

 19,806,304 02-Building Design Services Cost Centre Total  92,000,000  92,000,000  20,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

Cost Centre: 03-Roads

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Roads

0062- Rural Roads Improvement

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

 22,050,000  21,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000  20,000,000 Total Project 0062- Rural Roads Improvement  0 

0064- Likalaneng Thaba-Tseka Upgrading

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport
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100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,500,000  50,000,000  50,000,000  36,000,000  37,800,000  39,690,000 

 61,740,000  37,800,000  36,000,000  50,000,000  50,000,000 Total Project 0064- Likalaneng Thaba-Tseka Upgrading  1,500,000 

0073- Footbridges Construction

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  10,000,000  10,000,000  8,000,000  8,400,000  8,820,000 

 70,560,000  8,400,000  8,000,000  10,000,000  10,000,000 Total Project 0073- Footbridges Construction  0 

0162- Oxbow-Mokhotlong Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  53,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  500,000  525,000  551,250 

 71,111,250  525,000  500,000  2,000,000  2,000,000 Total Project 0162- Oxbow-Mokhotlong Road  53,000,000 

0351- Roma-Ramabanta-Semongkong-Sekake Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,500,000  0  0  0  0  0 

 71,111,250  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0351- Roma-Ramabanta-Semongkong-Sekake Road  1,500,000 

0352- Mokhotlong- Sani Pass Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  220,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  0  0  0 

 71,111,250  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000 Total Project 0352- Mokhotlong- Sani Pass Road  220,000,000 

0399- Pavement Strengthening-Paved Roads

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  35,000,000  80,000,000  80,000,000  65,000,000  68,250,000  71,662,500 

 142,773,750  68,250,000  65,000,000  80,000,000  80,000,000 Total Project 0399- Pavement Strengthening-Paved Roads  35,000,000 

0400- Pavement Strengthening-Unpaved Roads

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  25,000,000  80,000,000  80,000,000  55,000,000  57,750,000  60,637,500 

 203,411,250  57,750,000  55,000,000  80,000,000  80,000,000 Total Project 0400- Pavement Strengthening-Unpaved Roads  25,000,000 

0402- Tele-Aliwan'skop Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  19,000,000  17,000,000  17,000,000  7,000,000  7,350,000  7,717,500 

 211,128,750  7,350,000  7,000,000  17,000,000  17,000,000 Total Project 0402- Tele-Aliwan'skop Road  19,000,000 

0413- Leshoele-Mathokoane Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  149,999,999  300,000,000  300,000,000  500,000  525,000  551,250 

 211,680,000  525,000  500,000  300,000,000  300,000,000 Total Project 0413- Leshoele-Mathokoane Road  149,999,999 

0414- Bethel Bridge

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  50,000,000  36,000,000  36,000,000  20,000,000  21,000,000  22,050,000 

 233,730,000  21,000,000  20,000,000  36,000,000  36,000,000 Total Project 0414- Bethel Bridge  50,000,000 

0540-110 Km Paved Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  3,700,000  3,700,000  0  0  0 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport
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 233,730,000  0  0  3,700,000  3,700,000 Total Project 0540-110 Km Paved Road  0 

0555- Mpiti-Sehlaba-Thebe Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  62,000,000  65,100,000  68,355,000 

159-EIC-Export Import Bank of China(Loan)  0  0  0  400,000,000  485,100,000  441,000,000 

 743,085,000  485,100,000  462,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0555- Mpiti-Sehlaba-Thebe Road  0 

0556-Marakabei Monontša Raod

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  150,000,000  157,500,000  165,375,000 

 908,460,000  157,500,000  150,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0556-Marakabei Monontša Raod  0 

0557- Thaba-Tseka-Katse Road

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  5,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

 913,972,500  5,250,000  5,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0557- Thaba-Tseka-Katse Road  0 

 554,999,999 01-Roads Sub Cost Centre- Total  599,700,000  599,700,000  829,000,000  5,250,000  913,972,500 

 554,999,999 03-Roads Cost Centre Total  599,700,000  599,700,000  829,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

Cost Centre: 04-Department of Rural Roads

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Department of Rural Roads

0062- Rural Roads Improvement

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  10,000,000  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0062- Rural Roads Improvement  10,000,000 

0073- Footbridges Construction

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  5,750,000  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0073- Footbridges Construction  5,750,000 

 15,750,000 01-Department of Rural Roads Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  0  0  0 

 15,750,000 04-Department of Rural Roads Cost Centre Total  0  0  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 08-Civil Aviation

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Moshoeshoe I International Airport

0426- Moshoeshoe 1 Rehabilitation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  6,000,000  6,300,000  6,615,000 

118-GK-Government of Kuwait(Loan)  0  0  0  5,000,000  11,550,000  5,512,500 

 12,127,500  11,550,000  11,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0426- Moshoeshoe 1 Rehabilitation  0 

0518-Moshoeshoe I Rehabilitation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  5,843,840  22,000,000  22,000,000  0  0  0 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport
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118-GK-Government of Kuwait(Loan)  0  76,750,000  76,750,000  0  0  0 

 12,127,500  0  0  98,750,000  98,750,000 Total Project 0518-Moshoeshoe I Rehabilitation  5,843,840 

 5,843,840 02-Moshoeshoe I International Airport Sub Cost Centre- Total  98,750,000  98,750,000  11,000,000  0  12,127,500 

 5,843,840 08-Civil Aviation Cost Centre Total  98,750,000  98,750,000  11,000,000  0  0 

Cost Centre: 09-Traffic and Transport

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Traffic and Transport

0431- One Stop Shop

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  14,854,117  62,000,000  62,000,000  15,000,000  15,750,000  16,537,500 

 16,537,500  15,750,000  15,000,000  62,000,000  62,000,000 Total Project 0431- One Stop Shop  14,854,117 

0432- Cross Border Bus Stop

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  3,849,193  5,000,000  5,000,000  5,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

 22,050,000  5,250,000  5,000,000  5,000,000  5,000,000 Total Project 0432- Cross Border Bus Stop  3,849,193 

 18,703,309 01-Traffic and Transport Sub Cost Centre- Total  67,000,000  67,000,000  20,000,000  5,250,000  22,050,000 

 18,703,309 09-Traffic and Transport Cost Centre Total  67,000,000  67,000,000  20,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

Total :13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport  5,512,500  1,015,728,000  967,360,000  945,950,000  945,950,000  638,006,183 

13-Ministry of Public Works and Transport
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14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation
Cost Centre: 03-Soil and Water Conservation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Soil and Water Conservation

0077- Watershed Management

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  130,000,000  157,000,000  157,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  157,000,000  157,000,000 Total Project 0077- Watershed Management  130,000,000 

 130,000,000 01-Soil and Water Conservation Sub Cost Centre- Total  157,000,000  157,000,000  0  0  0 

 130,000,000 03-Soil and Water Conservation Cost Centre Total  157,000,000  157,000,000  0  0  0 

Total :14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation  0  0  0  157,000,000  157,000,000  130,000,000 

14-Ministry of Forestry and Land Reclamation
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15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology
Cost Centre: 04-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Project Monitoring

0136- Rural Electrification

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  114,072,315  169,000,000  169,000,000  168,000,000  176,400,000  185,220,000 

 185,220,000  176,400,000  168,000,000  169,000,000  169,000,000 Total Project 0136- Rural Electrification  114,072,315 

0504- Northern Districts Electrification

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  19,368,101  65,000,000  65,000,000  0  0  0 

102-BADEA-Banque Arabe de Développement Economique en Afrique(Loan)  0  21,530,937  21,530,937  0  0  0 

 185,220,000  0  0  86,530,937  86,530,937 Total Project 0504- Northern Districts Electrification  19,368,101 

0526- National Electricity Infrastructure Develoment Project

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Loan)  0  0  0  21,530,937  22,607,484  23,737,858 

 208,957,858  22,607,484  21,530,937  0  0 Total Project 0526- National Electricity Infrastructure Develoment Project  0 

 133,440,416 02-Project Monitoring Sub Cost Centre- Total  255,530,937  255,530,937  189,530,937  22,607,484  208,957,858 

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Renewable Energy

0543- Solar Street Lighting

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  2,500,000  2,500,000  3,500,000  3,675,000  3,858,750 

 3,858,750  3,675,000  3,500,000  2,500,000  2,500,000 Total Project 0543- Solar Street Lighting  0 

 0 03-Renewable Energy Sub Cost Centre- Total  2,500,000  2,500,000  3,500,000  3,675,000  3,858,750 

Sub Cost Centre: 04-Energy Planning

0544- Energy Survey (funded by GOL and GEF grant)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  1,500,000  1,500,000  2,000,000  2,100,000  2,205,000 

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  0  0  0  6,304,600  8,719,830  6,950,822 

 9,155,822  8,719,830  8,304,600  1,500,000  1,500,000 Total Project 0544- Energy Survey (funded by GOL and GEF grant)  0 

 0 04-Energy Planning Sub Cost Centre- Total  1,500,000  1,500,000  8,304,600  8,719,830  9,155,822 

 133,440,416 04-Administration Cost Centre Total  259,530,937  259,530,937  201,335,537  8,719,830  9,155,822 

Cost Centre: 05-Meteorology

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Meteorology

0512- Third National Communication on Climate Change

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  759,188  1,500,000  1,500,000  1,000,000  1,050,000  1,102,500 

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  960,866  2,071,800  2,071,800  1,163,800  2,271,990  1,283,090 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology
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 2,385,590  2,271,990  2,163,800  3,571,800  3,571,800 Total Project 0512- Third National Communication on Climate Change  1,720,054 

0513- Improvement of Early Warning System II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,335,991  2,500,000  2,500,000  1,500,000  1,575,000  1,653,750 

 4,039,340  1,575,000  1,500,000  2,500,000  2,500,000 Total Project 0513- Improvement of Early Warning System II  1,335,991 

0514- Hydro-Chlorofluoro Carbons Phase out Management

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  848,100  2,000,000  2,000,000  1,500,000  1,575,000  1,653,750 

112-DGTZ-Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Technische Zusammenarbeit (German Tech  47,882  244,000  244,000  300,000  1,890,000  330,750 

185-UNEP-United Nations Environmental Programme(Grant)  351,152  376,000  376,000  3,437,700  5,499,585  3,790,064 

 9,813,904  5,499,585  5,237,700  2,620,000  2,620,000 Total Project 0514- Hydro-Chlorofluoro Carbons Phase out Management  1,247,134 

0525- Climate Change Policy, Sustainable Energy policy and Strategies

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  700,056  2,000,000  2,000,000  1,000,000  1,050,000  1,102,500 

108-EU-European Union(Grant)  2,399,166  6,200,000  6,200,000  0  1,050,000  0 

 10,916,404  1,050,000  1,000,000  8,200,000  8,200,000 Total Project 0525- Climate Change Policy, Sustainable Energy policy and Strategies  3,099,222 

0541- First Biennial Update on Climate (funded by GOL and GEF grant)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  500,000  500,000  500,000  525,000  551,250 

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  0  1,938,300  1,938,300  0  525,000  0 

 11,467,654  525,000  500,000  2,438,300  2,438,300 Total Project 0541- First Biennial Update on Climate (funded by GOL and GEF grant)  0 

0542- Quality Management System for Meteorological Services )funded by GOL)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,050,000  1,102,500 

 12,570,154  1,050,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 Total Project 0542- Quality Management System for Meteorological Services )funded by GOL)  0 

0545- Support to Climate Change Vulnerability, Risk Assessment, Adaption and Mitigation (funded by GOL and Italy Grant)

(Grant)  0  4,500,000  0  0  0  0 

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,050,000  1,102,500 

189-World Bank-(Grant)  0  0  4,500,000  4,500,000  5,775,000  4,961,250 

 18,633,904  5,775,000  5,500,000  5,500,000  5,500,000 Total Project 0545- Support to Climate Change Vulnerability, Risk Assessment, Adaption and Mitigation (funded by GOL and Italy Grant)  0 

 7,402,401 01-Meteorology Sub Cost Centre- Total  25,830,100  25,830,100  16,901,500  5,775,000  18,633,904 

 7,402,401 05-Meteorology Cost Centre Total  25,830,100  25,830,100  16,901,500  5,775,000  6,063,750 

Total :15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology  6,063,750  229,148,889  218,237,037  285,361,037  285,361,037  140,842,817 

15-Ministry of Energy & Meteorology
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17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0360-Refurbishment of Concention Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  3,500,000  3,500,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  3,500,000  3,500,000 Total Project 0360-Refurbishment of Concention Centre  0 

 0 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  3,500,000  3,500,000  0  0  0 

 0 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  3,500,000  3,500,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 02-Tourism

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Tourism

0358-Butha Buthe Information Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  670,000  670,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  670,000  670,000 Total Project 0358-Butha Buthe Information Centre  0 

0359-Bokong Chalets

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  2,500,000  2,500,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  2,500,000  2,500,000 Total Project 0359-Bokong Chalets  0 

0361- Development of Semonkong Visitor Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  500,000  5,000,000  5,000,000  11,000,000  11,550,000  12,127,500 

 12,127,500  11,550,000  11,000,000  5,000,000  5,000,000 Total Project 0361- Development of Semonkong Visitor Centre  500,000 

 500,000 01-Tourism Sub Cost Centre- Total  8,170,000  8,170,000  11,000,000  11,550,000  12,127,500 

 500,000 02-Tourism Cost Centre Total  8,170,000  8,170,000  11,000,000  11,550,000  12,127,500 

Cost Centre: 03-Environment

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Environment

0448- Maloti Drakensburg Transfontier II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  5,948,927  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0448- Maloti Drakensburg Transfontier II  5,948,927 

0460- National Biodiversity Strategy

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Grant)  0  0  0  6,500,000  6,825,000  7,166,250 

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  71,517  2,600,000  2,600,000  0  6,825,000  0 

 7,166,250  6,825,000  6,500,000  2,600,000  2,600,000 Total Project 0460- National Biodiversity Strategy  71,517 

0461- Implementation of Nat. Biosafety Frameworks

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture
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101-ADF-African Development Fund(Grant)  0  0  0  6,500,000  6,825,000  7,166,250 

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  777,330  6,500,000  6,500,000  0  6,825,000  0 

 14,332,500  6,825,000  6,500,000  6,500,000  6,500,000 Total Project 0461- Implementation of Nat. Biosafety Frameworks  777,330 

0466- Retification of Nagoya Protocol

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  20,123  0  0  240,000  252,000  264,600 

 14,597,100  252,000  240,000  0  0 Total Project 0466- Retification of Nagoya Protocol  20,123 

0468- Implementaton of Stockholm Protocol

185-UNEP-United Nations Environmental Programme(Grant)  0  1,456,000  1,456,000  0  0  0 

 14,597,100  0  0  1,456,000  1,456,000 Total Project 0468- Implementaton of Stockholm Protocol  0 

0493- Early implementation and ratification of the Minamata

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  0  0  0  2,000,000  2,100,000  2,205,000 

 16,802,100  2,100,000  2,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0493- Early implementation and ratification of the Minamata  0 

0520-Minamata Initial Assessment

111-GEF-Global Environmental Foundation(Grant)  368,235  1,430,364  1,430,364  0  0  0 

 16,802,100  0  0  1,430,364  1,430,364 Total Project 0520-Minamata Initial Assessment  368,235 

0563-Strengthen Institutional Capacity on LMO Testing

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Grant)  0  0  0  2,269,000  2,382,450  2,501,573 

 19,303,673  2,382,450  2,269,000  0  0 Total Project 0563-Strengthen Institutional Capacity on LMO Testing  0 

 7,186,132 01-Environment Sub Cost Centre- Total  11,986,364  11,986,364  17,509,000  2,382,450  19,303,673 

 7,186,132 03-Environment Cost Centre Total  11,986,364  11,986,364  17,509,000  2,382,450  2,501,573 

Cost Centre: 04-Culture

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Culture

0446- National Museum & Art Gallery

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  50,559,033  107,000,000  107,000,000  82,631,339  86,762,906  91,101,051 

 91,101,051  86,762,906  82,631,339  107,000,000  107,000,000 Total Project 0446- National Museum & Art Gallery  50,559,033 

 50,559,033 01-Culture Sub Cost Centre- Total  107,000,000  107,000,000  82,631,339  86,762,906  91,101,051 

 50,559,033 04-Culture Cost Centre Total  107,000,000  107,000,000  82,631,339  86,762,906  91,101,051 

Total :17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture  91,101,051  116,697,356  111,140,339  130,656,364  130,656,364  58,245,165 

17-Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture
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19-His Majesty's Office
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0095- Construction of Royal Palace

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  26,444,995  100,000,000  100,000,000  300,000,000  315,000,000  330,750,000 

 330,750,000  315,000,000  300,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000 Total Project 0095- Construction of Royal Palace  26,444,995 

 26,444,995 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  100,000,000  100,000,000  300,000,000  315,000,000  330,750,000 

 26,444,995 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  100,000,000  100,000,000  300,000,000  315,000,000  330,750,000 

Total :19-His Majesty's Office  330,750,000  315,000,000  300,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  26,444,995 

19-His Majesty's Office
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37-Ministry of Defence and National Security
Cost Centre: 02-Lesotho Defence Force

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Air Wing

0102- Mejametalana Runway Rehabilitation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  4,999,908  6,000,000  6,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  6,000,000  6,000,000 Total Project 0102- Mejametalana Runway Rehabilitation  4,999,908 

 4,999,908 03-Air Wing Sub Cost Centre- Total  6,000,000  6,000,000  0  0  0 

 4,999,908 02-Lesotho Defence Force Cost Centre Total  6,000,000  6,000,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 03-National Security Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-National Security Services

0103- NSS Headquarters

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  837,269  50,000,000  50,000,000  47,000,000  49,350,000  51,817,500 

 51,817,500  49,350,000  47,000,000  50,000,000  50,000,000 Total Project 0103- NSS Headquarters  837,269 

0142- Mphorosane Training Acadermy

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  263,075  816,251  816,251  0  0  0 

 51,817,500  0  0  816,251  816,251 Total Project 0142- Mphorosane Training Acadermy  263,075 

 1,100,344 01-National Security Services Sub Cost Centre- Total  50,816,251  50,816,251  47,000,000  0  51,817,500 

 1,100,344 03-National Security Services Cost Centre Total  50,816,251  50,816,251  47,000,000  0  0 

Total :37-Ministry of Defence and National Security  0  49,350,000  47,000,000  56,816,251  56,816,251  6,100,252 

37-Ministry of Defence and National Security
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39-Senate
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0357-Senate Office

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  40,000,000  40,000,000  42,000,000  44,100,000  46,305,000 

 46,305,000  44,100,000  42,000,000  40,000,000  40,000,000 Total Project 0357-Senate Office  0 

 0 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  40,000,000  40,000,000  42,000,000  44,100,000  46,305,000 

 0 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  40,000,000  40,000,000  42,000,000  44,100,000  46,305,000 

Total :39-Senate  46,305,000  44,100,000  42,000,000  40,000,000  40,000,000  0 

39-Senate
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42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0108- Solid Waste Management (Land Fill)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,974,070  150,000  150,000  7,575,125  7,953,881  8,351,575 

 8,351,575  7,953,881  7,575,125  150,000  150,000 Total Project 0108- Solid Waste Management (Land Fill)  2,974,070 

0110- Design of Urban Roads

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,538,462  2,000,000  2,000,000  0  0  0 

 8,351,575  0  0  2,000,000  2,000,000 Total Project 0110- Design of Urban Roads  2,538,462 

0114- Solid Waste Management (MCC)

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  3,057,107  2,900,000  2,900,000  3,045,000  3,197,250  3,357,113 

 11,708,688  3,197,250  3,045,000  2,900,000  2,900,000 Total Project 0114- Solid Waste Management (MCC)  3,057,107 

0144- Construction of Pitso Houses

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  243,347  0  0  0  0  0 

 11,708,688  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0144- Construction of Pitso Houses  243,347 

 8,812,987 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  5,050,000  5,050,000  10,620,125  0  11,708,688 

 8,812,987 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  5,050,000  5,050,000  10,620,125  0  0 

Cost Centre: 02-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

0104- Development Fund For Councils

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  20,905,142  21,050,000  21,050,000  22,000,000  23,100,000  24,255,000 

 24,255,000  23,100,000  22,000,000  21,050,000  21,050,000 Total Project 0104- Development Fund For Councils  20,905,142 

 20,905,142 01-Maseru Sub Cost Centre- Total  21,050,000  21,050,000  22,000,000  23,100,000  24,255,000 

 20,905,142 02-Maseru Cost Centre Total  21,050,000  21,050,000  22,000,000  23,100,000  24,255,000 

Cost Centre: 03-Decentralisation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Decentralisation

0111- Local Government Infrastructure

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  3,577,075  6,300,000  6,300,000  6,600,000  6,930,000  7,276,500 

 7,276,500  6,930,000  6,600,000  6,300,000  6,300,000 Total Project 0111- Local Government Infrastructure  3,577,075 

0391- Solid Waste Management for Urban Councils

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  18,999,993  22,000,000  22,000,000  23,000,000  24,150,000  25,357,500 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship
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 32,634,000  24,150,000  23,000,000  22,000,000  22,000,000 Total Project 0391- Solid Waste Management for Urban Councils  18,999,993 

0392- Construction of Bus Terminals

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  452,409  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,100,000  1,155,000  1,212,750 

 33,846,750  1,155,000  1,100,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 Total Project 0392- Construction of Bus Terminals  452,409 

 23,029,476 01-Decentralisation Sub Cost Centre- Total  29,300,000  29,300,000  30,700,000  1,155,000  33,846,750 

 23,029,476 03-Decentralisation Cost Centre Total  29,300,000  29,300,000  30,700,000  1,155,000  1,212,750 

Cost Centre: 05-Housing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Housing

0389- Construction of Low Income Houses

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,800,000  17,640,000 

 17,640,000  16,800,000  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,000,000 Total Project 0389- Construction of Low Income Houses  0 

 0 01-Housing Sub Cost Centre- Total  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,800,000  17,640,000 

 0 05-Housing Cost Centre Total  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,000,000  16,800,000  17,640,000 

Cost Centre: 06-Chieftainship Affairs

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Chieftainship Affairs

0113- Principal Chiefs Offices

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  2,570,270  4,000,000  4,000,000  4,500,000  4,725,000  4,961,250 

 4,961,250  4,725,000  4,500,000  4,000,000  4,000,000 Total Project 0113- Principal Chiefs Offices  2,570,270 

 2,570,270 01-Chieftainship Affairs Sub Cost Centre- Total  4,000,000  4,000,000  4,500,000  4,725,000  4,961,250 

 2,570,270 06-Chieftainship Affairs Cost Centre Total  4,000,000  4,000,000  4,500,000  4,725,000  4,961,250 

Cost Centre: 07-Infrastructure and Engineering

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Infrastructure and Engineering

0107- Urban Roads Upgrading

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  99,903,376  120,000,000  120,000,000  105,000,000  110,250,000  115,762,500 

 115,762,500  110,250,000  105,000,000  120,000,000  120,000,000 Total Project 0107- Urban Roads Upgrading  99,903,376 

0109- Development of Rural Community Roads

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  200,000,000  200,000,000  200,000,000  200,000,000  210,000,000  220,500,000 

 336,262,500  210,000,000  200,000,000  200,000,000  200,000,000 Total Project 0109- Development of Rural Community Roads  200,000,000 

0110- Design of Urban Roads

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  3,045,000  3,197,250  3,357,113 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship
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 339,619,613  3,197,250  3,045,000  0  0 Total Project 0110- Design of Urban Roads  0 

 299,903,376 01-Infrastructure and Engineering Sub Cost Centre- Total  320,000,000  320,000,000  308,045,000  3,197,250  339,619,613 

 299,903,376 07-Infrastructure and Engineering Cost Centre Total  320,000,000  320,000,000  308,045,000  3,197,250  3,357,113 

Total :42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship  3,357,113  411,458,381  391,865,125  395,400,000  395,400,000  355,221,252 

42-Ministry of Local Government and Chieftainship
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43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0121- Gender Advocacy

127-UNFPA-United Nations Fund for Population Activities(Grant)  0  0  0  973,462  1,022,135  1,073,242 

 1,073,242  1,022,135  973,462  0  0 Total Project 0121- Gender Advocacy  0 

 0 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  973,462  1,022,135  1,073,242 

 0 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  0  0  973,462  1,022,135  1,073,242 

Cost Centre: 02-Gender

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Gender

0121- Gender Advocacy

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  886,546  1,248,000  1,248,000  0  0  0 

127-UNFPA-United Nations Fund for Population Activities(Grant)  0  973,462  973,462  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  2,221,462  2,221,462 Total Project 0121- Gender Advocacy  886,546 

 886,546 01-Gender Sub Cost Centre- Total  2,221,462  2,221,462  0  0  0 

 886,546 02-Gender Cost Centre Total  2,221,462  2,221,462  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 03-Youth

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Youth

0116- Vocational Training Centres

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  488,316  1,000,000  1,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  1,000,000  1,000,000 Total Project 0116- Vocational Training Centres  488,316 

0320- Youth Resource Centres

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  4,632,837  4,018,000  4,018,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  4,018,000  4,018,000 Total Project 0320- Youth Resource Centres  4,632,837 

 5,121,152 01-Youth Sub Cost Centre- Total  5,018,000  5,018,000  0  0  0 

 5,121,152 03-Youth Cost Centre Total  5,018,000  5,018,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 04-Sports and Recreation

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Sports and Recreation

0115- High Altitude

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  9,992,463  12,000,000  12,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  12,000,000  12,000,000 Total Project 0115- High Altitude  9,992,463 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation
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0559- Commonwealth Games Sports Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  65,000,000  68,250,000  71,662,500 

 71,662,500  68,250,000  65,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0559- Commonwealth Games Sports Centre  0 

 9,992,463 01-Sports and Recreation Sub Cost Centre- Total  12,000,000  12,000,000  65,000,000  68,250,000  71,662,500 

 9,992,463 04-Sports and Recreation Cost Centre Total  12,000,000  12,000,000  65,000,000  68,250,000  71,662,500 

Total :43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation  71,662,500  69,272,135  65,973,462  19,239,462  19,239,462  16,000,161 

43-Ministry of Gender, Youth, Sports and Recreation
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44-Ministry of the Public Service
Cost Centre: 02-LIPAM

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LIPAM

0489- Construction of LIPAM Complex

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  3,000,000  3,000,000  5,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

 5,512,500  5,250,000  5,000,000  3,000,000  3,000,000 Total Project 0489- Construction of LIPAM Complex  0 

 0 01-LIPAM Sub Cost Centre- Total  3,000,000  3,000,000  5,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

 0 02-LIPAM Cost Centre Total  3,000,000  3,000,000  5,000,000  5,250,000  5,512,500 

Total :44-Ministry of the Public Service  5,512,500  5,250,000  5,000,000  3,000,000  3,000,000  0 

44-Ministry of the Public Service

With support from EU PFM Project 293



Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO
Capital Project Budget

Budget 2018/19

Ministry/Cost Centre/Sub Cost Centre/Project/Donor

45-Judiciary
Cost Centre: 03-Maseru

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Maseru

0052- Tsifa-li-Mali Court Complex

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  9,992,814  26,000,000  26,000,000  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 11,025,000  10,500,000  10,000,000  26,000,000  26,000,000 Total Project 0052- Tsifa-li-Mali Court Complex  9,992,814 

 9,992,814 01-Maseru Sub Cost Centre- Total  26,000,000  26,000,000  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

 9,992,814 03-Maseru Cost Centre Total  26,000,000  26,000,000  10,000,000  10,500,000  11,025,000 

Total :45-Judiciary  11,025,000  10,500,000  10,000,000  26,000,000  26,000,000  9,992,814 

45-Judiciary
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46-Ministry of Social Development
Cost Centre: 02-Child Welfare Services

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Child Welfare Services

0308- Ophans and Vulnarable children

107-EDF-European Development Fund(Grant)  13,294,386  57,200,000  57,200,000  30,000,000  31,500,000  33,075,000 

 33,075,000  31,500,000  30,000,000  57,200,000  57,200,000 Total Project 0308- Ophans and Vulnarable children  13,294,386 

0546- Social Assistance Project

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  130,000,000  130,000,000  130,000,000  136,500,000  143,325,000 

 176,400,000  136,500,000  130,000,000  130,000,000  130,000,000 Total Project 0546- Social Assistance Project  0 

 13,294,386 01-Child Welfare Services Sub Cost Centre- Total  187,200,000  187,200,000  160,000,000  136,500,000  176,400,000 

 13,294,386 02-Child Welfare Services Cost Centre Total  187,200,000  187,200,000  160,000,000  136,500,000  143,325,000 

Cost Centre: 05-Ithuseng Vocational Rehabilition Centre

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Ithuseng Vocational Rehabilition Centre

0417- Rehabilitation of Ithuseng Vocational Recreation Centre

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  4,911,082  6,000,000  6,000,000  3,000,000  3,150,000  3,307,500 

 3,307,500  3,150,000  3,000,000  6,000,000  6,000,000 Total Project 0417- Rehabilitation of Ithuseng Vocational Recreation Centre  4,911,082 

 4,911,082 01-Ithuseng Vocational Rehabilition Centre Sub Cost Centre- Total  6,000,000  6,000,000  3,000,000  3,150,000  3,307,500 

 4,911,082 05-Ithuseng Vocational Rehabilition Centre Cost Centre Total  6,000,000  6,000,000  3,000,000  3,150,000  3,307,500 

Total :46-Ministry of Social Development  3,307,500  171,150,000  163,000,000  193,200,000  193,200,000  18,205,468 

46-Ministry of Social Development
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48-Ministry of Mining
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0438- Mining Policy and Legal Framework

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  566,841  1,500,000  3,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  3,000,000  1,500,000 Total Project 0438- Mining Policy and Legal Framework  566,841 

 566,841 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  1,500,000  3,000,000  0  0  0 

 566,841 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  1,500,000  3,000,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 03-Geological Survey

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Geological Survey

0439- Lesotho Geo-chemical Mapping

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,418,601  2,220,750  4,441,500  1,561,500  1,639,575  1,721,554 

 1,721,554  1,639,575  1,561,500  4,441,500  2,220,750 Total Project 0439- Lesotho Geo-chemical Mapping  1,418,601 

0524- Construction of Geoscience Laboratory

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  8,550  4,500,000  9,000,000  19,676,600  20,660,430  21,693,452 

 23,415,005  20,660,430  19,676,600  9,000,000  4,500,000 Total Project 0524- Construction of Geoscience Laboratory  8,550 

 1,427,151 01-Geological Survey Sub Cost Centre- Total  6,720,750  13,441,500  21,238,100  20,660,430  23,415,005 

 1,427,151 03-Geological Survey Cost Centre Total  6,720,750  13,441,500  21,238,100  20,660,430  21,693,452 

Total :48-Ministry of Mining  21,693,452  22,300,005  21,238,100  16,441,500  8,220,750  1,993,992 

48-Ministry of Mining
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49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety
Cost Centre: 01-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0394- Renovation/Construction of Police Stations

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  26,640,440  48,000,000  48,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  48,000,000  48,000,000 Total Project 0394- Renovation/Construction of Police Stations  26,640,440 

0502- Construction of SOU offices

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,645,322  2,000,000  2,000,000  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  2,000,000  2,000,000 Total Project 0502- Construction of SOU offices  1,645,322 

 28,285,762 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  50,000,000  50,000,000  0  0  0 

 28,285,762 01-Administration Cost Centre Total  50,000,000  50,000,000  0  0  0 

Cost Centre: 05-LMPS Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-LMPS Administration

0394- Renovation/Construction of Police Stations

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  50,000,000  52,500,000  55,125,000 

 55,125,000  52,500,000  50,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0394- Renovation/Construction of Police Stations  0 

0491- Environmentally Sound Management of E-Waste for

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  8,000,000  8,400,000  8,820,000 

 63,945,000  8,400,000  8,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0491- Environmentally Sound Management of E-Waste for  0 

0502- Construction of SOU offices

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  14,500,000  15,225,000  15,986,250 

 79,931,250  15,225,000  14,500,000  0  0 Total Project 0502- Construction of SOU offices  0 

 0 01-LMPS Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  0  72,500,000  15,225,000  79,931,250 

 0 05-LMPS Administration Cost Centre Total  0  0  72,500,000  15,225,000  15,986,250 

Total :49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety  15,986,250  76,125,000  72,500,000  50,000,000  50,000,000  28,285,762 

49-Ministry of Police and Public Safety
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50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat
Cost Centre: 02-Small Business Development

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Small Business Development

0434- Capacity Building to SMME's

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  6,087,366  15,000,000  15,000,000  27,020,073  28,371,077  29,789,630 

 29,789,630  28,371,077  27,020,073  15,000,000  15,000,000 Total Project 0434- Capacity Building to SMME's  6,087,366 

0507- Tikoe Industrial Infrastructure phase 3

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  9,000,000  25,000,000  25,000,000  11,000,007  11,550,007  12,127,508 

 41,917,138  11,550,007  11,000,007  25,000,000  25,000,000 Total Project 0507- Tikoe Industrial Infrastructure phase 3  9,000,000 

 15,087,366 01-Small Business Development Sub Cost Centre- Total  40,000,000  40,000,000  38,020,080  11,550,007  41,917,138 

 15,087,366 02-Small Business Development Cost Centre Total  40,000,000  40,000,000  38,020,080  11,550,007  12,127,508 

Cost Centre: 03-Cooperatives

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Lesotho Cooperatives College

0535- Refurbishment of Lesotho Cooperative College

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  10,000,000  10,000,000  14,000,000  14,700,000  15,435,000 

 15,435,000  14,700,000  14,000,000  10,000,000  10,000,000 Total Project 0535- Refurbishment of Lesotho Cooperative College  0 

 0 02-Lesotho Cooperatives College Sub Cost Centre- Total  10,000,000  10,000,000  14,000,000  14,700,000  15,435,000 

 0 03-Cooperatives Cost Centre Total  10,000,000  10,000,000  14,000,000  14,700,000  15,435,000 

Cost Centre: 04-Marketing

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Marketing

0433- Wool & Mohair Scouring Plant

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  257,029  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0433- Wool & Mohair Scouring Plant  257,029 

0435- Market Centres

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,614,372  22,000,000  22,000,000  22,079,920  23,183,916  24,343,112 

 24,343,112  23,183,916  22,079,920  22,000,000  22,000,000 Total Project 0435- Market Centres  1,614,372 

0436- Silos and Storage Facilities

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  215,047  0  0  0  0  0 

 24,343,112  0  0  0  0 Total Project 0436- Silos and Storage Facilities  215,047 

0437- Slaughter House

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  53,700  40,000,000  40,000,000  14,400,000  15,120,000  15,876,000 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat
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 40,219,112  15,120,000  14,400,000  40,000,000  40,000,000 Total Project 0437- Slaughter House  53,700 

 2,140,148 01-Marketing Sub Cost Centre- Total  62,000,000  62,000,000  36,479,920  15,120,000  40,219,112 

 2,140,148 04-Marketing Cost Centre Total  62,000,000  62,000,000  36,479,920  15,120,000  15,876,000 

Total :50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat  15,876,000  92,925,000  88,500,000  112,000,000  112,000,000  17,227,515 

50-Ministry of Small Businesses Development, Cooperat
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51-Ministry of Water
Cost Centre: 02-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 03-Water Resources

0088- Maseru Waste Water

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  38,604,380  35,000,000  70,000,000  43,700,000  45,885,000  48,179,250 

102-BADEA-Banque Arabe de Développement Economique en Afrique(Loan)  0  0  0  15,000,000  61,635,000  16,537,500 

132-EIB-European Investment Bank(Loan)  0  15,000,000  30,000,000  0  61,635,000  0 

 64,716,750  61,635,000  58,700,000  100,000,000  50,000,000 Total Project 0088- Maseru Waste Water  38,604,380 

0415- Five Towns Water and Sanitation Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  17,276,504  33,000,000  66,000,000  34,599,178  36,329,137  38,145,594 

102-BADEA-Banque Arabe de Développement Economique en Afrique(Loan)  0  62,296,050  124,592,100  62,296,050  101,739,989  68,681,395 

 171,543,739  101,739,989  96,895,228  190,592,100  95,296,050 Total Project 0415- Five Towns Water and Sanitation Project  17,276,504 

0416- Urban and Peri-Urban Water supply Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  4,897,432  5,000,000  10,000,000  0  0  0 

 171,543,739  0  0  10,000,000  5,000,000 Total Project 0416- Urban and Peri-Urban Water supply Project  4,897,432 

0537- Three Towns Water Supply

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  15,251,895  30,503,790  15,251,895  16,014,490  16,815,214 

 188,358,953  16,014,490  15,251,895  30,503,790  15,251,895 Total Project 0537- Three Towns Water Supply  0 

0551- Greater Maseru Water Supply

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  14,000,000  14,700,000  15,435,000 

 203,793,953  14,700,000  14,000,000  0  0 Total Project 0551- Greater Maseru Water Supply  0 

0552- Integrated Catchment Management

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  16,304,335  17,119,552  17,975,529 

 221,769,482  17,119,552  16,304,335  0  0 Total Project 0552- Integrated Catchment Management  0 

 60,778,316 03-Water Resources Sub Cost Centre- Total  165,547,945  331,095,890  201,151,458  17,119,552  221,769,482 

Sub Cost Centre: 06-Lowlands Water Supply

0091- Metolong Dam Project

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  89,999,640  48,000,000  96,000,000  55,024,201  57,775,411  60,664,182 

102-BADEA-Banque Arabe de Développement Economique en Afrique(Loan)  0  1,318,524  2,637,048  0  57,775,411  0 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  39,572,438  79,144,876  110,481,054  173,780,518  121,805,362 

123-RSA-Republic of South Africa(Grant)  0  1,250,000  2,500,000  0  173,780,518  0 

132-EIB-European Investment Bank(Loan)  0  38,183,206  76,366,412  0  173,780,518  0 

51-Ministry of Water

With support from EU PFM Project 300



Actuals 
2016/17

Approved
Budget 

2017/18

Revised
Budget 

2017/18

Approved
Budget

2018/19
Projections

2019/20
Projections

2020/21

GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO
Capital Project Budget

Budget 2018/19

Ministry/Cost Centre/Sub Cost Centre/Project/Donor

187-ADFD-ABU DHABI(Loan)  0  31,406,886  62,813,772  0  173,780,518  0 

 182,469,544  173,780,518  165,505,255  319,462,108  159,731,054 Total Project 0091- Metolong Dam Project  89,999,640 

0550- Lesotho Low Lands Water Supply Scheme

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  0  16,676,587  17,510,416  18,385,937 

 200,855,481  17,510,416  16,676,587  0  0 Total Project 0550- Lesotho Low Lands Water Supply Scheme  0 

 89,999,640 06-Lowlands Water Supply Sub Cost Centre- Total  159,731,054  319,462,108  182,181,842  17,510,416  200,855,481 

 150,777,956 02-Administration Cost Centre Total  325,278,999  650,557,998  383,333,300  17,510,416  18,385,937 

Cost Centre: 03-Water Commission

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Water Commission

0411- Lesotho Water Sector Improvement Project II

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  927,207  1,170,000  2,340,000  2,000,000  2,100,000  2,205,000 

115-IDA-International Development Association (World Bank)(Loan)  0  95,000,000  190,000,000  95,000,000  101,850,000  104,737,500 

 106,942,500  101,850,000  97,000,000  192,340,000  96,170,000 Total Project 0411- Lesotho Water Sector Improvement Project II  927,207 

 927,207 01-Water Commission Sub Cost Centre- Total  96,170,000  192,340,000  97,000,000  101,850,000  106,942,500 

 927,207 03-Water Commission Cost Centre Total  96,170,000  192,340,000  97,000,000  101,850,000  106,942,500 

Cost Centre: 04-Administration

Sub Cost Centre: 01-Administration

0080- Village Water Supply

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  39,501,091  30,000,000  60,000,000  33,525,000  35,201,250  36,961,313 

 36,961,313  35,201,250  33,525,000  60,000,000  30,000,000 Total Project 0080- Village Water Supply  39,501,091 

0139- Rural Water Supply and Sanitation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  71,989,775  75,819,890  151,639,780  79,139,381  83,096,350  87,251,168 

 124,212,480  83,096,350  79,139,381  151,639,780  75,819,890 Total Project 0139- Rural Water Supply and Sanitation  71,989,775 

0365- Tsikoane Water Supply and Sanitation Scheme

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  14,722,044  8,000,000  16,000,000  6,497,357  6,822,225  7,163,336 

 131,375,816  6,822,225  6,497,357  16,000,000  8,000,000 Total Project 0365- Tsikoane Water Supply and Sanitation Scheme  14,722,044 

0423- Katse-Lejone-Matsoku Water and Sanitation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  23,968,810  15,000,000  30,000,000  19,000,000  19,950,000  20,947,500 

 152,323,316  19,950,000  19,000,000  30,000,000  15,000,000 Total Project 0423- Katse-Lejone-Matsoku Water and Sanitation  23,968,810 

0510- Lesotho Lowlands Water Supply & Sanitation

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  10,173,070  12,000,000  24,000,000  12,721,765  13,357,853  14,025,746 

51-Ministry of Water
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Ministry/Cost Centre/Sub Cost Centre/Project/Donor

101-ADF-African Development Fund(Grant)  0  134,662,803  269,325,606  135,912,803  156,066,296  149,843,865 

 316,192,927  156,066,296  148,634,568  293,325,606  146,662,803 Total Project 0510- Lesotho Lowlands Water Supply & Sanitation  10,173,070 

0511- Mobile Treatment

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  1,445,920  2,025,110  4,050,220  2,025,110  2,126,366  2,232,684 

 318,425,611  2,126,366  2,025,110  4,050,220  2,025,110 Total Project 0511- Mobile Treatment  1,445,920 

 161,800,710 01-Administration Sub Cost Centre- Total  277,507,803  555,015,606  288,821,416  2,126,366  318,425,611 

Sub Cost Centre: 02-Khubetsoana

0511- Mobile Treatment

100-GOL-Government of Lesotho  0  0  28,654,153  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  28,654,153  0 Total Project 0511- Mobile Treatment  0 

 0 02-Khubetsoana Sub Cost Centre- Total  0  28,654,153  0  0  0 

 161,800,710 04-Administration Cost Centre Total  277,507,803  583,669,759  288,821,416  0  0 

Total :51-Ministry of Water  0  807,612,452  769,154,716  1,426,567,757  698,956,802  313,505,873 

 2,802,526,731  5,342,582,860  6,085,260,145  5,910,111,475  6,205,617,049  6,515,897,901 Grand Total (all Ministries)

51-Ministry of Water

With support from EU PFM Project 302



 

 
 

2018/2019 BUDGET BOOK ANNEX 

Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security - HD 01 
 

MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision:  By 2017, The Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security shall have capacitated its clientele towards sustainable and commercialized agricultural production to enhance food and 

nutrition security 

Mission: The Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security is committed to promoting sustainable production for attainment of national food security through development and implementation of 

relevant agricultural policies, strategies, innovations and programmes that address the sectoral priorities 

Objectives: 

1 To increase agricultural production and productivity 

2 To reduce vulnerability and enhance management of risk in agriculture production 

3 To increase commercialisation and diversification of agriculture production 

4 To reduce malnutrition rate at both household and national level 

  

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1. In addressing the Reduced vulnerability and enhanced management of risks objective of the Ministry, the high risk of pests, diseases and  cost of fertilizer is minimized through 

clientele services that were rendered including the following:  

2. Through the department of Agricultural Research, the newly released varieties have a potential to increase productivity/ production and address issues of malnutrition. In 

promoting the agriculture commercialization objective of the introduction of locally produced improved varieties by local seed producers In addressing increased crop 

production and productivity objective thus addressing food insecurity through the Ministry 

3. In promoting the production of high value crops as one element within the ministry' priority areas, the MAFS has Installed two orchards covering 38.8 Ha 

4. In an attempt to increased crop production in the country, the Ministry has facilitated Area planted under winter programme covering 6, 558, 28 Ha and area planted. In 

addressing the Reduced vulnerability and enhanced management risk objective of the Ministry the following have been achieved: 
5. In promoting increased agriculture production and productivity, the ministry has undertaken intensive training on improved livestock management.  

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1.Agricultural marketing information asymmetry. Most farmers  under on-going Smallholder Agriculture Development Project (SADP), the Ministry educate and 

In Lesotho have limited marketing skills of their products. Train farmers about the importance of linking production with markets.  

2.Poor implementation of capital projects that have construction  with recent consultations between the Ministry and that of Public Works and Transport on 

Components and require Building and Design Services (BDS) Input. Pilot basis, two BDS staff have been assigned to assist MAFS in their construction related activities. 

  

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 
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 02 - Livestock   03 - Livestock Services Promotion of increased livestock  Wool produced (kg) 3 600,000 4 077,189 

 Services production and commercialization 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Production increased due to improved  4 200,000 Awaiting statistics from the auctions, but  4 509 000 4 700 000 5 000 000 

 Livestock management hopping for even higher production with the  

 Implementation of WAMPP 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Livestock   03 - Livestock Services Promotion of commercial farming Mohair produced (kg) 700 000 414 464 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unfavourable weather conditions affected  500 000 Awaiting statistics from the auctions 505 000 550 000 555000 

 Fodder production, hence production of  

 Mohair 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Livestock   03 - Livestock Services Promotion of commercial farming Pork produced (Mt) 936 000 921 120 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 936 000 Involvement of SADP in pork production  982000 1 031 940 1 547 910 

 Increased feed cost reduced pork production improved production management skills of  

 Farmers 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Livestock   03 - Livestock Services Reduced vulnerability and  Number of carcasses inspected 5 500 3500 

 Services management of risk in agriculture  

 Through the following 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 There was an outbreak therefore there was a  5500 4000 have been inspected there was an  4000 6000 6000 

 Drop on slaughter increase because of the 50 years  

 Celebration 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Livestock   03 - Livestock Services Facilitate Increased crop  Production of cereal crops (Mt) Maize=  Maize=  

 Services production  
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Lack of commitments on field operations by  Maize= 5,000 Mt  Inputs for both winter and summer  Maize= 6,000 Mt  Maize= 6,060  Maize= 7,000  

 Farmers, hence a proposal for the  Beans= 1,000 Mt                   programme procured. Summer cropping Beans= 5,200  Mt Beans Mt 

Beans 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Agricultural   05 - Agricultural Research  Facilitate in reduced rate of  Analyse and recommend food products for  32 32 

 Research Services Services malnutrition nutrients of importance. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 N/A 25 Six food products have been analysed for  20 20 20 

 Moisture, zinc and iron. 

 

 

Ministry of Health - HD 02 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To have a healthy nation, living a quality and productive life. 

Mission: To enhance a system that will deliver quality health services efficiently, effectively, and equitably to all Basotho. 

Objectives: 

01 - to provide quality, effective and efficient clinical, diagnostic and nursing services for prevention, treatment of Diseases and rehabilitation for those in need of the services 

02 - to provide quality and accessible maternal, new-born and child services acceptable to individuals, families and communities. 

03 - to contribute to the reduction of childhood illness 

04 - to attain and maintain deployment of right numbers and skills mix of appropriately trained and motivated Human Resource for Health 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 The College is providing community services through students as a requirement by the Ministry of Education Through Council on Higher Education. The students provide free basic 

health services to the neighbouring Communities. This activity enhances provision of basic preventive health services promoting disease Prevention and early determination of 

diseases such HIV, TB and Non-Communicable diseases. 

2 The Ministry has successfully introduced new vaccines, Measles rubella and Inactivated Polio Vaccines (IPV). 

3 Facility Based coverage for Prevention of Mother to Child Transmission increased from 70% to 96% 

4 One occupational health and safety clinic was built in Mafeteng district. 
5 The Ministry has increased the number of facilities which conduct delivery from 80% to 90%. 
6 The number of pregnant mothers delivering at the facilities increased from 63% to 78%. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
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 1 Lack of specialized Human Resources (Nurse Anaesthetists,  • The College is planning to bring back/ resume  

 Mental Health Nurses, Advanced Midwives, Community  educational programs in those areas addressing  

 Health Nurses) including faculty in those health needs areas  priority health needs. 

 In line with the priority delivery services by the Ministry of  

 Health  

 2 Accreditation, licensing and hospital boards not functional Enactment of Public Health Bill. 

 3 Shortage and out of stock of some essential medicines Trained health centre and DHMT staff in Supply Chain Leadership Development at five maintenance 

districts 

 4 Long lead time between ordering and receiving commodities  District Logistics officers have been engaged in all ten  

 By districts (essential medicines) districts to assist on supply chain activities. 
 
 5 Cannot perform some procedures due to non-functional dental  Training and retention strategy for maintenance of  

 Equipment as a result of lack of qualified dental technicians  dental equipment. District dentists requested to  

 For proper maintenance of the dental equipment. Facilitate service contracts for maintenance of dental Equipment. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Secondary   02 - Primary Health Care  Provide Viral Load testing for all  # of Viral Load tests 110,000 189,297 

 Health care services services eligible clients 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Sensitization of health workers to switch  200,000 Viral Load scale-up to meet 50% of  189,000 200,000 250,000 

 From CD4 to Viral Load PLWHA on ART 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Secondary   02 - Primary Health Care  Provide cytology and pathology  # of samples screened 9100 9617 

 Health care services services screening for suspected  

 Malignancies 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 9800 Cytology screening anticipated to exceed  12,000 0 0 

 Target due to cervical screening  

 Campaigns throughout the country 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - Training Services  03 - Secondary health care  Enrol students for diploma in  Percentage of students enrolled in the  to enrol ten  Ten (10)  

 Services, 02 - Primary Health  dental therapy program during  diploma in dental therapy program. (10) Students  students  

 Care services 2016/17 academic year   
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Target result 100% Eight (8) students  Two (2) students did not  

 

Ministry of Education & Training - HD 03 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To have a literate and productive society with well-grounded moral and ethical values 

Mission: To enhance the system that will deliver relevant and inclusive quality education and training to all Basotho effectively and efficiently 

Objectives: 

01 - To Increase access to inclusive quality education at all levels 

02 - to reform the national curriculum and assessment system for basic and secondary education to meet the Needs of Lesotho. 

03 - To Improve relevance of programs offered at Technical and Vocational Education Training and Higher Learning Institutes 

04 - to improve teacher development, supply and management 

05 - to curb the spread of HIV and AIDS among sector employees, teachers and learners 

06 - to improve strategic information, planning and accountability at all levels of the sector 

07 - to attain optimal and efficient human resources at all levels. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Strengthened planning function within the sector (introduction of school improvement plans and integrated District annual plans) 

2 Piloting of new maths and science teaching approaches in selected schools (65 secondary schools) 
3 Introduction of continuous assessment strategy at basic education 

4 Provision of teaching and learning materials for visually impaired learners in 5 high intensity inclusive Schools 

5 Revised the National Qualifications Framework and established the National Alignment Committee 
6 Piloting the integration of ICT and computer coding in education 
7 Developed the NFE, School Health and Nutrition and TVET policies 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1Unsustainable teachers career structure and wage bill and  Revision of teacher’s career structure, remuneration  

Uncoordinated continuous teacher development. Strategy and development of Continuing Professional  

 Development (CPD) policy. 

2Highly centralised financial system. Consultation meetings are being held with the office of Accountant General to decentralize some of the  

 Services. 

3Low access to ECCD programme due to limited  a new budget proposal to be submitted to finance for support on consumables and subsidies  

Resources and Community awareness. 

4 Lack of correlation between curriculums offered at teacher facilitating the process of addressing the issue  

Training institutions and curriculum offered in schools through Council on Higher Education (CHE) 
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5. Insufficient structures, lack of capacity within the TVET and  Approval of TVET policy and amendment of TVET Act 

Non-responsive curriculum 

6Mismatch of Higher Education graduates and labour market  facilitating the establishment of the faculty of  

Skills needs. Engineering at NUL,  

7Insufficient teacher skills, teaching and learning materials for  Inclusive education policy under development currently  

New approach to strengthen teacher skills, together with supply of Teaching and learning materials. 

8Education sector structure is non responsive. Reviewing the MOET organogram. 

9Low utilisation of information generated within the sector. Development of integrated information systems that will support continuous planning decision making 

10Unmanageable accreditation costs Forging Corporation between countries that are within The CIE 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Early childhood   02 - Early Childhood Care  Increase the number of learners  Number of children enrolled in reception  6000 enrolled 5832 enrolled 

 Care and  and Development enrolled in reception classes. Classes 

 Development 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The population of school going age learners  5832 enrolled 9960 children enrolled in reception  6000 enrolled 6000 enrolled 6000 enrolled 

 Is lower than the seating chart for the total  classes 

 Reception classes in the country. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Basic education  03 - Basic Education Provision of teaching and learning  Percentage of pupils supplied with  100% 330000 

 Materials for primary school pupils learning materials (330000) 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 N/A 363000 Procurement, packaging and delivery will  370000 385000 385000 

 Be completed by end of January or 4th  

 Quarter 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Basic education  03 - Basic Education Conduct school inspections Number of schools inspected 800 schools  780 schools  

 Inspected. Inspected 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Transport challenges. 800 schools  529 schools inspected to date 1200 schools  1400 schools  1500 schools  
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 Inspected inspected. Inspected. Inspected 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Basic education  03 - Basic Education Provision of standardised meals for  Number of learners provided with meals 392 270  355,546  

 Learners each school-day. Learners. Learners 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Declining enrolments. 370 000 learners 335 666 learners to date 340 000 learners 335 000  330 000  

 Learners. Learners 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Secondary   04 - Secondary Education Conduct inspections Number of schools inspected 340  340  

 Education inspections  inspections  

 Conducted. Conducted 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 N/A 350 inspections  300 inspections conducted 360 inspections  360  360  

 Conducted conducted inspections.  Inspections  

 Conducted. Conducted 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Secondary   04 - Secondary Education Provision of textbooks to  Number of learners supplied with  140800 140800 

 Education secondary schools textbooks 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 N/A 149 234 Procurement, and delivery to the schools  154800 170368 187404 

 To be done in the 4th quarter 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - Technical and   05 - Technical and  Facilitate implementation of new  Number of programmes implemented 9  9  

 Vocational Education  Vocational Education and  and revised TVET programmes.  programmes  programmes  

 And Training. Training responding to market needs implemented implemented 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Generic skills (communications,  5 programmes  Conducted 3 sensitization workshops for  5 4 5 

 Entrepreneurship and ICT) required in the  implemented principals 

 Market. 
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 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 06 - Teacher   06 - Teacher Development,  Recruit and deploy science and  Number of science and TVET teachers  20 Maths and  0 teachers 

 Development, Supply  Supply and Management, 03  TVET teachers deployed. Science  

 And Management - Primary Education, 04 -  Teachers 

 Secondary Education 

 Target   Target.    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/2 

 No funds to fill the vacant positions. 17 teachers  Number of teachers engaged to date are:  3 Teachers  Number of  Number of  

 Engaged 1. Lesotho-China Fellowship Middle school  engaged in:  teachers.  Teachers  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 07 - Higher Education   07 - Tertiary Education, 02 -  Introduction of new market oriented  no of programmes introduced 5 1 

 Mgt TerEdu/IDM/Public Service  programmes 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The introduction of new programs depends  5 currently, two institutions have placed  3 4 5 

 On. Their requests for accreditation of new  

 Programmes 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 07 - Higher Education   07 - Tertiary Education, 02 -  Improve efficiency of institutions  Proportion of institutions that adhere to  0 institutions 1 institutions 

 Mgt TerEdu/IDM/Public Service  through conducting audits audit framework 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 This a new KPI for the tertiary sector 1 institutions One institution has been audited to date 3 institutions 4 institutions 5 institutions 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 08 - Curriculum   08 - Curriculum Development  Implement revised curriculum and   No of grade 6 and 7 teachers trained on  1500  1472 Grade 7  

 Development and  and Assessment, 08 -  assessment new curriculum and assessment  teachers.  teachers  

 Assessment Extension Services packages trained  

 Target   Target.    Target.    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 N/A Train 779  Still piloting Grade 8 while developing  Train 2,400  Train 7,600  Roll-out Grade  

  Textbooks for Grade  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 10 - Inclusive and   10 - Inclusive and Lifelong  Facilitate integration of learners  Number of inclusive schools 80 inclusive  226 inclusive  

 Lifelong Education Education with special educational needs into  schools schools 

 Schools 
With support from EU PFM Project 310



 

 
 

 Target   Target.    Target.    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Received funding from World Vision 100 inclusive  28 inclusive schools 75 inclusive  85 inclusive  95 inclusive  

 Schools. Schools. Schools. Schools 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 10 - Inclusive and   10 - Inclusive and Lifelong  Provide NFE (literacy, numeracy  Number of students enrolled in NFE 8083(BE), 650 5513 (BE),  

 Lifelong Education Education and Lifelong learning) 0(CE) 5993 (CE) 

 Target   Target.    Target.    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Inadequate learning materials for new  6200 (BE), 7000  Data collection has been done on  6300 (BE), 7020  6500 (BE),  6700 (BE),  

 Entrants. (CE) enrolments for all learning centres. Data  (CE) 7500 (CE) 7600 (CE) 

 Capturing to follow. 

Ministry of Finance - HD 04 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To be a world-class institution in macroeconomic and Public Finance Management, be accountable and of service to Basotho by 2020 

Mission: The Ministry is committed to provide quality service that promotes macro-fiscal stability through Effective and efficient utilization and management of public funds to meet the 

clientele needs. 

Objectives: 

01 - Strengthen macroeconomic management so as to support shared and inclusive growth 

02 - Improve domestic and external revenue policies and management to support a competitive. Efficient and Equitable revenue regime 

03 - Strengthen planning, budgeting, monitoring and accountability systems to deliver timely, efficient and Effective use of public funds. 

04 - Put in place and enforce an effective PFM legal framework and systems to ensure transparency and value for money in use of public funds. 

05 - Improve the investment climate and access to finance to support private sector growth and job creation. 

06 - Increase opportunities for stakeholders to understand, participate in and contribute to Budget policies and Decisions. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 EFT and New Quantum-Core Banking System (Q-CBS) for Central Bank of Lesotho (CBL) interface Implemented for pilot ministries 

2 Treasury Management System (TMS) for Bank Reconciliation implemented. 
3 Developed Internal Audit Manual. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1Delays in updating of the macro accounts due to changes in  bilateral meetings with the stakeholders are ongoing to  

Structure of data from stakeholders (BOS and CBL) resolve the challenges. 

2Lack of capacity and experience to determine the borrowing Plan Assistance is sought from the consultant and Budget Adviser 
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3Failure to implement accounting cadre structure Authority to fill cadre vacant positions has been Sought 

4National BFP not linked to the actual Budgeting Introduced a new budgeting system 
5Budget evaluation has not been carried-out Rely on donor evaluations 

6Reluctance by members of the boards who represent  In the process of developing the SOEs Policy and Act. 

Government and SOEs executives to share information with PSD 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Evaluate the adequacy, efficiency Internal Audit Reports 40 reports 32 reports 

 Management Management and effectiveness of internal  

 Controls 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 -Majority of internal audit staff focused more  43 reports currently reports are produced 58 reports 58 reports 58 reports 

 On developing Risk based Audit plans which  

 Took much of their time. 

 - Internal Audit had to attend training under  

 PFM project 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Monitor and record  Monthly Revenue reconciliation reports 52 12 

 Management Management revenue collection 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Though we had planned to do reconciliation  Monthly revenue r Monthly revenue reconciliation reports are  12 12 12 

 Weekly, it was done monthly. Being produced 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Produce consolidated financial  Annual Public Accounts Report 1 1 

 Management Management reports 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 5 months after  2017/18 financial Accounts have already  1 1 1 

 End of Financial  been submitted. 

 Year 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Prepare National Budget Appropriation Act and Budget Book 2 2 
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 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 End of March and  Currently appropriation Bill was Gazetted  2 2 2 

 End of June  in July and Budget book behind schedule 

 Respectively 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Budget monitoring and evaluation Quarterly performance reports 4 4 

 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 2nd Week of the  Two quarterly reports produced 12 12 12 

 Following quarter  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Manage and monitor GOL Performance reports 0 0 

 Management Management contracts 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 0 Preparing to start in the next financial  4 4 4 

 Year 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Produce and disseminate Debt  Public Debt Bulletin 4 1 

 Management Management Bulletin 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 It takes long time to collect data and  1 1 1 1 

 Compiling since stakeholders should also  

 Scrutinise data before compiling 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Payments of Suppliers Number of days for payments 3 120+ 

 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 There was no month end closure. 30 Still at 120+, implementing EFT in  30 30 30 

 Phases, procured cheque printer and have  
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 Introduced month end closure of payment  

 Transactions 

 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Public Financial   02 - Public Financial  Coordinate and consolidate  National Procurement Plan 

 Management Management Procurement Plans 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Preparing to start consolidation in the  4 4 4 

 Next financial year 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Macroeconomic   02 - Public Financial  Monitor performance of  Number of annual performance reports 31 reports 17 reports 

 Policy Management Management parastatals 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Failure to access data from parastatal 31 reports Introduced a new reporting format with the  1 1 1 

 Assistance of PFM project 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Macroeconomic   02 - Public Financial  Produce Macroeconomic and  Macroeconomic and fiscal reports 4 4 

 Policy Management Management fiscal policies analysis 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 4 From this year the reports are produced  12 12 12 

 On a monthly basis 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Macroeconomic   02 - Public Financial  Coordination of investment climate  No. of policy reforms 4 4 

 Policy Management Management reforms 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 4 There is no consensus whether it is the  4 4 4 

 Mandate of Ministry of Finance or  

 Development Planning or Ministry of Trade 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Macroeconomic   02 - Public Financial  Monitor implementation of  Number Regional reports 4 2 

 Policy Management Management economic regional integration  
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 Programs 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Focus was on SADC Regional Indicative  4 Online MNE reporting System has been  4 4 4 

 Strategic Development Plan (RISDP) introduced and Economic background  

 Paper developed 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Pensions and   03 - Macroeconomic Policy  Preparation and payment of OAP,  Number of Reports on paid pensions 12 12 

 Gratuities  Mgt APC and LLA 

 Management pensions 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Monthly The target will be achieved 12 12 12 

 

Ministry of Trade & Industry - HD 05 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: The Ministry of Trade and Industry shall assume a leading role in creating an enabling environment for Trade, investment, business and industrial development for private sector led 

job creation and poverty Reduction 

Mission: The Ministry of Trade and Industry will create and maintain a more equitable and enabling environment For business and private sector development through the development of 

policies and supporting Legislation and provision of services in consultation with stakeholders in order to promote investment And growth and foster the global competitiveness of Lesotho's 

economy. 

Objectives: 

01 - to enhance productive capacity and increase exports. 

02 - to diversify and improve market access. 

03 - to strengthen investment and trade promotion. 

04 - to promote consumer welfare and protection. 

05 - to strengthen trade institutions' capacity and efficiency. 

06 - to strengthen capacity of the Ministry for efficient and effective delivery of services. 

07 - to strengthen and promote standards and quality infrastructure. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
 

1 Automation of Company Registry in the One-Stop-Business Facilitation Centre (OBFC) was completed. 

2 Roll-out of One-Stop-Business Facilitation Centre’s services to Maputsoe was completed. 

3 The Lesotho Coordination Committee on Trade (LCCT) and Sub-Committees were launched to coordinate National trade agenda. 
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4 Secured funding under SADC-EU Trade Related Facility to implement the country's commitments under SADC-Economic Partnership Agreement and SADC Protocol on Trade. 

5 Set up Market Centre at Ha Tikoe Industrial Estate with funding from International Trade Centre under the Auspices of the Enhanced Integrated Framework (EIF) for Trade 

Development in the Least Developed Countries 

6 Secured additional funding under Private Sector Competitiveness and Economic Diversification to further implement investment climate reform initiatives. 

7 Skills Training Centres were able to train 177 basic sewing machinists, 12 machine mechanics, 6 aluminium And 2 on computer skills 

8 Conducted a pilot of e- payment successful, awaiting its rollout which will enable a complete online Company registration. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1Poor communication amongst staff and external  Monthly management meetings are held for senior  

Stakeholders. Management staff and monthly reports are prepared by Departments and Sections to share their  

  activities, Achievements and challenges. 

2Low morale by junior staff members due to the fact that they  Departments and Sections have been directed to  

Are side-lined for personal development opportunities. Prepare their training plans for both short term and long Term training. 

3Inefficient and low absorptive capacity of allocated budget Departments and Sections are required to prepare Cash plans on a quarterly basis for implementation of  

 Allocated budget. 

4Lack of working relationships between Headquarters and  The new PS is touring district offices to get their  

District Offices. Problems and challenges. 

5Inadequate staff The Ministry's strategic plan has been approved by the Ministry of the Public Service to address staffing  

 Shortages. 

6Limited working space/offices. Budget will be submitted to the Ministry of Finance to enable partitioning and completion of offices  

7 Failure to fully implement or domesticate the agreements at                seek more funding for implementation 

Regional or international level 
8limited standards and quality assurance facilities to support  Establishment of Lesotho Standards Institution. Export of locally produced goods and bar substandard 
Procurement of laboratory equipment. 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Business   07 - OBFC, 03 - Trade Issuance of Traders Licenses number of Licenses issued 

 Facilitation 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 14922 19896 20890 21935 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Business   07 - OBFC, 03 - Trade Issuance Of work Permits for the  number of Work permits issued 1000 

 Facilitation Manufacturing sector 
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 1100 1150 1140 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Business   07 - OBFC, 03 - Trade issuance of Residence Permits for  number of residence permits issued 1000 656 

 Facilitation the Manufacturing Sector 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 The 1000 1100 1150 900 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Business   07 - OBFC, 03 - Trade Issuance of Movement Certificate Number of Movement Certificates issued 250 748 

 Facilitation 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The movement certificates were issued for  350 350 400 420 

 Smaller consignments. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Business   07 - OBFC, 03 - Trade Issuance of import permits number of import permits issued 5000 5707 

 Facilitation 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The number of unregistered car importer has  6000 4824 4500 4500 500 

 Increased this has made it easier for people  

 To buy cars individually. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Business   07 - OBFC, 03 - Trade Company registration and post  number of companies registered 2500 2257 

 Facilitation registration amendments 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The online company registration system was  3500 2140 4000 4000 3500 

 Being revamped 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - National   06 - Standards Provision of bar codes Number of Businesses assisted 15 21 

 Standards and  
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 Quality Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Most Basotho are being innovative and want  20 18 businesses assisted have applied for  30 40 50 

 to penetrate the formal market through bar  bar codes 

 Codes 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - National   06 - Standards Trade information dissemination number of requests made 80 87 

 Standards and  

 Quality Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The request for standards is increasing  100 38 inquiries have been done 120 150 180 

 Because Basotho want to access formal  

 Market, locally and internationally 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - National   06 - Standards provision of certification services Number of certificates awarded 0 0 

 Standards and  

 Quality Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 New initiative 0 New initiative 10 20 25 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - National   06 - Standards Elaboration of standards Number of standards published 0 0 

 Standards and  

 Quality Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 New initiative 0 New initiative 10 20 30 

 

Ministry of Development Planning - HD 06 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2022 MDP shall be a leading institution in promoting results-based national integrated planning, Inclusive economic growth and sustainable development. 

Mission: To coordinate ministries, departments and Agencies (MDAs) towards achieving economic Development through developing national policies, plans and programmes based on quality 
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information And participatory planning for the well-being of Basotho 

Objectives: 

01 - to provide a comprehensive overview of the economy, sets policy direction for economic growth and Identifies strategies, programs and projects to improve the economy. 

02 - to improve institutional capacity and human capital 

03 - to provide advisory service and support to government on development planning and implementation 

04 - to mobilise external resources for development 

05 - to create platform for participatory development planning at all levels of society to enhance transparency and accountability 

06 - to strengthen coordination of development planning, monitoring and evaluation of implementation of National plans, policies and strategies. 

07 - to improve the institutional legal framework for delivery of economic development and services 

08 - to ensure availability of quality and accurate statistical information 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Reviewed NSDP I 
2 Launched and disseminated MDG report 2015 
3 Trained MDAs on Results Based Management and Public Sector Investment Database on project uploading 
4 Disseminated 2016 Population and Housing Census results 
5 Produced and disseminated 2014/15 Aid Flows Report 
6 Held three Aid Coordination Fora since November 2016 
7 Commemoration of Population and Statistics Day 
8 Sensitisation and dissemination of SDGs, Agenda 2063 and SADC RISDP 
9 Trained Members of PSIC and DPCM on Public Sector Investment Management 
10 Approved 24 Project Proposals and 32 concept notes 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 
1Data gaps to monitor development initiatives to implement recommendations of the Lesotho Data For sustainable development project 

2Poor reporting by line Ministries to develop National M&E Policy 
3Lack of office equipment (laptops, printers, Desk tops) to have Budget provision for 2018/19 

4Non adherence to the Partnership Policy by some Stakeholders Hold regular Aid Coordination Forum 

5Use of traditional/manual methods in data collection Extend the use of latest technology across all surveys 
6 Office space Eviction of Ministries of Energy and Law 

7Delay by line Ministries in submission of project proposals to Resuscitation of Planning cadre to implement capacity 

The Public Sector building of the planners 

Investment Committee following approval of concept notes. 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Economic   02 - Economic Development  Appraise Developmental Projects Number of Appraised Projects 15 16 

 Development and  and Policy Coordination 

 Policy Coordination 
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Proposals submitted were more than the  15 Approved 8 Project proposals out of 9  20 15 15 

 Target appraised proposals 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Economic   02 - Economic Development  Produce progress reports on Number of Progress Report 2 1 

 Development and  and Policy Coordination National Plans 

 Policy Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Vision 2020 Consultant declined to review  1 Vision 2020 Review is on hold 3 2 2 

 The Vision 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Economic   02 - Economic Development  Develop Integrated M&E Integrated M&E Framework 0 0 

 Development and  and Policy Coordination Framework 

 Policy Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 1 No progress 1 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Economic   02 - Economic Development  Formulate national development Number of national policies 2 0 

 Development and  and Policy Coordination policies 

 Policy Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The identified Consultants for National  2 Draft NHRDP 1 0 0 

 Population Policy declined; Draft of the  

 National Human Resource Development  

 Policy (NHRDP) is not up to the expected  

 Standards 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Economic   02 - Economic Development  Coordinate development of Number of investment strategies 4 0 

 Development and  and Policy Coordination investment strategies developed 

 Policy Coordination 
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Govt decision to put it on hold 0 NO progress 4 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Economic   02 - Economic Development  Formulate National Development  Five year National Development Plan 0 0 

 Development and  and Policy Coordination Plans 

 Policy Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 1 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Statistical Data   02 - Economic Development  Produce official statistics to inform Statistical Reports 50 35 

 Management and Policy Coordination planning and policy making 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 15 reports were outstanding because of  50 22 reports published and the remaining 28  50 40 40 

 Unavailability of administrative data data collection and analysis is on going 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Loan Bursary   02 - Economic Development  Prepare Loan Bursary Fund Policy Loan Bursary Fund Policy 1 0 

 Fund Administration and Policy Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 1 Engaged Consultant 0 0 0 

 

Ministry of Justice and Correctional Services - HD 07 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: A ministry committed to excellent service delivery 

Mission: To provide responsive and accountable Justice Service by offering access to Justice, safe custody of Inmates, rehabilitation and re-integration of offenders and to maintain a peaceful 

and stable society for Lesotho 

Objectives: 

01 - to increase access to legal aid and probation services in 8 districts 

02 - to enhance the use of restorative Justice and Non-Custodial sanctions 

03 - to provide safe and humane custody for all crime suspects, offenders and detainees 

04 - to enhance effective use of rehabilitation programs 
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PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1Completed the construction of staff residence and a guard office for Leribe Correctional institution. 

2The following activities were completed in Maseru Central: Refurbishment and Upgrading of the Administration Block, Erection of Perimeter Fence, Installation of Waterborne toilets and 

Paving of staff Residential area and access route. 

31111 mattresses were procured for inmates for all correctional institutions except for Maseru Central and Leribe facilities. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

 1 There is an inadequate access to both legal aid and probation  Regular clinics and site visits are held. 

 Services. With minimum number of professionals and support  

 Staff, legal aid services are highly centralized while probation  

 Services are partially decentralized. 

 2 Insufficient provision of safe and humane custody due to  There is an on-going rehabilitation of correctional  

 General lack of proper security infrastructure. Facilities infrastructure. 
 
 3 Poor provision of rehabilitation services to inmates due  Improve and increase the number of rehabilitation  

 Inadequate amenities. Programs in ten (10) districts. 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Legislative reform and development Number of Bills presented to parliament for  4 2 

 Administration and  and Management enactment 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters  2 Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal  4 4 6 

 Bill (2017) is waiting presentation to the  Matters Bill (2017) has been submitted to  

 Parliament and Criminal Procedure and  the Parliament 

 Evidence (Amendment) Bill (2017) pending  

 Approval by the Cabinet. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Probation   02 - Probation Services and  Enhance the use of non-custodial  Number of cases diverted 1500 602 

 Services and  Restorative Justice Sanctions and restorative justice 

 Restorative Justice 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
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 Centralized services 2000 the unit is a little below mark due to  2100 2300 2500 

 Unavailability of transport 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Legal Aid   03 - Legal Aid Services Provision of legal aid services Number of indigent Basotho represented 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Safe Custody   04 - Safe Custody and  Provision of Safe and Humane  Number of refurbished institutions  

 And Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation custody of inmates completed 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Safe Custody   04 - Safe Custody and  Provision of rehabilitation and  Number of inmates recommended for early  

 And Rehabilitation Rehabilitation reintegration services release programme 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 

 04 - Safe Custody   04 - Safe Custody and  Provision of safe and humane  Number of refurbishment phases  3 3 

 And Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation custody of inmates completed 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Nil 3 The Ministry has engaged contractors  3 3 3 

 Beginning of 2017/18 for all on-going  

 Phases and works are in progress. 

 

Ministry of Home Affairs - HD 08 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision:  By 2020, the Ministry of Home Affairs shall be a world class Ministry in the provision of high quality Services that contribute to the socio-economic development of Lesotho. 

Mission: The Ministry of Home Affairs is committed to rendering an effective and efficient service by maintaining accurate national identity registry in terms of citizens, non-citizens and 
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livestock identification. Facilitate and control movement, settlement of people into and out of the country. 

Objectives: 

01 - to enhance protection of identity and verification of citizen status of persons resident in Lesotho and their Livestock 

02 - to improve control and regulation of persons into and out of Lesotho. 

03 - to coordinate national ceremonies. 

04 - to enhance regulation and control of Private security companies. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1. Purchased 150,000 blank passport booklets (32 pages). 
2. Issued 160,000 passports against 150,000 that was planned in 2016/2017. 
3. Establishment of shelter for victims of trafficking in persons. 
4. Introduction and Implementation e-visa. 
5. 931,430 people have been registered (issued birth certificates). 
6. 132,864 livestock have been marked. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 
1. ICT Infrastructure (vandalism, internet interruptions) 1.  Digital Migration roll out by Ministry of Communications. 

2. Lack of ICT Infrastructure at local councils. 2. Consult with Ministry of Communications to Prioritize installation of ICT Infrastructure on identified 

Areas. 

3. Lack of Political will. 3. Propose to portfolio committee on Law  

Prime Minister’s Office - HD 09 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2020 the Office of the Prime Minister shall be an institution of excellence providing strategic Leadership, reforms and innovations oversight for improved service delivery. 

Mission: We aspire to be an effective leading Office, accountable to the nation by overseeing implementation of Government programs, policies, reforms and innovations. 

Objectives: 

01 - to improve monitoring and evaluation of all government plans, programs and policies by 2020. 

02 - to improve public accountability and transparency by 2020. 

03 - to improve public sector performance by 2020. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Resilience framework which is awaiting cabinet approval 
2 Vulnerability assessment completed 
3 Humanitarian assistance 
4 Conducted zero hunger strategic review 
5 Capacity assessment for nutrition conducted 

6 Developed National workplan for His Majesty King Letsie III as the AU nutrition champion and FAO Special Ambassador for nutrition 
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7 Provided services and support to needy and vulnerable members of the community 

8 Storage and distribution of food and non-food commodities to pre-schools, primary schools, and vulnerable Members of community 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

1Absence of policy and guidelines regulating political and  Develop a policy and guidelines for political appointees and statutory appointments. 

Statutory positions appointments compromises performance.  

2Non-compliance with the line of command in the execution of duties Instil professionalism through trainings 

3Inadequate specialised skills. Capacitate existing staff through training and Development 

4Misplacement of human resources. Review and reorganisation of human resources (job Analysis and proper placement). 

5Poor inter-departmental collaboration and cooperation (silo  Inculcate a culture of integrated planning. 

Mentality). Hold fortnight Management Meetings 
 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Oversight function, monitoring and  Number of ministries covered. 10 ministries 26 ministries 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Risk  evaluation, support services and  

 Management Reduction Coordination, 03 -  cooperate services. 

 Public Sector Reforms  

 Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The cost was shouldered by the respective  26 the service charters were implemented in  26 26 26 

 Ministries hence over performance. All ministries but the contracts were not  

 Signed. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Facilitation of national and districts  Number of dialogues held 3 3 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Risk  dialogues 

 Management Reduction Coordination, 03 -  

 Public Sector Reforms  

 Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 None 5 3 dialogues were held 8 6 5 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 
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 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Coordination of public Sector  Number of policies reviewed. 4 0 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Risk  reform. 

 Management Reduction Coordination, 03 -  

 Public Sector Reforms  

 Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Research and consultations in progress 4 Research and consultations done and  4 6 10 

 Reports to follow 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Establishment of National Contact  Contact centre in place 1 0 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Risk  centre 

 Management Reduction Coordination, 03 -  

 Public Sector Reforms  

 Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Lack of capacity and resources 1 consultation took place with the technical  1 1 1 

 Advisor 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Secretariat administration Number of cabinet decisions and  46 24 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Risk  distributed 

 Management Reduction Coordination, 03 -  

 Public Sector Reforms  

 Coordination 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Change of Government Administration 46 The cabinets sits every week, the number  46 50 50 

 Of decisions is expected to increase. 

 

Ministry of Communications, Science & Technology - HD 10 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To be a vibrant information hub, leaders in technology and research moving towards a prosperous, Innovative, stable and sustainable democracy and a knowledge based society. 

Mission: To provide affordable, sustainable, accessible and reliable communications services, be a provider and Reservoir of technological know-how through research and development, 

coordination of innovation to accelerate economic growth and improve quality of life. 
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Objectives: 

01 - To Provide affordable, reliable, sustainable and accessible communications services. 

02 - to improve the quality of science and technology through research and innovation. 

03 - to promote free-flow of high quality information through competitive and accessible platforms. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1Completion of 5 Base Transceiver Stations through e-Government Infrastructure project. 
2Completion of Conference hall and call centre 
3Completion of Lerotholi Technique Computer lab 
4Completion of data Centre in Mohale's Hoek 
5Completion of Service centres 
6Completed Master Control centre (multiple channels control and management point) 
7Upgraded of final transmission Centre from analogue to high definition (HD) Digital 
8Successful holding of the Science, Technology and Innovation (STI) Forum within STI Week 2017 

9Through Research and Innovation Fund by Department of Science and Technology to NUL, the following Innovative products were launched: Chick Incubator for 120 chicks and 620 chicks, 

biscuits produced using Local sorghum, Yoghurt and Tiles. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1Minimal Coverage due to; - Manpower- Broadband- Transport and Lubricants  - the ministry has proposed a new structure which is yet to be approved and funded. 

2 Hidden costs imposed by other Ministries Respective Ministries should budget for their own unforeseen budget linked to MCST.  

3 Lack of staff Review, Approval and funding of the Proposed Structure. 

4 Supervision vehicles for Projects. Budget for New vehicles 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   02 - Information Access  Formulation of legal instruments Number of Bills Drafted 2 2 

 Administration and  Services, 01 - General  

 Management Administration and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 2 Awaiting Cabinet Approval for Submission 2 3 2 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Proper Reporting and Delivery of  Number of Trainees 100 0 

 Access Services Services News and Programmes 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
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 No Progress Due Budget Constraints 100 No Progress Due Budget Constraint 120 150 150 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Wide Area Network, Connectivity  Number of sites connected 

 Access Services Services of Optic Fibre countrywide 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Migration from Analogue to Digital Number of Studios Constructed 0 0 

 Access Services Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 0 Deferred Awaiting Construction of  0 0 2 

 Broadcasting Complex 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production of News Stories Number of News Stories Produced per day 36 30 

 Access Services Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Internet network challenges and shortage of  36 the ministry is in the process of procuring  42 48 54 

 Staff network devices for district offices 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production of Public Sector  Number of Copies produced quarterly 0 0 

 Access Services Services Information magazine 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 4,000 Awaiting printing in December 4,000 4,000 4,000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  To produce and broadcast  Number of 30 minutes news bulletins per  2 3 

 Access Services Services Television news day 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Introduction of morning bulletin 3 3 bulletins are aired daily. Developing new  3 3 3 

 Structures through strategic plan  

 Reviewing. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 
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 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production of His Majesty's   and  Number of Portraits produced 400 400 

 Access Services Services Prime Minister's Portraits and other  

 Publications of national interest. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 400 Produced 620 portraits because of  400 400 400 

 Change of government. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production of Cabinet, Senate and  Number of posters produced 30, 000 15,000 

 Access Services Services National Assembly's Posters 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Insufficient funds 30,000 Cabinet posters produced, awaiting  30,000 40,000 50,000 

 Senate and National Assembly's posters  

 To be printed 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production of Government  Number of Newspaper copies produced  3,000 3,000 

 Access Services Services Newspaper per week 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 3,000 4,500 copies will be produced beginning  4, 500 4, 500 4, 500 

 January due to new Government 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Radio News production Number of bulletins produced per week 112 112 

 Access Services Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 112 112 programmes are aired per week 112 112 112 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production and broadcasting of  Number of programmes aired per week 21 21 

 Access Services Services Television Programmes 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 
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 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Production and Broadcasting of  Number of programmes aired per week 80 80 

 Access Services Services Radio Programmes 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 85 Undertaking programme review 85 85 90 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Provision of e-Services Number of Service Centres constructed 4 2 

 Access Services Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Budget shortfall 2 under budget 2 2 2 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Construction of base Transceiver  Number of BTSs constructed 5 5 

 Access Services. Services Stations (BTSs) 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 0 5 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Information   02 - Information Access  Provision of accessible and  Number of Virtual Landing Points  0 0 

 Access Services Services affordable internet services constructed 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 1 Tendering Process underway 1 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Science,   02 - Information Access  Training of Entrepreneurs on  Number of trainees 50 10 

 Technology  Services production of mature materials and  

 Innovation Services drying methods 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Insufficient funds 50 No training due to budget constraint 50 60 100 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Science,   02 - Information Access  Development of prototypes; Number of Prototypes 2 0 

 Technology  Services - Solar cooker 

 Innovation Services - Electronic Dehydrator 

 - Commercial Solar Dryer 

 - Mini-Hatchery 
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Budget Constraint 3 Procurement of Equipment and Materials  3 3 3 

 Ongoing 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Science,   02 - Information Access  Provision of information on   Number of different modules 2 2 

 Technology  Services research and innovation 

 Innovation Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Budget constraint and shortage of staff 3 There is an ongoing survey to collect data 1 1 1 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Science,   02 - Information Access  Provision of platforms for new  Number of Science, Technology and  2 2 

 Technology  Services innovations Innovation (STI) week event and National  

 Innovation Services Olympiads held annually 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 2 Both STI week and Olympiads Events  2 2 2 

 Were held 

 

Ministry of Law & Constitutional Affairs - HD 11 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: A well-coordinated Ministry providing quality, timely and customer focused legal services while upholding the rule of Law 

Mission: To provide quality and timely legal services, promote a legally compliant nation and inculcate a culture of respect of human rights with the aim of upholding the constitution and the 

rule of Law. 

Objectives: 

01 - to provide quality and timely legal services 

02 - to prosecute criminal and civil cases to finality 

03 - to revise and reform laws 

04 - to draft legislation 

05 - to reduce civil claims against Government 

06 - to register and protect intellectual property and other legal rights 

07 - to promote, protect and monitor human rights 

08 - to provide accountable and legal documents as well as accessible printing services 
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PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 . 2,996 completed criminal cases and 1,429 issued directives 
2 Filed 6 extradition applications 
3 10 acts and 249 legal notices published 
4 155 civil cases completed and 25 legal opinions issued 
5 Automation of intellectual property services partially completed 
6 157 Gazettes printed with quantity of 62455 copies 
1 7.  8000 GP forms were printed and 80083 printed jobs from the ministries. 

2 8.  2 state party reports presented to relevant monitoring bodies and 3 state party reports submitted for Presentation 

9 Human Rights Commission Act 2016 and HRC regulations 2016 passed by Parliament 
10 Legal environment assessment report on HIV and AIDS completed and disseminated. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 
 1 Untimely receipt of instruction Advice Commissioner of Police and PS Police about The importance of timely issuance of instructions. 

 2 Inadequate office space renting and requesting funds to purchase more mobile Offices. 

 3 Lack of specialized training and exposure in the field of  Requesting training funds. 

 Research for professional and technical staff as well as the  

 Absence of legal training centre. 

 4 Non observance of human rights issues by the stakeholder’s Continuous dissemination of information about human Rights issues. 

 5 Shortage of staff and high staff turnover Request training and revision of conditions of service 

 6 Outdated, irreparable machinery, irreparable equipment and  Request funds for purchasing machinery, equipment  

 Furniture. And furniture. Proposal for Government Printing Rehabilitation Project awaiting availability of funds. 

 7 Insufficient or inadequate ICT infrastructure. Request for funds. 

 8 Lack of transport engaging the Minister of Finance's office in request to allocate more vehicles to the Ministry. 

 9 Absence of Law Library Developing a proposal for Finance 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Printing of Documents for  Reports 600,000 471,236 

 Administration and  and Management Government, Parastatals, Private  

 Management Sector and Individuals 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Machine breakdown affected production  650,000 151,648 700,000 800,000 900,000 

 Negatively. 
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 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Support legal services through  a, Vacancy Factor a.12, b.12,  a.12, b.12,  

 Administration and  and Management planning, recruitment, budgeting,  b, Status of Funds Report c.12 c.12 

 Management payments and other administrative  c, Statements of Commitments Reports 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 12 6 reports have been issued. 12 12 12 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Submission of State party reports  state party reports 7 6 

 To relevant treaty monitoring bodies 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Lack of Human, Financial resources and  7 6 state party reports have been compiled  8 7 7 

 Expertise and one awaiting presentation to Human  

 Rights Council 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Prosecution of civil cases to  Number of cases completed 200 155 

 Finality 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Depends on Cooperation with other stake  200 78 210 215 230 

 Holders. E.g Courts 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Issuance of directives Number of directives issued 900 1057 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 More dockets were received from Police in  900 676 dockets received 1000 1000 1000 

 The prior year hence the target was  

 Exceeded 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Drafting of bills a, AG's Certificates a.23, b.12 a.20, b.10 

 B, Acts published 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   
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 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Change of Government legislative  a.22, b.10 20 Bills received clearance certificates  a.22 b.12 a.24 b.14 a.25 b.16 

 Programme priorities and 2 Acts published 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Drafting of legislative instruments Drafts submitted to line Ministries 28 25 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Change in Governments 255 249 265 270 275 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Review and Reform of Laws Research report 4 1 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 New Commissioners deferred adoption of  Ongoing project (Prescription) 7 8 9 

 Completed research reports Indexing Restructuring of LLRC 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Registration of Intellectual Property Notifications and certificates 1200 1268 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Depends on demand from the public 1550 750 1750 1850 1950 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Educational and awareness  Workshops and campaign reports 5 3 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Lack of human and other resources 5 4 workshops held 5 4 4 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Operationalisation of the Human  Operational Human Rights Commission 

 Rights Commission 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Approved Public service structure and  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Legal Services  02 - Legal Services Registration of Societies Certificates for registered constitutions 500 522 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   
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 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Work is demand driven. Elections main  600 237 certificates 700 800 900 

 Reason in increase 

 

 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs & International Relations - HD 12 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: Our Vision is to advance and protect Lesotho's interests in the International Arena. 

Mission: A Ministry that is a leader in positioning Lesotho as an effective participant in shaping regional, Continental and global agendas in the interest of Basotho and Lesotho. 

Objectives: 

01 - to coordinate implementation of bilateral and multilateral cooperation activities. 

02 - to enhance regional peace, stability and democratic governance. 

03 - to protect interests of Basotho in foreign countries. 

04 - to improve Lesotho's diplomatic relations with other countries. 

05 - to improve protocol services. 

06 - to professionalize human resource base for the Ministry. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 1-Secured food assistance from several foreign countries. 
2 2-Mobilized donor support through technical assistance, loans and grants. 

3 3-Facilitated 20 high level visits by His Majesty and the Right Honourable the Prime Minister which resulted In political support, technical support and financial assistance. 

4 4-Signed, ratified and acceded to 18 international treaties and conventions which helped secure donor Support. 

5 5-Mobilized 115 scholarship opportunities in different countries. 
6 6-Mobilized 20 Basotho nationals in capacity building programmes. 

7 7-Issued visas for visitors to Lesotho which resulted in improved relations and facilitated provision of visas for Basotho travelling abroad. 

8 8-Facilitated 9 job opportunities for Basotho in different international organizations. 
9 9-Provided Protocol services at all State functions resulting in improved international relations. 

10 10-Mobilized regional and International support for consolidation of and stability including implementation of the country’s reform agenda. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

2-Continuous weakening of Loti against strong world  2-Enforcement of compliance measures with budgets 

Currencies. (Dollar, Euro, British Pounds, etc.). 

3-Lack of headquarters office space for the Ministry to Operate. 3-Request funds for rent.                                          

4-Recommendation to dignitaries to use airline more comfortable.            4-Escalating transit costs for VIP facilities at international  

Airports.  Facilities (Heathrow, Frankfurt) airline facilities which are  
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5-Escalating rental costs in Foreign Missions. 5-Government is encouraged to purchase property for The Missions. 

6-Lack of career diplomacy in Foreign Service. 6-Retrieval of career diplomacy document to be presented to the Cabinet by the Honourable Minister. 

7-Lesotho tax regime discourages foreign aid. 7-Discussions by the relevant authorities are ongoing. 

8-Continuous reduction of the Ministries’ budget. 8-Review the Ministries’ Budget or rationalization of the Missions. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Internal Audit Enhanced control measures and financial  3 3 

 Administration and  and Management management (Audit reports) 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 3 4 3 3 3 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Management of resources Enhanced control measures (audit reports) 3 3 

 Administration and  and Management 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 3 3 3 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Signing of Agreements. Signed, Ratified and Acceded to  16 12 

 Cooperation Cooperation International Agreements and Treaties.  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 18 2 18 18 20 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Presentation of Credentials and  Improved bilateral and multilateral relations  65 23 

 Cooperation Cooperation Ambassadorial visits. Between Lesotho and other countries.  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Unavailability of credentials. 65 12 45 45 45 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Job opportunities for Lesotho's  Motivate support for Lesotho's candidature  40 100 

 Cooperation Cooperation citizens in International  for International positions.  

With support from EU PFM Project 336



 

 
 

 Organizations. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Applications declined. 100 9 20 20 20 

 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Mobilization of donor support Number of donations 100 40 

 Cooperation Cooperation 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Frequent change in Government 15 11 15 10 10 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Mobilize sponsorship opportunities Number of scholarships secured for  100 113 

 Cooperation Cooperation Basotho students studying abroad 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 More scholarships were secured 100 115 150 200 250 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  State/Official visits to and from  Political support, technical and financial  214 33 

 Cooperation Cooperation other countries assistance secured. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Budget constraints/High vacancy factor 200 22 200 200 180 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Summits of Heads of State and  Improved bilateral and Multilateral  25 12 

 Cooperation. Cooperation Government relations. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 More efforts were taken/approval not granted 15 11 14 8 8 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - International   02 - International  Diplomatic Training Professionalization of the Foreign Service 30 7 

 Cooperation Cooperation Improved professional diplomatic services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
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 Budget Constraints 30 3 20 15 20 

 

Ministry of Public Works & Transport - HD 13 
 

MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To have a safe, efficient, effective and well developed transport system and built environment that Promotes investment and reduces poverty. 

Mission: To place within reasonable reach of every Mosotho and resident of Lesotho, the safest and most appropriate transport and public building infrastructure and services that enhances 

national economic Growth. 

Objectives: 

01 - to facilitate access to safe and quality assured transport and building infrastructure. 

02 - to ensure management and recovery of all government property and assets. 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Improved access and mobility to more than 500,000 people around the country through upgrading of roads and construction of bridges. The population served is based on a buffer of 

20km radius. 

2 Provided inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable building infrastructure at Female prison Maseru, Mining Laboratory Maseru, Tshifa li Mali local courts Leribe, Mphorosane phase 2, 

Police Posts at Mokhalinyane, Leribe and Mohale's Hoek, LCS office block & fencing, high court waterproofing, Mafeteng Police station. 

3 Trained about 90 drivers on professional driving skills. 

4 Provided temporary employment to 14839 unskilled laboures during construction, rehabilitation and Maintenance of roads, government buildings, foot bridges and airstrips. 

5 Installation of Solar Powered Runway Edge at Moshoeshoe 1 International Airport and Training of Aviation Staff by BADEA and Government of Lesotho. 

6 Maintenance of 18 rural airstrips whereby new labourers were hired for maintenance of Nohana airstrip after Years of no maintenance and Kuebunyane. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

 1 Inadequate Capacity in the sector   although the Ministry has  Continued training of professionals. Provision of  

 Diverse and extensive skills (engineers, architects) the ever  relevant equipment. Development of construction  

 Changing technology requires one to keep up to speed     industry policy is ongoing. S   

 2 High brain drain within the sector, especially for professionals  Review of structures and development of retention  

 Addressed for the roads subsector but for architects,  strategy. 

 Structural engineers, quantity surveyors, road safety  

 Engineers the retention allowance given is inadequate. 

 3 Outdated legislative framework Policies and strategies the  The Ministry is working towards ensuring that the  

 Current legislation does not address current issues in terms of  sector is well regulated and there are clear policies  

 Functionality and implementation. That govern all transport sub sectors.  
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Building   02 - Building Infrastructure  Design Government Buildings for  Number of building design produced 28 28 

 Infrastructure  Management line ministries 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 28 28 28 25 25 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Building   02 - Building Infrastructure  Supervision of Government  Number of Buildings supervised 25 25 

 Infrastructure  Management Buildings 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 25 18 25 28 25 

Ministry of Forestry & Land Reclamation - HD 14 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: Lesotho's land shall be well managed, characterized by rehabilitated rangelands and gullies, continuous Flow of fresh and clean water, covered with indigenous vegetation 

complemented by desirable exotics And able to provide ecosystem services. 

Mission: The ministry is committed to protecting and rehabilitating the physical environment through Afforestation, range resources management, soil erosion control and water harvesting, to 

enhance Means of livelihoods for all. 

Objectives: 

01 - to improve national resilience to climate change 

02 - to increase vegetation cover and improve the land base water retention capacity 

03 - to decrease biodiversity degradation 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
 

1 107% achievement in Construction of stone lines in 2016/17 (Target = 400km, achievement = 429km) 
2 100% achievement in construction of dams in 2016/17 (Target = 8, achievement = 8) 
3 97% achievement in forest trees plantation in 2016/17 (Target = 1,970,000, achievement = 1,907,055) 
4 94% achievement in fruit trees production in 2017/18 (Target = 500,000, achievement = 470,000) 
5 84% achievement for brush control in 2016/17 (target = 12,000ha, achievement = 10,072ha) 
6 65% achievement for Rangeland reseeding 2016/17(Target= 1,605ha, achievement =1,048ha) 
7 24% achievement on Honey production 2017/18 (Target= 2,680kg, achievement 638kg) 

8 50% achievement of construction of gullies structures in 2016/17[Target= 123,500 ha, achievement=62,067 Ha] 
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KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1Effect of climate change the ministry is implementing projects and programmes  

2Vandalisation of ministerial interventions Intensification of training and extension efforts  

3Inadequate formal education on the areas of forestry, range  The Ministry in collaboration with the National  

Science, and soil and water conservation engineering. University of Lesotho is developing a curriculum on Range science.  

4Lack of cooperation and coordination among government ministries Collaboration is being sought with relevant ministries. 

5The Ministry does not have the research unit The Ministry has in the previous strategic plans  
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Land   02 - Land Management  Brush control (ha) Area cleared 12,000ha 10,072ha 

 Management  Services 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 12,000ha 3,256ha 14,000 15,000ha 15,000ha 

 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Land   02 - Land Management  Rangeland reseeding (ha) Area reseeded 1,605ha 1,048ha 

 Management  Services 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Prolonged drought 3,400ha 2,112ha 3,400ha.     3,400ha. 3,400ha 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Land   02 - Land Management  Construction of gully structures volume of gully structures constructed (m3) 123,500 62,067 

 Management  Services 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Torrential rains 103,000 18,884 103,000 103,000 103,000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Land   02 - Land Management  Construction of dams number of dams constructed 8 8 
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 Management  Services 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 7 0 10 11 14 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Land   02 - Land Management  Plant fruit trees number of fruit trees planted 450,000 441,404 

 Management  Services 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 500,000 470,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Land   02 - Land Management  forest trees number of forest trees planted 1,970,000 1,907,055 

 Management  Services 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 1,970,000 55,160 1,970,000 1,970,000 1,970,000 

 

Ministry of Energy & Meteorology - HD 15 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2023, the Ministry of Energy and Meteorology shall be a model of excellence for service and the Nation by providing energy and meteorological services including measures for 

building resilience to Climate change 

Mission: Ministry of Energy and Meteorology is committed to providing quality, reliable and efficient energy and Meteorological services on a sustainable manner for prosperity of the nation 

Objectives: 

01 - to improve policy, institutional and legal framework 

02 - to improve security of energy supply 

03 - to increase energy access 

04 - to enhance climate change adaptation, mitigation and ozone layer protection 

05 - to improve provision of weather and climate services 

06 - to develop and maintain climate resilient infrastructure 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Total of 15,608 connections to grid electricity were completed in 2016/17 and 7,675 connections as at October 2017 
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2 Motor Vehicle Assurance (MVA) collected M22, 048,764.69 in 2016/17 and M6, 959,286.90 as at October 2017 while Oil Levy collected M134, 354,743.30 in 2016/17 and M39, 

645,900.83 as at October 2017.  Surcharges and Bulk Electricity Sale collected M50, 031,957.88 in 2016/17 and M12, 224, 156.16 as at October 2017. 

3 Reduction of ozone depleting substances consumption by more than 5% against planned 2%. 

4 Provided at least 150 Agencies with specialised climate data for various development programmes such as Civil works, building designs, dam construction, research and others. 

5 Trained at least 40 Customs and Law enforcement officials on the use of gas identifiers and appropriate Monitoring and control measures. 

6 Maintained a network of over 100 meteorological observing stations. 

7 Issued 7200 weather forecasts and outlooks including briefings for every landing and take-off airplanes Operating over Lesotho 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1Shortage of office space: Unavailability of infrastructure  Develop office infrastructure for Ministry of Energy and Meteorology 

Leading to congestion in offices.  

2Shortage of Ministry-owned vehicles Procure additional vehicles and Introduce Ministry Fleet Management System 

3Inadequate skills and shortage of staff Re-define Ministerial structures and positions to align with the strategic operations of the Ministry and  

 Capacity building 

4Inadequate climate station networks Upgrade and install new climate stations country wide 
5Ailing electricity infrastructure Rehabilitation of network 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Energy Services   04 - Energy Services  Connection of electricity to  Electricity connections 15 000 15 608 

 Provision and Sector  Provision and Sector  households, institutions and  

 Management Management industries 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The Ministry was reallocated more funds to  15 000 7,675 connections as at October 2017 14 000 15 000 20 000 

 Undertake more connections. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Energy Services   04 - Energy Services  Bulk electricity sales to Lesotho  Revenue collected 61 000 000 50 031 958 

 Provision and Sector  Provision and Sector  Electricity Company 

 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 There was a planned shutdown of the power  61 000 000 to date amount of M12 224 156 is  61 000 000 61 000 000 61 000 000 

 Plant collected 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

With support from EU PFM Project 342



 

 
 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Energy Services   04 - Energy Services  Collection of revenue from oil levy Revenue collected 92 400 000 134 354 743 

 Provision and Sector  Provision and Sector  

 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Oil levy was increased by 16l/L 129 841 978 the amount of M39 645 901 is collected  133 683 956 137 761 317 140 000 000 

 As at October 2017 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Energy Services   04 - Energy Services  Collection of revenue from Motor  Revenue collected 16 800 000 22 048 765 

 Provision and Sector  Provision and Sector  Vehicle Assurance (MVA) 

 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 There was an increase from 8 Lisette to 10  24 841 978 the amount of M6 959 287 was collected  28 683 956 29 558 817 30 000 000 

 Lisente as at October 2017 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - Meteorological   05 - Meteorological Services Provision of weather forecasts and  Forecasts and warnings 8 066 7 200 

 Services warnings 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 There was a shortage of transport to  8 066 the target will be reached 8 068 8 414 8 414 

 Complete the shifts 

 
 
Ministry of Labour & Employment - HD 16 

MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: A united and well-resourced leading Ministry in the provision of quality services to its clients and Stakeholders in accordance with domestic, regional and international standards. 

Mission: To promote and facilitate employment opportunities, labour market driven skills development,  

Harmonious labour relations, social security, social justice, healthy and safe working conditions, efficient disputes prevention, resolution and adjudication through social dialogue and 

tripartism in Adherence to international and domestic labour standards. 

Objectives: 

01 - to promote and facilitate employment opportunities for Basotho 

02 - to improve safety and health at workplace 

03 - to increase provision of labour market information 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
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Description of Achievements 
1. 1,736 labour inspections were conducted and M 2,058,917.was recovered on behalf of employees. 
2. 265 mediation cases, 1,014 conciliation, 798 arbitration were solved leading to recovery of M2, 182,058.00. 

3. In Labour Courts 500 cases, 122 reviews, 143 application, 88 enforcement and 147 appeal applications were finalised. 

4.22,208 job placements were achieved: 623 placed in temporary and seasonal jobs, 62 in permanent jobs And 21,523 mining attestations. 200 job canvassing exercises were done and 56 

vacancies were declared. 530 candidates registered for NSTC and 388 trainees were trained on basic vocational skills. 

5. 125 workplace accidents were reported and 20 investigated, 0 safety officers were registered and 4 Trainings for 203 people were trained on occupational safety and health provisions in the 

labour code. 

6.  3,658 disabled and pensioners was paid to M 5,483,287 pensioners. M 288,864.62 estates were paid to 23 beneficiaries. M 3, 6000,903 compensation was paid to 217 beneficiaries. 

7. 7 social partners were trained on basic principles, OSH provisions and operation of trade unions. 
8. Total revenue was M9, 146,411.00. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 
 1 Backlogs of cases due to understaffing Recruitment of two Deputy Presidents in process. 
 2 Lack of office accommodation for the Labour Court. Rent or acquire office accommodation. 

 3 Lack of capacity of technical staff. Development and implementation of training Programmes to capacitate staff. 

 4 Lack of capacity of social partners. On-going training of social partners by ILO. 

 5 Lack of tailor-made training programme for labour inspectors. Engagement of higher learning institutions to develop the training programme. 

 6 Outdated Ntlafatso Skills Training Centre (NSTC) curriculum. Review of NSTC curriculum. 

 7 Skills mismatch in the labour market. Device and implement programmes responsive to emerging labour market needs. 

 8 Inadequate and untimely provision of Labour Market  Establishment of automated labour market information  

 Information (LMI). System. Expansion of scope of administrative data by developing tools. 

 9 Outdated recording system of the Labour Court. Installation of digital recording/discussion system. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Management  Resolve all referred disputes fairly  Number of resolved disputes 2000 1243 

 Management &  and Administration and quickly at DDPR. 

 Administration 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Reduction in the number of Arbitrators as  2000 569 1500 1500 1500 

 Their contracts expired and not timely  

 Replaced/re-employed. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 
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 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Labour Services  02 - Labour Services Labour inspections Number of inspections conducted 4302 1391 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Fleet was returned to service provider in  1300 345 1400 1500 1600 

 August 2016 till March 2017 and that  

 Hindered progress. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Labour Services  02 - Labour Services Revenue collection Revenue collected 4, 674, 146 5, 813,162 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Work permits fees were increased by 50%  6, 000, 000 we target higher because we are using  6, 000, 000 6,000, 000 6,000, 000 

 During the financial year and we also  the new fees that were introduced after  

 Introduced application fee of M500 non  budget for 2017/18 was submitted. 

 Refundable. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Labour Services  02 - Labour Services Mine and farm vests Number visits taken 1 0 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Reason being the same in all 1 1 1 1 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Labour Services  02 - Labour Services Conduct public gatherings Number of gatherings conducted 16 0 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Fleet management changes and that affects  5 No progress because we latch resources  5 5 5 

 Our routine work and targets such as manpower 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Labour Services  02 - Labour Services Conduct induction sessions Number of inductions held 20 42 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 100 50 50 5 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Skills   03 - Skills Development Revenue collection Revenue collected 44, 000 27, 300 
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 Development 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The institution was closed for two semesters  82,560 Introduced ways of increasing revenue 50, 000 50, 000 50, 000 

 Due to unavailable resources. Collection  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Skills   03 - Skills Development Provide training on basic vocational  Number of graduates 320 167 

 Development skills 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Training was suspended for 6 months due to  320 221 360 400 400 

 Lack of funds. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Labour   04 - Labour Adjudication and  Adjudication of labour related  Number of labour related cases  500 102 

 Adjudication and  Resolutions cases adjudicated 

 Resolutions 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Most cases dismissed for non-prosecution 400 400 400 400 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Labour   04 - Labour Adjudication and  Enforcement of DDPR awards and  Number of cases enforced 

 Adjudication and  Resolutions Labour Court judgements 

 Resolutions 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Labour   04 - Labour Adjudication and  Adjudication of Labour Appeal  Number of cases heard 

 Adjudication and  Resolutions cases 

 Resolutions 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Labour   04 - Labour Adjudication and  Enforcement to DDPR awards and  No. of cases enforced 400 82 

 Adjudication and  Resolutions Labour Court judgements 

 Resolutions 
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Having one presiding officer resulted to the  400 82 400 400 400 

 Shortfall 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - National   05 - National Employment  Job seekers registration Number of job seekers registered 161 

 Employment Services Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 700 39 2000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - National   05 - National Employment  Job seekers' placement Number of job seekers placed 18,710 18,622 

 Employment Services Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 17000 3,586 20000 20000 20000 

 

 

Ministry of Tourism, Environment & Culture - HD 17 

MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2020, the Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture will be an effective and dynamic regulatory Authority, delivering a unified approach to economic growth through 

responsible tourism development, Conservation and promotion of Lesotho’s environmental and cultural assets 

Mission: The Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Culture is privileged to be the custodian of the environmental and cultural heritage on behalf of all Basotho. Through facilitating 

responsible and sustainable tourism development, in partnership with the private Sector and communities, together with effective marketing, MTEC will strive to enhance the Attractiveness of 

Lesotho so that increased numbers of visitors may experience the Basotho warmth of Hospitality, to the benefit of the economy. The Ministry will uphold, with integrity, its duty of care 

towards all internal and external stakeholders and resources in the successful performance and delivery of its mandate 

Objectives: 

01 - to develop and promote the tourism industry as a generator of economic growth 

02 - to protect, conserve and manage biodiversity and heritage resources for national development 

03 - to promote sustainable development through application of appropriate environmental management tools 
 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Lesotho National Convention Centre rehabilitation works and associated fittings and furniture completed and Functional 

2 Completed procurement of management services for Mohale Village. 
3 Established Tourism Development Fund. 
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4 Completed drafting of Radiation Protection Agency Bill 

5 Alien Invasive Species (AIS) strategy completed for eradication of AIS in Maloti Drakensberg Transfontier Development Conservation Area (MDTDCA). 

6 Procurement of Living Modified Organisms (LMO) detection/testing equipment for laboratory in the National University of Lesotho (NUL) 

7 Arts, innovation and culture week celebrated. 
8 Completed presentation of heritage resources at Sehlabathebe Enviro Centre and Old Lodge 
9 Concluded negotiations with University of Wits for training of Basotho on Museum studies 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

1Uncompetitive quality and standard of services that support  • Establish Tourism Development Fund. 

Tourism.  

2Shortage of accommodation facilities, road infrastructure and  • Develop National Tourism Master Plan 

Utilities at strategic places  

3Obsolete, fragmented, and conflicting legal instruments and  • Update and harmonize legal instruments  

Institutional arrangement leading to poor environmental  • Establish environmental units in related institutions  

Governance.  

4Non sustainability of National and community environmental  • Capacity building for community-based  

Projects organizations on building sustainability into concepts  

5Loss of heritage resources through natural and human  • Rehabilitated part of the ruins at Thaba Bosiu  

Destruction. 

6Lack of exhibition facilities • Construction of the National Museum and Art  
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Tourism   02 - Tourism Management Grade accommodation facilities in  Number of graded facilities 16 

 Management Lesotho 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 30 11 20 30 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Tourism   02 - Tourism Management Licensing of Tourism enterprises Number of tourism enterprises licensed 3750 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 2208 2220 3750 3700 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 
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 02 - Tourism   02 - Tourism Management tourism investment promotion tourist arrivals 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Environmental   03 - Environmental  Awareness raising on  Number of awareness raising activities on  100 82 

 Management Management environmental management environmental management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Awareness on specific themes was  70 23 awareness raising activities 80 90 150 

 Combined during a single awareness raising  

 Activity 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Environmental   03 - Environmental  Issuing of EIA licenses Number of EIA licenses issued 30 43 

 Management Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 More understanding on EIA by proponents 40 10 EIA licenses issued 55 60 70 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Environmental   03 - Environmental  Employment of community  Number of people employed 120 120 

 Management Management members to construct fire belts to  

 Protect human life, biodiversity and  

 Infrastructure from wildfires 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 - 120 150 120 120 360 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Cultural   04 - Cultural Preservation  Conserve, develop and interpret  Number of Heritage Resources conserved 2 2 

 Preservation &  and Promotion heritage resources 

 Promotion 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Though documentation of rock art and oral  2 1 3 4 4 

 History has been completed at SNP,  

 Conservation plan is still underway 
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 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Cultural   04 - Cultural Preservation  Development and empowerment of  Number of companies empowered 10 10 

 Preservation &  and Promotion creative industries 

 Promotion 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 - 10 35 45 50 50 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - National Library   05 - National Library and  Provision of library services to the  Number of library users per day 3000 3500 

 And Archives. Archives public 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Establishment of higher learning institutions 3500 2500 3500 3500 3500 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 05 - National Library   05 - National Library and  Management of public sector  Number of records acquired and preserved 1000 1500 

 And Archives Archives records from creation to  

 Disposition 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Received more records than expected from  1500 930 2000 2000 2000 

 Ministry of Education 

 

Auditor General's Office - HD 18 

MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: An independent and proactive Supreme Audit Institution that promotes effective public accountability and transparency. 

Mission: To promote sustainable public accountability, transparency and value for money by providing Professional auditing services to all stakeholders whilst creating a respectful workplace 

where our diverse workforce can be realize their full potential and strive for excellence. 

Objectives: 

01 - to strengthen independence of the Office of the Auditor-General 

02 - to develop capacity, professionalism and Motivation of staff 

03 - to enhance the quality and impact of audit Reports 

04 - to enhance the professional relationship with stakeholders 
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PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
 

1.  Enactment of the Audit Bill 2016 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

1. Limitation of Audit Scope due to inadequate capacity and Capability. Proposals are being made to increase the Establishment and train staff. 

2. Non-implementation of audit recommendations Awareness workshops for auditees about the Importance of Audit recommendations. 

3. Lack of awareness on the role of the Auditor-General Awareness workshops for stakeholders 

4. Delay to respond to audit observations Awareness workshops to inform auditees about OAG Mandate and functions 

5. Late or non-submission of Financial Statements for audit. Reminders to audited bodies of their statutory Obligation on submission of accounts. 

6. Insufficient IT auditing tools Additional funding requested from Government and Different partners to secure funds. 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - External Audit  01 - External Audit Auditing of Annual Public  Annual Audit Report 1 1 

 Accounts 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 1 1 1 1 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - External Audit  01 - External Audit Audit of Government Ministries,  Number of Audit Inspection reports 67 69 

 Departments and other agencies 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Late and no submission of Financial  70 70 reports will be issued by the end of the  71 71 70 

 Statements year 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - External Audit  01 - External Audit Performance Audits Performance Audit Reports 10 3 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 -The pre-studies took more than anticipated  7 -One Draft report awaiting exit meeting 7 7 7 

 And teams could not start main audits.  -Two drafts reports ready for submission  
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His Majesty's Office - HD 19 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To have and promote a smooth working relationship between His Majesty and the Government. 

Mission: To put in place strategies and mechanisms for regular consultations between the Government and His Majesty on the former's policies and direction. 

Objectives: 

01 - to promote and maintain the expected standard for the image of the Monarchy 

02 - to maintain good relations between Lesotho and other countries. 

03 - to co-ordinate and keep constant linkage between the Government and His Majesty's Office. 

 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1. His Majesty's responsibilities well-coordinated with the Government, Council of State and other Institutions (e.g. NUL). 

2. Commissioning of Ambassadors and High Commissioners by His Majesty. 
3. Regular Cabinet briefings to His Majesty, led by the Prime Minister, took place. 
4. Royal Palace surroundings kept in good condition. 

5. His Majesty’s international obligations were successfully undertaken in this current Financial Year; African Union Nutrition Champion meetings in Ethiopia, Tanzania, Rome. State funerals 

in Botswana and Thailand. Climate Change summit in Morocco. As Food and Agricultural Organisation (FAO) Nutrition Ambassador His Majesty attended a meeting in Austria. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. The Office currently has an outdated organizational  1. New organisational will be rolled-out in 2018/2019  

Structure that is causing serious duplication of functions and  Financial Year following impending approval from  

There is a need to create new functions in order to ensure that  Ministry of the Public Service. 

Modern approaches to the management of His Majesty’s  

Office are adopted. 2. Annual plea for the Ministry of Finance to increase The BFP and Budget Ceilings. 

2. The ever decreasing budget is seriously affecting the  

Timing and quality of support services given to His Majesty  

And the entire Royal Services. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Royal Services   01 - Royal Services  Hosting of Council of State  Number of Meetings. 6 4 

 Administration Administration Meetings. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Convened as and when required. 6 3 6 6 8 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 
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 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Royal Services   01 - Royal Services  Fortnightly Cabinet briefings by the  Number of briefings. 18 12 

 Administration Administration Rt. Hon. the Prime Minister  

 Following formal Cabinet meetings. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 All depends on how many times the formal  20 16 20 20 20 

 Cabinet sits. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Royal Services   01 - Royal Services  International and Local  Number of engagements. 192 130 

 Administration Administration engagements by Their Majesties. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Postponements by host countries and  192 133 192 192 192 

 Organizations, change of schedule locally by  

 The Government and host organizations and  

 Private vacations/engagements by their  

 Majesties. 
 
 

Ministry of Public Service Commission - HD 20 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2020, the Public Service Commission will play a strategic role to ensure that the civil service is staffed with appropriately qualified and competent human resources for improved 

service delivery. 

Mission: The Public Service Commission, an independent Agency in conduct of its business, is committed through legal framework, to safeguard the merit principle in appointments to 

promote quality service Delivery to the public and maintain transparency in all processes. 

Objectives: 

01 - to select and appoint qualified and competent human resources for the Public Service 

02 - to foster transparency in the recruitment and selection process in order to enhance fair and open Competition, and equal opportunities for all to promote the merit principle 

03 - to reduce unemployment through maintaining the selection process of 10 candidates per day on average 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1.1956 appointments in the public service. (2016/2017:1070) Current fiscal year to date: 886) 

2.436 officers were confirmed in appointment. (2016/2017:274) Current fiscal year to date: 162 
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KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
1.Lack of vehicles for PSC Commissioners. Fund request for the purchase of the vehicles. 

2.Compensation of Commissioners for using personal transport. Reward Commissioners allowances for using own Vehicles as Compensation. 

3.Noncompliance of line ministries, departments and agencies  Visit HR departments at line ministries to reach all  

On Human Resources procedures. Relevant Officers on weekly basis. 

4.Introduction and integration of Assessment Centre Tool into  Capacitate the Commission on assessment Methodology. 

The PSC current interview structure.  

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Appointment and   01 - Appointment and  Invitation of candidates for interview Number of candidates invited for interviews 2100 1555 

 Separation Services Separation Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 545 candidates did not appear for interview  1500 There is progress to date as 997  1500 1500 1500 

 Because they were either promoted to  applicants had been interviewed in the  

 Similar and or similarly graded positions or  first quarter and second quarter. 

 Employed elsewhere, or no longer had  

 Interest. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Appointment and   01 - Appointment and  Candidates who appeared for  Number of candidates appeared before  970 1348 

 Separation Services Separation Services interviews PSC 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Office Assistants from various Ministries and  1200 835 appeared for the interview to date and  1000 1000 1000 

 Medical Staff from the Ministry of Health  the progress is good since about 71% of  

 Contributed to an increase in number of  the applicants appeared before the  

 Candidates who appeared before the  Commission 

 Commission in 2016/2017 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Appointment and   01 - Appointment and  Appointments Number of candidates appointed 480 1070 

 Separation Services Separation Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The actual appointments were high in  1000 886 candidates were appointed to date,  1000 1000 1000 
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 2016/2017 the progress is almost to the  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Appointment and   01 - Appointment and  Confirmations Number of officers confirmed 450 274 

 Separation Services Separation Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Target was aligned with first appointments,  300 162 have already been confirmed in first  427 430 430 

 However, ministries did not submit as  quarter and second quarter, though the  

 Anticipated especially per law numbers are likely to rise since third  

 Quarter and fourth quarter still remaining 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Appointment and   01 - Appointment and  Separations Number of officers exited the Public  0 439 

 Separation Services Separation Services Service 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Target based on that of previous years 358 358 officers have their appointment  513 520 400 

 Terminated from the public service 

Ministry of Defence & National Security - HD 37 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: The Ministry of Defence and National Security upholds the notion that by year 2020 Lesotho shall be a Stable democracy, a united and prosperous nation at peace with itself and its 

neighbours. 

Mission: The Mission of the Ministry is to uphold the notion of civil control of the military and the security Service. In so doing, it will ensure that there is separation of power, legality, 

accountability, Transparency and availability of necessary resources. It is the Mission of the Ministry to protect the Territorial integrity and sovereignty of Lesotho. The Ministry shall 

endeavour to promote and maintain the highest standards of state security and stability in the national interest. 

Objectives: 

01 - to provide necessary resources for maintenance of peace and security within the country and beyond. 

02 - to secure the country against all possible threats that are meant to violate the country. 

03 - to provide intelligence regarding political, economic, social and environmental developments that may Threaten peace, security and stability of the country for strategic and operational 

decision making 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1.Participated in multi-lateral and bi lateral settings 
2.Participated in disaster rescue and humanitarian relief missions in remote areas 
3.Commenced construction of NSS headquarters 
4.Assisted in curbing stock theft in the Northern region 
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5.Acquired a new H125 Helicopter 
6.Completed training of personnel in different specialized areas. 
7.Completion and handing over of one stop TB clinic 
8.Completed construction of Command Block 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1.The current budgeting system and procurement processes of  proposed policy paper was documented on  

The Ministry of Defence and National Security are not  administration of defence budget – matter to be  

Conducive to the national security of the country. T followed up. 

2.Shortage of vehicles Seek funds from Government to procure vehicles 

3. Staff turnover Development of Retention Strategy.  

4.Inadequate and worn out technological equipment which  Seek funds to procure modern technological  

Cannot counter contemporary threats. Equipment 

5.Failure to meet establishment requirement. Seek funds from Government to increase recruitment  

 So as to reach the required establishment. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Defence Services  02 - Defence Services to provide security against internal  the number of times troops are deployed  4 4 

 And external threats along the borderline 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 N/A 4 Troops have been deployed 3 times 4 4 4 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Defence Services  02 - Defence Services to enable the Air Wing to  Number of air crew trained 8 0 

 Effectively carry out its mandate by  

 Training air crew. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Funds for training were not released by the  6 2 pilots were trained 12 8 4 

 Ministry of Finance 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Defence Services  02 - Defence Services to meet international standards in  Number of new recruits 300 300 

 Peace keeping missions  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   
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 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 N/A 300 Recruitment was suspended due to  500 500 500 

 Security Sector Reforms 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Defence Services  02 - Defence Services to give full combat service support  number of trained health personnel 5 0 

 To ground forces. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The South African Military Health Service,  5 the South African Military Health Service,  5 5 5 

 Which is responsible for the training, did not  which is responsible for the training, did  

 Provide any slots for the Ministry. Not provide any slots for the Ministry. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Security   03 - Security Services to collect intelligence on security  Number of reports disseminated to client 52 52 

 Services threats 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 N/A 52 38 52 52 52 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Security   03 - Security Services to liaise with law enforcement  Number of reports disseminated to  12 12 

 Services agencies in the fight against  agencies 

 Security threats 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 N/A 12 10 12 12 12 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Security   03 - Security Services to ensure quality and efficiency in  Number of people trained 20 0 

 Services intelligence collection and  

 Processing 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Inaccessible centralized funds 30 Inadequate funds for training, hence  40 30 30 

 Nothing has been done yet. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Security   03 - Security Services to effectively cover the whole  number of new recruits 100 77 

 Services country in terms of intelligence  
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 Collection 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Intake of recruits was scheduled to be 3  50 Recruitment suspended pending Security  60 60 60 

 Times. However, absence of water at  Sector Reforms 

 Mphorosane Training Academy compelled  

 The NSS to have only two intakes. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Security   03 - Security Services to engage in counter measures on  Number of operations undertaken 4 2 

 Services identified threats 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Inadequate funds to undertake operations 4 2 operations have been undertaken 5 5 5 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Security   03 - Security Services Engagements in multi-lateral and  Number of meetings 20 15 

 Services bi-lateral meetings 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Invitations arrived late for some meetings 25 18 meetings attended 22 22 22 

 

Ministry of National Assembly - HD 38 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To be an independent, open, transparent and democratic legislature that serves the interests of all Basotho. 

Mission: To act as the voice of the people when fulfilling the constitutional mandate of legislation, oversight over the executive, representation and advocacy functions. 

Objectives: 

01 - to enhance parliamentary oversight over the executive with major focus on key national strategic priorities and targets. 

02 - to undertake parliamentary reforms with focus on administration, procedures and processes 

03 - to increase parliamentary openness and involvement for citizens to participate in parliamentary business 

04 - to enact laws for the good governance of Lesotho 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1.Passed Bills for the good governance of Lesotho 
2.Held oversight meetings to make the Government accountable for its actions 

3.Held a successful opening of the 10th Parliament by His Majesty and all Members of Parliament were sworn in. 

4.conducted a successful Orientation workshop for the Members of the Tenth Parliament to introduce them to Parliamentary workings and systems. 
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5.Conducted parliamentary educational sessions for schools. 
6.Introduced a wellness programme to combat HIV and AIDS at the workplace. 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1.Lack of Parliamentary stability brought about by hung  Parliamentary Reforms- Enact laws to regulate hung  

Parliaments and Coalition government’s parliaments, floor crossing and committee sittings 

2.Prolonged political tensions which bring about a standstill in  Laws to address instability especially punitive laws  

The legislative process. 

3.Lack of autonomy in making major decisions affecting  Parliamentary Reforms and Establishment of  

Effectiveness of the institution. Parliamentary Service and Service Commission 

4.Absence of Legislative Program Develop and/or devise a mechanism/legal framework  

  

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Public Participation Number of Schools hosted 70 62 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Frequent Parliament recesses 60 we can only hope there are not breaks  60 60 60 

 Or recesses in the life of the 10th  

 Parliament  

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Enact laws number of bills passed 10 10 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 N/A 11 1 15 13 11 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Oversight Improved public financial management 120 86 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
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 Dissolution of Parliament 120 A few meetings due to the dissolution that  120 120 120 

 Led to snap elections 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Record parliament proceedings Number of Hansards produced 120 58 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Political Instability 120 15 have been passed 120 120 150 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Represent the electorates Number of motions debated 10 6 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Dissolution of parliament 10 3 have been debated 10 10 10 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Represent the electorates Number of questions asked 400 229 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Dissolution of parliament 300 14 have been asked 350 350 350 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Parliamentary   01 - Parliamentary Business  Enact laws number of subordinate laws allowed 30 21 

 Business and  and Support 

 Support 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Dissolution of Parliament 30 zero questions have been asked 30 30 30 

Senate - HD 39 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To be an independent and dynamic review chamber that is bound by the principles of good governance. 

Mission: The Senate strives to fulfil its representative duties by being an open, autonomous and transparent Chamber that effectively reviews laws and provides oversight over executive 

actions and policies. 
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Objectives: 

01 - to develop the institutional independence by pressing for reforms that will respond to the issue of Autonomy. 

02 - to develop an effective legislative review process by strengthening the capacity of legislation committee. 

03 - to increase the effectiveness of the Senate in fulfilling its oversight duties over the executive by Capacitating Senators, committees and their secretariat 

04 - to improve the representation and outreach functions of The Senate. 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Legislative 

1.1 Bills-Appropriation (2017/18) Bill, 2017 was debated and passed. 

1.2 Motions -Four motions were proposed, debated and agreed to. 

2Capacity Development-Orientation workshops was held for all members equipping them with skills to engage in legislative and oversight roles 

3Information Dissemination 

1.1 Procurement of phase 1 of 3 phases of digital recording system was successfully done. 

1.2 Hansard can now be accessed online as well as Speeches in audio format. 

1.3 Calendars, Newsletters and visits by school children. 

1.4 Public education 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
1. Information dissemination is compromised by the fact that       a proposal is in place to establish Senate printing unit. 

Government policy compels all ministries to use Government Printing.  

2. Low staff compliment: Research Section is under-staffed  a proposal is being put in place to recruit at least one officer in the coming financial year and continue  

As one officer is currently serving Senators and staff. Recruiting one each financial year for the next five years 

3. Drying up of donor funding poses a major challenge for  Senate to engage other possible donors to assist. 

Sustaining Senate activities undertaken through such funding 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Senate Affairs  01 - Senate Affairs Bills passed by Senate. No. of bills 12 4 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The National Assembly managed to supply  10 Only the Appropriation (2017/2018) Bill  12 14 16 

 The Senate with 4 bills only. The 9th  2017 was passed. 

 Parliament ended prematurely to prepare for  

 Next snap elections. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 
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 01 - Senate Affairs  01 - Senate Affairs Motions No. of motions agreed to. 10 9 motions 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The 9th Parliament ended prematurely to  11 4 motions agreed to. 12 13 14 

 Prepare for elections. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Senate Affairs  01 - Senate Affairs Questions asked by Senators. No. of questions asked and replied to. 20 27 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Ministers responded timeously to the  30 15 questions were asked. 3 were  30 31 31 

 Questions asked by Senators. Answered to, while 12 are pending reply. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Senate Affairs  01 - Senate Affairs Distribution of information to the  No. of newsletter and other information. 2000 2000 

 Public (newsletter and other  

 Information) 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 2000 currently 1000 newsletters distributed. 2000 2000 2000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Senate Affairs  01 - Senate Affairs Public meetings (lipitso) held by  No. of meetings held. 46 33 

 Senators. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The 9th Parliament ended prematurely to  50 Slow progress as the Parliament has  50 52 54 

 Prepare for elections. Adjourned SINE DIE 

 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Senate Affairs  01 - Senate Affairs Petitions processed by Senate. No. of Petitions processed 0 2 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The 9th Parliament inherited petitions that  15 currently there is no progress as the 10th  15 17 19 

 We’re not concluded by the end of the 8th  Parliament was convened in July and  

 Parliament. Adjourned SINE DIE in August for winter Break. 
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Ombudsman - HD 40 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: The Office of the Ombudsman will be a well-known, effective, responsive and preferred alternative Mechanism for the speedy and effective resolution of complaints from the public 

against the public Sector and parastatals; a champion for the protection and promotion of fundamental rights and Freedoms, the environment and the ecosystem. 

Mission: The Office of the Ombudsman as an institution created and enshrined in the Constitution of the Kingdom of Lesotho shall strive to build good governance in the public service and 

parastatal sectors by inculcating a culture of fair administrative actions, transparency, accountability and protection and Promotion of fundamental human rights and freedoms. 

Objectives: 

01 - to receive, investigate and resolve 65-80% of received complaints annually 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. Lack of cooperation from the Government Agencies  Implement a multi-pronged information, education, Communication (IEC) program e.g stakeholder 

Resulting in delayed complaints resolution. Sensitisation. 

2. The present law does not provide for the level of autonomy  the pertinent law is currently being reviewed internally prior to submission to the pertinent authorities for 

The office needs to function properly. Further review and authorisation.  

3. The acute shortage of office accommodation compromises  Negotiations with Letsie office Park are at an advanced stage.  

Operations in terms of confidentiality and segregation of duties   

As laid out in the pertinent regulations 

4. The office of the Ombudsman is based in Maseru only, thus  the proposal for staffing the regional offices is being finalised for submission to the Ministry of the Public 

Limiting accessibility by a larger sector of the population Service.  

 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Ombudsman   01 - Ombudsman Services Intensify knowledge about the  No. of IEC programmes undertaken 77 33 

 Services mandate, work and the role of the  

 Ombudsman's Office 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 50 48% of the activities are completed  55 60 65 

 Non response from institutions planned for  already and we are hoping that by the end  

 IEC activities. Of the year target will be reached. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Ombudsman   01 - Ombudsman Services Complaints resolution Number of complaints resolved 100 55 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   
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 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Lack of cooperation by Ministries and  100 58 complaints have already been received  110 150 150 

 Agencies. 146 complaints were received 116  and 14 have been resolved. 

 Were sustained and 55 were resolved. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Ombudsman   01 - Ombudsman Services Complaints resolution Number of complaints resolved 100 55 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Lack of cooperation by Ministries and  100 58 complaints have already been received  110 150 150 

 Agencies. 146 complaints were received 116  and 14 have been resolved. 

 Were sustained and 55 were resolved. 

 

Independent Electoral Commission - HD 41 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: The vision of the IEC is to contribute to "a strong participatory and democratic electoral process in Lesotho". 

Mission: The management of democratic elections and referenda and the enhancement of public participation in Electoral processes through the promotion of civic and voter education. 

Objectives: 

01 - to improve quality of electors' registration and ensure production of a more acceptable electors' register. 

02 - to improve participation of stakeholders in electoral process. 

03 - to hold Credible, Free and Fair elections. 

04 - to review constituencies’ boundaries, Electoral Laws, policies and procedures. 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Held National Assembly snap elections and Local Government elections 
2 Most of the vacant positions were filled 

3 IEC staff were capacitated on Management of democratic elections in Africa (MDEA), Observation of Elections in the SADC region, Monitoring and Evaluation, Report Writing, 

Performance Planning and Performance Management. 

4 Reviewed Civic and Voter Education material for Braille 

5 Cleaned voter register: 9,400 new registrants, 57,300 transferred, 15,600 deceased removed and 36,700 multiple registrants removed. 

6 Holding Local Government and National Assembly elections together at three (3) constituencies. 
7 Reviewed Electoral Divisions (EDs) 
8 Marketing of Library services 
9 Capacitated Tribunal members from the number of two (2) to six (6) 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
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1. Wear and tear of Mobile Registration Units (MRUs) Repair of MRUs 

2.Identification of multiple registrants Requested AFIS in preparation of National Assembly  

 And Local Government elections 

3.Unable to fill some of the vacant positions due to preparation  Now that elections have phased-off, we are back on  

Of National Assembly and Local Government Elections. Preparations 
 
4.Delay in the approval of waivers resulting in the hindrance of  Preparation to sensitize relevant ministries on  

Implementation of election activities Electoral activities 
 
5.Mobile Registration Units and Electronic Voter Validation  Draft operation standards and procedures are being  

Units require operation standards and procedures used 
 
6.Failure in implementation of the transition clause of the  Formulation of appropriate policies 

National Assembly Electoral Act 2011 

7.Low Voter turnout Conducting studies and reforms 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Electoral   01 - Electoral Process  Elector Registration Number of registered electors 200 000 57 300 

 Process  Management 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Due to postponement of Local Government  50 000 Continuous registration in progress 50 000 200 000 60 000 

 (LG) elections 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Electoral   01 - Electoral Process  Civic and Voter education  Number of workshops held 40 20 

 Process  Management workshops 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Plan was based on a normal electoral cycle  20 Incorporating changes into reviewed Civic  10 40 20 

 However it was disrupted by postponement  and Voter education materials 

 Of Local Government elections. 

 

Ministry Of Local Government and Chieftainship - HD 42 
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MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: A nation with a well decentralized local government system that delivers improved services to the People, promotes people's participation in development and provides the enabling 

environment for Economic growth and poverty reduction 

Mission: To promote, deepen and consolidate a sustainable and effective system of local governance for improved service delivery and enhanced quality life. 

Objectives: 

01 - to support and strengthen local authorities in the provision of quality services to the nation through a well Defined policy framework and adherence to laws and regulations. 

02 - to promote effective, efficient and sustainable land management and administration in Lesotho as provided for under relevant legislation and national policies. 

03 - to support a service oriented Chieftainship institution that is adaptive to the decentralization and local Governance. 

04 - to facilitate the delivery of affordable quality houses to Basotho within properly planned settlements. 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Constructed 281.7km of Rural Roads 
2 Constructed 37.9km of urban roads at Quthing, Mohale's Hoek, Matala I and Lefikeng 
3 Produced 52 settlement layouts 
4 117 water systems maintained 
5 30 houses constructed in Maseru 
6 Local Government Bill of 2016 
7 Local Government Elections Bill of 2016 
8 Construction of 3 Council offices (Likolobeng, Semonkong and ....) 
9 Construction of 2 Principal Chief’s offices (Makhoakhoeng and Matelile) 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. Conflict between existing Legal Framework and the National  Review and amend Local Government Act 1997, Local Government Regulations 2005 and Local  

Decentralisation Policy.  Government Elections Act 1998 and harmonisation with other Laws. 

2. Some line Ministries have not yet identified and unpacked  Identify and unpack more functions and functionaries 

Functions and functionaries to be decentralized. 

3. Nonexistence of Fiscal decentralization framework. Coordinate Develop Fiscal decentralization Framework. Review Land Survey Act, Town and Country 

4. Outdated legal documents e.g Land Survey Act 1980, Town  Planning Act, Chieftainship Act 1968 and Land Policy. 

And Country Planning Act 1980, Chieftainship Act 1968 and   

Land tenure systems. 

5. Limited capacity on contracts Management, financial and  Training on contracts Management. 

Physical reporting. 

6. Lack of access to internet in the districts. Procurement of routers and switches for each district. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Land   04 - Lands Settlement planning Number of layouts produced 59 29 
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 Administration and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Lack of resources 59 23 81 81 81 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Land   04 - Lands Formulate land use plans Number of land use plans 6 4 

 Administration and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Depend on Number of land requests 3 15 20 25 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Land   04 - Lands Development of land use policy Policy developed 0 0 

 Administration and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 0 0 0 1 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Land   04 - Lands Establishment of spatial data  Developed policy (SDI) 0 0 

 Administration and  infrastructure (SDI) 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 0 0 0 1 0 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Housing   05 - Housing Construction of Low income  number of houses constructed 200 17 

 Development  houses 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Absence of relevant legislation to guide  60 0 150 150 200 

 Housing delivery 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 
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 06 - Engineering and   07 - Engineering and  Construction of Rural Roads Number of KM constructed 278.6 256.8 

 Infrastructure  Infrastructure 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Plant breakdown 293 24.9 286.2 275 290 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 06 - Engineering and   07 - Engineering and  Urban Roads Upgrading Km upgraded 40.1 28.1 

 Infrastructure.  Infrastructure 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Slow progress by contractors 7 0 28.5 44.5 59 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 06 - Engineering and   07 - Engineering and  Design of urban roads km designed 20.5 20.5 

 Infrastructure  Infrastructure 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 5.5 0 46 44 52 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 07 - Local   01 - Administration, 02 -  Maintain water systems Number of systems maintained 144 117 

 Government Services District Administration 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Delay in commencement due to procurement  137 0 165 174 180 

 Procedures 

 

Ministry of Gender and Youth, Sports and Recreation - HD 43 

MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: The Ministry of Gender and Youth, Sports and Recreation shall spearhead the promotion of gender Equality, youth empowerment, excellence in sport and universal recreation for a 

healthy nation. 

Mission: To advance gender equity, empower youth, promote sport and recreation development. 

Objectives: 

01 - to increase the participation of women and youth in development through social, economic and political Empowerment programmes. 

02 - to increase gender mainstreaming into all Ministries', private sector and NGOs policies and programmes. 
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03 - to increase participation of Basotho in Sports and Recreational activities at the national and international Level. 

04 - to improve coordination and management of Sport and Recreation programmes. 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Commenced the process of reviewing the National Youth Policy. Currently at the validation of draft policy Stage 

2 Developed Youth Resource Centre’s (YRC’s) Guidelines. 

3 Identified 73 youth groups comprised of 288 individuals as Social Compact Programme Beneficiaries, Equipped them with business principles training and awarded them with 

equipment and inputs to start up Their own income generating projects 

4 Drafted entrepreneurship and GBV case management training manuals and they are both awaiting validation By stakeholders 

5 Reviewed the Gender and Development Policy (Awaiting Cabinet approval) 

6 Held campaigns during the 2017 African women&#39; s month. Commemorated the 2016 16 days of activism against GBV reaching +/-5000 people 

7 Provision of psycho-social support to the survivors of GBV 

8 Completed construction of Qacha&#39; s Nek playground and upgrading of Lioli Foot Ball ground, hosted COSSASA Ball Games, Queens Baton Relay, Rugby 7s tournament. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. Absence of the Domestic Violence legislation the responsible Ministry will be followed up to try and Speed up the process 

2. Limited absorptive capacity of the NVC programme has  Lobbying of host institutions to contribute partly or  

Created a huge backlog of graduates who are yet to be placed  wholly towards volunteers monthly stipends so as to  

In host organizations increase the number of volunteers that can be absorbed  

 Into the NVC programme is underway 

3. Inadequate Sports and Recreation facilities and equipment. Signing of MOU on Bilateral relations with other  

 Countries and forming partnerships with private sector.   

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Gender and   02 - Gender and  Promote economic, social and  number of people sensitized and trained 100 100 

 Development. Development political empowerment of men and  

 Women, through trainings and  

 Awareness raising campaigns 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The Department got support from PSI which  120 the target is going to be met since there  140 150 160 

 funded activities in two districts (Berea &  are quite a number of trainings and  

 Maseru) campaigns that have already been held 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Gender and   02 - Gender and  Enhance women and men's  Number of awareness campaigns (public  15,000 15,200 
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 Development. Development economic social and political  gatherings, media, forums) and trainings  

 Empowerment through trainings  held 

 And sensitization campaigns 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The Department attended campaigns  20,000 the target will be met because the  22,000 25,000 28,000 

 Organised by other organisations Department got help from PSI for trainings  

 And radio and TV programmes 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Youth   03 - Youth Development Placement of volunteers in the   Number of volunteers placed 120 120 

 Development National Volunteer Corps 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 108 60 placements have been done so far,  108 108 108 

 Target will be reached. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Youth   03 - Youth Development Youth entrepreneurship training Number of entrepreneurship trainees 120 132 

 Development 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Conducted extra trainings with support from  120 86 youth entrepreneurs trained so far,  120 120 120 

 BEDCO implying that the target will be met 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Youth   03 - Youth Development Youth Peer education training Number of youth trained on peer education 50 48 

 Development 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 2 youth failed to turn up for training in  50 50 youth from different organizations have  50 50 50 

 Thaba-Tseka trained as Comprehensive Sexuality  

 Education (CSE) peer educators. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Sport &   04 - Sport &amp; Recreation  Talent Development Number of Sports Associations Supported 32 32 

 Recreation  Development 

 Development 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

With support from EU PFM Project 370



 

 
 

 32 Lesotho Sport and Recreation  32 32 32 

 Commission granted 75% funding for  

 Hosting of international competitions and  

 Championships to 5 Sports codes and  

 50% subvention to 32 Sports codes 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Sport &   04 - Sport &amp; Recreation  Talent Identification and  Number of Sports codes identified for  5 6 

 Recreation  Development. Development sports development 

 Development 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 -School Sport Association was included as  5 8 8 8 

 Grass root development that feeds the PPP  

 Selected sports codes. 

 

Ministry of Public Service - HD 44 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2025, Government Ministries are adequately resourced and manned with highly capable, competent and motivated professionals that effectively and efficiently deliver services to 

the nation. 

Mission: To establish a culture of quality service delivery in Government Ministries, Departments and Agencies Through recruiting, developing and sustaining a capable, professional, and 

competent civil service that is committed to advancing the development of the country. 

Objectives: 

01 - to improve service delivery in the entire Public service. 

02 - to strengthen capacity within the Public service 

03 - to enhance Public Officers welfare 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Description of Achievements 
1. Conducted high level induction for Principal Secretaries. 
2. Conducted training for Principal Secretaries and MPS management on performance contracting 
3. Developed strategic plan for Ministry of the Public Service and 6 line Ministries. 
4. Reviewed housing policy 
 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1.1 Non-progressive budget ceiling which does not  1.1 Compromised Ministry's critical activities. 

Accommodate the role of the Ministry and the status of the  
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Minister  

2.1 Training in Ministries is not needs based. 2.1 Competence profiling for all positions 
2.2 Training impact not assessed 2.2 Undertake training Impact assessment 
3.1 Outdated infrastructure to Implement HRIS 3.1 Recommend GOL to upgrade the data centres 

4.1 Training of Public Officers not prioritized by Government. 4.1 Advocate for sufficient training budget to bridge Identified skills gaps. 

5.1 Noncompliance with policies and legal frameworks 5.1 Continuous sensitisation of Public Officers on the Legal frameworks and policies. 

6.1 Outdated Public service legislation 6.1 Review legislation (Public service Act) and training Legal Officers on legislative drafting 

7.1 Nonexistence of legal framework for Centre for  7.1 Develop a legal framework to establish Centre for  

Assessment Development. Assessment Development. 

8.1 Ineffective performance management systems 8.1 Ministries to develop strategic plans and PSs to Sign performance contracts. 

19.1 Inadequate policies in the civil service to address  9.1 Train management on policy development 

Challenges 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Facilitate development of service  Number of Ministries implementing service  4 16 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Public  standards standards 

 Management Service Capacity Building 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Change of strategy. 32 Exercise was completed last financial  0 0 0 

 Year 2016/2017 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Develop and review HR policies  Number of policies developed or reviewed 2 1 

 Administration and  & Management, 02 - Public  and guidelines 

 Management Service Capacity Building 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Insufficient resources 2 5 policies are in a draft form. 7 5 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Restructuring administration cadre Approved structure 1 0 

 Administration and  and Management, 02 - Public  

 Management Service Capacity Building 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Pending approval 0 Pending approval 1 0 0 
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 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Conduct customer and employee  Survey report 2 0 

 Administration and  & Management, 02 - Public  satisfaction surveys. 

 Management Service Capacity Building 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Insufficient resources 2 Non 2 2 2 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Human   02 - Public Service Capacity  Training of Public Officers Number of Officers trained 1103 

 Resources  Building 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 1000 

 

Judiciary - HD 45 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: To enhance a proactive and trustworthy Judiciary that delivers accessible and swift quality services Responsive to public needs. 

Mission: To administer and deliver Justice to all in accordance with the Constitution and the Laws of Lesotho. 

Objectives: 

01 - to improve the efficiency, access and effective administration of justice to all. 

02 - to improve the administration of Estates and the Guardians Fund. 

 

 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1. Completion of Tsifa-Li-Mali Court Complex. 
2. Creation of PRO (Public Relations Officer), Senior Economic Planner and Finance Manager Positions. 

3. Successfully completed four Public Awareness Campaigns on the use of alternative dispute resolution Mechanisms. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. Inadequate and poor infrastructure. Shortage of court  1.1. Rented buildings for Courts, offices and residential  

Rooms, offices and residential houses and unavailability of  houses. 

Water and electricity in most Local Courts. 

 1.2. Renovation and refurbishments of existing Court  
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 Structures. 

2. Centralised Courts e.g Children's Courts and other Judicial  2.1 Children's Court decentralised to one district per Year. 

Offices.  

3. Lack of Offices and Court Security. 3.1 Use of Court Messengers as Security Officers in the Local Courts and Judicom. 

4. Lack of resource materials, tools of trade and transport. 4.1 Use of internet services to conduct legal research. 

5. Most Local Courts are inaccessible due to lack of access  5.1 Hiring of helicopters for periodic inspections and  

Roads.   

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Administration   02 - Administration and  Mediation and Restorative Justice Number of cases diverted 250 196 

 And Delivery of  Delivery of Justice 

 Justice 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unwillingness on the part of litigants to  300 96 cases have so far been settled through  250 200 150 

 Submit to Alternative Dispute Resolution  mediation. 

 (ADR) mechanisms. 

 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Administration   02 - Administration and  Presiding over cases Number of cases completed 7300 6556 

 And Delivery of  Delivery of Justice 

 Justice 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 1. Shortage of Judicial Officers. 8000 5583 8200 8600 8900 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Administration of   02 - Administration and  Registration of Wills Number of Wills registered. 450 331 

 Guardian Fund and  Delivery of Justice 

 Estates 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 People did not come to register their Wills. 300 152-Already registered their Wills. 300 320 350 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Administration of   02 - Administration and  Registration of orphans' property Number of households assisted 200 158 
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 Guardian Fund and  Delivery of Justice 

 Estates 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Most Chiefs were not cooperative as they  240 75 of registered cases are complete while  250 320 400 

 Are the ones responsible for registering  25 still in progress? 

 Children’s properties. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Community   03 - Administration of  Placement of Community Service  Number of returns filed by Community  200 567 

 Services Guardian Fund and Estates workers to perform community  Service Supervisors. 

 Oriented services. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The drastic increase in the number of people  350 Target exceeded by more than 150% 1000 1250 1400 

 Sentenced to community service, especially  

 Taxi drivers. 

 

Ministry of Social Development - HD 46 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: A nation where everyone enjoys an acceptable basic standard of living and in which there are equal Opportunities for all people to realise their full potential. 

Mission: To lead and facilitate the provision of sustainable social development services that are universally Accessible to all vulnerable groups in Lesotho in collaboration with other key 

stakeholders. 

Objectives: 

01 - Promotion of effective and coordinated response to the needs of the vulnerable. 

02 - Empowering families, institutions and communities to protect, care for, and support the vulnerable. 

03 - Ensuring social protection compliance with national policy and international standards. 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1. Provided PA in Cash to 12,710 beneficiaries 

2. Increased CGP coverage to 26,681 households 

3. Piloted CGP mobile payments in 3 community councils 

4. Provided OVC bursary to 21,304 vulnerable children 

5. Merged OVC (MoSD) bursary and Post Primary (NMDS) bursary. 

6. Compiled and submitted a state report on the UN Convention on the Rights of the child 

7. Increased NISSA Coverage from 117,000 households to 170,000 households. 
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8. Sensitized financial institutions and the private sector on disability mainstreaming. 

9. Sensitized the public on the rights of older persons in 4 districts. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1.Noncompliance by schools on the fees structures proposed  The Ministry of Education and Training has been  

By the Ministry of Education and Training. Approached and requested to intervene 
 
2. Inadequate human Resources capacity to effectively execute  The Ministry of Public Service and Finance have been  

The Ministry&#39; s mandate approached on this issue. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Increase NISSA coverage Number of households on NISSA 120000 117000 

 Administration &  &amp; Management 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 High households estimation 230000 Data collection is ongoing on additional  350000 365000 380000 

 60,000 households and about 170,000  

 Households have been registered on  

 NISSA 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide Child Grants Number of households on Child Grants 28000 26681 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Due to exit of some households from the  32000 Enrolment on additional 7000 households  42500 52500 62500 

 Programme is expected to start in November 2017.  

 Second round of enrolment is expected in  

 February to March 2017. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide Public Assistance in cash Number of beneficiaries on PA in cash 12741 12741 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 12741 12710 beneficiaries are provided with PA  14741 15741 16741 
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 In cash 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide OVC bursaries number of OVC bursary beneficiaries 15000 15000 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 15000 OVC and post primary bursaries have  28000 32000 36000 

 Been consolidated bringing the number of  

 OVC bursary beneficiaries to 21304.   

 OVC beneficiaries receiving bursaries. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide school uniforms to the  Number of OVCs provided with school  0 0 

 Services most vulnerable OVCs. Uniforms 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 3000 Funds were not provided for this activity 3000 4000 5000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Expansion of mobile payment Number of councils using mobile  3 3 

 Services payments 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 10 3 councils are currently using mobile  10 10 10 

 Payments 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/1 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Expand Integrated Social Safety  Number of councils with integrated  3 0 

 Services Nets payment, enrolment and case  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 3 10 10 10 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Pilot community development  Number of districts piloted 0 0 

 Services model in 3 Districts 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   
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 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 3 3 3 3 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide Public assistance in kind Number of beneficiaries on PA in kind 4000 

 Services 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 4000 5000 6000 7000 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Social Welfare   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide vocational training to 60  Number of PWDs trained 60 45 

 Services persons with disabilities 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Dropouts and deaths 60 No training undertaken due to revamping  60 60 60 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Rehabilitation   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide assistive devices to  Number of people with disability provided  210 ?? 

 Services Persons with Disabilities with assistive devices. 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 180 17 Persons with Disabilities have been  180 200 220 

 Provided with assistive devices so far. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Rehabilitation   02 - Social Welfare Services Provide IVRC ex-trainees with  Number of ex-trainees provided with  ? ? 

 Services start up kits start-up kits 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 20 The tender for start-up kits under process 20 25 30 

 

Directorate on Corruption and Economic Offences - HD 47 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision:  Be a law enforcement agency of excellence in combating corruption without fear or favour 

Mission: To fight corruption through prevention, education, detection and investigation with the involvement of the community. 

Objectives: 

01 - to reduce prevalence of corruption by improving Lesotho score under the Corruption Perception Index of The Transparency International from 49% to 55% by March, 2019. 
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PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1. Two (2) cases have been completed while four (4) cases have been remanded in the courts of law. 

2. Regional and National Poetry Recitals and Impromptu Speeches competitions were held for sixteen (16) Schools involved in the anti-corruption programme. 

3. Districts Anti-Corruption Committees (DACCs) and Business Action against Corruption (BAAC) committees for all the ten (10) districts have been trained in Public Procurement. 

4. International Anti-Corruption Day 9th December, 2016 was commemorated with an all Stakeholder Anti-Corruption Symposium held and an Anti-Corruption Walk undertaken from 

Selakhapane, Khubetsoana to Central Park in Maseru where the Deputy Prime Minister delivered a national statement. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. Inadequate office space such as interview rooms, office  DCEO is seeking additional office space preferably by  

Accommodation, library, etc. acquiring land or renting existing space. 

2.Critical need for continued technical and specialized training  Lobbying government for additional funds and  

Amidst the evolving corruption. Mobilizing support from Development Partners. 

3. Being overwhelmed with work due to dire shortage of staff  Lobbying government for creation of additional  

E.g. fast accumulating investigation backlog positions towards DCEO's full establishment. 

4. Lack of political will to fight corruption by Chief Accounting  Sensitization of Chief Accounting Officers and  

Officers.  Establishment of Systems Integrity Committees in line Ministries. 

5. Absence of DCEO in the regions and districts. Lobbying government for decentralization of DCEO Offices to regions and districts 

6. Lack of national tool for monitoring progress being made in  undertaking a national benchmark survey on corruption  

The fight against corruption. Every three years. 

7. Sectors not committed to fighting corruption. Implementing the National Anti-Corruption Strategy and Action Plan framework as a multi-sectoral  

 Approach to fighting corruption. 

8. Corruption related cases take too long to prosecute in Courts. Lobbying Judiciary for specialized anti-corruption Courts. 
 
9. Abrupt withdrawal of government vehicles (mid-year). Purchased DCEO vehicles. 

10. Unavailability of toll-free phones/hotline number for  Installation of PABX switchboard system 

whistle-blowing. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Fighting   01 - Fighting Corruption Identify corruption risks in  no. of systems examined 2 1 

 Corruption operational systems of institutions  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unexpected changes of Chief Accounting  2 Report following the examination of Trade  2 2 2 

 Officers in the Ministry of Trade prolonged  licensing is almost complete 
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 The examination thus impacted the  

 Programme negatively 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Fighting   01 - Fighting Corruption Educate the public against the  no. of public education activities  175 74 

 Corruption evils of corruption and foster public  conducted 

 Support in the fight against  

 Corruption  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 - Of the 12 LIPAM Induction Courses held  81 -6 anti-corruption lectures. 81 90 100 

 Yearly, only 3 were conducted this year. - 7 schools anti-corruption activities. 

 - Lack of political will by Chief Accounting  -3 radio programmes. 

 Officers. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Fighting   01 - Fighting Corruption Conduct National Benchmark  Survey report 1 0 

 Corruption Survey on Corruption in Lesotho 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Procurement process took longer than  1 Tender pending award 0 0 1 

 Anticipated 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Fighting   01 - Fighting Corruption Investigate cases of corruption and  no. of cases investigated and referred to  23 8 

 Corruption economic offences including  Prosecution Division 

 Money laundering 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Withdrawal of government vehicles from   27 6 cases have been investigated 22 22 22 

 Ministries and Agencies. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - Fighting   01 - Fighting Corruption Prosecute cases of corruption and  no. of cases prosecuted 10 2 

 Corruption economic offences including  

 Money laundering 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
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 Number of cases completed from the  12 2 cases have been completed in the  14 16 18 

 Investigation Division were low courts of law while 4 cases have been  

 Remanded 

Ministry of Mining - HD 48 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By the year 2020, Basotho Nation would have an improved standard of living through a well-developed Mining sector. 

Mission: The Ministry of Mining is committed to explore and disseminate information on mineral resources, Regulate and manage prospecting and mining activities to develop the mining 

sector in partnership with our stakeholders in an environmentally friendly and sustainable manner for the socio economic benefit Of the Basotho nation 

Objectives: 

01 - to promote investment in the mining sector 

02 - to increase contribution to GDP through development of mining sector 

03 - to increase the number of operating mines in Lesotho 

04 - to increase the discovery of different and available minerals in Lesotho 

05 - to promote beneficiation of minerals and increase participation of Basotho in the mining sector 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Forty seven (47) of fifty eight (58) geochemical map sheets have been generated to update the mineral Resources information 

2 new mining leases awarded 
3 Renewal of 3 prospecting licenses. 
4 Renewal of 2 mining leases (1 dolerite, 1 clay) 
3 prospecting licences awarded 
5 Generated target from satellite image analysis for Ribaneng area on mineral analysis. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

 1. The existing legal framework does not respond to the  the legal framework is currently under review 

 Minerals and Mining Policy aspirations 

 2. Lack of diamond valuation skills Engaging diamond valuator. 

 3. Insufficient up to date information on mineral resources Implementation of Geochemical Mapping Project.  

 4. Lack of capacity to monitor compliance of the mining  Recruitment and capacitating mine inspectors and  

 Companies with the mining lease agreements and relevant  establishment of the Mining Authority as a regulator for  

 Legislation the mining industry. 
 
 5. Improper facilitation of infrastructure (grid  Facilitating provision of infrastructure in consultation  

 Electricity, water, roads) with relevant Ministries and stakeholders. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
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 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Review of Legal and Regulatory  Amended/New Legislation New  Stakeholders  

 Administration and  and Management Framework legislation  workshop on  

 Management drafted second draft  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Delay in obtaining feedback from  Enact new  Second draft of the bill produced Enact new  Drafting of  Drafting of  

 Consultants. Legislation and  legislation and  regulations regulations 

 Draft regulations draft regulations 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 01 - General   01 - General Administration  Institutional reforms New institutions established Engage  Tender for  

 Administration and  and Management Consultant  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 No suitable candidates responded a new structure  funding for this activity was not secured. A new structure  a new  

 Developed. Developed structure Developed 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Mineral   02 - Mineral Resources   Award Mineral rights Number of leases and licences awarded 5 3 

 Resources   Management 

 Management 
 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 3 0 3 2 2 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Mineral   02 - Mineral Resources   Revenue Collection Amount collected M462, 786, 93 374,912,610. 

 Resources   Management 5 99 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 529, 498, 314 519, 965, 691 537, 261, 780 0 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Geoscientific   03 - Geoscientific  Mineral Exploration Number of map sheets generated for  2 2 

 Information  Information Management anomaly verification and stream sediments  

 Management sample analysis 
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 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 4 Sample collection for 2 map sheets  2 2 2 

 Completed and ready for analysis and  

 Sample collection for 1 on going 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Geoscientific   03 - Geoscientific  Identification of mineralised areas  Number of areas visited 15 10 

 Information.  Information Management for potential investors 

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 15 13 visited 15 10 11 

Ministry Of Police and Public Safety - HD 49 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: by the year 2020, the ministry of police and public safety shall be a professional and accountable in providing safe and secure environment for all people in Lesotho 

Mission: the ministry of police and public safety is committed to provide safety and security to member of the public in partnership with other stakeholders using contemporary policing 

strategies that promote public trust and confidence 

Objectives: 

01 - to prevent and reduce crime 

02 - to increase level of detecting, reducing and preventing serious crime. 

03 - to safe and protect life and property 

04 - to improve effectiveness and efficiency of police service 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1. In this financial year 2017/18, currently 5154 cases were reported and 695 detected. These are cases of; Murder (335 Reported. 135 detected), sexual offences (536 reported, 156 detected), 

car theft (79 reported, 3 detected), Attempted murder (104 reported, 18 detected), armed robbery (208 reported, 7 detected), stock theft (1110 Reported, 84 detected) fraud (160 reported, 11 

detected) Assault GBH (469 reported, 115 detected) Robbery (393 reported, 32 detected). Cases of human trafficking and other high profile cases were detected and convicted and suspects 

convicted, including those under child protection and welfare cases.  

2. 16500 Police clearance have been issued 

3. 2000 firearms certificates approved 

4. 3859 operation conducted and the following items were recovered: firearms (155), ammunitions (339), Dangerous weapons (87), vehicles (22) and 2255 suspects arrested throughout the 

country. 

5. 8130 livestock were also recovered during the operations. 

6. In the current financial year, 123 Community Policing Committees were established. 

7. 6,426 members of the community were trained on community policing 

8. 15 training were conducted on rescue techniques, prevention and reduction of emergency incidences and 747 personnel were trained   

With support from EU PFM Project 383



 

 
 

9. Police Emergency team managed undertake fire risk assessment in 35 buildings to prevent incidence of Fire. 

10. Out of 206 reported cases of emergencies, 166 incidents were attended and operations succeed in About 157 incidences. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
 

 1. Lack of necessary investigation skills and unavailability of  - Provide proper training on investigations for police.  

 Investigation equipment: police officers use interrogations  - Procure investigations equipment and equip special  

 Instead of interviewing skills on suspects or use other legal  investigation unit properly through provision of proper  

 Means of investigations. Police arrest suspects before  equipment and furniture such as televisions,  

 Investigations. As a result, there would be an increase in civil  computers with internet to improve special  

 Claims against Lesotho Police. Investigations in the country.- Develop policy and undertakes processes to  

 Legalize forensic evidences in the country. 

 2. Lack of relevant skills to enable police officers undertake  - Develop in-service training for LMPS 

 Policing services professionally - Strengthen other mechanisms such as on-the-job Training for police officers 

 3. Unmonitored firearms, ammunition and dangerous weapons  - Develop a date base on legal fire arms within the  

 Which lead to high level of serious crime such as murder,  country. 

 Armed robbery, car and stock theft etc. - Develop policy and legal framework on possession of  

 Firearms, ammunitions and dangerous weapons 

 4. Insufficient police transport which compromises police  - Hire relevant and necessary mode of transport. 

 Operations in all areas  

 5. Unavailability of police equipment in general, protective  - Purchases of park homes, camping equipment,  

 Clothing and relevant support on special and dangerous  protective clothing for fire and rescue team. 

 Policing areas.  

 6. Police furniture and facilities are in a bad state - Purchase furniture and equipment for new police Buildings 

 7. Police uniform is not in good condition. The situation  - Develop means to provide Lesotho police with correct  

 Compromises police visibility and lower police dignity,  uniform at all areas.   

 Authority, morale and effectiveness of service.   

  

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Detect and investigate reported  number of operations and rates  380 raids and  270 raids and  

 & Prevention stock theft cases undertaken 132  174  

 Operations operations 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
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 Unavailability of relevant equipment and  380 raids and 132  54 operations and 100 raids 380 raids and  380 operations  380 operations  

 Transport hinder performance operations 132 operations and 132 raids and 132 raids 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Detect and investigate stock theft  number of animals recovered recover at  cattle 1707,  

 & Prevention cases least 60%  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unavailability of proper equipment and  recover at least  cattle 645, horses 241, donkey 116,  to recover at  recover at least  recover at  

 Transport. 65% of the  sheep 1270 and goats 789 least 70% of the  75% of the  least 90% of  

 Reported stolen  reported animals reported  the reported  

 Animals. Animals. Animals 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS detect and investigate serious  Number of operations held 30 24 

 & Prevention crime 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 
 Inadequate resources to support operations 35 operations 12 35 operations 40 operations 40 operations 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Detect and investigate reported  number of crime detected 80% of all  1263 cases  

 & Prevention serious crime reported detected 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unavailability of equipment and limited  80% of all  695 cases detected 80% of all  80% of all  80% of all  

 Financial resources and proper investigation  reported reported. Reported. Reported 

 Skills 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Detect and investigate serious  number of offenders arrested 70% 978 

 & Prevention crime 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unavailability of equipment, investigation  80% of offenders 2251 80% of offenders 80% of  80% of  

 Skills offender’s offenders 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 
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 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS detect and investigate serious  number of illegal fire arms and dangerous  600 firearms none 

 & Prevention crime weapons confiscated 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Unavailability of resources 600 firearms none 600 firearms 600 firearms 600 firearms 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Capacitate police investigations number of police trained on investigations 300 police  138 officers  

 & Prevention officers  offered  

 Trained in-service Training 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Inadequate resources and dilapidated police  300 police officers  50 300 police  300 police  300 police  

 Training facilities 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Intensify mechanisms on crime  number of community Policing established 200 86 

 & Prevention prevention and reduction 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unavailability of resources and supporting  200 established 123 200 established 200  200  

 Incentives established. Established 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 03 - Crime Detection   05 - LMPS Intensify mechanisms on crime  number of community policing committees  240 trained 99 

 & Prevention prevention and reduction trained 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Limited resources 150 trained 27 150 150 200 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Protection of life   05 - LMPS To prevent and reduce fire, water  number of incidents attended Attend all  85 attended 

 And Property and traffic incidents reported  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unavailability of proper equipment and fire  attend all reported  attended 45 attend all  attend all  attend all  

 Transport problem cases (76 report  reported  reported  reported  
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 Current) incidents. Incidents. Incidents 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 04 - Protection of life   05 - LMPS To prevent and reduce fire, water  number of incidents attended Attend all  85 attended.  

 And Property and traffic incidents  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Unavailability of proper equipment and fire  attend all reported  attended 45. Held 20 trainings attend all  attend all  attend all  

 Transport problem cases (76 report  reported  reported  reported  

 Current), held 50  incidents. 60  incidents. 50  incidents. 50  

 Trainings trainings. Trainings. Trainings 

 

Ministry of Small Business Development, Cooperatives and Marketing - HD 50 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By 2027, Lesotho shall have a vibrant, highly innovative, growth-oriented, job creating and sustainable MSMEs and Co-operatives. 

Mission: To contribute towards Lesotho’s development and economic growth by promoting and facilitating the Establishment of strong, growth-oriented, competitive and sustainable micro, 

small and medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and Cooperatives. 

Objectives: 

01 - Policies and laws reviewed, developed and operationalised by 2020 

02 - Growth and market share coverage increased by 5% annually 

03 - Private sector participation promoted by 2020 

04 - Ten percent (10%) increase of MSMEs and cooperatives capacitated and empowered by 2020 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 
1. Strategic plan developed and validated 
2. A tender has been awarded for Cooperative data system 

3. Successfully conducted Lesotho Food subsidy programme. As a result food was accessed at controlled Prices during drought. 

4. Phase one development of Tsikoane Market centre has been completed. 
5. Approved MSME policy. 

6. Out of the one hundred and eighty-two (182) study-groups trained, one hundred and fifty- one (151) Cooperative societies were registered. 

7. Facilitated sale of 220 cattle at auction in Mokhotlong, Thaba-Tseka and Berea, worth of M906, 150.00 
8. The Ministry has recruited 2 South African traders and 1 local trader who buy local cattle at auctions 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 
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1. The MSME Policy, which was approved by cabinet needs  A Consultant is engaged to review the policy 

To be reviewed. 

2. No specific legislation for MSMEs A consultant is engaged to develop the legal Framework for MSMEs the partial credit guarantee scheme 

3. Limited access to finance has been transferred from the Ministry of Finance to MSCM and it is being reviewed 

 4. Limited incubation centres and market infrastructure there are currently only four (4) incubation centers of which three are to be provided with proper 

 Equipment? 

5. Unsustainable Cooperatives that are being destroyed by  increased monitoring and evaluation through computer data system 

Theft caused by own members  
 
6. Low cooperatives membership results in poor supervision  Amendment of Cooperatives Societies Act 2000 and  

And regulation cooperative financial bill is under process. 

  

Ministry of Water Affairs - HD 51 
MINISTRY VISION, MISSION AND OBJETIVES: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Vision: By the year 2020 the Basotho nation shall have an improved standard of living through a well-developed Water resource base under changing climatic conditions 

Mission: The Ministry of Water is dedicated to sustainable development and management of water resources and provision of portable water and sanitation, as well as hydrological services for 

prosperity of the Nation in partnership with its development partners. 

Objectives: 

01 - to strengthen the development and management of water resources 

02 - to increase access to water and sanitation services to all consumers reliably, affordably and on a Sustainable basis. 

03 - to advice and disseminate information on water resources for informed decision making for planning and Development 

 

PRIMARY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR PRIOR AND CURRENT FISCAL YEARS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Achievements 

1 Installed 5,027 urban water supply connections serving 20,108 people and constructed 44 water supply Systems providing clean water to 22,361 people in the rural areas. 

2 Completion of assisted operations and defects notification period for the water treatment works. Completion Of defect notification period for Metolong Dam, primary pipelines and 

Mpilo 2, rural electrification and WATSAN phase 2 (Water and Sanitation). 

3 Achieved 83% of compensation of project affected persons under Metolong Dam Program 

4 Completed the rehabilitation of the Khubelu Catchment and wetlands thereof through Khubelu Sponges Project. Completion of this project contributed to the healthy Khubelu 

catchment and wetlands and resulted in improved flow of the Khubelu River which is a tributary to the Senqu River. 

5 5. Initiated Integrated Catchment Management Programme and developed the ICM implementation Framework,Delineated Lesotho into 74 (sub-) catchments, and identified Six (6) 

pilot priority (sub-) catchments Along the rivers of Hlotse, Makhalaneng, ‘Maletsunyane, Khubelu, Likhetla and Senqunyane. 

6 Completed 298 urban sewer connections serving 1,192 people and 12,032 VIP systems serving 48,128 People in the rural areas. 

7 Completed three drought relief projects in Mafeteng, Teyateyaneng and Ha Foso and Marabeng to remedy the water supply deficiencies for the people in the project areas. 

8 Completed the construction of Sewerage trunk and transmission mains and pump station in Maseru North And completion of the sewerage network at MASOWE, Thetsane through the 
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Maseru Waste Water Project. 

 

KEY CHALLENGES/CONSTRAINTS AND HOW THEY ARE BEING ADDRESSED: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
Description of Challenge/Constraint How is it being addressed? 

1. High vacancy factor due to delays by the Ministry of Public  Liaise with the Ministry of the Public Service to fill in the vacant positions. Six percent of the approved 

Service to grant authority to fill vacant positions Positions will possibly be filled by the end of the financial year  

2. Insufficient information and data sharing and management Formation of relevant technical working groups across Sectors. 

3. Lack of commitment to integrated Planning Appreciation and coordination by senior management across the sector. 

4. Lack of harmonization of legislation the consultant engaged to address the harmonization of sector legislation has reviewed relevant  

 Documentation and is currently conducting Stakeholder consultations. 

5. Scarce skills, specialized equipment, staff retention and Training through planning, budgeting and liaising with the Ministry of the public service 

6. Poor law enforcement Review of legal instruments and awareness raising on the water and sanitation legal framework 

7. Encroachment of permanent servitude Road reserve should be leased 

8.Illegal dumping of sewerage and incompatible waste into the  Liaison with local communities and customer and  

Sewerage manholes and network. Stakeholder education. Need for employment of strict Penalties on offenders 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2018/19 - 2020/21 
 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Provision of Sanitation Services in  Number of Sewage Connection 400 298 

 Resources Management Urban Areas 

  

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Reluctance of the communities to migrate  400 91 connections mid-term 400 400 400 

 Into the new sewerage infrastructure  

 Systems 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Provision of Clean water in rural  Number of people with Access to water 82560 10141 

 Resources and  Management areas 

 Sanitation  

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Implementation of projects delayed to start  94120 18370 people have access to water so far.  18768 18237 27705 

 Hence most systems will be completed in  Most systems await commissioning. 
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 2017/18 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Provision of clean water in urban  Number of water supply connections 6000 5027 

 Resources and  Management areas 

 Sanitation  

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Demand driven; Number of applications for  6000 2281 connections installed mid-term 6000 6000 6000 

 The year were less than the target. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Provision of sanitation in rural  Number of people with access to  14710 12032 

 Resources and  Management areas sanitation facilities 

 Sanitation  

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The plan was not fully implemented due to  2678 1508 VIPs constructed so far. The target  3861 4563 8111 

 Budget constraints. Is likely to be achieved. 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Water Quality Analysis Water quality report produced 30 0 

 Resources and  Management 

 Sanitation  

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 Purchase of laboratory chemicals was  30 30 30 30 

 Delayed 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Issuance of water use permits for  Number of water use permits issued 30 30 

 Resources and  Management water users 

 Sanitation  

With support from EU PFM Project 390



 

 
 

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Target met 40 Target likely to be surpassed 50 60 70 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Issuance of construction permits  Number of construction permits issued 60 33 

 Resources and  Management for water works 

 Sanitation  

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

 The permits are demand driven 60 none so far since issuance is demand  70 80 85 

 Driven 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Hydrogeological consultancies Reports on hydrogeological surveys 50 60 

 Resources and  Management 

 Sanitation  

 Development and  

 Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 Drought increased the rate of sittings 100 45 sites located so far 120 180 150 

 Responsible Cost Centre Description of Service Indicator Planned Actual 

 Programme 2016/17 2016/17 

 02 - Water   02 - Water Resources  Drilling of boreholes Number of boreholes drilled 40 48 

 Resources  Management 

 Target   Target    Target    Target   

 Reasons for Difference 2017/18 Current year progress 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 No machinery breakdown 100 20 boreholes drilled so far 120 140 150 
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